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Introduction

Product description

Husqvarna 120i is a chainsaw model with a battery
motor.

Work is constantly in progress to increase your safety
and efficiency during operation. Speak to your servicing
dealer for more information.

Product overview

Intended use

This product is intended for sawing in wood.

Note: National regulations can set limit to the operation
of the product.

Front hand guard
Keypad

SavE button
Warning indicator
Start/stop button
Power trigger lockout

o o wh =

7. Rear handle with right hand guard
8. Fan housing

9. Chain oil tank

10. Battery charger

11. Power cord

12. Warning indicator
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13. Connector

14. Operator's manual

15. Guide bar cover

16. Drive sprocket cover
17. Chain tensioner wheel
18. Knob

19. Chain catcher

20. Spiked bumper

21. Bar tip sprocket

22. Saw chain

23. Guide bar

24. Front handle

25. Power trigger

26. Battery

27. Battery release buttons
28. Battery status

29. Button, battery status
30. Warning indicator

Symbols on the product

Risk of serious injury or death to the
operator or others. Be careful and use the
product correctly.

Read the operator's manual carefully and
understand the instructions before operation
of the product.

Wear approved protective helmet, hearing
and eye protection.

This product agrees with applicable EC
Directives.

Noise emission to the environment agrees
with applicable EC Directives. See the
emission specification in Technical data on
page 37 and on the label.

Both of the operator's hands must be used
to operate the chainsaw.

Do not operate the chainsaw holding it with
one hand only.

LOYLI~NOOD

Do not let the guide bar tip touch all objects.

Warning! Kickback can occur when the

guide bar tip touches an object. This causes
the guide bar to be thrown in the direction of
the operator. Risk of serious injury or death.

A — . The direction in which the saw chain rotates
e+ and maximum length of the guide bar.
j > Chain brake, engaged (right). Chain brake,
O O disengaged (left).

w Chain oil fill.

K

Direct current.

Do not expose to rain.

Environmental mark. The product or
package of the product is not domestic
waste. Recycle it at a recycling station for

mmmmmm  electrical and electronic equipment.

YYYYWWXXXXX The rating plate shows se-
rial number. yyyy is the
production year, ww is the

production week.

Note: Other symbols/decals on the product refer to
certification requirements for some markets.

Symbols on the battery and/or on
the battery charger
ment. (Applies to Europe

X
only)
' Fail-safe transformer.

Recycle this product at a

recycling station for elec-

trical and electronic equip-
I
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Use and keep the battery charger indoors
only.

[]

Double insulation.

Safety

Safety definitions

The definitions below give the level of severity for each
signal word.

A WARNING: Injury to persons.

A CAUTION: Damage to the product.

Note: This information makes the product easier to use.

General power tool safety warnings

WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings
and instructions may result in electric shock,
fire and/or serious injury.

A

Note: Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference. The term "power tool" in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

+ Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

* Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

* Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

Electrical safety

* Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

* Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

« Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

« Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

*  When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

« If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a ground fault circuit
interrupter (GFCI) protected supply. Use of a
GFClI reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

« Stay alert, monitor what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

« Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

« Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the OFF-position before connecting to a
power source and/or battery pack, picking up or
carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power tools that
have the switch on invites accidents.

* Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

« Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

* Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery
or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

« If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

« The vibration emission during actual use of the
power tool can differ from the declared total value
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depending on the ways in which the tool is used.
Operators should identify safety measures to protect
themselves that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking
account of all parts of the operating cycle such as
the times when the tool is switched off and when it is
running idle in addition to the trigger).

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct power
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source
and/or the battery pack from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of
children and do not allow persons unfamiliar
with the power tool or these instructions to
operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous
in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect the power
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the
work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result
in a hazardous situation.

Battery tool use and care

Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when
used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects,
that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact

accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritations
or burns.

Service

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

Chain saw safety warnings

Keep all parts of the body away from the saw
chain when the chain saw is operating. Before
you start the chain saw, make sure the saw chain
is not contacting anything. A moment of
inattention while operating chain saws may cause
entanglement of you clothing or body with the saw
chain.

Always hold the chain saw with your right hand
on the rear handle and your left hand on the front
handle. Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand
configuration increases the risk of personal injury
and should never be done.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surface only, because the saw chain may contact
hidden wiring or its own cord. Saw chain
contacting a "live” wire may make exposed metal
parts of the power tool ” live” and could give the
operator an electric shock.

Wear safety glasses and hearing protection.
Further protective equipment for head, hands,
legs and feet is recommended. Adequate
protective clothing will reduce personal injury by
flying debris or accidental contact with the saw
chain.

Do not operate a chain saw in a tree. Operation of
chain saw while up a tree may result in personal
injury.

Always keep proper footing and operate the
chain saw only when standing on fixed, secure
and level surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces
such as ladders may cause a loss of balance or
control of the chain saw.

When cutting a limb that is under tension be alert
for spring back. When the tension in the wood
fibres is released the spring loaded limb may strike
the operator and/or throw the chain saw out of
control.

Use extreme caution when cutting brush and
saplings. The slender material may catch the saw
chain and be whipped forward toward you or pull you
off balance.

Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the
chain saw switched off and away from your
body. When transporting or storing the chain
saw always fit the guide bar cover. Proper
handling of the chain saw will reduce the likelihood
of accidental contact with the moving saw chain.
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* Follow instruction for lubricating, chain
tensioning and changing accessories. Improperly
tensioned or lubricated saw chain may either brake
or increase the chance of kickback.

* Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and
grease. Greasy, oily handles are slippery causing
loss of control.

+ Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for
purposes not intended. For example: do not use
chain saw for cutting plastic, masonry or
nonwood building materials. Use of the chain saw
for operations different than intended could result in
a hazardous situation.

«  We strongly recommend that first time users practice
sawing logs on a saw horse or cradle.

Causes and operator prevention of
kickback

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide
bar touches an object, or when the wood closes in and
pinches the saw chain in the cut. Tip contact in some
cases may cause a sudden reverse reaction, kicking the
guide bar up and back towards the operator. Pinching
the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may push
the guide bar rapidly back towards the operator. Either
of these reactions may cause you to lose control of the
saw which could result in serious personal injury. Do not
rely exclusively upon the safety devises built into your
saw. As a chain saw user, you should take several steps
to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.
Kickback is a result of tool misuse and/or incorrect
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided
by taking proper precautions as given below:

* Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers
encircling the chain saw handles, with both
hands on the saw and position your body and
arm to allow you to resist kickback forces.
Kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, if
proper precautions are taken. Do not let go of the
chain saw.

* Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder
height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact
and enables better control of the chain saw in
unexpected situations.

+ Only use replacement bars and chains specified
by the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement bars
and chains may cause chain breakage and/or
kickback.

* Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and
maintenance instructions for the saw chain.
Decreasing the depth gauge height can lead to
increased kickback.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

General safety instructions

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

A

« This product is a dangerous tool if you are not
careful or if you use the product incorrectly. This
product can cause serious injury or death to the
operator or others. It is very important that you read
and understand the contents of this operator’s
manual.

« Do not change the product without an approval from
the manufacturer. Do not use a product that has
been changed by others and always use original
accessories. Changes that are not approved from
the manufacturer can result in serious injury or death
to the operator or others.

« Long term inhalation of chain oil fumes and sawdust
can cause health problems.

« This product produces an electromagnetic field
during operation. This field may under some
circumstances interfere with active or passive
medical implants. To decrease the risk of serious
injury or death, we recommend persons with medical
implants to turn to their physician and the medical
implant manufacturer before operating this product.

Safety instructions for operation

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

A

* The information in this operator's manual is not a
replacement for professional knowledge and
experience. If you do not feel safe in the situation
that you are in, stop the product. Turn to your
servicing dealer or a professional chainsaw operator.
Do not attempt any task that you feel unsure of!

« Turn to your servicing dealer or Husqvarna if you
have questions about the operation of the product.
We can give you information about how to operate
your product effectively and safely. Participate in a
training class in chainsaw operation if possible. Your
servicing dealer, forestry school or your library can
give you information about training materials and
classes that are available.

* You must understand the effects of kickback and
how to prevent them before you use this product.
See What is kickback? on page 15and Common
questions about kickback on page 16for
instructions.

« Do not use a product, battery or battery charger that
is defective.

« Do not touch a rotating saw chain. It can cause
serious injuries of death.

« Do not use the product if you are tired, while under
the influence of alcohol or drugs, medicine or
anything that could have a negative effect on your
vision, alertness, coordination or judgment.

« Do not use the product in bad weather, for example,
heavy fog or rain, strong wind and intense cold.
Work in bad weather makes you tired and add risks
such as ice on the ground and incorrect felling
direction.
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« Do not start a product unless the guide bar, saw
chain and all covers are assembled correctly. If not,
the drive sprocket can come loose and cause
serious injuries. See To start the product on page
74 for instructions.

guide bar accidentally touches a branch, tree or
other objects.

i,

oS

—

* Look around you. Make sure that there is no risk that
persons or animals touch or influence on your
control of the product.

Do not hold the product with one hand. This product
is not safely controlled with one hand.

Do not use the product above shoulder height and
do not try to cut with the guide bar tip.

« Do not let children use or be near the product. The
product is easy to start and children may be able to
start it if they are not fully supervised. This can mean
a risk of serious injury.

* Remove the battery when you do not have full view
of the product or leave the product for any length of
time.

* You must be stable on your feet in order to have full
control of the product. Do not use the product if you
are on a ladder or in a tree. Do not use the product if
you are not on stable ground.

« If you are not careful, the risk of kickback increases.
A kickback can occur if the kickback zone of the

Do not use a product in a situation where you can
not call for help if an accident occur.

Stop the product and engage the chain brake before
you move the product. Hold the product with the
guide bar and saw chain pointing rearward. Put on a
transportation guard on the guide bar before
transportation or before you move it for any distance.
When you put the product on the ground, engage the
chain brake and have a constant view of the product.
Stop the product and remove the battery before you
leave your product for any length of time.

There is a risk that wood chips get stuck in the drive
system. This can cause the saw chain to get stuck.
Always stop the product and remove the battery
before you clean it.

Make sure that you can move around safely.
Examine the conditions and the terrain around you
for possible obstacles such as roots, rocks,
branches, ditches and more. Be careful when you do
work on sloping ground.

The vibration level increases if you cut with cutting
equipment that is incorrect or not correctly
sharpened. Cutting hardwoods, such as broadleaf
trees, causes more vibration than cutting softwoods,
such as conifers.
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» Overexposure to vibration can lead to circulatory
damage or nerve damage in persons who have
decreased circulation. Speak to your physician if you
experience symptoms of overexposure to vibration.
Such symptoms include numbness, loss of feeling,
tingling, pricking, pain, loss of strength, changes in
skin colour or condition. These symptoms usually
occur in the fingers, hands or wrists increases in cold
temperatures.

* Prevent situations which you think is beyond your
capability.

« ltis not possible to include each possible situation
you can face when you use this product. Always be
careful and use your common sense.

Personal protective equipment

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

A

4

* Most chainsaw accidents occur when the saw chain
touches the operator. You must use approved
personal protective equipment during operation.
Personal protective equipment does not give you full
protection from injuries but it decreases the degree
of injury if an accident occurs. Speak to your
servicing dealer for recommendations about which
equipment to use.

* Your clothing must be close-fitting but not limit your
movements. Regularly do a check of the condition of
the personal protective equipment.

« Use an approved protective helmet.

* Use approved hearing protection. Long-term
exposure to noise can result in permanent damage
to the hearing.

« Use protective glasses or a face visor to decrease
the risk of injury from thrown objects. The product
can throw objects, such as wood chips, small pieces
of wood and more, at large force. This can result in
serious injury, especially to the eyes.

* Use gloves with saw protection.

* Use pants with saw protection.

« Use boots with saw protection, steel toe-cap and
non-slip sole.

« Always have a first-aid kit with you.

« Risk of sparks. Keep fire extinguishing tools and a
shovel near to prevent forest fires.

Safety devices on the product

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

A

« Do not use a product with defective safety devices.

« Do a check of the safety devices regularly. Refer to
Maintenance and checks of the safety devices on
the product on page 22.

« If the safety devices are defective, speak to your
Husqvarna servicing dealer.

Keypad

The warning indicator flashes if the chain brake is
engaged or if there is a risk of overload. The overload
protection temporarily stops the product and you can not
use the product until the temperature restores. If the
indicator shows a solid light, turn to your servicing

The automatic stop function

The product has an automatic stop function that stops
the product if you do not use it for one minute.
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Chain brake and front hand guard

Your product has a chain brake that stops the saw chain
if you get a kickback. The chain brake decreases the
risk of accidents, but only you can prevent them.

WARNING: Do not engage in situations
where there is a risk of kickback. Be careful
when you use your product and make sure
that the kickback zone of the guide bar does
not touch an object.

A
=

The chain brake engages (A) manually by your left hand
or automatically by the inertia release mechanism. Push
the front hand guard (B) forward to engage the chain
brake manually. This movement starts a spring-loaded
mechanism that stops the drive sprocket.

How the chain brake is engaged depends on the force of
the kickback. It also depends on the position of the
product when the kickback zone hits an object. If you get
a intense kickback while the kickback zone is farthest
away from you the chain brake engages by the inertia
release. If the kickback is small or the kickback zone is

nearer you the chain brake engages manually by your
left hand.

Use the chain brake as a parking brake when you start
the product and when you move short distances. This
decreases the risk that you or a person near you get hit
by the saw chain.

Pull the front hand guard rearward to disengage the
chain brake.

A kickback can be very sudden and intense. Most
kickbacks are small and do not always engage the chain
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brake. If a kickback occur when you use the product,
hold tight around the handles and do not let go.

The front hand guard also decreases the risk to hit the
saw chain if your hand lets go of the front handle.

In the felling position you can not engage the chain
brake manually. The chain brake can in this position
only be engaged by the inertia release mechanism.

Power trigger lockout

The power trigger lockout prevents accidental operation
of the power trigger. If you put your hand around the
handle and press the power trigger lockout (A), it

releases the power trigger (B). If you release the handle,

the power trigger and the power trigger lockout move
back to their initial positions.

Chain catcher

The chain catcher catches the saw chain if it breaks or
comes loose. If you have the correct chain tension, the
risk decreases. You also decrease the risk if you do the
correct maintenance on the guide bar and saw chain.
See Assembly on page 12 and Maintenance on page
22for instructions.

Right hand guard

The right hand guard works as a protection for your

hand if the saw chain breaks or comes loose. It also
prevents interference from branches and twigs when
you use the product.

7

Battery safety

A WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

« Only use the BLi batteries that we recommend for
your product. The batteries are software encrypted.

« Use the BLi batteries that are rechargable as a
power supply for the related Husqvarna products
only. To prevent injury, do not use the battery as a
power supply for other devices.

« Risk of electrical shock. Do not connect the battery
terminals to keys, screws or other metal. This can
cause a short circuit of the battery.

« Do not use batteries that are non-rechargable.

« Do not put objects into the air slots of the battery.

« Keep the battery away from sunlight, heat or open
flame. The battery can cause burns and/or chemical
burns.

« Keep the battery away from rain and wet conditions.

« Keep the battery away from microwaves and high
pressure.

« Do not try to disassemble or break the battery.

10
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Do not let battery acid touch your skin. Battery acid
causes injuries to the skin, corrosion and burns. If
you get battery acid in your eyes, do not rub but
flush with water for minimum 15 minutes. If battery
acid has touched your skin, you must clean the skin
with a large quantity of water and soap. Get medical
aid.

Use the battery in temperatures between -10 °C (14
°F) and 40 °C (104 °F).

Do not clean the battery or the battery charger with
water. See 7o do a check of the battery and the
battery compartment on page 23.

Do not use a defective or damaged battery.

Keep batteries in storage away from metal objects
such as nails, screws or jewelry.

Keep the battery away from children.

Battery charger safety

A

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

Risk of electrical shock or short circuit if the safety
instructions are not obeyed.

Use an approved grounded mains socket that is not
damaged.

Do not use other battery chargers than the one
supplied for your product. Only use Husqvarna QC
chargers when you charge Husqvarna replacement
batteries BLi.

Do not try to disassemble the battery charger.

Do not use a defective or damaged battery charger.
Do not lift the battery charger by the power cord. To
disconnect the battery charger from a mains socket,
pull out the plug. Do not pull the power cord.

Keep all cables and extension leads away from
water, oil and sharp edges. Make sure that the cable
is not caught between doors, fences or similar.

Do not use the battery charger near flammable
materials or materials that can cause corrosion.
Make sure that the battery charger is not covered.
Pull out the plug to the battery charger if there is
smoke or fire.

Only charge the battery indoors in a location with
good airflow and away from sunlight. Do not charge
the battery outdoors. Do not charge the battery in
wet conditions.

Only use the battery charger where the temperature
is between 5 °C (41 °F) and 40 °C (104 °F). Use the
charger in an environment which has a good airflow,
dry and free from dust.

Do not put objects into the cooling slots of the
battery charger.

Do not connect the battery charger terminals to
metal objects as this can short circuit the battery
charger.

Use approved wall sockets that are not damaged.

Safety instructions for maintenance

A

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you do maintenance on
the product.

Remove the battery before you do maintenance,
other checks or assemble the product.

The operator must only do the maintenance and
servicing shown in this operator's manual. Turn to
your servicing dealer for maintenance and servicing
of a larger extension.

Do not clean the battery or the battery charger with
water. Strong detergent can cause damage to the
plastic.

If you do not do maintenance, it decreases the life
cycle of the product and increases the risk of
accidents.

Special training is necessary for all servicing and
repair work, especially for the safety devices on the
product. If not all checks in this operator's manual
are approved after you have done maintenance, turn
to your servicing dealer. We guarantee that there are
professional repairs and servicing available for your
product.

Only use original spare parts.

Safety instructions for the cutting
equipment

A

WARNING: Read the warning instructions
that follow before you use the product.

Only use the guide bar/saw chain combinations and
filing equipment that we recommend. Refer to
Technical data on page 31 for instructions.

Use protective gloves when you use or do
maintenance on the saw chain. A saw chain that
does not move can also cause injuries.

Keep the cutting teeth correctly sharpened. Obey the
instructions and use the recommended file gauge. A
saw chain that is damaged or incorrectly sharpened
increases the risk of accidents.

3

Keep the correct depth gauge setting. Obey the
instructions and use the recommended depth gauge
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setting. Too large depth gauge setting increases the
risk of kickback.

=

« Do maintenance on the cutting equipment regularly

and keep it correctly lubricated. If the saw chain is
not correctly lubricated, the risk of wear on the guide
bar, saw chain and chain drive sprocket increases.

* Make sure that the saw chain has the correct
tension. If the saw chain is not tight against the guide
bar, the saw chain can derail. An incorrect saw chain
tension increases wear on the guide bar, saw chain
and chain drive sprocket. Refer to 7o tighten the saw
chain on page 26.

=

Assembly

Introduction

A

To assemble the guide bar and saw
chain

A

1. Disengage the chain brake.

WARNING: Read and understand the safety
chapter before you assemble the product.

WARNING: Always remove the battery
before you assemble or do maintenance on
the product.

2. Loosen the knob and remove the drive sprocket
cover (chain brake) and the transportation guard (A).

3. Put the guide bar on top of the bar bolt. Steer the
guide bar to its most rear position. Lift the saw chain
above the drive sprocket and engage it in the groove
on the guide bar. Start on the top edge of the guide
bar.

4. Make sure that the edges of the cutting links face
forward on the top edge of the guide bar.

5. Assemble the drive sprocket cover and steer the
chain adjuster pin to the hole in the guide bar.

6. Make sure that the drive links of the saw chain fit
correctly on the drive sprocket.

12
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Make sure that the saw chain is correctly engaged in
the groove in the guide bar.

Tighten the saw chain. See To tighten the saw chain
on page 26 for instructions.

To assemble a spiked bumper

To assemble a spiked bumper, speak to your servicing
dealer.

Operation

Introduction

A WARNING: Read and understand the safety
chapter before you use the product.

To do a function check before you
use the product

1.

10

Do a check of the chain brake to make sure that it
operates correctly and that it is not damaged.

Do a check of the rear right hand guard to make sure
that it is not damaged.

Do a check of the power trigger lockout to make sure
that it operates correctly and that it is not damaged.

Do a check of the keypad to make sure that it
operates correctly.

Make sure that there is no oil on the handles.

Do a check to make sure that all parts are correctly
attached and not damaged or missing.

Do a check of the chain catcher to make sure that it
is attached correctly.

Do a check of the chain tension.

Charge the battery and make sure that it is correctly
attached to the product.

. Make sure that the saw chain stops when you

release the power trigger.

Chain oil

All Husqvarna chainsaws have an automatic chain
lubrication system. On some models the oil flow is also
adjustable.

Think about the following when you select a chain oil:

* The oil tank lasts approximately three battery
charges. This applies only if you use the correct
chain oil. If the chain oil is too thin, it will not last that
long.

+ Chain oil must show good adherence to the saw
chain and also keep its flow quality during warm
summer and cold winter weather.

* Use an oil of the right grade (suitable viscosity
range) to agree with the air temperature. In
temperatures below 0°C (32°F) some oils become
too thick. This can cause the oil pump to overload
and result in damage to the oil pump components.

* Use the recommended cutting equipment. A guide
bar that is too long will use more chain oil.

* Turn to your servicing dealer when you select a
chain oil.

WARNING: Do not use waste oil! Waste oil
is dangerous to you and the environment.
Waste oil also causes damage to the oil
pump, the guide bar and the saw chain.

WARNING: If the lubrication of the cutting
equipment is not sufficient, it can cause the
saw chain to break. This can cause serious
injury or death to the operator.

CAUTION: If you use vegetable based chain
oil, clean the groove in the guide bar and
saw chain before long-term storage.
Otherwise there is a risk of the saw chain
oxidizing, which causes the saw chain to

B/ B B
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become stiff and that the bar tip sprocket
gets clogged.

To connect the battery charger

1. Connect the battery charger to the voltage and
frequency that is specified on the rating plate.

2. Put the plug in a grounded socket outlet.

To start the product

1.

Do a check of the power trigger and power trigger
lockout. See To do a check of the power trigger
lockout on page 23.

Push the front hand guard forward to engage the
chain brake.

Note: The battery does not charge if the battery
temperature is more than 50 °C/122 °F. If the
temperature is more than 50 °C/122 °F, the battery
charger makes the battery become cool.

To charge the battery

Note: Charge the battery if it is the first time that you
use it. A new battery is only 30% charged.

1. Connect the battery to the battery charger.

2. Make sure that the green charging light on the
battery charger comes on. That means that the
battery is connected correctly to the battery charger.

Y

0

fully charged.

3. When all LEDs on the battery come on, the battery is

3 2 1

I

4. To disconnect the battery charger from the mains
socket, pull the plug. Do not pull the cable.

5. Disconnect the battery from the battery charger.

Note: Refer to the battery and battery charger manuals
for more information.

Press on the lower part of the battery until you hear
a click sound.

CAUTION: If the battery does not move
into the battery holder easily, it is not
attached correctly into the battery holder.

A

Press and hold the start/stop button until the green
LED light comes on.

A @]

MO

To use the SavE function

This product has a power saving function, SavE. The
SavE function decreases the chain speed and gives the

longest operation time from the battery.

14
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Note: The SavE function does not decrease the cutting
power of the product.

Press the SavE button on the keypad.
Make sure that the green LED comes on.

Press the SavE button again to disconnect the
function. The green LED goes out.

To stop the product

1.

Press and hold the start/stop button on the keypad
until the green LED light comes off.

A Q

\y®

Pull out the battery and press the battery release
buttons to remove the battery from the battery
holder.

WARNING: Remove the battery when you
do not use or when you do not have full

vision of the product. This is to prevent
accidental start.

What is kickback?

WARNING: If a kickback occurs when the
saw chain rotates, it can cause serious

injuries or death to the operator. It is vital
that you understand the causes of kickback
and that you can prevent them with correct
working technique. If you are prepared you
decrease the risk.

A kickback occur when the kickback zone touches an
object with a rotating saw chain. A kickback can occur

suddenly and with large force, which throws the product,
guide bar and saw chain against the operator.

Kickback always occurs in the cutting plane of the guide
bar. Usually, the product, guide bar and saw chain are
thrown against the operator but can also move in a
different direction. It is how you use the product when
the kickback occurs that causes the direction of
movement.

Kickback only occurs if the kickback zone of the guide
bar touches an object. Do not let the kickback zone
touch an object.

A
5

The smaller the bar tip radius the lower the risk of
kickback.

A saw chain is made up of a number of links, which are
available as standard and low kickback. You can
decrease the effects of kickback by using the correct
cutting equipment with kickback reduction.

WARNING: No saw chain fully prevents the
dangerous situations that can occur during a

kickback.

805 - 002 -
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Common questions about kickback

« Will the hand always engage the chain brake
during a kickback?

No. It is necessary to use some force to push the
front hand guard forward. If you do not use the force
necessary, the chain brake will not be engaged. You
must also hold the handles of the product stable with
two hands during work. If a kickback occurs, it is
possible that the chain brake does not stop the saw
chain before it touches you. There are also some
positions in which your hand can not touch the front
hand guard to engage the chain brake. An example
of this is in the felling position.

« Will the inertia release mechanism always
engage the chain brake during kickback?

No. First, the chain brake must operate correctly.
Refer to Maintenance and checks of the safety
devices on the product on page 22 for instructions
about how to do a check of the chain brake. We
recommend you to do this each time before you use
the product. Second, the force of the kickback must
be large to engage the chain brake. If the chain
brake is too sensitive, it can engage during rough
operation.

»  Will the chain brake always protect me from
injury during a kickback?

No. The chain brake must operate correctly to give
protection. The chain brake must also be engaged
during a kickback to stop the saw chain. If you are
near the guide bar, it is possible that the chain brake
does not have time to stop the saw chain before it
hits you.

better control of the product and the position of the
kickback zone.

To cut on the push stroke is when you cut with the
top of the guide bar. The saw chain pushes the
product in the direction of the operator.

WARNING: Be careful when you cut on
the push stroke. If the saw chain gets
trapped in the trunk, the product can be
pushed at you. You must prevent this
force or there is a risk that the kickback
zone of the guide bar touches the tree.
This will lead to a kickback.

A

WARNING: Only you and the correct
working technique can prevent kickbacks.

A

To use the cutting technique

WARNING: Use full power when you cut
and decrease the speed to idle after each
cut.

CAUTION: Motor damage can occur if the
motor runs for too long at full power without
load. For example if the motor runs for too
long without resistance from the saw chain
during cutting.

A
A

1.

You can use the product to cut through wood in two
different positions.

* To cut on the pull stroke is when you cut with the
bottom of the guide bar. The saw chain pulls through
the tree when you cut. In this position you have

16
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WARNING: Do not try to cut trunks in a
pile. That increases the risk of kickback
and can result in serious injury or death.

A

2. Cut the trunks one by one.
3. Remove the cut pieces from the cutting area.

WARNING: The kickback risk increases
if you keep cutting pieces in the cutting
area. It is also a risk that you do not
keep your balance during operation.

A

To cut a trunk on the ground

To cut a trunk with support on one end

A

WARNING: Follow the steps below to
prevent the trunk from breaking before the
cutting is complete.

WARNING: Follow the steps below to
prevent the saw chain from touching the
ground or an object.

A

Note: To cut trunks on the ground decreases the risk

that the saw chain gets trapped or that the object breaks.

1. Cut through the trunk on the pull stroke. Do not let
the saw chain touch the ground when you complete
the kerf. Keep full power but be prepared for sudden
accidents.

1. Cut on the push stroke approximately 1/3 through
the trunk.

2. Cut through the trunk on the pull stroke until the two
kerfs touch.

To cut a trunk with support on two ends

A

WARNING: Follow the steps below to
prevent the saw chain from getting trapped
in the trunk.

\%@”ﬁwg

-

Cut on the pull stroke approximately 1/3 through the
trunk.

2. Cut through the remaining part of the trunk on the
push stroke until the two kerfs touch.

2. To prevent accidents, cut approximately 2/3 through
the trunk and then stop. Turn the trunk and cut from
the opposite side to complete the task.

WARNING: If the saw chain gets trapped in
the trunk, stop the motor! Do not try to pull
the product free. If you do, there is a risk of
injury when the product suddenly breaks
free. Use a lever to open up the cut and free
the product.
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To use the limbing technique

Note: If you are to use the limbing technique on thick
branches, use the same procedure as for the cutting
technique.

1. Keep the larger, lower branches on the tree to give it
support on the ground.

Cut limbs one by one.
Cut branches that are in tension from the bottom up.

WARNING: Most kickback accidents
occur during limbing. Do not touch the
trunk, other limbs or objects with the
guide bar tip or the kickback zone. Be
careful with limbs that are in tension.
They can be thrown at you and cause
serious injury.

A

6. Keep the trunk between you and the product as you
move along the trunk.

To use the tree felling technique

WARNING: You must have much
experience to fell a tree. Operators without
experience must not fell trees.

A

To keep a safe distance

1. Make sure that persons around you keep a safe
distance at a minimum of 2 1/2 tree lengths.

WARNING: Be careful when you remove
small branches and do not cut bushes or
many small branches at the same time.
Small and light branches can get trapped
by the saw chain and be thrown at you.
This can mean that you can not keep
control of the product, which can cause
serious injury.

5. Work on the left side of the trunk. Be as close as
possible to the product for maximum control. Let the
weight of the product be on the trunk if possible.

2. Make sure that no person is in the risk zone before
or during felling.

To calculate the felling direction

1. Examine in which direction it is necessary for the
tree to fall. The goal is to fell it in a position where
you can limb and cut the trunk easily. It is also
important that you are stable on your feet and can
move about safely.

WARNING: [f it is dangerous or not
possible to fell the tree in its natural
direction, fell the tree in a different
direction.

A

2. Examine the natural fall direction of the tree. For
example the tilt and bend of the tree, wind direction,
the location of the branches and weight of snow.

3. Examine if there are obstacles, for example other
trees, power lines, roads and/or buildings around.

18
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4. Look for signs of damage and rot in the stem.

WARNING: Rot in the stem can mean a
risk that the tree falls before you
complete the cutting.

A

5. Make sure the tree has no damaged or dead
branches that can break off and hit you during
felling.

6. Do not let the tree fall onto a different standing tree.
It is dangerous to remove a caught tree and there is
a high accident risk. Refer to 7o free a trapped tree
on page 21.

WARNING: During critical felling
operations, lift your hearing protection
immediately when the sawing is
complete. It is important that you hear
sounds and warning signals.

A

To clear the trunk and prepare your path of
retreat

Cut off all branches from your shoulder height and
down.

1. Cut on the pull stroke from the top down. Make sure
that the tree is between you and the product.

2. Remove undergrowth from the work area around the
tree. Remove all cut off material from the work area.

3. Do a check of the area for obstacles such as stones,
branches and holes. You must have a clear path of
retreat when the tree starts to fall. Your path of
retreat must be approximately 135 degrees away
from the felling direction.

1. The danger zone

2. The path of retreat
3. The felling direction

¢z

To fell a tree

You use three cuts to fell a tree. These are the
directional cuts, which include the top cut and the
bottom cut, and the felling cut. If you make these cuts
correctly, you can control the felling direction very
accurately.

WARNING: Do not fell trees with a diameter
larger than the bar length of your product,
unless you have special training! This
includes a much larger risk that the kickback
zone of the guide bar touches the tree.

A

To make the directional cuts

1. Make the directional cuts. Run the directional cuts
1/4 of the diameter of the tree. Make a 45° angle
between the top cut and bottom cut.

a) Make the top cut first. Align the felling direction
mark (A) of the product with the felling direction
of the tree (B). Stay behind the product and keep
the tree on your right side. Cut with a pull stroke.

b) Make the bottom cut. Make sure that the end of
the bottom cut is at the same point as the end of
the top cut.

805 - 002 -
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2. Make sure that the directional cut line is perfectly
horizontal and at right angles (90°) to the felling
direction. The directional cut line goes through the
point where the two directional cuts touch.

To make the felling cut

Note: The felling cut is made on the opposite side of the
tree from the directional cuts.

1. Make the felling cut approximately 3-5 cm/1.5-2 in
above the bottom directional cuts. The cut must be
perfectly horizontal.

||<—
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2. If you have a spiked bumper, put it behind the felling
hinge.

3. Cut on the pull stroke, use full power and forward the
saw chain/guide bar slowly into the tree. Make sure
that the tree does not fall in an unwanted direction.

4. Operate a wedge or breaking bar into the cut when
the cut has accurate depth.

5. Complete the felling cut parallel with the directional
cut line. Make sure that the distance between them
is at a minimum of 1/10 of the trunk diameter. The
section of the trunk that is not cut is the felling hinge.
The felling hinge controls the felling direction.

A

q
(

|
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WARNING: You have no control of the
felling direction if the felling hinge is
gone or if it is too thin. This also applies
to if you have not made the directional
cuts and felling cut correctly.

» 3};{»} zfjﬂ KN
)

6. At this time, the tree will fall by its own force or with
the aid of a wedge or breaking bar.

Note: Use a guide bar that is longer than the diameter of
the tree. This helps you to make the felling cut and
directional cuts with one cutting stroke each. See
Accessorfes on page 32 to find out which bar lengths

we recommended for your product.

20
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To free a trapped tree

WARNING: It is very dangerous to remove a
trapped tree and there is a high accident
risk. Keep out of the risk zone and do not try
to fell a trapped tree.

Note: In some situations the only safe procedure is
to use a winch and not your product.

Keep a position where the tree or branch can not hit
you when the tension is released.

Make one or more cuts of sufficient depth necessary
to decrease the tension. Cut at or near the point of
maximum tension. Make the tree or branch break at
the point of maximum tension.

The safest procedure is to use one of the following
winches:

« Tractor-mounted

« Portable

WARNING: Be very careful when you
cut a tree that is in tension. There is a
risk that the tree moves quickly before or
after you cut it. Serious injury can occur
if you are in an incorrect position or if
you cut incorrectly.

A WARNING: Do not cut straight through a
tree or branch that is in tension.

If you must cut across tree/branch, make 2 to 3 cuts,
1in. apart and with a depth of 2 in.

To cut trees and branches that are in
tension

1. Figure out which side of the tree or branch that is in
tension.

2. Figure out where the point of maximum tension is.

—~
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Continue to cut more into the tree until the tree/
branch bends and the tension is released.

s

3. Examine which is the safest procedure to release the
tension.

Cut the tree/branch from the opposite side of the
bend, after the tension is released.

805 - 002 -
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Maintenance

Introduction

WARNING: Read and understand the safety
chapter before you do maintenance on the
product.

A

Maintenance and checks of the
safety devices on the product

To do a check of the front hand guard

Regularly do a check of the front hand guard and the
inertia brake release.

1. Make sure that the front hand guard is not damaged
and that there are no defects, such as cracks.

2. Make sure that the front hand guard moves freely
and that it is attached safely to the product.

3. Put the product, with the motor off, on a stump or
other stable surface.

4. Hold the rear handle and let go of the front handle.
Let the product fall against the stump.

5. Make sure that the chain brake engages as the
guide bar hits the stump.

To do a check of the brake trigger

1. Put the product on stable ground and start it. See 7o
start the product on page 14.

A

2. Wrap your fingers and thumbs around the handles
and hold the product tight.

WARNING: Make sure that the saw
chain does not touch the ground or other
objects.

3. Apply full power and tilt your left wrist against the
front hand guard to engage the chain brake. The
saw chain must stop immediately.

A WARNING: Do not let go of the front handle!

22
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To do a check of the power trigger lockout

1. Make sure that the power trigger and power trigger
lockout move freely and that the return spring works
correctly.

2. Press down the power trigger lockout and make sure
that it goes back to its initial position when you
release it.

3. Make sure that the power trigger is locked at the idle
position when the power trigger lockout is released.

4. Start the product and apply full power.

5. Release the power trigger and make sure that the
saw chain stops and stays stationary. If the saw
chain rotates when the power trigger is in the idle
position, turn to your servicing dealer.

To do a check of the chain catcher

1. Make sure that there is no damage on the chain
catcher.

2. Make sure that the chain catcher is stable and
attached to the body of the product.

To do a check of the keypad

1. Start the product. See 7o start the product on page
14

2. Press the start/stop button again.

3. Make sure that the product stops when you press
and hold the button. The green LED will go off.

e/

To do a check of the battery and the
battery compartment

1. Clean the battery and the battery compartment with
a soft brush.

2. Make sure that the cooling slots and battery
connectors are clean.

3. Make sure that the battery is not damaged and there
are no other defects, such as cracks.

To do a check of the battery charger

1. Make sure that the battery charger and the power
supply cord is not damaged. Look for cracks and
other defects.

To clean the cooling system

The product has a cooling system that keeps the
temperature of the product as low as possible.

The cooling system includes an air intake on the left side
of the product and a fan on the motor.

805 - 002 -
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1. Clean the cooling system with a brush weekly or
more frequently if necessary.

*  Number of drive links. The number of drive links is
decided by the type of guide bar.

2. Make sure that the cooling system is not dirty or
blocked.

CAUTION: A dirty or blocked cooling
system can cause the product to
become too hot. This causes damage to
the piston and cylinder.

A

To sharpen the saw chain

Information about the guide bar and saw
chain

Replace a worn or damaged guide bar or saw chain with
the guide bar and saw chain combination recommended
by Husqvarna. This is necessary to keep the safety
functions of the product. Refer to Accessories on page
32, for a list of replacement bar and chain

combinations that we recommend.

» Guide bar length, in/cm. Information about the guide
bar length can usually be found on the rear end of
the guide bar.

C =]

*  Number of teeth on bar tip sprocket (T).

« Chain pitch, in. The distance between the drive links
of the saw chain must align with the distance of the
teeth on the bar tip sprocket and drive sprocket.

« Bar groove width, in/mm. The groove width in guide
bar must be the same as the chain drive links width.

« Chain oil hole and hole for chain tensioner. The
guide bar must align with product.

—
=y

A

«  Drive link width, mm/in.

— > | -—

General information about how to sharpen
the cutters

Do not use a blunt saw chain. If the saw chain is blunt,
you must apply more pressure to push the guide bar
through the wood. If the saw chain is very blunt, there
will be no wood chips but sawdust.

A sharp saw chain eats through the wood and the wood
chips becomes long and thick.

The cutting tooth (A) and the depth gauge (B) together
makes the cutting part of the saw chain, the cutter. The

24
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difference in height between the two gives the cutting

A

=

depth (depth gauge setting).
B T

When you sharpen the cutter, think about the following:

« Filing angle.

=7

« Cutting angle.

e

« File position.

* Round file diameter.

7]

It is not easy to sharpen a saw chain correctly without
the correct equipment. Use Husqgvarna file gauge. This
will help you to keep maximum cutting performance and
the kickback risk at a minimum.

WARNING: The force of the kickback
increases a lot if you do not follow the

sharpening instructions.

Note: Refer to Accessories on page 32 for information
about sharpening of the saw chain.

To sharpen the cutters

1. Use around file and a file gauge to sharpen the
cutting teeth.

o &

Note: Refer to Accessories on page 32 for
information about which file and gauge that
Husqvarna recommends for your saw chain.

2. Apply the file gauge correctly on to the cutter. Refer
to the instruction supplied with the file gauge.

3. Move the file from the inner side of the cutting teeth
and out. Decrease the pressure on the pull stroke.

4. Remove material from one side of all the cutting
teeth.

5. Turn the product around and remove material on the
other side.

6. Make sure that all cutting teeth are the same length.

General information about how to adjust
the depth gauge setting

The depth gauge setting (C) decreases when you
sharpen the cutting tooth (A). To keep maximum cutting
performance you must remove filing material from the
depth gauge (B) to receive the recommended depth
gauge setting. See Accessories on page 32 for
instructions about how to receive the correct depth
gauge setting for your saw chain.

v

® |

c

A
/1

A WARNING: The risk of kickback increases if
the depth gauge setting is too large!

805 - 002 -
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To adjust the depth gauge setting

Before you adjust the depth gauge setting or sharpen
the cutters, refer to 7o sharpen the cutters on page 25,
for instructions. We recommend you to adjust the depth
gauge setting after each third operation that you
sharpen the cutting teeth.

We recommend that you use our depth gauge tool to
receive the correct depth gauge setting and bevel for the
depth gauge.

1. Fold the knob out until it opens.

2. Turn the knob counterclockwise to loosen the drive
sprocket cover.

1. Use a flat file and a depth gauge tool to adjust the
depth gauge setting. Only use Husqvarna depth
gauge tool to get the correct depth gauge setting and
bevel for the depth gauge.

2. Put the depth gauge tool on the saw chain.

Note: See the package of the depth gauge tool for
more information about how to use the tool.

3. Use the flat file to remove the part of the depth
gauge that extends through the depth gauge tool.

3. Turn the chain tensioner wheel to adjust the tension
on the saw chain. The saw chain must be tight
against the guide bar.

To tighten the saw chain

WARNING: A saw chain without the correct
tension can come loose from the guide bar
and cause serious injury or death.

A

The more you use a saw chain the longer it becomes. It
is important to adjust the saw chain regularly.

Do a check of the saw chain tension each time you refill
with chain oil.

Note: A new saw chain has a running-in period during
which you must do a check of the tension more
frequently.

Note: Turn the wheel down (+) for more tension and
up (-) for less tension. The saw chain is tightened
correctly when you can turn is easily by hand but is
tight against the guide bar.

4. Turn the knob clockwise to tighten the bar knob.

\//{
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5. Fold down the knob to lock the tension.

c) Make sure that the bar tip sprocket turns freely
and that the lubricating hole in the guide bar tip
sprocket is not blocked. Clean and lubricate if
necessary.

To do a check of the saw chain
lubrication

Do a check of the saw chain lubrication each third
battery charge.

1. Start the product and let it run at 3/4 power. Hold the
bar approximately 20 cm (8 inches) above a light
coloured surface.

2. If the saw chain lubrication is correct, you will see a
clear line of oil on the surface after 1 minute.

3. If the saw chain lubrication is not correct, do the
following checks.

a) Do a check of the oil channel in the guide bar to
make sure that it is not blocked. Clean if

necessary.
\
iF =

b) Do a check of the groove in the edge of the guide
bar to make sure that it is clean. Clean if
necessary.

4. If the saw chain lubrication does not work after
following the steps above, speak to your servicing
dealer.

To do the maintenance on the chain
drive sprocket

The drive system has a drive sprocket.

Do the following maintenance on the chain drive
sprocket:

1. Regularly do a check of the degree of wear on the
drive sprocket. Replace the chain drive sprocket if
there is too much wear.

2. Replace the drive sprocket when you replace the
saw chain.

To examine the cutting equipment

1. Make sure that there are no cracks in rivets and links
and that no rivets are loose. Replace if it is
necessary.

2. Make sure that the saw chain is easy to bend.
Replace the saw chain if it is rigid.

3. Compare the saw chain with a new saw chain to
examine if the rivets and links are worn.
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4. Replace the saw chain when the longest part of the
cutting tooth is less than 4 mm/0.16 in. Also replace
the saw chain if there are cracks on the cutters.

5. Examine if the guide bar tip is rough or very worn.

To do a check of the guide bar

1. Make sure that the oil channel is not blocked. Clean

6. Make sure that the bar tip sprocket turns freely and
that the lubricating hole in the bar tip sprocket is not
blocked. Clean and lubricate if it is necessary.

if it is necessary.
\
'
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2. Examine if there are burrs on the edges of the guide
bar. Remove the burrs using a file.

V sl

7. Turn the guide bar daily to extend its life cycle.

4. Examine the groove in the guide bar for wear.
Replace the guide bar if it is necessary.

X

Maintenance schedule

A WARNING: Remove the battery before you
do maintenance.

The following is a list of the maintenance steps that you
must do on the product. See Maintenance on page 22
for more information.

Maintenance Before Weekly | Monthly
use
Clean the external parts of the product. X
Make sure that the power trigger and the power trigger lockout function correctly X
from a safety point of view.
Clean the chain brake and make sure that it operates safely. Make sure that the X
chain catcher is not damaged. Replace it if necessary.
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Maintenance Before Weekly | Monthly
use
Turn the guide bar for more equal wear. Make sure that the lubrication hole in X
the guide bar is not clogged. Clean the bar groove.
Make sure that the cutter and cutter guard have no cracks and that they are not
damaged. Replace the cutter or cutter guard if they have cracks or if they have X
been exposed to impact.
Make sure that the guide bar and saw chain have sufficient oil. X
Do a check of the saw chain. Look for cracks and make sure that the saw chain X
is not rigid or unusually worn. Replace if necessary.
Sharpen the saw chain. Do a check of its tension and condition. Do a check for %
wear on the drive sprocket and replace is necessary.
Clean the air inlet on the product.
Make sure that the screws and nuts are tight.
Make sure that the keypad works correctly and that it is not damaged.
Use a file to remove burrs from the edges of the guide bar. X
Do a check of the connections between the battery and the product. Do a check %
of the connection between the battery and the battery charger.
Empty and clean the oil tank.
Blow through the product and battery cooling slots gently with compressed air.
Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting schedule
Table 1: Keypad
Possible fault codes on the keypad of the product.
LED display Possible faults Possible action
Warning indicator flashing. Chain brake engaged. Pull back the front hand guard to re-
lease the chain brake.
Temperature deviation. Allow the product to cool down.
Overload. Cutting attachment jam- The cutting attachment is jammed.
med. Release the cutting attachment.

The power trigger and the activate Release the power trigger and the
button are pressed at the same time. | product is active.

Green activate LED flashing. Low battery voltage. Charge the battery.

Warning indicator lit. Service.

Turn to your servicing dealer.
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Table 2: Battery

Troubleshooting the battery and/or the battery charger during charging.

LED display

Possible faults

Possible action

Warning indicator flashing.

The battery is discharged.

Charge the battery.

Temperature deviation.

Use the battery in surroundings
where tempereatures are between
-10 °C/14°F and 40°C/104°F.

Over voltage.

Check that the mains voltage corre-
sponds with that stated on the rating
plate on the product.

Remove the battery from the battery
charger.

Warning indicator lit.

Cell difference is too much (1V).

Turn to your servicing dealer.

Table 3: Battery charger

LED display

Possible faults

Possible action

Warning indicator flashing.

Warning indicator lit.

Temperature deviation.

Use the battery in surroundings
where temperatures are between
5°C/41°F and 40°C/104°F.

Turn to your servicing dealer.

Transportation, storage and disposal

Transportation and storage

The supplied Li-ion batteries obey the Dangerous
Goods Legislation requirements.

Obey the special requirement on package and labels
for commercial transportations, including by third
parties and forwarding agents.

Speak to a person with special training in dangerous
material before you send the product. Obey all
applicable national regulations.

Use tape on open contacts when you put the battery
in a package. Put the battery in the package tightly
to prevent movement.

Remove the battery for storage or transportation.
Put the battery and the battery charger in a space
that is dry and free from moisture and frost.

Do not keep the battery in an area where static
electricity can occur. Do not keep the battery in a
metal box.

.

Put the battery in storage where the temperature is
between 5 °C (41 °F) and 25 °C (77 °F) and away
from open sunlight.

Put the battery charger in storage where the
temperature is between 5 °C (41 °F) and 45 °C (113
°F) and away from open sunlight.

Charge the battery 30% to 50% before you put it in
storage for long periods.

Put the battery charger in storage in a space that is
closed and dry.

Keep the battery away from the battery charger
during storage. Do not let children and other not
approved persons to touch the equipment. Keep the
equipment in a space that you can lock.

Clean the product and do a full servicing before you
put the product in storage for a long time.

Use the transportation guard on the product to
prevent injuries or damage on the product during
transportation and storage.

Attach the product safely during transportation.

30
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Dlsposal of the battery’ battery Note: The symbol shows on the product or package of
charger and product the product.

The symbol below means that the product is not
domestic waste. Recycle it at a recycling station for
electrical and electronic equipment. This helps to
prevent damage to the environment and to persons.

Speak to local authorities, domestic waste service or
your dealer for more information.

Technical data

Technical data

120i
Platform CS100EU
Motor
Type | BLDC (brushless) 36V
Features
Low energy mode | savE
Lubrication system
Type of oil pump Automatic
Oil tank capacity, liter 0,20
Weight
Chainsaw without battery, guide bar, saw chain and empty chain oil tank, kg 2,95
Noise emissions '
Sound power level, measured dB(A) 98
Sound power level, guaranteed Ly dB(A) 101
Sound levels 2
Equivalent sound pressure level at the operator's ear, dB(A) 88
Vibration levels 3 3,8
Saw chain/guide bar
Recommended bar lengths, inch/cm 12/30

1 Noise emissions in the environment measured as sound power (Lya) in conformity with EC directive
2000/14/EC.

2 Equivalent sound pressure level, according to ISO 22868, is calculated as the time-weighted energy total for
different sound pressure levels under various working conditions. Typical statistical dispersion for equivalent
sound pressure level is a standard deviation of 2,5 dB (A).

3 Declared vibration level is for the handle with highest figures. Typical statistical dispersion for vibration level is
1,5 m/s.
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120i
Usable cutting length, inch/cm 10/26
Type of drive sprocket/number of teeth Spur/6
Maximum chain speed / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)
Accessories
Guide bar and saw chain
combinations
The following cutting attachments are approved for
Husqvarna 120i.
Guide bar Saw chain
Length, in Chain pitch, in Gauge, mm Max. nose radi- | Type Length, drive
us links (no.)
12 3/8 11 7T Husqvarna H38 45

Filing equipment and filing angles

Using Husqvarna file gauge will give you the correct
filing angles. We recommend you to always use a
Husqvarna file gauge to restore the sharpness of the

saw chain. The part numbers are given in the table

below.

If you do not know which saw chain you have on your
product, turn to your servicing dealer.

A= |
— | | &
38 11/64 in/4,5 75° 30° 0° 0.025 in/ 5056981-03 | 5795588-01
mm 0,65 mm
Approved batteries for the product
Battery BLi20
Type Lithium-ion
Battery capacity, Ah 4.2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Voltage, V 36 36.5
Weight, Ib/kg 2.6/1.2 2.6/1.2
32 805 - 002 -




Approved battery chargers for the product

Battery charger QC80
Mains voltage, V 100-240
Frequency, Hz 50-60
Power, W 100

805 - 002 -
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EC Declaration of Conformity

EC Declaration of conformity

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500, declares under sole responsibility that
the cordless battery chainsaw Husqvarna 120i
(Platform CS100EU) from 2016’s serial numbers and
onwards (the year is clearly stated in plain text on the
type plate with subsequent serial number), are in
conformity with the requirements of the COUNCIL’'S
DIRECTIVES:

« of May 17, 2006 "relating to machinery” 2006/42/EC.

« of February 26, 2014 "relating to electromagnetic
compatibility” 2014/30/EU.

» of June 8, 2011 on the "restriction of use of certain
hazardous substances" 2011/65/EU

« of May 8, 2000 "relating to the noise emissions in the
environment” 2000/14/EC.

The following standards have been applied: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Notified body: TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH,
Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany, 0197, has
carried out EC type examination in accordance with the
machinery directive's (2006/42/EC) article 12, clause 3b.

The certificate has the number: BM 50356394 0001

The supplied chainsaw conforms to the example that
underwent EC type examination.

For information relating to noise emissions, see
Technical data on page 31.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Development manager (authorized
representative for Husqvarna AB and responsible for
technical documentation.)
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Indledning

Produktbeskrivelse

Husqvarna 120i er en motorsavsmodel med en
batterimotor.

Der arbejdes konstant pa at @ge din sikkerhed og
effektivitet under drift. Sperg serviceforhandleren for at
fa yderligere oplysninger.

Produktoversigt

Anvendelsesformal

Dette produkt er beregnet til savning i tree.

Bemaerk: National lovgivning kan definere
begraensninger pa betjeningen af produktet.

Kastbeskyttelse
Tastatur

SavE-knap
Advarselsindikator
Start/stop-knap

Las pa stremudlgser

o0~ wN =

7. Bageste handtag med hgjrehandsbeskyttelse
8. Blaeserhus

9. Kadeolietank

10. Batterioplader

11. El-ledning

12. Advarselsindikator

805 - 002 -
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13. Stik

14. Brugsanvisning

15. Sveerddeeksel

16. Drivhjulsdaekslet
17. Keedestrammerhjul
18. Greb

19. Kaeedefanger

20. Barkstatte

21. Neesehjul

22. Savkaede

23. Sveerd

24. Forreste handtag
25. Stremudlgser

26. Batteri

27. Knapper til udlgsning af batteri
28. Batteristatus

29. Knap, batteristatus
30. Advarselsindikator

Symboler pa produktet

Risiko for alvorlig personskade eller
dadsfald for brugeren eller andre. Vaer
forsigtig, og brug produktet korrekt.

Laes brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt
igennem, og serg for at have forstaet
vejledningen for brug af produktet.

Brug godkendt beskyttelseshjelm, hgreveern
og gjenvaern.

Produktet er i overensstemmelse med
geeldende EU-direktiver.

Emission af stgj til omgivelserne er i
overensstemmelse med geeldende EU-
direktiver. Se udstedningsspecifikation i
Tekniske data pa side 64 og pa etiketten.

Brugeren skal bruge begge haender til at
handtere motorsaven.

Anvend ikke motorsaven med én hand.

LOYINOOP>

Lad ikke sveerdspidsen bergre en genstand.

Advarsel! Kast kan forekomme, nar
sveerdspidsen kommer i kontakt med en
genstand. Det medfgrer, at sveerdet kastes i
retning af brugeren. Risiko for alvorlig
personskade eller dgd.

— . Savkeedens rotationsretning og svaerdets
) — .
maksimale lzengde.
‘-)-’ Kaedebremse, aktiveret (hgjre).
@ O Keedebremse, deaktiveret (venstre).
w Keedeoliepafyldning.

K

Jaevnstrem.

Ma ikke udsaettes for regn.

Miljemaerke. Produktet og
produktemballagen er ikke almindeligt
husholdningsaffald. Aflever det pa en

mmmmmm  genbrugsstation til elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr.
YYYYWWXXXXX Typeskiltet viser serie-

nummer. aaaa er produk-
tionsaret, uu er produk-
tionsugen.

Bemaerk: Andre symboler/meerkater pa produktet
henviser til certificeringskrav pa visse markeder.

Symboler pa batteriet og/eller pa
batteriopladeren

loxd
—
' Fejlsikker transformer.

Aflever produktet pa en
genbrugsstation for elek-
trisk og elektronisk udstyr.
(Geelder kun Europa)
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Brug og opbevar kun batteriopladeren
indendars.

[]

Dobbelt isolering.

Sikkerhed

Sikkerhedsdefinitioner

Definitionerne nedenfor angiver alvorsgraden for hvert
enkelt signalord.

A ADVARSEL: Skade pa personer.

A BEMAERK: Beskadigelse af produktet.

Bemaerk: Disse oplysninger gor det lettere at bruge
produktet.

Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler om
elektrisk vaerktgj

ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhedsadvarsler
og instruktioner. Hvis man ignorerer
advarsler og anvisninger, kan det medfgre
elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvorlig
tilskadekomst.

A

Bemaerk: Opbevar alle advarsler og instruktioner til
senere brug. Betegnelsen "elvaerktgj" i advarslerne
henviser til dit vaerktgj, som drives af strem fra
elektricitetsnettet (med ledning) eller fra batteri
(ledningsfrit).

Sikkerhed i arbejdsomradet

* Hold arbejdsomradet rent og godt oplyst. Rodede
eller mgrke omrader er en invitation til ulykker.

« Betjen ikke elvaerktgj i omrader med
eksplosionsfare som f.eks. i naerheden af
braendbare vaesker, luftarter eller stov. Elvaerktgj
danner gnister, som kan antaende stgv eller dampe.

* Hold bern og tilskuere borte, mens elvaerktojet
betjenes. Distraktion kan fa dig til at miste styringen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

« Stikket pa elvarktojet skal passe til
stikkontakten. Man ma aldrig aendre pa stikket.
Benyt ikke adapterstik i forbindelse med jordet
elvaerktej. Usendrede stik og passende stikkontakter
reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stad.

« Undga kropskontakt med jordede genstande
som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og

koleskabe. Der er gget risiko for elektrisk stad, hvis
din krop har forbindelse til jord.

+ Udsaet ikke elvaerktgj for regn eller vade
omgivelser. Vand, som treenger ind i et elveerktgj,
forager risikoen for elektrisk stad.

+ Behandl kablet forsigtigt. Benyt aldrig kablet til
at baere eller traekke i elvaerktgjet eller til at
traekke stikket ud. Hold ledningen vaek fra varme,
olie, skarpe kanter eller bevagelige dele.
Beskadigede eller filtrede kabler forager risikoen for
elektrisk sted.

* Nar du betjener et elvaerktej udenders, skal du
benytte en forleengerledning, der egner sig til
udenders brug. Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug, reducerer risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Hvis det ikke kan undgas, at elvaerktej benyttes i
fugtige omgivelser, skal der benyttes en
stremforsyning, som er beskyttet med
jordfejlsafbryder. Brug af et kabel med
jordfejlsafbryder nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk
sted.

Personlig sikkerhed

* Veer altid opmarksom, hold gje med, hvad du
foretager dig, og brug sund fornuft, nar du
betjener elvaerktej. Benyt ikke elvaerktgj, hvis du
er traet eller er pavirket af narkotika, alkohol eller
medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed under
betjening af elvaerktgj kan resultere i alvorlig
personskade.

« Baer personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug altid
beskyttelsesbriller. Beskyttelsesudstyr som
stovmaske, skridsikre sikkerhedssko,
beskyttelseshjelm eller hareveern, som benyttes il
de relevante formal vil nedsaette risikoen for
personskade.

» Sorg for at forhindre usnsket start af vaerktojet.
Sorg for, at kontakten er i frakoblet position, for
du tilslutter produktet til stremkilden og/eller
batterienheden, samt nar du tager eller baerer
produktet. At bzere elveerktgj med fingeren pa
kontakten eller at seette stram til elvaerktaj med
teendt kontakt er en invitation til ulykker.

+ Fjern alle indstillingsnagler eller teenger, for
elvaerktejet teendes. En tang eller nggle, der
efterlades pa en roterende del af elvaerktgjet, kan
forarsage personskade.

+ Strzek dig ikke for langt. Serg for altid at have
godt fodfaeste og god balance. Det sikre bedre
kontrol med elveerktgijet i uventede situationer.

+ Baer det korrekte tgj. Undga at baere
lgstsiddende tgj eller smykker. Hold har, tej og

805 - 002 -

37



handsker vak fra bevagelige dele. Lost tgj,
smykker eller langt har kan blive fanget af
bevaegelige dele.

Hvis der forefindes udstyr til stevudsugning og -
opsamling, skal du sikre, at det er tilsluttet, og at
det bruges korrekt. Brug af stavopsamling kan
nedbringe stovrelaterede farer.

Vibrationerne under brug af elveerktgjet kan veere
anderledes end den angivne samlede
vibrationsveerdi, afhaengigt af den made veerktajet
anvendes pa. Operatgren ber identificere
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der er baseret pa en
vurdering af vibrationerne under de faktiske
brugsforhold (der tager hensyn til alle dele af
driftscyklussen, som f.eks. nar veerktgjet er slukket,
og nar det kgrer i tomgang), for at beskytte sig selv.

Brug og pleje af elveerktgj

Brug ikke magt ved brug af elvaerktgjet. Brug det
korrekte elvaerktgj til din opgave. Det korrekte
elveerktej udfgrer arbejdet bedre og mere sikkert ved
den norm, som det er konstrueret til.

Benyt ikke elvaerktgjet, hvis kontakten ikke kan
sla til og fra. Ethvert stykke elvaerktgj, som ikke kan
styres med kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.
Tag stikken ud af stikkontakten og/eller fjern
batterienheden fra elvaerktgjet, for du foretager
indstillinger, skifter tilbehor eller opbevarer
elvaerktgjet. Denne form for forebyggende
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger nedseetter risikoen for, at
elveerktojet startes ved et uheld.

Opbevar elveerktgj der ikke er i brug uden for
berns rekkevidde og lad ikke personer, der ikke
er bekendt med elvarktojet eller disse
instruktioner, betjene elvaerktgjet. Elveerktgj er
farligt i heenderne pa utraenede brugere.
Vedligehold elvaerktajet. Kontroller, om
bevagende dele sidder forkert eller binder, om
dele er gdelagt og enhver anden tilstand, som
kan pavirke elvaerktgjets funktion. Hvis
elvaerktojet er beskadiget, skal det repareres, for
det bruges igen. Mange ulykker skyldes darligt
vedligeholdt elveerktgj.

Hold skaereprodukter skarpe og rene. Korrekt
vedligeholdte skeereprodukter med skarpe klinger er
mindre tilbgjelige til at binde og er lettere at styre.
Benyt elvaerktgj, tilbehor, vaerktojsbits osv. i
overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner og
tag hgjde for arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde,
der skal udfgres. Hvis man bruger det eldrevne
produkt til andre formal end de tilteenkte, kan det
medfgre farlige situationer.

Brug og pleje af batteriredskaber

Genoplad kun med den oplader, som
producenten foreskriver. En lader, der egner sig til
en bestemt type batterienhed, kan medfgre risiko for
brand, hvis den benyttes sammen med en anden
batterienhed.

Brug kun elvaerktesj sammen med de
batterienheder, der er beregnet specifikt til dem.
Brug af andre batterienheder medfarer risiko for
skader og brand.

Nar batterienheden ikke anvendes, skal du holde
den vak fra andre metalgenstande, sasom papir,
clips, menter, negler, sem, skruer eller andre
sma metalgenstande, der kan kortslutte polerne.
Kortslutning af batteripolerne kan forarsage
forbraendinger eller brand.

Under ugunstige forhold kan der sprgjte vaske
ud fra batteriet, undga kontakt. Hvis vaesken
alligevel bergres, skal der skylles med vand. Hvis
du far veeske i gjnene, skal du sege lege. Vaeske,
der treenger ud af batteriet, kan forarsage irritation
og eetsningsskader.

Service

Fa en kvalificeret reparater til at foretage service
pa dit eldrevne produkt, og brug kun originale
reservedele. Det vil sikre, at elveerktgjets sikkerhed
bliver bibeholdt.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler vedr. motorsav

.

Hold alle dele af kroppen pa sikker afstand af
savkaden, nar motorsaven er i brug. Fer du
starter motorsaven, skal du kontrollere, at
savkaden ikke er i kontakt med noget. Et gjebliks
uopmeerksomhed under betjening af motorsaven kan
medfgre, at savkaeden griber fat i dit tgj eller dele af
kroppen.

Hold altid motorsaven med hgjre hand pa det
bageste handtag og venstre hand pa det forreste
handtag. Hvis motorsaven holdes med omvendt
handstilling, er der forgget risiko for personskade, og
det ber derfor aldrig geres.

Hold kun motorredskabet i de isolerede
grebsoverflader, da savkaeden kan komme i
kontakt med skjulte ledninger eller redskabets
egen ledning. Hvis savkeeden kommer i kontakt
med en stremfgrende ledning, kan det medfare, at
redskabets fritiggende metaldele ogsa bliver
stremferende, og at brugeren far elektrisk stad.

Baer sikkerhedsbriller og herevarn. Yderligere
beskyttelsesudstyr til hoved, haender, ben og
fedder anbefales. Egnet beskyttelsestg;j vil
reducere risikoen for personskader forarsaget af
omkringflyvende Igsdele og utilsigtet kontakt med
savkaeden.

Betjen ikke en motorsav oppe i et trae. Betjening
af en motorsav, mens brugeren opholder sig i et tree,
kan medfere personskade.

Serg altid for at have ordentligt fodfaeste, og
betjen kun motorsaven, nar du star pa et fast,
sikkert og plant underlag. Glatte eller ustabile
overflader som f.eks. stiger kan medfare, at du taber
balancen eller kontrollen over motorsaven.

Hvis du saver i en gren, som er under spanding,
skal du vaere opmarksom pa, at den kan fjedre
tilbage. Nar spaendingen i traefibrene frigives, kan
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den belastede gren ramme brugeren og/eller kaste
motorsaven ud af kontrol.

« Udvis stor forsigtighed ved beskaring af buske
og yngre traeer. Det slanke materiale kan gribe fat i
savkaeden og blive pisket fremad mod dig eller
treekke dig ud af balance.

« Baer motorsaven i det forreste handtag med
motorsaven afbrudt og vendt vaek fra kroppen.
Sat altid beskyttelseshylsteret pa svardet, nar
motorsaven transporteres eller opbevares.
Korrekt handtering af motorsaven vil reducere
risikoen for utilsigtet kontakt med den roterende
savkaede.

« Felg anvisningerne for smering, kaadespaending
og udskiftning af tilbehor. En forkert speendt eller
smurt savkeede kan briste eller forage risikoen for
kast.

* Hold handtagene terre, rene og frie for olie og
fedt. Fedtede, olieindsmurte handtag er glatte og
forsager tab af kontrollen.

* Sav kuni trae. Brug aldrig motorsaven i modstrid
med det tiltaenkte formal. For eksempel: Brug
ikke motorsaven til at skaere i plastik, murvark
eller byggematerialer, som ikke er af trae. Brug af
motorsaven til andre opgaver, end den er beregnet
til, kan medfgre farlige situationer.

« Vianbefaler pa det kraftigste, at nybegyndere aver
sig ved at save i kaevler pa en buk eller en baenk.

Arsager til og brugerens muligheder for at
forhindre kast

Der kan opsta kast, hvis sveerdspidsen kommer i kontakt
med genstande, eller hvis traeet lukker sig og klemmer
savkaeden fast i savsporet. Hvis sveerdspidsen kommer i
kontakt med genstande, er der risiko for en meget
pludselig bagudrettet reaktion, som kaster sveerdet opad
og tilbage mod brugeren. Fastklemning af savkeeden
langs toppen af svaerdet kan medfare, at sveerdet
skubbes tilbage imod brugeren med hgj hastighed. Alle
disse reaktioner kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen
over motorsaven, hvilket kan forarsage alvorlig
personskade. Forlad dig aldrig udelukkende pa de
sikkerhedsanordninger, der er bygget ind i motorsaven.
Som bruger af en motorsav skal du traeffe en raekke
foranstaltninger for at holde dine saveopgaver fri for
ulykker og personskader. Kast er et resultat af misbrug
af redskabet og/eller forkerte betjeningsprocedurer eller
-forhold og kan forhindres ved iagttagelse af de
relevante sikkerhedsforholdsregler som beskrevet
nedenfor:

« Oprethold et sikkert greb med tommelfingrene
og de gvrige fingre omkring motorsavens
handtag og begge hander pa motorsaven, og
placer kroppen og armene, sa du har mulighed
for at modsta kraefterne fra eventuelle kast.
Kreefterne, der udlgses af kast, kan kontrolleres af
brugeren, hvis de relevante forholdsregler traeffes.
Slip ikke motorsaven.

« Strzek dig aldrig under arbejdet, og sav ikke over
skulderhgjde. Dermed er det i en vis udstraekning

muligt at forhindre utilsigtet kontakt imellem spidsen
af sveerdet og andre genstande, og kontrollen over
motorsaven kan bedre opretholdes i uventede
situationer.

* Brug kun udskiftningssveerd og -kaeder, der er
godkendt af producenten. Forkerte
udskiftningssveerd og -kaeder kan medfere
kaedebrud og/eller kast.

* Folg producentens file- og
vedligeholdelsesanvisninger for savkaeden.
Reduktion af hgjden pa dybdemaleren kan medfgre
forgget risiko for kast.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER.
Generelle sikkerhedsinstruktioner

ADVARSEL: Les fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

» Dette produkt er et farligt veerktgj, hvis du ikke er
forsigtig, eller hvis du bruger produktet forkert. Dette
produkt kan forarsage alvorlig personskade eller ded
for brugeren eller andre. Det er meget vigtigt, at du
leeser og forstar indholdet i denne brugsanvisning.

+ Du ma ikke eendre produktet uden en godkendelse
fra producenten. Brug ikke et produkt, der er blevet
ndret af andre, og brug altid originalt tilbehgr.
AEndringer, der ikke er godkendt af producenten, kan
resultere i alvorlig personskade eller dgdsfald for
brugeren eller andre.

» Langvarig indanding af kaedeoliedampe og savsmuld
kan give helbredsmaessige problemer.

+ Dette produkt danner et elektromagnetisk felt under
drift. Dette felt kan i nogle tilfaelde pavirke aktive eller
passive medicinske implantater. For at mindske
risikoen for alvorlig personskade eller dedsfald
anbefaler vi, at personer med medicinske
implantater kontakter deres laege og producenten af
det medicinske implantat, fer de tager produktet i
brug.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for drift

ADVARSEL: Les fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

+ Oplysningerne i denne brugsanvisning er aldrig en
erstatning for faglige faerdigheder og erfaring. Hvis
du ikke feler dig sikker i den aktuelle situation, skal
du stoppe produktet. Henvend dig til
serviceforhandleren eller en professionel
motorsavsbruger. Undga at udfere opgaver, som du
ikke faler dig tilstraekkeligt kvalificeret til!

* Henvend dig til serviceforhandleren eller Husqvarna,
hvis du har spgrgsmal om brugen af produktet. Vi
kan give dig oplysninger om, hvordan du betjener dit
produkt effektivt og sikkert. Tag et kursus i betjening
af motorsav, hvis det er muligt. Din
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serviceforhandler, skovbrugsskolen eller det lokale
bibliotek kan give dig yderligere oplysninger om
tilgeengelige kurser og kursusmaterialer.

Du skal forsta konsekvenserne af kast, og hvordan
de forhindres, far du anvender dette produkt. Se
Hvad er kast? pa side 48 og Ofte stillede
spargsmal om kast pa side 48 for vejledning.

Brug aldrig et produkt, batteri eller en batterioplader,
der er defekt.

Rer ikke ved en roterende savkaede. Det kan
medfgre alvorlige personskader og dad.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis du er traet, hvis du er
pavirket af alkohol eller narkotika, medicin eller
andet, som kan forringe dit syn, din arvagenhed, din
kropskontrol eller din demmekraft.

Brug ikke produktet i darligt vejr, f.eks. teet tage,
kraftig regn, hard vind og intens kulde. Arbejde i
darligt vejr kan ggre dig treet og ggre det mere
risikabelt, f.eks. i form af isglat underlag og forkert
faldretning.

Start ikke produktet, uden at sveerd, savkaede og alle
daeksler er monteret korrekt. | modsat fald kan
drivhjulet Igsne sig og forarsage alvorlige
personskader. Se Sddan startes produktet pa side
47 for vejledning.

Du skal sta stabilt pa fedderne for at have fuld
kontrol over produktet. Brug ikke produktet, hvis du
befinder dig pa en stige eller i et tree. Brug ikke
produktet, hvis du ikke befinder dig pa stabil grund.

Hvis du ikke er forsigtig, @ges risikoen for kast. Et
kast kan forekomme, hvis kastrisikoomradet for
sveerdet ved et uheld rammer en gren, et trae eller
andre genstande.

Hold ikke produktet med kun én hand. Du kan ikke
handtere produktet sikkert med én hand.

Brug ikke produktet over skulderhgjde, og forsag
ikke at save med svaerdspidsen.

Hold gje med omgivelserne. Kontrollér, at der ikke er
nogen risiko for, at personer eller dyr bergrer eller
har indflydelse pa din kontrol over produktet.

Lad ikke bern bruge eller vaere i neerheden af
produktet. Produktet er nemt at starte, og barn kan
muligvis starte det, hvis de ikke holdes under fuldt
opsyn. Dette kan indebzere risiko for alvorlige
personskade.

Fjern batteriet, nar du ikke har fuldt opsyn med
produktet eller efterlader produktet i laengere tid.

Brug ikke produktet i en situation, hvor du ikke kan fa
hjeelp, hvis der sker et uheld.

Stop produktet, og aktiver keedebremsen, fgr du
flytter produktet. Hold produktet med sveerdet og
savkaeden pegende bagud. Saet en
transportafskaermning pa sveerdet fer transport, eller
for du flytter det, uanset afstanden.

Nar du anbringer produktet pa jorden, skal du
aktivere kaedebremsen og holde konstant gje med
produktet. Stop produktet, og fiern batteriet, for
produktet efterlades uden opsyn, uanset hvor laenge.
Der er risiko for, at spaner saetter sig fast i
drivsystemet. Dette kan medfere, at savkaeden
seetter sig fast. Stop altid produktet, og fiern
batteriet, for du renger det.
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« Sprg for, at du kan bevaege dig sikkert omkring.
Undersgg forholdene og terreenet omkring dig for
eventuelle forhindringer som f.eks. rgdder, sten,
grene, grefter og andet. Veer forsigtig, nar du
arbejder pa skranende terraen.

« Vibrationsniveauet @ges, hvis du saver med
skaereudstyr, der er forkert eller ikke korrekt filet.
Savning i en hard treesort, som f.eks. lgvtreeer,
forarsager flere vibrationer end savning i en blad
treesort, som f.eks. naletreeer.

,,1 \)\/

« Overeksponering for vibrationer kan fare til
kredslgbsforstyrrelser og skader pa nervesystemet
hos personer med nedsat kredslgb. Tal med din
leege, hvis du far symptomer pa overeksponering af
vibrationer. Som eksempler pa sadanne symptomer
kan naevnes fglelseslgshed, mangel pa fglesans,
'kildren', 'stikken', smerte, manglende eller reduceret
styrke, forandringer i hudens farve eller i dens
overflade. Disse symptomer forekommer som regel i
fingre, haender eller handled i koldt vejr.

« Undga situationer, som du mener ligger uden for
dine kvalifikationer.

« Det er ikke muligt at medtage alle de situationer, du
kan komme til at sta i, nar du bruger dette produkt.
Veer altid forsigtig, og brug din sunde fornuft.

Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr

ADVARSEL: Lees fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

A

= 04

» De fleste ulykker med motorsave sker, nar
savkaeden rammer brugeren. Du skal bruge
godkendt personligt beskyttelsesudstyr under
betjening. Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr yder ikke
fuld beskyttelse mod personskader, men det
mindsker graden af skaderne i tilfeelde af, at der
skulle ske et uheld. Kontakt en serviceforhandler for
at fa anbefalinger om, hvilket udstyr der skal bruges.

+ Dit tej skal veere teetsiddende, men ma ikke
begraense dine bevaegelser. Kontrollér regelmaessigt
tilstanden af det personlige beskyttelsesudstyr.

» Brug en godkendt beskyttelseshjelm.

» Brug godkendt hgrevaern. Langvarig eksponering for
stgj kan medfgre permanente hgreskader.

* Anvend sikkerhedsbriller eller ansigtsveern for at
reducere risikoen for personskader fra genstande,
der slynges ud. Produktet kan slynge genstande
som treespaner, sma treestykker osv. ud med stor
kraft. Dette kan medfare alvorlig skade, iseer pa
gjnene.

* Brug handsker med savveern.

* Brug bukser med savvaern.

* Brug stevler med savveern, stalnzeser og skridsikre
saler.

* Hav altid en fgrstehjeelpskasse i naerheden.

+ Risiko for gnister. Hav brandslukningsudstyr og en
skovl i naerheden som hjeelp til at forebygge
skovbrande.

Sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet

A

*  Brug ikke et produkt med defekte
sikkerhedsanordninger.

* Kontrollér sikkerhedsanordningerne regelmaessigt.
Se Vedligeholdelse og eftersyn af
sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet pa side 55.

* Huvis sikkerhedsanordningerne er defekte, skal du
henvende dig til din Husqvarna-serviceforhandler.

ADVARSEL: Les fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

Tastatur

Advarselsindikatoren blinker, hvis kaedebremsen er
aktiveret, eller hvis der er risiko for overbelastning.
Overbelastningsbeskyttelsen stopper midlertidigt
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produktet, og du kan ikke bruge produktet, far
temperaturen er tilbage til normal igen. Hvis indikatoren
lyser konstant, skal du kontakte din serviceforhandler.

T I

Den automatiske stopfunktion

Dette produkt har en automatisk stopfunktion, der
stopper produktet, hvis du ikke bruger det inden for et
minut.

Kaedebremse med kastbeskyttelse

Produktet er forsynet med en kaedebremse, der stopper
savkaeden i tilfeelde af kast. Kaedebremsen mindsker
risikoen for ulykker, men det er kun dig, der kan
forhindre dem.

bruger dit produkt, og serg for, at sveerdets
kastrisikoomrade ikke rgrer et objekt.

ADVARSEL: Undga situationer, hvor der
foreligger kastrisiko. Veer forsigtig, nar du

4N

Keedebremsen (A) aktiveres manuelt med venstre hand
eller automatisk ved hjeelp af traeghedsfunktionen. Flyt
kastbeskyttelsen (B) fremefter for at aktivere

kaedebremsen manuelt. Denne bevaegelse starter en
fiederbelastet mekanisme, som stopper drivhjulet.

Hvordan kaedebremsen aktiveres afhaenger af, hvor
voldsomt kastet er. Det afhaenger ogsa af produktets
position, nar kastrisikoomradet rammer en genstand.
Hvis du oplever et voldsomt kast, mens
kastrisikoomradet er leengst veek fra dig, aktiveres
kaedebremsen af treeghedsfunktionen. Hvis kastet er
lille, eller kastrisikoomradet er teettere pa dig, aktiveres
keedebremsen manuelt med venstre hand.

Brug kaedebremsen som en parkeringsbremse, nar du
starter produktet, og nar du flytter dig over korte
afstande. Dette reducerer risikoen for, at du eller en
person i naerheden, bliver ramt af savkasden.
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Treek kastbeskyttelsen bagud for at deaktivere
kaedebremsen.

Et kast kan vaere lynhurtigt og meget voldsomt. De fleste
kast er sma og resulterer ikke altid i, at kaeedebremsen
indkobles. Hvis et kast forekommer, nar du bruger
produktet, skal du holde godt fast rundt om handtagene
og ikke give slip.

Kastbeskyttelsen mindsker ogsa risikoen for at ramme
savkeeden, hvis din hand slipper det forreste handtag.

| feeldestillingen kan du ikke aktivere keedebremsen
manuelt. Nar keedebremsen er i denne position, kan den
kun tilkobles via traeghedsfunktionen.

Las pa stremudlgser

Stremudlgserlasen forhindrer utilsigtet betjening af
stremudigseren. Hvis du griber fat rundt om handtaget

og trykker pa stremudlgserlasen (A), friger den
stremudlgseren (B). Hvis grebet om handtaget slippes,
flyttes bade stremudlgseren og stremudigserlasen
tilbage i deres oprindelige stillinger.

Kaedefanger

Kaedefangeren fanger savkaden, hvis den knaekker
eller Igsner sig. Hvis du har den korrekte
kaedespaending, mindskes risikoen. Du reducerer ogsa
risikoen, hvis du foretager den korrekte vedligeholdelse
pa sveerdet og savkaeden. Se Montering pa side 45 og
Vedligeholdelse pa side 55 for vejledning.

Hojrehandsbeskyttelse

Hgjrehandsbeskyttelsen fungerer som en beskyttelse af
din hand, hvis savkaeden knzekker eller lgsner sig. Det
forhindrer ogsa forstyrrelser fra grene og kviste, nar du
bruger produktet.

7

Batterisikkerhed

ADVARSEL: Lzes folgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

A

+ Brug kun de BLi batterier, vi anbefaler til dit produkt.
Batterierne er softwarekrypteret.

» Brug kun BLi batterier, der er genopladelige, som
stremforsyning til de relaterede Husqvarna
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produkter. For at undga personskade, ma batteriet
ikke anvendes som strgmforsyning til andre
produkter.

* Risiko for elektrisk stad. Tilslut ikke batteripolerne til
nagler, skruer eller andre metalgenstande. Dette kan
medfgre en kortslutning af batteriet.

» Brug ikke batterier, der ikke er genopladelige.

« Seet ikke genstande ind i batteriets Iuftspalte.

* Hold batteriet veek fra sollys, varme og aben ild.
Batteriet kan medfere forbraendinger og/eller
kemiske forbreendinger.

» Hold batteriet vaek fra regn og vade omgivelser.

» Hold batteriet vaek fra mikrobglger og hagijt tryk.

» Forsgg ikke at skille batteriet ad eller adelasgge det.

* Lad ikke batterisyre komme i kontakt med huden.
Batterisyre giver hudskader, korrosion og
forbreendinger. Hvis du far batterisyre i gjnene, ma
du ikke gnide gjnene. Sgrg for at skylle dem med
rigeligt vand i mindst 15 minutter. Hvis batterisyre
har rert ved din hud, skal du rense huden med store
meengder vand og saebe. Opsag en leege.

* Brug batteriet i temperaturer mellem -10 °C (14 °F)
og 40 °C (104 °F).

+ Batteriet eller batteriopladeren ma aldrig rengeres
med vand. Se Sddan kontrolleres batteriet og
batterirummet pa side 56.

« Brug ikke et defekt eller beskadiget batteri.

* Opbevar batterierne vaek fra metalgenstande som
f.eks. sem, skruer og smykker.

* Opbevar batteriet utiigaengeligt for barn.

Batteriopladersikkerhed

ADVARSEL: Lzs fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

A

* Risiko for elektrisk stad eller kortslutning, hvis
sikkerhedsinstruktionerne ikke overholdes.

* Brug en godkendt jordforbundet stikkontakt, der ikke
er beskadiget.

* Brug ikke andre batteriopladere end den, der blev
leveret med dit produkt. Brug kun Husqvarna QC-
ladere, nar du oplader Husqvarna reservebatterier
BLi.

» Forsgg aldrig at adskille batteriopladeren.

« Brug ikke defekte eller beskadigede batteriopladere.

* Left aldrig batteriopladeren ved hjzelp af ledningen.
Traek stikket ud for at afbryde batteriopladeren fra
stikkontakten. Traek ikke i ledningen.

» Hold alle kabler og forlaengerledninger veek fra vand,
olie og skarpe kanter. Sgrg for, at ledningen ikke
bliver klemt i dare, hegn eller lignende.

* Brug ikke batteriopladeren i naerheden af
brandfarlige materialer eller materialer, der kan
medfgre korrosion. Sgrg for, at batteriopladeren ikke
er daekket. | tilfeelde af rogafgivelse eller brand skal
batteriopladeren afbrydes fra stikkontakten.

* Oplad kun batteriet indendars pa et sted med god
ventilation og beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Batteriet
ma ikke oplades udenders. Oplad ikke batteriet
under vade forhold.

« Brug kun batteriopladeren ved temperaturer mellem
5°C (41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F). Brug
batteriopladeren pa et sted med god ventilation, hvor
den ikke udsaettes for fugt eller stov.

« Seet ikke genstande ind i batteriopladerens
luftspalter.

« Forbind aldrig batteriopladerens poler med
metalgenstande, da dette kan kortslutte
batteriopladeren.

« Brug godkendte stikkontakter, som ikke er
beskadiget.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for
vedligeholdelse

A

« Fjern batteriet, inden du udfgrer vedligeholdelse,
anden kontrol eller samler produktet.

*  Brugeren ma kun udfere den form for
vedligeholdelses- og servicearbejde, der beskrives i
denne brugervejledning. Kontakt en servicetekniker i
forbindelse med starre vedligeholdelses- og
serviceopgaver.

« Batteriet eller batteriopladeren méa aldrig rengeres
med vand. Steerke oplgsningsmidler kan beskadige
plasten.

* Hvis du ikke udfgrer vedligeholdelse, reduceres
levetiden for produktet og risikoen for ulykker @ges.

« Der kraeves seerlig uddannelse til al service og
reparation, iseer for sikkerhedsanordninger pa
produktet. Hvis ikke alle kontroller i denne
brugsanvisning er godkendt, efter du har udfert
vedligeholdelse, skal du kontakte din
servicetekniker. Vi garanterer, at der er
professionelle reparationer og vedligeholdelse til
radighed for dit produkt.

« Brug altid kun originale reservedele.

ADVARSEL: Les fglgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du udfgrer
vedligeholdelse pa produktet.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner til skaereudstyret

A

« Brug kun de kombinationer af sveerd/savkaede og
fileudstyr, som vi anbefaler. Se Tekniske data pa
side 64 for yderligere vejledning.

« Brug beskyttelseshandsker, nar du bruger eller
udferer vedligeholdelse pa savkeaeden. En savkaede,
der ikke bevaeger sig, kan ogsa forarsage skader.

* Hold skaereteenderne korrekt filede. Overhold
instruktionerne, og brug det anbefalede ryttermal. En

ADVARSEL: Les folgende
advarselsinstruktioner, inden du bruger
produktet.

44

805 - 002 -



savkaede, der er beskadiget eller forkert filet, ager
risikoen for ulykker.

»——"{

Udfer vedligeholdelse pa skeereudstyret
regelmaessigt, og hold det korrekt smurt. Hvis kaeden
ikke er korrekt smurt, er der gget risiko for slitage pa
svaerdet, savkeeden og kaededrivhjulet.

« Hold korrekt rytterhgjde. Falg vores instruktioner, og
brug den anbefalede rytterindstilling. Hvis
rytterindstillingen er for stor, @ges risikoen for kast.

=

=

* Spgrg for, at savkeeden har den korrekte spaending.

Hvis keeden ikke ligger teet mod sveerdet, kan kaeden

afspores. En forkert savkaedespaending @ger
slitagen pa svaerdet, savkaeden og kaededrivhjulet.
Se Saddan strammes savkaeden pa side 59.

Montering

Indledning

ADVARSEL: Lees og forsta kapitlet om
sikkerhed, fgr du monterer produktet.

A

Sadan monteres svardet og
savkaden

ADVARSEL: Fjern altid batteriet, for du
samler eller udferer vedligeholdelse pa
produktet.

A

1. Deaktiver kaedebremsen.

2. Lesn knappen, og fiern drivhjulsdeekslet

(keedebremse) og transportafskaermningen (A).

Seet sveerdet oven pa sveerdbolten. Styr sveerdet ind
i den bageste position. Loft savkaeden over
drivkeedehjulet, og seet den i indgreb i sporet pa
sveerdet. Start pa sveerdets overside.
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4. Kontroller, at 22ggene pa skzereleddene peger
fremad pa sveerdets overside.

5. Montér drivhjulsdaekslet, og styr
kaedejusteringstappen til hullet i svaerdet.

6. Serg for, at savkeedens drivled sidder perfekt pa
drivkaedehjulet.

7. Serg for, at savkaeden gar korrekt i indgreb i sporet i
sveerdet.

8. Stram savkaeden. Se Sddan strammes savkaeden pa
side 59 for vejledning.

Sadan samles en barkstotte

Nar du vil montere en barkstgtte, skal du tale med din
serviceforhandler.

Drift

Indledning

ADVARSEL: Lzs og forsta kapitlet om
sikkerhed, far du bruger produktet.

A

Udfer en funktionskontrol, inden du

bruger produktet

1. Kontrollér keedebremsen for at sikre, at den fungerer
korrekt, og at den ikke er beskadiget.

2. Kontrollér den bageste hgjrehandsbeskyttelse for at
sikre, at den ikke er beskadiget.

3. Kontrollér stremudlgserlasen for at sikre, at den
fungerer korrekt, og at den ikke er beskadiget.

4. Kontrollér tastaturet for at sikre, at det fungerer
korrekt.

5. Serg for, at der ikke er olie pa handtagene.

6. Udfar en kontrol for at sikre, at alle dele er korrekt
monteret og ikke er beskadigede eller mangler.

7. Kontrollér keedefangeren for at sikre, at den fungerer
korrekt.

8. Kontrollér keedespaendingen.
9. Oplad batteriet, og kontroller, at det sidder korrekt pa
produktet.

10. Serg for, at savkaeden standser, nar du slipper
stremudlgseren.

Savkadeolie

Alle Husqvarna motorsave har et automatisk
keedesmeringssystem. En del af modellerne kan ogsa
fas med justerbar olietilfersel.

Teenk pa felgende, nar du vaelger keedeolie:

« Olietanken holder ca. tre batteriopladninger. Dette
gaelder kun, hvis du bruger den korrekte kaedeolie.
Hvis keedeolien er for tyndtflydende, varer den ikke
seerlig laenge.

» Keedeolie skal vise god vedhaeftning til savkaeden
samt en god flydeevne ved varmt sommervejr og
koldt vintervejr.

« Brug en korrekt olietype (passende viskositet) i
forhold til lufttemperaturen. Ved temperaturer under
0 °C (32 °F) bliver nogle olier for tyktflydende. Dette
kan forarsage overbelastning af oliepumpen med
skader pa oliepumpedele til folge.

* Brug det anbefalede skaereudstyr. Et svaerd, der er
for langt, vil bruge mere kaedeolie.

« Henvend dig til din serviceforhandler, nar du vaelger
en kaedeolie.

A
A

ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig spildolie! Spildolie
er farlig for dig og for miljget. Spildolie
forarsager ogsa skader pa oliepumpen,
sveerdet og savkaeden.

ADVARSEL: Hvis smgringen af
skeereudstyret ikke er tilstraekkelig, kan det
medfgre, at savkaeden knaekker. Dette kan
forarsage alvorlig personskade eller
dedsfald for brugeren.
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BEMAERK: Hvis du anvender vegetabilsk
kaedeolie, skal du rengare sporet i sveerdet
og savkaeden fgr opbevaring i leengere tid. |
modsat fald er der risiko for, at savkeeden
oxiderer, hvilket far savkaeden til at blive stiv,
og medferer, at sveerdets naesehjul bliver
tilstoppet.

A

Sadan tilsluttes batteriopladeren

1. Slut batteriopladeren til en stremkilde med den
spaending og frekvens, der fremgar af typeskiltet.

2. Seet stikket i en jordet stikkontakt.

Bemaeerk: Batteriet oplades ikke, hvis batteriets
temperatur er over 50 °C/122 °F. Hvis temperaturen er
over 50 °C/122 °F, vil batteriopladeren kgle batteriet
ned.

Opladning af batteriet

Bemaerk: Oplad batteriet, hvis det er farste gang, du
bruger det. Et nyt batteri er kun 30 % opladet.

1. Tilslutning af batteriet til batteriladeren.

2. Kontroller, at den grgnne opladeindikator pa
batteriopladeren lyser. Det betyder, at batteriet er
korrekt forbundet med batteriopladeren.

\

°

3. Nar alle LED'erne pa batteriet teendes, er batteriet
fuldt opladet.

E@

4. Treek stikket ud for at afbryde batteriopladeren fra
stikkontakten. Traek ikke i ledningen.

5. Kobl batteriet fra batteriopladeren.

Bemaerk: Der henvises til manualerne til batteriet og
batteriopladeren for mere information.

Sadan startes produktet

1. Kontrollér stremudlgseren og lasen pa
stremudlgseren. Se Sddan kontrolleres
stromudloserldsen pa side 56.

N

Skub kastbeskyttelsen fremefter for at aktivere
kaedebremsen.

4. Tryk pa den nederste del af batteriet, indtil du hgrer
et klik.

A

BEMAERK: Hvis batteriet ikke bevaeger
sig let ind i batteriholderen, er det ikke er
monteret korrekt ind i batteriholderen.

5. Tryk pa start/stop-knappen, og hold den nede, indtil
den grenne LED-indikator lyser.

Q A 0]

\olle
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Sadan bruges SavE-funktionen

Dette produkt har en stremsparefunktion, SavE. SavE-
funktionen reducerer kaedens hastighed og giver den
lzengste driftstid fra batteriet.

Bemaerk: SavE-funktionen reducerer produktets
skeerekraft.

1. Tryk pa SavE-knappen pa tastaturet.
Kontroller, at den grenne LED teendes.

3. Tryk pa SavE-knappen igen for at afbryde
funktionen. Den grenne LED slukker.

\o]rey

Sadan standses produktet

1. Tryk pa start/stop-knappen pa tastaturet, og hold
den nede, indtil den grenne LED-indikator slukkes.

o]

2. Treek batteriet ud, og tryk pa
batteriudlgserknapperne for at tage batteriet ud af
batteriholderen.

ADVARSEL: Fjern batteriet, nar du ikke
bruger produktet, eller nar du ikke har fuldt
udsyn til produktet. Dette er for at undga
utilsigtet start.

A

Hvad er kast?

ADVARSEL: Hvis der forekommer et kast,
nar savkaeden roterer, kan det medfare
alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald for
brugeren. Det er vigtigt, at du forstar
arsagerne til kast, og at du kan forhindre
dem med korrekt arbejdsteknik. Hvis du er
forberedt, mindsker du risikoen.

A

Der forekommet et kast, nar kastrisikoomradet kommer i
kontakt med et objekt med en roterende savkeede. Kast

kan ske pludseligt og med stor kraft, som slynger
produktet, sveerdet og savkaeden mod brugeren.

Kast slar altid i sveerdplanets retning. Normalt kastes
produktet, sveerdet og savkaeden mod brugeren, men
det kan ogsa beveege sig i en anden retning. Det er,
hvordan du bruger produktet nar kast opstar, der
forarsager beveegelsens retning.

Kast kan kun ske, nar sveerdets kastrisikoomrade
kommer i kontakt med et objekt. Lad ikke
kastrisikoomradet rgre et objekt.

Jo mindre sveerdets neeseradius er, desto mindre er
risikoen for kast.

En savkaede er opbygget af et antal forskellige led, som
fas bade i standard og i kastreduceret udfgrelse. Du kan
reducere virkningerne af kast ved at bruge det korrekte
skeereudstyr med kastreduktion.

ADVARSEL: Ingen savkaede kan helt
forhindre farlige situationer, der kan opsta
under et kast.

A

Ofte stillede spgrgsmal om kast

« Vil handen altid aktivere keedebremsen i tilfaelde
af kast?
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Nej. Det er ngdvendigt at bruge lidt kreefter til at
skubbe kastbeskyttelsen fremad. Hvis du ikke bruger
den ngdvendige kraft, aktiveres kaedebremsen
maske ikke. Du skal ogsa holde handtagene pa
produktet stabilt med begge haender under arbejdet.
Hvis der opstar et kast, stopper keedebremsen
maske ikke savkeeden, fgr den rammer dig. Der er
ogsa nogle arbejdsstillinger, som ger, at din hand
ikke kan bergre kastbeskyttelsen for at aktivere
kaedebremsen. Et eksempel pa dette er i
feeldestilling.

» Vil treghedsfunktionen altid aktivere
kaedebremsen i tilfelde af kast?

Nej. Forst skal keedebremsen fungere korrekt. Se
Vedligeholdelse og eftersyn af
sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet pa side 55 for
vejledning i, hvordan du kontrollerer kaedebremsen.
Vi anbefaler, at du ger dette hver gang, for du
anvender produktet. For det andet skal kastets kraft
veere stor for at aktivere kaedebremsen. Hvis
keedebremsen er for fglsom, kan den aktiveres ved
ujeevnt arbejde.

« Beskytter keedebremsen mig altid mod skader i
tilfeelde af kast?

Nej. Keedebremsen skal fungere korrekt for at give
beskyttelse. Keedebremsen skal ogsa aktiveres
under et kast for at stoppe savkaden. Hvis du er i
nzerheden af sveerdet, er det muligt, at
kaedebremsen ikke nar at stoppe savkaeden, for den
rammer dig.

A

Sadan anvendes savningsteknikken

A
A

ADVARSEL: Det er kun dig selv og den
rigtige arbejdsteknik, der kan forhindre kast.

ADVARSEL: Brug fuld kraft, nar du saver,
og nedsaet hastigheden til tomgang efter
hvert savsnit.

BEMAERK: Der kan forekomme motorskade,
hvis motoren kerer for leenge ved fuld kraft
uden belastning. Hvis motoren f.eks. kerer
for l&enge uden modstand fra savkaeden
under savning.

Du kan bruge produktet til at save igennem tree i to
forskellige positioner.

« At save med treekkende savkaede er, nar du saver
med bunden af sveerdet. Savkaden treekker
igennem traeet, nar du saver. | denne position har du

bedre kontrol over produktet og positionen af dets
kastrisikoomrade.

At save med skubbende savkaede er, nar du saver
med toppen af svaerdet. Savkaeden skubber
produktet i retning af brugeren.

A

ADVARSEL: Veer forsigtig, nar du saver
med skubbende savkaede. Hvis
savkaeden kommer til at sidde fast i
treestammen, kan produktet blive
skubbet mod dig. Du skal undga denne
kraft, ellers er der en risiko for, at
sveerdets kastrisikoomrade kommer i
kontakt med traeet. Dette vil fore til et
kast.

1.
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ADVARSEL: Forsgg ikke at save
treestammer i en bunke. Det gger
risikoen for kast og kan medfere alvorlig

personskade eller dad.

2. Sav stammerne én efter én.
3. Fjern de afsavede pinde fra arbejdsomradet.

ADVARSEL: Risikoen for kast @ges,
hvis du beholder afsavede pinde i
arbejdsomradet. Det er ogsa en risiko

for, at du ikke kan holde balancen under
betjening.

Sadan foretages savning i en stamme, der
ligger pa jorden

ADVARSEL: Fglg nedenstaende trin for at
forhindre savkaeden i at rare jorden eller et
objekt.

A

Bemark: Nar der saves stammer pa jorden, falder
risikoen for, at savkeeden bliver klemt, eller at objektet
braekker.

1. Sav igennem stammen med traekkende savkaede.
Lad ikke savkaeden rgre jorden, nar du har
gennemfart snittet. Hold fuld kraft, men vaer
forberedt pa pludselige uheld.

2. For at forhindre ulykker skal du save ca. 2/3
igennem stammen og derefter stoppe. Drej
stammen, og skeer fra den modsatte side for at
fuldfgre opgaven.

Sadan saver du i en stamme, der er
understottet i den ene ende

ADVARSEL: Fglg nedenstaende trin for at
forhindre, at stammen knaekker, for

savningen er fuldfgrt.

1. Sav med skubbende savkaede ca. 1/3 igennem
stammen.

2. Sav igennem stammen med traekkende savkeede,
indtil de to snit mades.

Sadan saver du i en stamme, der er
understottet i to ender

ADVARSEL: Fglg nedenstaende trin for at
forhindre savkaeden i at komme til at sidde

fast i stammen.

1. Sav med treekkende savkaede ca. 1/3 igennem
stammen.
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2. Sav igennem den resterende del af stammen med
skubbende savkaede, indtil de to snit mgdes.

ADVARSEL: Hvis savkeeden bliver
fastklemt i stammen, skal du stoppe
motoren! Forsag ikke at rykke produktet |@s.
Hvis du ger det, er der risiko for
personskader, nar produktet pludselig rykker
sig lgs. Brug en lgftestang til at abne
savsnittet, og fa produktet fri.

Sadan anvendes
afkvistningsteknikken

Bemaerk: Hvis du skal bruge afkvistningsteknikken pa
tykke grene, kan du bruge samme fremgangsmade som
for savningsteknikken.

1. Behold de stgrre, nederste grene pa treeet for at give
det statte pa jorden.

2. Sav grene af en ad gangen.
3. Sav grene af, der er i spaend, op fra bunden.

ADVARSEL: Veer forsigtig, nar du
fierner sma grene, og pas pa ikke at
save i buske eller mange sma grene pa
samme tid. Sma og lette grene kan
komme i klemme i savkaeden og slynges
tilbage mod dig. Dette kan betyde, at du

ikke kan bevare kontrollen over
produktet, der kan forarsage alvorlig
personskade.

5. Arbejd fra venstre side af stammen. Ophold dig sa
teet ved produktet som muligt for at opna den bedste
kontrol. Lad produktets vaegt hvile pa stammen, hvis
det er muligt.

ADVARSEL: De fleste kastulykker
forekommer ved afkvistning. Rar ikke
ved stammen, andre grene eller
genstande med sveerdspidsen eller
kastrisikoomradet. Veer forsigtig med
grene, som befinder sig i speend. De kan
blive slynget ud mod dig og forarsage
alvorlig personskade.

A

6. Sgrg for at holde treestammen mellem dig og
produktet, mens du bevaeger dig langs stammen.

Sadan anvendes
treefeldningsteknikken

A

Sadan holdes sikker afstand

ADVARSEL: Du skal have meget erfaring
for at feelde et tree. Brugere uden erfaring
skal ikke feelde treeer.

1. Serg for, at personer omkring dig holder sikker
afstand pa mindst 2 1/2 traelaengde.
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Serg for, at der ikke befinder sig personer inden for
dette risikoomrade fer og under feeldning.

Sadan beregnes faldretningen

1.

Undersgag, hvilken retning det er ngdvendigt, at treeet
falder i. Malet er at feelde treeet i en position, hvor du
nemt kan afkviste og save i stammen. Det er ogsa
vigtigt, at du star stabilt pa fedderne og kan bevaege
dig sikkert omkring.

A

ADVARSEL: Hvis det er farligt eller ikke
muligt at feelde treeet i dets naturlige
retning, skal du feelde traeet i en anden

Sadan fjerner du stammen og forbereder
din retraetevej

Klip alle grene fra skulderhgjde og ned.

1. Sav med undersiden af svaerdet oppefra og ned.
Serg for, at traeet er mellem dig og produktet.

2. Ryd undervegetation fra arbejdsomradet rundt om
traeet. Fjern alle afskarne materialer fra
arbejdsstedet.

3. Udfer en kontrol af omradet med hensyn til

retning. forhindringer som f.eks. sten, grene og huller. Du
I ) kal have en let fremkommelig retraetevej, nar treset
2. Undersgg den naturlige faldretning af treeet. F.eks. S : - o
haeldningen og bgjningen af traeet, vindretning, begky?defr f:jt fathe. Retreetevejen ber ligge ca. 135
placeringen af grene og veegten af sne. veeK ira taldretningen.
3. Undersgg, om der er hindringer, f.eks. andre treeer, 1. Rmkoomrédet
kraftkabler, veje og/eller bygninger omkring. 2. Retreetevejen
4. Se efter tegn pa skader og rad i stammen. 3. Feeldningsretningen
ADVARSEL: Rad i stammen kan
indebeere en risiko for, at treeet falder,
inden du er faerdig med at save. /
5. Sorg for, at treeet ikke har nogle beskadigede eller 3
dgde grene, som kan falde ned og skade dig under
feeldningsarbejdet. 2
6. Du ma ikke lade treeet falde pa et andet staende tree. 1
Det er farligt og forbundet med meget stor
ulykkesrisiko at fierne et fastfaeldet trae. Se Sadan 2
frigares et fastfeeldet trae pa side 54.
Sadan falder man traer
Du bruger tre savsnit til at feelde et tree. Disse er
retningssnittene, som omfatter oversnittet og
undersnittet samt feeldesnittet. Hvis du placerer disse
savsnit korrekt, kan du styre faldretningen meget
preecist.
ADVARSEL: Undlad at feelde et tree med en
diameter, som er lzengere end
sveerdlaengden pa dit produkt, medmindre
ADVARSEL: Ved kritiske feeldninger du har specialtraening! Dette omfatter en
skal du lgfte dit hereveern, lige sa snart langt starre risiko for, at sveerdets
savningen er afsluttet. Det er vigtigt, at kastrisikoomrade kommer i kontakt med
du lytter efter lyde og advarselssignaler. treeet.
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Sadan foretages retningssnittene

1. Foretag retningssnittene. Ker retningssnittene 1/4 af
treeets diameter. Lav en vinkel pa 45° mellem
oversnittet og undersnittet.

a) Lav oversnittet forst. Ret faldretningsmeerket (A)
for produktet ind efter treeets faldretning (B). Hold
dig bag produktet, og serg for at have treeet pa
din hgjre side. Sav med treekkende savkaede.

b) Lav undersnittet. Serg for, at enden af
undersnittet er pa samme sted i slutningen af
oversnittet.

2. Spgrg for, at retningssnitlinjen er helt vandret og
vinkelret (90°) pa faldretningen. Retningssnitlinjen
gar gennem det punkt, hvor de to retningssnit
mades.

Sadan foretages faldesnittet

Bemaerk: Feeldesnittet saves pa den modsatte side af
treeet fra retningssnittene.

1. Placér faeldesnittet ca. 3-5 cm/1,5-2 tommer over det
nederste retningssnit. Snittet skal veere helt vandret.

2. Hvis du har en barkstgtte, skal du seette den bag
brudpunktet.
3. Sav med treekkende savkaede, brug fuld kraft, og fer

savkaeden/svaerdet langsomt ind i treeet. Serg for, at
treeet ikke falder i en ugnsket retning.

4. Brug en kile eller et braekjern i savsnittet, nar
savsnittet har ngjagtig dybde.

5. Fuldfer feeldesnittet parallelt med retningssnitlinjen.
Serg for, at afstanden mellem dem er mindst 1/10 af
stammens diameter. Den del af stammen, der ikke
er savet, er brudpunktet. Brudpunktet styrer
faldretningen.

ADVARSEL: Du har ingen kontrol over
faldretningen, hvis brudpunktet er veek,
eller hvis det er for tyndt. Dette gaelder
ogsa, hvis du ikke har foretaget
retningssnittene og feeldesnittet korrekt.

A

i 1% "
)
|

6. Pa dette tidspunkt vil treeet falde ved egen kraft eller
ved hjeelp af en kile eller et breekjern.
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Bemaerk: Brug en svaerdlaengde, der er laengere end
treeets diameter. Dette hjeelper dig med at foretage
feeldesnittet og retningssnittene med ét savsnit hver. Se
Tilbehor pa side 65 for at finde ud af, hvilke
sveerdlaengder vi anbefalede til dit produkt.

Sadan frigeres et fastfaeldet trae

Sadan saves i treeer og grene, som
befinder sig i spand

1. Find ud af, hvilken side af treeet eller grenen, der er i
spaend.

2. Find ud af, hvor punktet med mest spaending er.

¥
ﬁ\i(\i\é\é\&.\%r
3 N % . q*
Ty

3. Undersgg, hvad der er den sikreste procedure for at
udlgse spaendingen.

Bemaerk: | nogle situationer er den eneste sikre
procedure at bruge et spil og ikke dit produkt.

ADVARSEL: Det er meget farligt og
forbundet med meget stor ulykkesrisiko at
fierne et fastfaeldet trae. Hold dig ude af

risikoomradet, og forsag ikke at feelde et
fastfeeldet tree.

Den sikreste metode er at bruge et af falgende spil:

« Traktormonteret

« Transportabel

4. Hold dig pa et sted, hvor treeet eller grenen ikke kan
ramme dig, nar spaendingen udlgses.

5. Lav et eller flere savsnit med tilstraekkelig dybde til at
mindske spaendingen. Sav ved eller i nserheden af
punktet med maksimal speending. Fa treeet eller
grenen til at knaekke af ved punktet med maksimal
spaending.

— —
_—i= = e
— [-»\A‘—//\\L e
. =~

A ADVARSEL: Sav ikke helt igennem et
tree eller en gren, der er i spaend.

ADVARSEL: Veer forsigtig, nar du saver
i et tree, der er i speend. Der er risiko for,
at treeet bevaeger sig hurtigt for eller
efter, at du saver i det. Der kan
forekomme alvorlig personskade, hvis du

er i forkert position, eller hvis du saver
forkert.
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6. Hvis du skal save tvaers igennem treeet/grenen, skal
du lave 2 til 3 snit 1 tomme fra hinanden og med en
dybde pa 2 tommer.

7. Fortseet med at save mere ind i traeet, indtil traeet/
grenen bgjer og speendingen udlgses.

8. Sav traeet/grenen fra den modsatte side af
bgjningen, efter at speendingen er udlgst.

Vedligeholdelse

Indledning

ADVARSEL: Lees og forsta
sikkerhedskapitlet, for du udferer
vedligeholdelse pa produktet.

A

Vedligeholdelse og eftersyn af
sikkerhedsanordninger pa produktet

Sadan foretages en kontrol af
kastbeskyttelsen

Foretag regelmaessigt kontrol af kastbeskyttelsen og
traeghedsfunktionen.

1. Kontrollér, at kastbeskyttelsen ikke er beskadiget, og
at der ikke er nogen defekter, f.eks. materialerevner.

2. Serg for, at kastbeskyttelsen gar let, og at den er
sikkert fastgjort til produktet.

3. Placer produktet med slukket motor pa en stub eller
andet stabilt underlag.

4. Hold det bageste handtag, og slip det forreste
handtag. Lad produktet falder ned pa stubben.

5. Kontrollér, om kaedebremsen indkobles, nar svaerdet
rammer stubben.

Sadan foretages en kontrol af
bremseudlgseren

1. Anbring produktet pa et stabilt underlag, og start det.
Se Sddan startes produktet pa side 47.

A

2. Leeg fingrene og tommelfingrene rundt om
handtagene, og hold godt fast pa produktet.

ADVARSEL: Sgrg for, at savkeeden ikke
er i kontakt med jorden eller noget andet.
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3. Giv fuld gas, og vip venstre handled mod
kastbeskyttelsen for at aktivere kaedebremsen.
Savkaeden skal stoppe gjeblikkeligt.

2. Kontrollér, at kaedefangeren er stabil og fastgjort til
produktets kabinet.

A ADVARSEL: Slip ikke det forreste handtag!

Sadan kontrolleres stremudlgserlasen

1. Kontrollér, at stremudlgseren og stremudlgserlasen
gar let, og at returfiederen fungerer korrekt.

2. Skub stremudlgserlasen ned, og serg for, at den gar
tilbage til sin oprindelige position, nar du slipper den.

3. Kontrollér, at stramudlgseren lases i
tomgangsposition, nar stremudlgserlasen slippes.

4. Start produktet, og giv fuld gas.

5. Slip stremudlgseren, og serg for, at savkeeden
standser, og at den bliver staende stille. Hvis
savkaeden roterer med stremudlgseren i
tomgangsposition, skal du kontakte din
serviceforhandler.

Sadan foretages en kontrol af
kadefangeren

1. Serg for, at der ikke er skader pa keedefangeren.

Sadan kontrolleres tastaturet

1. Start produktet. Se Sddan startes produktet pa side
47
2. Tryk pa start/stop-knappen igen.

3. Serg for, at produktet standser, nar du trykker pa og
holder knappen nede. Den grgnne LED-indikator
slukkes.

e/

Sadan kontrolleres batteriet og
batterirummet

1. Renggr batteriet og batterirummet med en blad
barste.

2. Sprg for, at luftspalterne og batteritilslutningerne er
rene.
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3. Kontrollér, at batteriet ikke er beskadiget, og at der .
ikke er andre defekter som f.eks. materialerevner.

Sveerdets laengde, tommer/cm. Oplysninger om
sveerdets laengde kan som regel findes pa den fierne

ende af sveerdet.
C =

Antal teender i naesehjulet (T).

Sadan kontrolleres batteriopladeren

1. Serg for, at batteriopladeren eller
stremforsyningskablet ikke er beskadiget. Se efter

Keededeling, tommer. Afstanden mellem drivleddene
og savkaeden skal justeres ind efter afstanden
mellem taenderne pa svaerdets neesehjul og
drivhjulet.

revner og andre defekter.

Sadan renser du kelesystemet

Dette produkt har et kelesystem, der holder produktets
temperatur sa lav som muligt.

Kolesystemet inkluderer et luftindtag pa venstre side af

produktet og en blaeser pa motoren.

1. Renger kelesystemet med en barste hver uge eller
oftere, hvis det er ngdvendigt.

Antal drivled (stk.). Antallet af drivied bestemmes af
typen af sveerd.

2. Sorg for, at kelesystemet ikke er snavset eller

tilstoppet. .

BEMAERK: Et snavset eller tilstoppet
kalesystem kan medfare, at produktet

Sveerdsporsbredde, tommer/mm. Sporbredden i
sveerdet skal veere den samme som bredden af
keedens drivled.

A

Sadan skaerpes savkaeden

bliver for varmt. Dette forarsager skader
pa stemplet og cylinderen.

Information om svaerdet og savkaeden

Udskift slidte eller beskadigede sveerd eller savkeeder
med de kombinationer af sveerd og savkaeder, der
anbefales af Husqvarna. Dette er ngdvendigt for at
opretholde produktets sikkerhedsfunktioner. Se T7ilbehar

pa side 65 for en liste over reservesveerd og
keedekombinationer, vi anbefaler.
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» Savkeedeoliehul og hul til keedestrammertap.
Sveerdet skal flugte med produktet.

«  Skeerevinkel.

—
=y

A

—

* Drivledsbredde, mm/tommer

» Filestilling.

Generelle oplysninger om, hvordan du filer
skaeretgjet

Benyt aldrig en slgv savkaede. Hvis savkeeden er slgv,
skal du pafere mere tryk for at skubbe sveerdet gennem
treeet. Hvis savkeeden er meget slav, er der ingen
treespaner, men savsmuld.

En skarp savkaede seder sig gennem treeet, og
treespanerne bliver lange og tykke.

Skeeretanden (A) og dybdemaleren (B) udger tilsammen
den skeerende del af savkeeden, skaeret.
Hgjdeforskellen mellem de to udger skeeredybden

* Rundfilsdiameter.

7]

(dybdemalerindstilling).
B T

»‘—-1
Ved filing af skaeret skal du teenke pa felgende:

* Filevinkel.

=

Det er ikke nemt at file en savkaede korrekt uden det
rette udstyr. Brug Husqvarna ryttermal. Dette vil hjeelpe
dig med at bevare maksimal skeerekapacitet og
minimum risiko for kast.

ADVARSEL: Styrken af et kast sges meget,
hvis du ikke fglger instruktionerne
vedrgrende filing.

A

Bemaerk: Se Tilbehaor pa side 65 for at fa oplysninger
om filing af savkaeden.

Sadan filer du skzeretgjet
1. Brug en rundfil og et ryttermal til at file

skeereteenderne.
&7
L &

Bemaerk: Se Tilbehor pa side 65 for at fa
oplysninger om, hvilket ryttermal, Husqvarna
anbefaler til din savkaede.

2. Seet ryttermalet korrekt pa skaeretgjet. Se
vejledningen, der leveres med ryttermalet.
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3. Flytfilen fra den indvendige side af skaeretaenderne
og ud. Reducer trykket pa treekket i savkeeden.

4. Fjern materiale fra den ene side af skaeretaenderne.

5. Vend produktet, og fiern materiale fra den anden
side.

6. Spgrg for, at alle skaeretaenderne har samme lsengde.

Generelle oplysninger om, hvordan du
justerer rytterhgjden

Rytterhgjden (C) reduceres, nar du filer skeeretanden
(A). For at bevare maksimal skeerekapacitet skal du
fierne filningsmaterialer fra ryttermalet (B) for at
modtage den anbefalede rytterhgjde. Se Tilbehor pa
side 65 for vejledning om, hvordan du opnar den
korrekte rytterhgjde for din savkaede.

ADVARSEL: Hvis rytterhgjden er for stor,
eges risikoen for kast!

A

Sadan justeres rytterhgjde

For du justerer rytterhgjden eller filer skeerene, skal du
se Sddan filer du skeaeretojet pa side 58 for yderligere
oplysninger. Vi anbefaler, at du justerer rytterhgjden
efter hver tredje savkaedefilning.

Vi anbefaler, at du anvender vores dybdemalervaerktgj,
sa du er sikker pa at modtage den korrekte rytterngjde
og den rigtige vinkel pa rytterhgjden.

1. Brug en fladfil og et dybdemalerveerktgj til at justere
rytterhgjden. Brug kun Husqvarna-
dybdemalerveerktgj, sa du er sikker pa at fa de
korrekte indstillinger for rytterhgjde og den rigtige
vinkel pa rytterhgjden.

2. Placer dybdemalerveerktgjet pa savkseden.

Bemaerk: Se dybdemalervaerktgjets emballage for
yderligere oplysninger om, hvordan du bruger
veerktgjet.

3. Brug fladfilen til at fierne den del af ryttermalet, der
stikker ud gennem dybdemalerveerktgjet.

Sadan strammes savkaden

A

Jo mere du bruger en savkeede, desto leengere bliver
den. Det er vigtigt at justere savkaeden regelmaessigt.

ADVARSEL: En savkade uden den
korrekte spaending kan Igsnes fra sveerdet
og forarsage alvorlig personskade eller
dgdsfald.

Kontrollér spaendingen, hver gang der fyldes kaedeolie
pa.

Bemaerk: En ny savkeede kraever en indkaringsperiode,
hvor det er ngdvendigt at kontrollere spsendingen oftere.

1. Fold grebet ud, indtil det abnes.

\//{

805 - 002 -

59



3. Drej keedestrammerhjulet for at justere spaendingen
pa savkeeden. Savkeeden skal veere teet mod
sveerdet.

Bemaerk: Drej hjulet ned (+) for mere spaending og
op (-) for mindre spaending. Savkeeden er spaendt
korrekt, nar du kan dreje den let med handen, men
den sidder stramt mod sveaerdet.

4. Drej grebet mod uret for at stramme sveerdgrebet.

Sadan kontrolleres savkadens
smoring

Kontrollér savkeedesmgringen ved hver tredje
batteriopladning.

1. Start produktet, og lad det kere ved 3/4 af fuld
hastighed. Hold sveerdet ca. 20 cm (8 tommer) over
en lys overflade.

2. Hvis savkadesmaringen er korrekt, vil du se en klar
linje af olie pa overfladen efter 1 minut.

3. Hvis savkaedesmgringen ikke er korrekt, skal du
foretage falgende kontroller.

a) Kontrollér oliekanalen i sveerdet for at sikre, at
den ikke er blokeret. Rens den om ngdvendigt.

iE S

b) Kontrollér sporet i kanten af sveerdet for at sikre,
at det er rent. Rens den om ngdvendigt.

c) Kontrollér, at sveerdets naesehjul gar let, og at
smerehullet pa svaerdets naesehjul ikke er
blokeret. Rens og smaer om ngdvendigt.

f?‘\\
=

4. Hvis savkaedesmgringen ikke virker, efter at du har
fulgt ovenstaende trin, skal du henvende dig til
serviceforhandleren.
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Sadan foretages vedligeholdelse af
kadedrivhjulet

Drivsystemet har et drivhjul.

Sadan kontrolleres svardet

1. Serg for, at oliekanalen ikke er tilstoppet. Renger
den, hvis det er ngdvendigt.

Foretag falgende vedligeholdelse pa kaededrivhjulet:

1. Kontrollér regelmaessigt slitageniveauet for
drivhjulet. Udskift keedens drivhjul, hvis der er for
megen slitage.

2. Udskift drivhjulet, nar du udskifter savkaeden.

Sadan efterses skareudstyret

1. Kontrollér, at der ikke er revner i nitter og led, og at
ingen nitter er lgse. Udskift dem, hvis det er
ngdvendigt.

2. Kontrollér, at savkaeden er nem at bgje. Udskift
savkaeden, hvis den er stiv.

3. Sammenlign savkaeden med en ny savkaede for at
afgere, om nitter og led er slidte.

4. Udskift savkaeden, nar den laengste del af
skeeretanden er mindre end 4 mm. Udskift ogsa
kaeden, hvis der er revner i skaerene.

2. Undersgg, om der er ujeevnheder pa svaerdets
kanter. Fjern ujaevnheder med en fil.

4. Undersag sporet i svaerdet for slitage. Udskift
sveerdet, hvis det er ngdvendigt.

X

5. Undersgg, om svaerdspidsen er ujeevn eller meget
slidt.

6. Kontrollér, at svaerdets naesehjul bevaeger sig frit, og
at smerehullet pa sveerdets naesehjul ikke er
blokeret. Rens og smer, hvis det er ngdvendigt.

V S

<
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7. Drej sveerdet dagligt for at forleenge dets levetid. Vedligeholdelsesskema

ADVARSEL: Fjern batteriet, for du udfarer

vedligeholdelse.

Nedenfor vises en oversigt over det
vedligeholdelsesarbejde, der skal udferes pa produktet.
Se Vedligeholdelse pa side 55 for flere oplysninger.

Vedligeholdelse

For hver
anven-
delse

Ugen-
tligt

Maned-
ligt

Renger de udvendige dele af produktet.

X

Kontrollér, at stramudl@seren og stremudlgserlasen fungerer i sikkerhedsmaes-
sig henseende.

X

Rens keedebremsen, og sgrg for, at den fungerer sikkert. Serg for, at keedefan-
geren ikke er beskadiget. Udskift den om ngdvendigt.

Drej sveerdet for at f& mere ensartet slid pa det. Serg for, at smerehullet i svaer-
det ikke er tilstoppet. Rens kaedesporet.

Serg for, at skeeret og skeerevaernet ikke har nogen revner, og at de ikke er be-
skadigede. Udskift skeeret eller skaerevaernet, hvis de har revner, eller hvis de
har veeret udsat for slag.

Serg for, at sveerdet og savkaeden har nok olie.

Kontrollér savkeeden. Se efter revner, og serg for, at savkaeden ikke er stiv eller
uszedvanligt slidt. Udskift om ne@dvendigt.

Skeerp savkaden. Kontrollér spaendingen og tilstanden af savkaeden. Kontroller
for slitage af drivhjulet, og udskift efter behov.

Renger luftindtaget pa produktet.

Serg for, at skruer og metrikker er spaendt.

Kontrollér, at tastaturet fungerer ordentligt, og at det ikke er beskadiget.

Brug en fil til at fierne ujaevnheder fra seggen af svaerdet.

Kontrollér forbindelserne mellem batteriet og produktet. Kontrollér forbindelserne
mellem batteriet og batteriopladeren.

Teom og renger olietanken.

Blees forsigtigt igennem produktets og batteriets kaledbninger med trykluft.

Fejlfinding

Fejlsogningstabel
Table 4: Tastatur

Mulige fejlkoder pa tastaturet af produktet.
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LED-display

Mulige fejl

Mulig lgsning

Blinkende advarselsindikator.

Kaedebremse aktiveret.

Treek kastbeskyttelsen tilbage for at
frikoble kaedebremsen.

Temperaturafvigelse.

Lad produktet kale ned.

Overbelastning. Skeereudstyret er
blokeret.

Skeereudstyret er blokeret. Udlgs
skeereudstyret.

Stremudlgseren og aktiveringsknap-
pen trykkes ind pa én gang.

Udlgs stremudlgseren, og produktet
aktiveres.

Den grenne aktiverings-LED blinker.

Lav batterispeending.

Oplad batteriet.

Advarselsindikatoren lyser.

Service.

Henvend dig til din serviceforhandler.

Table 5: Batteri

Fejls@gning pa batteriet og/eller batteriladeren under opladning.

LED-display

Mulige fejl

Mulig lesning

Blinkende advarselsindikator.

Batteriet er afladet.

Oplad batteriet.

Temperaturafvigelse.

Brug batteriet i omgivelser, hvor tem-
peraturer ligger mellem -10 °C/14°F
og 40°C/104°F.

Overspaending.

Kontrollér, at netspaendingen svarer
til den, der star pa typeskiltet pa pro-
duktet.

Fjern batteriet fra batteriopladeren.

Advarselsindikatoren lyser.

Batteriforskellen er for stor (1 V).

Henvend dig til din serviceforhandler.

Table 6: Batterioplader

LED-display

Mulige fejl

Mulig lgsning

Blinkende advarselsindikator.

Advarselsindikatoren lyser.

Temperaturafvigelse.

Brug batteriet i omgivelser, hvor tem-
peraturer ligger mellem 5°C/41°F og
40°C/104°F.

Henvend dig til din serviceforhandler.

Transport, opbevaring og bortskaffelse

Transport og opbevaring

« De medfglgende li-ion-batterier overholder
lovkravene vedrgrende farligt gods.

* Overhold de seerlige krav vedrarende emballage og
etiketter til kommerciel transport, herunder

tredjeparter og speditarer.
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« Tal med en person med specialuddannelse i farligt
materiale, for du sender produktet. Overhold alle
gaeldende nationale bestemmelser.

+ Seet tape pa abne kontakter, nar batteriet leegges i
en pakke. Sarg for, at batteriet ikke kan bevaege sig i
pakken.

* Fjern altid batteriet ved opbevaring eller transport.

» Seet batteriet og batteriopladeren i et rum, der er tort
og fri for fugt og frost.

+ Batteriet ma ikke opbevares pa steder, hvor statisk
elektricitet kan forekomme. Opbevar ikke batteriet i
en metalkasse.

»  Opbevar batteriet ved temperaturer pa mellem 5 °C
(41 °F) og 25 °C (77 °F) og veek fra direkte sollys.

* Opbevar batteriopladeren ved temperaturer pa
mellem 5 °C (41 °F) og 45 °C (113 °F) og veek fra
direkte sollys.

* Oplad batteriet 30 % til 50 %, for du seetter det til
opbevaring i laengere tid.

* Opbevar batteriopladeren i et rum, der er lukket og
tort.

* Hold batteriet vaek fra batteriopladeren under
opbevaring. Lad ikke bgrn og andre ikke-
autoriserede personer rgre ved udstyret. Opbevar
udstyret i et rum, der kan aflases.

» Renger produktet, og udfer fuld service, for du
seetter produktet til opbevaring i leengere tid.

»  Brug transportafskaermningen pa produktet for at
forhindre personskader eller skader pa produktet
under transport og opbevaring.

« Fastspaend produktet sikkert under transporten.

Bortskaffelse af batteriet,
batteriopladeren og produktet

Symbolet nedenfor betyder, at produktet ikke er
almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Aflever det pa en
genbrugsstation til elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Dette
hjeelper med at forhindre skader pa miljget og pa
personer.

Kontakt lokale myndigheder, et renovationsselskab eller
din forhandler for at fa flere oplysninger.

D@5

Bemaerk: Symbolet vises pa produktet eller emballagen
til produktet.

Tekniske data

Tekniske data

120i
Platform CS100EU
Motor
Type | BLDC (barstelas) 36 V
Funktioner
Lavenergitilstand | savE
Smeoresystem
Type af oliepumpe Automatisk
Olietankens kapacitet, liter 0,20
Vagt
Motorsav uden batteri, sveerd, savkeede og tom keedeolietank, kg 2,95
Stejemissioner 4
Lydeffektniveau, malt dB(A) 98
Lydeffektniveau, garanteret Lyya dB(A) 101

4 Emission af stgj til omgivelserne malt som lydeffekt (Lya) i henhold til EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF.
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[120i

Lydniveauer ®

Akvivalent lydtrykniveau ved brugerens gre, dB(A) 88
Vibrationsniveauer © 3,8
Savkaede/svard

Anbefalede sveerdlaengder, tommer/cm 12/30

Effektiv skeereleengde, tommer/cm 10/26

Type af drivhjul/antal teender Spur/6

Maks. keedehastighed/(savE), m/s 11,5 (10)

Tilbehor

Kombinationer af svaerd og savkade
Folgende skeereudstyr er godkendt til Husqvarna 120i.

Sveerd Savkade

Laengde, tom- Kaededeling, Sporbredde, Maks. antal Type Laengde, drivied
mer tommer mm tender, naeseh- (nr.)

jul
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 | 45

Opfyldningsudstyr og filevinkler

Brug af Husqvarna ryttermal giver dig de korrekte
filevinkler. Vi anbefaler, at du altid bruger et Husqvarna
ryttermal til at gendanne savkaedens skarphed.
Reservedelsnumrene fremgar af nedenstaende tabel.

Hvis du ikke ved, hvilken savkeede du har pa dit produkt,
skal du kontakte din serviceforhandler.

= | | . J,
> &)
38 11/64"/4,5 75° 30° 0° 0,0257/0,65 5056981-03 | 5795588-01
mm mm

5 /fEkvivalent lydtryksniveau i henhold til ISO 22868 beregnes som den tidsveaegtede energisum for forskellige
lydtryksniveauer ved forskellige driftstilstande. Typisk statistisk spredning for et aekvivalent lydtryksniveau er

en standardafvigelse pa 2,5 dB (A).

6 Det angivede vibrationsniveau er til handtaget med de hgjeste tal. Den typiske statistiske spredning for vibra-

tionsniveau er 1,5 m/s.
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Godkendte batterier til produktet

Batteri BLi20

Type Litiumion
Batterikapacitet, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Speaending, V 36 36,5
Veegt, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2

Godkendte batteriopladere til produktet

Batterioplader QC80
Netspeending, V 100-240
Frekvens, Hz 50-60
Effekt, watt 100
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EU-overensstemmelseserklaering

EU-overensstemmelseserklaring

Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, TIf.:
+46-36-146500, erkleerer hermed og patager sig det
fulde ansvar for, at den tradlgse batteridrevne motorsav
Husqgvarna 120i (Platform CS100EU) fra 2016's
serienumre og fremad (aret er angivet i klartekst pa
typeskiltet sammen med et efterfglgende serienummer)
opfylder forskrifterne i RADETS DIREKTIV:

« afden 17. maj 2006 "angaende maskiner"
2006/42/EF.

« af den 26. februar 2014 "angaende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet” 2014/30/EU.

« afden 8. juni 2011 angaende "begraensning af
anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer" 2011/65/EU

« af den 8. maj 2000 "angaende emission af stgj til
omgivelserne" 2000/14/EF.

Der er anvendt falgende standarder: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Udpeget organ: TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH,
Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany, 0197, har
foretaget en EF-typegodkendelse i henhold til
maskindirektivets (2006/42/EF) artikel 12, pkt. 3b.

Certifikatet har nummer: BM 50356394 0001

Den leverede keedesav er i overensstemmelse med det
produkt, der er godkendt i henhold til EU-
typegodkendelse.

Vedr. oplysninger om stgjafgivelse: Se Tekniske data pa
side 64.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, udviklingschef (autoriseret
repreesentant for Husqvarna AB og ansvarlig for teknisk
dokumentation)
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Produktbeschreibung Verwendungszweck

Husqvarna 120i ist ein Motorsdgenmodell mit einem
Akku-Motor.

Wir arbeiten sténdig daran, die Effizienz des Geréts zu
verbessern und die Sicherheit fiir den Benutzer zu
erhohen. lhr Servicehandler steht Ihnen gern fiir weitere
Informationen zur Verfiigung.

Produktiibersicht

Dieses Produkt dient zum S&gen von Holz.

Hinweis: Der Betrieb des Gerats kann durch nationale
Vorschriften eingeschrankt werden.

Handschutz

Tastatur

SavE-Taste (Energiespartaste)
Warnanzeige

Start-/Stopptaste

o N =

Gashebelsperre

Hinterer Handgriff mit Rechtshandschutz
Liftergehause

. Kettendltank

0. Akkuladegerat

S9N
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11. Netzkabel

12. Warnanzeige

13. Steckverbinder

14. Bedienungsanleitung

15. Flihrungsschienenabdeckung
16. Abdeckung des Kettenantriebsrads
17. Kettenspannrolle

18. Knopf

19. Kettenfénger

20. Rindenstitze

21. Umlenkstern

22. Sagekette

23. Flhrungsschiene

24. Vorderer Handgriff

25. Gashebel

26. Akku

27. Akkuentriegelungstaste

28. Akkuladezustand

29. Taste, Akkuladezustand

30. Warnanzeige

Symbole auf dem Gerat

Gefahr von schweren oder tédlichen
Verletzungen des Bedieners oder anderer
Personen. Gehen Sie vorsichtig vor, und

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung
sorgféltig durch, und machen Sie sich mit
den Anweisungen vor der Inbetriebnahme
des Gerats vertraut.

Tragen Sie einen zugelassenen
Schutzhelm, einen Gehdrschutz und eine
Schutzbrille.

DR B

Dieses Gerat entspricht geltenden EG-
Richtlinien.

Umweltbelastende Gerduschemissionen
entsprechen den maRgeblichen EG-
Richtlinien. Siehe Emissionsangaben in
Technische Daten auf Seife 107 und auf
dem Etikett.

-

el M
m

Die Motorsdge muss immer mit beiden
Handen betrieben werden.

Halten Sie die Motorsége bei der
Anwendung niemals nur mit einer Hand.

QY |

verwenden Sie das Gerat ordnungsgeman.

Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die
Fihrungsschienenspitze mit keinem
Gegenstand in Beriihrung kommt.

Warnung! Ein Riickschlag kann auftreten,
wenn die Flhrungsschienenspitze einen
Gegenstand beriihrt. Dadurch wird die
Fihrungsschiene in die Richtung des
Bedieners geschleudert. Gefahr von
schweren oder tddlichen Verletzungen.

— . Richtung, in welche die Sagekette rotiert
= o und maximale Lange der Flihrungsschiene.

= N> Kettenbremse, aktiviert (rechts).
@ O Kettenbremse, ausgeschaltet (links).

w Befillung mit Sagekettendl.

Gleichstrom.

% Nicht dem Regen aussetzen.

Umweltkennzeichen. Das Geréat oder die
Verpackung des Gerats durfen nicht Gber
den Hausmiill entsorgt werden. Recyceln
mmmmmm ~ Sie es an einer Recyclingstation fur
elektrische und elektronische Gerate.

YYYYWWXXXXX Das Typenschild zeigt die
Seriennummer. JJJJ ist
das Produktionsjahr, ww

ist die Produktionswoche.

Hinweis: Sonstige Symbole/Aufkleber am Geréat
beziehen sich auf Zertifizierungsanforderungen, die in
bestimmten Landern gelten.

Symbole auf dem Akku und/oder auf
dem Ladegerat

Recyceln Sie dieses Gerat
é‘% an einer Recyclingstation

fir elektrische und elektro-
nische Gerate. (nur fir Eu-
ropa)
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Das Akkuladegerat darf nur in
geschlossenen Raumen benutzt und
aufbewahrt werden.

' Storungsfreier Transformator.

[]

Doppelt isoliert

Sicherheit

Sicherheitsdefinitionen

Die nachstehenden Definitionen geben den
Schweregrad fiir jedes Signalwort an.

A WARNUNG: Personenschaden.

A ACHTUNG: Schaden am Gerét.

Hinweis: Diese Informationen erleichtern die
Verwendung des Gerats.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fiir
Elektrowerkzeuge

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie séamtliche
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen
durch. Wenn Sie die Warn- und
Sicherheitshinweise nicht befolgen, kann
dies zu Elektroschock, Brand und/oder
schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

A

Hinweis: Bewahren Sie alle Warnhinweise und
Anweisungen fiir spatere Referenzzwecke auf. Der
Begriff ,,Elektrowerkzeug® in den Warnhinweisen bezieht
sich auf ein Elektrowerkzeug mit Netzbetrieb (lber ein
Kabel) oder mit Akkubetrieb (kabellos).

Sicherheit im Arbeitsbereich

« Sorgen Sie fiir einen sauberen und gut
ausgeleuchteten Arbeitsbereich. Durch zugestellte
oder dunkle Arbeitsbereiche steigt die Unfallgefahr
stark an.

+ Betreiben Sie Elektrowerkzeuge niemals an
Orten, an denen Explosionsgefahr besteht, z. B.
in der Nahe von leicht entziindlichen
Fliissigkeiten, Gasen oder Staubansammlungen.
Bei der Arbeit mit Elektrowerkzeugen kann es zu
Funkenbildung kommen, wodurch sich Staub oder
Dampfe entziinden kénnen.

« Sorgen Sie bei der Arbeit mit Elektrowerkzeugen
dafiir, dass sich keine Kinder oder unbefugte
Personen in der Nahe befinden. Durch
Ablenkungen kénnen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das
Werkzeug verlieren.

Elektrische Sicherheit

« Die Netzstecker von Elektrowerkzeugen miissen
zur Steckdose passen. Der Netzstecker darf in
keiner Weise verandert werden. Verwenden Sie
bei Elektrowerkzeugen mit Schutzkontakt
(geerdet) niemals Adapterstecker. Nicht
modifizierte Stecker und Steckdosen reduzieren das
Risiko eines Elektroschocks.

« Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten
Gegenstinden wie Rohrleitungen, Heizungen,
Herden oder Kiihlschranken. Bei Kérperkontakt
mit geerdeten Gegenstanden besteht ein erhdhtes
Stromschlagrisiko.

« Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge niemals Regen
oder sonstiger Feuchtigkeit aus. Wenn Wasser in
ein Elektrowerkzeug eindringt, erhdht sich das
Stromschlagrisiko.

» Verwenden Sie das Anschlusskabel nicht
missbrauchlich. Verwenden Sie das
Anschlusskabel niemals zum Tragen oder
Heranziehen des Elektrowerkzeugs, und ziehen
Sie den Stecker nicht am Anschlusskabel aus
der Steckdose. Halten Sie das Kabel fern von
Hitzequellen, Ol, scharfen Kanten und
beweglichen Teilen. Beschadigte oder verdrehte
Anschlusskabel erh6hen das Stromschlagrisiko.

* Wenn Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug im Freien
benutzen, verwenden Sie ein fiir den
AuBeneinsatz geeignetes Verlangerungskabel.
Die Verwendung eines fir den AuBeneinsatz
geeigneten Kabels verringert das Risiko eines
Stromschlags.

Falls der Einsatz eines Elektrowerkzeugs in einer
feuchten Umgebung nicht zu vermeiden ist,
benutzen Sie eine Stromversorgung mit einem
FI-Schutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung eines
FlI-Schutzschalters (RCD) verringert das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlags.
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Personliche Sicherheit

.

Bleiben Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie auf das, was
Sie tun, und setzen Sie gesunden
Menschenverstand ein, wenn Sie mit
Elektrowerkzeugen arbeiten. Benutzen Sie keine
Elektrowerkzeuge, wenn Sie miide sind oder
unter Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder
Medikamenten stehen. Bei der Arbeit mit
Elektrowerkzeugen kdnnen bereits kurze Phasen der
Unaufmerksamkeit zu schweren Verletzungen
fihren.

Benutzen Sie eine personliche
Schutzausriistung. Tragen Sie stets einen
Augenschutz. Schutzausriistung wie
Atemschutzmaske, rutschsichere Sicherheitsschuhe,
Schutzhelm und Gehdrschutz senkt bei
angemessenem Einsatz das Verletzungsrisiko.
Vermeiden Sie ein versehentliches Starten.
Achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Schalter in der
Aus-Stellung befindet, bevor Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug an die Stromversorgung und/
oder den Akku anschlieBen oder es hochheben
oder herumtragen. Durch Herumtragen von
Elektrowerkzeugen mit dem Finger am Schalter und
das Einstecken des Steckers bei betatigtem Schalter
steigt das Unfallrisiko stark an.

Entfernen Sie samtliche Einstellschliissel, bevor
Sie das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten. Ein an
einem beweglichen Teil des Elektrowerkzeugs
angebrachter Schliissel kann zu Verletzungen
fuhren.

Sorgen Sie fiir einen festen Stand. Achten Sie
jederzeit darauf, sicher zu stehen und das
Gleichgewicht zu bewahren. Dadurch haben Sie
das Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen
besser im Griff.

Kleiden Sie sich richtig. Tragen Sie niemals lose
sitzende Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie
Haar, Kleidung und Handschuhe von
beweglichen Teilen fern. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck
oder langes Haar kann von beweglichen Teilen
erfasst werden.

Wenn Anschliisse fiir Staubabsaug- und
Staubsammelvorrichtungen vorhanden sind,
sorgen Sie dafiir, dass diese richtig
angeschlossen und eingesetzt werden. Die
Verwendung von Staubsammelvorrichtungen
vermindert durch Staub verursachte Gefahren.

Die Vibrationsemissionen wahrend der tatséchlichen
Verwendung des Elektrowerkzeugs kénnen
abhangig von der Verwendungsart des Werkzeugs
vom angegebenen Gesamtwert abweichen.
Bediener sollten Sicherheitsmafnahmen fir den
eigenen Schutz ergreifen, die auf einer Beurteilung
der Exposition unter tatséchlichen
Nutzungsbedingungen beruht. Dabei sind alle Teile
des Betriebszyklus zu berticksichtigen, z. B.
abgesehen vom Gashebelbetrieb, die Zeiten, wenn
das Werkzeug ausgeschaltet ist und wenn es im
Leerlauf betrieben wird.

Verwendung und Pflege von
Elektrowerkzeugen

Uberbeanspruchen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht.
Benutzen Sie das richtige Elektrowerkzeug fiir
Ihren Einsatzzweck. Das richtige Elektrowerkzeug
erledigt seine Arbeit bei bestimmungsgemaRem
Einsatz besser und sicherer.

Benutzen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht, wenn
es sich nicht am Schalter ein- und ausschalten
lasst. Jedes Elektrowerkzeug, das nicht mit dem
Schalter betétigt werden kann, stellt eine Gefahr dar
und muss repariert werden.

Trennen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von der
Stromversorgung bzw. vom Akku, bevor Sie
Einstellarbeiten vornehmen, Zubehorteile
austauschen oder das Elektrowerkzeug
verstauen. Solche praventiven
SicherheitsmalRnahmen verhindern den
unbeabsichtigten Start des Elektrowerkzeugs.
Lagern Sie nicht benutzte Elektrowerkzeuge
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, und
lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Personen das
Elektrowerkzeug bedienen, die nicht mit dem
Werkzeug selbst und/oder diesen Anweisungen
vertraut sind. Elektrowerkzeuge stellen in
ungeschulten Handen eine Gefahr dar.

Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge in Stand. Priifen Sie
auf Fehlausrichtungen, sicheren Halt und
Leichtgéngigkeit beweglicher Teile,
Beschadigungen von Teilen sowie auf jegliche
andere Zustande, die sich auf den Betrieb des
Elektrowerkzeugs auswirken konnen. Bei
Beschadigungen lassen Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug reparieren, bevor Sie es
benutzen. Viele Unfalle mit Elektrowerkzeugen sind
auf schlechte Wartung zuriickzufiihren.

Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber.
Ordnungsgemal gewartete Schneidwerkzeuge mit
scharfen Schneidkanten bleiben seltener hangen
und sind einfacher zu bedienen.

Benutzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge, Zubehor,
Werkzeugspitzen und Ahnliches in
Ubereinstimmung mit diesen Anweisungen und
auf die fiir das jeweilige Elektrowerkzeug
bestimmungsgemaBe Weise, und beachten Sie
dabei die jeweiligen Arbeitsbedingungen und die
Art der auszufiihrenden Arbeiten. Der Einsatz
eines Elektrowerkzeugs fiir Zwecke, die von den hier
angegebenen abweichen, kann zu
Gefahrensituationen fiihren.

Verwendung und Pflege von
akkubetriebenen Werkzeugen

Eine Aufladung darf nur mit dem vom Hersteller
vorgeschriebenen Ladegeréat durchgefiihrt
werden. Durch ein flr einen bestimmten Akkutyp
geeignetes Ladegerat kann Brandgefahr entstehen,
wenn es fiir einen anderen Akku verwendet wird.
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*  Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nur mit
speziell ausgezeichneten Akkus. Die Verwendung
anderer Akkus kann zu Verletzungs- und
Brandgefahr flihren.

* Wird der Akku nicht verwendet, halten Sie ihn
von Metallgegenstinden wie Biiroklammern,
Miinzen, Schliisseln, Ndgeln, Schrauben oder
anderen kleineren Metallobjekten fern, da es zu
einer Uberbriickung der Kontakte kommen
konnte. Durch Kurzschluss der Akkuklemmen kann
es zu Verbrennungen oder Branden kommen.

* Unter missbrauchlichen Bedingungen kann
Flussigkeit aus dem Akku austreten; vermeiden
Sie Kontakt damit. Bei versehentlichem
Hautkontakt sofort mit Wasser abspiilen. Sollten
lhre Augen damit in Berithrung gekommen sein,
suchen Sie sofort drztliche Hilfe auf. Durch
austretende Flussigkeit aus dem Akku kann es zu
Reizungen oder Verbrennungen kommen.

Service

* Lassen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug von einem
qualifizierten Fachmann reparieren, und
bestehen Sie darauf, dass nur Originalersatzteile
verwendet werden. Auf diese Weise wird dafir
gesorgt, dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs
nicht beeintrachtigt wird.

Motorséage - Sicherheitswarnungen

* Halten Sie alle Korperteile von der Sagekette
fern, wenn die Motorsége lauft. Bevor Sie die
Motorsige starten, stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Ségekette keine anderen Gegenstéande beriihrt.
Unaufmerksamkeit wahrend des Betriebs der
Motorsége kann dazu fiihren, dass Sie sich mit lhrer
Kleidung oder mit einem Korperteil in der Sagekette
verfangen.

+ Die Motorsdge immer mit der rechten Hand am
hinteren Handgriff und der linken Hand am
vorderen Handgriff halten. Wenn Sie die
Motorsége auf andere Weise festhalten, wird das
Verletzungsrisiko erhoht. Vermeiden Sie dies.

« Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nur an der
isolierten Griffoberflache fest, da die Sagekette
sonst ggf. in Kontakt mit verborgener
Verkabelung oder mit dem Netzkabel kommt.
Eine Sagekette, die mit einem stromfiihrenden Leiter
in Kontakt kommt, kann freiliegende Metallteile des
Elektrowerkzeugs unter Strom setzen und dem
Bediener einen elektrischen Schlag versetzen.

» Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille und einen
Gehorschutz. Weitere Schutzkleidung fiir Kopf,
Hénde, Beine und FiiBe wird empfohlen.
Angemessene Schutzkleidung verringert das
Verletzungsrisiko durch umherfliegende Bruchstiicke
oder durch versehentlichen Kontakt mit der
Sagekette.

* Benutzen Sie in einem Baum keine Motorsége.
Die Verwendung einer Motorsége auf einem Baum
kann zu Verletzungen fiihren.

« Achten Sie stets auf festen Stand, und betreiben
Sie die Motorsage nur, wenn Sie auf einer festen,
sicheren und geraden Oberflache stehen. Eine
rutschige oder instabile Oberflache (z. B. eine Leiter)
kann zu Gleichgewichtsverlust oder zum Verlust der
Kontrolle liber die Motorsége fiihren.

« Rechnen Sie beim Durchtrennen eines Asts, der
unter Spannung steht, mit dem Zuriickschnellen.
Wird die Spannung in den Holzfasern abgebaut,
kann der unter Spannung stehende Ast den
Bediener treffen und/oder die Motorsage zur Seite
driicken.

* Gehen Sie beim Schneiden von Dickicht und
Jungbdumen besonders umsichtig vor. Das
dinne Material kann sich in der Sagekette verfangen
und in lhre Richtung geschleudert werden bzw. Sie
aus dem Gleichgewicht bringen.

« Tragen Sie die Motorsdage am Vorderen
Handgriff. Diese muss dabei ausgeschaltet sein
und von lhrem Koérper weg weisen. Beim
Transportieren oder Lagern der Motorsage muss
immer die Schwertabdeckung angebracht
werden. Der richtige Umgang mit der Motorsége
verringert die Wahrscheinlichkeit des Kontakts mit
der sich bewegenden Sagekette.

« Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zum Schmieren,
zum Spannen der Kette und zum Wechseln des
Zubehors. Eine falsch gespannte oder geschmierte
Séagekette kann reillen oder das Riickschlagrisiko
erhdhen.

« Halten Sie die Griffe trocken, sauber und frei von
Ol und Fett. Rutschige, élige Griffe kénnen zum
Kontrollverlust fihren.

* Schneiden Sie nur Holz. Verwenden Sie die Sdage
nicht fiir andere Zwecke. Zum Beispiel:
Verwenden Sie die Sdge nicht zum Schneiden
von Kunststoff, Mauerwerk oder anderen
Materialien, die nicht aus Holz bestehen. Der
bestimmungswidrige Einsatz der Motorsage kann zu
gefahrlichen Situationen fiihren.

« Erstanwendern empfehlen wir mit Nachdruck, das
Sagen von Holzklétzen auf einem Ségebock oder
einem Gestell zu lGben.

Ursachen fiir Riickschlag und Vermeiden
durch den Bediener

Es kann zu einem Rickschlag kommen, wenn die
Schwertspitze ein Objekt beriihrt oder wenn sich ein
Spalt im Holz schlielt und die Sagekette einklemmt. Der
Kontakt mit der Schwertspitze kann zu einer plétzlichen
Umkehrreaktion fihren, sodass das Schwert nach oben
und in Richtung des Bedieners geschleudert wird. Wird
die Sagekette an der Schwertoberseite eingeklemmt,
kann das Schwert schnell in Richtung des Bedieners
geschleudert werden. Durch diese Reaktionen kdnnen
Sie die Kontrolle Giber die Sége verlieren, was wiederum
zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann. Verlassen Sie
sich nicht ausschlieflich auf die
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen lhrer Sage. Als Benutzer einer
Motorsége missen Sie verschiedene MaRnahmen
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ergreifen, um unfall- und verletzungsfrei zu arbeiten. Ein
Rickschlag ist das Ergebnis von unsachgemafer
Anwendung des Werkzeugs und/oder von falschem
Betrieb. Dies lasst sich durch die nachfolgend
aufgefiihrten Vorsichtsmanahmen vermeiden:

« Halten Sie die Sage stets mit Daumen und
Fingern an den Griffen fest. Beide Hande sind an
der Sége, und Ihr Koérper sowie die Arme
ermoglichen das Abfangen von Riickschldagen.
Ruckschlage kénnen bei Beachten der
entsprechenden Vorsichtsma3hahmen vom
Bediener abgefangen werden. Lassen Sie die
Motorsége nicht los.

« Beugen Sie sich nicht zu weit vor, und ségen Sie
nicht liber Schulterhéhe. Auf diese Weise kénnen
Sie den unabsichtlichen Spitzenkontakt vermeiden
und die S&ge in unerwarteten Situationen besser
kontrollieren.

* Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller
angegebenen Ersatzschwerter und Ketten.
Falsche Schwerter und Ketten kénnen zum
Kettenbruch und/oder zu Riickschlagen fiihren.

» Befolgen Sie die Herstelleranweisungen zum
Schérfen und Warten der Ségekette. Das
Verringern der Tiefenmesserhéhe kann zu stéarkeren
Riickschlagen fiihren.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
AUF.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.

A

« Dieses Gerét ist ein sehr geféhrliches Werkzeug,
wenn Sie nicht aufpassen oder das Gerat
unsachgemaR verwenden. Dieses Geréat kann
schwere Verletzungen des Bedieners oder anderer
Personen verursachen. Es ist deshalb von grofter
Wichtigkeit, dass diese Bedienungsanweisung
aufmerksam durchgelesen und verstanden wird.

« Nehmen Sie ohne die Genehmigung des Herstellers
keine Veranderungen an dem Gerat vor. Verwenden
Sie auch keine Geréate, die von anderen verandert
wurden, und verwenden Sie immer Originalzubehor.
Nicht vom Hersteller zugelassene Veranderungen
kénnen zu schweren oder sogar tédlichen
Verletzungen des Bedieners oder anderer Personen
fihren.

» Das Einatmen des Kettendlnebels und des Staubs
von Sagespanen Uber langere Zeit kann eine Gefahr
fur die Gesundheit darstellen.

« Dieses Gerét erzeugt beim Betrieb ein
elektromagnetisches Feld. Dieses Feld kann sich
unter bestimmten Bedingungen auf die
Funktionsweise aktiver oder passiver medizinischer
Implantate auswirken. Um die Gefahr von
Situationen, die zu schweren oder tédlichen
Verletzungen fiihren kdnnen, zu verringern, sollten

sich Personen mit einem medizinischen Implantat
vor der Nutzung dieses Gerates an ihren Arzt und
den Hersteller des Implantats wenden.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir den Betrieb

A

» Die Informationen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
sind kein Ersatz fur Fachwissen und Erfahrungen.
Wenn Sie sich in einer Situation nicht sicher fiihlen,
schalten Sie das Gerat ab. Wenden Sie sich an
lhren Kundendienst oder einen professionellen
Anwender von Motorsagen. Vermeiden Sie jede
Arbeit, fir die Sie nicht ausreichend qualifiziert sind!

* Wenden Sie sich an ihren Servicehandler oder
Husqvarna, wenn Sie Fragen zur Bedienung des
Gerats haben. Wir kdnnen lhnen Informationen dazu
geben, wie Sie lhr Gerat effektiv und sicher
bedienen. Nehmen Sie nach Méglichkeit an einer
Schulung fiir die Bedienung von Motorsagen teil. Ihr
Servicehandler, Forstfachschulen oder Bibliotheken
informieren Sie Uber verfiigbares
Weiterbildungsmaterial und das Kursangebot.

+ Sie mussen wissen, was ein Riickschlag ist, und wie
Sie ihn vermeiden, bevor Sie das Geréat verwenden.
Siehe Was ist ein Riickschlag? auf Seite 83 und
Haéufig gestellte Fragen lber Rlickschldge auf Seite
83fur Anweisungen.

« Verwenden Sie keine defekten Geréate, Akkus oder
Ladegerate.

* Berlhren Sie nicht die rotierende Sagekette. Dies
kann zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

* Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn Sie mude
sind, unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen,
Medikamenten oder sonstigen Mitteln stehen, die
lhre Sehkraft, Aufmerksamkeit, Kérperkontrolle oder
Ihr Urteilsvermdgen beeintrachtigen kdnnten.

* Vermeiden Sie es, das Gerat bei schlechtem Wetter
zu benutzen, beispielsweise bei dichtem Nebel oder
Regen oder starkem Wind oder bei groRer Kalte.
Arbeiten bei schlechtem Wetter macht mude, und es
entstehen zusétzliche Risiken wie Glatteis und eine
falsche Fallrichtung.

- Starten Sie das Geréat erst, wenn die
Fihrungsschiene, die Kette und samtliche
Abdeckungen korrekt montiert sind. Andernfalls kann
sich das Antriebsrad I6sen und schwere

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.
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Verletzungen verursachen. Siehe So starten Sie das
Gerét auf Seite 82 fur Anweisungen.

einen Ast, einen Baum oder andere Gegensténde
berihrt.

Behalten Sie die Umgebung im Auge. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass keine Gefahr besteht, dass Personen
oder Tiere beriihrt werden oder Ihre Kontrolle Gber
das Gerat beeinflussen.

Arbeiten Sie nicht einhandig mit dem Gerét. Dieses
Gerat lasst sich mit nur einer Hand nicht sicher
bedienen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat Uiber Schulterhéhe und
versuchen Sie nicht, mit der Fiihrungsschienenspitze
zu schneiden.

Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern, dass Gerat zu
benutzen oder sich in seiner Nahe aufzuhalten. Das
Gerat ist leicht zu starten, und Kinder kdnnen bei
unzureichender Aufsicht in der Lage sein, es zu
starten. Dies kann zu schweren Verletzungen
fuhren.

Entfernen Sie den Akku, wenn Sie das Gerét nicht
vollstéandig im Blick haben oder das Gerat fiir einen
beliebigen Zeitraum unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

Sie missen sicher auf Ihren FliRen stehen, um das
Gerat voll unter Kontrolle zu haben. Verwenden Sie
das Gerat nicht, wenn Sie sich auf einer Leiter oder
auf einem Baum befinden. Verwenden Sie das Gerét
nicht, wenn Sie nicht auf stabilem Untergrund
stehen.

Wenn Sie nicht aufpassen, erhéht sich die
Rickschlaggefahr. Ein Rickschlag kann auftreten,
wenn der Rickschlagbereich der Fiihrungsschiene

Verwenden Sie das Geréat nicht in einer Situation, in
der Sie im Falle eines Unfalls keine Hilfe rufen
kénnen.

Halten Sie das Gerat an und aktivieren Sie die
Kettenbremse, bevor Sie das Gerat bewegen. Halten
Sie das Gerat so, dass die Fiihrungsschiene und die
Séagekette nach hinten zeigen. Bringen Sie einen
Transportschutz an der Fiihrungsschiene an, bevor
Sie das Gerat transportieren oder um eine beliebige
Strecke bewegen.

Sichern Sie beim Abstellen des Geréts auf den
Boden die Sagekette mit der Kettenbremse, und
behalten Sie das Geréat immer im Auge. Schalten Sie
das Gerat aus und entnehmen den Akku, bevor Sie
Ihr Gerét fur einen beliebigen Zeitraum
zurlicklassen.

Es besteht die Gefahr, dass Holzspane im
Antriebssystem eingeklemmt werden. Dadurch kann
die Sagekette blockieren. Vor dem Reinigen missen
Sie stets das Geréat ausschalten und den Akku
entnehmen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie sich sicher
bewegen kénnen. Prifen Sie die Bedingungen und
das Gelande in Ihrer Umgebung auf Hindernisse wie
Wurzeln, Steine, Aste, Lécher, Graben und mehr.
Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie auf
abschissigem Gelénde arbeiten.

Die Vibrationswerte erhéhen sich, wenn Sie mit einer
Schneidausriistung arbeiten, die falsch oder nicht
richtig geschéarft ist. Das Sagen von Hartholz (die
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meisten Laubbdume) verursacht mehr Vibration als
das Sagen von Weichholz (die meisten
Nadelbaume).

"’/T& W

« Eine UberméaRige Belastung durch Vibrationen kann
bei Personen mit verminderter Durchblutung zu
Kreislaufschaden oder Nervenschaden flihren.
Sprechen Sie mit lhrem Arzt, wenn Sie nach
UbermaRiger Belastung durch Vibrationen
irgendwelche Beschwerden haben. Beispiele fiir
solche Symptome sind: Einschlafen von
Korperteilen, Gefuhlsverlust, Jucken, Stechen,
Schmerzen, Verlust oder Beeintréachtigung der
normalen Koérperkraft, Veranderungen der Hautfarbe
oder der Haut. Die Symptome treten normalerweise
in den Fingern, Handen oder Handgelenken auf und
verschlimmern sich bei kalten Temperaturen.

* Meiden Sie Situationen, denen Sie sich nicht
gewachsen fihlen.

« Es ist nicht méglich, jede mégliche Situation zu
berlicksichtigen, mit der Sie konfrontiert sein
kdnnen, wenn Sie das Gerat verwenden. Lassen Sie
immer Vorsicht walten und arbeiten Sie mit
gesundem Menschenverstand.

Personliche Schutzausriistung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat

benutzen.

+ Bei Kontakt mit der Sagekette kénnen schwerste
Verletzungen auftreten. Sie miissen wahrend des
Betriebs eine zugelassene personliche
Schutzausristung tragen. Die personliche
Schutzausristung schiitzt Sie zwar nicht vollstéandig
vor Verletzungen, vermindert aber den Umfang der
Verletzungen bei einem Unfall. Wenden Sie sich an
lhren Servicehandler fir Empfehlungen, welche
Ausristung zu verwenden ist.

+ lhre Kleidung muss eng sitzen, darf aber nicht Ihre
Bewegungen einschranken. Uberpriifen Sie
regelmaBig den Zustand der persénlichen
Schutzausriistung.

» Verwenden Sie einen zugelassenen Schutzhelm.

* Tragen Sie einen zugelassenen Gehdrschutz. Eine
langerfristige Beschallung mit Larm kann zu
bleibenden Gehdrschaden fiihren.

* Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille oder einen
Gesichtsschutz, um sich vor Verletzungen durch
weggeschleuderte Gegenstande zu schiitzen. Das
Gerat kann Gegenstande wie Sagespane,
Holzstlickchen und mehr mit groRer Kraft
wegschleudern. Schwere Verletzungen, besonders
an den Augen, kénnen die Folge sein.

* Verwenden Sie Handschuhe mit Schnittschutz.

» Verwenden Sie Hosen mit Schnittschutz.

* Verwenden Sie Stiefel mit Schnittschutz, Stahlkappe
und rutschfester Sohle.

Sie sollten immer ein Erste-Hilfe-Set dabei haben.

* Risiko der Funkenbildung. Halten Sie zur
Verhinderung von Waldbrénden
Feuerldschwerkzeuge und eine Schaufel bereit.

Sicherheitsvorrichtungen am Gerat

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat

benutzen.

+ Benutzen Sie kein Gerat mit defekten
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen.

+  Fiihren Sie regelméaRig eine Uberpriifung der
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen durch. Siehe Wartung und
Priifung der Sicherheitseinrichtungen auf dem Gerdt
auf Seite 90.

* Wenn die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen defekt sind,
wenden Sie sich an lhre Husqvarna-
Servicewerkstatt.

Tastatur

Die Warnanzeige blinkt, wenn die Kettenbremse aktiviert
ist oder wenn das Risiko einer Uberlastung besteht. Der
Uberlastschutz hélt das Gerét voriibergehend an, und
Sie kénnen das Gerat nicht verwenden, bis die
Temperatur wiederhergestellt ist. Wenn die Anzeige
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durchgehend leuchtet, wenden Sie sich an lhren

aktivieren. Diese Bewegung startet einen gefederten
Mechanismus, der das Antriebsrad stoppt.

Kundendienst.
?
®

Die automatische Stoppfunktion

Das Gerat verfligt Gber eine automatische
Stoppfunktion, die das Gerat stoppt, wenn Sie es eine
Minute lang nicht verwendet haben.

Kettenbremse mit Handschutz

lhr Gerat ist mit einer Kettenbremse versehen, welche
die Sagekette bei einem Ruickschlag stoppt. Die
Kettenbremse verringert die Unfallgefahr nur, wenn Sie
selbst die erforderlichen Vorsichtsmafnahmen
einhalten.

WARNUNG: Meiden Sie Situationen, in
denen Rickschlaggefahr besteht. Seien Sie
vorsichtig, wenn Sie lhr Gerat verwenden,
und stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Ruckschlagbereich der Fihrungsschiene
keine Gegensténde berihrt.

Die Kettenbremse (A) wird entweder manuell mit der
linken Hand oder automatisch durch die
Tragheitsfunktion aktiviert. Driicken Sie den Handschutz
(B) nach vorne, um die Kettenbremse manuell zu

Wie die Kettenbremse eingeschaltet wird, ist abhangig
von der Kraft des Riickschlags. Es hangt auch von der
Position des Geréts ab, wenn der Riickschlagbereich
einen Gegenstand trifft. Wenn Sie einen intensiven
Riickschlag erhalten, wéahrend der Riickschlagbereich
am weitesten von lhnen entfernt ist, wird die
Kettenbremse durch die Tragheitsfunktion aktiviert.
Wenn der Riickschlag klein und der Riickschlagbereich
naher ist, aktivieren Sie die Kettenbremse manuell mit
lhrer linken Hand.

Verwenden Sie Kettenbremse als Feststellbremse,
wenn Sie das Gerét starten und sich Uber kurze
Strecken bewegen. Das verringert das Risiko, dass Sie
oder eine Person ihrer Nahe von der Séagekette
getroffen werden.
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Bewegen Sie den Handschutz nach hinten, um die
Kettenbremse zu I6sen.

Ein Rickschlag kann blitzschnell und mit groBer Kraft
auftreten. Die meisten Riickschlage sind klein und
bewirken nicht immer ein Auslésen der Kettenbremse.
Wenn ein Ruckschlag auftritt, wenn Sie das Geréat
benutzen, halten Sie die Griffe fest und lassen Sie nicht
los.

Der Handschutz verringert auch das Risiko, die
Sagekette zu treffen, wenn lhre Hand den vorderen Griff
loslasst.

In der Fallposition kdnnen Sie die Kettenbremse nicht
manuell aktivieren. In dieser Position asst sich die
Kettenbremse nur mit der Tragheitsfunktion aktivieren.

Gashebelsperre

Die Gashebelsperre verhindert ein versehentliches
Auslésen des Gashebels. Wenn Sie mit lhrer Hand um
den Griff fassen und die Gashebelsperre (A) betatigen,
wird der Gashebel (B) freigegeben. Wenn Sie den
Handgriff loslassen, werden Gashebel und
Gashebelsperre wieder in ihre Ausgangsstellung
zurlickgestellt.

Kettenfanger

Der Kettenfanger fangt die Kette, wenn sie bricht oder
sich ldst. Wenn Sie eine korrekte Kettenspannung
haben, wird das Risiko verringert. AuRerdem verringert
sich das Risiko, wenn Sie die Flihrungsschiene und die
Séagekette korrekt warten. Siehe Montage auf Seite 79
und Wartung auf Seite 90 fir Anweisungen.

Rechtshandschutz

Der Rechtshandschutz dient als Schutz fiir Inre Hand,
wenn die Sagekette bricht oder sich 18st. Er verhindert
auch Stérungen durch Aste und Zweige bei der
Verwendung des Gerats.

7

Sicherer Umgang mit Akkus

A

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat
benutzen.
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Verwenden Sie nur die BLi Akkus, die wir fir lhr
Gerat empfehlen. Die Akkus verfligen Uber eine
Softwareverschliisselung.

Verwenden Sie als Stromversorgung fir die
zugehdrigen Husqvarna Geréate nur
wiederaufladbare BLi Akkus. Um Verletzungen zu
vermeiden, verwenden Sie den Akku nicht zur
Energieversorgung anderer Geréate.

Es besteht die Gefahr von elektrischen Schlagen.
Verbinden Sie die Akkuklemmen nicht mit
Schlusseln, Schrauben oder anderen metallischen
Gegenstanden. Dadurch kann es zu einem
Kurzschluss des Akkus kommen.

Benutzen Sie keine Akkus, die nicht wiederaufladbar
sind.

Legen Sie keine Gegenstande in die Luftschlitze des
Akkus.

Halten Sie den Akku von direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze oder offenem Feuer fern.
Der Akku kann Verbrennungen und/oder chemische
Veréatzungen verursachen.

Halten Sie den Akku von Regen und Feuchtigkeit
fern.

Halten Sie den Akku von Mikrowellen und hohem
Druck fern.

Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku zu zerlegen oder
aufzubrechen.

Meiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Batteriesaure.
Batteriesaure verursacht Hautverletzungen,
Korrosion und Verbrennungen. Sollte Batteriesaure
in Ihre Augen gelangen, reiben Sie diese nicht,
sondern splilen Sie sie mindestens 15 Minuten lang
mit reichlich Wasser aus. Falls lhre Haut Kontakt mit
Batteriesaure hatte, reinigen Sie sie mit viel Wasser
und Seife. Suchen Sie unverziiglich medizinische
Hilfe auf.

Der Akku darf nur bei Temperaturen zwischen

-10 °C (14 °F) und 40 °C (104 °F) verwendet
werden.

Reinigen Sie weder den Akku noch das Ladegerat
mit Wasser. Siehe So dberpriifen Sie den Akku und
das Akkufach auf Seite 92.

Verwenden Sie keine fehlerhaften oder
beschadigten Akkus.

Lagern Sie Akkus getrennt von Metallgegenstéanden
wie Nageln, Schrauben und Schmuck.

Achten Sie darauf, den Akku von Kindern
fernzuhalten.

Sicherer Umgang mit dem Ladegerat

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat

benutzen.

Gefahr von elektrischen Schldgen oder Kurzschluss,

wenn die Sicherheitshinweise nicht beachtet werden.

Verwenden Sie eine gepriifte geerdete Steckdose,
die nicht beschadigt ist.

« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerat fir
Ihr Produkt. Verwenden Sie zum Laden von
Husqgvarna BLi-Ersatzakkus ausschlieflich
Husqvarna QC-Ladegerate.

« Das Ladegerat nicht zerlegen.

* Verwenden Sie keine fehlerhaften oder
beschadigten Ladegerate.

« Heben Sie das Ladegerat nicht am Netzkabel an.
Um das Ladegerat von der Steckdose zu trennen,
ziehen Sie am Netzstecker. Ziehen Sie nicht am
Netzkabel.

» Achten Sie darauf, dass keines der Kabel und
Verlangerungskabel mit Wasser, Ol oder scharfen
Kanten in Berlihrung kommt. Achten Sie darauf,
dass Kabel nicht zwischen Tiren, Zaunen o. A.
eingeklemmt werden.

« Das Ladegerat darf nicht in der Nahe von
entflammbaren Materialien oder Materialien, die
Korrosion verursachen kénnen, verwendet werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Akkuladegerat nicht
abgedeckt ist. Bei Rauchentwicklung oder Feuer
muss der Stecker des Ladegerats sofort aus der
Steckdose gezogen werden.

« Laden Sie den Akku nur in geschlossenen Raumen
an einem Ort mit guter Luftzirkulation und ohne
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Laden Sie den Akku
nicht im Freien. Auf keinen Fall Akkus in feuchter
Umgebung laden.

« Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur bei mit einer
Temperatur zwischen 5 °C (41 °F) und 40 °C
(104 °F). Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur in einer
gut belufteten, trockenen und staubfreien
Umgebung.

« Legen Sie keine Gegenstande in die Kihlschlitze
des Akkuladegerats.

« Verbinden Sie die Anschlisse des Akkuladegerats
niemals mit Metallgegensténden. Dies kann zu
einem Kurzschluss im Ladegerat flihren.

* Nutzen Sie zugelassene Steckdosen, die nicht
beschadigt sind.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir die Wartung

A WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat warten.

« Entfernen Sie vor Wartungs-, Kontroll- oder
Montagearbeiten den Akku.

« Der Bediener darf nur die Wartungs- und
Servicearbeiten ausfiihren, die in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind. Fur dartuber
hinausgehende Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten
wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Servicehéndler.

« Reinigen Sie weder den Akku noch das Ladegerat
mit Wasser. Starke Reiniger kdnnen den Kunststoff
beschadigen.
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*  Wenn Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchgefiihrt werden,
verringert sich die Lebensdauer des Gerats und die
Unfallgefahr steigt.

« Fdr alle Service- und Reparaturarbeiten,
insbesondere an den Sicherheitsvorrichtungen des
Geréts, ist eine spezielle Schulung erforderlich.
Wenn nach Durchfiihrung der Wartungsarbeiten
nicht alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Prifungen mit positivem Ergebnis
ausfallen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Servicehandler.
Wir garantieren Ihnen, dass fir Ihr Gerat
professionelle Service- und Reparaturdienste
verfugbar sind.

« Nur Original-Ersatzteile verwenden.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir die
Schneidausriistung

Sie die empfohlene Tiefenbegrenzereinstellung. Ein
zu groRer Tiefenbegrenzerabstand erhoht die
Rickschlaggefahr.

T

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die folgenden
Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das Gerat

benutzen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sagekette die richtige
Spannung besitzt. Wenn sich die Sagekette nicht
fest in der Fihrungsschiene befindet, kann die
Sé&gekette abspringen. Eine falsche
Séagekettenspannung filhrt zu hdherem Verschleif
an der Fuhrungsschiene, der Sagekette und dem
Kettenantriebsrad. Siehe So spannen Sie die
Sédgekette auf Seite 95.

» Verwenden Sie nur die Kombinationen von
Flhrungsschiene/Sagekette und Einfullhilfen, die wir
empfehlen. Eine Anleitung finden Sie in Technische
Angaben auf Seite 101.

« Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie an der
Séagekette eine Wartung durchfiihren oder sie
verwenden. Eine Sagekette, die sich nicht bewegt,
kann auch zu Verletzungen fihren.

« Sorgen Sie dafir, dass die Schneidezahne gut
gescharft sind. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und
verwenden Sie die empfohlene Scharflehre. Eine
Sagekette, die beschadigt oder nicht korrekt
gescharft ist, erhoht die Unfallgefahr.

Flhren Sie die Wartung der Schneidausriistung
regelmagig durch und sorgen Sie fiir eine korrekte
Schmierung. Wenn die Ségekette ist nicht
ordnungsgeman geschmiert ist, erhéht sich die
Gefahr von VerschleiR® an der Flihrungsschiene, der
Sagekette dem und Kettenantriebsrad.

—

« Behalten Sie den korrekten Tiefenbegrenzerabstand
bei. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und verwenden

=1

Montage

Einleitung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor der Montage des
Gerats das Kapitel tUber Sicherheit, und

machen Sie sich damit vertraut.

So montieren Sie Fiihrungsschiene
und Kette

WARNUNG: Entfernen Sie stets den Akku,
bevor Sie ein Zubehbrteil anbringen oder

das Gerat warten.
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1. Deaktivieren Sie die Kettenbremse.

2. Lésen Sie den Knauf und entfernen Sie die
Abdeckung des Kettenantriebsrads (Kettenbremse)
und den Transportring (A).

3. Platzieren Sie die Fiihrungsschiene auf dem
Schienenbolzen. Bringen Sie die Flihrungsschiene in
ihre hinterste Stellung. Heben Sie die Sagekette
Uiber das Kettenantriebsrad, und passen Sie sie in
die Nut in der Flihrungsschiene ein. Beginnen Sie an
der Oberkante der Fuhrungsschiene.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schneiden der
Séagezahne auf der Oberkante der Fiihrungsschiene
nach vorn gerichtet sind.

Bringen Sie die Abdeckung des Kettenantriebsrads
wieder an, und platzieren Sie den Stift der
Ketteneinstellung in der Aussparung der
Fihrungsschiene.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Treibglieder der
Séagekette korrekt in das Kettenantriebsrad passen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sagekette korrekt in die
Nut der Fihrungsschiene eingreift.

Spannen Sie die Sagekette. Siehe So spannen Sie
die Sdgekette auf Seite 95 flir Anweisungen.

So montieren Sie eine Rindenstiitze

Um eine Rindenstiitze zu montieren, wenden Sie sich
bitte an Ihren Servicehandler.

Betrieb

Einleitung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des
Gerats das Kapitel Uber Sicherheit, und
machen Sie sich damit vertraut.

A

So fiihren Sie eine Funktionspriifung
vor Verwendung des Gerits durch

1. Prifen Sie die Kettenbremse, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie ordnungsgeman funktioniert und nicht
beschadigt ist.

2. Prifen Sie den Rechtshandschutz, um
sicherzustellen, dass er nicht beschadigt ist.
3. Prifen Sie die Gashebelsperre, um sicherzustellen,

dass sie ordnungsgeman funktioniert und nicht
beschadigt ist.

4. Kontrollieren Sie, ob die Tastatur ordnungsgemaf
funktioniert.

5.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich auf den Griffen kein Ol
befindet.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob alle Teile korrekt befestigt und
nicht beschadigt sind und keine Teile fehlen.

Priifen Sie den Kettenfanger, um sicherzustellen,
dass er richtig angebracht ist.

Priifen Sie die Kettenspannung.

Laden Sie den Akku und stellen Sie sicher, dass er
richtig am Gerat befestigt ist.
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10. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sagekette anhalt, wenn
Sie den Gashebel driicken.

Kettenol

Alle Husqvarna Motorsagenmodelle sind mit
automatischer Kettenschmierung versehen. Bei einigen
Modellen kann auch die Oldurchflussmenge eingestellt
werden.

Denken Sie an Folgendes, wenn Sie ein Kettendl
auswahlen:

+  Der Oltank halt etwa drei Akkuladungen. Dies gilt
nur, wenn Sie das richtige Kettendl verwenden.
Wenn das Kettendl zu diinnflissig ist, halt es nicht
solange.

« Sagekettendl muss gut an der Sagekette haften und
im warmen Sommer wie im kalten Winter seine
FlieBqualitat erhalten.

« Verwenden Sie fir die herrschende Lufttemperatur
ein Ol der richtigen Qualitat (mit geeignetem
Viskositatsbereich). Bei Lufttemperaturen unter 0 °C
kénnen gewisse Ole zu dickfliissig werden. Dies
kann zu Uberlastung der Olpumpe fiihren und hat
Schaden an den Pumpenteilen zur Folge.

« Verwenden Sie die empfohlene Schneidausristung.
Eine zu lange Fuhrungsschiene verbraucht mehr
Kettendl.

* Wenden Sie sich zur Auswahl des Kettendls an
Ihren Servicehandler.

WARNUNG: Wenn die Schmierung der
Schneidausriistung nicht ausreicht, kann die
Séagekette reiRen. Dies kann schwere
Verletzungen oder den Tod des Bedieners
verursachen.

A

ACHTUNG: Wenn Sie Kettendl auf
pflanzlicher Basis verwenden, reinigen Sie
die Nut in der Flhrungsschiene und die
Sagekette vor der Langzeitaufbewahrung.
Ansonsten besteht die Gefahr, dass die
Sagekette oxidiert, wodurch die Sagekette
steif wird und der Umlenkstern der
Fihrungsschiene blockiert.

A

So schlieBen Sie das Akkuladegerat
an
1. Das Ladegerat an eine Quelle mit der auf dem

Typenschild angegebenen Spannung und Frequenz
anschlief3en.

2. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine geerdete
Steckdose.

Hinweis: Der Akku wird nicht aufgeladen, wenn die
Akkutemperatur Uber 50 °C (122 °F) betragt. In diesem
Fall kiihlt das Ladegerat den Akku ab.

So laden Sie den Akku

Hinweis: Laden Sie den Akku, wenn Sie ihn zum ersten
Mal verwenden. Ein neuer Akku ist nur zu 30 %
geladen.

1. SchlieBen Sie den Akku an das Ladegerat an.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die griine Ladeanzeige auf
dem Ladegerat aufleuchtet. Das bedeutet, dass der
Akku richtig mit dem Ladegerat verbunden ist.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie kein Alt6l! Altol
ist gefahrlich fir Sie und die Umwelt. Alt6l
beschadigt auch die Olpumpe,
Flhrungsschiene und Sagekette.

A

-

0
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3. Wenn alle LEDs am Akku leuchten, ist er vollstandig

aufgeladen.

3 2 1

OO0 | O

4. Um das Ladegerat von der Steckdose zu trennen,
ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Ziehen Sie nicht am
Kabel.

5. Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerat.

Hinweis: Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte
den Bedienungsanleitungen fiir den Akku und das
Ladegerét.

So starten Sie das Gerat

1. Kontrollieren Sie den Gashebel und die
Gashebelsperre. Siehe So priifen Sie die
Gashebelsperre auf Seite 91.

2. Driicken Sie den Handschutz nach vorne, um die
Kettenbremse zu aktivieren.

4. Dricken Sie auf den unteren Teil des Akkus, bis Sie
ein Klicken horen.

ACHTUNG: Wenn der Akku nicht leicht
in den Akkuhalter gleitet, ist er nicht
richtig in den Akkuhalter eingesetzt.

A

5. Dricken und halten Sie die Start-/Stopptaste, bis die
griine LED aufleuchtet.

A @]

\y®

So verwenden Sie die SavE-
Akkusparfunktion

Dieses Gerat verflgt Uber die Energiesparfunktion
SavE. Die Funktion SavE drosselt die
Kettengeschwindigkeit und bietet die langste
Betriebsdauer des Akkus.

Hinweis: Die Funktion SavE vermindert nicht die
Schneideleistung des Geréts.

1. Dricken Sie die SavE-Taste (Energiespartaste) auf
der Tastatur.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die griine LED aufleuchtet.

3. Driicken Sie die SavE-Taste (Energiespartaste)
erneut, um die Funktion zu unterbrechen. Die griine
LED erlischt.

\oles

Gerit stoppen

1. Dricken und halten Sie die Stopptaste auf der
Tastatur, bis die griine LED ausgeht.

wlle/
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2. Ziehen Sie den Akku heraus, und driicken Sie die
Akkuentriegelungstaste, um den Akku aus dem
Akkufach zu entfernen.

WARNUNG: Entfernen Sie den Akku, wenn
sie das Gerat nicht verwenden oder es nicht
vollsténdig im Blick haben. So verhindern
Sie ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten.

A

Was ist ein Riickschlag?

WARNUNG: Wenn ein Riickschlag auftritt,
wenn die S&gekette dreht, kann es zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod des
Bedieners kommen. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie
die Ursachen von Rickschlagen kennen
und wissen, wie Sie sie durch die richtige
Arbeitstechnik verhindern kénnen. Wenn Sie
vorbereitet sind, ist die Gefahr geringer.

A

Ein Ruckschlag tritt auf, wenn der Riickschlagbereich
einen Gegenstand mit der rotierenden Sagekette
beruhrt. Ein Rickschlag kann plétzlich und mit groRer
Kraft auftreten, die das Gerat, die Fihrungsschiene und
die Sagekette gegen den Bediener schleudert.

Ein Ruckschlag ist immer in Richtung der
Fihrungsschiene gerichtet. Normalerweise werden das
Gerat, die Fihrungsschiene und die Sagekette gegen
den Bediener geschleudert, manchmal aber auch in eine
andere Richtung. Sie beeinflussen die Richtung der

Bewegung durch Ihr Verhalten beim Auftreten des
Riickschlags.

Ein Rickschlag kann nur eintreffen, wenn der
Riickschlagbereich der Schiene einen Gegenstand
berihrt. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass der Riickschlagbereich

keine Gegensténde berihrt.
mmw;J_

Je kleiner der Radius des Umlenksterns, desto geringer
die Ruickschlaggefahr.

Eine Séagekette besteht aus einer Anzahl von
verschiedenen Kettengliedern, die als
Standardausfiihrung und mit Ruckschlagreduzierung
erhaltlich sind. Sie kénnen die Auswirkungen eines
Riickschlags durch Verwendung der richtigen
Schneidausriistung mit Riickschlagreduzierung
abmildern.

A

Haufig gestellte Fragen liber Riickschlage

WARNUNG: Keine Sagekette kann
vollsténdig die gefahrlichen Situationen
verhindern, die bei einem Rickschlag
auftreten kdnnen.

*  Wird die Hand die Kettenbremse beim
Riickschlag stets aktivieren?

Nein. Sie miissen etwas Kraft aufwenden, um den
Handschutz nach vorn zu driicken. Wenn Sie nicht
mit der erforderlichen Kraft driicken, kann die
Kettenbremse nicht aktiviert werden. AulRerdem
missen Sie die Griffe des Gerats wahrend der Arbeit
fest mit beiden Handen halten. Wenn es zu einem
Riickschlag kommt, kann die Kettenbremse nicht die
Sé&gekette anhalten, bevor sie Sie trifft. Es gibt auch
einige Positionen, in denen lhre Hand nicht an den
Handschutz reicht, um die Kettenbremse zu
aktivieren. Ein Beispiel dafir ist die Fallposition.
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« Aktiviert die Tragheitsfunktion stets die
Kettenbremse bei einem Riickschlag?

Nein. Zundchst muss die Kettenbremse
ordnungsgemaf funktionieren. Unter Wartung und
Priifung der Sicherheitseinrichtungen auf dem Gerét
auf Seite 90finden Sie Anweisungen zur
Uberpriifung der Kettenbremse. Wir empfehlen
lhnen, sie vor jedem Gebrauch des Gerats zu
Uberpriifen. Zum anderen muss die Kraft des
Ruckschlags hoch genug sein, um die Kettenbremse
zu aktivieren. Wenn die Kettenbremse zu
empfindlich ist, kann sie bei rauhem Motorlauf
aktiviert werden.

*  Wird mich die Kettenbremse bei einem
Riickschlag stets vor Verletzungen schiitzen?

Nein, die Kettenbremse muss richtig funktionieren,
um Schutz zu bieten. Die Kettenbremse muss bei
einem Ruickschlag auch aktiviert werden, damit sie
die Kette anhalt. Wenn Sie sich in der Nahe der
Fuhrungsschiene aufhalten, hat die Kettenbremse
u. U. nicht genligend Zeit, die Kette anzuhalten,
bevor Sie sie trifft.

WARNUNG: Nur Sie selbst und die richtige
Arbeitstechnik kdnnen einen Ruckschlag

verhindern.

So verwenden Sie die
Schneidtechnik

Position haben Sie eine bessere Kontrolle Uber das
Gerat und die Position des Riickschlagbereichs.

Beim Sagen mit ,schiebender” Kette ségen Sie mit
der Oberseite der Fiihrungsschiene. Die Sagekette
schiebt das Gerat in der Richtung des Bedieners.

WARNUNG: Seien Sie vorsichtig beim
Sé&gen mit schiebender Kette. Wenn die
Ségekette im Stamm eingeklemmt wird,
kann die Motorsage gegen Sie gedriickt
werden. Sie miissen diese Kraft
verhindern, oder es besteht die Gefahr,
dass der Ruckschlagbereich der
Fihrungsschiene den Baum berthrt.
Dies wird zu einem Rickschlag fiihren.

WARNUNG: Setzen Sie die volle Leistung
beim Schneiden ein und reduzieren Sie die
Geschwindigkeit nach jedem Schnitt in den
Leerlauf.

auftreten, wenn der Motor zu lange mit voller
Leistung ohne Last lauft. Zum Beispiel,
wenn der Motor zu lange ohne Widerstand
von der Sagekette beim Schneiden lauft.

c ACHTUNG: Am Motor kénnen Schaden

Sie kénnen das Gerat benutzen, um Holz in zwei
verschiedenen Positionen zu ségen.

« Beim Sagen mit ,ziehender” Kette sédgen Sie mit der
Unterseite der Fihrungsschiene. Die Sagekette zieht
durch den Baum, wahrend Sie sagen. In dieser

1.
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WARNUNG: Versuchen Sie nicht,
Stdmme in einem Stapel zu ségen. Dies
erhoht die Gefahr von Riickschlagen und
kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder
zum Tod fiihren.

A

2. Schneiden Sie die Stamme einen nach dem
anderen.

3. Die gesagten Abschnitte aus dem Arbeitsbereich
entfernen.

WARNUNG: Die Riickschlagrisiko
erhoht sich, wenn Sie Abschnitte im
Arbeitsbereich ségen. Es besteht die
Gefahr, dass Sie wahrend der Arbeit das
Gleichgewicht verlieren.

A

So ségen Sie einen Stamm auf dem
Erdboden

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die folgenden
Schritte, damit die Sagekette nicht den
Boden oder einem Gegenstand beriihrt.

A

Hinweis: Das Sagen von Holzstdmmen auf dem
Erdboden verringert die Gefahr, dass die Sagekette
eingeklemmt wird oder dass der Gegenstand zerbricht.

2. Um Unfélle zu vermeiden, ségen Sie etwa 2/3 durch
den Stamm und stoppen dann. Drehen Sie den
Stamm um und sagen Sie den Rest von der
gegenuberliegenden Seite.

So sdgen Sie einen Stamm, der an einem
Ende gestiitzt wird

A

WARNUNG: Gehen Sie folgendermafllen
vor, damit der Stamm nicht bricht, bevor der
Sagevorgang abgeschlossen ist.

-

. Sagen Sie mit schiebender Kette ca. 1/3 durch den
Stamm.

2. Durchtrennen Sie den Stamm mit ziehender Kette,
bis die beiden Kerben sich berlhren.

So sdgen Sie einen Stamm, der an zwei
Enden gestiitzt wird

A

WARNUNG: Befolgen Sie die folgenden
Schritte, damit sich die Sagekette nicht im
Stamm festgeklemmt wird.

1. Durchtrennen Sie den Stamm mit ziehender Kette.
Lassen Sie am Ende der Kerbe nicht die Sage den
Boden berilihren. Arbeiten Sie mit voller Leistung,
aber seien Sie auf plétzliche Unfélle gefasst.

—pa

1. Sé&gen Sie mit ziehender Kette ca. 1/3 durch den
Stamm.
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2. Durchtrennen Sie den restlichen Teil des Stamms
mit ,schiebender” Kette, bis sich die beiden Kerben
berihren.

WARNUNG: Wenn die Sagekette im Stamm
festklemmt, stellen Sie den Motor ab!
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Maschine
herauszuziehen. Wenn Sie dies tun, besteht
die Gefahr von Verletzungen, wenn das
Gerat plétzlich freikommt. Verwenden Sie
einen Hebel, um den Schnitt zu 6ffnen und
das Gerat freizubekommen.

So verwenden Sie die Entasten-
Technik

Hinweis: Wenn Sie die Entasten-Technik fiir dicke Aste
verwenden, nutzen Sie dasselbe Verfahren wie bei der
Schnitttechnik.

1. Lassen Sie die gréReren, unteren Aste am Baum,
um ihn auf dem Boden abzustiitzen.

2. Sé&gen Sie einen Ast nach dem anderen ab.

3. Séagen Sie Aste, die unter Spannung stehen, von
unten nach oben.

Y
L — =
——=_ X\
e

4. Sagen Sie Aste Stiick fiir Stiick, wenn erforderlich.

WARNUNG: Seien Sie besonders
vorsichtig, wenn Sie kleine Aste sagen,
und sagen Sie keine Biusche oder viele
kleine Aste gleichzeitig ab. Kleine und
leichte Aste kénnen in der Sagekette
héngen bleiben und auf Sie geschleudert
werden. Dies kann dazu fUhren, dass
Sie das Gerat nicht mehr kontrollieren
kénnen, was schwere Verletzungen
verursachen kann.

A

5. Arbeiten Sie von der linken Seite des Stammes aus.
Bleiben Sie so nahe wie moglich an dem Gerét,
dann haben Sie die beste Kontrolle. Lassen Sie das
Gewicht des Gerats auf dem Stamm ruhen, wenn
maoglich.

WARNUNG: Die meisten
Riickschlagunfélle treten beim Entasten
auf. Berlihren Sie nicht den
Baumstamm, andere Aste oder
Gegenstande mit der
Fuhrungsschienenspitze oder dem
Riickschlagbereich. Seien Sie vorsichtig
mit Asten, die unter Spannung stehen.
Sie kénnen auf Sie geschleudert werden
und zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

A

6. Andern Sie lhren Standort nur, wenn sich der Stamm
zwischen lhnen und dem Gerét befindet.

So verwenden Sie die
Baumfalltechnik

A

WARNUNG: Sie missen uber viel
Erfahrung verfiigen, um einen Baum zu
fallen. Bediener ohne Erfahrung dirfen
keine Baume fallen.
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So halten Sie einen ausreichenden
Sicherheitsabstand ein
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Personen in lnrem Umfeld

einen ausreichenden Sicherheitsabstand von
mindestens 2 1/2 Baumléngen einhalten.

6. Lassen Sie den Baum nicht auf einen anderen
stehenden Baum fallen. Es ist gefahrlich, einen
Baum zu entfernen, der sich beim Fallen verfangen
hat. Es besteht sehr gro3e Unfallgefahr. Siehe So
befreien Sie einen eingeklemmten Baum auf Seite
89.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Person sich vor oder
wahrend dem Fallen im Gefahrenbereich aufhalt.

So berechnen Sie die Féllrichtung

1. Uberpriifen Sie, in welche Richtung der Baum fallen
soll. Das Ziel ist, den Baum in eine Position zu féllen,
in der Sie den Stamm leicht entasten und zerkleinern
kénnen. Wichtig ist auch, dass sie stabil auf den
FiRen stehen und sich sicher bewegen kdnnen.

WARNUNG: Wenn es gefahrlich oder
nicht mdglich ist, den Baum in seine
natirliche Richtung zu féllen, dann fallen
Sie ihn in eine andere Richtung.

A

2. Uberpriifen Sie die natiirliche Fallrichtung des
Baumes. Zum Beispiel die Neigung und Biegung des
Baumes, die Windrichtung, die Position der Aste und
das Gewicht von Schnee.

3. Prufen Sie, ob es Hindernisse vorhanden sind, z. B.
andere Baume, Stromleitungen, Stralen und/oder
Gebaude.

4. Untersuchen Sie den Stamm auf Schaden und
Faulnis.

WARNUNG: Faulnis im Stamm kann ein
Risiko bedeuten, dass der Baum féllt,
bevor Sie mit dem Sagen fertig sind.

A

5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Baum keine
beschadigten oder abgestorbenen Aste hat, die
abbrechen und Sie beim Fallen treffen kénnen.

WARNUNG: Bei gefahrlichen
Fallarbeiten nehmen Sie den
Gehdorschutz sofort nach dem Sagen ab.
Es ist wichtig, dass Sie Gerdusche und
Warnsignale héren.

A

So entfernen Sie Aste im unteren
Stammbereich und bereiten lhren
Riickzugsweg vor

Sigen Sie alle Aste auf Schulterhhe oder unterhalb
davon.

1. Ségen Sie mit ziehender Kette von oben nach unten.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Baum zwischen
lhnen und dem Gerat befindet.

2. Entfernen Sie Unterholz aus dem Arbeitsbereich um
den Baum. Entfernen Sie alle gesagten Teile aus
dem Arbeitsbereich.

3. Fiihren Sie eine Uberpriifung des Bereichs auf
Hindernisse wie Steine, Aste und Lécher durch. Sie
missen einen freien Rickzugsweg haben, wenn der
Baum zu fallen beginnt. Der Riickzugsweg muss
ungefahr 135 Grad schrég hinter der geplanten
Fallrichtung des Baumes liegen.

1. Der Gefahrenbereich
2. Der Ruckzugsweg
3. Die Fallrichtung
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So fillen Sie einen Baum

Sie verwenden drei Schnitte, um einen Baum zu fallen.
Dies sind die Richtungsschnitte, der Sageschnitt von
oben und ein Schnitt von unten, und der Fallschnitt.
Wenn Sie diese Sageschnitte richtig ausfiihren, kdnnen
Sie die Fallrichtung sehr genau bestimmen.

WARNUNG: Sie durfen keine Baume mit
einem Durchmesser groRer als die
Fihrungsschienenlénge Ihres Gerats fallen,
wenn Sie dafiir nicht besonders geschult
sind! Die Gefahr ist dann viel groRer, dass
der Ruckschlagbereich der
Fihrungsschiene den Baum beriihrt.

A

So machen Sie Kerbschnitte

1. Machen Sie Kerbschnitte. Nehmen Sie die
Kerbschnitte durch 1/4 des Baumdurchmessers vor.
Legen Sie einen 45 ° -Winkel zwischen dem oberen
und dem unteren Schnitt an.

a) Machen Sie zuerst den S&geschnitt von oben.
Richten Sie die Fallrichtungsmarkierung (A) des
Geréats an der Fallrichtung des Baumes (B) aus.
Bleiben Sie hinter dem Gerat und halten Sie den
Baum auf der rechten Seite. Sagen Sie mit
ziehender Kette.

b) Machen Sie die unteren Schnitt. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass das Ende des unteren Schnitts an
der gleichen Stelle wie das Ende des
Séageschnitts von oben ist.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kerbschnittlinie genau
waagerecht ist und im rechten Winkel (90 °) zur
Fallrichtung steht. Die Kerbschnittlinie geht durch
den Punkt, wo die beiden Kerbschnitte sich
beriihren.

=R

T
=
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So machen Sie Féllschnitte

Hinweis: Der Fallschnitt wird auf der
gegenuberliegenden Seite des Baum von den
Kerbschnitten aus gefihrt.

1. Machen Sie den Fallschnitt ungefahr 3-5 cm
oberhalb der Horizontalebene der Kerbschnitte. Der
Schnitt muss absolut waagerecht sein.

H<—

-

2. Wenn Sie eine Rindenstiitze haben, setzen Sie sie
hinter dem BrechmaR an.

3. Sagen Sie mit ziehender Kette und mit voller
Leistung und senken Sie die Sagekette/
Fihrungsschiene langsam in den Baum. Achten Sie
darauf, dass der Baum nicht in einer unerwiinschte
Richtung fallt.

4. Treiben Sie einen Keil oder einen Fallheber in den
Schnitt, wenn der Schnitt die exakte Tiefe hat.
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5. Flhren Sie den Fallschnitt parallel zur
Kerbschnittlinie. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand
dazwischen mindestens 1/10 des
Stammdurchmessers betragt. Der Abschnitt des
Stamms, der nicht gesagt wird, ist das Brechmal3.
Das Brechmal kontrolliert die Fallrichtung.

WARNUNG: Sie haben keinen Einfluss
auf die Fallrichtung, wenn das Brechmal
nicht mehr vorhanden oder zu diinn ist.
Dies gilt auch, wenn Sie die Kerbschnitte
und den Fallschnitt nicht korrekt
vorgenommen haben.

6. Dann wird der Baum durch eine eigene Kraft oder
mit Hilfe eines Keils oder Fallhebers fallen.

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie eine Fiihrungsschienenlange,
die langer als der Baumdurchmesser ist. Dann kénnen
Sie den Fallschnitt und die Kerbschnitte mit einem
Sageschnitt anbringen. Siehe Zubehdr auf Seite 102um
herauszufinden, welche Schienenlangen wir lhnen fir
lhr Gerat empfehlen.

So befreien Sie einen eingeklemmten
Baum

A

WARNUNG: Es ist sehr geféhrlich, einen
Baum zu entfernen, der sich beim Fallen
verfangen hat. Es besteht sehr grofle
Unfallgefahr. Bleiben Sie auf3erhalb der
Gefahrenzone und versuchen Sie nicht,
einen eingeklemmten Baum zu fallen.

Die sicherste Methode ist, eine der folgenden Winden zu
verwenden:

*  Am Traktor

* Tragbar

Sigen in Baumstimmen und Asten, die
unter Spannung stehen

1. Finden Sie heraus, welche Seite des Baumstamms
oder Asts unter Spannung steht.
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2. Finden Sie heraus, an welchem Punkt die Spannung
am starksten ist.

y
7 NN e
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3. Prifen Sie, welches die sichersten Verfahren sind,
um die Spannung zu Iésen.

Hinweis: In manchen Fallen ist das einzig sichere
Verfahren die Benutzung einer Winde und nicht
lhres Gerats.

4. Halten Sie sich dort auf, wo der Baumstamm oder
Ast Sie nicht treffen kann, wenn die Spannung gelost

WARNUNG: S&gen Sie einen
Baumstamm, der unter Spannung steht,

WARNUNG: Sé&gen Sie sehr vorsichtig
beim Schneiden von Badumen, die unter
Spannung stehen. Es besteht die
Gefahr, dass sich der Baum vor oder
nach dem Séagen schnell bewegt. Es
kann zu schweren Verletzungen
kommen, wenn Sie sich in der falschen
Position befinden oder wenn Sie falsch
sagen.

A nie einfach durch.

6. Wenn Sie durch den Baum/Ast sdgen missen,

bringen Sie 2 bis 3 Sageschnitte im Abstand von ca.
2,5 cm und mit einer Tiefe von ca. 5 cm an.

ist.
"':\ !

5. Machen Sie einen oder mehrere Schnitte so tief wie
erforderlich, um die Spannung zu verringern. Sagen
Sie am oder in der Nahe des Punktes mit der
starksten Spannung. Lassen Sie den Baumstamm
oder Ast an dem Punkt mit der starksten Spannung
brechen.

Séagen Sie weiter in den Stamm, bis der Stamm/Ast
sich biegt und die Spannung gelost ist.

Séagen Sie den Baum/Ast von der anderen Seite der
Biegung, nachdem die Spannung geldst ist.

Wartung

Einleitung

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie vor dem Warten des
Gerats das Kapitel Uber Sicherheit, und

machen Sie sich damit vertraut.

Wartung und Priifung der
Sicherheitseinrichtungen auf dem
Gerat

So priifen Sie den Handschutz

Prufen Sie regelméaRig den Handschutz und die
Tragheitsfunktion.

1.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Handschutz unbeschadigt
ist, er darf keine Defekte wie z.B. Risse aufweisen.
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2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Handschutz sich frei
bewegen lasst und sicher am Gerét befestigt ist.

2. Legen Sie lhre Finger und Daumen um die Griffe
und halten Sie das Gerat fest.

3. Halten Sie das Gerat mit abgeschaltetem Motor Giber
einen Baumstumpf oder einen anderen stabilen
Gegenstand.

4. Halten Sie den hinteren Griff und lassen Sie den
vorderen Handgriff los. Lassen Sie das Gerét auf
den Baumstumpf fallen.

5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kettenbremse aktiviert
wird, sobald die Flihrungsschiene auf dem
Baumstumpf aufschlagt.

So kontrollieren Sie die Handbremse

1. Stellen Sie das Gerat auf stabilen Untergrund und
starten Sie es. Siehe So starten Sie das Gerat auf
Seite 82.

WARNUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Séagekette nicht den Erdboden oder
andere Gegenstande berihrt.

A

3. Lassen Sie das Gerat auf voller Leistung laufen und
driicken Sie Ihr linkes Handgelenk gegen den
Handschutz, um die Kettenbremse zu aktivieren. Die
Sé&gekette muss sofort stoppen.

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie den vorderen
Handgriff nicht los!

A

So priifen Sie die Gashebelsperre

1. Prifen Sie, ob sich der Gashebel und die
Gashebelsperre frei bewegen lassen und ob die
Rickholfeder korrekt funktioniert.

2. Dricken Sie die Gashebelsperre herunter und
kontrollieren Sie, ob sie beim Loslassen in die
Ausgangsstellung zuriickkehrt.

805 - 002 -

91



3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gashebel in der
Leerlaufposition verriegelt ist, wenn die
Gashebelsperre freigegeben wird.

4. Starten Sie das Gerat und lassen es auf voller
Leistung laufen.

5. Lassen Sie den Gashebel los, und prifen Sie, ob die
Ségekette stoppt und stehen bleibt. Dreht sich die
Séagekette, wenn der Gashebel in Leerlaufstellung
steht, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Servicehandler.

So priifen Sie den Kettenfanger

1. Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Kettenfanger unbeschadigt
ist.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kettenfanger stabil und
am Korper des Gerats angebracht ist.

So priifen Sie die Tastatur

1. Starten Sie das Gerét. Siehe So starten Sie das
Gerét auf Seite 82
Driicken Sie erneut die Start-/Stopptaste.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat anhalt, wenn Sie
die Taste driicken und halten. Die griine LED
erlischt.

e/

So liberprifen Sie den Akku und das
Akkufach

1. Reinigen Sie den Akku und das Akkufach des
Gerats mit einer weichen Birste.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kihlrippen und
Akkustecker sauber sind.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku nicht beschadigt

oder verformt ist und dass keine sonstige Schaden
wie zum Beispiel Risse vorhanden sind.

Kontrollieren Sie das Akkuladegerat

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Akkuladegerat und das
Netzkabel nicht beschadigt sind. Suchen Sie nach
Rissen und anderen Schaden.

So reinigen Sie das Kiihlsystem

Das Gerét ist mit einem Kiihlsystem ausgestattet, um
die Temperatur des Gerats so gering wie mdglich zu
halten.

Das Kuhlsystem besitzt unter anderem einen Lufteinlass
auf der linken Seite des Gerats und ein Lufter am Motor.

1. Reinigen Sie das Kiihlsystem wéchentlich oder bei
Bedarf haufiger mit einer Birste.
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2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kihlsystem nicht
verschmutzt oder verstopft ist.

* Anzahl Treibglieder (St.). Die Anzahl der Treibglieder
hangt von der Art der Fiihrungsschiene ab.

ACHTUNG: Eine Verschmutzung oder
Verstopfung des Kihlsystems kann das
Gerat zu heill werden lassen. Dies kann
Schéaden an Zylinder und Kolben zur
Folge haben.

A

So schirfen Sie die Sagekette

So montieren Sie die Fiihrungsschiene und
die Sdgekette

Tauschen Sie abgenutzte oder beschadigte
Fihrungsschienen und Sageketten mit den von
Husqvarna empfohlenen Kombinationen von
Fihrungsschienen und Sageketten aus. Dies ist
notwendig, damit die Sicherheitsfunktionen des Gerats
ordnungsgeman arbeiten. Unter Zubehdr auf Seite 102
finden Sie eine Liste der von uns empfohlenen
Ersatzschienen-/Kettenkombinationen.

« Lange der Fuhrungsschiene in cm Informationen
Uiber die Lange der Fiihrungsschiene kénnen in der
Regel am hinteren Ende der Filihrungsschiene
finden.

« Nutbreite der Schiene, mm. Die Nutbreite der
Schiene muss identisch mit der Breite der
Treibglieder der Kette sein.

C =0

* Anzahl Zdhne des Umlenksterns (T).

« Kettenteilung, Zoll. Der Abstand zwischen den
Treibgliedern der Sagekette muss dem Abstand
zwischen den Zahnen auf dem Umlenkstern und
dem Kettenantriebsrad angepasst sein.

* Loch fir Kettendl und Loch fiir Kettenspannzapfen.
Die Fiihrungsschiene muss am Gerét ausgerichtet
sein.

—
=y

A

« Treibgliedbreite (mm)

— | -—

Allgemeine Informationen zum Schaérfen
der Zahne
Verwenden Sie keine stumpfe Ségekette. Wenn die

Séagekette stumpf ist, miissen Sie mehr Druck ausiben,
um die Fihrungsschiene durch das Holz zu driicken.
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Wenn die Sagekette sehr stumpf ist, gibt es keine
Holzspéane, sondern Sagemehl.

Eine scharfe Sagekette frisst sich durch das Holz und
die Holzspane werden lang und dick.

Der Schneidezahn (A) und die Tiefenlehre (B) sind
zusammen das sagende Element der Sagekette. Der
Héhenunterschied zwischen den beiden sorgt fir die
Schnitttiefe (Tiefenbegrenzerabstand).

A

v
#‘1 BT

Wenn Sie den Zahn scharfen, denken Sie an
Folgendes:

* Scharfwinkel.

=

« Schnittwinkel.

O/ O

» Scharfposition.

¢ Durchmesser der Rundfeile.

ad

Ohne Hilfsmittel ist es nicht leicht, eine Sagekette
korrekt zu scharfen. Verwenden Sie Husqvarna
Scharflehre. Dies hilft Innen, die maximale
Schneidleistung zu erhalten und die Riickschlaggefahr
auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren.

WARNUNG: Die Kraft des Ruckschlags
erhoht sich erheblich, wenn Sie die

Anweisungen zum Scharfen nicht befolgen.

Hinweis: Unter Zubehdr auf Seite 102finden Sie
weitere Informationen zum Schérfen der Sagekette.

So schirfen Sie die Schneidezdhne

1. Verwenden Sie eine Rundfeile und eine Feilenlehre

zum Schérfen der Schneidezahne.
(9

Qg

Hinweis: Unter Zubehdr auf Seite 102finden Sie
Informationen dazu, welche Feile und Lehre
Husqvarna fir Ihre Sagekette empfiehlt.

2. Wenden Sie die Feilenlehre richtig auf das
Schneidwerk an. Siehe die Anweisungen im
Lieferumfang der Feilenlehre.

3. Fahren Sie mit der Feile von der Innenseite der
Schneidezahne heraus. Heben Sie die Feile beim
Zurickziehen an.

4. Entfernen Sie Material von der einen Seite aller
Schneidezahne.

5. Drehen Sie das Gerat um und entfernen Sie Material
von den Zahnen auf der anderen Seite.

6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schneidezahne die
gleiche Lange haben.

Allgemeine Informationen zum Anpassen
des Tiefenbegrenzerabstands

Der Tiefenbegrenzerabstand (C) nimmt ab, wenn Sie
den Schneidezahn (A) scharfen. Um die maximale
Schneidleistung zu erhalten, miissen Sie Feilmaterial
von der Tiefenbegrenzerlehre (B) entfernen, um den
empfohlenen Tiefenbegrenzerabstand einzuhalten.
Siehe Zubehdr auf Seite 102 fir weitere Informationen
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zum korrekten Tiefenbegrenzerabstand fiir lhre
Sagekette.

—

WARNUNG: Die Riickschlaggefahr nimmt
zu, wenn der Tiefenbegrenzerabstand zu
grof ist!

A

So justieren Sie die
Tiefenbegrenzereinstellung

Bevor Sie den Tiefenbegrenzerabstand einstellen oder
die Schneidezahne scharfen, lesen Sie die
Anweisungen unter So schérfen Sie die Schneidezdhne
auf Seite 94. Wir empfehlen, den
Tiefenbegrenzerabstand nach jeder dritten
Sagekettenschéarfung einzustellen.

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung unserer Scharflehre fiir
den Tiefenbegrenzerabstand, um das korrekte Maf} und
den richtigen Winkel fir die Tiefenbegrenzernase zu
erhalten.

1. Verwenden Sie eine Flachfeile und eine Scharflehre
zum Einstellen des Tiefenbegrenzerabstands.
Verwenden Sie nur die Husgvarna Scharflehre fur
den Tiefenbegrenzerabstand, um das korrekte Mafy
und den richtigen Winkel fiir den Tiefenbegrenzer zu
erhalten.

2. Setzen Sie die Scharflehre auf die Sagekette.

Hinweis: Auf der Verpackung der Scharflehre finden
Sie weitere Informationen zur Verwendung des
Werkzeugs.

3. Verwenden Sie die Flachfeile, um den Teil des
Tiefenbegrenzers zu entfernen, der durch die
Scharflehre reicht.

So spannen Sie die Sagekette

A

Je ofter man eine Ségekette benutzt, desto langer wird
sie. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie die Sagekette regelmaRig
adjustieren.

WARNUNG: Eine nicht korrekt gespannte
Sagekette kann sich von der
Fihrungsschiene I6sen und schwere
Verletzungen oder Tod verursachen.

Kontrollieren Sie die Sagekettenspannung jedes Mal,
wenn Sie Kettendl nachfiillen.

Hinweis: Eine neue Séagekette muss eine gewisse Zeit
eingefahren werden, in der Sie die Sagekettenspannung
ofter kontrollieren miissen.

1. Den Knauf durch Herausklappen I6sen, bis er
aufschnappt.

2. Durch Drehen des Knaufs gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
wird die Abdeckung des Kettenantriebsrads gelost.

3. Drehen Sie die Kettenspannrolle zum Einstellen der
Spannung an der Sagekette. Die Sédgekette muss
fest an der Flhrungsschiene anliegen.

Hinweis: Drehen Sie das Rad nach unten ( + ), um
die Spannung zu erhdhen, und nach oben ( -) um die
Spannung zu verringern. Die Sagekette ist korrekt
angezogen, wenn sie sich leicht von Hand drehen
lasst, jedoch fest an der Fihrungsschiene sitzt.
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4. Durch Drehen des Knaufs im Uhrzeigersinn wird die
Spannmutter angezogen.

5. Klappen Sie den Knauf nach unten, um die
Spannung zu sichern.

So priifen Sie die Schmierung der
Sagekette

Kontrollieren Sie die Schmierung der Sagekette bei
jedem dritten Laden des Akkus.

1. Starten Sie das Gerat, und lassen Sie es mit 3/4-
Leistung laufen. Halten Sie die Schiene ca. 20 cm
Uber eine helle Flache.

2. Wenn die Schmierung der Ségekette korrekt ist,
sehen Sie nach 1 Minute eine durchsichtige Olspur
an der Oberflache.

a) Priifen Sie die Olleitung in der Fiihrungsschiene,
um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht blockiert ist.
Reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

T

=

Prifen Sie die Nut in der Kante der
Flhrungsschiene, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
sauber ist. Reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

c) Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Umlenkstern der
Flhrungsschiene sich leicht bewegen lasst und
sein Schmierloch offen ist. Bei Bedarf reinigen
und schmieren.

4. Wenn die Kettenschmierung nicht funktioniert,
nachdem Sie die oben beschriebenen Schritte
befolgt haben, sprechen Sie mit Ihrem
Servicehandler.

So warten Sie das Kettenantriebsrad

Das Antriebssystem besitzt ein Kettenantriebsrad.

3. Wenn die Schmierung der Sagekette nicht korrekt
ist, fhren Sie die folgenden Uberpriifungen durch.

Fihren Sie die folgenden Wartungsarbeiten am
Kettenantriebsrad durch:

1. Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig den VerschleiR des
Kettenantriebsrads. Ersetzen Sie das
Kettenantriebsrad bei zu viel Verschleil3.
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2. Ersetzen Sie das Kettenantriebsrad bei jedem
Wechsel der Ségekette.

So priifen Sie die

Schneidausriistung

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es keine Risse an den

Nieten und Gliedern gibt und dass keine Nieten
locker sind. Tauschen Sie sie bei Bedarf aus.

2. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Sagekette einfach zu
biegen ist. Tauschen Sie die Sagekette aus, wenn
sie zu starr ist.

3. Vergleichen Sie die Sagekette mit einer neuen Kette,
um herauszufinden, ob Nieten und Glieder abgenutzt
sind.

4. Tauschen Sie die Sagekette aus, wenn der langste
Teil des Schneidezahns weniger als 4 mm lang ist.
Tauschen Sie die Sagekette auch bei Rissen am
Schneidewerkzeug aus.

So priifen Sie die Fiihrungsschiene

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Olleitung nicht verstopft
ist. Reinigen Sie sie, falls dies notwendig ist.

2. Prufen Sie, ob sich an den Kanten der
Fuhrungsschiene Grate gebildet haben. Entfernen
Sie Grate mit einer Feile.

>
/jg

3. Reinigen Sie die Nut in der Fiihrungsschiene.

4. Uberpriifen Sie die Nut in der Filhrungsschiene auf
VerschleiR. Tauschen Sie die Fihrungsschiene aus
wenn noétig.

| X

5. Prifen Sie, ob die Flihrungsschienenspitze rau oder
stark abgenutzt ist.

N

6. Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Umlenkstern der
Fihrungsschiene sich leicht bewegen lasst und sein
Schmierloch offen ist. Reinigen und schmieren Sie
ihn bei Bedarf.

7. Drehen Sie die Flihrungsschiene taglich zur
Verléangerung der Lebensdauer.

Wartungsplan

A

WARNUNG: Entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor
Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.
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Nachstehend sind die am Gerat vorzunehmenden
WartungsmaRnahmen aufgelistet. Siehe Wartung auf
Seite 90 flr weitere Informationen.

Wartung

Vor der
Verwen-
dung

Wochen-
tlich

Monat-
lich

Reinigen Sie die duferen Bauteile des Gerats.

X

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gashebel und die Gashebelsperre sicherheitstech-
nisch ordnungsgemaf funktionieren.

X

Reinigen Sie die Kettenbremse und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bremse ord-
nungsgemaf funktioniert. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kettenfanger nicht
beschadigt ist. Tauschen Sie ihn bei Bedarf aus.

Drehen Sie die Fiihrungsschiene, um fiir gleichmagigeren Verschleil zu sorgen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schmierbohrung in der Fiihrungsschiene nicht ver-
stopft ist. Die Kettennut reinigen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schneidausristung und die Schutzvorrichtung keine
Risse aufweisen und nicht beschadigt sind. Tauschen Sie die Schneidausris-
tung oder die Schutzvorrichtung aus, wenn sie Risse aufweisen oder StéfRen
ausgesetzt waren.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Flihrungsschiene und die Sagekette ausreichend ge-
olt sind.

Uberpriifen Sie die Sagekette. Untersuchen Sie sie auf Risse und stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Sagekette nicht starr oder unnormal verschlissen ist. Tauschen
Sie sie bei Bedarf aus.

Schérfen Sie die Sagekette. Kontrollieren Sie die Spannung und den Zustand.
Uberpriifen Sie das Kettenantriebsrad auf Verschlei® und ersetzen Sie es gege-
benenfalls.

Reinigen Sie den Lufteinlass am Gerat.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern fest angezogen sind.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tastatur ordnungsgemaRn funktioniert und unbescha-
digt ist.

Verwenden Sie eine Feile, um Grate an den Kanten der Flihrungsschiene zu en-
tfernen.

Qberprufen Sie die Verbindungen zwischen dem Akku und dem Gerat durch.
Uberpriifen Sie die Verbindung zwischen dem Akku und dem Ladegerét.

Oltank leeren und innen reinigen.

Blasen Sie das Produkt und die Kiihlrippen des Akkus leicht mit Druckluft durch.

98

805 - 002 -




Fehlerbehebung

Problemldsung

Tabelle

Mégliche Fehlercodes auf der Tastatur des Gerats.

LED-Anzeige

Maogliche Fehler

Maogliche Fehlerbehebung

Warnanzeige blinkt.

Kettenbremse aktiviert.

Ziehen Sie den vorderen Handschutz
zurlck, um die Kettenbremse freizu-
geben.

Temperaturabweichung.

Warten Sie, bis sich das Gerat abge-
kuhlt hat.

Uberlastung Schneidausriistung ist
verklemmt.

Die Schneidausristung ist ver-
klemmt. Schneidausriistung abneh-
men.

Der Gashebel und die Starttaste wer-
den gleichzeitig gedrickt.

Wenn Sie den Gashebel loslassen,
startet das Gerat.

Griine LED des Einschaltknopfes
blinkt.

Geringe Akkuspannung.

Laden Sie den Akku.

Warnanzeige leuchtet.

Service.

Wenden Sie sich an lhren Service-
handler.

Tabelle

Fehlerbehebung des Akkus und/oder des Ladegerats bei der Aufladung.

LED-Anzeige

Maogliche Fehler

Méogliche Fehlerbehebung

Warnanzeige blinkt.

Der Akku ist entladen.

Laden Sie den Akku.

Temperaturabweichung. Der Akku darf nur in Umgebungen
mit Temperaturen zwischen -10 °C
und 40 °C verwendet werden.

Uberspannung. Kontrollieren Sie, ob die Netzspan-

nung mit der auf dem Geréateschild
angegebenen Ubereinstimmt.

Den Akku aus dem Ladegerat en-
tnehmen.

Warnanzeige leuchtet.

Die Zellendifferenz ist zu groB3 (1 V).

Wenden Sie sich an lhren Service-
handler.
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Tabelle

LED-Anzeige Mogliche Fehler

Mogliche Fehlerbehebung

Warnanzeige blinkt.

Warnanzeige leuchtet.

Temperaturabweichung.

Der Akku darf nur in Umgebungen
mit Temperaturen zwischen 5 °C und
40 °C verwendet werden.

Wenden Sie sich an lhren Service-
handler.

Transport, Lagerung und Entsorgung

Transport und Lagerung

+ Die mitgelieferten Lithium-lonen-Akkus entsprechen
den Anforderungen des Gefahrgutrechts.

» Beachten Sie fir den gewerblichen Transport,
darunter durch Dritte oder Speditionen, die
gesonderten Anforderungen auf Verpackung und
Etiketten.

» Sprechen Sie, bevor Sie das Geréat versenden, mit
einer Person, die speziell im Gefahrgutversand
geschult ist. Beachten Sie séamtliche geltende
nationale Vorschriften.

« Bedecken Sie offene Kontakte mit Klebeband, wenn
Sie den Akku in eine Verpackung legen. Sorgen Sie
dafir, dass der Akku in der Verpackung nicht
verrutschen kann.

+ Entnehmen Sie den Akku fiir die Lagerung oder den
Transport.

» Bringen Sie den Akku und das Ladegerat an einem
Ort unter, der trocken und frei von Feuchtigkeit und
Frost ist.

» Lagern Sie den Akku nicht an einem Ort, an dem es
zu elektrostatischen Entladungen kommen kann.
Bewahren Sie den Akku nicht in einem Metallkasten
auf.

« Sorgen Sie bei der Lagerung des Akkus dafiir, dass
die Temperatur zwischen 5 °C (41 °F) und 25 °C
(77 °F) liegt und der Akku keinem direkten
Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

« Sorgen Sie bei der Lagerung des Ladegeréts dafiir,
dass die Temperatur zwischen 5 °C (41 °F) und
45 °C (113 °F) liegt und das Ladegerat keinem
direkten Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

* Laden Sie den Akku auf 30 bis 50 %, bevor Sie ihn
Uber langere Zeit einlagern.

« Lagern Sie das Ladegerat in einem geschlossenen
und trockenen Raum.

« Achten Sie bei der Lagerung darauf, dass sich der
Akku nicht in unmittelbarer Nahe zum Ladegerat
befindet. Kinder und andere nicht befugte Personen
dirfen die Ausstattung nicht beriihren. Verwahren
Sie die Ausstattung in einem abschlieBbaren Raum.

* Reinigen Sie das Gerat und flihren Sie umfassende
Servicearbeiten durch, bevor Sie es langere Zeit
einlagern.

« Verwenden Sie fir das Gerat einen Transportschutz,
um Verletzungen oder Schaden am Gerét bei
Transport und Lagerung zu vermeiden.

« Befestigen Sie das Gerat wahrend des Transports
sicher.

Entsorgung von Akku, Ladegerat
und Gerat

Das Symbol unten bedeutet, dass das Gerat nicht iber
den Hausmlill entsorgt werden darf. Recyceln Sie es an
einer Recyclingstation fiir elektrische und elektronische
Gerate. So werden Umwelt- und Personenschaden
vermieden.

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei 6rtlichen
Behorden, dem Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen oder
lhrem Handler.

194

&b

Hinweis: Das Symbol ist auf dem Gerat oder der
Verpackung des Gerats zu finden.
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Technische Angaben

Technische Daten

120i
Plattform CS100EU
Motor
Typ | BLDC (birstenlos) 36 V
Merkmale
Energiesparmodus | savE
Schmiersystem
Olpumpe, Typ Automatisch
Volumen des Oltanks, Liter 0,20
Gewicht
Motorsége ohne Akku, Flihrungsschiene, Sagekette und mit leerem Kettendltank, kg 2,95
Geriuschemissionen 7
Schallleistungspegel, gemessen dB(A) 98
Schallleistungspegel, garantiert Lyya dB(A) 101
Lautstérke 8
Aquivalenter Schalldruckpegel am Ohr des Bedieners, dB(A) 88
Vibrationswerte ° 3,8
Séagekette/Flihrungsschiene
Empfohlene Schienenlangen, cm 30
Effektive Schnittlange, cm 26
Antriebsradtyp/Anzahl Zahne Spur/é
Maximale Kettengeschwindigkeit / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)

7 Umweltbelastende Geréuschemissionen, gemessen als Schallleistung (Lwa) geméaR EG-Richtlinie

2000/14/EG.

8 Aquivalente Schalldruckpegel, nach der ISO-Norm ISO 22868, werden berechnet als die zeitgewichtete ener-
getische Summe der Schalldruckpegel bei verschiedenen Betriebsarten. Die typische Ausbreitungsklasse fiir
einen aquivalenten Schalldruckpegel ist eine standardmagige Ausbreitung von 2,5 dB(A).

9 Der angegebene Vibrationspegel gilt fiir den Griff mit den héchsten Werten. Die typische Ausbreitungsklasse

fur den Vibrationspegel betragt 1,5 m/s.
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Zubehor

Kombinationen von
Fuhrungsschiene und Sagekette

Folgende Schneidausriistung ist fiir Husqvarna 120i

zugelassen.
Fiihrungsschiene Ségekette
Lidnge, Zoll Kettenteilung, Nutbreite, mm Max. Anzahl Typ Lange, Treibg-
Zoll Zahne des Um- lied (Anz.)
lenksterns
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 45

Feilausriistung und Feilwinkel

Mithilfe der Husqvarna Schéarflehre finden Sie stets den
gewinschten Feilwinkel. Wir empfehlen, beim Scharfen
der Sagekette immer eine Husqvarna Schérflehre zu
verwenden, um das gewilinschte Ergebnis zu erhalten.

Die Teilenummern kénnen Sie der unten stehenden
Tabelle entnehmen.

Wenn Sie nicht wissen, welche Sagekette Sie an Ihrem
Gerét haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Servicehandler.

LA=5
38 4,5mm 75° 30° 0° 0,65mm | 5056981-03 | 5795588-01

Zugelassene Akkus fiir das Gerit

Akku BLi20

Typ Lithium-lonen

Akkukapazitat, Ah 4.2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)

Spannung, V 36 36,5

Gewicht (kg) 1,2 1,2
Zugelassene Ladegerite fiir das Gerat

Akkuladegerat QcCs8o

Netzspannung, V 100-240

Frequenz, Hz 50-60
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Akkuladegerat

QC80

Leistung, W
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EG-Konformitatserkldrung

EG-Konformitatserklarung

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, Tel.:
+46-36-146500, erklart hiermit die alleinige Haftung
dafir, dass die akkubetriebene Kettensdge Husqvarna
120i (Plattform CS100EU) von den Seriennummern des
Baujahrs 2016 an (die Jahreszahl ist im Klartext auf dem
Typenschild angegeben, mitsamt einer nachfolgenden
Seriennummer) den Vorschriften der folgenden
RICHTLINIEN DES RATES entspricht:

» ,Maschinen-Richtlinie* 2006/42/EG vom 17. Mai
2006

* Richtlinie ,lber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit",
2014/30/EU vom 26. Februar 2014

* Richtlinie zur ,Beschrankung der Verwendung
bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe”, 2011/65/EU vom 8.
Juni 2011

« ,Richtlinie Gber umweltbelastende
Gerauschemissionen von zur Verwendung im Freien
vorgesehenen Geraten und Maschinen® 2000/14/EG
vom 8. Mai 2000

Die folgenden Normen werden erfiillt: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Die angemeldete Priifstelle TUV Rheinland LGA
Products GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg,
Germany, 0197 hat die EG-Typenprifung gemaf
Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) Artikel 12, Absatz 3b
durchgefiihrt.

Das Zertifikat hat die Nummer: BM 50356394 0001

Die gelieferte Motorsage entspricht dem
Gerateexemplar, das die EG-Typenprifung durchlaufen
hat.

Informationen zu Gerdauschemissionen finden Sie unter
Technische Daten auf Seite 101.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Development Manager
(bevollméachtigter Vertreter fir Husqvarna AB und
verantwortlich fir die technische Dokumentation)
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Introduccién

Descripcion del producto

La Husqvarna 120i es una motosierra que funciona con
bateria.

Trabajamos constantemente para mejorar la seguridad
y la eficiencia durante el uso del producto. Péngase en
contacto con su distribuidor para obtener mas
informacion.

Descripcion del producto

Uso previsto

Este producto esta disefiado para serrar madera.

Nota: El uso de este producto podria estar regulado por
la legislacion nacional.

1. Proteccién contra reculadas 6. Bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacién

2. Teclado 7. Empufadura trasera con proteccion para la mano

3. Botdén SavE derecha

4. Indicador de advertencia 8. Carcasa de ventilador

5. Interruptor de arranque/parada 9. Deposito de aceite de cadena
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10. Cargador de baterias

11. Cable eléctrico

12. Indicador de advertencia

13. Conector

14. Manual de usuario

15. Funda de la espada

16. Cubierta del pifidn de arrastre
17. Rueda de tensado de la cadena
18. Mando

19. Captor de cadena

20. Apoyo de corteza

21. Cabezal de rueda

22. Cadena de sierra

23. Espada

24. Mango delantero

25. Gatillo de alimentacion

26. Bateria

27. Botones para extraer la bateria
28. Estado de la bateria

29. Boton, estado de la bateria
30. Indicador de advertencia

Simbolos que aparecen en el
producto

Riesgo de lesiones graves o mortales tanto
para el operador como para cualquier otra

correctamente.
Lea detenidamente el manual de

instrucciones y familiaricese con las
instrucciones antes de usar el producto.

Use un casco protector, proteccién ocular y
protectores auriculares homologados.

L% NP

El producto cumple con las directivas CE
vigentes

Las emisiones sonoras en el entorno
cumplen con las directivas CE vigentes.
Consulte la especificacion sobre emisiones
enDatos técnicos en la pdgina 137y en la
etiqueta.

| M\
CHE P N

El operario debe usar las dos manos para
utilizar la motosierra.

€9

persona. Tenga cuidado y utilice el producto

Nunca utilice la motosierra sosteniéndola
solo con una sola mano.

No permita que la punta de la espada entre
en contacto con ningun objeto.

Advertencia: La reculada puede producirse
cuando la punta de la espada entra en
contacto con un objeto. Esto hace que la
espada salga despedida en la direccion del
operador. Riesgo de lesiones graves o
mortales.

— . Sentido de rotacion de la cadena de sierra 'y
longitud maxima de la espada.
Freno de cadena, activado (derecha). Freno

= )
@)O de cadena, desactivado (izquierda).
w Rellenado de aceite para cadena.

Corriente continua.

No exponer a la lluvia.
—

Marca medioambiental. El producto o su
embalaje no son residuos domésticos.
Reciclelo en un centro de reciclaje para
equipos eléctricos y electronicos.

YYYYWWXXXXX La placa de caracteristi-
cas muestra el nimero de
serie. aaaa es el afio de
fabricacion, ss es la sem-

ana de produccion.

Nota: Los demas simbolos/etiquetas que aparecen en
el producto corresponden a requisitos de homologacién
especificos en algunos mercados.
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Simbolos que aparecen en la bateria
o en el cargador de la bateria

&b

Recicle el producto en un
centro de reciclaje para
equipos eléctricos y elec-
tronicos. (Aplicable solo
para Europa)

Transformador a prueba de fallos.

Utilice y guarde el cargador de baterias
Unicamente en interiores.

Doble aislamiento.

Seguridad

Definiciones de seguridad

Las definiciones siguientes indican el nivel de gravedad
para cada palabra de sefializacion de riesgo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Lesiones a personas.

A PRECAUCION: Dafios en el producto.

Nota: Esta informacion hace que el producto sea mas
facil de usar.

Advertencias generales de
seguridad relacionadas con la
herramienta eléctrica

ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias
e instrucciones de seguridad. El
incumplimiento de las advertencias e
instrucciones de seguridad puede ocasionar
descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones
graves.

A

Nota: Conserve todas las advertencias e
instrucciones para su consulta. El término
«herramienta eléctrica» empleado en las advertencias
hace referencia a una herramienta eléctrica que
funciona con conexién a la red de suministro (con cable)
0 a una herramienta que funciona con bateria (sin
cable).

Seguridad en el area de trabajo

« Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien
iluminada. Las zonas abarrotadas de cosas u
oscuras favorecen los accidentes.

No maneje herramientas eléctricas en ambientes
explosivos como aquellos en los que hay
liquidos, gases o polvo inflamables. Las
herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que
pueden inflamar el polvo o los vapores.

Mantenga alejados a los nifios y a otras
personas mientras trabaje con una herramienta
eléctrica. Las distracciones pueden hacer que
pierda el control de esta.

Seguridad eléctrica

Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas
deben corresponder a la toma de corriente
utilizada. Nunca modifique el enchufe. No utilice
adaptadores para las herramientas eléctricas
con conexion a tierra. Use enchufes sin modificar y
tomas de corriente del mismo tipo que estos,
evitando asi el uso de adaptadores, para reducir el
riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Evite el contacto de su cuerpo con superficies
puestas a tierra como tuberias, radiadores,
cocinas y neveras. Si su cuerpo esta en contacto
con el suelo, existe un mayor riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la
lluvia o a ambientes humedos. El riesgo de recibir
descargas eléctricas aumentara si penetra agua en
la herramienta eléctrica.

Maneje el cable con cuidado. No lo utilice nunca
para transportar, tirar o desenchufar la
herramienta eléctrica. Manténgalo alejado de
fuentes de calor, aceite, aristas vivas o piezas
moviles. Los cables dafiados o enredados
incrementan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
Cuando trabaje con una herramienta eléctrica en
exteriores, utilice un alargador indicado para
este uso. Utilizar un cable adecuado para su uso en
exteriores reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Si es necesario utilizar una herramienta eléctrica
en un lugar himedo, utilice suministro eléctrico
protegido con un interruptor diferencial. La
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utilizacion de un interruptor diferencial reduce el
riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

Seguridad personal

Esté siempre atento, fijese en lo que esta
haciendo y utilice el sentido comun cuando
maneje una herramienta eléctrica. No utilice
herramientas eléctricas si esta cansado o bajo
los efectos de estupefacientes, alcohol o
medicamentos. Un momento de descuido, mientras
se trabaja con herramientas eléctricas, puede
causar lesiones graves.

Utilice el equipo de proteccién individual.
Protéjase siempre los ojos. El equipo de
proteccion, como la mascarilla antipolvo, los zapatos
de seguridad antideslizantes, el casco o los
protectores auditivos, utilizados en funcién de las
condiciones de trabajo, reducira el riesgo de
lesiones.

Evite el encendido accidental de la herramienta.
Asegurese de que el interruptor esta en la
posicion de apagado antes de conectar la
maquina a la fuente de alimentacion y/o la
bateria, cogerla o transportarla. Transportar
herramientas eléctricas con el dedo puesto sobre el
interruptor o encenderlas con el interruptor en la
posicion de encendido puede provocar accidentes.
Quite todas las clavijas de ajuste o llaves de
tuercas antes de encender la herramienta
eléctrica. Una llave de tuercas o clavija de ajuste
que se ha dejado colocada en una pieza giratoria de
la herramienta eléctrica puede causar lesiones.

No se estire demasiado. Mantenga una posicion
correcta y el equilibrio en todo momento. Esto le
permitira controlar mejor la herramienta eléctrica en
situaciones imprevistas.

Utilice la ropa adecuada. No utilice nunca ropa
amplia ni joyas. Mantenga el pelo, laropay los
guantes alejados de las piezas moéviles. La ropa
amplia, las joyas o el pelo largo pueden quedar
atrapados en las piezas moviles.

Si se suministran equipos de aspiracion o
captacion de polvo, asegurese de que estén
conectados y se utilicen correctamente. El uso de
estos equipos puede reducir los riesgos derivados
del polvo.

La emision de vibracién durante el uso de la
herramienta eléctrica puede ser diferente del valor
indicado en funcion del uso de la misma. El usuario
debe conocer las medidas de seguridad necesarias
que se basan en una estimacién de la exposicion en
condiciones de uso reales (teniendo en cuenta todas
las partes del ciclo de funcionamiento, como el
periodo en que la herramienta esta apagada y el
funcionamiento en ralenti ademas del gatillo).

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta eléctrica

No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice
la herramienta eléctrica adecuada para el trabajo
que debe realizar. Con la herramienta eléctrica

apropiada hara el trabajo mejor y con mayor
seguridad a la potencia para la que fue disefiada.
No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el
interruptor no funciona. Las herramientas que no
se puedan controlar con el interruptor son peligrosas
y deben repararse.

Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion y/o la bateria de la herramienta
eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier ajuste,
cambiar accesorios o guardarla. Estas medidas
de seguridad preventivas reducen el riesgo de
encendido accidental de la herramienta eléctrica.
Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no se
utilicen fuera del alcance de los nifios y no
permita que personas no familiarizadas con su
uso o con estas instrucciones las manejen. Las
herramientas eléctricas resultan peligrosas en
manos de usuarios no cualificados.

Cuide las herramientas. Compruebe que no haya
partes moéviles mal alineadas o trabadas, piezas
rotas o cualquier otra circunstancia que pueda
afectar al funcionamiento de la herramienta
eléctrica. Si detecta daiios, haga reparar la
herramienta eléctrica antes de utilizarla. Muchos
accidentes se deben al uso de herramientas
eléctricas que carecen de un mantenimiento
adecuado.

Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y
limpias. Las herramientas de corte con aristas
afiladas y un mantenimiento adecuado tienen menos
probabilidades de trabarse y son mas faciles de
controlar.

Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios,
utiles, etc. segun se indica en estas
instrucciones, teniendo en cuenta las
condiciones de trabajo y la tarea que debe
realizar. El uso de la herramienta eléctrica para
trabajos distintos a aquellos para los que fue
disefiada podria dar lugar a situaciones peligrosas.

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta con
bateria

Efectue las recargas unicamente con el cargador
especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador apto
para un tipo de bateria puede comportar riesgo de
incendio al utilizarse con otra bateria distinta.

Utilice las herramientas eléctricas inicamente
con las baterias especificas para ellas. El uso de
otra bateria puede comportar riesgo de lesiones e
incendio.

Cuando no utilice la bateria, manténgala alejada
de objetos metalicos que puedan conectar un
terminal a otro, como clips, monedas, llaves,
clavos, tornillos u otros objetos metalicos
pequeinos. Un cortocircuito en los terminales de la
bateria puede causar quemaduras o un incendio.

En condiciones extremas, el liquido puede salir
expulsado de la bateria; evite cualquier contacto.
Si se produjera un contacto accidentalmente,
enjuaguese con agua. Ademas, si el liquido entra

108

805 - 002 -



en contacto con los ojos, busque asistencia
médica. El liquido expulsado de la bateria puede
causar irritaciones o quemaduras.

Servicio técnico

« Solicite que su herramienta eléctrica sea
reparada por personal cualificado y utilizando
unicamente piezas de repuesto originales. Esto
garantizara la seguridad de la herramienta.

Advertencias de seguridad sobre la
motosierra

« Mantenga todas las partes del cuerpo alejadas
de la cadena de sierra mientras la motosierra se
encuentre en funcionamiento. Antes de arrancar
la motosierra, asegurese de que la cadena de
sierra no esta en contacto con ningtn elemento.
Un Unico instante de distraccion mientras maneja
una motosierra basta para que la cadena de sierra
cause un accidente con sus prendas o cuerpo.

* Sujete siempre la motosierra con la mano
derecha en el mango trasero y la mano izquierda
en el mango delantero, agarrando los mangos
con todos los dedos. Nunca debe manejarse la
motosierra con una posicion invertida de las manos,
ya que aumenta considerablemente el riesgo de
dafos personales.

« Sujete la herramienta eléctrica unicamente
mediante la superficie de agarre aislada, ya que
la cadena de sierra puede entrar en contacto con
algun cable oculto o con el suyo propio. Sila
cadena de sierra entra en contacto con un cable con
tension, puede hacer que las partes metalicas de la
herramienta eléctrica queden expuestas a tension y
pueden producir al usuario una sacudida eléctrica.

« Lleve gafas de seguridad y protectores
auriculares. Se recomienda utilizar equipos de
proteccion adicionales para la cabeza, manos,
piernas y pies. Una ropa de protecciéon adecuada
reducira los dafios personales a causa de
fragmentos desprendidos o de un contacto
accidental con la cadena de sierra.

* No utilice una motosierra en un arbol. Utilizar una
motosierra mientras que esta subido en un arbol,
comporta riesgo de dafios personales.

+ Mantenga en todo momento una posicion
correcta y manipule la motosierra tnicamente
cuando se encuentre en una superficie nivelada,
soélida y segura. Una superficie inestable o
resbaladiza, como una escalera, puede hacerle
perder el equilibrio o el control de la motosierra.

« Preste especial atencion a las reculadas al cortar
ramas tensas. Cuando la tension de las fibras de
madera se libera, la rama puede golpear al usuario
y / o provocar la pérdida del control de la motosierra.

« Sea especialmente cauto al cortar brozay
arboles jovenes. Los materiales delgados pueden
atascarse en la cadena de sierra y golpearle o
hacerle perder el equilibrio.

+ Transporte la motosierra apagada, agarrandola
por el mango delantero y alejada de su cuerpo.
Cuando transporte o almacene la motosierra,
coloque siempre la cubierta de la espada.
Manipular la motosierra de manera adecuada
reducira la posibilidad de sufrir un contacto
accidental con la cadena de sierra en
funcionamiento.

+ Siga las instrucciones correspondientes para la
lubricacioén, el tensado de la cadena y el cambio
de accesorios. Una cadena con una tensién o
lubricacion inadecuadas puede romperse y
aumentar el riesgo de reculadas.

* Mantenga los mangos secos, limpios y sin aceite
ni grasa. Un mango grasiento resulta resbaladizo y
puede provocar que se pierda el control de la
herramienta.

* Corte unicamente madera. No utilice la
motosierra con otros fines. Por ejemplo: no
utilice la motosierra para cortar plasticos,
materiales de albaiiileria u otros distintos a la
madera. El uso de la motosierra con fines distintos a
aquellos para los que fue disefiada podria dar lugar
a situaciones peligrosas.

* Recomendamos encarecidamente que aquellos que
utilicen por primera vez la motosierra practiquen
antes con troncos en soportes para serrar.

Causas y prevencion de las reculadas

Las reculadas pueden producirse cuando la punta de la
espada roza un objeto o cuando la madera se cierra 'y
atasca la cadena durante el corte. El contacto con la
punta de la espada, en algunos casos, puede provocar
una reculada repentina que golpee al usuario al lanzar
la espada hacia arriba y atras. Un atasco en la cadena
de sierra en la parte superior de la espada puede
empujar a esta rapidamente hacia atras, hacia el
usuario. Cualquiera de estas reacciones puede hacerle
perder el control de la sierra, lo que a su vez puede
provocar dafos personales de gravedad. Su seguridad
no solo depende de los dispositivos de seguridad
incorporados en la motosierra. Como usuario de una
motosierra, debe tomar ciertas precauciones para
realizar cortes sin riesgo de accidentes ni lesiones. Una
reculada es consecuencia de un uso inapropiado y / o
incorrecto de la herramienta, en cuanto a sus
procedimientos o condiciones de funcionamiento. Por lo
tanto, puede evitarse tomando las siguientes
precauciones:

+ Mantenga un agarre firme de la motosierra con
ambas manos, con los pulgares y el resto de
dedos rodeando los mangos. El cuerpo y el
brazo deben encontrarse en una postura que le
permita resistir las fuerzas de las reculadas. El
usuario puede controlar las fuerzas de las reculadas
si toma las precauciones correspondientes. No
suelte la motosierra.

* No intente acceder a lugares demasiado altos y
no corte a una altura superior a la de sus
hombros. De esta manera, se evita el contacto
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involuntario de la punta y se obtiene un control
mayor de la motosierra en caso de imprevistos.

« Utilice inicamente las espadas y cadenas de
repuesto indicadas por el fabricante. Una
sustitucion incorrecta de la espada y cadena puede
causar la rotura de la cadena y / o reculadas.

+ Siga las instrucciones de afilado y
mantenimiento de la cadena de sierra facilitadas
por el fabricante. Disminuir el calibre de
profundidad puede aumentar las reculadas.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Instrucciones generales de
seguridad

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

« Este producto es una herramienta peligrosa si no se
usa con cuidado o si se utiliza de forma incorrecta.
Este producto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o
mortales tanto al operador como a cualquier otra
persona. Es muy importante que lea y comprenda el
contenido de este manual de instrucciones.

» No realice modificaciones en el producto sin la
aprobacion previa del fabricante. No utilice un
producto modificado por otras personas y emplee
siempre accesorios originales. Las modificaciones
que no hayan recibido la aprobacién del fabricante
pueden provocar lesiones graves o la muerte al
operador o a cualquier otra persona.

* Lainhalacién prolongada de los gases emitidos por
el aceite para cadena y serrin puede causar
problemas de salud.

» Este producto genera un campo electromagnético
durante el funcionamiento. Este campo magnético
puede, en determinadas circunstancias, interferir
con implantes médicos activos o pasivos. Para
reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves o mortales,
recomendamos que las personas que utilizan
implantes médicos consulten a su médico y al
fabricante del implante antes de poner en marcha
este producto.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el
funcionamiento

trabajos para los que no se sienta suficientemente
cualificado.

Consulte a su distribuidor o a Husqvarna si tiene
alguna pregunta acerca del funcionamiento del
producto. Podemos ofrecerle informacion para
utilizar el producto de manera eficaz y segura.
Participe en un curso de formacién sobre el uso de
motosierras si tiene la oportunidad. El distribuidor
local, una escuela de silvicultura o una biblioteca
pueden informarle acerca del material de formacién
y los cursos disponibles.

Debe conocer los efectos de la reculada y las
maneras de evitar este efecto antes de utilizar este
producto. Consulte ; Qué es /a reculada? en la
pagina 119y Preguntas frecuentes acerca de las
reculadas en la pagina 120 para obtener
instrucciones.

No utilice un producto, una bateria o un cargador de
baterias defectuosos.

No toque la cadena de sierra cuando esté girando.
Puede provocar lesiones graves o mortales.

No utilice el producto si esta cansado, si ha ingerido
alcohol o drogas, o si toma medicamentos o
cualquier otra sustancia que puedan afectarle la
vista, su capacidad de discernimiento o el control del
cuerpo.

No use el producto en condiciones meteoroldgicas
desfavorables como, por ejemplo, niebla densa,
lluvia fuerte, tempestad o frio intenso. Trabajar con
condiciones meteoroldgicas desfavorables puede
resultar mas laborioso y plantear riesgos
adicionales, como la presencia de hielo en el suelo o
una direccion de caida incorrecta.

No ponga en marcha el producto sin haber montado
antes la espada, la cadena de sierra y todas las
cubiertas correctamente. De lo contrario, el pifion de
arrastre puede aflojarse y causar lesiones graves.
Consulte Arranque del producto. en la pagina 118
para obtener instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

* Lainformacion de este manual de usuario no
reemplaza en ningun caso la experiencia y los
conocimientos de un profesional. Si no se siente
seguro en la situacion en la que se encuentra,
detenga el producto. Consulte a su distribuidor o a
un profesional en el uso de motosierras. Evite los
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Observe el entorno. Asegurese de que nadie ni
ningun animal puedan interferir en la zona ni afectar
al control del producto.

No utilice el producto por encima de los hombros y
no intente cortar con la punta de la espada.

No permita que los nifios usen ni se aproximen al
producto. La maquina es muy facil de arrancar y los
nifios podrian hacerlo si no se les vigila lo suficiente.
Esto supone un riesgo de lesiones graves.

Retire la bateria cuando no tenga el producto bajo
su control o si va a alejarse del producto durante
mucho tiempo.

Debe contar con un equilibrio 6ptimo para poder
controlar por completo el producto. No utilice el
producto si se ha subido a una escalera o a un
arbol. No utilice el producto si no se encuentra sobre
una superficie estable.

Si no tiene cuidado, el riesgo de reculada aumenta.
La reculada puede producirse si el sector de riesgo
de reculada de la espada entra en contacto por
accidente con una rama, un arbol u otro objeto.

No utilice el producto si las circunstancias no le
permiten solicitar ayuda en caso de accidente.
Detenga el producto y accione el freno de cadena
antes de moverlo. Sujete el producto con la espada
y la cadena de sierra mirando hacia atras. Cubra la
espada con un protector para transporte antes de
transportar el producto o moverlo a otro lugar.
Cuando ponga el producto en el suelo, accione el
freno de cadena y no lo pierda de vista. Pare el
producto y quite la bateria si va a alejarse de él
durante mucho tiempo.

Existe el riesgo de que se atasquen astillas de
madera en el sistema de transmisién. Esto puede
causar que la cadena se atasque. Pare siempre el
producto y quite la bateria antes de limpiarlo.
Compruebe que pueda caminar con seguridad.
Examine las condiciones y el terreno para detectar
cualquier obstaculo como, por ejemplo, raices,
piedras, ramas, zanjas, etc. Tenga cuidado cuando
trabaje en una ladera.

El nivel de vibracion aumenta si utiliza un equipo de
corte incorrecto o que esté mal afilado. El nivel de
vibracién es mayor al cortar maderas duras, como
es el caso de los arboles planifolios, en comparacion
con el corte de maderas blandas, como es el caso
de las coniferas.

.

No sujete el producto con una sola mano. Este
producto no se controla con seguridad con una
mano.

La sobreexposicion a las vibraciones puede
provocar problemas circulatorios y dolencias de
caracter nervioso, especialmente en personas con
patologias circulatorias. Acuda a un médico si nota
sintomas que puedan relacionarse con la
sobreexposicion a las vibraciones. Son ejemplos de
tales sintomas la pérdida de sensibilidad, el
‘cosquilleo’, las 'punzadas', el dolor, la pérdida o
reduccién de la fuerza normal o los cambios en el
color y la superficie de la piel. Estos sintomas suelen
aparecer en los dedos, en las manos y en las
mufiecas, y se acentian cuando las temperaturas
son bajas.
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Si cree que una situacion no se ajusta a su
capacidad, evitela.

No es posible mencionar todas las situaciones que
se puede encontrar al usar este producto. Proceda
siempre con cuidado y utilice siempre el sentido
comun.

Equipo de proteccion personal

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

04

La mayoria de los accidentes con motosierra se
producen cuando la cadena de sierra toca al
operador. Utilice un equipo de proteccién personal
homologado durante el uso del producto. El equipo
de proteccion personal no elimina completamente el
riesgo de lesiones, pero reduce la gravedad de las
lesiones en caso de accidente. Consulte a su taller
de servicio para que le informe sobre el equipo que
puede utilizar.

La ropa debe ser cefiida pero debe permitirle total
libertad de movimiento. Compruebe periédicamente
el estado del equipo de proteccién personal.

Utilice un casco protector homologado.

Utilice proteccion auditiva homologada. La
exposicion prolongada al ruido puede causar dafios
crénicos en el oido.

Utilice siempre gafas protectoras o visera para
reducir el riesgo de lesiones causadas por objetos
que salgan despedidos. El producto puede lanzar
con gran fuerza objetos como virutas, trozos de
madera pequefos, etc. Ello comporta riesgo de
dafos personales graves, especialmente en los
0jos.

Utilice guantes con proteccion anticorte.

Utilice pantalones con proteccion anticorte.

« Utilice botas con proteccion anticorte, puntera de
acero y suela antideslizante.

« Tenga siempre a mano el equipo de primeros
auxilios.

* Riesgo de chispas. Tenga a mano herramientas
para extinguir incendios y una pala para evitar
incendios forestales.

Dispositivos de seguridad en el producto

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

* No utilice un producto que tenga dispositivos de
seguridad defectuosos.

* Realice una comprobacion de los dispositivos de
seguridad con frecuencia. Consulte la seccion
Mantenimiento y comprobaciones de los dispositivos
de seguridad del producto en la pagina 127.

« Silos dispositivos de seguridad estan defectuosos,
hable con su taller de servicio Husqvarna.

Teclado

El indicador de advertencia parpadea si el freno de
cadena esta activado o hay riesgo de sobrecarga. La
proteccion contra sobrecarga detiene temporalmente el
producto; no podra seguir trabajando con él hasta que la
temperatura se restablezca. Si el indicador muestra una
luz fija, acuda a su distribuidor.

Ty

Funcién de parada automatica

El producto cuenta con una funcién de parada
automatica que detiene el producto si no lo usa durante
un minuto.

Freno de cadena con proteccion contra reculadas

El producto cuenta con un freno de cadena que detiene
la cadena en caso de reculada. El freno de cadena
reduce el riesgo de accidentes, pero solo es usted, el
usuario, quien puede impedirlos.
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ADVERTENCIA: No ponga en marcha el
producto si hay riesgo de reculada. Tenga
cuidado cuando utilice el producto y
asegurese de que el sector de riesgo de
reculada de la espada no entre en contacto
con ningun objeto.

—

El freno de cadena (A) se activa manualmente con la
mano izquierda o automaticamente por efecto de la
inercia. Mueva la proteccion contra reculadas (B) hacia
delante para acoplar el freno de cadena manualmente.
Este movimiento activa un mecanismo de muelle que
detiene el pifion de arrastre.

La activacion del freno de cadena dependera de la
fuerza de la reculada. También depende de la posicion
del producto cuando el sector de riesgo de reculada
entra en contacto con un objeto. Si la reculada es fuerte
y el sector de riesgo de reculada estéa alejado del
operador, el freno de cadena se activa por inercia. Si la
reculada no es muy fuerte o el sector de riesgo de
reculada esta préximo al operador, el freno de cadena
se activa manualmente con la mano izquierda.

Utilice el freno de cadena como freno de
estacionamiento cuando arranque el producto y cuando
se mueva en distancias cortas. Esto reduce el riesgo de

que usted o cualquier otra persona que se encuentre
cerca puedan sufrir dafios por la cadena de sierra.

Mueva la proteccién contra reculadas hacia atras para
desacoplar el freno de cadena.

Las reculadas pueden ser rapidisimas y muy violentas.
La mayoria de las reculadas son pequefias y, por tanto,
no siempre activan el freno de cadena. Si se produjera
una reculada al usar el producto, sujete bien los mangos
y no los suelte.
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La proteccién contra reculadas también disminuye el
riesgo de contacto con la cadena de sierra si se suelta
el mango delantero.

Mantenimiento en la pagina 127 para obtener
instrucciones.

En posicién de tala, no se puede activar el freno de
cadena manualmente. En esta posicion, el freno de
cadena solo se activa por inercia.

Proteccion de la mano derecha

La proteccion de la mano derecha protege la mano si la
cadena de sierra se rompe o se suelta. También evita el
contacto con ramas al usar el producto.

7

Bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacion

El bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacién evita el uso
accidental de dicho gatillo. Si coloca la mano en el
mango y presiona el bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacion
(A), se desbloqueara el gatillo de alimentacion (B). Al
soltar el mango, el gatillo de alimentacion y el bloqueo
vuelven a sus posiciones iniciales.

Captor de cadena

El captor de cadena sujeta la cadena de sierra si se
rompe o se suelta. El riesgo disminuye si la cadena esta
bien tensada. El riesgo también disminuye si el
mantenimiento de la espada y la cadena de sierra es el
adecuado. Consulte Montaje en la pdgina 116y

Seguridad de la bateria

A

« Utilice unicamente las baterias BLi recomendadas
para el producto. Las baterias estan encriptadas
mediante software.

« Utilice las baterias recargables BLi como fuente de
alimentacion solo para los productos Husqvarna
relacionados. Para evitar lesiones, no utilice la
bateria como fuente de alimentacién de otros
dispositivos.

* Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No conecte los
terminales de la bateria a llaves, tornillos u otros
objetos metalicos. Esto puede provocar un
cortocircuito en la bateria.

* No utilice baterias que no sean recargables.

« No coloque objetos en las ranuras de ventilacion de
la bateria.

* Mantenga la bateria lejos de la luz directa del sol, de
fuentes de calor o de llamas abiertas. La bateria
puede provocar quemaduras o quemaduras
quimicas.

* Mantenga la bateria resguardada de la lluvia y la
humedad.

« Mantenga la bateria lejos de microondas y fuentes
de alta presion.

* No intente desmontar o romper la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.
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« No permita que el acido de la bateria entre en
contacto con la piel. El acido de la bateria provoca
lesiones en la piel, corrosiéon y quemaduras. Si el
acido de la bateria entra en contacto con los ojos, no
los frote: enjuaguelos con abundante agua durante
al menos 15 minutos. Si el acido de la bateria ha
entrado en contacto con la piel, lavela con agua
abundante y jabdn. Busque asistencia médica.

» Utilice la bateria con temperaturas entre -10 °C (14
°F) y 40 °C (104 °F).

« No limpie la bateria o el cargador con agua.
Consulte Comprobacion de la bateria y del
compartimento de la bateria en la pagina 128.

* No utilice una bateria defectuosa o dafiada.

« Guarde la bateria alejada de objetos metalicos,
como clavos, tornillos o joyas.

« Mantenga la bateria alejada de los nifios.

Seguridad del cargador de la bateria

* No conecte nunca los bornes del cargador de
bateria a objetos metalicos: pueden cortocircuitar el
cargador.

+ Utilice tomas de corriente homologadas y que estén
en buen estado.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el
mantenimiento

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las instrucciones de
advertencia siguientes antes de realizar el
mantenimiento del producto.

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

« Existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica o cortocircuito si
no se siguen las instrucciones de seguridad.

« Utilice una toma de corriente homologada con toma
de tierra que no esté dafnada.

« No utilice cargadores de bateria diferentes al
suministrado con su producto. Utilice Unicamente
cargadores Husqvarna QC cuando cargue las
baterias Husqvarna BLi de repuesto.

« No intente desmontar el cargador de bateria.

* No utilice un cargador de bateria defectuoso o
dafado.

« No levante el cargador de la bateria tirando del
cable de alimentacién. Para desconectar el cargador
de bateria de la toma de corriente, tire del enchufe.
No tire del cable de alimentacion.

« Mantenga todos los cables y cables de extension,
alejados del agua, el aceite y los bordes afilados.
Proceda con cuidado para evitar que el cable se
enganche en puertas, vallas o similares.

* No utilice el cargador de bateria cerca de materiales
inflamables o corrosivos. Asegurese de que el
cargador de bateria no esta cubierto. Desenchufe el
cargador de bateria en caso de humareda o
incendio.

« Solo cargue la bateria en interiores si se trata de un
lugar con buena ventilacion y lejos de la luz solar
directa. No cargue la bateria en el exterior. No
cargue la bateria en un entorno humedo.

« Utilice solamente el cargador de bateria a
temperaturas entre 5 °C (41 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).
Utilice el cargador en un entorno ventilado, seco y
sin polvo.

« No cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del cargador.

* Retire la bateria antes de realizar tareas de
mantenimiento, otras comprobaciones o montar el
producto.

» El usuario debe realizar solo el mantenimiento y las
reparaciones indicadas en este manual. Acuda a su
taller de servicio autorizado para las tareas de
mantenimiento y reparaciones mas importantes.

» No limpie la bateria o el cargador con agua. Los
detergentes agresivos pueden provocar dafos en el
plastico.

« Sino se realiza el mantenimiento, el ciclo de vida del
producto disminuye y aumenta el riesgo de
accidentes.

+ Para realizar todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y
reparacion, especialmente en los dispositivos de
seguridad en el producto, es necesaria una
formacién especial. Si no estan aprobadas todas las
comprobaciones de este manual de usuario después
de realizar tareas de mantenimiento, acuda al taller
de su distribuidor local. Le garantizamos que
realizaran reparaciones y mantenimiento
profesionales en su producto.

+ Utilice unicamente piezas de repuesto originales.

Instrucciones de seguridad para el equipo
de corte

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las siguientes
instrucciones de advertencia antes de
utilizar el producto.

+ Utilice solo las combinaciones de espada y cadena
de sierra, asi como el equipo de afilado
recomendados. Consulte Datos técnicos en la
pdgina 137 para ver las instrucciones.

* Use guantes protectores cuando manipule la cadena
de sierra o realice tareas de mantenimiento en ella.
La cadena de sierra puede causar lesiones, aunque
no se mueva.

* Mantenga los dientes de corte bien afilados. Siga las
instrucciones y utilice el calibrador de afilado
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recomendado. Una cadena de sierra dafiada o mal
afilada aumenta el riesgo de accidentes.

de la cadena es mayor. Consulte la seccion
Tensado de la cadena de sierra en la pagina 131.

r——'{

* Mantenga el calibre de profundidad adecuado. Siga
las instrucciones y utilice el calibre de profundidad
recomendado. Un calibre de profundidad demasiado
grande aumenta el riesgo de reculada.

=

« Realice periddicamente el mantenimiento del equipo
de corte y manténgalo bien lubricado. Si la cadena
de sierra no esta bien lubricada, el riesgo de
desgaste de la espada, la cadena de sierra y el
pifién de arrastre de la cadena es mayor.

» Asegurese de que la cadena de sierra tiene la
tension correcta. Si la cadena de sierra no esta bien
tensada en la espada, puede soltarse. Si la tension
de la cadena de sierra es incorrecta, el desgaste de
la espada, la cadena de sierra y el pifidn de arrastre

e

Montaje

Introduccioén

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leer y
comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad
antes de montar el producto.

A

2. Afloje el mando y retire la cubierta del pifién de
arrastre (freno de cadena) y la proteccion de
transporte (A).

Montaje de la espada y la cadena

ADVERTENCIA: No olvide extraer la bateria
antes de montar el producto o realizar
tareas de mantenimiento en él.

A

1. Desactive el freno de cadena.

3. Ponga la espada sobre el tornillo de espada. Dirija la
espada a su posicién mas posterior. Levante la
cadena sobre el pifion de arrastre y acoplela en la
ranura de la espada. Empiece con la parte superior
de la espada.

4. Asegurese de que los bordes de los eslabones de
corte estan orientados hacia delante en la parte
superior de la espada.
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5. Monte la cubierta del pifidn de arrastre y ponga el
pasador de ajuste de la cadena en el orificio de la
espada.

6. Asegurese de que los eslabones de arrastre de la

cadena de sierra encajan correctamente en el pifién
de arrastre.

7. Asegurese de que la cadena de sierra esta
correctamente acoplada en la ranura de la espada.

8. Apriete la cadena de sierra. Consulte Tensado de /a
cadena de sierra en la pdgina 131 para obtener
instrucciones.

Uso de un apoyo de corteza

Para montar un apoyo de corteza, consulte con su
distribuidor.

Funcionamiento

Introduccion

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leery
comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad

antes de usar el producto.

Prueba de funcionamiento antes de
utilizar el producto

1. Realice una comprobacion del freno de cadena para
asegurarse de que funcione correctamente y no esté

dafiado.

2. Realice una comprobacion de la proteccién de la
mano derecha trasera para asegurarse de que no
esté dafhada.

3. Realice una comprobacion del bloqueo del gatillo de

alimentacion para asegurarse de que funcione
correctamente y no esté dafado.

4. Revise el teclado para asegurarse de que funciona
correctamente.

5. Asegurese de que no haya aceite en los mangos.

6. Realice una comprobacion para asegurarse de que
todas las piezas estén correctamente conectadas y
en perfectas condiciones, y que no falte ninguna.

7. Realice una comprobacion del captor de cadena
para asegurarse de que esté conectado
correctamente.

8. Realice una comprobacion de la tension de la
cadena.

9. Cargue la bateria y asegurese de que esta bien
conectada al producto.

1

o

. Asegurese de que la cadena de sierra se detiene al
soltar el gatillo de alimentacion.

Aceite para cadena de motosierra

Todas las motosierras de Husqvarna tienen lubricacion
automatica de la cadena. Algunos modelos pueden
obtenerse también con flujo de aceite regulable.

Al seleccionar un aceite para cadena, tenga en cuenta
lo siguiente:

+ El depésito de aceite dura aproximadamente tres
cargas de bateria. Esto solo es posible si se usa el
aceite para cadena adecuado. Si el aceite para
cadena esta muy diluido, no durara lo previsto.

« El aceite para cadena debe mostrar una buena
adherencia a la cadena de sierra y también
conservar su fluidez tanto a alta como a baja
temperatura.

» Utilice un aceite de grado adecuado (con la
viscosidad correcta) de acuerdo con la temperatura
ambiente. Con temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C
(32 °F), algunos aceites se espesan. Esto puede
causar sobrecargas en la bomba de aceite, con
averias subsiguientes de las piezas de la bomba.

» Utilice el equipo de corte recomendado. Una espada
demasiado larga usara mas aceite para cadena.

+ Consulte a su distribuidor al seleccionar un aceite
para cadena.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice aceite residual.
El aceite residual es nocivo para el usuario y
el medio ambiente. El aceite residual

también causa dafios a la bomba de aceite,
la espada y la cadena de sierra.
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ADVERTENCIA: Si la lubricacion del equipo ~ 3- Cuando todos los LED de la bateria se hayan
de corte no es adecuada, la cadena de encendido, la bateria estara totalmente cargada.

sierra puede romperse. Esto puede
ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales al
operador.
PRECAUCION: Si utiliza aceite para cadena
vegetal, limpie la ranura de la espada y la
cadena de sierra antes de guardar el 4. Para desconectar el cargador de bateria de la toma
producto durante un periodo prolongado. De de corriente, tire del enchufe. No tire del cable.
lo contrario, la cadena de sierra puede 5. Desconecte la bateria del cargador.
oxidarse, lo que da lugar a que esta se
ponga rigida y a que el cabezal de rueda de Nota: Consulte los manuales de la bateria y del
la espada se bloquee. cargador para obtener mas informacién.
Para conectar el cargador de Arranque del producto.
baterias 1. Realice una comprobacion del gatillo de
1. Conecte el cargador a la tensién y la frecuencia que alimentacion y del blogueo de dicho gatillo. Consulte
se indican en la placa de caracteristicas. Comprobacion del bloqueo del gatillo de

alimentacion en la pagina 128.
2. Conecte el enchufe a una toma de corriente con pag

toma a tierra. 2. Mueva la proteccion contra reculadas hacia delante
para acoplar el freno de cadena.

Nota: La bateria no se cargara si su temperatura es
superior a 50 °C/122 °F. En ese caso, el cargador enfria
la bateria.

Carga de la bateria

Nota: Cargue la bateria si es la primera vez que la
utiliza. Una bateria nueva solo tiene una carga del 30 %.

1. Conecte la bateria al cargador.

2. Asegurese de que se enciende la luz de carga verde
en el cargador. Eso significa que la bateria esta

conectada correctamente al cargador. 4. Presione la parte inferior de la bateria hasta que
oiga un clic.

‘ PRECAUCION: Si no puede insertar la
o bateria en el soporte con facilidad, no se

habra acoplado correctamente.
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5. Mantenga pulsado el botén de arranque/parada
hasta que la luz LED verde se encienda.

A @]

MO

Para usar la funcion SavE

Este producto cuenta con una funcion de ahorro de
energia: SavE. La funcién SavE reduce la velocidad de
la cadena y prolonga al maximo la autonomia de la
bateria.

Nota: La funcién SavE no reduce la capacidad de corte
del producto.

1. Pulse el botén SavE del teclado.
2. Asegurese de que el LED verde se enciende.

Pulse de nuevo el botdn SavE para desactivar la
funcién. EI LED verde se apagara.

\o]ley

Para detener el producto

1. Mantenga pulsado el boton de arranque/parada del
teclado hasta que la luz LED verde se apague.

@i/

2. Extraiga la bateria y pulse los botones de
desbloqueo de la bateria para extraer la bateria del
soporte.

ADVERTENCIA: Retire la bateria cuando
no esté usando el producto o no pueda
estar atento a él. Esto ayudara a evitar un
arranque accidental.

¢ Qué es la reculada?

ADVERTENCIA: Si se produce una
reculada mientras la cadena de sierra gira,
puede provocar lesiones graves o mortales
al operador. Es muy importante conocer las
causas de las reculadas y poder evitarlas
con la técnica de trabajo adecuada. Si
cuenta con la debida preparacion, podra
reducir el riesgo.

Una reculada se produce cuando el sector de riesgo de
reculada entra en contacto con un objeto mientras la
cadena de sierra gira. Una reculada puede producirse
de forma repentina y violenta; esta situacion lanza el
producto, la espada y la cadena de sierra contra el
operador.

La reculada sigue siempre el sentido del plano de la
espada. Por lo general, el producto, la espada y la
cadena de sierra salen despedidos contra el operador,
pero también pueden moverse en cualquier otra
direccién. La direccion dependera de la manera en la
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que esté usando el producto cuando se produzca la
reculada.

La reculada solo puede producirse cuando la zona de
riesgo de reculada de la espada toca un objeto. No
permita que el sector de riesgo de reculada entre en
contacto con ningun objeto.

o

Cuanto mas pequefio es el radio de la punta, menor es
el riesgo de reculada.

Una cadena de sierra consta de distintos eslabones que
se presentan en version estandar y en version reductora
de reculada. Puede reducir los efectos de reculada
usando el equipo de corte correcto con reduccion de
reculada.

ADVERTENCIA: No existe ninguna cadena
de sierra que pueda evitar por completo los
peligros de una reculada.

Preguntas frecuentes acerca de las
reculadas

« ¢ Podré activar siempre con la mano el freno de
cadena en caso de reculada?

No. Es necesario ejercer algo de fuerza para mover
la proteccidn contra reculadas hacia delante. Si no
ejerce la fuerza necesaria, el freno de cadena no se
activara. Ademas, debe sujetar firmemente los
mangos del producto con ambas manos mientras
trabaja. En caso de reculada, es posible que el freno
de cadena no detenga la cadena de sierra antes de
entrar en contacto con usted. Ademas, hay algunas
posiciones en las que no puede tocar la proteccion
contra reculadas con la mano para activar el freno
de cadena. Por ejemplo, en la posicién de tala.

« ¢Se activara siempre el freno de cadena por
inercia en caso de reculada?

No. En primer lugar, el freno de cadena debe
funcionar correctamente. Consulte Mantenimiento y
comprobaciones de los dispositivos de seguridad del
producto en la pdgina 127 para obtener
instrucciones sobre cémo comprobar el freno de
cadena. Le recomendamos que lleve esto a cabo
cada vez que vaya a utilizar el producto. En segundo
lugar, la reculada debe tener la fuerza suficiente
para activar el freno de cadena. Si el freno de
cadena fuera demasiado sensible, podria activarse
al trabajar en condiciones dificiles.

« ¢Me protegera siempre el freno de cadena contra
dafios si se produce una reculada?

No. El freno de cadena debe funcionar
correctamente para ofrecer proteccion. El freno de
cadena debe activarse también al producirse una
reculada para detener la cadena de sierra. Si se
encuentra cerca de la espada, es posible que el
freno de cadena no tenga tiempo suficiente para
detener la cadena de sierra antes de entrar en
contacto con usted.

ADVERTENCIA: Solo usted y una técnica
de trabajo correcta podran evitar las
reculadas.

Uso de la técnica de corte

ADVERTENCIA: Al cortar, acelere al
maximo; una vez que finalice el corte,
reduzca la velocidad hasta llegar a ralenti.

PRECAUCION: El motor puede resultar
dafado si funciona mucho tiempo a maxima
velocidad sin carga. Por ejemplo, si el motor
funciona durante mucho tiempo sin la fuerza
que se aplica sobre la cadena de sierra al
cortar.

Puede utilizar el producto para cortar madera en dos
posiciones diferentes.

« Cuando se corta con cadena tirante, el corte se
efectla con la parte inferior de la espada. La cadena
de sierra tira a través del arbol para cortar. Esta

120

805 - 002 -



posicion permite un control éptimo del producto y del
sector de riesgo de reculada.

« Cuando se corta con cadena impelente, el corte se
efectla con la parte superior de la espada. La
cadena de sierra empuijara el producto en la
direccién del operador.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga cuidado al
cortar con cadena impelente. Si la
cadena de sierra se atasca en el tronco,
la motosierra puede salir despedida
hacia usted. Debe evitar esta fuerza, ya
que existe el riesgo de que el sector de
riesgo de reculada de la espada entre en
contacto con el arbol. Si se diera el
caso, se produciria una reculada.

A

1. Ponga el tronco en un soporte o guia para serrar.

ADVERTENCIA: No intente cortar
troncos amontonados. Esto aumenta el
riesgo de reculada y puede provocar
lesiones graves o mortales.

A

Corte los troncos uno a uno.

3. Aparte los trozos cortados de la zona de trabajo.

ADVERTENCIA: El riesgo de reculada
aumenta si deja fragmentos en la zona
de corte. También supone un riesgo el
hecho de no mantener el equilibrio
mientras lleva a cabo la operacion.

A

Corte de un tronco en el suelo

ADVERTENCIA: Siga estos pasos para
impedir que la cadena de sierra toque el
suelo o un objeto.

A

Nota: Si corta los troncos en el suelo, disminuye el
riesgo de que la cadena de sierra se atasque o el objeto
se rompa.
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1. Corte el tronco con la cadena tirante. No permita
que la cadena de sierra entre en contacto con el
suelo cuando complete el corte. Haga funcionar el
producto a maxima velocidad pero preparese para
cualquier evento repentino.

2. Para evitar accidentes, corte aproximadamente 2/3
del tronco y luego deténgase. Gire el tronco y corte
por el lado opuesto para completar la tarea.

Corte de un tronco apoyado en uno de los
extremos

ADVERTENCIA: Siga estos pasos para
evitar que el tronco se rompa antes de
completar el corte.

A

1. Corte con la cadena impelente aproximadamente
1/3 del tronco.

2. Utilice la técnica de cadena tirante para cortar el
tronco hasta que los dos cortes entren en contacto.

Corte de un tronco apoyado en ambos
extremos

ADVERTENCIA: Siga estos pasos para
evitar que la cadena de sierra quede
atrapada en el tronco.

A

1. Corte con la cadena tirante aproximadamente 1/3
del tronco.

2. Utilice la técnica de cadena impelente para cortar el
resto del tronco hasta que los dos cortes entren en
contacto.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la cadena de sierra se
atasca en el tronco, pare el motor. No
intente sacar el producto por la fuerza. De lo
contrario, puede sufrir lesiones si el
producto se libera de manera repentina.
Para soltar el producto, utilice una palanca.

Uso de la técnica de desramado

Nota: Si va a utilizar la técnica de desramado en ramas
gruesas, utilice el mismo procedimiento que para la
técnica de corte.

1. No quite las ramas mas bajas y mas grandes del
arbol para que sirvan de apoyo en el suelo.

2. Corte las ramas una a una.
3. Corte las ramas tensas de abajo arriba.
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4. Corte las ramas en fragmentos si es necesario.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga cuidado cuando
corte ramas pequefias y no corte
arbustos ni varias ramas pequefias a la
vez. Las ramas pequefas y ligeras
pueden quedar atrapadas en la cadena
de sierra y salir despedidas hacia usted.
Esto puede hacerle perder el control del
producto, lo cual puede ocasionar
lesiones graves.

5. Trabaje desde el lado izquierdo del tronco.
Acérquese todo lo posible al producto para obtener
el maximo control. Si es posible, apoye el peso del
producto en el tronco.

Mantenimiento de una distancia de
seguridad

1.

Asegurese de que las personas que se encuentren
cerca guarden una distancia minima equivalente a 2
veces y media la longitud el arbol.

Asegurese de que no haya nadie en esta zona de
riesgo antes de la tala o durante la misma.

ADVERTENCIA: La mayoria de los
accidentes por reculada se producen al
desramar. No toque el tronco, otras
ramas ni ningun objeto con la punta de
la espada o el sector de riesgo de
reculada. Tenga cuidado con las ramas
que estén tensas. Pueden salir
despedidas hacia usted y provocarle
lesiones graves.

6. Desplacese solamente cuando el tronco esté situado
entre usted y el producto.

Uso de la técnica de tala

ADVERTENCIA: Debe tener mucha
experiencia para talar un arbol. Los
operadores sin experiencia no deben talar
arboles.

Calculo de la direccién de derribo

1.

Determine hacia qué direccion debe caer el arbol. El
objetivo es que caiga en un lugar donde pueda
desramarlo y cortar el tronco con facilidad. También
es importante que cuente con un buen equilibrio y
pueda moverse de forma segura.

ADVERTENCIA: Si es peligroso o
imposible talar un arbol en su direccion
natural, hagalo en una direccién
diferente.

Examine la direccion de caida natural del arbol.
Observe aspectos tales como la inclinacion y la
curvatura del arbol, la direccién del viento, la
ubicacién de las ramas y el peso de la nieve.

Examine si hay obstaculos, por ejemplo, otros
arboles, tendidos eléctricos, carreteras y/o edificios
alrededor.

Examine el tronco para verificar si esta dafiado o
podrido.

ADVERTENCIA: Si el tronco esta
podrido, el arbol podria caer antes de

finalizar el corte.

Asegurese de que el arbol no esté dafiado ni tenga
ramas muertas que puedan romperse y golpearle al
derribarlo.
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6. Evite que el arbol caiga sobre la copa de otro arbol.
Es peligroso retirar un arbol atascado y hay un
elevado riesgo de accidente. Consulte la seccion
Liberacion de un drbol atascado en la pdgina 126.

ADVERTENCIA: En momentos criticos
de la tala, levantese los protectores
auriculares nada mas terminar el corte.

Debe estar atento a cualquier sonido o
sefial de advertencia.

Limpieza del tronco y preparacion del
camino de retirada

Corte todas las ramas desde la altura de sus hombros
hacia abajo.

1. Corte con la cadena tirante de arriba abajo.
Compruebe que el arbol se encuentre entre usted y
el producto.

2. Elimine la vegetacion de la zona de trabajo
alrededor del arbol. Retire todos los materiales
cortados de la zona de trabajo.

3. Revise la zona para comprobar si hay obstaculos
como piedras, ramas y agujeros. Debe disponer de
un camino de retirada despejado para abandonar la
zona cuando el arbol empiece a caer. El camino de
retirada debe estar a unos 135 grados de la
direccion de derribo.

1. Zona de peligro
2. Camino de retirada
3. Direccioén de derribo

Para talar un arbol

Para talar un arbol debe realizar tres cortes. Se trata de
los cortes de indicacién, que incluyen el corte superior y
el corte inferior, y el corte de derribo. Si realiza
correctamente estos cortes, puede controlar con gran
exactitud la direccion de derribo.

ADVERTENCIA: No tale arboles cuyo
diametro sea superior a la longitud de la
espada del producto a menos que cuente
con una formacién especial. El riesgo es
mucho mayor si el sector de riesgo de
reculada de la espada entra en contacto con
el arbol.

Realizacion de cortes de indicacién

1. Realice los cortes de indicacion. Realice los cortes
de indicacion con una longitud igual a 1/4 del
diametro del arbol. Debe existir un angulo de 45°
entre los cortes superior e inferior.

a) Realice primero el corte superior. Alinee la
marca de direccién de derribo (A) del producto
con la direccién de derribo del arbol (B). Sittese
detras del producto y coléquese de tal forma que
el arbol esté a su derecha. Efectie un corte con
cadena tirante.

Realice el corte inferior. Aseglrese de que el
extremo del corte inferior se encuentre en el
mismo punto que el extremo del corte superior.

=)
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2. Asegurese de que la linea de corte de indicacién
sea completamente horizontal y forme un angulo
recto (90°) con respecto a la direccion de derribo. La
linea de corte de indicacion pasa por el punto en el
que se tocan los dos cortes de indicacion.

Realizacion del corte de derribo

Nota: El corte de derribo se realiza en el lado opuesto
del arbol donde se han realizado los cortes de
indicacion.

1. Realice el corte de derribo a unos 3-5 cm
(1,5-2 pulg) por encima del corte de indicacion
inferior. El corte debe ser completamente horizontal.

2. Sidispone de un apoyo de corteza, sitlelo detras de
la faja de desgaje.

3. Efectie un corte con cadena tirante, acelere al
maximo y avance la cadena de sierra/espada
lentamente por el arbol. Asegurese de que el arbol
no caiga en una direccién no deseada.

4. Utilice una cufa o una barra desgajadora en el corte
cuando el corte tenga una profundidad exacta.

5. Complete el corte de derribo en paralelo a la linea
de corte de indicacion. Asegurese de que la
distancia entre ellos sea como minimo de 1/10 del
diametro del tronco. La parte del tronco que no se
corta es la faja de desgaje. La faja de desgaje
controla la direcciéon de derribo.

ADVERTENCIA: No podra controlar la
direccién de derribo si la faja de desgaje
desaparece o es demasiado delgada.
Esto también sucedera si no ha
realizado correctamente los cortes de
indicacién y de derribo.

A

6. Llegados a este punto, el arbol caera por si solo o
con la ayuda de una cufia o una barra desgajadora.

Nota: Utilice una espada cuya longitud sea superior al
diametro del arbol. De esta forma, podra realizar los
cortes de derribo e indicacion de una vez. Consulte
Accesorios en la pdgina 138 para obtener informacion
sobre las longitudes de espada recomendadas para el
producto.
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Liberacion de un arbol atascado

ADVERTENCIA: Es muy peligroso retirar un
arbol atascado y hay un elevado riesgo de
accidente. Aléjese de la zona de riesgo y no
intente derribar un arbol atascado.

Determine el punto donde la tensién es mas
elevada.

4.

Determine cual es el procedimiento mas seguro para
aliviar la tension.

Nota: En algunas situaciones, lo mas seguro es
usar un cabrestante en lugar del producto.

Situese en un lugar donde el arbol o la rama no
puedan golpearle cuando la tensién disminuya.

Lo mas seguro es usar uno de los cabrestantes
siguientes:

* Montado en un tractor

Haga uno o varios cortes con una profundidad
suficiente para aliviar la tensién. Efectde un corte en
el punto de tension maxima o cerca del mismo.
Asegurese de que el arbol o la rama se rompan en
el punto de tensiéon maxima.

»  Portatil

Corte de arboles y ramas tensos

1. Determine el punto del arbol o la rama que se
encuentra tenso.

ADVERTENCIA: No corte del todo un
arbol o rama en tension.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga mucho cuidado
al cortar un arbol en tension. El arbol
podria moverse bruscamente antes o
después de cortarlo. Si no se encuentra
en un lugar adecuado o si realiza el
corte de manera incorrecta, puede sufrir
lesiones graves.

. Si necesita cortar a través del arbol o rama, efectie

de 2 a 3 cortes de 2,5 cm (1 pulg) de separacion y
una profundidad de 5 cm (2 pulg).

—
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7. Siga cortando el arbol hasta que la rama o el arbol
se doblen y la tension disminuya.

7=

8. Corte el arbol o la rama en el lado opuesto de la
curvatura una vez que se haya reducido la tension.

Mantenimiento

Introduccion

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de leery
comprender el capitulo sobre seguridad
antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento
en el producto.

A

Mantenimiento y comprobaciones
de los dispositivos de seguridad del
producto

Comprobacion de la proteccion contra
reculadas

Compruebe con frecuencia la proteccion contra
reculadas y la activacion por inercia del freno.

1. Compruebe que la proteccion contra reculadas esté
intacta y sin defectos visibles como, por ejemplo,
grietas.

2. Asegurese de que la proteccion contra reculadas se
mueve con facilidad y que esta fijada de forma
segura al producto.

3. Coloque el producto, con el motor apagado, en un
tocon o en cualquier otra superficie estable.

4. Sujete el mango trasero y suelte el mango delantero.
Deje que el producto caiga contra el tocon.

5. Asegurese de que el freno de cadena se activa
cuando la espada golpea el tocon.

Comprobacion del efecto de frenado

1. Ponga el producto en una superficie estable y
arranquelo. Consulte Arranque del producto. en la
pagina 118.

A

2. Sujete bien los mangos con todos los dedos para
sostener el producto firmemente.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que la
cadena de sierra no entre en contacto
con el suelo u otros objetos.

805 - 002 -

127



3. Acelere al maximo e incline la mufieca izquierda Comprobacion del captor de cadena
hacia la proteccién contra reculadas para activar el
freno de cadena. La cadena de sierra debe 1. Asegurese de que no haya dafios en el captor de
detenerse inmediatamente. cadena.

2. Asegurese de que el captor de cadena se encuentre
estable y montado en el cuerpo del producto.

A ADVERTENCIA: No suelte el mango
delantero.

Comprobacion del teclado

Comprobacién del bloqueo del gatillo de 1. Arranque el producto. Consulte el apartado

alimentacion Arranque del producto. en la pdgina 118

1. Compruebe que el gatillo de alimentacion y el 2. Vuelva a pulsar el boton de arranque/parada.
bloqueo de dicho gatillo se mueven sin problemas y 3. Asegurese de que el producto se detiene cuando
que el muelle de retorno funciona correctamente. mantenga pulsado el botén. EI LED verde se

apagara.

GA
2. Presione el bloqueo del gatillo de alimentacion y

asegurese de que vuelve a su posicion inicial al Comprobacién de la bateria y del
soltarlo. compartimento de la bateria

1. Limpie la bateria y el compartimento de la bateria
con un cepillo de cerdas suaves.

3. Asegurese de que el gatillo de alimentacion se
bloguea en la posicién de ralenti cuando el bloqueo
se suelta.

2. Asegurese de limpiar las ranuras de ventilacién y los
conectores de la bateria.

Ponga en marcha el producto y acelere al maximo.

Suelte el gatillo de alimentacién y compruebe que la
cadena de sierra se para y permanece inmovil. Si la
cadena de sierra gira cuando el acelerador esta en
posicion de ralenti, péngase en contacto con su
distribuidor.
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3. Asegurese de que la bateria no esta dafiada y que
no presenta otros defectos, como grietas.

recomendada por Husqvarna. Esto es necesario para
conservar los niveles de seguridad del producto.
Consulte Accesorios en la pdgina 138 para ver una lista
de combinaciones recomendadas de espada y cadena
de repuesto.

» Longitud de la espada, pulg/cm. La informacién
sobre la longitud de la espada suele encontrarse en
la parte posterior de la espada.

C =]

* Numero de dientes en el cabezal de rueda (T).

Comprobacion del cargador de
baterias

1. Asegurese de que el cargador de baterias y el cable
de alimentacién no estén dafiados. Compruebe si
hay grietas u otros defectos.

Para limpiar el sistema de
refrigeracion

El producto dispone de un sistema de refrigeracion para
mantener su temperatura lo mas baja posible.

El sistema de refrigeracion incluye una toma de aire en
el lado izquierdo del producto y un ventilador en el
motor.

1. Limpie el sistema de refrigeracion con un cepillo una
vez a la semana o con mas frecuencia si es
necesario.

2. Asegurese de que el sistema de refrigeracion no
esté dafado ni obstruido.

A

Para afilar la cadena de sierra

PRECAUCION: Un sistema de
refrigeracién sucio u obstruido puede dar
lugar a que el producto se caliente
demasiado. Esto provoca dafios en el
piston y en el cilindro.

Informacion sobre la espada y la cadena de
sierra
Si la espada o la cadena de sierra se desgastan o

presentan algun tipo de desperfecto, cambielas por una
combinacién de espada y cadena de sierra

» Paso de cadena, pulg. La distancia entre los
eslabones de arrastre de la cadena de sierra debe
corresponderse con la distancia de los dientes del
cabezal de rueda de la espada y del pifion de
arrastre.

» Numero de eslabones de arrastre (unidades). El
ndmero de eslabones de arrastre se determina
segun el tipo de espada.

805 - 002 -
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* Ancho de la guia de la espada, pulg/mm. El ancho
de la guia de la espada debe ser idéntico al ancho
de los eslabones de arrastre de la cadena.

Cuando afile un eslabén de corte, piense en lo
siguiente:

»  Angulo de afilado.

« Orificio para aceite de cadena y orificio para pasador
tensor de cadena. La espada debe corresponderse
con el producto.

— S
A

* Ancho del eslabon de arrastre, mm/pulg.

Informacion general sobre cémo afilar los
eslabones de corte

No corte con una cadena de sierra roma. Si la cadena
de sierra no esta afilada, tendra que ejercer una presion
superior para que la espada avance por la madera. Si la
cadena de sierra esta muy roma, en lugar de virutas se
generara polvo de serrin.

Una cadena de sierra afilada avanza por la madera con
facilidad y genera virutas largas y gruesas.

El diente de corte (A) y el calibre de profundidad (B)
constituyen el componente de corte de la cadena de
sierra: la cortadora. La diferencia de altura entre los dos
indica la profundidad de corte (ajuste de calibre de
profundidad).

=7

+  Angulo de corte.

« Posicién de la lima.

« Diametro de la lima redonda.

%]

A
/1 B

— -

No es nada facil afilar correctamente una cadena de
sierra sin el equipo adecuado. Utilice el calibrador de
afilado Husqvarna. De esta forma, conseguira
maximizar el rendimiento de corte y minimizar el riesgo
de reculada.

A

Nota: Consulte Accesorios en la pagina 138 para
obtener informacion sobre el afilado de la cadena de
sierra.

ADVERTENCIA: La violencia de la reculada
aumenta considerablemente si no respeta
las instrucciones relativas al afilado.
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Afilar los eslabones de corte

1. Utilice una lima redonda y un calibrador de afilado

para afilar los dientes de corte.
e

Qg

Nota: Consulte Accesorios en la pagina 138 para
obtener informacion sobre la lima y el calibrador que
Husqvarna recomienda para su cadena de sierra.

2. Coloque correctamente el calibrador de afilado en el
eslabon de corte. Consulte las instrucciones
facilitadas con el calibrador de afilado.

3. Mueva la lima desde el interior de los dientes de
corte hacia fuera. Reduzca la presion con la cadena
tirante.

4. Afile un lado de todos los dientes de corte.
Dé la vuelta al producto y afile el otro lado.

6. Asegurese de que todos los dientes de corte tengan
la misma longitud.

Informacion general acerca de como
regular el ajuste de calibre de profundidad

El ajuste de calibre de profundidad (C) disminuye al
afilar los dientes de corte (A). Para conservar un
rendimiento de corte maximo, debe &filar el calibre de
profundidad (B) para obtener el ajuste de calibre de
profundidad recomendado. Consulte Accesorios en la
pdgina 138 para obtener instrucciones sobre cémo
obtener el ajuste adecuado de calibre de profundidad
para la cadena de sierra.

v

;

—b ||

ADVERTENCIA: Un ajuste de calibre de
profundidad excesivo aumenta el riesgo de
reculada.

A

Para ajustar el calibre de profundidad

Antes de regular el calibre de profundidad o de afilar los
eslabones de corte, consulte Afilar los eslabones de
corte en la pdgina 131 para obtener instrucciones.
Recomendamos regular el ajuste de calibre de
profundidad después tres afilados de la cadena de
sierra.

Recomendamos utilizar nuestro calibrador de
profundidad para obtener el ajuste de calibre de
profundidad y el angulo del calibre de profundidad

correctos.
&

1. Utilice una lima plana y un calibrador de profundidad
para ajustar el calibre de profundidad. Utilice
solamente el calibrador de profundidad Husqvarna
para obtener el ajuste de calibre de profundidad y el
angulo del calibre de profundidad adecuados.

2. Ponga el calibrador de profundidad por encima de la
cadena de sierra.

Nota: Consulte el embalaje del calibrador de
profundidad para obtener mas informacién sobre
coémo utilizar la herramienta.

3. Utilice la lima plana para eliminar la parte del calibre
de profundidad que sobresale del calibrador de
profundidad.

Tensado de la cadena de sierra

A

La cadena de sierra se alarga con el uso. Es importante
ajustar la cadena de sierra con regularidad.

ADVERTENCIA: Una cadena de sierra sin
la tension correcta podria soltarse de la
espada y causar lesiones graves o la
muerte.

Realice una comprobacion de la tension de la cadena
de sierra cada vez que afiada aceite para cadena.

805 - 002 -
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Nota: Las cadenas de sierra nuevas requieren un
periodo de rodaje durante el que debe controlarse la
tension con mayor frecuencia.

1. Abra el mando.

2. Gire el mando hacia la izquierda para soltar la
cubierta del pifién de arrastre.

3. Gire la rueda de tensado de la cadena para ajustar
la tension de la cadena de sierra. La cadena de
sierra debe quedar apretada contra la espada.

5. Cierre el mando para fijar la tension.

Para comprobar la lubricacién de la
cadena de sierra

Compruebe la lubricacién de la cadena de sierra tras
tres cargas de la bateria.

1. Arranque el producto y déjelo funcionar a 3/4 de
aceleracion. Sujete la espada aproximadamente a
20 cm (8 pulg) por encima de una superficie de color
claro.

2. Silalubricacion de la cadena de sierra es adecuada,
podra ver una linea de aceite bien definida en la
superficie al cabo de 1 minuto.

Nota: Gire la rueda hacia abajo (+) para aumentar la
tension y hacia arriba (-) para disminuirla. La cadena
de sierra estara bien tensada cuando pueda girarla
con facilidad con la mano pero esté apretada contra
la espada.

4. Gire el mando hacia la derecha para apretarlo.

3. Sila lubricacion de la cadena de sierra no es
adecuada, efectue las comprobaciones siguientes.

a) Compruebe el canal de aceite de la espada para
asegurarse de que no esté obstruido. Limpielo si

€s necesario.
\
‘ %

—
I
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b) Compruebe la ranura en el borde de la espada
para asegurarse de que esté limpia. Limpielo si
es necesario.

c) Asegurese de que el cabezal de rueda de la
espada gire con facilidad y que su orificio de
lubricacion no esté obstruido. Limpie y lubrique si
es necesario.

4. Sila lubricacion de la cadena de sierra sigue sin ser
adecuada tras llevar a cabo los procedimientos
anteriores, acuda a su distribuidor.

Mantenimiento del pifidn de arrastre

de la cadena

El sistema de transmision cuenta con un pifion de
arrastre.

Realice el mantenimiento siguiente en el pifién de
arrastre de la cadena:

1. Compruebe con frecuencia el nivel de desgaste del
pifion de arrastre de la cadena. Cambie el pifion de
arrastre de la cadena si el desgaste es excesivo.

2. Cambie el pifién de arrastre cada vez que cambie la
cadena de sierra.

Para inspeccionar el equipo de corte

1. Asegurese de que no haya grietas en los remaches
y eslabones, y que no haya ningiin remache flojo.
Proceda con la sustitucion si es necesario.

2. Asegurese de que la cadena de sierra se doble con
facilidad. Sustituya la cadena de sierra si esta rigida.

3. Compare la cadena de sierra con una cadena de
sierra nueva para determinar si los remaches y
eslabones estan desgastados.

4. Cambie la cadena de sierra si la parte mas larga del
diente de corte tiene un tamafo inferior a 4 mm
(0,16 pulg). Cambie también la cadena de sierra si
presenta grietas en los eslabones de corte.

Comprobacién de la espada

1. Asegurese de que el canal de aceite no esté
obstruido. Si es necesario, proceda con su limpieza.

2. Compruebe si se han formado rebabas en los lados
de la espada. Lime las rebabas.
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4. Examine si la ranura de la espada presenta indicios 7. Gire la espada todos los dias para prolongar su vida

de desgaste. Cambie la espada si es necesario. util.

Y -

5. Examine si la punta de la espada esta en mal estado

o muy desgastada. Programa de mantenimiento

A ADVERTENCIA: Extraiga la bateria antes
de realizar tareas de mantenimiento.

mas informacion.

6. Asegurese de que el cabezal de rueda de la espada
gire con facilidad y que su orificio de lubricaciéon no
esté obstruido. Limpie y lubrique si es necesario.

A continuacion incluimos una lista con los pasos de
mantenimiento que hay que efectuar en el producto.
Consulte Mantenimiento en la pdagina 127 para obtener

Mantenimiento Antes
Semanal | Mensual
del uso

Inspeccione los componentes externos del producto. X
Por seguridad, asegurese de que el gatillo de alimentacion y el bloqueo de dicho X
gatillo funcionan correctamente.

Limpie el freno de cadena y compruebe que funcione de manera segura. Ase-

gurese de que el captor de cadena no esté dafiado. Efectle su sustitucion si es X
necesario

Gire la espada para que se desgaste de manera uniforme. Asegurese de que el

orificio de lubricacion de la espada no esté obstruido. Limpie la guia de la cade- X
na.

Asegurese de que la cortadora y la proteccion de la cortadora no presenten grie-

tas y no estén dafadas. Cambie la cortadora o la proteccién de la cortadora si X
presentan grietas o si han sufrido golpes.

Asegurese de que la espada y la cadena de sierra tienen suficiente aceite. X
Realice una comprobacioén de la cadena de sierra. Compruebe si hay grietas y

asegurese de que la cadena de sierra no esté rigida ni presente un desgaste X
andémalo. Sustitiyala si es necesario.

Afile la cadena de sierra. Compruebe la tensién y su estado. Realice una com- X
probacion del desgaste del pifion de arrastre y cambielo si es necesario.
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Mantenimiento Antes
Semanal | Mensual
del uso
Limpie la toma de aire del producto. X
Asegurese de que los tornillos y las tuercas estan bien apretados. X
Asegurese de que el teclado funcione correctamente y no esté dafado. X
Lime las rebabas en los bordes de la espada. X
Realice una comprobacion de las conexiones entre la bateria y el producto. Re-
alice una comprobacion de la conexién entre la bateria y el cargador de bate- X
rias.
Vacie y limpie el depésito de aceite. X
Aplique cuidadosamente aire comprimido en el producto y las ranuras de refrig- %
eracion de la bateria.

Resolucioén de problemas

Programa de resolucion de problemas

Tabla

Posibles cdédigos de error del teclado del producto.

Indicadores LED

Posibles errores

Posible accién

Indicador de advertencia parpadean-
do.

Freno de cadena aplicado.

Tire de la proteccion contra recula-
das hacia atras para liberar el freno
de cadena.

Desviacién de la temperatura.

Deje que el producto se enfrie.

Sobrecarga. Equipo de corte atasca-
do.

El equipo de corte esta atascado.
Desmonte el equipo de corte.

El gatillo de alimentacioén y el botén
de activacion se pulsan simultanea-
mente.

Suelte el gatillo de alimentacion y el
producto se pondra en marcha.

LED verde de activacion parpadean-
do.

Tension de la bateria baja.

Cargue la bateria.

Indicador de advertencia encendido.

Servicio.

Acuda a su distribuidor.

Tabla

Resolucién de problemas de la bateria y / el cargador durante la carga.
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Indicadores LED

Posibles errores

Posible accién

Indicador de advertencia parpadean-
do.

Bateria agotada.

Cargue la bateria.

Desviacion de la temperatura.

Utilice la bateria en entornos en los
que la temperatura se encuentre en-
tre =10 °C (14 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).

Sobretension.

Compruebe que la tensién de la red
eléctrica se corresponde con la que
figura en la placa de caracteristicas
del producto.

Retire la bateria del cargador.

Indicador de advertencia encendido.

La diferencia entre las celdas es de-
masiado grande (1 V).

Acuda a su distribuidor.

Tabla

Indicadores LED

Posibles errores

Posible accion

Indicador de advertencia parpadean-
do.

Indicador de advertencia encendido.

Desviacion de la temperatura.

Utilice la bateria en entornos en los
que la temperatura se encuentre en-
tre 5 °C (41 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).

Acuda a su distribuidor.

Transporte, almacenamiento y eliminacién

Transporte y almacenamiento

Las baterias de iones de litio incluidas estan sujetas
a los requisitos de la normativa sobre mercancias
peligrosas.

Siga el requisito especial indicado en el paquete y
en las etiquetas para los transportes comerciales,
incluso por terceros y agentes de transporte.

Hable con alguien con formacion especial en
materiales peligrosos antes de enviar el producto.
Respete todas las normativas nacionales.

Cubra con cinta los contactos abiertos cuando
ponga la bateria en un paquete. Embale bien la
bateria en el paquete para evitar que se mueva.
Extraiga la bateria si va a guardar o transportar el
producto.

Coloque la bateria y el cargador en un lugar seco y
protegido de la humedad y las heladas.

No almacene la bateria en lugares donde pueda
generarse electricidad estatica. No guarde la bateria
en una caja metdlica.

Guarde la bateria a temperatura entre 5 °C (41 °F) y
25 °C (77 °F) y protegida de la luz solar directa.
Guarde la bateria a temperatura entre 5 °C (41 °F) y
45 °C (113 °F) y protegida de la luz solar directa.

« Cargar la bateria entre el 30 % y el 50 % antes de
guardarla durante periodos de tiempo largos.

* Guarde el cargador de la bateria en un espacio
cerrado y seco.

« Cuando guarde la bateria, manténgala alejada del
cargador. No permita que los nifios ni otras
personas no autorizadas toquen el equipo. Guarde
el equipo en un lugar que pueda cerrarse con llave.

» Limpie el producto y realice un mantenimiento
completo antes de guardarlo durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado.

« Utilice la proteccion de transporte del producto para
evitar lesiones o dafios en el producto durante el
transporte y almacenamiento.

« Fije el producto firmemente durante el transporte.

desecho de la bateria, el cargador y
el producto
El siguiente simbolo significa que el producto no puede

desecharse con los residuos domésticos. Reciclelo en
un centro de reciclaje para equipos eléctricos y
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electronicos. Esto ayudara a evitar dafiar el
medioambiente y las personas. Nota: El simbolo aparece en el producto o el paquete

; - del producto.
Consulte a las autoridades locales, el servicio de

recogida de residuos domésticos o a su distribuidor para
obtener mas informacion.

19y

&b

Datos técnicos

Datos técnicos

120i
Plataforma CS100EU
Motor
Tipo | BLDC (sin cepillo) 36 V
Caracteristicas
Modo de energia baja | SavE
Sistema de lubricacion
Tipo de bomba de aceite Deteccién
Capacidad del depésito de aceite, litros 0,20

Peso

Motosierra sin bateria, espada ni cadena de sierra, y con el depdsito de aceite para 2,95
cadena vacio, kg

Emisiones de ruido '°

Nivel de potencia acustica medida, dB(A) 98

Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado Lyya dB(A) 101

Niveles acusticos '

Nivel de presion sonora equivalente en el oido del operador, dB(A) 88

Niveles de vibraciones 2 3,8

Cadena de sierra/espada

Longitudes de espada recomendadas, cm/pulg 30/12
Longitud efectiva de corte, cm/pulg 26/10
Tipo de pifién de arrastre/nimero de dientes Spur/6

Emisiones sonoras en el entorno medidas como potencia acustica (Lya) segun la directiva CE 2000/14/CE.
El nivel de presién sonora equivalente, segun la norma ISO 22868, se calcula como la suma de energia, pon-
derada en el tiempo, de los niveles de presiéon sonora en diferentes condiciones de trabajo. La dispersion es-
tadistica habitual del nivel de presién sonora equivalente es la desviacion tipica de 2,5 dB (A).

El nivel de vibracion declarado con las cifras mas altas es en el mango. La dispersion estadistica tipica del
nivel de vibracién es de 1,5 m/s.
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1201
(10) 11,5

Velocidad maxima de la cadena / (savE), m/s

Accesorios

Combinaciones de espada y cadena

de sierra

Los siguientes equipos de corte estdn homologados
para Husqvarna 120i.

Espada

Cadena de sierra

Longitud, pulg

Paso de cade-

Anchura de ra-

Maximo namero

Tipo

Longitud, esla-

na, pulg nura, mm de dientes, ca- bones de arras-
bezal de rueda tre (n.°)
12 3/8 1.1 4 Husqvarna H38 | 45

siempre un calibrador de afilado Husqgvarna para
restablecer el filo de la cadena de sierra. Las
referencias se indican en la tabla siguiente.

Equipo de afilado y angulos de
afilado

Con el calibrador de afilado Husqvarna obtendra los
angulos de afilado correctos. Le recomendamos utilizar

Si desconoce la cadena de sierra que tiene montada en
el producto, acuda a su distribuidor.

/=
&y
. EN72% ]
4,5 mm o o . 0,65 mm
38 (11/64 pulg) 75 30 0 (0,025 pulg) 5056981-03 | 5795588-01

Baterias homologadas para el producto

Bateria BLi20

Tipo lones de litio

Capacidad de la bateria, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)

Tensioén, V 36 36,5

Peso, kg/lb 1,2/2,6 1,2/2,6
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Cargadores de baterias homologados para el producto

Cargador de baterias QC80
Tension de red, V 100-240
Frecuencia, Hz 50-60
Potencia, W 100
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Declaracion CE de conformidad

Declaracion de conformidad CE

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500, declara bajo su exclusiva
responsabilidad que la motosierra de bateria
inaldmbrica Husqvarna 120i (plataforma CS100EU)
con numeros de serie a partir de 2016 (el afo se indica
claramente en la placa de identificacion junto con el
numero de serie) cumple con las disposiciones de las
DIRECTIVAS DEL CONSEJO:

* de 17 de mayo de 2006 "relativa a maquinas”,
2006/42/CE.

» de 26 de febrero de 2014 "relativa a compatibilidad
electromagnética”, 2014/30/UE.

+ del 8 junio de 2011 sobre la "restriccion de
utilizacion de determinadas sustancias peligrosas”
2011/65/UE.

« de 8 de mayo de 2000 "relativa a emisiones sonoras
en el entorno", 2000/14/CE.

Se han aplicado las normas siguientes: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Organismo notificado: TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197, Suecia, ha efectuado el examen de tipo CE
conforme a la Directiva relativa a las maquinas
(2006/42/CE), articulo 12, clausula 3b.

El certificado tiene el nUmero: BM 50356394 0001

La motosierra suministrada es conforme con la muestra
que se sometié al examen tipo CE.

Para obtener informacion respecto a las emisiones
sonoras, consulte Datos técnicos en la pagina 137.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, director de desarrollo (representante
autorizado de Husqvarna AB y responsable de la
documentacion técnica).
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Johdanto

Tuotekuvaus

Husqvarna 120i on akkumoottorilla toimiva
moottorisaha.

Kayton aikaista turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta kehitetaan
jatkuvasti. Lisatietoja saat huoltoliikkeesta.

Laitteen kuvaus

Kayttotarkoitus

Tama laite on tarkoitettu puun sahaamiseen.

Huomautus: Kansalliset maaraykset saattavat rajoittaa
tuotteen kayttoa.

1. Takapotkusuojus 8. Tuulettimen kotelo

2. Nappaimistd 9. Ketjudljysailid

3. SavE-painike 10. Akkulaturi

4. Varoitusvalo 11. Virtajohto

5. Kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainike 12. Varoitusvalo

6. Kayttdliipaisimen varmistin 13. Liitin

7. Takakahva oikean ka&den suojuksella 14. Kayttoohjekirja
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15. Teralevyn suojus

16. Vetopydran suojus

17. Ketjukireyden saatépyora
18. Nuppi

19. Ketjusieppo

20. Kuorituki

21. Karkipyora

22. Teraketju

23. Terélevy

24. Etukahva

25. Kayttoliipaisin

26. Akku

27. Akun vapautuspainikkeet
28. Akun tila

29. Painike, akun tila

30. Varoitusvalo

Laitteen symbolit

Vakava tapaturma- tai kuolemanvaara
laitteen kayttajalle tai muille henkildille. Ole
varovainen ja kayta laitetta oikein.

Lue kayttdohje huolellisesti ennen tdméan
laitteen kayttamista ja varmista, etta olet
ymmartanyt kaiken.

Kayta hyvaksyttya suojakyparaa,
kuulosuojaimia ja suojalaseja.

Tama laite tayttda voimassa olevien EY-
direktiivien vaatimukset.

~OO>

Melupaastot ymparistddn ovat EY-
direktiivien mukaiset. Katso
paastdmaaritykset kohdasta Tekniset tiedot
sivulla 170 seka arvokilvesta.

©

Moottorisahaa on kaytettava molemmilla
kasilla.

Ala kayta moottorisahaa pitamalla sité vain
yhdella kadella.

DOEYL

Ala anna terélevyn karjen osua mihinkaan.

Varoitus! Jos teralevyn karki osuu johonkin,
tdma saattaa aiheuttaa takapotkun. Talléin
teralevy sinkoutuu kayttajaa kohti. Vakava
tapaturma- tai hengenvaara.

=, Teréketjun pyorimissuunta ja terélevyn
o L enimmaispituus.

Ketjujarru, kytketty (oikea). Ketjujarru,

@) O vapautettu (vasen).
w Teraketjudljyn taytto.

Tasavirta.

Ei saa altistaa sateelle.

Ympdristomerkinta. Laitetta tai sen
pakkausta ei saa havittaa kotitalousjatteen
mukana. Vie se asianmukaiseen sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kerdyspisteeseen.

YYYYWWXXXXX Sarjanumero nakyy tyyppi-
kilvessa. yyyy on valmis-
tusvuosi ja ww valmistus-

viikko.

Huomautus: Muita laitteen symboleita/tarroja tarvitaan
joillakin markkina-alueilla ilmaisemaan
sertifiointivaatimuksia.

Akun jal/tai akkulaturin symbolit

Vie tdma laite asianmu-
kaiseen sahko- ja elektro-
niikkalaitteiden kerayspis-
teeseen. (Koskee ainoast-
aan Eurooppaa)

354

Vikaturvallinen muuntaja.
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Kéayta ja sailyté akkulaturia ainoastaan
sisatiloissa.

[]

Kaksoiseristys.

Turvallisuus

Turvallisuusmaaritelmat

Oheiset maaritelmat kertovat huomiosanojen
vakavuustason.

A VAROITUS: Henkilévahinko.

A HUOMAUTUS: Laitevaurio.

Huomautus: Nama tiedot helpottavat laitteen kayttoa.

Yleiset sahkotyokaluja koskevat
varoitukset

A

VAROITUS: Lue kaikki turvavaroitukset ja
kaikki ohjeet. Varoitusten ja ohjeiden
noudattamisen laiminlyéminen voi johtaa
sahkdiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan
tapaturmaan.

Huomautus: Saasta kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet
tulevaa kayttoa varten. Varoituksissa

termilla "sahkdotyokalu” tarkoitetaan verkkosahkalla
toimivaa (johdollista) sahkotyokalua tai akkukayttdista
(johdotonta) sahkotyokalua.

Tyodalueen turvallisuus

Pida tyoalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. Sotkuiset
tai hamarat alueet ovat alttiita onnettomuuksille.

Ala kayta sahkoétyokaluja rajahdysherkissa
ympdristossa, esimerkiksi herkésti syttyvien
nesteiden, kaasujen tai polyn ldheisyydessa.
Sahkotyokaluista lahtevat kipinat voivat sytyttaa
polyn tai kaasut.

Pida lapset ja sivulliset poissa, kun kaytat
sahkotyokalua. Hairiot voivat saada sinut
menettdmaan tydkalun hallinnan.

Sahkoturvallisuus

Séhkotyokalun pistokkeen on sovittava
pistorasiaan. Ali koskaan muuta pistoketta
milldén tavoin. Al kéyti mitadn
pistokesovittimia maadoitettujen
sdhkotyokalujen kanssa. Muuttamattomat
pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vahentavat
sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Varo koskettamasta maadoitettuja pintoja, kuten
putkia, pattereita, liesia ja jadkaappeja.
Sahkoiskun riski kasvaa, jos kayttajan keho on
maadoitettu.

Al altista sihkétyodkaluja sateelle tai mirille
olosuhteille. Sahkdtyokaluun paassyt vesi lisaa
sahkoiskun riskia.

Al3 vahingoita johtoa. Ald koskaan kéyti johtoa
kantamiseen, vetamiseen tai pistokkeen
irrottamiseen pistorasiasta. Pida johto etaalla
kuumuudesta, 6ljysta, terdvista reunoista tai
liikkuvista osista. Vahingoittuneet tai sotkeutuneet
johdot lisaavat sahkoiskun riskia.

Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua ulkona, kayta
ulkotiloihin sopivaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokayttéon
sopivan johdon kayttdminen vahentaa
sahkdiskuvaaraa.

Mikali et voi valttaa sahkotyokalun kayttoa
kosteissa olosuhteissa, kayta
maavuotokatkaisinta. Maavuotokatkaisimen kaytté
vahent&aa sahkoiskun vaaraa.

Henkilokohtainen turvallisuus

Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua, ole tarkkana, kayta
tervetta jarkea ja keskity siihen, mité olet
tekemissa. Ala kiyta sahkotyokalua visyneeni
tai alkoholin, huumeiden tai lagkityksen
vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetken epdhuomio
sahkoétyodkaluja kaytettdesséa voi johtaa vakavaan
henkilévahinkoon.

Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita. Pida aina
silmédsuojia. Hengityssuojain, luistamattomat
turvakengat, kypara, kuulosuojaimet ja muut
suojavarusteet niité vaativissa oloissa kaytettyina
vahentévat henkilévahinkoja.

Esta tahaton kdynnistys. Varmista ennen
virtaldhteeseen ja/tai akkuun kytkemista,
tyokaluun tarttumista tai sen kantamista, ettd sen
virta on katkaistu. Sahkotydkalujen kantaminen
sormi katkaisijalla tai niiden kytkeminen
sahkdverkkoon tai akkuun katkaisimen ollessa paalla
altistaa onnettomuuksille.

Irrota mahdolliset saatéavaimet ennen virran
kytkemista sdahkotyokaluun. Sahkétydkalun
pyorivaan osaan kiinnitetty avain voi aiheuttaa
henkildvahingon.

Al kurota. Siilyti aina tukeva asento ja
tasapaino. Tdma mahdollistaa sdhkétydkalun
paremman hallinnan odottamattomissa tilanteissa.
Pukeudu oikein. Ali kiyti loysasti istuvia
vaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiuksesi, vaatteesi ja
kasineesi poissa liikkuvista osista. Loysat
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vaatteet, korut tai pitkat hiukset voivat tarttua
liikkuviin osiin.

+ Jos kéaytettévissa on kytkentdmahdollisuus
polynpoistojérjestelmalle, varmista, etta se
kytketaan ja etta sita kdytetaan oikein.
Polynpoistojarjestelmén kayttd voi vahentaa polyyn
liittyvia riskeja.

« Tarindpaastot sahkotydkalun varsinaisen kayton
aikana voivat poiketa ilmoitetusta kokonaisarvosta
tyokalun kayttdtavasta riippuen. Kayttajien tulee
itsensa suojaamiseksi noudattaa turvatoimia, jotka
perustuvat paastdjen arviointiin todellisissa
kayttdolosuhteissa (huomioon ottaen kaikki
kayttdjakson osat, kuten tydkalun paaltakytkemisaika
ja se, milloin se kay joutokdynnillg, liipaisimen
lisaksi).

Sahkotyokalujen kaytto ja huolto

+ Ala pakota sihkotydkalua. Kayta
kayttotarkoitukseen sopivaa sdhkotyokalua.
Oikea sahkdétyokalu tekee tyon paremmin ja
turvallisemmin nopeudella, jota varten se on
suunniteltu.

+  Al3 kiyta sihkotyodkalua, jos virtaa ei voi kytked
ja katkaista virtakatkaisimella. Mika tahansa
sahkotyokalu, jota ei voi hallita katkaisimella, on
vaarallinen, ja se pitaa korjata.

« Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akku
sahkotyokalusta ennen kuin teet mitaan saatoja,
vaihdat lisévarusteita tai varastoit
sahkotyokalun. Sellaiset varotoimet vahentavat
riskia, ettd sahkotydkalu kdynnistetdan vahingossa.

* Varastoi kdyttamattomat sahkotyokalut pois
lasten ulottuvilta, dldkad anna henkildiden, jotka
eivat tunne sdhkotyokalua tai néita ohjeita,
kayttaa sahkotyokalua. Sahkotyodkalut ovat
vaarallisia kouluttamattomien kayttajien kasissa.

* Huolla sédhkotyokaluja. Tarkista, etteivat liikkuvat
osat ole vaarin suunnattuja tai tarttuvia, ettei
mikaan osa ole murtunut seka kaikki muut
tekijat, jotka voivat vaikuttaa sahkotyokalun
toimintaan. Jos sahkotyokalu on vahingoittunut,
korjauta se ennen kayttéa. Monet onnettomuudet
johtuvat huonosti huolletuista sdhkétyokaluista.

» Pida leikkaustyokalut teravina ja puhtaina. Oikein
huolletut leikkaustyokalut, joiden leikkausreunat ovat
teravat, eivat juutu kiinni niin helposti ja ovat
helpommin hallittavissa.

« Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita, teria jne.
ndiden ohjeiden mukaisesti ottaen huomioon
tyoskentelyolosuhteet ja suoritettavan tyon
laadun. Sahkdtydkalun kayttdminen ennakoiduista
poikkeavissa olosuhteissa voi johtaa
vaaratilanteeseen.

Akkukayttoisten tyokalujen kaytto ja huolto

« Lataa akku ainoastaan valmistajan tarkoitukseen
nimeamalla laturilla. Tietynlaiseen akustoon
soveltuva laturi voi aiheuttaa toisen akuston
lataamiseen kaytettyna tulipalon vaaran.

« Liita tyokaluihin ainoastaan niissa kaytettaviksi
hyvéksyttyja akkuja. Muunlaisten akkujen kayttod
voi aiheuttaa tapaturmien tai tulipalon vaaran.

* Kun akkua ei kédytetd, pida se etaalla
metalliesineista, kuten paperiliittimista,
kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai
muista pienistd metalliesineistd, jotka saattavat
aiheuttaa kosketuksen liitinten valilla.
Akkuliitinten saattaminen kesken&an oikosulkuun voi
aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.

« Akusta voi tihkua nestettd vaarissa olosuhteissa.
Vilta kosketusta akkunesteeseen. Jos
akkunestetta joutuu iholle, huuhtele ihoalue
vedella. Jos neste joutuu kosketuksiin silmien
kanssa, ota myos yhteys ladkariin. Akkuneste voi
aiheuttaa ihoarsytysta tai palovammoja.

Huolto

* Anna sdhkoétyokalun korjaaminen péatevan
korjaajan tehtavaksi, joka kayttaa vain taysin
samanlaisia vaihto-osia. Tama varmistaa, ett&
sahkotydkalu sailyy turvallisena kayttaa.

Moottorisahan turvamuistutukset

« Pida kaikki ruumiinosat poissa teriketjun luota
moottorisahan ollessa kdynnissa. Ennen kuin
kdynnistdt moottorisahan, varmista, ettei
terdketju osu mihinkdan. Hetken huolimattomuus
moottorisahaa kaytettdessa voi aiheuttaa vaatteiden
tai kehon tarttumisen teréketjuun.

« Pida moottorisaha aina tukevassa otteessa oikea
kasi takakahvassa ja vasen kasi etukahvassa.
Moottorisahan pitdminen kadet painvastaisessa
asennossa lisda henkildvahingon riskid, joten sita ei
pida tehda koskaan.

« Pida konetta kddessasi tarttumalla ainoastaan
sen eristettyihin tartuntapintoihin, silla teraketju
voi koskettaa ndkymattomissa olevia
sahkojohtoja tai omaa virtajohtoaan. Jos
moottorisaha koskettaa jannitteellistéd sahkojohtoa,
my®os laitteen paljaisiin metalliosiin voi syntya jannite,
jolloin kayttaja voi saada sahkoéiskun.

« Kayta suojalaseja ja kuulonsuojaimia.
Lisdsuojausta paille, kasille ja jaloille
suositellaan. Asianmukainen turva-asu pienentaa
lentavista roskista tai teréketjun tahattomasta
koskettamisesta aiheutuvien henkilévahinkojen
riskia.

« Al3 kdyta moottorisahaa ylhailla puussa.
Moottorisahan kaytto ylhaalla puussa voi johtaa
henkildvahinkoihin.

« Pida aina kunnollinen jalansija, ja kdyta
moottorisahaa vain seistessasi kiintealla,
turvallisella ja tasaisella pinnalla. Liukkaat tai
epatasaiset pinnat, kuten tikkaat, voivat aiheuttaa
tasapainon tai moottorisahan hallinnan
menettamisen.

« Varo takaisinkimmahdusta jannityksessa olevaa
oksaa sahatessasi. Kun puun kuitujen jannitys
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vapautuu, jannittynyt oksa voi osua kayttajaan ja/tai
heittdd moottorisahaa hallitsemattomasti.

« Ole erittdin varovainen sahatessasi pensaita ja
taimia. Ohut materiaali voi tarttua teraketjuun ja
lyéda sinua kohti tai vetaa sinut pois tasapainosta.

« Kanna moottorisahaa etukahvasta virta
katkaistuna ja poispain kehostasi. Kun kuljetat
moottorisahaa tai viet sitd varastoon, kayta aina
terélevyn suojaa. Moottorisahan asianmukainen
kasittely pienentaa tahattoman, pydérivaan
teraketjuun kosketuksen riskia.

* Noudata voitelua, ketjun kiristamista ja
lisdvarusteiden vaihtoa koskevia ohjeita.
Virheellisesti kiristetty tai voideltu teréketju voi joko
katketa tai kasvattaa takapotkun riskia.

« Pida kahvat kuivina, puhtaina ja 6ljyttomina seka
puhtaana vaseliinista. Rasvaiset ja 6ljyiset kahvat
ovat liukkaita, mika voi aiheuttaa hallinnan
menettamisen.

« Sahaa vain puuta. Al kiytd moottorisahaa
muihin kuin asianmukaisiin tarkoituksiin. Ala
sahaa esimerkiksi muovia, kivea tai muita kuin
puisia rakennusmateriaaleja. Moottorisahan kayttd
muihin kuin sille tarkoitettuihin tehtaviin voi aiheuttaa
vaaratilanteen.

« Suosittelemme, ettd sahaa ensi kertaa kayttavat
harjoittelevat runkojen sahausta sahapukilla.

Takapotkun syyt ja keinot sen estamiseen

Teralevyn kérjen osuminen esineeseen tai puun
sulkeutuminen ja terdketjun sahausuraan puristuksiin
jaéadminen voi aiheuttaa takapotkun. Joissakin tilanteissa
karjen osuminen voi aiheuttaa &killisen vastareaktion,
jolloin teralevy sinkoutuu ylspain ja kohti kayttajaa.
Teraketjun nipistdminen terélevyn yldosassa voi tydntaa
terélevya nopeasti taakse kohti kayttajaa. Kumpi
tahansa naisté reaktioista voi aiheuttaa sahan hallinnan
menettamisen, mink& seurauksena voi olla vakava
loukkaantuminen. Al3 luota yksinomaan sahaan
asennettuihin turvalaitteisiin. Moottorisahan kayttajan
tulee suorittaa useita toimenpiteita, joilla pyritdan
estdmaan tapaturmat tai loukkaantumiset sahaustéiden
yhteydessé. Takapotku on tulosta tydkalun virheellisesta
kaytosté ja/tai virheellisista toimintatavoista tai
olosuhteista, ja se voidaan valttéa alla kuvatuilla
asianmukaisilla varotoimilla:

< Sailyta pitava ote sahasta siten, ettd peukalot ja
etusormet ymparoivat moottorisahan kahvat ja
molemmat kaddet ovat sahan paill, ja pida
kehosi ja kdsivartesi asennossa, jossa pystyt
vastaanottamaan takapotkuvoimat. Kayttaja voi
hallita takapotkuvoimat, jos ryhtyy asianmukaisiin
varotoimiin. Al4 paasté irti moottorisahasta.

« Ala kurkota liian kauas, dldki koskaan sahaa
olkapaatason ylapuolelta. Tama auttaa estamaéan
tahatonta karkikosketusta ja mahdollistaa paremman
moottorisahan hallinnan odottamattomissa
tilanteissa.

« Kayta ainoastaan valmistajan maarittamia
varaterélevyja ja -ketjuja. Vaarien terélevyjen ja

teraketjujen kaytosta voi seurata teréketjun
katkeaminen ja/tai takapotku.

* Noudata valmistajan ohjeita terdketjun
viilaukseen ja kunnossapitoon. Syvyyden sdadén
korkeuden laskeminen voi lisata takapotkua.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET TALLESSA.

Yleiset turvaohjeet

A

* Tama laite on vaarallinen tykalu, jos sita kaytetaan
huolimattomasti tai vaarin. Tadma laite voi aiheuttaa
kayttajalle tai sivullisille vakavia vahinkoja tai
kuoleman. On erittain tarkeaa, etta luet ja ymmarrat
taman kayttéohjeen sisallon.

+  Al4 tee laitteeseen muutoksia, joita valmistaja ei ole
hyvaksynyt. Ald koskaan kayta laitetta, johon joku
toinen on tehnyt muutoksia. Kayté aina alkuperaisia
lisévarusteita. Muut kuin valmistajan hyvéksymat
muutokset laitteeseen voivat aiheuttaa vakavia
vahinkoja tai kuoleman kayttajalle tai sivullisille.

* Teraketjudljyhuurujen ja sahanpurun pitkaaikainen
hengittdminen voi aiheuttaa terveysongelmia.

* Kone muodostaa kaytén aikana séhkémagneettisen
kentan. Kentta saattaa joissakin olosuhteissa hairita
aktiivisten tai passiivisten laaketieteellisten
implanttien toimintaa. Jotta vakavilta vahingoilta tai
kuolemalta valtytaan, l1aékinnallisia implantteja
kayttévien henkildiden kannattaa neuvotella 1aakérin
ja laékinnallisen implantin valmistajan kanssa ennen
tdman laitteen kayttamista.

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttéamista.

Turvallisuusohjeet kdyttoa varten

A

» Tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut tiedot eivat korvaa
kayttdjan omaa ammattitaitoa ja kokemusta. Jos et
tunne oloasi turvalliseksi jossakin tilanteessa,
pysayta laite. Ota yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen tai
patevaan moottorisahan kayttajaan. Ala tee mitdan
sellaista, mihin et katso taitosi riittavan!

* Huoltoliike tai Husqvarna auttaa, jos sinulla on
kysyttavaa laitteen kaytdstd. Osaamme neuvoa
sinua kayttdamaan laitetta tehokkaasti ja turvallisesti.
Osallistu mahdollisuuksien mukaan moottorisahan
kayttékoulutukseen. Jalleenmyyjasi, metséopistot tai
kirjastot voivat antaa tietoja saatavilla olevista
koulutusmateriaaleista ja kursseista.

* Sinun on ymmarrettdva ennen tdman laitteen
kayttéa, mita takapotku tarkoittaa ja miten se
voidaan valttda. Katso ohjeet kohdista Mikd
takapotku on? sivulla 154 ja Yleisid kysymyksid
takapotkusta sivulla 154.

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttamista.
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Ala koskaan kayté viallista laitetta, akkua tai
akkulaturia.

Ala koske likkuvaan teréketjuun. Se saattaa
aiheuttaa vakavia vahinkoja tai kuoleman.

Ala kayta laitetta, jos olet vasynyt, nauttinut alkoholia
tai kaytat nakokykyyn, vireyteen, harkintakykyyn tai
kehon hallintaan mahdollisesti vaikuttavia laakkeit4.
Ala kayta laitetta epasuotuisissa sadoloissa, kuten
tihedssa sumussa, rankkasateessa, kovassa
tuulessa tai pakkasessa. Huonossa saassa
tydskenteleminen voi vasyttaa ja lisata riskitekijoita,
sillé se voi esimerkiksi tehdé alustasta liukkaan tai
vaikuttaa puun kaatosuuntaan.

Ala kaynnista laitetta, jos teralevy, terdketju ja kaikki
suojukset eivat ole oikein paikoillaan. Muussa
tapauksessa vetopyora saattaa irrota ja aiheuttaa
vakavia vahinkoja. Katso ohjeet kohdasta Laitteen
kdynnistdminen sivulla 153.

olet puussa. Ala kayt laitetta, jos et seiso tukevalla
alustalla.

Jos olet huolimaton, takapotkun vaara kasvaa. Jos
teralevyn takapotkusektori osuu vahingossa oksaan,
puuhun tai muihin esineisiin, tdma saattaa aiheuttaa
takapotkun.

Katso ymparillesi. Varmista, ettd muut ihmiset tai
eldimet eivat padse osumaan laitteeseen tai
vaarantamaan laitteen hallintaa.

Ala pitele laitetta yhdelld kadell. Laitetta ei voi
hallita turvallisesti yhdella kadella.

Ala kayta laitetta hartialinjaa korkeammalla, alika
yritd sahata terdlevyn karjella.

Ala anna lasten kayttaa laitetta tai tulla sen lahelle.
Laite on helppo kdynnistaa, joten valvomatta jatetyt
lapset saattavat pystya kdynnistamaan sen. Tama
voi johtaa vakaviin vahinkoihin.

Irrota akku, jos et pysty valvomaan laitetta tai joudut
jattdmaan sen lyhyeksikin aikaa.

Laitteen hallinta edellyttda, etta seisot tukevassa
asennossa. Ala kayta laitetta, jos seisot tikkailla tai

Ala kayta laitetta tilanteessa, jossa et voi saada apua
onnettomuuden sattuessa.

Pysayta laite ja kytke ketjujarru ennen laitteen
siirtdmista. Pitele laitetta siten, etta teralevy ja
teréketju osoittavat taaksepain. Suojaa teralevy
kuljetussuojuksella ennen laitteen kuljettamista tai
siirtdmista.

Kun asetat laitteen maahan, kytke ketjujarru ja pida
laitetta jatkuvasti silmalld. Sammuta laite ja irrota
akku ennen kuin jatét laitteen valvomatta vaikka
lyhyeksikin ajaksi.

Puulastut saattavat juuttua vetojarjestelmaan. Talléin
teraketju voi juuttua kiinni. Sammuta laite ja irrota
akku aina ennen puhdistusta.

Varmista, etta paaset likkumaan turvallisesti laitteen
lahettyvilla. Tarkista ympéaristén ja maaston kunto
juurakoiden, kivien, oksien ja ojien kaltaisten
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esteiden varalta. Ole varovainen, kun tydskentelet
kaltevilla pinnoilla.

« Tarinataso lisaantyy, jos kaytat sahaukseen vaaraa
tai virheellisesti teroitettua teralaitetta. Lehtipuiden
kaltaisten kovien puulajien sahaus aiheuttaa
enemman tarinda kuin havupuiden kaltaisten
pehmeiden puulajien sahaus.

,,1 \)\/

« Liiallinen altistuminen tarinalle saattaa aiheuttaa
verisuoni- tai hermovaurioita verenkiertohairidista
karsiville. Kaanny ladkarin puoleen, jos havaitset
oireita, jotka voivat liittya liialliseen tarindille
altistumiseen. Esimerkkeja tallaisista oireista ovat
puutumiset, tunnottomuus, kutinat, pistelyt, kipu,
voimattomuus tai heikkous, ihon varin tai pinnan
muutokset. Naité oireita esiintyy tavallisesti
sormissa, kasissa tai ranteissa etenkin kylmalla
saalla.

« Valta tilanteita, joihin et katso taitojesi riittdvan.

« Téassa kayttdohjeessa ei pystyta milldan kuvaamaan
kaikkia mahdollisia tilanteita, joita laitteen kaytdssa
saattaa tulla vastaan. Ole aina varovainen ja kayta
tervettd jarkea.

Henkilokohtainen suojavarustus

A VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttamista.

« Suurin osa moottorisahaa kaytettdessa sattuvista
onnettomuuksista tapahtuu teraketjun osuessa

kayttajaan. Kayta hyvaksyttya henkildkohtaista
suojavarustusta kayton aikana. Henkilokohtaiset
suojavarusteet eivat kokonaan estd vammoja, mutta
ne lieventavat niitd onnettomuustilanteessa. Pyyda
huoltoliikettasi suosittelemaan kaytettavia varusteita.

+ Vaatteiden on oltava vartalonmyétéiset, mutta ne
eivat saa rajoittaa liikkumista. Tarkista sdannollisesti
henkildkohtaisten suojavarusteiden kunto.

» Kayta hyvaksyttya suojakyparaa.

« Kayta hyvaksyttyja kuulonsuojaimia. Pitkaaikainen
altistuminen melulle saattaa aiheuttaa pysyvia
kuulovaurioita.

+ Kayta suojalaseja tai kasvovisiirid, jotta sinkoavien
kappaleiden aiheuttama tapaturmien vaara olisi
pienempi. Laite voi saada puulastujen ja pienten
puunpalojen kaltaiset kappaleet sinkoutumaan
ymparistdon suurella voimalla. Ne voivat aiheuttaa
vakavia vahinkoja, etenkin silmille.

+ Kayta viiltosuojattuja kasineita.

» Kayta viiltosuojattuja housuja.

« Kayta viiltosuojattuja, teraksisella varvassuojalla ja
luistamattomalla pohjalla varustettuja saappaita.

» Pida ensiapupakkausta aina mukanasi.

» Kipindintivaara. Pida palosammutusvalineet ja lapio
lahistolla metséapalojen ehkaisemista varten.

Tuotteen turvalaitteet

A VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttéamista.

+ Ala kayta konetta, jos jokin sen turvalaitteista on
rikki.

» Tarkasta turvalaitteet sdanndllisesti. Katso Laitteen
turvalaitteiden huolto ja tarkistukset sivulla 161.

» Jos turvalaitteissa on vikoja, ota yhteyttd Husqvarna-
huoltoliikkeeseen.

Néappaimisto

Varoitusvalo vilkkuu, jos ketjujarru on kytkettyna tai laite
on vaarassa ylikuormittua. Ylikuormitussuoja pysayttaa
laitteen hetkellisesti ja estaa sen kayton, kunnes
lampétila palautuu ennalleen. Jos valo palaa jatkuvasti,
kaanny huoltoliikkeen puoleen.

|

Automaattinen pysaytys

Laitteessa on automaattinen pysaytystoiminto, joka
pysayttaa laitteen, jos sita ei kaytetd minuuttiin.
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Takapotkusuojuksella varustettu ketjujarru

Laitteessa on ketjujarru, joka pysayttaa ketjujarrun
takapotkun sattuessa. Ketjujarru véhentaa
onnettomuusriskia, mutta vain sind kayttajana voit estéa
ne.

VAROITUS: Al3 tyéskentele tilanteissa,
joihin liittyy takapotkuvaara. Ole varovainen
laitetta kayttdesséasi ja varmista, ettd
teralevyn takapotkusektori ei osu mihinkaéan.

ot

Ketjujarru (A) kytketaan joko kasin (vasemmalla kadella)
tai automaattisella pysaytystoiminnolla. Kytke ketjujarru
siitdmalla takapotkusuojusta (B) eteenpain. Tama liike
kaynnistaa jousikuormitteisen mekanismin, joka
pysayttaa vetopyoran.

Ketjujarrun kytkeytymistapa riippuu takapotkun
voimakkuudesta. Se riippuu my®ds siitd, missa
asennossa laite on takapotkusektorin osuessa johonkin.
Jos takapotku on huomattavan voimakas
takapotkusektorin ollessa mahdollisimman kaukana
kayttajasta, automaattinen pysaytystoiminto kytkee
ketjujarrun. Jos takapotku on heikko tai takapotkusektori

on lahempana kayttajaa, ketjujarru kytketaan kasin
(vasemmalla kadelld).

Kéyta ketjujarrua seisontajarruna, kun kéynnistat laitetta
tai siirrat sita lyhyitéd matkoja. Tall6in teraketju ei paase
osumaan kayttajaan tai sivullisiin.

Vapauta ketjujarru vetamalla takapotkusuojusta
taaksepain.

Takapotku voi olla salamannopea ja erittdin voimakas.
Useimmat takapotkut ovat heikkoja, eivatka ne aina
kytke ketjujarrua. Jos laitteen kaytén yhteydessa
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aiheutuu takapotku, pida kunnolla kahvoista kiinni dlaka
paasta irti.

Takapotkusuojaus vahentéa teréketjuun osumisen
vaaraa, jos katesi kirpoaa etukahvalta.

Kaatoasennossa ketjujarrua ei voi kytkea kasin. Tassa
asennossa ketjujarru kytketédan ainoastaan
automaattisella pysaytystoiminnolla.

Kayttoliipaisimen varmistin

Kayttdliipaisimen varmistin estaa tahattoman
kayttdliipaisimen kayton. Jos tartut kahvaan ja painat
kayttoliipaisimen varmistinta (A), kayttoliipaisin (B)
vapautuu. Kun ote kahvasta irrotetaan, seka
kayttéliipaisin etté varmistin palautuvat alkuperéaiseen
asentoonsa.

Ketjusieppo

Jos terdketju katkeaa tai irtoaa, se jaa ketjusieppoon.
Naiden riskia ehkaistédan pitamalla kireys oikeana. Voit
vahentaa vaaraa myds huolehtimalla terélevyn ja
teraketjun asianmukaisesta huollosta. Katso ohjeet
kohdista Asentaminen sivulla 151 ja Huolto sivulla 161.

Rystyssuojus

Rystyssuojus suojaa kattasi, jos teraketju katkeaa tai
irtoaa. Se estda myods sen, etté oksat ja risut eivat paase
héiritsemaan kahvasta kiinni pitdmista laitetta
kaytettédessa.

7

Akkuturvallisuus

A

« Kayta vain laitteellesi suositeltuja BLi -akkuja.
Akkujen ohjelmisto on suojattu.

+ Kayta ladattavia BLi -akkuja vain kyseisten
Husqvarna-tuotteiden virtaldhteena. Tapaturmien
vélttamiseksi akkua ei saa kayttda muiden laitteiden
virtalahteena.

+  Séahkodiskun vaara. Ali koske akun napoihin
avaimella, ruuvilla tai muilla metalliesineilla. Tama
voi aiheuttaa akun oikosulun.

+  Ala kayta akkuja, joita ei voi ladata.

+ Al aseta esineita akun ilmarakoihin.

» Pida akku suojassa suoralta auringonvalolta,
kuumuudelta ja avotulelta. Akku voi aiheuttaa palo-
jaltai sydpymisvammoja.

+ Suojaa akku sateelta ja kosteilta olosuhteilta.

+ Ala altista akkua mikroaalloille ja korkealle paineelle.

+  Ala yrita purkaa tai rikkoa akkua.

+ Al3 anna akkuhapon joutua kosketuksiin ihon
kanssa. Akkuhappo vahingoittaa ihoa ja aiheuttaa

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttamista.
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korroosiota ja palovammoja. Jos akkuhappoa joutuu
silmiisi, 818 hankaa silmia vaan huuhtele niita vedella
ainakin 15 minuuttia. Jos akkuhappoa joutuu iholle,
puhdista iho runsaalla vedelld ja saippualla.
Hakeudu laakariin.

Kayta akkua —10-40 °C:n lampétilassa.

Ala pese akkua tai akkulaturia vedelld. Katso Akun ja
akkukotelon tarkistus sivulla 162.

Ala kayta viallista tai vaurioitunutta akkua.

Sailyta akkuja varastossa kaukana metalliesineista
kuten nauloista, ruuveista ja koruista.

Pida akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Akkulaturin turvallisuus

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttamista.

Séahkoiskun tai oikosulun vaara, jos turvaohjeita ei
noudateta.

Kéyta hyvaksyttyd maadoitettua pistorasiaa, jossa ei
ole vaurioita.

Ala kayta muita kuin akun mukana toimitettua
akkulaturia. Kayta vain Husqvarna QC -latureita
Husqvarna BLi -vara-akkujen lataamiseen.

Ala yrita purkaa akkulaturia.

Ala kayta viallista tai vaurioitunutta akkulaturia.

Ala nosta akkulaturia virtajohdosta. Irrota akkulaturi
pistorasiasta vetamallé pistoke ulos. Ala veda
virtajohdosta.

Pida kaikki kaapelit ja jatkojohdot poissa veden, 6ljyn
ja teravien reunojen ulottuvilta. Pida huolta, ettei
kaapeli jaa ovien, aitojen tai muiden vastaavien
esineiden valiin.

Ala kayta akkulaturia herkasti syttyvien materiaalien
tai sy6pymisté aiheuttavien materiaalien lahella.
Varmista, etta akkulaturia ei ole peitetty. Jos
havaitset savua tai tulta, irrota akkulaturin pistoke
pistorasiasta.

Lataa akku vain sisatiloissa poissa auringonvalosta
ja paikassa, jossa on hyva ilmanvaihto. Ala lataa
akkua ulkona. Ala lataa akkua mérissé olosuhteissa.
Kayta akkulaturia vain lampétilan ollessa 5...40 °C
(41...104 °F). Kayta laturia kuivassa ja polyttomassa
ymparistdssa, jossa on hyva ilmanvaihto.

Ala aseta esineita akkulaturin jaahdytysaukkoihin.
Ala liita akkulaturin liittimia metalliesineisiin, silla
tdma voi aiheuttaa akkulaturin oikosulun.

Kéayta hyvaksyttyja ja ehjia pistorasioita.

Turvaohjeet huoltoa varten

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen laitteen huoltamista.

Irrota akku ennen laitteen huoltoa, muita tarkistuksia
tai kokoamista.

Kayttajan on huolehdittava ainoastaan téssa
kayttdohjekirjassa kuvatuista korjaus- ja
huoltotoimista. Anna huoltoliikkeen tehda suuremmat
korjaus- ja huoltotoimet.

Ala pese akkua tai akkulaturia vedelld. Vahvat
pesuaineet voivat vaurioittaa muovia.

Laitteen huoltamatta jattdminen lyhentaa sen
kayttoikaa ja lisda onnettomuusriskia.

Laitteen huolto- ja korjaustydt, erityisesti laitteen
turvalaitteille tehtavat tyot, vaativat erityiskoulutusta.
Jos kaikkia kayttdohjekirjassa lueteltuja tarkastuksia
ei huollon jalkeen voida suorittaa hyvaksytysti, vie
laite huoltoliikkeeseen. Siella laitteesi huolletaan ja
korjataan ammattimaisesti.

Kayta vain alkuperaisia varaosia.

Teralaitteiden turvaohjeet

A

VAROITUS: Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet
ennen koneen kayttamista.

Kéayta ainoastaan suositeltuja terdlevyn ja teraketjun
yhdistelmia ja viilausvarusteita. Katso ohjeet
kohdasta Tekniset tiedot sivulla 170.

Kayta suojakasineitd, kun kaytat tai huollat
teraketjua. My6s liikkumaton teraketju voi aiheuttaa
vahinkoja.

Huolehdi leikkuuhammastuksen oikeasta
teroituksesta. Noudata ohjeita ja kayté suositeltua
viilanohjainta. Vaurioitunut tai vaarin teroitettu
teréketju lisda onnettomuusvaaraa.

.{

Pida syvyyden saatd oikeana. Noudata ohjeita ja
kayta suositeltua syvyyden saatdasetusta. Liian
suuri syvyyden saatdasetus liséa takapotkun vaaraa.

T

Varmista, etta teraketju on oikein kiristetty. Jos
teréketju ei ole kirealla teralevyéa vasten, teraketju voi
irrota. Teraketjun vaara kireys lisaa teralevyn,
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teraketjun ja ketjun vetopydran kulumista. Katso
Teréketjun kiristdminen sivulla 165.

kunnolla, terélevyn, teraketjun ja ketjun vetopydran
kulumisvaara kasvaa.

* Huolla terdlaitteet sdanndllisesti ja voitele ne
asianmukaisesti. Jos teraketjua ei ole voideltu

=

Asentaminen

Johdanto

VAROITUS: Lue ja siséista turvallisuutta

A

kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen asentamista.

Teralevyn ja terdketjun asennus

VAROITUS: Irrota aina akku ennen
asentamista tai laitteen huoltamista.

A

1. Vapauta ketjujarru.

terasuoja kuljetusta varten (A).

2. Avaa nuppia ja irrota vetopydran suoja (ketjujarru) ja

3.

Aseta terdlevy terdlevyn pulttien paalle. Ohjaa
teralevy aivan takimmaiseen asentoon. Nosta
teraketju ketjupyoran paalle ja aseta se teralevyn
ohjausuraan. Aloita terélevyn ylareunasta.

Varmista, ettd hammaslenkkien terdsarmat ovat
eteenpain teralevyn ylapuolella.

Asenna vetopydran suoja ja ohjaa ketjun kireyden
saatimen tappi terélevyn loveen.

Varmista, etta teraketjun vetolenkit asettuvat oikein
ketjupyoraan.

Tarkista, etta teraketju on asetettu oikein teralevyn
ohjausuraan.

Kirista teraketju. Katso ohjeet kohdasta Terdketjiun
kiristdminen sivulla 165.

Kuorituen asennus

Kaanny kuorituen asennuksessa huoltoliikkeesi puoleen.

Toiminta

Johdanto

VAROITUS: Lue ja siséista turvallisuutta
kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen kayttoa.

A

Laitteen toiminnan tarkistaminen

1.
2.
3.

Tarkista, etta ketjujarru toimii oikein ja on ehja.
Tarkista, etta takimmainen rystyssuojus on ehja.
Tarkista, etta kayttoliipaisimen varmistin toimii oikein

ja on ehja.

Tarkista, etta nappaimisté toimii oikein.

805 - 002 -

151




5. Varmista, ettd kahvoissa ei ole 6ljya.

6. Tarkista, etté kaikki osat on kiinnitetty oikein ja etta
ne ovat ehjat ja paikallaan.

7. Tarkista, etté ketjusieppo on kiinnitetty oikein.

8. Tarkista ketjun kireys.

9. Lataa akku ja varmista, ettd se on kiinnitetty
laitteeseen oikein.

10. Varmista, etta teraketju pysahtyy kayttdliipaisimen
vapauttamisen yhteydessa.

Teraketjuodljy

Kaikissa Husqvarna-moottorisahamalleissa on
automaattinen teréketjunvoitelu. Osaan malleista on
saatavana myos 6ljynvirtauksen saato.

Ketjudljyn valinnassa on mietittdva seuraavia asioita:

VAROITUS: Al4 kayta jatedljya! Jatedljy on

vaarallista kayttajalle ja ymparistolle. Lisaksi
jatedljy vaurioittaa 6ljypumppua, terélevya ja
teraketjua.

VAROITUS: Teralaitteen puutteellinen
voitelu saattaa aiheuttaa teraketjun
katkeamisen. Tama voi aiheuttaa kayttajalle
vakavia vahinkoja tai kuoleman.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos kéaytat kasvipohjaista
ketjudljya, puhdista teralevyn ja teraketjun
ohjausurat ennen pitkaaikaissailytysta.
Muussa tapauksessa teraketju saattaa
hapettua, jolloin teraketju jaykistyy ja
teralevyn karkipyora tukkeutuu.

> B B

Akkulaturin kytkeminen

1. Kytke akkulaturi tyyppikilven mukaiseen
verkkovirtaan ja taajuuteen.

2. Aseta pistoke maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

Huomautus: Akku ei lataudu, jos sen lampétila on yli
50 °C /122 °F. Jos lampétila on yli 50 °C / 122 °F,
akkulaturi jaghdyttaa akkua.

Akun lataaminen

Huomautus: Lataa akku, jos sitd kaytetdan
ensimmaisen kerran. Uuden akun varaus on vain 30 %.

1. Kytke akku akkulaturiin.

+ Oljysailiossa oleva 6ljy riittaa noin kolmeen akun
latauskertaan. Tama patee ainoastaan oikeaa
ketjudljya kaytettaessa. Jos ketjudljy on liian ohutta,
se ei riité niin pitkaan.

*  Ketjudljyn on kiinnityttdva kunnolla teraketjuun ja
sailytettdva juoksevuutensa niin kesdkuumalla kuin
talvipakkasellakin.

+ Kayta ilman lampétilaan sopivaa 6ljytyyppia (oikea
viskositeetti). Jos 1ampétila on alle 0 °C (32 °F), osa
Oljyistd muuttuu liian paksuksi. Tama voi aiheuttaa
Oljypumpun ylikuormittumisen ja pumpun osien
vaurioitumisen.

« Kayta suositeltua teravarustusta. Liian pitka teralevy
kuluttaa enemman ketjudljya.

* Kysy lisaa 6ljyn valinnasta omalta huoltoliikkeeltasi.

2. Varmista, etté laturin vihreé latausvalo syttyy. Se
kertoo, ettd akku on oikein kiinni akkulaturissa.

Y

0
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3. Kun akun kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat, akku on
ladattu tayteen.

OO | o

4. Irrota akkulaturi pistorasiasta vetdamalla pistoketta.
Ala veda kaapelista.

5. Irrota akku akkulaturista.

Huomautus: Katso lisatietoja akun ja akkulaturin
kayttoohjeista.

Laitteen kdaynnistaminen
1. Tarkista kayttdliipaisin ja sen varmistin. Katso
Kaéyttdliipalisimen varmistimen tarkistus sivulla 162.

2. Kytke ketjujarru tydntamalla takapotkusuojusta
eteenpain.

5. Paina kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainiketta ja pida se
painettuna, kunnes vihread merkkivalo syttyy.

SavE-toiminnon kayttaminen

Tassa laitteessa on virransaastotoiminto, SavE. SavE-
toiminto hidastaa ketjun nopeutta ja takaa pisimman
mahdollisen kayttdajan yhdella akun latauksella.

Huomautus: SavE-toiminto ei vdhenna laitteen
leikkuutehoa.

Paina nappaimistdn SavE-painiketta.
2. Varmista, etta vihrea merkkivalo syttyy.

3. Sammuta toiminto painamalla SavE-painiketta
uudelleen. Vihred merkkivalo sammuu.

Laitteen pysayttaminen

1. Paina ja pida nappaimistén kaynnistys-/
pysaytyspainiketta painettuna, kunnes vihrea
merkkivalo sammuu.

\lle/

2. Veda akku ulos ja irrota se akun pidikkeesta
painamalla akun vapautuspainikkeita.

4. Paina akun alaosaa, kunnes kuulet naksahduksen.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos et saa akkua
helposti akun pidikkeeseen, sité ei ole
kiinnitetty kunnolla akun pidikkeeseen.

A

VAROITUS: Irrota akku, kun et kayta laitetta
tai née sitéd kunnolla. Nain estetéan laitteen

tahaton kaynnistéaminen.
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Mika takapotku on?

VAROITUS: Jos terdketjun pyoriessa sattuu
takapotku, se saattaa aiheuttaa kayttajalle
vakavia vahinkoja tai kuoleman. Kayttajan
on ehdottomasti ymmarrettava takapotkun
syyt, jotta han osaa estaa niité oikeaa
tydtekniikkaa kayttamalla. Jos olet
valmistautunut, takapotkun vaara véhenee.

A

Takapotku aiheutuu, kun takapotkusektori koskettaa
johonkin teraketjun pyodriessa. Takapotku voi olla
salamannopea ja hyvin voimakas, jolloin laite, teralevy ja
teraketju paiskautuvat kayttajaa vasten.

Takapotku suuntautuu aina teralevyn teratason
suuntaan. Yleensa laite, teralevy ja teréketju
paiskautuvat kayttajaa vasten, mutta ne voivat
lennahtaa myds toiseen suuntaan. Liikkeen suunta
riippuu siitd, miten laitetta kaytetdan takapotkun
sattuessa.

Takapotku voi tapahtua vain silloin, kun teralevyn
takapotkusektori osuu johonkin. Ald anna
takapotkusektorin osua mihinkaéan.

Mité pienempi teralevyn karkisade, sita vahaisempi
takapotkun vaara.

Teraketju koostuu useista lenkeista, joiden rakenne voi
olla joko vakio tai takapotkuja ehkaiseva. Voit vahentaa
takapotkun vaikutuksia kayttdmalla asianmukaisia
teralaitteita, jotka ehkaisevat takapotkuja.

VAROITUS: Mikaan teraketju ei téysin
ehkaise takapotkun aiheuttamia
vaaratilanteita.

A

Yleisia kysymyksia takapotkusta

« Voinko kytkea ketjujarrun aina kasin takapotkun
yhteydessa?

Ei. Takapotkusuojuksen tydntaminen eteenpain
edellyttda jonkin verran voimaa. Jos et kayta
riittdvasti voimaa, ketjujarru ei kytkeydy. Sinun on
myos pidettava laitteesta kiinni kaksin kasin
tydskentelyn aikana. Jos takapotku tapahtuu,
ketjujarru ei valttdmatta pysayta terdketjua ennen
kuin se osuu sinuun. Joissakin asennoissa et edes
pysty koskemaan takapotkusuojukseen ketjujarrun
kytkemista varten. Yksi tallainen asento on
kaatoasento.

« Kytkeeko automaattinen pysaytystoiminto aina
ketjujarrun takapotkun yhteydessa?

Ei. Ketjujarrun on ensinnakin toimittava oikein. Katso
ketjujarrun tarkistusta koskevat ohjeet kohdasta
Laitteen turvalaitteiden huolfo ja tarkistukset sivulla
161. Suosittelemme taman tarkistuksen tekemista
aina ennen laitteen kayttéa. Takapotkun on lisaksi
oltava riittdvan voimakas, jotta se kytkee ketjujarrun.
Jos ketjujarru on liian herkka, se voi kytkeytya
rajussa kaytossa.

* Suojaako ketjujarru aina takapotkun
aiheuttamilta vahingoilta?

Ei. Jotta ketjujarru suojaisi, sen on toimittava oikein.
Ketjujarrun on lisaksi oltava kytkettyna takapotkun
sattuessa, jotta se pysayttda teraketjun. Jos olet
terélevyn lahelld, ketjujarru ei valttamatta ehdi
pysayttamaan teraketjua ennen kuin se osuu sinuun.

VAROITUS: Ainoastaan oma toimintasi ja
oikeat tydskentelytekniikat voivat estaa
takapotkuja.

A

Katkontatekniikan kayttaminen

VAROITUS: Kayta tayttd tehoa sahaukseen
ja laske nopeus joutokayntiin jokaisen
sahauksen jalkeen.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos moottori kay liian
pitkdan taydella teholla iiman kuormitusta,
moottori saattaa vahingoittua. Nain voi
kayda esimerkiksi jos moottori kay liian
pitkdan ilman teraketjun sahauksen
yhteydessé tuottamaa vastusta.

A
A
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Voit kayttaa laitetta puun sahaamiseen kahdessa eri
asennossa.

* Vetavalla ketjulla sahaaminen tarkoittaa sité, kun
sahaat terélevyn alaosalla. Teréaketju vetda puun lapi
sahattaessa. Tassé asennossa pystyt paremmin
hallitsemaan laitetta ja takapotkusektorin paikkaa.

« Tydntavalla ketjulla sahaaminen tarkoittaa sitd, kun
sahaat terdlevyn ylaosalla. Teraketju tyontaa laitetta
kayttajan suuntaan.

VAROITUS: Ole varovainen tyontavalla
ketjulla sahatessasi. Jos teraketju juuttuu
puunrunkoon, laite saattaa tyontya sinua
vasten. Téma on estettava, silla muuten
teralevyn takapotkusektori osuu puuhun.
Tama puolestaan aiheuttaa takapotkun.

1. Aseta puunrunko sahapukille tai juoksuttimelle.

VAROITUS: Al4 yrita sahata pinottuja
puunrunkoja. Tdma liséa takapotkun
vaaraa ja saattaa johtaa vakaviin
vahinkoihin tai kuolemaan.

A

Sahaa puunrungot yksi kerrallaan.

3. Siirra katkaistut kappaleet pois, jotta tydalue pysyy
turvallisena.

Puunrungon sahaaminen maassa

A

VAROITUS: Takapotkun vaara kasvaa,
jos jatkat kappaleiden sahaamista
sahausalueella. Vaarana on myds
tasapainon menettaminen tydskentelyn
aikana.

VAROITUS: Noudata alla annettuja ohjeita,
jotta teréketju ei padse osumaan maahan tai
mihink&an esineeseen.

Huomautus: Puunrunkojen sahaaminen maassa
vahentaa teraketjun juuttumisen tai kappaleen
hajoamisen vaaraa.
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1. Sahaa puunrunko poikki vetavalla ketjulla. Ala anna
teraketjun koskettaa maata sahauksen paatteeksi.
Kéyta laitetta tdydella teholla mutta varaudu &killisiin
vahinkoihin.

1. Sahaa puunrunkoa vetavalla ketjulla noin 1/3
puunrungon lépimitasta.

2. Sahaa jaljelle jaanytta osaa tyontavalla ketjulla,
kunnes sahaukset kohtaavat.

2. Jotta vahingoilta valtytaan, sahaa noin 2/3
puunrungon lépimitasta ja lopeta. K&&nna puunrunko
ympéri ja sahaa toiselta puolelta, kunnes runko
katkeaa.

Puunrungon sahaaminen toisen paan
ollessa tuettuna

VAROITUS: Noudata alla annettuja ohjeita,
jotta puunrunko ei katkea ennen kuin
sahaus on tehty.

A

VAROITUS: Jos teraketju juuttuu
puunrunkoon, sammuta moottori! Al3 yrita
nykaista laitetta irti. Laitteen akillinen
irtoaminen saattaa aiheuttaa vahinkoja.
Avaa sahausuraa vaantoraudalla ja irrota
kone.

Karsintatekniikan kdyttaminen

Huomautus: Jos aiot kayttéda karsintatekniikkaa
paksujen oksien sahaamiseen, toimi samoin kuin
sahaustekniikkaa kaytettdessa.

1. Jata puun suuremmat alaoksat paikoilleen tukemaan
maahan asetettua puuta.

2. Sahaa oksat yksi kerrallaan.
3. Sahaa jannittyneet oksat alhaalta yl6spain.

1. Sahaa puunrunkoa tydntavalla ketjulla noin 1/3
puunrungon lépimitasta.

2. Sahaa puunrunkoa vetavalla ketjulla, kunnes
sahaukset kohtaavat.

Puunrungon sahaaminen molempien
paiden ollessa tuettuina

VAROITUS: Noudata alla annettuja ohjeita,
jotta teréketju ei paase juuttumaan
puunrunkoon.

A
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4. Katko oksat tarvittaessa osissa.

VAROITUS: Ole varovainen pienia oksia
katkoessasi alaka sahaa pensaita tai
monia pikkuoksia samalla kertaa. Pienet
ja kevyet oksat saattavat juuttua
teraketjuun ja sinkoutua sinua pain.
Talloin et valttamatta pysty pitdmaan
laitetta hallinnassasi, mika taas voi
aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

5. Seiso rungon vasemmalla puolella. Ole
mahdollisimman 1ahell laitetta, jotta voit hallita sita
mahdollisimman hyvin. Anna laitteen painon levata
puunrunkoa vasten, jos mahdollista.

Turvallisen valimatkan sailyttaminen

1. Varmista, etta sivulliset pysyvat turvallisen
valimatkan eli vahintdan 2,5 puun mitan paassa.

2. Varmista viela ennen kaatoa ja sen aikana, etta talla
vaaravyohykkeella ei ole ketaan.

VAROITUS: Useimmat
takapotkuonnettomuudet sattuvat
karsinnan yhteydessa. Al koske
puunrunkoon, oksiin tai esineisiin
terélevyn karjella tai takapotkusektorilla.
Ole varovainen jannittyneité oksia
sahatessasi. Ne voivat sinkoutua sinua
pain ja aiheuttaa vakavia vahinkoja.

A

6. Pida puunrunko itsesi ja laitteen valissa, kun liikut
rungon ymparilla.

Puunkaatotekniikan kayttaminen

VAROITUS: Puun kaataminen edellyttaa
aikaisempaa kokemusta. Kokemattomat
kayttajat eivat saa kaataa puita.

A

Kaatosuunnan laskeminen

1. Selvita, mihin suuntaan puun tulee kaatua.
Tavoitteena on kaataa puu sellaiseen paikkaan,
jossa pystyt helposti karsimaan puun ja sahaamaan
sen osiin. On ehdottoman tarkeas, etta seisot
tukevassa asennossa ja pystyt likkumaan
turvallisesti.

A

2. Selvita puun luonnollinen kaatosuunta. Huomioi
esimerkiksi puun kallistuminen tai taipuminen, tuulen
suunta, oksien sijainti ja lumen paino.

VAROITUS: Jos puun kaataminen sen
luonnolliseen kaatosuuntaan on
vaarallista tai mahdotonta, kaada puu
toiseen suuntaan.

3. Tarkista, onko puun ymparilla muiden puiden,
voimalinjojen, teiden ja/tai talojen kaltaisia esteita.

4. Tarkista, onko rungossa vaurioita tai lahoja kohtia.

VAROITUS: Rungon lahot kohdat
saattavat aiheuttaa puun kaatumisen jo
ennen sahaamisen paattymista.

A

5. Varmista, ettd puussa ei ole vahingoittuneita tai
kuolleita oksia, jotka saattavat katketa ja osua
sinuun kaatamisen aikana.
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6. Ala anna puun kaatua toista pystyssa olevaa puuta
pain. Juuttuneen puun irrottaminen on erittain
vaarallista, ja siihen liittyy suuri onnettomuusvaara.
Katso Juuttuneen puun irrottaminen sivulla 160.

VAROITUS: Nosta kuulosuojaimet pois
korvilta heti sahauksen jalkeen kriittisen
kaatovaiheen aikana, jotta kuulet danet
ja varoitukset.

Alaoksien karsinta ja peraantymistie

Katkaise kaikki oksat hartialinjan korkeudelta ja sen
alapuolelta.

1. Sahaa vetavalla terdketjulla ylhaalta alaspain.
Varmista, etta puu on laitteen ja kehosi valissa.

Puun kaataminen

Puun kaatamiseen kaytetdan kolmea sahausta. Naita
ovat kaatolovet, joihin kuuluu ylasahaus ja alasahaus,
seka kaatosahaus. Kun nama sahaukset tehdaan oikein,
voit maarittdd puun kaatosuunnan erittéin tasmallisesti.

VAROITUS: Al3 koskaan kaada puita,
joiden halkaisija on kayttamasi laitteen
teralevyn pituutta suurempi. Taté varten
vaaditaan erityiskoulutus! Tassa
tapauksessa on huomattavasti suurempi

vaara, etta teralevyn takapotkusektori osuu
puuhun.

Kaatolovien sahaaminen

1. Sahaa kaatolovet. Sahaa kaatolovet niin, etta niiden
syvyys on 1/4 puun halkaisijasta. Y1a- ja
alasahauksen valisen kulman on oltava 45°.

a) Tee ensin yldsahaus. Kohdista laitteessa oleva
kaatosuuntamerkki (A) puun kaatosuuntaan (B).
Pysy laitteen takana siten, ettd puu on oikealla
puolella. Sahaa vetavalla ketjulla.

b) Tee alasahaus. Varmista, ettéd alasahauksen
paatepiste on kohdakkain yldsahauksen
paatepisteen kanssa.

2. Raivaa puun ympaérilla tydskentelyalueella oleva
aluskasvillisuus pois. Poista tydskentelyalueelta
kaikki irti sahattu materiaali.

3. Tarkista, onko alueella kivien, oksien ja kuoppien
kaltaisia esteita. Sinulla on oltava esteeton
peraantymistie, kun puu alkaa kaatua.
Peraantymistie on tehtéva noin 135 astetta
takaviistoon puun suunniteltuun kaatosuuntaan
nahden.

1. Vaara-alue
2. Peraantymistie
3. Kaatosuunta
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2. Varmista, etta kaatolovilinja on tasmélleen
vaakatasossa ja juuri oikeassa kulmassa (90°)
kaatosuuntaan nahden. Kaatolovilinja kulkee kahden
kaatoloven yhtyméakohdan poikki.

Kaatosahauksen tekeminen

Huomautus: Kaatosahaus tehdaan puun vastakkaiselle
puolelle kaatolovista katsottuna.

1. Tee kaatosahaus noin 3-5 cm (1,5-2 tuumaa)
kaatolovien pohjatason ylapuolelle. Sahaus on
tehtéva ehdottomasti vaakasuoraan.

2. Jos kaytat kuoritukea, aseta se pitopuun taakse.

3. Sahaa vetavalla ketjulla tdydella teholla ja ohjaa
teraketju/teralevy hitaasti puuhun. Varmista, etta puu
ei kaadu vaaraan suuntaan.

4. Kun sahaus on riittdvan syva, tydnna sahaukseen
kiila tai kaatorauta.

5. Paéata kaatosahaus samansuuntaisesti
kaatolovilinjaan nahden. Varmista, etté niiden valiin
jaa vahintaan 1/10 puunrungon halkaisijasta.
Lapisahaamatonta rungon osaa kutsutaan
pitopuuksi. Pitopuu maéarittda puun kaatosuunnan.

—

s
- 5

-~ )

=

VAROITUS: Et pysty vaikuttamaan
kaatosuuntaan, jos pitopuuta ei ole tai
jos se on liian ohut. Nain kday myoés
silloin, jos et ole tehnyt kaatolovia ja
kaatosahausta oikein.

6. Talldin puu kaatuu omalla painollaan tai kiilan tai
kaatoraudan avulla.

Huomautus: Valitse terélevy, joka on puunrungon
lapimittaa pidempi. Silloin sinun on helpompi tehda
kaatosahaus ja kaatolovet yhdella sahauksella. Tarkista
laitteelle suositellut terélevyn pituudet kohdasta
Lisévarusteet sivulla 171.
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Juuttuneen puun irrottaminen

VAROITUS: Juuttuneen puun irrottaminen
on erittdin vaarallista, ja siihen liittyy suuri

onnettomuusvaara. Pysy poissa vaara-

alueelta alaka yritd kaataa juuttunutta puuta.

Pysy sellaisessa paikassa, ettd puu tai oksa ei
paase osumaan sinuun jannityksen vapautuessa.

. Sahaa niin syvalle ja tee niin monta sahausviiltoa,

ettd jannitys vapautuu. Sahaa katkaisupisteen
kohdalta tai l1ahelta sitad. Katkaise puu tai oksa
katkaisupisteesta.

Turvallisin tapa on kayttéda yhtéa seuraavista vinsseista:

« Traktoriin asennettu

VAROITUS: Al koskaan sahaa
jannityksessa olevaa puuta tai oksaa

+ Siirrettava

VAROITUS: Ole varovainen
jannityksessa olevaa puuta sahatessasi.
Puu saattaa liikahtaa &killisesti ennen tai
jalkeen sen sahaamista. Voit saada
vakavia vahinkoja, jos olet vaarassa
paikassa tai olet sahannut vaarin.

A kokonaan poikki.

. Jos sinun on sahattava puu/oksa poikki, tee kaksi tai

kolme 5 cm:n (2 tuuman) syvyista sahausviiltoa
2,5 cm:n (tuuman) paahan toisistaan.

Jannityksessa olevien puiden ja oksien
sahaus

Selvita, kumpi puun tai oksan puoli on jannityksessa.

2. Selvita, missa katkaisupiste on.

¥

. Jatka sahaamista syvemmalle puuhun, kunnes puu/

oksa vaantyy ja jannitys vapautuu.

3. Selvitd, miké on turvallisin keino vapauttaa jannitys.

Huomautus: Joissakin tilanteissa ainoa turvallinen
keino on kayttaa vinssia laitteen sijaan.

Kun jannitys on vapautunut, saha puu/oksa poikki
vaantyman vastakkaiselta puolelta.
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Huolto

Johdanto

VAROITUS: Lue ja siséista turvallisuutta
kasitteleva luku ennen laitteen huoltamista.

A

Laitteen turvalaitteiden huolto ja
tarkistukset

Takapotkusuojuksen tarkistaminen

Tarkista takapotkusuojus ja automaattinen
pysaytystoiminto sdanndllisesti.

1. Tarkista, ettd takapotkusuojus on ehja eika siina ole
halkeamien kaltaisia vikoja.

2. Varmista, etta takapotkusuojus paasee vapaasti
likkumaan ja etta se on kiinnitetty tukevasti
laitteeseen.

3. Pida moottori sammutettuna ja nosta laite kannon
paalle tai muulle tukevalle alustalle.

4. Pida takakahvasta kiinni ja paasta irti etukahvasta.
Anna laitteen pudota kannolle.

5. Varmista, etta ketjujarru kytkeytyy terdlevyn osuessa
kantoon.

Jarrun tarkistaminen

1. Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle ja kdynnista se. Katso
Laitteen kdynnistaminen sivulla 153.

A

2. Kierra sormet ja peukalot kahvojen ymparille ja pida
laitteesta kunnolla kiinni.

VAROITUS: Varmista, etté teréketju ei
paase osumaan maahan tai mihinkaan
esineeseen.

3. Kayta laitetta taydella teholla ja kdanna sitten vasen
ranteesi takapotkusuojusta vasten, jotta ketjujarru
kytkeytyy. Teraketjun on pysahdyttava valittdmasti.

A VAROITUS: Al4 paasté irti etukahvastal
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Kayttoliipaisimen varmistimen tarkistus

1. Tarkista, ettd kayttoliipaisin ja sen varmistin liikkuvat
vapaasti ja ettd niiden palautusjousijarjestelmat
toimivat.

2. Paina kayttéliipaisimen varmistinta ja tarkista, etta se
palautuu l1dhtéasentoonsa vapauttamisen jalkeen.

3. Tarkista, etté kayttdliipaisin on lukittu
joutokayntiasentoon, kun kayttoliipaisimen varmistin
vapautetaan.

Kéynnista laite ja anna sen kayda taydella teholla.

5. Vapauta kayttdliipaisin ja tarkista, etta teraketju
pyséahtyy ja pysyy likkumattomana. Jos teraketju
pyorii kayttoliipaisimen ollessa
joutokdyntiasennossa, ota yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen.

Ketjusiepon tarkistus

1. Varmista, etta ketjusieppo on ehja.

2. Varmista, etta ketjusieppo on tukevasti kiinni laitteen
rungossa.

Nappaimiston tarkistaminen

1. Kaynnista laite. Katso Laitteen kdynnistaminen
sivulla 153

2. Paina kaynnistys-/pysaytyspainiketta uudelleen.

3. Varmista, etté laite pysahtyy, kun pidat painiketta
painettuna. Vihred merkkivalo sammuu.

e/

Akun ja akkukotelon tarkistus

1. Puhdista akku ja akkukotelo pehmealla harjalla.

2. Varmista, etta kaikki jadhdytysaukot ja akkuliittimet
ovat puhtaat.

3. Tarkista, etta akku ei ole vaurioitunut eika siina ole
halkeamien kaltaisia vikoja.

Akkulaturin tarkistus

1. Varmista, ettd akkulaturi ja virtajohto eivat ole
vahingoittuneet. Tarkista, ettd osissa ei ole
halkeamia ja muita vikoja.

Jadhdytysjarjestelméan puhdistus
Laitteessa on jaahdytysjarjestelma, joka pitaa
kayttélampétilan mahdollisimman alhaisena.

Jaahdytysjarjestelmaan kuuluvat laitteen vasemmalla
puolella oleva ilmanottoaukko sek& moottorin tuuletin.
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1. Puhdista jadhdytysjarjestelma harjalla viikoittain tai
tarvittaessa useammin.

2. Varmista, ettei jadhdytysjarjestelma ole likainen tai
tukossa.

HUOMAUTUS: Saha voi ylikuumentua
likaisen tai tukkeutuneen
jaahdytysjarjestelman takia. Tama
vaurioittaa mantaa ja sylinteria.

A

Teraketjun teroittaminen

Terélevya ja teraketjua koskevat tiedot

Vaihda kulunut tai vahingoittunut teralevy tai teraketju
suositeltuun terdlevyn ja teraketjun yhdistelmaan.
Suositukset antaa Husqvarna. Tama on valttamatoénta
laitteen turvatoimintojen sailyttdmiseksi. Kohdassa
Lisévarusteet sivulla 171 on lueteltu varaosiksi
suosittelemamme teralevy- ja teraketjuyhdistelmat.

« Terélevyn pituus, tuumaa/cm. Teralevyn tiedot
I6ytyvat yleensa teralevyn takapaasta.

C =

« Karkipyéran hampaiden lukuméara (T).

Vetolenkkien lukumaara (kpl). Teralevyn tyyppi
maaraa vetolenkkien lukumaaran.

Teralevyn ohjausuran leveys, tuumaa/mm.
Teralevyn ohjausuran leveyden on oltava sama kuin
ketjun vetolenkkien leveys.

Teraketjun oljyreiké ja ketjunkiristystapin reika.
Ohjausuran on oltava kohdakkain laitteen kanssa.

—
A

« Teraketjun jako, tuumaa. Terélevyn karkipydran
hammastuksen ja vetopyoran etéisyyden on

vastattava teréketjun vetolenkkien valisté etaisyytta.

Vetolenkin leveys, mm/tuumaa.

— | -—

Yleista tietoa leikkainten teroituksesta

Ala kayta tylsaa teraketjua. Jos terdketju on tyls3,
tydnna teralevya voimakkaammin puun lapi. Jos
teraketju on erittain tylsd, sahauksessa syntyy vain
sahanpurua eika puulastuja.

Terava teraketju pureutuu kunnolla puuhun, ja
sahatessa syntyy pitkia ja paksuja puulastuja.

Leikkuuhammas (A) ja syvyydensaatdhammas (B)
muodostavat teraketjun leikkaavan osan eli terén.
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Naiden valinen korkeusero maarittdad sahaussyvyyden

A

=

(syvyysasetuksen).
® |

Ota seuraavat asiat huomioon leikkainta teroittaessasi:

* Viilauskulma.

=

* Leikkuukulma.

O/ O

« Viilan asento.

« Pyoroéviilan halkaisija.

ad

Teraketjua ei ole helppo teroittaa oikein ilman oikeita
apuvalineitad. Kaytd Husqvarna-viilaohjainta. Nain pystyt
varmistamaan parhaan mahdollisen sahaustehon ja
takapotkun vaara pysyy vahaisena.

VAROITUS: Takapotkun voima kasvaa
merkittavasti, jos teroitusohjeita ei

noudateta.

Huomautus: Katso listietoja teréketjun teroittamisesta
kohdasta Lisévarusteet sivulla 171.

Leikkainten teroittaminen

1. Kayta pyordviilaa ja vilanohjainta leikkuuhampaiden
teroitukseen.

Huomautus: Katso kohdasta Lisdvarusteet sivulla
171, mité viilaa ja ohjainta Husqvarna suosittelee
kayttamallesi teraketjulle.

2. Aseta viilanohjain asianmukaisesti leikkaimen paalle.
Katso tarkemmat ohjeet viilanohjaimen mukana
toimitetuista ohjeita.

3. Liikuta viilaa leikkuuhampaiden sisépuolelta
ulkopuolelle. Kevenna otetta paluuvedon ajaksi.

4. Viilaa kaikki leikkuuhampaat yhdelta puolelta.

5. K&anna laite toisin péin ja viilaa hampaat toiselta
puolelta.

6. Varmista, etta kaikki leikkuuhampaat ovat
samanpituisia.

Yleista tietoa syvyysasetuksen
muokkaamisesta

Syvyysasetus (C) laskee leikkuuhammasta (A)
teroitettaessa. Jotta sahausteho sailyy parhaana
mahdollisena, viilaa sdatbhammasta (B) niin, etta
suositeltu syvyysasetus saavutetaan. Katso ohjeet
teréketjun oikean syvyysasetuksen saavuttamiseen
kohdasta Lisévarusteet sivulla 171.

A
/1 B

— ||

A VAROITUS: Liian suuri syvyysasetus liséa
teraketjun takapotkualttiutta!
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Syvyysasetuksen muokkaaminen

Katso ohjeet kohdasta Leikkainten teroittaminen sivulla
764 ennen syvyyden s&atda tai leikkaimien teroittamista.
Suosittelemme, ettd syvyysasetus saddetaan joka
kolmannella teréketjun teroituskerralla.

Suosittelemme, etta kaytat sdatamisessa
viilausohjaintamme, jotta séatéhampaan mitta ja kulma
saadaan oikeiksi.

1. Kayta syvyysasetuksen muokkaamiseen lattaviilaa ja
syvyydensaatdtyokalua. Kayta saatamiseen
ainoastaan Husqvarna-syvyydensaatétydkalua, jotta
saatéhampaan mitta ja kulma saadaan oikein.

2. Aseta syvyydensaatotyokalu terdketjun paalle.

Huomautus: Lue tarkemmat kayttéohjeet
syvyyssaatotyokalun pakkauksesta.

2. Loysaa vetopyoran suojusta kadntamalla nuppia
vastapaivaan.

3. Saada teraketjun kireyttd kaantamalla ketjukireyden
saatépyoraa. Teraketjun on oltava kirealla teralevya
vasten.

3. Viilaa lattaviilalla sadtéhampaan paalté se osa, joka
tydntyy syvyydensaatétyokalun yli.

Teraketjun kiristaminen

VAROITUS: Vaarin kiristetty teraketju
saattaa irrota teralevysta ja aiheuttaa
vakavan vahingon tai kuoleman.

A

Mitd enemman kaytat teraketjua, sita pitemmaksi se
venyy. Terdketjua on saadettéava saanndllisin valiajoin.

Tarkista ketjun kireys aina kun lisaat teraketjudljya.

Huomautus: Uusi teréketju vaatii siséénajon, jonka
aikana teréketjun kireys on tarkistettava useammin.

1. K&anna nuppia ulospéin, kunnes se avautuu.

Huomautus: Lisaa ketjun kireytta kdantamalla
saatépyoraa alas (+) tai vahenna sita kdantamalla
pyoraa ylés (-). Teraketjun kiristys on oikea, kun sita
pystyy kdantamaan helposti kdsin mutta se on silti
tiukasti teralevya vasten.

4. Kirista teralevyn nuppia kdantamalla nuppia
mydtapaivaan.

Teraketjuvoitelun tarkistaminen

Tarkista teraketjuvoitelu joka kolmannella akun
latauskerralla.

1. Kaynnista laite ja anna sen kayda 3/4 teholla. Pida
terélevya vaalean pinnan ylapuolella noin
20 senttimetrin paassa.
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2. Jos teraketju on oikein voideltu, pinnalla nakyy
selked 6ljyvana noin minuutin kuluessa.

3. Jos teraketjua ei ole voideltu oikein, tee seuraavat
tarkistukset.

a) Tarkista terdlevyn dljykanava ja varmista, etta se

ei ole tukkeutunut. Puhdista tarvittaessa.

b) Tarkista terélevyn sivulla oleva ohjausura ja
varmista, ettd se on puhdas. Puhdista
tarvittaessa.

c) Tarkasta, etta terdlevyn karkipyora paasee
vapaasti py6érimaan ja etta karkipyoran

voitelureika ei ole tukkeutunut. Puhdista ja voitele

tarvittaessa.

Ketjun vetopyoran huoltaminen

Vetojarjestelmasséa on ketjupyora.

Huolla ketjun vetopydra seuraavasti:

1.

Tarkista ketjupy®ran kuluneisuus saanndllisesti.
Vaihda ketjun vetopydra, jos se on liian kulunut.

Vetopydra on vaihdettava aina teréketjun vaihdon
yhteydessa.

Teravarustuksen tarkistaminen

1.

Tarkista, etta niiteissa tai lenkeissa ei ole halkeamia
ja etta niitteja ei ole irti. Vaihda tarvittaessa.

. Varmista, etté teraketju taipuu helposti. Jos teraketju

on jaykka, vaihda se.

. Vertaa teraketjua uuteen teréketjuun ja tarkista,

ovatko niitit ja lenkit kuluneet.

. Vaihda teraketju, kun leikkuuhampaan pisin osa on

alle 4 mm:n (0,16 in) pituinen. Vaihda myds
teraketju, jos leikkaimissa on halkeamia.

4. Jos teraketjuvoitelu ei toimi ndiden vaiheiden

suorittamisen jalkeen, ota yhteytta huoltoliikkeeseen.
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Teralevyn tarkistaminen

1.

Varmista, etté dljykanava ei ole tukossa. Puhdista

tarvittaessa.
\
i =

o ©

Tarkista, onko teralevyn reunoilla jaystetta. Poista
jaysteet viilalla.

Tarkista terélevyn ohjausura kulumien varalta.
Vaihda teralevy tarvittaessa.

X

Tarkista, onko teralevyn karki karkea tai pahasti
kulunut.

6. Tarkasta, etta teralevyn karkipydra paasee
pyo6rimaan vapaasti ja ettéd karkipyoran voitelureika
ei ole tukossa. Puhdista ja voitele tarvittaessa.

7. Kaanna teralevy paivittain toisinpain, jotta sen
kayttoika pitenee.

Huoltokaavio

A VAROITUS: Irrota akku, ennen kuin alat
tehda huoltotoimia.

Alla on luettelo laitteelle tehtavista huoltotoimista. Katso
lisdohjeita osiosta Huolto sivulla 161.

Huolto Ainaen- | yiioit- | Kuukau-
hen tain sittain
kayttoa

Puhdista laitteen ulko-osat. X

Varmista, ettéa kayttliipaisin ja sen varmistin toimivat asianmukaisesti turvalli- X

suutta ajatellen.

Puhdista ketjujarru ja tarkista, etta se toimii turvallisesti. Varmista, etta ketjusiep- %

po ei ole vaurioitunut. Vaihda tarvittaessa.
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Huolto Ainaen- | viioit- | Kuukau-
nen tain sittain
kayttoa
K&anna teralevya, jotta se kuluu tasaisemmin. Varmista, etta teralevyn voitelur- X
eika ei ole tukossa. Puhdista ketjun ohjausura.
Varmista, etta leikkaimessa ja leikkaimen suojuksessa ei ole halkeamia tai muita
vaurioita. Vaihda leikkain tai leikkaimen suojus, jos niissa on halkeamia tai jos X
niihin on kohdistunut iskuja.
Varmista, etta teralevy ja teraketju saavat tarpeeksi 6ljya. X
Tarkista teréketju. Tarkista, etta teraketjussa ei ole halkeamia ja etta se ei ole X
jaykka tai epatavallisen kulunut. Vaihda tarvittaessa.
Teroita teraketju. Tarkista sen kiristys ja kunto. Tarkista vetopy6ra kulumien var- X
alta ja vaihda tarvittaessa.
Puhdista laitteen ilmanottoaukko.
Varmista, etta kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit on kiristetty.
Tarkista, ettd nappaimistd toimii oikein ja ettéd se on ehja.
Viilaa jaysteet pois teralevyn sivuilta. X
Tarkista akun ja laitteen valiset kytkennat. Tarkista akun ja akkulaturin valinen X
kytkenta.
Tyhjenna ja puhdista 6ljysailio.
Puhalla tuote ja akun jadhdytysaukot varovasti puhtaiksi paineilmalla.
Vianmaaritys
Vianmaarityskaavio
Taulukko
Mahdolliset vikakoodit laitteen nappaimistolla.
LED-néaytto Mahdolliset viat Mahdolliset toimenpiteet
Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Ketjujarru kytketty. Veda takapotkusuojusta taakse va-
pauttaaksesi ketjujarrun.
Lampétilavaihtelu. Anna laitteen jaédhtya.

Ylikuormitus. Teralaite on juuttunut. | Teralaite on juuttunut. Vapauta tera-
laite.

Kayttoliipaisinta ja aktivointipainiketta | Vapauta kayttoliipaisin, jolloin laite

painetaan samaan aikaan. aktivoituu.
Vihrea LED vilkkuu. Matala akun jannite. Lataa akku.
Varoitusvalo palaa. Huolto. Ota yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen.
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Taulukko

Akun ja/tai akkulaturin vianmaaritys latauksen aikana.

LED-nédytto

Mahdolliset viat

Mahdolliset toimenpiteet

Merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Akku on tyhjentynyt.

Lataa akku.

Lampatilavaihtelu.

Kayta akkua —10-40 °C:n (14—
104 °F) lampdtilassa.

Ylijannite.

Tarkista, etta verkkojannite vastaa
laitteeseen kiinnitetyssa arvokilvessa
ilmoitettua jannitetta.

Irrota akku akkulaturista.

Varoitusvalo palaa.

Akkukennoston vali liian suuri (1 V).

Ota yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen.

Taulukko

LED-néyttd

Mahdolliset viat

Mahdolliset toimenpiteet

Merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Lampétilavaihtelu.

Kayta akkua 5-40 °C:n (41-104 °F)

Varoitusvalo palaa.

lampétilassa.

Ota yhteys huoltoliikkeeseen.

Kuljettaminen, sailyttaminen ja havittaminen

Kuljetus ja sailytys

Mukana tulleet litiumioniakut ovat vaarallisten
aineiden lainsdddannén maaraysten mukaisia.
Pakkausta ja merkintdja koskevia erityismaarayksia
on noudatettava, myos kolmansien osapuolten tai
huolitsijoiden jarjestdamassa tavarakuljetuksessa.
Keskustele erityiskoulutuksen saaneen vaarallisten
aineiden asiantuntijan kanssa ennen tuotteen
lahettamista. Noudata kaikkia kansallisia
maarayksia.

Teippaa paljaat liittimet asettaessasi akun pakettiin.
Aseta akku pakettiin tiukasti niin, ettei se paase
likkumaan.

Irrota akku varastoinnin tai kuljetuksen ajaksi.
Aseta akku ja akkulaturi paikkaan, johon kosteus tai
pakkanen eivat paase.

Al3 séilyta akkua paikassa, jossa on staattista
sahkoa. Al4 sailyta akkua metallilaatikossa.

Sailyta akkua varastossa, jossa lampétila on

5...25 °C (41...77 °F) ja jossa se ei ole suorassa
auringonvalossa.

Sailyta akkulaturia varastossa, jossa lampdtila on
5...45°C (41...113 °F) ja jossa se ei ole suorassa
auringonvalossa.

Lataa akku ennen pitkdaikaista sailytysta niin, etta
sen varaustaso on 30-50 %.

Sailyta akkua kuivassa ja suljetussa tilassa.

Pida akku erilladn akkulaturista varastoinnin aikana.
Al anna lasten tai asiaankuulumattomien
henkildiden koskea laitteeseen. Sailyta laitetta
lukollisessa tilassa.

Puhdista laite ja tee taysi huolto ennen pitkaaikaista
sailytysta.

Kéayta kuljetussuojusta kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin
aikana vaurioiden ja vammojen valttdmiseksi.
Kiinnita laite hyvin kuljetuksen ajaksi.

Akun, akkulaturin ja laitteen
havittaminen

Alla oleva symboli kertoo, ettd tuotetta ei saa havittaa
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Vie se asianmukaiseen
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sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kerdyspisteeseen. Tama
auttaa estdmaan seka ymparisto- ettd henkildvahinkoja.

akkauksessa.
Saat lisatietoja paikallisviranomaisilta, jatehuollolta tai P

Huomautus: Symboli on joko tuotteessa tai sen

jalleenmyyjaltasi.

80
[ |
Tekniset tiedot
Tekniset tiedot
120

Sarja CS100EU

Moottori

Tyyppi | BLDC (harjaton) 36 V

Ominaisuudet

Virransaastotila

|savE

Voitelujérjestelma

Oljypumpun tyyppi Automaattinen
Oljyséilién tilavuus, litraa 0,20
Paino

Moottorisaha ilman akkua, terélevya, teréketjua ja ketjudljysailion ollessa tyhja, kg 2,95
Melupéaistot 13

Aanentehotaso, mitattu dB(A) 98
Aanentehotaso, taattu Ly dB(A) 101
Aanitasot 4

Ekvivalentti 8dnenpainetaso kayttdjan korvan tasalla, dB(A) 88
Tarinatasot '° 3,8
Terdketjul/terédlevy

Suositeltavat teralevypituudet, tuumaa/cm 12/30
Tehokas leikkuupituus, tuumaa/cm 10/26
Vetopy6ran tyyppi’/hampaiden lkm Spur/6
Ketjunopeus enintdan / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)

13 Melupééastd ymparistédn dénentehona (Lya) EY-direktiivin 2000/14/EY mukaisesti mitattuna.
14 Standardin 1ISO 22868 mukainen ekvivalentti 4anenpainetaso lasketaan eri &anenpainetasojen aikapainottei-
sena energiasummana eri kayttéolosuhteissa. Tyypillinen ekvivalentin &anenpainetason tilastollinen hajonta

on 2,5 dB (A):n vakiopoikkeama.

15 |Imoitettu tarin4taso koskee kahvaa, jonka lukemat ovat korkeimmat. Tarinatason tyypillinen tilastollinen ha-

jontaon 1,5 m/s.
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Lisavarusteet

Teralevyn ja terdketjun yhdistelmat

Husqvarna 120i-mallille suositellaan seuraavia
terdlaitteita:

Terélevy Teréketju
Pituus, tuumaa | Terdketjun jako, | Saatohammas, | Karkipyoran Tyyppi Pituus, vetolen-
tuumaa mm hampaiden kit (lkm)
maks. lkm
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 45
Viilaustarvikkeet ja viilauskulmat Jos et tieda laitteessasi olevaa teréketjumallia, pyyda

neuvoa huoltoliikkeesta.
Husqvarna-viilanohjaimen kayttdminen varmistaa oikeat

villauskulmat. Suosittelemme kayttdmaan teréketjun
teroittamisessa aina Husqgvarna-viilanohjainta.
Osanumerot on annettu alla olevassa taulukossa.

g
) 0/ \ :
11/64 tuu- 0,025 tuu-
38 maa / 75° 30° 0° maa / 5056981-03 | 5795588-01
4,5 mm 0,65 mm

Laitteeseen hyvaksytyt akut

Akku BLi20
Tyyppi Litiumioni
Akun kapasiteetti, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Jannite, V 36 36,5
Paino, kg 1,2 1,2

Laitteeseen hyvaksytyt akkulaturit

Akkulaturi QCs8o0
Verkkovirta, V 100-240
Taajuus, Hz 50-60
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Akkulaturi QC80
Teho, W 100
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EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, puh:
+46-36-146500, vakuuttaa taten, ettd johdoton
akkutoiminen moottorisaha Husqvarna 120i (Platform
CS100EU) alkaen vuoden 2016 sarjanumeroista (vuosi
on ilmoitettu arvokilvessé ennen sarjanumeroa) on
valmistettu noudattaen seuraavia NEUVOSTON
DIREKTIIVEJA:

« 17. toukokuuta 2006 annettu konedirektiivi
2006/42/EY.

¢ 26. helmikuuta 2014 annettu direktiivi 2014/30/EY
sahkdémagneettisesta yhteensopivuudesta.

« 8. kesdkuuta 2011 annettu direktiivi 2011/65/EU
tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kayton rajoittamisesta.

« 8. toukokuuta 2000 annettu direktiivi 2000/14/EY,
joka koskee melupaastéja ymparistoon.

Seuraavia standardeja on sovellettu: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

limoitettu tarkastuslaitos: TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197, on suorittanut EY-tyyppitarkastuksen
konedirektiivin (2006/42/EY) artiklan 12 kohdan 3b
mukaisesti.

Sertifikaatin numero on: BM 50356394 0001

Toimitettu moottorisaha vastaa EY-tyyppitarkastettua
sahaa.

Katso lisatietoja melupaéastoista osiosta Tekniset tiedot
sivulla 170.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, kehityspaallikkd (Husqvarna AB:n
valtuutettu ja teknisestd dokumentaatiosta vastaava
edustaja)
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Introduction

Description du produit

Husqvarna 120i est un modéle de trongonneuse équipé
d'un moteur a batterie.

Nous travaillons en permanence a I'amélioration de
votre sécurité et de votre efficacité pendant I'utilisation.
Pour davantage d'informations, contactez votre atelier
d'entretien.

Apergu du produit

Utilisation prévue

Ce produit est congu pour scier dans le bois.

Remarque: La Iégislation nationale peut imposer des
limites a I'utilisation du produit.

Protection anti-rebond
Clavier

Bouton SavE

Témoin d'avertissement
Bouton marche/arrét

o> wh =

Blocage de la gachette de puissance

Poignée arriere avec protection de la main droite
Logement de ventilateur

. Réservoir d'huile pour chaine

0. Chargeur de batterie

392N
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11. Cordon d'alimentation

12. Témoin d'avertissement

13. Connecteur

14. Manuel de l'opérateur

15. Fourreau du guide-chaine

16. Carter d'embrayage

17. Manette de tendeur de chaine
18. Bouton

19. Attrape-chaine

20. Patin d'ébranchage

21. Pignon avant

22. Chaine

23. Guide-chaine

24. Poignée avant

25. Gachette de puissance

26. Batterie

27. Boutons de libération de la batterie
28. Etat de la batterie

29. Bouton, état de la batterie

30. Témoin d'avertissement

Symboles concernant le produit

Risque de blessures graves, voire mortelles,
pour I'opérateur ou d'autres personnes
présentes. Soyez prudent et utilisez le
produit correctement.

Lisez attentivement et assimilez le manuel
de l'opérateur avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Portez un casque de protection, des
protege-oreilles et des protections pour les
yeux homologués.

Ce produit est conforme aux directives CE
en vigueur.

Emissions sonores dans I'environnement
conformes aux directives CE en vigueur.
Reportez-vous aux spécifications sur les
émissions figurant dans la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 205 et
sur I'étiquette.

L'opérateur doit utiliser ses deux mains pour
utiliser la trongonneuse.

N'utilisez jamais la trongconneuse en la
tenant d'une seule main.

QO L1700 >

Ne laissez pas le nez du guide-chaine
toucher un objet quel qu'il soit.

Avertissement ! Un rebond peut se produire
lorsque le nez du guide-chaine entre en
contact avec un objet. Ceci projette le guide-
chaine vers I'opérateur. Risque de blessures
graves voire mortelles.

A — . Sens de rotation de la chaine et longueur
o .| maximale du guide-chaine.

4= N> Erein de chaine, serré (droite). Frein de
@ O chaine, desserré (gauche).

w Remplissage d'huile de chaine.

Courant continu.

Ne les exposez pas a la pluie.

Marquage environnemental. Le produit ou
son emballage ne font pas partie des
ordures ménageéres. Déposez-le dans une
station de recyclage pour équipements
électriques et électroniques.

YYYYWWXXXXX La plaque signalétique in-
dique le numéro de série.
yyyy est I'année de pro-
duction, ww est la sem-

aine de production.

Remarque: les autres symboles/autocollants présents
sur le produit concernent des exigences de certification
spécifiques a certains marchés.

Symboles sur la batterie et/ou son
chargeur

Déposez ce produit dans
é‘% une station de recyclage

pour équipements électri-
ques et électroniques.
(Concerne seulement I'Eu-
rope)
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Utilisez et stockez le chargeur de batterie en

' Transformateur a sécurité intégrée.

intérieur uniquement.

[]

Double isolation.

Sécurité

Définitions de sécurité

Les définitions ci-dessous indiquent le niveau de gravité
pour chaque mention d'avertissement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Blessures aux
personnes.

A

A REMARQUE: Dommages au produit.

Remarque: Cette information facilite I'utilisation du
produit.

Consignes générales de sécurité
relatives a I'outil a moteur

AVERTISSEMENT: Lire toutes les
consignes et instructions de sécurité. Le
non-respect des consignes et mises en
garde peut étre a l'origine d'un choc
électrique, d'un incendie et/ou de blessures
graves.

A

Remarque: Conservez toutes ces consignes et
instructions pour toute consultation ultérieure. Le
terme « outil électrique » utilisé dans les avertissements
fait référence a I'outil branché sur secteur (fil) ou a I'outil
alimenté par batterie (sans fil).

Sécurité dans I'espace de travail

* Maintenez un espace de travail propre et bien
éclairé. Les espaces encombrés ou sombres
exposent a des accidents.

+ N'utilisez pas de machines a usiner dans des
atmosphéres explosives, en présence de
liquides, de gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables
par exemple. Les machines a usiner provoquent
des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiére
ou les vapeurs.

+ Tenez les enfants et les spectateurs a distance
lorsque la machine a usiner est en marche. Un

moment d'inattention peut vous faire perdre le
contréle.

Sécurité électrique

* Les fiches des machines a usiner doivent étre
adaptées a la prise. N'apportez jamais de
modifications a la fiche. Ne pas utiliser de fiches
d'adaptation avec des machines mises a la terre.
Des fiches non modifiées et des prises compatibles
réduiront le risque de choc électrique.

- Eviter tout contact physique avec les surfaces
mises a la terre telles que les tuyaux, les
radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfrigérateurs.
Le risque d'électrocution est plus important si le
corps est relié a la terre.

* Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a la pluie
ou a I'humidité. L'infiltration d'eau dans une
machine a usiner augmente le risque d'électrocution.

* Ne pas malmener le cordon. N'utilisez jamais le
cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher la
machine. Maintenez le cordon d'alimentation a
I'écart de la chaleur, de bords tranchants ou de
piéces en mouvement. Les cordons endommagés
ou emmélés augmentent le risque d'électrocution.

* Lorsqu'une machine a usiner est utilisée a
I'extérieur, installer une rallonge adaptée a un
usage extérieur. L'utilisation d'un cordon
d'alimentation pour usage extérieur réduit le risque
d'électrocution.

« Sil'outil électrique doit étre mis sous tension
dans un endroit humide, utilisez une
alimentation protégée par un disjoncteur-
détecteur de fuite a la terre (DDFT). L'utilisation
d'un DDFT réduit le risque d'électrocution.

Sécurité du personnel

* Restez attentif, regardez ce que vous faites et
ayez recours a votre bon sens lorsque vous
utilisez un outil électrique. N'utilisez pas d'outil
électrique si vous étes fatigué ou si vous étes
sous I'emprise de drogues, d'alcool ou de
médicaments. Un moment d'inattention pendant
I'utilisation des machines a usiner peut entrainer des
blessures corporelles graves.

« Utilisez un équipement de protection
personnelle. Travaillez toujours avec des
lunettes de protection. Les équipements de
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protection tels que les masques anti-poussiéres, les
chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, le casque ou
les protége-oreilles utilisés dans les conditions qui
conviennent réduisent les blessures corporelles.
Evitez tout démarrage intempestif. Vérifiez que
I'interrupteur est en position d'arrét avant de
brancher I'outil sur I'alimentation et/ou la
batterie, de le ramasser ou de le transporter. Le
fait de garder le doigt sur l'interrupteur pendant le
transport des outils ou le branchement des machines
alors que l'interrupteur est en position ON exposent
a des accidents.

Retirez toute clé ou clavette de calage avant de
mettre la machine a usiner sous tension. Une clé
ou une clavette reliée a une piece mobile de la
machine a usiner peut entrainer des blessures
corporelles.

Ne vous éloignez pas trop. Restez toujours en
équilibre et sur vos appuis. Cela favorise le
contrdle de la machine a usiner dans les situations
inattendues.

Habillez-vous correctement. Ne portez jamais de
vétements amples ou de bijoux. Eloignez vos
cheveux, vétements et gants des piéces mobiles.
Les vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux
longs peuvent rester coincés dans les piéces
mobiles.

Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour raccorder
des systémes de collecte et d'extraction de la
poussiére, vérifiez qu'ils sont correctement
branchés et utilisés. L'utilisation de systémes de
collecte de poussiére peut réduire les risques
associés a la poussiére.

Les émissions de vibrations durant I'utilisation de
I'appareil peuvent différer de la valeur totale déclarée
en fonction de la maniére dont I'outil est utilisé. En
vue de se protéger, les opérateurs devraient établir
des mesures de sécurité basées sur une estimation
de leur exposition dans les conditions d'utilisation
réelles (en tenant compte de toutes les phases du
cycle opératoire, comme, par exemple, lorsque I'outil
est éteint et lorsqu'il fonctionne en mode ralenti ou
au gaz).

Utilisation et entretien de la machine a
usiner

Ne forcez pas sur la machine a usiner. Utilisez la
machine a usiner qui convient a I'application. La
machine qui convient réalisera mieux son travail et
de fagon plus sdre, a la vitesse pour laquelle elle a
été congue.

N'utilisez pas la machine a usiner si
I'interrupteur ne permet pas la mise sous tension
ou l'arrét. Toute machine a usiner impossible a
commander avec l'interrupteur est dangereuse et
doit étre réparée.

Débrancher la fiche de la prise et/ou du bloc
d'alimentation avant de procéder aux réglages,
de changer les accessoires ou de stocker la
machine. Ces mesures de sécurité préventive

réduisent le risque de mise sous tension accidentelle
de la machine a usiner.

Rangez les machines a usiner hors de la portée
des enfants et ne pas laisser des personnes qui
ne connaissent pas la machine ou ces consignes
utiliser I'appareil. Les machines a usiner sont
dangereuses si elles sont entre les mains
d'utilisateurs non formés.

Entretenez les machines a usiner. Vérifier le
mauvais alignement ou la fixation des piéces
mobiles, I'éventuelle rupture des piéces ou toute
autre condition susceptible d'altérer le
fonctionnement de la machine. Si elle est
endommagée, la machine a usiner doit étre
réparée avant toute réutilisation. De nombreux
accidents sont dus a des machines mal entretenues.
Maintenez les outils tranchants aiguisés et
propres. Des outils tranchants correctement
entretenus avec des bords aiguisés sont moins
susceptibles de se coincer et sont plus faciles a
contréler.

Utiliser la machine a usiner, les accessoires, les
grains, etc. en suivant ces consignes et en
tenant compte des conditions de travail et de la
tache a réaliser. Il est dangereux d'utiliser 'outil
électrique pour tout autre usage que celui prévu.

Utilisation et entretien d'un outil a batterie

Ne rechargez la machine qu'avec le chargeur
indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur convenant a
un type de bloc de batteries particulier peut entrainer
un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé avec un autre bloc.
N'utilisez des outils a moteur qu'avec des blocs
de batteries spécifiquement désignés. L'utilisation
d'une autre batterie peut entrainer un risque de
blessure et d'incendie.

Lorsque la batterie n'est pas utilisée, maintenez-
la a distance d'objets métalliques, tels que des
trombones, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis,
ou autres petits objets en métal risquant de relier
une borne a I'autre. Court-circuiter les bornes de
batterie entraine un risque de brdlures et d'incendie.
En cas d'utilisation abusive, du liquide peut
s'échapper de la batterie ; évitez tout contact. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincez a I'eau. En cas
de contact avec les yeux, consultez un médecin.
Le liquide échappé de la batterie peut causer
irritations et brilures.

Entretien

Confiez I'entretien de votre outil électrique a un
mécanicien qualifié qui utilisera uniquement des
piéces de rechange identiques. Cela permet de
garantir la sécurité de la machine.

Consignes de sécurité concernant la
tronconneuse

Lorsque la trongonneuse est en marche,
maintenez la chaine éloignée de toute partie du
corps. Avant de démarrer la trongonneuse,
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assurez-vous que la chaine n'est en contact avec
aucun objet. Lorsque la trongonneuse est en
marche, il suffit d'un moment d'inattention pour que
la chaine accroche vos vétements ou vous blesse.

* Tenez toujours la trongonneuse des deux mains,
la main droite sur la poignée arriére, la gauche
sur la poignée avant. N'inversez pas cette position,
méme si vous étes gaucher, le risque de blessure
serait plus élevé.

* Ne tenez la trongonneuse que par la surface de
préhension isolée, la chaine pourrait entrer en
contact avec un cable électrique non apparent
ou son propre cordon. Si la chaine entre en
contact avec un cable sous tension, elle risque de
mettre également sous tension les parties
métalliques de la trongonneuse et vous pourriez
recevoir un choc électrique.

* Portez des lunettes de sécurité et des
protecteurs d'oreilles. Il est recommandé de
porter également un équipement de protection
pour la téte, les mains, les jambes et les pieds.
Des vétements de protection appropriés réduisent
les blessures causées par la projection de débris ou
un contact accidentel avec la chaine.

+ N'utilisez pas une trongonneuse si vous étes
dans un arbre. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser ou
de blesser quelqu'un.

* Ayez toujours un bon appui et n'utilisez la
trongonneuse que si vous étes debout sur une
surface plane, fixe et sécurisée. Sur une surface
glissante ou instable telle qu'une échelle, vous
pourriez perdre I'équilibre ou le contréle de la
trongonneuse.

« Lorsque vous sciez une branche en tension,
attention a I'effet de rebond. Lorsque la tension
des fibres du bois est libérée, la branche peut vous
frapper ou dévier la trongconneuse.

* Soyez extrémement prudent lorsque vous
coupez des broussailles ou de jeunes arbres.
Les branches minces peuvent bloquer la chaine,
vous fouetter ou vous déséquilibrer.

+ Portez la trongonneuse en la tenant par la
poignée avant, toujours éteinte et éloignée de
votre corps. Pour transporter ou ranger la
trongonneuse, remettez toujours le fourreau du
guide-chaine. Un maniement approprié de la
trongonneuse réduit le risque de contact accidentel
avec la chaine.

+ Suivez les instructions pour la lubrification, la
tension de la chaine et le changement
d'accessoires. Une chaine mal tendue ou mal
lubrifiée peut freiner et accroitre les risques de
rebond.

* Les poignées doivent toujours étre propres,
séches et sans traces d'huile ni de graisse. La
présence d'huile ou de graisse sur les poignées les
rendrait glissantes et vous pourriez perdre le
contréle de la trongonneuse.

* Ne coupez que du bois. N'utilisez pas la
trongonneuse pour un autre usage. Par

exemple : n'utilisez pas de trongonneuse pour
couper du plastique, un ouvrage de magonnerie,
ni aucun matériau de construction autre que le
bois. L'utilisation d'une trongonneuse pour un usage
non prévu peut entrainer un risque.

* Nous recommandons fortement aux débutants de
commencer par s'entrainer en sciant des bdches sur
un chevalet de sciage ou une traverse.

Causes et prévention des rebonds

Un rebond peut se produire si I'extrémité avant du
guide-chaine touche un objet, ou si le bois bloque la
trongonneuse. Dans certains cas, lorsque I'avant du
guide entre en contact avec un objet, la trongonneuse
rebondit vers l'opérateur. Si la chaine est bloquée sur
I'avant du guide, celui-ci peut rebondir soudainement
vers |'opérateur. L'un ou l'autre de ces accidents peut
vous faire perdre le contréle de la trongonneuse et
provoquer une blessure grave. Ne vous fiez pas
exclusivement aux dispositifs de sécurité de votre
trongonneuse. Lorsque vous utilisez une trongonneuse,
prenez plusieurs mesures pour éviter tout accident ou
blessure. Un rebond est le résultat de conditions
inappropriées, d'une procédure incorrecte ou d'une
mauvaise utilisation de I'outil, et peut étre évité en
prenant les précautions suivantes :

* Tenez fermement la trongonneuse des deux
mains, les pouces sous les poignées, et placez
votre corps et vos bras de maniére a résister a la
force d'un éventuel rebond. La force de rebond
peut étre controlée si vous prenez les bonnes
précautions. Ne lachez pas la trongonneuse.

* Ne coupez jamais au-dessus de la hauteur de
vos épaules. Cela permet de réduire les contacts
accidentels et de mieux contréler la trongonneuse
dans des situations inattendues.

« N'utilisez que les chaines et guide-chaines
spécifiés par le fabricant. Une chaine ou un guide-
chaine inappropriés peuvent se rompre ou
provoquer un rebond.

» Suivez les instructions du fabricant pour
I'aff(itage et I'entretien de la chaine. Réduire la
hauteur de la butée de profondeur peut accroitre le
risque de rebond.

CONSERVEZ LES PRESENTES INSTRUCTIONS.

Instructions générales de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

« Ce produit est un outil dangereux si vous ne faites
pas attention ou si vous I'utilisez de maniére
incorrecte. Ce produit peut causer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles, a I'opérateur ou a d'autres
personnes. Il importe donc de lire attentivement et
de bien assimiler le contenu de ce manuel
d'utilisation.
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« Ne modifiez pas le produit sans approbation du
fabricant. N'utilisez pas un produit qui a été modifié
par un tiers et utilisez toujours des accessoires
d'origine. Les modifications qui ne sont pas
approuvées par le fabricant peuvent causer des
blessures graves, voire mortelles, a l'opérateur ou a
d'autres personnes.

« Une inhalation prolongée de gaz d'huile de chaine et
de sciure peut provoquer des problémes de santé.

« Ce produit génére un champ électromagnétique
durant son fonctionnement. Ce champ peut dans
certaines circonstances perturber le fonctionnement
d'implants médicaux actifs ou passifs. Pour réduire
le risque de blessures graves ou mortelles, nous
recommandons aux personnes portant des implants
médicaux de consulter leur médecin et le fabricant
de leur implant avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

Consignes de sécurité pour le
fonctionnement

temps accroit la fatigue et ajoute des risques,
comme un sol verglacé et un sens de chute
imprévisible.

Ne démarrez pas le produit si le guide-chaine, la
chaine et tous les capots ne sont pas montés
correctement. Sinon, le pignon d'entrainement risque
de se détacher et de provoquer des blessures
graves. Consultez la section Pour démarrer le
proauit a la page 187 pour plus d'instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

Observez bien la zone de travail. Assurez-vous
qu'aucune personne ou aucun animal ne risque
d'affecter ou d'influencer votre maitrise du produit.

* Les informations contenues dans ce manuel
d'utilisation ne remplacent pas I'expérience et le
savoir-faire d'un professionnel. Si vous ne vous
sentez pas en sécurité dans une situation donnée,
arrétez le produit. Demandez conseil a votre atelier
d'entretien ou a un opérateur de trongonneuse
professionnel. L'utilisateur doit éviter d'utiliser la
machine s'il ne se sent pas suffisamment qualifié
pour le travail a effectuer !

« Demandez conseil a votre atelier d'entretien ou
Husqvarna pour toute question relative au
fonctionnement du produit. Nous pouvons vous
donner des conseils sur la maniére d'utiliser votre
produit efficacement et en toute sécurité. Si possible,
participez a une session de formation a I'utilisation
d'une trongonneuse. Votre atelier d'entretien, votre
établissement de formation forestiere et votre
bibliothéque peuvent vous renseigner sur le matériel
de formation et les cours disponibles.

* Vous devez comprendre le phénomene de rebond et
savoir comment I'éviter avant d'utiliser ce produit.
Consultez les sections Qu'est-ce qu'un rebond ? a la
page 188 et Questions fréquentes concernant le
rebond a la page 189 pour plus d'instructions.

« Nutilisez jamais un produit, une batterie ou un
chargeur de batterie défectueux.

« Ne touchez jamais une chaine en rotation. Cela peut
causer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

« Nutilisez pas le produit si vous étes fatigué, avez bu
de I'alcool ou pris des médicaments susceptibles
d'affecter votre vue, votre jugement ou la maitrise de
votre corps.

« N'utilisez pas le produit par mauvais temps :
brouillard épais, pluie diluvienne, vent violent ou
grand froid. Le fait d'utiliser le produit par mauvais

Mettez le produit hors de portée des enfants et ne
laissez pas ces derniers |'utiliser. Dans la mesure ou
le produit est facile a démarrer, il est possible que
des enfants arrivent a le mettre en route lorsque
vous les quittez des yeux. Ceci peut entrainer un
risque de graves blessures.

Retirez la batterie lorsque vous perdez le produit de
vue ou le laissez sans surveillance, quelle que soit la
durée de votre absence.

Vous devez étre bien campé sur vos pieds pour
avoir une maitrise totale du produit. N'utilisez pas ce
produit si vous étes sur une échelle ou dans un
arbre. N'utilisez pas ce produit si vous n'étes pas sur
un sol stable.
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« Sivous ne faites pas attention, le risque de rebond
augmente. Un rebond peut se produire si la zone de
rebond du guide-chaine touche accidentellement
une branche, un arbre ou tout autre objet.

« N'utilisez pas le produit d'une seule main. Il n'est pas
possible de contréler correctement ce produit d'une
seule main.

* N'utilisez pas ce produit au-dessus de votre hauteur
d'épaule et n'essayez pas de couper avec le nez du
guide-chaine.

Une exposition excessive aux vibrations peut
entrainer des troubles circulatoires ou nerveux chez
les personnes sujettes a des troubles
cardiovasculaires. Consultez un médecin en cas de
symptomes liés a une exposition excessive aux
vibrations. De tels symptémes peuvent
étre:engourdissement, perte de sensibilité,
chatouillements, picotements, douleur, faiblesse
musculaire, décoloration ou modification
épidermique. Ces symptdmes apparaissent
généralement dans les doigts, les mains ou les
poignets et augmentent par temps froid.

Evitez toute situation qui vous semble au-dela de
vos capacités.

Il est impossible de mentionner toutes les situations
auxquelles vous pouvez étre confronté pendant
I'utilisation de ce produit. Soyez toujours prudent et
utilisez votre bon sens.

« N'utilisez aucun produit dans une situation ou vous
ne pouvez pas bénéficier d'aide en cas d'accident.

» Arrétez le produit et engagez le frein de chaine
avant de déplacer le produit. Tenez le produit en
orientant le guide-chaine et la chaine vers l'arriére.
Placez un fourreau de protection sur le guide-chaine
avant de transporter le produit ou de le déplacer,
quelle que soit la distance.

* Quand vous posez le produit par terre, engagez le
frein de chaine et veillez a toujours garder le produit
dans votre champ de vision. Arrétez le produit et
retirez la batterie si vous ne devez pas vous en
servir durant une période prolongée.

* Des copeaux de bois risquent de se coincer dans le
systéme d'entrainement. Cela peut provoquer le
blocage de la chaine. Eteignez toujours le produit et
retirez la batterie avant de le nettoyer.

« Assurez-vous de pouvoir vous déplacer en toute
sécurité. Etudiez les conditions et le terrain
environnant pour repérer d'éventuels obstacles, tels
que des racines, des pierres, des branches, des
fossés, etc. Soyez prudent lorsque vous travaillez
sur un terrain en pente.

* Le niveau de vibrations augmente si vous utilisez un
équipement de coupe incorrect ou mal affaté. Le
sciage de bois durs, tels que des feuillus, provoque
davantage de vibrations que celui de bois tendres,
tels que des coniferes.

Equipement de protection individuelle

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

La plupart des accidents surviennent quand la
chaine de la trongonneuse touche l'opérateur.
Utilisez impérativement un équipement de protection
individuel homologué pendant le fonctionnement.
L'équipement de protection individuelle ne protege
pas complétement des blessures, mais il diminue la
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gravité des blessures en cas d'accident. Contactez
votre atelier d'entretien pour obtenir des
recommandations sur I'équipement a utiliser.

« Portez des vétements prés du corps qui n'entravent
toutefois pas vos mouvements. Vérifiez
réguliérement I'état de votre équipement de
protection individuel.

« Utilisez un casque de protection homologué.

« utilisez des protege-oreilles agréés. Une exposition
prolongée au bruit risque de causer des lésions
auditives permanentes.

« Utilisez des lunettes de protection ou une visiére
faciale pour vous protéger d'une éventuelle
projection d'objets. Le produit peut projeter des
objets tels que des copeaux de bois, des petits
morceaux de bois, etc., avec une force importante. Il
peut en résulter des blessures graves, surtout au
niveau des yeux.

« Utilisez des gants de protection anti-chaine.

« Utilisez des pantalons de protection anti-chaine.

« Utilisez des bottes de protection anti-chaine avec
embout acier et semelle antidérapante.

« Prévoyez toujours une trousse de premiers secours.

« Risque d'étincelles. Veillez a toujours disposer de
dispositifs extincteurs et d'une pelle pour prévenir les
feux de forét.

Dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

A

« Nutilisez pas un produit avec des dispositifs de
sécurité défectueux.

« Contrélez les dispositifs de sécurité régulierement.
Reportez-vous a la section Entretien et contréle des
dispositifs de sécurité du produit a la page 195.

« Siles dispositifs de sécurité sont défectueux, parlez-
en a votre atelier d'entretien Husqvarna.

Clavier

L'indicateur d'avertissement clignote si le frein de chaine
est serré ou s'il y a un risque de surcharge. La
protection contre les surcharges arréte temporairement
le produit et vous empéche de I'utiliser tant que la
température n'est pas revenue a la normale. Si le témoin
est allumé et fixe, contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

|

Fonction d'arrét automatique

Le produit est doté d'une fonction d'arrét automatique
qui l'arréte si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une minute.

Frein de chaine avec arceau protecteur

Votre produit est équipé d'un frein de chaine qui arréte
la chaine en cas de rebond. Le frein de chaine réduit le
risque d'accident, mais seul |'utilisateur peut les
prévenir.

AVERTISSEMENT: Evitez les situations
susceptibles de provoquer des rebonds.
Soyez prudent pendant I'utilisation de votre
produit et veillez a ce que la zone de rebond
du guide-chaine n'entre en contact avec
aucun objet.

o

Le frein de chaine (A) est serré manuellement (de la
main gauche) ou automatiquement, par la fonction
d'inertie. Poussez la protection anti-rebond (B) vers
I'avant pour serrer le frein de chaine manuellement. Ce
mouvement active un mécanisme a ressort qui arréte le
pignon d'entrainement.

La maniére dont le frein de chaine est engagé dépend
de la force du rebond. Elle dépend également de la
position du produit lorsque la zone de rebond heurte un
objet. En cas de rebond intense lorsque la zone de
rebond est trés éloignée de vous, le frein de chaine est
engagé par l'inertie relachée. Si le rebond est faible ou
si la zone de rebond est plus proche de vous, vous
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pouvez engager le frein de chaine manuellement de la
main gauche.

produit lorsque vous utilisez le produit, tenez fermement
les poignées et ne lachez pas.

Utilisez le frein de chaine comme un frein de
stationnement lorsque vous démarrez le produit et
lorsque vous le déplacez sur de courtes distances. Cela
réduit le risque que vous ou une personne a proximité
soyez blessé par la chaine.

Tirez la protection anti-rebond vers |'arriere pour
desserrer le frein de chaine.

Un rebond peut étre rapide et trés violent. Toutefois, la
plupart des rebonds sont courts et ne serrent pas
nécessairement le frein de chaine. Si un rebond se

La protection anti-rebond réduit également le risque de
contact avec la chaine si vous lachez la poignée avant.

En position d'abattage, vous ne pouvez pas engager le
frein de chaine manuellement. Dans cette position, le
frein de chaine peut uniquement étre serré par la
fonction d'inertie.

Blocage de la gachette de puissance

Le blocage de la gachette de puissance empéche toute
activation accidentelle de cette derniére. Placez votre
main dans la poignée et appuyez sur le blocage de la
géachette de puissance (A) pour libérer la gachette (B).
Relachez la poignée pour remettre la gachette de
puissance et son blocage en position initiale.
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Capteur de chaine

Le capteur de chaine attrape la chaine si elle casse ou
se desserre. Le maintien d'une bonne tension de chaine
réduit ce risque. Vous pouvez également réduire ce
risque en respectant les conseils d'entretien du guide-
chaine et de la chaine. Consultez les sections Montage
a la page 185 et Entretien a la page 195 pour plus
d'instructions.

Protection de la main droite

La protection anti-rebond protége votre main droite si la
chaine casse ou se desserre. Elle évite également que
vous soyez géné par des branches et des brindilles
lorsque vous utilisez le produit.

7

Consignes de sécurité relatives a
I'utilisation de la batterie

A

< Utilisez uniqguement les batteries BLi que nous
recommandons pour votre produit. Les batteries sont
codées par logiciel.

« Utilisez les batteries BLi rechargeables en tant que
source d'alimentation pour les produits Husqvarna
uniquement. Afin d'éviter toute blessure, n'utilisez
pas la batterie comme source d'alimentation pour
d'autres produits.

* Risque de choc électrique. Ne branchez pas les
bornes de la batterie a des clés, des vis ou tout autre
élément métallique. Cela peut provoquer un court-
circuit de la batterie.

« Nutilisez pas de batteries non rechargeables.

* Ne placez pas d'objets dans les fentes d'aération de
la batterie.

« Protégez la batterie des rayons directs du soleil, de
la chaleur et des flammes nues. La batterie peut

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les instructions qui
suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

provoquer des brllures et/ou des brilures
chimiques.

» Protégez la batterie de la pluie et de I'hnumidité.

+ Protégez la batterie des micro-ondes et des hautes
pressions.

* N'essayez pas de démonter ou de casser la batterie.

* Ne laissez pas I'acide de batterie entrer en contact
avec votre peau. L'acide de batterie provoque des
blessures cutanées, de la corrosion et des bralures.
Si vous recevez de I'acide de batterie dans les yeux,
ne les frottez pas ; rincez-les abondamment a l'eau
pendant au moins 15 minutes. Si de I'acide de
batterie a touché votre peau, nettoyez-la
abondamment a I'eau et au savon. Consultez un
médecin.

» Utilisez la batterie a une température comprise entre
-10 °C (14 °F) et 40 °C (104 °F).

* Ne nettoyez pas la batterie ou le chargeur de
batterie avec de I'eau. Consultez la section Contréle
de la batterie et du compartiment de batterie a la
page 197.

* N'utilisez pas de batterie défectueuse ou
endommagée.

» Conservez les batteries en stock a distance des
objets métalliques, tels que clous, vis ou bijoux.

* Tenez les batteries hors de portée des enfants.

Consignes de sécurité relatives au
chargeur de batterie

A

» Risque de choc électrique ou de court-circuit si les
instructions de sécurité ne sont pas respectées.

» Utilisez une prise d'alimentation secteur mise a la
terre agréée qui n'est pas endommagée.

» N'utilisez pas d'autres chargeurs de batterie que
celui fourni pour votre produit. Utilisez uniquement
des chargeurs QC Husqgvarna lorsque vous chargez
des batteries de rechange BLi Husqvarna.
N'essayez pas de démonter le chargeur de batterie.
N'utilisez pas de chargeur de batterie défectueux ou
endommagé.

Ne soulevez pas le chargeur de batterie par le
cordon d'alimentation. Pour débrancher le chargeur
de batterie d'une prise d'alimentation secteur, tirez
sur la fiche. Ne tirez pas le cordon d'alimentation.

+ Conservez tous les cables et toutes les rallonges
loin de I'eau, de I'huile et des bords tranchants.
Veillez a ce que le cable ne soit pas coincé dans des
portes, des clétures ou tout autre équipement
similaire.

N'utilisez pas le chargeur de batterie a proximité de
matériaux inflammables ou de matériaux pouvant
provoquer la formation de corrosion. Assurez-vous
que le chargeur de batterie n'est pas couvert. En cas

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les instructions qui
suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.
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de dégagement de fumée ou de début d'incendie,
débranchez aussitét la fiche reliée au chargeur de
batterie.

» Rechargez la batterie uniquement en intérieur, dans
un endroit bien aéré et a I'abri de la lumiére. Ne
chargez pas la batterie a I'extérieur. Ne rechargez
pas la batterie dans des conditions humides.

» Utilisez le chargeur de batterie a une température
comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 40 °C (104 °F)
uniquement. Utilisez le chargeur dans un
environnement bien ventilé, sec et exempt de
poussiére.

* Ne placez pas d'objets dans les fentes de
refroidissement du chargeur de batterie.

* Ne raccordez pas les bornes du chargeur de batterie
a des objets métalliques car cela peut court-circuiter
le chargeur de batterie.

» Utilisez des prises murales homologuées et non
endommagées.

Consignes de sécurité pour
I'entretien

Reportez-vous a la section Caractéristiques
techniques a la page 205 pour connaitre les
instructions.

Portez des gants de protection lorsque vous utilisez
ou procédez a la maintenance de la chaine. Une
chaine immobile peut également provoquer des
blessures.

Veillez a ce que les dents de coupe restent
correctement affitées. Respectez les instructions et
utilisez la jauge de profondeur recommandée. Une
chaine endommagée ou mal aff(tée augmente le
risque d'accident.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'effectuer I'entretien du

produit.

Veillez a travailler avec un réglage de jauge de
profondeur correct. Respectez les instructions et
utilisez le réglage de jauge de profondeur
recommandé. Un réglage de jauge de profondeur
trop important augmente le risque de rebond.

* Retirez la batterie avant tout entretien, contréle ou
assemblage du produit.

« L'utilisateur ne doit effectuer que les travaux de
maintenance et d'entretien décrits dans ce manuel
d'utilisation. Adressez-vous a votre revendeur pour
toute opération de maintenance et d'entretien de
plus grande ampleur.

* Ne nettoyez pas la batterie ou le chargeur de
batterie avec de I'eau. L'utilisation de détergents
agressifs peut endommager le plastique.

* Un défaut d'entretien réduit le cycle de vie du produit
et augmente le risque d'accidents.

» Une formation spéciale est nécessaire pour tous les
travaux d'entretien et de réparation, en particulier
pour les dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit. Si tous
les controles spécifiés dans ce manuel d'utilisation
ne sont pas validés aprés I'entretien, consultez votre
revendeur. Nous garantissons la disponibilité d'un
service de réparation et d'entretien professionnel
pour votre produit.

« Utilisez uniquement les pieces de rechange
d'origine.

Consignes de sécurité relatives a
I'équipement de coupe

Vérifiez que la chaine de sciage est bien tendue. Si
la chaine n'est pas bien plaquée contre le guide-
chaine, elle peut dérailler. Une mauvaise tension de
la chaine augmente l'usure du guide-chaine, de la
chaine et du pignon d'entrainement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour serrer la chaine a la page 200.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les instructions
qui suivent avant d'utiliser le produit.

« Utilisez uniquement les combinaisons guide-chaine/
chaine et les équipements d'affGtage recommandés.

Entretenez réguliérement I'équipement de coupe et
veillez a ce qu'il reste correctement lubrifié. Si la
chaine n'est pas correctement lubrifiée, le risque
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d'usure du guide-chaine, de la chaine et du pignon
d'entrainement augmente.

Montage

Introduction

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous de lire et
de comprendre le chapitre dédié a la

sécurité avant de monter I'appareil.

Pour monter le guide-chaine et la
chaine de sciage

Placez le guide-chaine au-dessus du boulon du
guide-chaine. Guidez le guide-chaine dans sa
position la plus en arriére possible. Soulevez la
chaine de sciage au-dessus du pignon
d’entrainement et placez-la dans la rainure du guide-
chaine. Commencez par le bord supérieur du guide-
chaine.

AVERTISSEMENT: Retirez toujours la
batterie avant de monter ou d'entretenir le

produit.

1. Desserrez le frein de chaine.

-,

d'entrainement (frein de chaine) et le fourreau de
transport (A).

2. Desserrez le bouton et retirez le couvercle du pignon

. Assurez-vous que le bord tranchant des dents est

dirigé vers l'avant sur le dessus du guide-chaine.

Montez le couvercle du pignon d'entrainement et
guidez le goujon de tension de la chaine dans
I'ouverture du guide-chaine.

. Assurez-vous que les maillons d’entrainement de la

chaine de sciage s’engagent dans le pignon
d’entrainement.

. Assurez-vous que la chaine s'engage dans la

rainure du guide-chaine.

Serrez la chaine. Consultez la section Pour serrer la
chaine a la page 200 pour plus d'instructions.

Pour monter un patin d'ébranchage

Pour monter un patin d'ébranchage, contactez votre
atelier d'entretien.

Utilisation

Introduction

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous de lire et
de comprendre le chapitre dédié a la

sécurité avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
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Pour effectuer un contréle du
fonctionnement avant d'utiliser le
produit

1. Contrélez le frein de chaine pour vous assurer qu'il

fonctionne correctement et qu'il n'est pas
endommagé.

2. Contrélez la protection arriere de la main droite pour
vous assurer qu'elle n'est pas endommagée.

3. Contrdlez le blocage de la gachette de puissance
pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et
qu'il n'est pas endommagé.

4. Contrélez le clavier pour vérifier qu'il fonctionne
correctement.

5. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'huile sur les poignées.

6. Vérifiez que toutes les pieces sont correctement
fixées et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées ou
manquantes.

7. Contrdlez le capteur de chaine pour vous assurer
qu'il est correctement fixé.

8. Contrblez la tension de la chaine.

9. Chargez la batterie et assurez-vous qu'elle est
correctement fixée au produit.

10. Assurez-vous que la chaine s'arréte lorsque vous
relachez la gachette de puissance.

Huile de chaine

Toutes nos trongonneuses Husqgvarna sont dotées d'un
dispositif de lubrification automatique de la chaine.
Certains modéles ont également un débit réglable.

Pensez aux éléments suivants lorsque vous
sélectionnez une huile de chaine :

.

Le réservoir d'huile suffit pour environ trois charges
de batterie. Ceci s'applique uniquement si vous
utilisez une huile de chaine correcte. Si I'huile de
chaine est trop fluide, elle ne dure pas aussi
longtemps.

L'huile de chaine doit montrer une bonne adhérence
a la chaine tout en conservant ses caractéristiques
d'écoulement pendant la chaleur de I'été et le froid
de I'hiver.

Utilisez une huile adaptée a la température de I'air
(viscosité appropriée). Les températures inférieures
a 0 °C (32 °F) rendent certaines huiles visqueuses.
Ceci peut causer une surcharge de la pompe a huile,
endommageant les pieces de la pompe.

Utilisez les équipements de coupe recommandés.
Un guide-chaine trop long consomme davantage
d'huile de chaine.

Consultez votre atelier d'entretien lorsque vous
sélectionnez une huile de chaine.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas de I'huile
usagée ! L'huile usagée est dangereuse
pour vous et pour I'environnement. L'huile
usagée peut aussi endommager la pompe a
huile, le guide-chaine et la chaine.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Si la lubrification de
I'équipement de coupe n'est pas suffisante,
cela peut entrainer la rupture de la chaine.
Cela peut entrainer des blessures graves,
voire mortelles, a l'opérateur.

A

REMARQUE: Si vous utilisez de I'huile de
chaine a base végétale, nettoyez la rainure
du guide-chaine, ainsi que la chaine avant
de les remiser pour une période prolongée.
Sinon, la chaine risque de s'oxyder et de se
gripper et le pignon d'entrainement du
guide-chaine risque d'étre obstrué.

Pour brancher le chargeur de
batterie

1.

Branchez le chargeur de batterie sur une prise
électrique dont les caractéristiques de tension et de
fréquence correspondent aux spécifications
mentionnées sur la plaque signalétique.

Branchez le cordon dans une prise électrique mise a
la terre.

Remarque: la batterie ne charge pas si la température
de la batterie est supérieure a 50 °C/122 °F. Dans le cas
contraire, le chargeur de batterie refroidit la batterie.
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Pour charger la batterie

Remarque: Chargez la batterie si vous I'utilisez pour la
premiére fois. Une batterie neuve n'est chargée qu'a
30 %.

1. Insérez la batterie dans le chargeur de batterie.

2. Assurez-vous que le témoin de charge vert du
chargeur de batterie s'allume. La présence de ce
témoin signifie que la batterie est correctement
connectée au chargeur de batterie.

Y

°

3. La batterie est totalement rechargée quand toutes
les DEL sur la batterie sont allumées.

3 2 1

OO0 | o

4. Pour débrancher le chargeur de batterie de la prise
d'alimentation secteur, tirez sur la fiche. Ne tirez pas
sur le cable.

5. Déconnectez la batterie du chargeur de batterie.

Remarque: Reportez-vous aux manuels de la batterie
et du chargeur de batterie pour plus d'informations.

Pour démarrer le produit

1. Controlez la gachette de puissance et son blocage.
Consultez la section Contréle du blocage de la
géachette de puissance a la page 196.

2. Poussez la protection anti-rebond vers I'avant pour
serrer le frein de chaine.

4. Appuyez sur la partie inférieure de la batterie jusqu'a
ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

A

REMARQUE: Si la batterie ne bouge
pas facilement dans le support de
batterie, cela indique qu'elle n'est pas
fixée correctement dans le support de
batterie.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét et maintenez-le
enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la LED verte s'allume.

A @)

\y®

Pour utiliser la fonction SavE

Ce produit est équipé d'une fonction d'économie de la
batterie, appelée SavE. La fonction SavE réduit la
vitesse de la chaine et allonge la durée de
fonctionnement de la batterie.

Remarque: La fonction SavE ne réduit pas la puissance
de coupe du produit.
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1. Appuyez sur le bouton SavE sur le clavier.
2. Assurez-vous que la LED verte s'allume.

3. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton SavE pour arréter
la fonction. La LED verte s'éteint.

\o]rey

Pour arréter le produit

1. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét du clavier et
maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la LED verte
s'éteigne.

o]

2. Retirez la batterie en appuyant sur les boutons de
libération de la batterie pour la retirer du support de
batterie.

AVERTISSEMENT: Retirez la batterie
lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le produit ou ne
l'avez pas dans votre champ de vision.
L'objectif est d'éviter tout démarrage
accidentel.

A

Qu'est-ce qu'un rebond ?

AVERTISSEMENT: Si un rebond se produit
pendant la rotation de la chaine, il peut
causer des blessures graves, voire
mortelles, a I'opérateur. Il est essentiel de
comprendre les causes du rebond pour étre
en mesure de les éviter grace a une bonne
méthode de travail. Si vous étes prét, vous
réduisez les risques.

A

Un rebond se produit lorsque la partie de la chaine dans
la zone de rebond entre en contact avec un objet. Un

rebond peut étre soudain et fort et projeter le produit, le
guide-chaine et la chaine vers l'opérateur.

Le rebond se produit toujours dans le plan du guide-
chaine. Généralement, le produit, le guide-chaine et la
chaine sont projetés contre I'opérateur, mais ils peuvent
aussi se déplacer dans une autre direction. C'est la
fagon dont vous utilisez le produit au moment du rebond
qui détermine le sens de déplacement.

Le rebond ne peut se produire que lorsque la zone de
rebond du guide-chaine touche un objet quelconque. Ne
laissez la zone de rebond entrer en contact avec aucun

objet.
AN

Plus le rayon du nez du guide-chaine est petit, plus le
risque de rebond est réduit.

Une chaine comporte un certain nombre de maillons,
tant en modéle standard qu'en version anti-rebond.
Vous pouvez réduire les effets de rebond en utilisant un
équipement de coupe adapté doté d'une fonction anti-
rebond.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Aucune chaine n'évite
entiérement les situations dangereuses
susceptibles de se produire en cas de
rebond.
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Questions fréquentes concernant le
rebond

Ma main serre-t-elle toujours le frein de chaine
en cas de rebond ?

Non. Il est nécessaire d'appliquer une certaine force
pour pousser la protection anti-rebond vers l'avant.
Si vous n'appliquez pas la force nécessaire, le frein
de chaine ne sera pas serré. Vous devez également
tenir les poignées du produit a deux mains pendant
le travail afin qu'elles restent stables. En cas de
rebond, il est possible que le frein de chaine ne
parvienne pas a arréter la chaine avant qu'elle ne
vous touche. De plus, certaines situations vous
empéchent de toucher la protection anti-rebond pour
serrer le frein de chaine. C'est le cas, par exemple,
de la position d'abattage.

La fonction d'inertie serre-t-elle toujours le frein
de chaine en cas de rebond ?

Non. Premierement, le frein de chaine doit
fonctionner correctement. Reportez-vous a la section
Entretien et contréle des dispositifs de sécurité du
produit a la page 195 pour des instructions de
contréle du frein de chaine. Nous vous
recommandons de procéder a ce contréle avant
chaque utilisation du produit. Ensuite, la force du
rebond doit également étre suffisamment élevée
pour serrer le frein de chaine. Si le frein de chaine
est trop sensible, il peut se serrer lorsque vous
utilisez le produit pour des travaux difficiles.

Le frein de chaine me protége-t-il toujours des
blessures en cas de rebond ?

Non. Le frein de chaine doit fonctionner
correctement pour offrir une protection. Le frein de
chaine doit également étre serré en cas de rebond
pour arréter la chaine. Si vous vous trouvez a
proximité du guide-chaine, il est possible que le frein
de chaine n'ait pas le temps d'arréter la chaine avant
qu'elle ne vous touche.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Vous seul, en ayant la
bonne méthode de travail, pouvez empécher
les rebonds.

Pour utiliser la technique de coupe

AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez la puissance
maximum pour couper et réduisez la vitesse
au ralenti aprés chaque coupe.

A

REMARQUE: Le moteur risque d'étre
endommagé s'il tourne trop longtemps a
pleine puissance sans charge. C'est le cas,
par exemple, si le moteur tourne trop
longtemps sans rencontrer de résistance au
niveau de la chaine lors de la coupe.

Vous pouvez utiliser le produit pour couper du bois dans
deux positions différentes.

La méthode tirée consiste a couper a l'aide de la
partie inférieure du guide-chaine. La chaine est tirée
a travers l'arbre pendant la coupe. Dans cette
position, vous avez un meilleur contréle du produit et
du positionnement de la zone de rebond.

La méthode poussée consiste a couper a l'aide de la
partie supérieure du guide-chaine. La chaine pousse
le produit vers l'opérateur.

AVERTISSEMENT: Soyez prudent
lorsque vous coupez en poussée. Si la
chaine se coince dans le tronc, le produit
peut étre repoussé vers vous. Vous
devez éviter cette force. Sinon, la zone
de rebond du guide-chaine risque
d'entrer en contact avec |'arbre et de
générer un rebond.
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1. Placez le tronc sur un chevalet ou un coulisseau.

1. Coupez le tronc avec la méthode tirée. Ne laissez
pas la chaine toucher le sol a la fin du trait de coupe.
Utilisez la puissance maximum tout en restant
attentif a des accidents soudains éventuels.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'essayez pas de
couper des troncs empilés. Cela
augmente le risque de rebond et peut
causer des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.

Coupez les troncs un a un.
Retirez les morceaux sciés de la zone de travail.

AVERTISSEMENT: Le risque de rebond
augmente si vous laissez les morceaux
découpés dans la zone de coupe. Ces
morceaux risquent également de vous
faire perdre I'équilibre pendant
I'utilisation.

A

Coupe d'un tronc au sol

AVERTISSEMENT: Suivez les étapes ci-
dessous pour empécher la chaine de
toucher le sol ou tout autre objet.

A

Remarque: La coupe d'arbres au sol diminue le risque
de coincement de la chaine et de rupture de I'objet.

2. Pour éviter les accidents, coupez environ 2/3 du
tronc, puis arrétez-vous. Retournez le tronc et
coupez depuis le coté opposé pour terminer la
tache.

Coupe d'un tronc soutenu a une extrémité

AVERTISSEMENT: Suivez les étapes ci-
dessous pour éviter de casser le tronc avant
la fin de la coupe.

A

1. Coupez en poussée jusqu'a environ 1/3 du tronc.

2. Coupez le tronc avec la méthode tirée jusqu'a ce
que les deux traits de coupe se rejoignent.

Coupe d'un tronc soutenu aux deux
extrémités

AVERTISSEMENT: Suivez les étapes ci-
dessous pour éviter que la chaine soit
coincée dans le tronc.

A
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1. Coupez avec la méthode tirée jusqu'a environ 1/3 du
tronc.

2. Coupez la partie restante du tronc avec la méthode
poussée jusqu'a ce que les deux traits de coupe se
rejoignent.

AVERTISSEMENT: Si la chaine se coince
dans le tronc, coupez immédiatement le
moteur ! Ne tirez pas sur le produit pour le
dégager, au risque de provoquer des
blessures graves lorsque le produit se
décoince subitement. Utilisez un levier pour
écarter I'entaille et décoincer le produit.

Pour utiliser la technique d'élagage

Remarque: Si vous devez utiliser la technique
d'élagage sur des branches épaisses, utilisez la méme
procédure que pour la technique de coupe.

1. Laissez les branches basses les plus grandes sur
I'arbre pour le soutenir au sol.

N

Coupez les branches une a une.

w

Coupez les branches qui sont en tension a partir de
la base.

4. Coupez les branches par étapes si nécessaire.

AVERTISSEMENT: Faites attention
lorsque vous retirez des petites
branches et ne coupez pas d'arbustes ni
de nombreuses petites branches
simultanément. Les branches petites et
légeres peuvent se coincer dans la
chaine et étre projetées vers vous. Cela
peut entrainer une perte de contréle du
produit a l'origine de blessures graves.

5. Travailler depuis la gauche du tronc. Tenez-vous
aussi proche que possible du produit pour mieux le
maitriser. Si possible, prenez appui sur le tronc avec
le corps du produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: La plupart des
accidents dus a un rebond se produisent
lors de I'élagage. Ne touchez pas le
tronc, d'autres branches ou d'autres
objets avec le nez du guide-chaine ou la
zone de rebond. Soyez prudent avec les
branches qui sont en tension. Elles
peuvent étre projetées vers vous et
causer des blessures graves.

A

6. Ne vous déplacez qu'avec le tronc entre vous et le
produit.

Utilisation de la technique
d'abattage

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Vous devez avoir
beaucoup d'expérience pour abattre un
arbre. Les opérateurs sans expérience ne
doivent pas effectuer d'abattages.
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Maintien d'une distance de sécurité

1. Assurez-vous que les personnes a proximité
conservent une distance de sécurité d'au moins
2 fois et demie la hauteur de I'arbre.

6. Ne laissez pas I'arbre tomber sur un autre arbre
encore debout. Décrocher un arbre coincé dans un
autre peut s'avérer dangereux et présente un grand
risque d'accident. Reportez-vous a la section
Dégagement d'un arbre blogué a la page 194.

2. Veillez a ce que personne ne se trouve dans cette
zone dangereuse avant et pendant I'abattage.

Calcul du sens de chute

1. Etudiez le sens dans lequel I'arbre doit tomber.
L'objectif est de I'abattre dans une position ou vous
pourrez |'élaguer facilement et couper le tronc sans
probléme. Il est également important que vous
puissiez étre solidement campé sur vos pieds et
évoluer en toute sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT: En cas de danger
ou s'il n'est pas possible d'abattre I'arbre
dans son sens de chute naturel, abattez
I'arbre dans un autre sens.

A

2. Etudiez le sens de chute naturel de I'arbre. Par
exemple, l'inclinaison et la courbure de I'arbre, la
direction du vent, 'emplacement des branches et le
poids de la neige influent sur le sens de chute.

3. Vérifiez s'il y a des obstacles, comme d'autres
arbres, des lignes électriques, des routes et/ou des
batiments a proximité.

4. Recherchez des signes de dommages ou de
pourrissement éventuels.

AVERTISSEMENT: Si le tronc est
pourri, I'arbre risque de tomber avant
que vous ayez terminé la coupe.

A

5. Assurez-vous que l'arbre ne comporte aucune
branche endommagée ou morte susceptible de se
casser et de vous heurter pendant I'abattage.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lors des opérations
d'abattage délicates, 6tez vos protége-
oreilles des que le sciage est terminé. Il
est important d'entendre les sons et les
signaux d'avertissement.

A

Emondage des branches basses et
préparation de votre retraite

Coupez toutes les branches a partir de la hauteur
d'épaule, puis vers le bas.

1. Coupez en utilisant la méthode tirée de haut en bas.
Veillez a ce que I'arbre se situe entre vous et le
produit.

2. Retirez les broussailles de la zone de travail autour
de l'arbre. Retirez tous les matériaux découpés de la
zone de travail.

3. Contrélez la zone en étant attentif aux obstacles tels
que des pierres, des branches et des trous. Vous
devez avoir une voie de retraite dégagée lorsque
I'arbre commence a tomber. La voie de retraite doit
étre a environ 135° du sens de chute de l'arbre.

1. Zone dangereuse
2. Voie de retraite
3. Sens de chute
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Pour abattre un arbre

Trois entailles sont nécessaires pour abattre un arbre.
Ce sont les entailles directionnelles, a savoir I'entaille
supérieure et I'entaille inférieure, et la coupe d'abattage.
Si vous placez ces entailles correctement, vous pouvez
controler le sens de chute de I'arbre de maniére trés
précise.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'abattez pas d'arbre
dont le diamétre est supérieur a la longueur
de guide de votre produit, sauf si vous avez
suivi une formation spéciale ! Le risque que
la zone de rebond du guide-chaine entre en
contact avec |'arbre est bien plus élevé.

A

Pour effectuer I'entaille directionnelle

1. Effectuez les entailles directionnelles. Effectuez les
entailles directionnelles sur 1/4 du diamétre de
I'arbre. Faites un angle de 45° entre I'entaille
supérieure et I'entaille inférieure.

a) Commencez par I'entaille supérieure. Alignez le
repeére de sens de chute (A) sur le produit avec
le sens de chute de I'arbre (B). Restez derriere le
produit et gardez I'arbre a votre droite. Utilisez la
méthode tirée.

b) Effectuez I'entaille inférieure. Assurez-vous que
I'extrémité de I'entaille inférieure se trouve au
méme point que l'extrémité de I'entaille
supérieure.

===
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2. Assurez-vous que le trait de chute est bien
horizontal et a angle droit (90°) par rapport au sens
de chute. Le trait de chute traverse le point
d'intersection des deux entailles directionnelles.
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Pour effectuer le trait de chute

Remarque: Le trait de chute doit étre réalisé sur le coté
de I'arbre opposé aux entailles directionnelles.

1. Placez le trait de chute a environ 3-5 cm (1,5-2 po)
au-dessus de I'entaille directionnelle inférieure. La
coupe doit étre parfaitement horizontale.

H<—

-

2. Sivous disposez d'un patin d'ébranchage, placez-le
derriere la charniéere.

3. En utilisant la méthode tirée, sélectionnez la
puissance maximum et faites avancer lentement la
chaine/le guide-chaine dans le tronc. Assurez-vous
que l'arbre ne tombe pas dans un sens non
souhaité.

4. Une fois que la coupe a la profondeur voulue,
insérez un coin d'abattage ou un levier d'abattage
dans I'entaille.
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5. Terminez la coupe d'abattage parallélement au trait
de chute. Assurez-vous que la distance entre les
deux entailles est d'au moins 1/10 du diamétre du
tronc. La section du tronc qui n'est pas coupée est
appelée charniére. La charniére guide le sens de
chute.

AVERTISSEMENT: Si la charniére a
disparu ou si elle est trop fine, vous
n'avez aucun contrdle sur le sens de
chute. C'est également le cas si vous
n'avez pas effectué les deux entailles
directionnelles correctement.

A

6. L'arbre tombe alors sous le poids de sa propre force
ou sous l'action d'un coin d'abattage ou d'un levier
d'abattage.

Remarque: Utilisez un guide-chaine plus long que le
diametre de I'arbre. Cela vous permet d'effectuer le trait
de coupe et les entailles directionnelles en un seul coup.
Reportez-vous a Accessoires a la page 206 pour
connaitre la longueur de guide-chaine recommandée
pour votre produit.

Dégagement d'un arbre bloqué

AVERTISSEMENT: Décrocher un arbre
coincé dans un autre peut s'avérer trés
dangereux et présente un risque élevé
d'accident. Restez hors de la zone de
danger et n'essayez pas d'abattre un arbre
coincé dans un autre arbre.

A

La procédure la plus sdre consiste a utiliser I'un des
treuils suivants :

« Monté sur tracteur

Pour couper un arbre ou une branche sous
tension

1. Déterminez le c6té de I'arbre ou de la branche qui
est en tension.
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2. Déterminez le point de tension maximale.

4
| 7(

S
T/

3. Etudiez la procédure la plus stre pour relacher la
tension.

Remarque: Dans certains cas, la seule procédure
sans danger est d'utiliser un treuil et non votre
produit.

4. Veillez a rester dans une position dans laquelle
I'arbre ou la branche ne peut pas vous heurter
lorsque la tension est relachée.

5. Faites une ou plusieurs coupes de profondeur
suffisante pour réduire la tension. Coupez au niveau
ou a proximité du point de tension maximale. Faites
en sorte que l'arbre ou la branche se brise au niveau
du point de tension maximale.

— ——
S —= = |— =
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AVERTISSEMENT: Ne coupez jamais
de part en part un arbre ou une branche
en tension !

AVERTISSEMENT: Soyez trés prudent
lorsque vous coupez un arbre qui est en
tension. L'arbre risque de se déplacer
rapidement avant ou aprés la coupe.
Cela peut occasionner des blessures
graves si vous étes dans une position
incorrecte ou si vous ne coupez pas
correctement.

A
A

6. Pour couper un arbre/une branche, effectuez 2 a
3 coupes, espacées de 2,5 cm (1 po) et d'une
profondeur de 5 cm (2 po).

7. Continuez a approfondir les entailles dans I'arbre
jusqu'a ce que l'arbre/la branche plie et que la

tension soit relachée.

S
=]

8. Coupez I'arbre/la branche depuis le cété opposé a la
courbe, une fois la tension relachée.

Entretien

Introduction

AVERTISSEMENT: assurez-vous de lire et
de comprendre le chapitre sur la sécurité
avant de procéder a I'entretien du produit.

A

Entretien et contréle des dispositifs
de sécurité du produit
Pour controler la protection anti-rebond

Effectuez réguliérement un contréle de la protection
anti-rebond et de la fonction d'inertie.

1. Vérifier que la protection anti-rebond est intacte et
ne laisse apparaitre aucun défaut apparent, comme
des fissures.

805 - 002 -

195



2. Assurez-vous que la protection anti-rebond se
déplace librement et qu'elle est bien fixée au produit.

3. Posez le produit avec le moteur arrété sur une
souche ou toute autre base stable.

4. Tenez la poignée arriére et lachez la poignée avant.
Laissez tomber le produit sur la souche.

3. Faites tourner a puissance maximum et inclinez le
poignet gauche contre la protection anti-rebond pour
serrer le frein de chaine. La chaine doit s'arréter
immédiatement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne lachez pas la
poignée avant.

A

Contréle du blocage de la gachette de
puissance

1. Assurez-vous que la gachette de puissance et le
blocage de la gachette de puissance se déplacent
librement et que le ressort de rappel fonctionne
correctement.

2. Appuyez sur le blocage de la gachette de puissance
et assurez-vous qu'il retourne a sa position initiale
lorsque vous le relachez.

5. Assurez-vous que le frein de chaine se serre lorsque
le guide-chaine heurte la souche.

Pour contréler la commande de frein

1. Placez le produit sur une surface stable, puis
démarrez-le. Consultez la section Pour démarrer le
proauit a la page 187.

AVERTISSEMENT: Vérifiez que la
chaine ne touche pas le sol ni tout autre
objet.

A

3. Vérifiez que la gachette de puissance est bloquée en

position de ralenti lorsque le blocage est relaché.

2. Placez vos doigts et votre pouce autour des
poignées et tenez fermement le produit.

4. Démarrez le produit et faites-le tourner a puissance

maximum.

5. Lachez la gachette de puissance et vérifiez que la

chaine s'arréte et demeure immobile. Si la chaine
tourne lorsque la gachette de puissance est en
position de ralenti, contactez votre atelier d'entretien.
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Pour controler la tension du capteur de

chaine

1. Assurez-vous que le capteur de chaine n'est pas
endommagé.

2. Assurez-vous que le capteur de chaine est stable et
bien fixé au corps du produit.

Pour controler le clavier

1. Faites démarrer le produit. Voir Pour démarrer le
produit a la page 187

2. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton marche/arrét.

3. Assurez-vous que le produit s'arréte lorsque vous
appuyez sur le bouton et le maintenez enfoncé. La
LED verte s'éteint.

e/

Contréle de la batterie et du
compartiment de batterie

1. Nettoyez la batterie et son compartiment a I'aide
d'une brosse douce.

2. Veillez a bien nettoyer toutes les fentes de
refroidissement et tous les connecteurs de batterie.

3. Vérifiez que la batterie n'est pas endommagée et ne
présente aucun défaut apparent (fissure, etc.).

Controle du chargeur de batterie

1. Assurez-vous que le chargeur de batterie et le cable
d'alimentation ne sont pas endommagés.
Recherchez la présence de fissures et d'autres
défauts.

Pour nettoyer le circuit de
refroidissement

Le produit est équipé d'un systeme de refroidissement
qui maintient une température de travail aussi basse
que possible.

Le systéme de refroidissement comprend une prise d'air
sur le c6té gauche du produit et un ventilateur sur le
moteur.

1. Nettoyez le systéme de refroidissement avec une
brosse une fois par semaine ou plus fréquemment si
nécessaire.

2. Assurez-vous que le systéme de refroidissement
n'est pas encrassé ou colmaté.

A

Pour affater la chaine de sciage

REMARQUE: Un systéeme de
refroidissement encrassé ou colmaté
peut entrainer une surchauffe du produit.
Ceci peut endommager le piston et le
cylindre.

Informations relatives au guide-chaine et a
la chaine
Remplacez un guide-chaine ou une chaine usé(e) ou

endommagé(e) par la combinaison guide-chaine/chaine
recommandée par Husqvarna. Cela est nécessaire pour
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maintenir les fonctions de sécurité du produit. Reportez- « Trou de graissage de chaine et trou du tendeur de
vous a la section Accessoires a la page 206 pour une chaine. Le guide-chaine doit étre aligné avec ce
liste des combinaisons guide-chaine et chaine de produit.

rechange recommandées.

* Longueur de guide, po/cm. En général, vous ,
trouverez la longueur de guide sur I'extrémité arriére i
SR ° o I
du guide-chaine. —

C = X

- Nombre de dents par pignon (T). « Jauge du maillon entraineur, mm/po.

» Pas de chaine, pouces. La distance entre les > |

maillons entraineurs de la chaine doit correspondre

a la distance entre les dents sur le pignon de nez du

: . - 5 A Informations générales relatives a
guide-chaine et le pignon d'entrainement.

I'affitage des dispositifs de coupe

N'utilisez jamais une chaine dont les dents sont
émoussées. Si la chaine est émoussée, vous devez
appliquer plus de pression pour pousser le guide-chaine
dans le bois. Si la chaine est trés émoussée, vous ne
produirez pas de copeaux de bois, mais de la sciure.

Une chaine aff(tée avance dans le bois et crée des

* Nombre de maillons entraineurs (pce). Le nombre copeaux de bois long et épais.
de.malllonAs entraineurs est déterminé par le type de La dent de coupe (A) et la jauge de profondeur (B)
guide-chaine.

constituent I'élément coupant de la chaine et sont
appelées « dispositif de coupe ». La différence de
hauteur entre ces deux éléments correspond a la
profondeur de coupe (réglage de la jauge de

profondeur).
A v
’/1
B T
» Largeur de la rainure du guide-chaine, pouces/mm. N . -

La largeur de rainure du guide-chaine doit étre Ijolrsque vous affutez un dispositif de coupe, pensez aux
identique & la largeur des maillons entraineurs de la éléments suivants :
chaine. « L'angle d'aff(tage.
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« L'angle d'impact.

—

O

« La position de la lime.

* Le diametre de la lime ronde.

7]

Il est difficile d'affater correctement une chaine sans
équipement adapté. Utilisez la jauge de profondeur
Husqvarna. Elle vous aidera a préserver des
performances de coupe maximales et un risque de
rebond minimal.

A

Remarque: reportez-vous a la section Accessoires a la
page 206 pour plus d'informations sur l'affitage de la
chaine.

AVERTISSEMENT: la force du rebond
augmente beaucoup si vous ne respectez
pas les instructions d'affatage.

Pour affater les dispositifs de coupe

1. Utilisez une lime ronde et une jauge de profondeur
pour affiter les dents de coupe.

Remarque: reportez-vous a la section Accessoires a
la page 206 pour plus d'informations sur la jauge de
profondeur recommandée par Husqvarna pour votre
chaine.

2. Appliquez la jauge de profondeur correctement sur
la dent. Reportez-vous aux instructions fournies
avec la jauge de profondeur.

3. Déplacez la jauge de la face interne de la dent de
coupe a la face externe. Réduisez la pression
lorsque vous utilisez la méthode tirée.

4. Retirez le matériau d'un cété de toutes les dents de
coupe.

5. Retournez le produit et retirez le matériau du c6té
opposé.

6. Assurez-vous que toutes les dents de coupe sont de
la méme longueur.

Informations générales sur le réglage de la
jauge de profondeur

Le réglage de la jauge de profondeur (C) diminue lors
de I'affGtage de la dent de coupe (A). Afin de préserver
des performances de coupe optimales, vous devez
retirer le matériau d'affitage de la jauge de profondeur
(B) pour sélectionner le réglage de la jauge de
profondeur recommandé. Voir Accessoires a la page
206 pour des instructions sur la méthode de réglage
correct de la jauge de profondeur pour votre chaine.

/i TT

AVERTISSEMENT: Le risque de rebond
augmente si le réglage de la jauge de
profondeur est trop important !

Cc

A

Pour régler la jauge de profondeur

Avant d'ajuster le réglage de la jauge de profondeur ou
d'aff(ter les dispositifs de coupe, reportez-vous a la
section Pour affiter les dispositifs de coupe a la page
799 pour obtenir des instructions. Nous recommandons
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de régler la jauge de profondeur tous les trois affitages
des dents de coupe.

Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser notre gabarit
d'affitage pour obtenir I'épaisseur souhaitée et le bon
angle pour la jauge de profondeur.

1. Repliez le bouton vers I'extérieur jusqu'a ce qu'il
s'ouvre.

7 (@@

1. Pour le réglage de la jauge de profondeur, utilisez
une lime plate et un gabarit d'affitage. Utilisez
uniquement le gabarit d'affitage Husqvarna pour
obtenir I'épaisseur souhaitée et le bon angle pour la
jauge de profondeur.

2. Placez le gabarit d'affitage sur la chaine.

2. Tournez le bouton dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d'une montre pour libérer le couvercle du
pignon d'entrainement.

Remarque: Consultez 'emballage du gabarit
d'afftage pour plus d'informations sur son
utilisation.

3. Utilisez une lime plate pour retirer la partie de la
jauge de profondeur qui dépasse du gabarit
d'affltage.

3. Tournez la molette du tendeur de chaine pour régler
la tension de la chaine. La chaine doit étre plaquée
contre le guide-chaine.

Pour serrer la chaine

AVERTISSEMENT: Une chaine dont la
tension est incorrecte peut se désolidariser
du guide-chaine et provoquer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.

A

Plus on utilise une chaine, plus elle s'allonge. Il est
important de régler la chaine régulierement.

Vérifiez la tension de la chaine chaque fois que vous
faites I'appoint en huile de chaine.

Remarque: Une nouvelle chaine exige une période de
rodage durant laquelle vous devez vérifier la tension
plus souvent.

Remarque: Tournez la molette vers le bas (+) pour
augmenter la tension et vers le haut (-) pour la
réduire. La scie est bien serrée lorsque vous pouvez
la faire tourner facilement a la main, mais qu'elle est
néanmoins plaquée contre le guide-chaine.

4. Tournez le bouton dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre pour serrer le bouton du guide-chaine.
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5. Rabattez le bouton pour verrouiller la tension. b) Contrélez la rainure au bord du guide-chaine
pour vous assurer qu'elle est propre. Nettoyez-la
si nécessaire.

Pour controler la lubrification de la c) Veérifiez que le pignon du nez de guide-chaine

~ H tourne librement et que I'orifice de lubrification
chaine de sclage situé a cet endroit n'est pas obstrué. Nettoyez et
Controélez la lubrification de la chaine toutes les trois graissez au besoin.

charges de batterie.

1. Démarrez le produit et faites-le tourner aux 3/4 de sa
puissance. Maintenez la barre environ 20 cm (8 po)
au-dessus d'une surface claire.

2. Sila lubrification de la chaine est correcte, vous
verrez une ligne d'huile claire a la surface au bout
d'une minute.

4. Si la lubrification de la chaine ne fonctionne pas
aprés les étapes ci-dessus, contactez votre atelier
d'entretien.

Pour faire I'entretien du pignon

d'entrainement de la chaine.

Le systéme d'entrainement est équipé d'un pignon
d'entrainement.

3. Sila lubrification de la chaine n'est pas correcte,
procédez aux contréles suivants.
a) Controlez le canal de lubrification du guide-
chaine pour vous assurer qu'il n'est pas obstrué.
Nettoyez-la si nécessaire.

~—
\ Effectuez les opérations d'entretien suivantes sur le
\ Q % pignon d'entrainement de la chaine :
w 1. Effectuez réguliérement un contréle du degré
d'usure du pignon d'entrainement. Remplacez le

pignon d'entrainement si I'usure est trop importante.

2. Remplacez le pignon d'entrainement en méme
temps que la chaine.
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Pour inspecter I'équipement de
coupe
1. Assurez-vous que les rivets et les maillons ne sont

pas fissurés et qu'aucun des rivets n'est desserré.
Remplacez-les si nécessaire.

2. Vérifiez que la chaine peut étre courbée facilement.
Remplacez la chaine si elle est rigide.

3. Comparez la chaine a une chaine neuve pour
déterminer si les rivets et les maillons sont usés.

4. Remplacez la chaine lorsque la partie la plus longue
de la dent de coupe est inférieure a 4 mm/0,16 po.
Remplacez également la chaine en cas de fissures
sur les dispositifs de coupe.

Pour contréler le guide-chaine

1. Assurez-vous que la conduite d'huile n'est pas
obstruée. Nettoyez-la si nécessaire.

2. Contrélez I'absence de bavures sur les bords du
guide-chaine. Retirez les bavures avec une lime.

4. Examinez l'usure de la rainure du guide-chaine.
Remplacez le guide-chaine si nécessaire.

X

5. Vérifiez si le nez du guide-chaine est rugueux ou
trés usé.

6. Vérifiez que le pignon du nez du guide-chaine tourne
librement et que l'orifice de lubrification situé a cet
endroit n'est pas obstrué. Nettoyez-le et lubrifiez-le si
nécessaire.

7. Retournez le guide-chaine tous les jours pour
prolonger sa durée de vie.

Calendrier de maintenance

A

La liste ci-dessous indique les étapes d'entretien a
effectuer sur le produit. Consultez la section Entretien a
la page 195 pour plus d’informations.

AVERTISSEMENT: Retirez la batterie avant
d'effectuer I'entretien.
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Entretien

Avant
chaque
utilisa-
tion

Toutes
les sem-
aines

Une fois
par mois

Nettoyez les piéces externes du produit.

X

Vérifiez que la gachette de puissance et son blocage fonctionnent en toute sé-
curité.

X

Nettoyez le frein de chaine et vérifiez qu'il fonctionne en toute sécurité. Assurez-
vous que le capteur de chaine n'est pas endommagé. Remplacez-le si nécess-
aire.

Retournez le guide-chaine afin de répartir I'usure. Vérifiez que l'orifice de lubrifi-
cation du guide-chaine n’est pas bouché. Nettoyez la gorge de la chaine.

Assurez-vous que le dispositif de coupe et sa protection ne présentent aucune
fissure et ne sont pas endommagés. Remplacez le dispositif de coupe ou sa
protection s'ils présentent des fissures ou s'ils ont subi un choc.

Assurez-vous que le guide-chaine et la chaine sont suffisamment lubrifiés.

Effectuez un contréle de la chaine. Recherchez la présence de fissures et assur-
ez-vous que la chaine n'est pas rigide ou anormalement usée. Remplacez si
nécessaire.

Affitez la chaine de sciage. Vérifiez sa tension et son état. Vérifiez l'usure du
pignon d'entrainement et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Nettoyez la prise d'air du produit.

Assurez-vous que les vis et les écrous sont serrés.

Vérifiez que le clavier fonctionne correctement et n'est pas endommagé.

Limez les bavures éventuelles sur les bords du guide-chaine.

Contrdlez les connexions entre la batterie et le produit. Contrélez la connexion
entre la batterie et le chargeur de batterie.

Videz et nettoyez le réservoir d'huile.

Nettoyez les fentes de refroidissement de la trongonneuse et de la batterie avec
de I'air comprimé a faible pression.

Dépannage

Guide de dépannage
FR Table 16: Clavier

Codes d'erreur susceptibles de s'afficher sur le clavier du produit.
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Affichage a LED

Défaillances possibles

Action possible

Témoin d'avertissement clignote.

Frein de chaine enclenché.

Tirez I'arceau vers l'arriere pour dé-
sactiver le frein de chaine.

Ecart de température.

Laissez le produit refroidir.

Surcharge. Equipement de coupe co-
incé.

L'équipement de coupe est coincé.
Relachez I'équipement de coupe.

Il convient d'appuyer simultanément
sur la gachette de puissance et le
bouton d'activation.

Relachez la gachette de puissance
pour activer le produit.

La diode verte clignote.

Tension de batterie faible.

Rechargez la batterie.

Témoin d'avertissement s'allume.

Service.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

FR Table 17: Batterie

Résolution des problemes liés a la batterie et/ou au chargeur de batterie pendant une phase de charge.

Affichage a LED

Défaillances possibles

Action possible

Témoin d'avertissement clignote.

La batterie est déchargée.

Rechargez la batterie.

Ecart de température.

Utilisez la batterie dans des environ-
nements dont la température est
comprise entre -10 °C (14 °F) et

40 °C (104 °F).

Surtension.

Contrdlez que la tension secteur est
conforme aux indications sur la pla-
que signalétique du produit.

Dégagez la batterie du chargeur de
batterie.

Témoin d'avertissement s'allume.

L'écart de tension entre les cellules
est trop important (1 V).

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

FR Table 18: Chargeur de batterie

Affichage a LED

Défaillances possibles

Action possible

Témoin d'avertissement clignote.

Témoin d'avertissement s'allume.

Ecart de température.

Utilisez la batterie dans des environ-
nements dont la température est
comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 40 °C
(104 °F).

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien.
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Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut

Transport et stockage

* Les batteries Li-ion fournies respectent les
exigences de la |égislation sur les marchandises
dangereuses.

« Vous devez respecter I'exigence spécifique relative a
I'emballage et aux étiquettes pour les transports
commerciaux, y compris par des tiers et des
transitaires.

« Consultez un expert en matiéres dangereuses avant
d'expédier le produit. Respectez les lois nationales
en vigueur.

* Mettez du ruban adhésif sur les contacts lorsque
vous placez la batterie dans un emballage. Placez la
batterie dans I'emballage de fagon hermétique pour
empécher tout mouvement.

* Retirez la batterie lors du stockage ou du transport.

* Placez la batterie et le chargeur de batterie dans un
endroit sec, exempt d'humidité et de gel.

* Ne conservez pas la batterie dans un endroit
présentant un risque d'électricité statique. Ne
conservez pas la batterie dans une boite métallique.

« Conservez la batterie dans un endroit ou la
température est comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et 25 °C
(77 °F) et a I'écart de la lumiere du soleil.

« Conservez le chargeur de batterie dans un endroit
ou la température est comprise entre 5 °C (41 °F) et
45 °C (113 °F) et a I'écart de la lumiéere du soleil.

« Chargez la batterie entre 30 % et 50 % avant de la
remiser pendant de longues périodes.

« Conservez le chargeur de batterie dans un local
fermé et sec.

» Conservez la batterie a I'écart du chargeur lors du
rangement. Ne laissez pas des enfants ou d'autres
personnes non homologuées toucher I'équipement.
Conservez I'équipement dans un local verrouillable.

» Nettoyez le produit et effectuez un entretien complet
avant de remiser le produit pendant de longues
périodes.

» Utilisez la protection de transport du produit pour
éviter les blessures et les dégats causés au produit
lors du transport et du remisage.

* Fixez le produit pour le transporter.

Mise au rebut de la batterie, du
chargeur de batterie et du produit

Le symbole ci-dessous indique que le produit ne fait pas
partie des ordures ménageres. Déposez-le dans une
station de recyclage pour équipements électriques et
électroniques. Ceci permet d'éviter les dangers pour
I'environnement et les personnes.

Consultez les autorités locales, le service des ordures
ménageéres ou votre revendeur pour plus d'informations.

Remarque: Le symbole apparait sur le produit ou
I'emballage du produit.

Caractéristiques techniques

Caractéristiques techniques

120i
Modéle CS100EU
Moteur
Type | BLDC (sans balais) 36 \/

Caractéristiques

Mode faible consommation | savE
Systéme de lubrification
Type de pompe a huile Automatique
Capacité du réservoir d'huile, en litres 0,20
Poids
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120i
Trongonneuse sans batterie, guide-chaine, chaine et réservoir d'huile de chaine vide, | 2,95
kg
Emissions sonores 6
Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré dB(A) 98
Niveau de puissance sonore, garanti Ly dB(A) 101
Niveaux sonores 17
Niveau acoustique équivalent a l'oreille de I'utilisateur, dB(A) 88
Niveaux de vibrations '8 3,8
Chaine/guide-chaine
Longueurs de guide recommandées, pouces/cm 12/30
Longueur de coupe effective, pouces/cm 10/26
Type de roue d'entrainement/nombre de dents Spur/6
Vitesse de chaine maximum/(SavE), m/s 11,5 (10)

Accessoires

Combinaisons de guide-chaines et

de chaines

Les accessoires de coupe suivants sont homologués
pour les produits Husqvarna 120i.

Guide-chaine

Chaine

Longueur, pou-

Pas de chaine,

Largeur de rain-

Rayon max. du

Type

Combinaisons

ces pouces ure, mm nez guide-chaine et
chaine
12 3/8 1.1 4 Husqvarna H38 | 45

Equipement et angles d'affitage

Utilisez un gabarit de lime Husqvarna pour obtenir les
angles d'afftage corrects. Nous vous recommandons
de toujours utiliser un gabarit de lime Husqvarna pour

enne CE 2000/14/CE.
17 |e niveau de pression sonore équivalent, selon la norme 1SO 22868, correspond a la somme d'énergie pon-

dérée en fonction du temps pour divers niveaux de pression sonore a différents régimes. La dispersion statis-

tique type pour le niveau de pression sonore équivalent se traduit par une déviation standard de 2,5 dB (A).

rétablir le tranchant de la chaine. Les références sont

indiquées dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Si vous ne savez pas quelle chaine est installée sur
votre produit, contactez votre atelier d'entretien.

tique typique pour le niveau de vibrations est de 1,5 m/s.

Emissions sonores dans I'environnement mesurées comme puissance sonore (Lya) selon la directive europé-

Le niveau de vibrations indiqué concerne la poignée avec les valeurs les plus élevées. La dispersion statis-
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2 = £e--
4,5 mm/ o o o 0,65 mm/
38 11/64 po 75 30 0 0,025 po 5056981-03 | 5795588-01

Batteries homologuées pour le produit

Batterie BLi20

Type Lithium-ion
Capacité de la batterie, Ah 4,2 (DCV4) 4 (HD2)
Tension, V 36 36,5

Poids, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2
Chargeurs de batterie homologués pour le produit

Chargeur de batterie QC80
Tension secteur, V 100-240
Fréquence, Hz 50-60
Puissance, W 100
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Déclaration de conformité CE

Déclaration de conformité CE

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tél. :
+46-36-146500, déclarons, sous notre seule
responsabilité, que les trongonneuses sans fil a batterie
Husqgvarna 120i (plateforme CS100EU) a partir des
numéros de série de I'année de fabrication 2016 et au-
dela (I'année est indiquée en clair sur la plaque
signalétique et suivie d'un numéro de série) sont
conformes aux dispositions de la DIRECTIVE
EUROPEENNE :

* du 17 mai 2006 « relative aux machines »
2006/42/CE.

* du 26 février 2014 « relative a la compatibilité
électromagnétique » 2014/30/UE.

+ du 8 juin 2011 « relative a la limitation de I'utilisation
de certaines substances dangereuses » 2011/65/UE

* du 8 mai 2000 « émissions sonores dans
I'environnement » 2000/14/CE.

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

L'organisme notifié¢ : TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197, a procédé a des tests de type européen
conformément a Il'article 12, paragraphe 3b de la
directive « Machines » (2006/42/CE).

Le certificat porte le numéro : BM 50356394 0001

La trongonneuse livrée est conforme a I'exemplaire qui a
été soumis au test de type CE.

Pour toute information relative aux émissions sonores,
veuillez consulter Caractéristiques techniques a la page
205.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Directeur du développement
(Représentant autorisé de Husqvarna AB et
responsable de la documentation technique.)

208

805 - 002 -



Sommario

Introduzione ...209 Anomalie di funzionamento

SICUMEZZA......c.ccuiiiiiiiiciiiccc e 211 Trasporto, stoccaggio e smaltimento.......................... 239

MONEAGGIO. ..t 220 Dati teCNICH.....veeieeiiiieeie e 240

Funzionamento ACCESSON.....oiviiiieiieiiee et 241

Manutenzione...............cooiiiiiiii e 230 Dichiarazione CE di conformita................c..cccccoeeeee 243
Introduzione

Descrizione del prodotto
Husqvarna 120i &€ una motosega con motore a benzina.

Il lavoro € in costante evoluzione per aumentare
sicurezza ed efficienza durante le attivita. Rivolgersi al
centro di assistenza per maggiori informazioni.

lllustrazione del prodotto

Uso previsto

Questo prodotto & stato progettato per i tagli nel legno.

Nota: | regolamenti nazionali possono imporre
restrizioni sull'uso del prodotto.

Protezione anticontraccolpo
Tastiera

Pulsante SavE

Spia di avvertenza
Pulsante di avvio/arresto
Fermo della leva comando

o0~ wN =

7. Impugnatura posteriore con protezione della mano
destra

8. Carter ventola

9. Serbatoio dell'olio della catena
10. Caricabatterie

11. Cavo di alimentazione

12. Spia di avvertenza

805 - 002 -
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13. Connettore

14. Manuale operatore

15. Coperchio della barra guida

16. Coperchio della rotella di trascinamento
17. Ruotino tendicatena

18. Manopola

19. Fermo della catena

20. Rampone

21. Rocchetto puntale

22. Catena

23. Barra guida

24. Impugnatura anteriore

25. Leva comando

26. Batteria

27. Pulsanti per il rilascio della batteria
28. Stato della batteria

29. Pulsante, stato della batteria

30. Spia di avvertenza

Simboli riportati sul prodotto

Rischio di lesioni gravi o letali per 'operatore
o per terzi. Prestare attenzione e utilizzare il
prodotto correttamente.

Leggere attentamente il manuale
dell'operatore e accertarsi di averne
compreso il contenuto prima dell'utilizzo del
prodotto.

Indossare elmetto protettivo, protezioni per
gli occhi e le orecchie omologati.

OO>

Il prodotto & conforme alle direttive CE
vigenti.

Emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente in
conformita con le Direttive della Comunita
Europea. Vedere la specifica sulle emissioni
in Dati tecnici alla pagina 240 e
sull'etichetta.

el M
m

-

L'operatore deve usare la motosega
afferrandola con entrambe le mani.

Non usare la motosega tenendola con una
sola mano.

Non lasciare che la punta della lama di
guida tocchi oggetti.

DO L

Avvertenza! Il contraccolpo pud verificarsi
quando la punta della lama guida tocca un
oggetto. In questo modo la barra guida pud
scagliarsi in direzione dell'operatore. Rischio
di lesioni gravi o letali.

— . Senso di rotazione della catena e lunghezza
- — . .
massima della barra guida.

‘-)-’ Freno della catena, inserito (a destra) Freno
@ O della catena, disinserito (a sinistra).

w Rabbocco olio della catena.

Corrente diretta.

Non esporre alla pioggia.

Marchio ecologico. Il prodotto o
I'imballaggio del prodotto non & un rifiuto
domestico. Riciclarlo in una stazione di
riciclaggio per apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche.

b

YYYYWWXXXXX La targhetta dati di funzio-
namento riporta il numero
di serie. aaaa € I'anno di
produzione, ss ¢ la setti-

mana di produzione.

Nota: | restanti simboli/decalcomanie sul prodotto
riguardano particolari requisiti necessari per ottenere la
certificazione in alcuni mercati.

Simboli sulla batteria e/o sul
caricabatterie

Riciclare questo prodotto
é% in una stazione di riciclag-

gio per apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche.
(Solo per I'Europa)
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Trasformatore a prova di guasto.

Utilizzare e conservare il caricabatteria solo
in ambienti interni.

[]

Doppio isolamento.

Sicurezza

Definizioni di sicurezza

Le definizioni riportate di seguito forniscono il livello di
gravita per ciascuna delle parole di avvertenza.

AVVERTENZA: Lesioni alle persone.

ATTENZIONE: Danni al prodotto.

Nota: Queste informazioni rendono piu semplice I'uso
del prodotto.

Avvertenze generali di sicurezza
dell'attrezzo elettrico

AVVERTENZA: Leggere attentamente tutte
le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le
istruzioni. La mancata osservanza delle
avvertenze e delle istruzioni pud dare luogo
a scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.

Nota: Conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni
per la futura consultazione. Nelle avvertenze, il
termine "attrezzo elettrico” si riferisce al vostro attrezzo
elettrico alimentato tramite rete elettrica (con cavo) o a
batteria (senza fili).

Sicurezza dell’area di lavoro

« Tenere 'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. Le
zone in disordine o male illuminate possono
provocare incidenti.

« Non mettere in funzione attrezzi elettrici in
ambienti esplosivi, quali quelli che comportano

la presenza di liquidi infiammabili, gas o polvere.

Gli attrezzi elettrici generano scintille che possono
incendiare polveri o fumi.

* Tenere lontani bambini e spettatori mentre si fa
funzionare un attrezzo elettrico. Le distrazioni
possono causare la perdita del controllo.

Sicurezza elettrica

Le spine degli attrezzi elettrici devono essere
adatte alle prese. Evitare assolutamente di
apportare modifiche alla spina. Non utilizzare
adattatori per spine con attrezzi elettrici dotati di
messa a terra. Le spine non modificate e le prese
adatte allo scopo riducono il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Evitare il contatto del corpo con superfici messe
a massa o collegate a terra, come condutture,
radiatori, stufe e frigoriferi. In casi simili si
verificherebbe un aumento del rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Non esporre gli attrezzi elettrici a pioggia o
umidita. L’ingresso di acqua in un attrezzo elettrico
fa aumentare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

Non rovinare il cavo elettrico. Non usare mai il
cavo per trasportare, tirare o staccare dalla presa
I’attrezzo elettrico. Non avvicinare il cavo a fonti
di calore, olio, spigoli taglienti e neppure a parti
della macchina che siano in movimento. | cavi
danneggiati o attorcigliati fanno aumentare il rischio
di scosse elettriche.

Per il funzionamento di un attrezzo elettrico
all’aperto, usare una prolunga adatta per I'uso
all’aperto. L'uso di un cavo di prolunga omologato
per l'impiego all'aperto riduce il rischio di scosse
elettriche.

Se é inevitabile I'uso di un attrezzo elettrico in
una ubicazione umida, utilizzare una fonte di
alimentazione protetta con interruttore di circuito
per guasto di messa a terra (GFCI). L'uso di un
GFCl riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica.

Sicurezza personale

Nell’'uso di un strumento elettrico, restare allerta,
fare attenzione a cio che si sta facendo e usare il
buonsenso. Non usare uno strumento elettrico
quando si e stanchi o sotto I’effetto di droga,
alcol o farmaci. Un attimo di disattenzione pud
causare lesioni personali gravi.

Usare sempre abbigliamento protettivo
personale. Indossare sempre una protezione per
gli occhi. L'uso in condizioni adeguate
dell’abbigliamento protettivo (come mascherina
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protettiva, calzature di sicurezza antiscivolo, elmetto
o cuffie protettive) riduce le lesioni personali.
Prevenire la messa in funzione accidentale.
Accertarsi che I'interruttore sia in posizione OFF
prima di effettuare il collegamento alla presa
dell'alimentazione e/o alla batteria, di sollevare o
trasportare I'attrezzo. |l trasporto di attrezzi elettrici
tenendo le dita sull'interruttore o su attrezzi che
producono corrente e il cui interruttore & acceso, pud
provocare incidenti.

Rimuovere qualunque chiave o strumento di
regolazione prima di accendere I'attrezzo
elettrico. Qualunque chiave o attrezzo lasciato
attaccato a parti rotanti pud causare danni alla
persona.

Operare in sicurezza. Operare sempre facendo
attenzione a posizionare bene i piedi e a
mantenere I'equilibrio. Cio permette un migliore
controllo dell’attrezzo elettrico in situazioni inattese.
Vestirsi in maniera adeguata. Non indossare abiti
troppo ampi o gioielli. Tenere capelli, indumenti
e guanti lontani dalle parti in movimento. Lasciati
liberi, indumenti, gioielli o capelli lunghi possono
restare impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

Qualora vengano forniti strumenti per il
collegamento a strutture di estrazione e raccolta
della polvere, accertarsi che queste siano
collegate e usate in modo adeguato. La raccolta
della polvere pud ridurre i rischi legati alla presenza
di questo agente.

La produzione di vibrazioni durante I'utilizzo del
dispositivo elettrico pud essere differente dal valore
totale dichiarato, a seconda delle modalita di
impiego del dispositivo. Gli operatori devono
identificare le misure di sicurezza necessarie per la
protezione in base a una stima dell'esposizione in
condizioni pratiche di utilizzo (tenendo in
considerazione le diverse fasi di funzionamento, vale
a dire i momenti in cui il dispositivo & spento, quando
€ in regime di minimo nonché quando & innestato il
comando).

Uso e cura dell’attrezzo elettrico

Non forzare I'attrezzo elettrico. Usare I'attrezzo
elettrico adatto all’applicazione. L’attrezzo
elettrico giusto fara il lavoro meglio e in modo piu
sicuro se usato alla velocita per la quale ¢ stato
progettato.

Non usare I'attrezzo elettrico se non é possibile
accenderlo o spegnerlo tramite interruttore.
Qualunque attrezzo elettrico che non possa essere
controllato tramite interruttore & pericoloso e deve
essere riparato.

Staccare la spina dalla presa dell’alimentazione
e/o la batteria prima di procedere a qualunque
regolazione, cambio di accessori o alla
conservazione degli attrezzi. Tali misure di
sicurezza preventive riducono il rischio di avvio
accidentale dell'attrezzo elettrico.

Riporre gli attrezzi elettrici fuori dalla portata dei
bambini e non permettere I'uso dei suddetti a
persone che non hanno familiarita con tali
attrezzi e con queste istruzioni. Nelle mani di
persone inesperte, gli attrezzi elettrici sono
pericolosi.

Manutenzione degli attrezzi elettrici. Controllare
che non si verifichi un errato allineamento o
collegamento delle parti in movimento, la rottura
di pezzi e qualsivoglia altra condizione che
possa inficiare il funzionamento dell’attrezzo
elettrico. Qualora danneggiato, riparare I'attrezzo
elettrico prima dell’uso. Molti incidenti sono causati
da attrezzi elettrici con una manutenzione
inadeguata.

Mantenere affilati e puliti gli strumenti da taglio.
Con una manutenzione adeguata, gli strumenti da
taglio con bordi affilati risultano piu facili da
controllare e meno pericolosi.

Usare I’attrezzo elettrico, gli accessori, le punte
ecc. come indicato dalle presenti istruzioni,
tenendo conto delle condizioni di lavoro e della
prestazione da effettuare. L'impiego di attrezzi
elettrici per usi diversi da quelli previsti puo dar luogo
a situazioni di pericolo.

Utilizzo e manutenzione della batteria

Ricaricare I'attrezzo esclusivamente utilizzando
il caricabatterie specificato dal produttore.
L'utilizzo di un caricabatterie indicato per un altro tipo
di batteria potrebbe provocare rischio di incendio.
Utilizzare i dispositivi esclusivamente con le
batterie specificate. L'utilizzo di altri pacchi batteria
potrebbe provocare lesioni e incendi.

Se la batteria non viene utilizzata, tenerla lontana
da altri oggetti metallici, come graffette, monete,
chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici
che potrebbero consentire il collegamento tra i
terminali. Provocare il cortocircuito dei terminali
della batteria potrebbe causare ustioni o provocare
un incendio.

In condizioni non ottimali, la batteria potrebbe
perdere liquido; evitare il contatto. Qualora il
contatto avvenisse, sciacquare la parte con
acqua. Se il liquido entra negli occhi, chiamare
immediatamente un medico. Il liquido fuoriuscito
dalla batteria potrebbe causare irritazioni o ustioni.

Manutenzione

.

Far riparare I'attrezzo elettrico solo ed
esclusivamente da personale specializzato
utilizzando solo pezzi di ricambio originali.
Questo garantira che sia salvaguardata la sicurezza
dell’attrezzo elettrico.

Avvertenze di sicurezza della motosega

.

Tenere tutte le parti del corpo lontane dalla
motosega durante il funzionamento. Prima di
avviare la motosega, assicurarsi che la catena
non é in contatto con corpi estranei. Un semplice
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momento di disattenzione durante il funzionamento
della motosega pud provocare l'intrappolamento di
abiti o parti del corpo da parte della catena.

* Impugnare saldamente la motosega con la mano
destra sull'impugnatura posteriore e quella
sinistra sull'anteriore. E assolutamente vietato
impugnare la motosega invertendo la posizione delle
mani in quanto cid aumenta il rischio di lesioni
personali.

« Impugnare la macchina utilizzando
esclusivamente le apposite superfici isolate in
quanto la catena puo entrare in contatto con cavi
nascosti o con il filo della macchina. Il contatto
della catena con un cavo scoperto puo causare la
messa in tensione dei componenti metallici esposti e
provocare una scossa elettrica all'operatore.

« Indossare occhiali e cuffie protettive. Si
raccomanda di utilizzare dispositivi di
protezione aggiuntivi per la testa, le mani, le
gambe e i piedi. L'uso di abbigliamento di
protezione adeguato riduce il rischio di lesioni
personali causate da frammenti volanti o dal contatto
accidentale con la catena.

« Non utilizzare la motosega sugli alberi. Utilizzare
una motosega mentre si & in cima a un albero
potrebbe provocare lesioni personali.

* Mantenere sempre una posizione stabile dei
piedi e utilizzare la motosega esclusivamente
stando in piedi su una superficie fissa, stabile e
piana. Superfici scivolose e instabili, come ad
esempio scale, possono causare la perdita
dell'equilibrio o del controllo della motosega.

« Fare attenzione al movimento di rimbalzo
quando si sega un ramo sottoposto a tensione.
Quando viene rilasciata la tensione nelle fibre di
legno, il ramo caricato a molla pud colpire I'operatore
e/o causare la perdita di controllo della motosega.

« Prestare estrema attenzione quando si segano
cespugli e alberelli. Il materiale sottile puo
incastrarsi nella catena e colpire I'operatore
facendogli perdere I'equilibrio.

« Trasportare la motosega per I'impugnatura
anteriore dopo averla spenta, tenendola lontano
dal corpo. Durante il trasporto o la
conservazione della motosega, posizionare
sempre il coperchio sulla barra di guida. La
corretta movimentazione della motosega riduce il
rischio di contatto accidentale con la catena in
movimento.

« Seguire le istruzioni per la lubrificazione, la
messa in tensione della catena e la sostituzione
degli accessori. Il tensionamento e la lubrificazione
non adeguati della catena possono frenare la
motosega e aumentare la possibilita di subire un
contraccolpo.

« Mantenere la mani asciutte, pulite e prive di olio
e grasso. La presenza di residui di grasso e olio
rende le maniglie scivolose, provocando la perdita di
controllo.

+ Segare esclusivamente legno. Non usare la
motosega per scopi diversi. Ad esempio: non
usare la motosega per segare plastica, muri o
materiali da costruzione diversi dal legno. L'uso
della motosega per operazioni diverse da quelle per
le quali & stata progettata puo creare situazioni di
pericolo.

+ Consigliamo vivamente a tutti coloro che utilizzano la
motosega per la prima volta di utilizzare un
cavalletto o una sella.

Cause del contraccolpo e prevenzione da
parte dell'operatore

Il contraccolpo pud verificarsi quando la punta della
lama entra in contatto con un corpo estraneo o quando il
legno si chiude e schiaccia la catena nel taglio. In alcuni
casi, il contatto con la punta della barra di guida puo
provocare una reazione inversa repentina che scaglia la
barra di guida verso I'alto e all'indietro in direzione
dell'operatore. Lo schiacciamento della catena lungo la
parte superiore della barra di guida puo spingere
rapidamente la barra di guida verso l'operatore. Queste
reazioni possono causare la perdita di controllo della
motosega, provocando gravi lesioni personali. Non
affidarsi esclusivamente ai dispositivi di sicurezza
incorporati nella motosega. L'operatore della motosega
deve mettere in atto misure adeguate per impedire il
verificarsi di incidenti o lesioni personali durante il
lavoro. Il contraccolpo ¢ il risultato dell'uso errato della
motosega o di procedure o condizioni di funzionamento
errate e puo essere evitato seguendo le opportune
avvertenze riportate a continuazione:

* Mantenere una presa salda, afferrando le
maniglie della motosega tra i pollici e le dita della
mano, mantenendo entrambe le mani sulla
motosega e posizionando il corpo e il braccio in
modo appropriato per resistere alla forza
esercitata dal contraccolpo. La forza esercitata dal
contraccolpo pud essere controllata dall'operatore
nel caso in cui vengano seguite le opportune
avvertenze. Non lasciare andare la motosega.

* Non allungarsi eccessivamente e non utilizzare
la motosega a una altezza superiore alla spalla.
Cio aiutera a impedire il contatto accidentale con la
punta della lama, consentendo un controllo migliore
della motosega in situazioni impreviste.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente le lame e le catene di
ricambio specificate dal fabbricante. La
sostituzione di lame e catene con pezzi di ricambio
non adeguati pud causare la rottura e/o il
contraccolpo della catena.

* Seguire le istruzioni di affilatura e manutenzione
della motosega fornite dal fabbricante. La
diminuzione dell'altezza dell'angolo di spoglia pud
aumentare il contraccolpo.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza generali :

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per l'utilizzo

Questo prodotto & uno strumento pericoloso se non
si presta attenzione o se si utilizza il prodotto in
modo errato. Il prodotto pud causare gravi lesioni o
morte dell'operatore o altre persone. E di estrema
importanza leggere e comprendere il contenuto di
questo manuale di istruzioni.

Non maodificare il prodotto senza I'autorizzazione del
produttore. Non utilizzare un prodotto che sembra
essere stato modificato da altri e utilizzare sempre
gli accessori originali. Le modifiche non approvate
dal produttore possono provocare lesioni gravi o

Non toccare la catena in rotazione. Cid puo causare
lesioni gravi o letali.

Non utilizzare mai il prodotto in condizioni di
stanchezza oppure sotto I'effetto di alcolici,
stupefacenti o farmaci in grado di compromettere la
vista, l'attenzione, la coordinazione o il giudizio.
Non utilizzare il prodotto in condizioni
meteorologiche sfavorevoli, ad esempio in caso di
nebbia fitta, pioggia intensa, vento forte o gelo.
Lavorare in condizioni meteorologiche avverse
stanca e aggiunge rischi quali ghiaccio sul terreno e
la direzione di caduta non corretta.

Non avviare mai il prodotto senza che la barra di
guida, la catena e tutti i carter siano correttamente
montati. In caso contrario il pignone guida potrebbe
allentarsi e causare gravi lesioni. Per le istruzioni,
vedere Avviamento dell'unita alla pagina 222.

letali all'operatore o a altre persone.

L'inalazione prolungata dei fumi dell'olio della catena
e della polvere di segatura pud causare problemi di
salute.

Durante il funzionamento, questo prodotto genera un
campo elettromagnetico. Tale campo pud interferire,
in alcuni casi, con persone portatrici di impianti
medici attivi o passivi. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni
gravi o letali, raccomandiamo alle persone portatrici
di impianti medici di consultare il proprio medico e il

produttore dell'impianto prima di utilizzare questo .
prodotto.

Osservare I'ambiente circostante. Accertarsi che non
vi sia alcun rischio che persone o animali tocchino o
influiscano sul vostro controllo del prodotto.

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Le informazioni contenute nel presente manuale
operatore non sostituiscono I'esperienza e la
professionalita di un professionista. Se non si & in
sicurezza durante le operazioni, spegnere il
prodotto. Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza o a un
operatore professionale. Evitare ogni tipo di
operazione per la quale non ci si ritenga

sufficientemente competenti!

Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza o a Husqvarna per
eventuali domande sul funzionamento del prodotto.
Saremo lieti di fornire informazioni su come far
funzionare il prodotto in modo efficiente e sicuro. Se
possibile, partecipate ad un corso di formazione sul
funzionamento della motosega. Il centro di
assistenza, l'istituto professionale o la biblioteca
possono consigliarvi il materiale didattico disponibile
oppure informarvi sui corsi di formazione.

E necessario comprendere gli effetti di un
contraccolpo e come evitarlo prima di utilizzare
questo prodotto. Per le istruzioni, vedere Che cos’e il
contraccolpo? alla pagina 223 e Domande frequenti
sul contraccolpo alla pagina 223.

Non utilizzare il prodotto, la batteria o il
caricabatterie se difettosi.

Non lasciare che i bambini si avvicinino al prodotto o
che lo usino. Data I'estrema facilita di avviamento del
prodotto, i bambini potrebbero essere in grado di
avviarlo se non sono attentamente sorvegliati. Cio
vuol dire rischio di gravi lesioni.

Rimuovere la batteria quando il prodotto non &
completamente sotto controllo o quando si lascia il
prodotto per un certo periodo di tempo.

E necessario assumere una posizione stabile per
avere il pieno controllo del prodotto. Non utilizzare il
prodotto se ci si trova sopra una scala o su un
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albero. Non utilizzare il prodotto se non ci si trova su
un terreno stabile.

Se non si presta attenzione, il rischio di contraccolpo
aumenta. Il contraccolpo si puo verificare se il
settore di contraccolpo sulla barra tocca
accidentalmente un ramo, un albero o altri oggetti.

Accertarsi di potersi muovere in sicurezza.
Esaminare le condizioni € il terreno circostante per
verificare 'eventuale presenza di possibili ostacoli,
quali radici, rocce, rami, fossati e molto altro ancora.
Prestare attenzione quando si lavora su terreni in
pendenza.

Il livello di vibrazioni aumenta nelle operazioni di
taglio con l'attrezzatura di taglio non corretta o non
correttamente affilata. Il taglio di legni duri come ad
es. le latifoglie, causa un maggior numero di
vibrazioni rispetto al taglio dei legni teneri, come ad
es. conifere.

Non mantenere il prodotto con una sola mano. Una
mano non é sufficiente per il controllo sicuro del
prodotto.

Non utilizzare il prodotto ad un'altezza superiore a
quella delle spalle e non cercare di tagliare con la
punta della lama guida.

La sovraesposizione alle vibrazioni pud causare
lesioni neuro-vascolari a chi soffre di cattiva
circolazione. In caso di sintomi riferibili a
un'esposizione eccessiva alle vibrazioni rivolgersi al
proprio medico. Tali sintomi possono essere torpore,
perdita della sensibilita, "punture”, "prurito”, dolore,
riduzione o perdita della forza, decolorazioni della
pelle o modifiche strutturali della sua superficie.
Questi sintomi si verificano solitamente nelle dita,
mani o polsi aumentano alle basse temperature.
Evitare situazioni che si presumono superiori alle
proprie capacita.

Non é possibile includere ogni possibile situazione
da affrontare quando si utilizza questo prodotto.
Usare la massima cautela e il buon senso.

Non utilizzare il prodotto in situazioni dove non &
possibile ottenere aiuto in caso di incidente.

Arrestare il prodotto e innestare il freno della catena

prima di spostarlo. Mantenere il prodotto con la barra

di guida e la catena rivolte all'indietro. Mettere una
protezione di trasporto sulla barra di guida prima del
trasporto o prima di spostarlo per una distanza
qualsiasi.

Quando si poggia il prodotto a terra, bloccare il freno
della catena e sorvegliare costantemente il prodotto.
Arrestare il prodotto e rimuovere la batteria prima di
lasciare il prodotto per qualsiasi periodo.

Vi & il rischio che le schegge di legno si blocchino
nel sistema di trasmissione. Cio puo6 causare
l'inceppamento della catena. Arrestare sempre il
prodotto e rimuovere la batteria prima di pulirlo.

Abbigliamento protettivo personale

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
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« La maggior parte degli incidenti si verifica quando la
catena colpisce I'operatore. Utilizzare sempre
abbigliamento protettivo personale omologato
durante il funzionamento. L'abbigliamento protettivo
personale non offre una completa protezione da
lesioni, tuttavia diminuisce il grado delle lesioni in
caso di incidente. Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza
per le raccomandazioni sulle attrezzature da
utilizzare.

* Gliindumenti devono essere aderenti ma non
limitare i movimenti. Controllare regolarmente le
condizioni dell'abbigliamento protettivo personale.

« Utilizzare un elmetto protettivo omologato.

« Usare cuffie protettive omologate. Una lunga
esposizione al rumore pud comportare lesioni
permanenti all'udito.

» Indossare occhiali protettivi o una visiera per ridurre
il rischio di danni legati alla proiezione di oggetti. Il
prodotto pud lanciare oggetti quali trucioli di legno,
piccoli pezzi di legno e altro con forte violenza.
Possono insorgere gravi lesioni, in particolare agli
occhi.

« Utilizzare guanti dotati di protezione per sega.

« Utilizzare pantaloni dotati di protezione per sega.

« Utilizzare stivali dotati di protezione per sega, punta
in acciaio e suola antiscivolo.

» Tenere sempre a portata di mano la cassetta di
pronto soccorso.

» Pericolo di scintille. Tenere sempre a portata di
mano degli estintori e una pala per spegnere le
fiamme ed evitare incendi boschivi.

Dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto

Tastiera

La spia lampeggia se il freno della catena viene
innestato o se vi & rischio di sovraccarico. La protezione
dal sovraccarico arresta temporaneamente il prodotto e
non & possibile utilizzare il prodotto fin quando la
temperatura viene ripristinata. Se la spia indica luce
fissa, rivolgersi al centro di assistenza.

7Y

Funzione di arresto automatico

Il prodotto dispone di una funzione di arresto automatico
che lo ferma se non viene utilizzato per un minuto.

Freno della catena con protezione anti-contraccolpo

Il prodotto & dotato di un freno della catena che arresta
la catena in caso di contraccolpo. Il freno della catena
riduce il rischio di incidenti, ma solo l'operatore puo
prevenirli con il suo operato.

AVVERTENZA: Evitare situazioni dove vi &
il rischio di contraccolpo. Prestare la
massima attenzione quando si utilizza il
prodotto e accertarsi che il settore di
contraccolpo sulla barra non tocchi un
oggetto.

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

A
B

* Non utilizzare un prodotto con dispositivi di sicurezza
difettosi.

« Effettuare regolarmente un controllo dei dispositivi di
sicurezza. Fare riferimento a Confrolli e
manutenzione dei dispositivi di sicurezza sul
prodotto alla pagina 230.

» Seidispositivi di sicurezza sono difettosi, rivolgersi
al rivenditore Husqvarna.

Il freno della catena (A) si attiva manualmente con la
mano sinistra o in automatico con il meccanismo di
attivazione inerziale. Spingere la protezione
anticontraccolpo (B) per inserire manualmente il freno
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della catena. Questo movimento attiva un meccanismo
caricato a molla che blocca il pignone guida.

Spostare all'indietro la protezione anticontraccolpo per
disinserire il freno della catena.

I modo in cui il freno della catena viene inserito dipende
dalla forza esercitata dal contraccolpo. Inoltre, dipende
dalla posizione del prodotto quando il settore di
contraccolpo colpisce un oggetto. In caso di intenso
contraccolpo mentre il relativo settore € quello piu
lontano dall'operatore, il freno della catena viene
innestato dal meccanismo inerziale. Se il contraccolpo &
leggero e il settore di contraccolpo & piu vicino
all'operatore, il freno della catena viene inserito
manualmente con la mano sinistra.

Utilizzare il freno della catena come freno di
stazionamento quando si avvia il prodotto e quando ci si
sposta per brevi distanze. Cio diminuisce il rischio che
I'operatore o una persona vicina venga colpita dalla
catena.

Il contraccolpo & improvviso e pud essere molto
violento. Nella maggior parte dei casi questi contraccolpi
sono leggeri e non sempre innestano il freno della
catena. Se si verifica un contraccolpo quando si utilizza
il prodotto, afferrare saldamente le impugnature e non
lasciarle andare.

La protezione anticontraccolpo, inoltre, riduce il rischio
di colpire la catena se le mani lasciano andare
l'impugnatura anteriore.

In posizione di abbattimento non & possibile inserire
manualmente il freno della catena. Il freno della catena
puo essere innestato solo in questa posizione tramite il
meccanismo di attivazione inerziale.
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Fermo della leva comando

Il fermo della leva di comando previene l'avviamento

accidentale della leva di comando. Se si mette la mano
intorno all'impugnatura e si preme il fermo della leva di

comando (A), si rilascia la leva di comando (B).

Rilasciando I'impugnatura, la leva di comando e il fermo
della leva di comando ritornano entrambi alla posizione

iniziale.

Fermo della catena

Il fermo della catena afferra la catena in caso di rottura o
di allentamento. Con la corretta tensione della catena, il
rischio diminuisce. Inoltre, & possibile ridurre il rischio se
si effettua la corretta manutenzione sulla barra di guida
e sulla catena. Per le istruzioni, vedere Montaggio alla

pagina 220 e Manutenzione alla pagina 230.

Protezione della mano destra

La protezione della mano destra funziona come
protezione per la mano se la catena si rompe o si

allenta. Inoltre impedisce interferenze causate da rami e

rametti quando si utilizza il prodotto.

A

7

Sicurezza batterie

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

A

Utilizzare solo batterie BLi consigliate per il prodotto.
Le batterie sono codificate mediante software.
Utilizzare le batterie BLi ricaricabili come
alimentazione per i soli prodotti Husqvarna in
questione. Per evitare il rischio di lesioni, non
utilizzare la batteria come fonte di alimentazione per
altri dispositivi.

Rischio di scosse elettriche. Non collegare i morsetti
della batteria a chiavi, viti o altro tipo di metallo. Cio
puod causare un corto circuito della batteria.

Non utilizzare batterie non ricaricabili.

Non inserire oggetti nelle feritoie di aerazione della
batteria.

Tenere la batteria lontano dalla luce del sole, dal
calore o da fiamme libere. La batteria pud causare
bruciature e/o ustioni chimiche.

Tenere la batteria lontano da pioggia e umidita.
Tenere la batteria lontano da microonde e alta
pressione.

Non tentare di smontare o rompere la batteria.
Evitare il contatto cutaneo con I'acido della batteria.
L'acido della batteria provoca lesioni alla pelle,
corrosione e ustioni. In caso di contatto con gli occhi,
non strofinare, ma sciacquare gli occhi con acqua
abbondante per almeno 15 minuti. Se I'acido della
batteria viene a contatto con la pelle, lavare la cute
con abbondante acqua e sapone. Consultare un
medico.

Utilizzare la batteria a temperature comprese tra -10
°C (14 °F) e 40 °C (104 °F).

Non pulire la batteria o il caricabatteria con acqua.
Vedere Esecuzione del controllo della batteria e del
vano batteria alla pagina 232.

Non utilizzare una batteria difettosa o danneggiata.
Conservare le batterie lontano da oggetti metallici,
come ad esempio chiodi, viti o gioielli.

Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Sicurezza del caricabatterie

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Rischio di scosse elettriche o cortocircuiti se non si
osservano le istruzioni di sicurezza.

Utilizzare una presa di corrente con messa a terra
omologata che non sia danneggiata.

Non utilizzare caricabatterie diverso da quello fornito
per il prodotto. Utilizzare i caricabatterie Husqvarna
QC solo per ricaricare le batterie di ricambio BLi
Husqvarna.

Non tentare di smontare il caricabatterie.

Non utilizzare un caricabatterie difettoso o
danneggiato.

Non sollevare il caricabatterie tramite il cavo di
alimentazione. Per scollegare il caricabatterie da una
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presa di rete, tirare la spina. Non tirare il cavo di
alimentazione.

« Tenere tutti i cavi e le prolunghe lontani da acqua,
olio e bordi appuntiti. Fare attenzione affinché il cavo
non si incastri in porte, ostacoli o simili.

« Non utilizzare il caricabatterie in prossimita di
materiali infiammabili o materiali corrosivi. Accertarsi
che il caricabatterie non sia coperto. Staccare la
spina del caricabatterie in caso di fumo o incendio.

« Caricare la batteria solo in luoghi chiusi, in una
posizione con un buon flusso d'aria e lontano dalla
luce diretta del sole. Non caricare la batteria
all'aperto. Non caricare la batteria in condizioni di
umidita.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente il caricabatterie a
temperature comprese tra 5 °C (41 °F) e 40 °C (104
°F). Utilizzare il caricabatterie in un ambiente con
adeguato flusso d'aria, asciutto e privo di polvere.

» Non inserire oggetti nelle feritoie di raffreddamento
del caricabatterie.

* Non collegare i terminali del caricabatterie a oggetti
metallici, poiché questo pud provocare un
cortocircuito del caricabatterie.

« Utilizzare prese di rete omologate che non siano
danneggiate.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per la
manutenzione

Istruzioni di sicurezza per I'attrezzatura di
taglio

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Utilizzare solo la barra di guida/le combinazioni di
catena e attrezzature di affilatura raccomandate. Per
le istruzioni, fare riferimento a Dati tecnici alla pagina
240.

Indossare guanti protettivi quando si maneggia la
catena o quando si esegue la manutenzione. Una
catena che non si muove puo causare anche lesioni.
Mantenere i denti di taglio ben affilati. Seguire le
istruzioni e usare la dima di affilatura consigliata.
Una catena danneggiata o mal affilata aumenta il
rischio di incidenti.

AVVERTENZA: Leggere le seguenti
avvertenze prima di eseguire la
manutenzione del prodotto.

* Rimuovere la batteria prima di eseguire la
manutenzione, altri controlli o montare il prodotto.

« L'operatore deve eseguire solo gli interventi di
manutenzione e assistenza indicati in questo
manuale operatore. Rivolgersi al Centro di
assistenza di competenza per interventi di
manutenzione e assistenza piu importanti.

« Non pulire la batteria o il caricabatteria con acqua.
Detergenti aggressivi possono causare danni alla
plastica.

« Se non si esegue la manutenzione, si riduce il ciclo
di vita del prodotto e aumenta il rischio di incidenti.

+  E necessaria una formazione specifica per eseguire
tutti gli interventi di manutenzione e lavori di
riparazione, in particolare per i dispositivi di
sicurezza del prodotto. Se non vengono approvati
tutti i controlli descritti nel presente manuale
operatore, dopo aver eseguito la manutenzione,
contattare il Centro di assistenza. La nostra azienda
garantisce la disponibilita di personale qualificato per
le riparazioni e I'assistenza del prodotto.

¢ Utilizzare unicamente ricambi originali.

Mantenere una corretta regolazione dello spessore
del truciolo. Seguire le istruzioni, mantenendo la
regolazione del limitatore di spessore. Una
regolazione del limitatore di spessore troppo grande
aumenta il rischio di contraccolpo.

Assicurarsi che la catena sia correttamente tesa. Se
la catena non & serrata contro la barra di guida, la
catena pu6 sganciarsi. Una tensione della catena
non corretta aumenta I'usura della barra di guida,
della catena e del pignone di azionamento della
catena. Fare riferimento a Serraggio della catena
alla pagina 234.

Eseguire la manutenzione dell'attrezzatura di taglio
regolarmente e mantenerla correttamente lubrificata.
Se la catena non & correttamente lubrificata, il
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rischio di usura della barra di guida, della catena e
del pignone di azionamento della catena aumenta.

=l

Montaggio

Introduzione 3. Posizionare la barra guida sopra il bullone della
barra. Portare la barra guida nella sua posizione piu
AVVERTENZA: Leggere e comprendere il arretrata. Sollevare la catena sopra il pignone guida
capitolo sulla si;:urezza prima di montare il e inserirla nella scanalatura sulla barra guida.
prodotto Cominciare dalla parte superiore della barra guida.
Montaggio della barra guida e della
catena
=
AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere sempre la N
batteria prima di montare o di eseguire la
manutenzione del prodotto.
4. Assicurarsi che i bordi degli attacchi di taglio siano

1. Disinserire il freno della catena.

2. Allentare la manopola e rimuovere il coperchio del
pignone guida (freno della catena) e la protezione di
trasporto (A).

rivolti in avanti sul lato superiore della barra guida.

Montare il coperchio del pignone guida e inserire il
fermo tendicatena nel foro sulla barra guida.
Assicurarsi che le maglie di trascinamento della
catena si innestino correttamente sul pignone guida.
Assicurarsi che la catena sia inserita correttamente
nella scanalatura della barra guida.

Serrare la catena. Per le istruzioni, vedere Serraggio
della catena alla pagina 234.

Montaggio di un rampone

Per montare un rampone, rivolgersi a un centro di

assistenza.
Funzionamento
Introduzione Verifica della funzionalita della
- macchina prima del suo utilizzo
AVVERTENZA: Leggere e comprendere il
capitolo sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare la 1. Eseguire un controllo del freno della catena per
macchina. assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e che non sia

danneggiato.
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2. Eseguire un controllo della protezione della mano
destra per accertarsi che non sia danneggiata.

3. Eseguire un controllo del fermo della leva comando
per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e che non
sia danneggiato.

4. Eseguire un controllo della tastiera per assicurarsi
che funzioni correttamente.

5. Accertarsi che non vi siano tracce di olio sulle
impugnature.

6. Eseguire un controllo per assicurarsi che tutte le
parti siano assemblate correttamente e non siano
danneggiate o assenti.

7. Eseguire un controllo del fermo della catena per
assicurarsi che sia assemblato correttamente.

8. Eseguire un controllo della tensione della catena.

Caricare la batteria e accertarsi che sia
correttamente collegata al prodotto.

10. Accertarsi che la catena si arresti premendo la leva
comando.

Olio per catena

Tutte le motoseghe Husqvarna sono dotate di
lubrificazione automatica della catena. Su alcuni modelli
il flusso dell’'olio € regolabile.

Quando si sceglie un olio della catena, considerare
quanto segue:

« |l serbatoio dell'olio dura circa tre cariche della
batteria. Cio € valido solo se si utilizza il corretto olio
della catena. Se I'olio della catena & troppo fluido,
non durera a lungo.

* L'olio della catena deve presentare una buona
aderenza alla catena e conservare le sue
caratteristiche di fluidita d'estate e d'inverno.

+ Utilizzare un olio con una gradazione adatta alla
temperatura dell'aria (della viscosita piu appropriata).
A temperature inferiori a 0°C (32°F) alcuni oli
diventano eccessivamente densi. Questo pud
sovraccaricare la pompa dell'olio danneggiandone i
componenti.

» Utilizzare I'attrezzatura di taglio consigliata. Una
barra guida troppo lunga consumera piu olio per
catena.

* Rivolgersi al proprio centro di assistenza per
scegliere un olio della catena.

AVVERTENZA: Non riutilizzare I'olio di
scarico! L’olio di scarico & pericoloso per le
persone e per I'ambiente. L'olio di scarico
inoltre puo provocare danni alla pompa
dell'olio, alla barra guida e alla catena.

AVVERTENZA: Se la lubrificazione
dell'attrezzatura di taglio non & sufficiente,
cid pud causare la rottura della catena.
Questo prodotto pud causare lesioni gravi o
letali all'operatore.

ATTENZIONE: Se si utilizza olio della
catena a base vegetale, pulire la
scanalatura della barra di guida e la catena
prima del lungo immagazzinamento. In caso
contrario, vi & il rischio di ossidazione della
catena, con conseguente irrigidimento e che
il rocchetto puntale rimanga intasato.

Per collegare il caricabatterie

1. Collegare il caricabatterie alla tensione e alla
frequenza indicate sulla targhetta dati di
funzionamento.

2. Inserite la spina in una presa di corrente con messa
aterra.

Nota: La batteria non si carica se la sua temperatura &
superiore a 50 °C/122 °F. Se la temperatura & superiore
a 50 °C/122 °F, il caricabatterie raffredda la batteria.

Per caricare la batteria

Nota: E necessario caricare la batteria prima di
utilizzarla per la prima volta. Una batteria nuova & carica
solo al 30 %.
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1. Collegare la batteria al caricabatterie.

2. Accertarsi che la spia di carica verde sul
caricabatterie si accenda. Cio indica che la batteria &
collegata correttamente al caricabatterie.

Y

0

3. Quando tutti i LED sulla batteria sono accesi, la
batteria & completamente carica.

3 2 1

0] | O

4. Per scollegare il caricabatterie dalla presa di rete,
tirare la spina. Non tirare il cavo.

5. Scollegare la batteria dal caricabatterie.

Nota: Fare riferimento ai manuali della batteria e del
caricabatterie per ulteriori informazioni.

Avviamento dell’unita

1. Effettuare un controllo della leva di comando e del
fermo della leva. Vedere Controllo del fermo della
leva comando alla pagina 231.

2. Spostare in avanti la protezione anticontraccolpo per
inserire il freno della catena.

3. Inserire la batteria nel relativo supporto.

4. Premere sulla parte inferiore della batteria fin
quando si percepisce uno scatto.

ATTENZIONE: Se la batteria si muove
facilmente nel relativo supporto, non &
collegata correttamente nel supporto
della batteria.

A

5. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di avvio/
arresto fin quando il LED verde si accende.

A Q

\y®

Per utilizzare la funzione SavE

Questo prodotto dispone di una funzione di risparmio
energetico, SavE. La funzione SavE diminuisce la
velocita della catena e offre il maggior tempo di
funzionamento dalla batteria.

Nota: La funzione SavE non diminuisce la potenza di
taglio del prodotto.

Premere il pulsante SavE sulla tastiera.
2. Accertarsi che il LED verde si accenda.

3. Premere nuovamente il pulsante SavE per
scollegare la funzione. Il LED verde si spegne.

H A

Oy

222

805 - 002 -



Arresto dell’unita

1. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di avvio/
arresto sulla tastiera fino allo spegnimento della spia
LED verde.

e/

2. Estrarre la batteria e premere i pulsanti per il rilascio
della batteria per rimuovere la batteria dal relativo
supporto.

AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere la batteria
quando non viene utilizzata o quando non si
ha sotto pieno controllo il prodotto. In tal
modo si impedisce I'avviamento accidentale.

Che cos’¢ il contraccolpo?

AVVERTENZA: Se si verifica un
contraccolpo quando la catena ruota, cio
puo causare lesioni gravi o letali
all'operatore. E molto importante
comprendere le cause del contraccolpo e
come prevenirle con una corretta tecnica di
lavorazione. Se si & preparati, si pud
diminuire il rischio.

Un contraccolpo si verifica quando il settore di
contraccolpo con la catena in rotazione tocca un
oggetto. Il contraccolpo puo verificarsi improvvisamente
e con grande violenza, scagliando il prodotto, la barra di
guida e la catena contro 'operatore.

A

Il contraccolpo avviene sempre lungo il piano di taglio
della barra guida. In genere, il prodotto, la barra di guida
e la catena vengono lanciati contro I'operatore, ma
possono anche spostarsi in un'altra direzione. E come si

utilizza il prodotto quando si verifica il contraccolpo che
induce la direzione del movimento.

Il contraccolpo puo verificarsi solo quando il settore di
contraccolpo della barra incontra un oggetto. Non
lasciare che il settore di contraccolpo tocchi un oggetto.

A
e

Minore & il raggio del puntale, minore & il rischio di
contraccolpo.

La catena e costituita da una serie di maglie disponibili
in versione standard e a basso contraccolpo. E possibile
ridurre gli effetti del contraccolpo utilizzando la corretta
attrezzatura di taglio con riduzione del contraccolpo.

AVVERTENZA: Nessuna catena evita
completamente le situazioni pericolose che
si possono verificare in caso di
contraccolpo.

Domande frequenti sul contraccolpo

- E sufficiente il contatto con la mano per
innestare il freno della catena in caso di
contraccolpo?

No. E necessario utilizzare una certa forza per
spingere in avanti la protezione anticontraccolpo. Se
non si utilizza la forza necessaria, il freno della
catena non si innesta. Inoltre, & necessario
mantenere le impugnature del prodotto stabilmente
con le due mani durante il lavoro. Se si verifica un
contraccolpo, il freno della catena potrebbe non
arrestare la catena prima che questa colpisca
I'operatore. Vi sono inoltre alcune posizioni nelle
quali la mano non pud toccare la protezione
anticontraccolpo per innestare il freno della catena.
Un esempio di questo tipo € nella posizione di
abbattimento.
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* Il meccanismo di attivazione inerziale innesta
sempre il freno della catena durante il
contraccolpo?

No. Per prima cosa, il freno della catena deve
funzionare correttamente. Per le istruzioni su come
eseguire un controllo del freno della catena, fare
riferimento a Controlli e manutenzione dei dispositivi
di sicurezza sul prodotto alla pagina 230. Si
raccomanda di eseguire questa operazione ogni
volta prima di utilizzare il prodotto. In secondo luogo,
il contraccolpo deve essere grande per innestare il
freno della catena. Se il freno della catena & troppo
sensibile, si pud innestare durante il funzionamento
accidentato.

« Il freno della catena protegge sempre I'operatore
dalle lesioni di un eventuale contraccolpo?

No. Il freno della catena deve funzionare
correttamente per fornire protezione. Il freno della
catena deve essere innestato anche durante un
contraccolpo per arrestare la catena. Se si & in
prossimita della barra di guida, il freno della catena
potrebbe non avere il tempo per arrestare la catena
prima che colpisca |'operatore.

posizione si ha un controllo migliore del prodotto e
della posizione del settore di contraccolpo.

AVVERTENZA: Solamente l'operatore e
una corretta tecnica di lavoro possono
evitare i contraccolpi.

A

Utilizzo della tecnica di taglio

Il taglio con catena in spinta € quando si taglia con la
parte superiore della barra di guida. La catena
spinge il prodotto in direzione dell'operatore.

A

AVVERTENZA: Prestare la massima
attenzione con si taglia con la catena in
spinta. Se la catena resta impigliata nel
tronco, il prodotto pud essere spinto
contro I'operatore. E necessario
prevenire questa forza o si presenta il
rischio che il settore di contraccolpo sulla
barra di guida incontri I'albero. Cio
comporta un contraccolpo.

AVVERTENZA: Utilizzare la piena potenza
quando si taglia e diminuire la velocita al
minimo dopo ogni taglio.

A

ATTENZIONE: Si possono verificare danni
al motore se quest'ultimo gira a piena
potenza senza carico troppo a lungo. Per
esempio, se il motore gira troppo a lungo
senza incontrare resistenza dalla catena
durante I'operazione di taglio.

A

E possibile utilizzare il prodotto per tagliare legno in due
posizioni differenti.

» lltaglio con catena a tirare & quando si taglia con la
parte inferiore della barra di guida. La catena tira
attraverso l'albero durante il taglio. In questa

1.
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AVVERTENZA: Non tentare di tagliare
tronchi accatastati. Cid aumenta il rischio
di contraccolpo e puo provocare lesioni
gravi o letali.

A

2. Tagliare i tronchi uno alla volta.
3. Rimuovere i pezzi segati dall'area di lavoro.

Taglio di un tronco a terra

A

AVVERTENZA: |l rischio di contraccolpo
aumenta se si mantengono i pezzi
tagliati nell'area di taglio. Inoltre, c'é il
rischio di non mantenere sempre
I'equilibrio durante le operazioni.

AVVERTENZA: Seguire la procedura
riportata di seguito per evitare che la catena
entri in contatto con il terreno o con altro
oggetto.

Nota: Il taglio dei tronchi a terra diminuisce il rischio che
la catena rimanga impigliata o che I'oggetto si rompa.

1. Tagliare il tronco con catena a tirare. Non lasciare
che la catena tocchi il terreno quando si completa il
taglio. Mantenere la piena potenza restando sempre
all'erta per eventuali incidenti improvvisi.

2. Per evitare incidenti, tagliare circa 2/3 del tronco,
quindi fermarsi. Ruotare il tronco e tagliare dal lato
opposto per completare I'operazione.

Taglio del tronco con supporto ad
un'estremita

AVVERTENZA: Seguire la procedura
riportata di seguito per evitare che il tronco
si rompa prima del completamento del
taglio.

-

Tagliare con catena in spinta circa 1/3 del tronco.

N

Tagliare il tronco con catena a tirare fin quando i due
intagli si incontrano.

Taglio del tronco con supporto sulle due
estremita

AVVERTENZA: Seguire la procedura
riportata di seguito per evitare che la catena
rimanga impigliata nel tronco.

A

1. Tagliare con catena a tirare circa 1/3 del tronco.
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2. Tagliare la parte restante del tronco con la catena in controllo il prodotto, che puod causare
spinta fin quando i due intagli si incontrano. lesioni gravi.

5. Lavorare dal lato sinistro del tronco. Rimanere il piu
vicino possibile al prodotto per avere il massimo
controllo. Se possibile, lasciare che il peso del
prodotto poggi sul tronco.

AVVERTENZA: Se la catena rimane
impigliata nel taglio: spegnere il motore! Non
provare a liberare I'unita tirandola. In caso
contrario, vi & il rischio di lesioni quando

I'unita viene liberata bruscamente. Utilizzare
una leva per aprire il taglio e liberare la

macchina.

Esecuzione di una sramatura AVVERTENZA: La maggior parte degli
incidenti causati da contraccolpo si

Nota: Nel caso si utilizzi la tecnica di sramatura tecnica verifica durante la sramatura. Non

su rami spessi, utilizzare la stessa procedura utilizzata toccare il tronco, altri rami o altri oggetti

per la tecnica di taglio. con la punta della lama guida o con il
settore di contraccolpo. Prestare

1. Mantenere i rami piu grandi, piu bassi sull'albero per attenzione ai rami in tensione. Essi

garantire supporto sul terreno. possono essere scagliati verso

2. Tagliare i rami uno alla volta. I'operatore e causare lesioni gravi.

3. Tagliare rami in tensione dal basso verso l'alto. 6. Mantenere il tronco tra il prodotto e I'operatore
mentre quest’ultimo si muove attorno al tronco.

Uso della tecnica di abbattimento
degli alberi

AVVERTENZA: E necessario avere molta
esperienza per abbattere un albero. Gli
operatori senza esperienza non devono
abbattere alberi.

Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza

1. Assicurarsi che le persone li intorno mantengano
una distanza di sicurezza di minimo di 2 volte e 1/2
la lunghezza dell'albero stesso.

AVVERTENZA: Prestare attenzione
quando si rimuovono i rami piccoli e non
tagliare cespugli o piu rami piccoli allo
stesso tempo. | rami piccoli e leggeri
possono rimanere impigliati alla catena e

lanciati verso l'operatore. Questo pud
significare che non si puod tenere sotto
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Accertarsi che non siano presenti persone nella
zona a rischio prima e durante I'abbattimento.

Calcolo della direzione di caduta

1.

Esaminare in quale direzione & necessario far
cadere l'albero. Scopo dell'abbattimento & di far
cadere l'albero nella migliore posizione per la
successiva sramatura e il sezionamento del tronco.
E anche importante rimanere stabilmente sui propri
piedi e spostarsi in modo sicuro.

AVVERTENZA: Se ¢é pericoloso o
impossibile far cadere I'albero nella
direzione naturale, far cadere I'albero in
un'altra direzione.

A

Esaminare la direzione naturale di caduta dell'albero.

Ad esempio, l'inclinazione e la piegatura del tronco,
la direzione del vento, la posizione dei rami e il peso
della neve.

Verificare se vi sono ostacoli intorno, ad esempio
altri alberi, linee elettriche, strade e/o gli edifici.

Controllare se il tronco presenta segni di danni o
decomposizione nel fusto.

AVVERTENZA: La decomposizione del
fusto puo implicare il rischio di caduta
dell'albero prima del completamento del
taglio.

A

Accertarsi che I'albero non abbia rami danneggiati o
morti che potrebbero staccarsi durante
I'abbattimento e colpire I'operatore.

Non far cadere I'albero su un altro albero in verticale.

Rimuovere un albero rimasto impigliato &
un'operazione pericolosa e il rischio di incidenti &
alto. Vedere Liberazione di un albero intrappolato
alla pagina 229.

AVVERTENZA: Durante le operazioni di
abbattimento critiche, sollevare
immediatamente le cuffie protettive una
volta completato il lavoro di taglio. E
importante sentire rumori e segnali di
allarme.

A

Sramatura prima del taglio e percorso di
ritirata

Tagliare tutti i rami dall'altezza delle spalle e verso il
basso.

1. Tagliare con catena a tirare dall'alto verso il basso.
Assicurarsi che I'albero sia tra voi e il prodotto.

2. Eliminare la vegetazione bassa dall'area di lavoro
intorno all'albero. Rimuovere tutto il materiale
tagliato dall'area di lavoro.

3. Effettuare un controllo dell'area per eventuali
ostacoli, quali pietre, rami e buche. Deve essere
disponibile un percorso di ritirata senza ostacoli
quando l'albero comincia a cadere. Il percorso di
ritirata deve essere a circa 135 gradi rispetto alla
direzione di caduta.

1. Zona di rischio
2. Percorso di ritirata
3. Direzione di caduta

(7

Abbattimento di un albero

Si utilizzano tre tagli per abbattere un albero. Si tratta di
tagli direzionali che comprendono il taglio superiore e
quello inferiore, e il taglio di abbattimento. L'esecuzione
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corretta di questi tre tagli assicura un perfetto controllo
della direzione di caduta.

AVVERTENZA: Non abbattere alberi con
diametro piu largo della lunghezza barra del
prodotto, a meno che non si abbia una
formazione specifica! Cid comporta un
rischio maggiore che il settore di
contraccolpo della barra di guida entri in
contatto con il tronco.

A

Esecuzione dei tagli direzionali

1. Esecuzione dei tagli direzionali. Eseguire tagli
direzionali per 1/4 del diametro dell'albero. Creare un
angolo di 45° tra il taglio superiore e quello inferiore.

a) Eseguire il taglio superiore per primo. Allineare il
segno della direzione di caduta (A) del prodotto
con la direzione di caduta dell'albero (B).
Rimanere dietro il prodotto e mantenere l'albero
sul lato destro. Tagliare con la catena a tirare.

b) Effettuare il taglio inferiore. Assicurarsi che
I'estremita di taglio inferiore si trovi nello stesso
punto della fine del taglio superiore.

i ST’»}b
‘ %’1
2
i
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2. Assicurarsi che la linea del taglio direzionale sia
perfettamente orizzontale e ad angolo retto (90 °)
rispetto alla direzione di caduta. La linea del taglio
direzionale passa attraverso il punto in cui si
incontrano i due tagli direzionali.

1. Eseguire il taglio di abbattimento circa 3-5 cm/1,5-2"
al di sopra dei tagli direzionali inferiori. Il taglio deve
essere perfettamente orizzontale.

H<—

-]

2. Se sidispone di un rampone, posizionarlo dietro la
cerniera di abbattimento.

3. Tagliare con la catena a tirare, utilizzare la potenza
piena e far avanzare lentamente la catena/la barra di
guida nell'albero. Verificare che I'albero non cada in
una direzione indesiderata.

&

Utilizzare un cuneo o una barra frenante nel taglio se
il taglio ha una profondita precisa.

5. Completare il taglio di abbattimento parallelamente
alla linea del taglio direzionale. Assicurarsi che la
distanza tra loro sia ad un minimo di 1/10 del
diametro del tronco. La parte di tronco non tagliata &
la cerniera di abbattimento. La cerniera di
abbattimento controlla la direzione di caduta.

=
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Esecuzione del taglio di abbattimento

Nota: Il taglio di abbattimento viene realizzato sul lato
opposto dell'albero dai tagli direzionali.

AVVERTENZA: Non si pud controllare la
direzione di caduta se la cerniera di
abbattimento & usurata o se & troppo
sottile. Cio vale anche se non sono stati
effettuati tagli direzionali e taglio di
abbattimento correttamente.
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6. In questo momento, l'albero cadra per forza propria
o con l'ausilio di un cuneo o di una barra frenante.

Nota: Utilizzare una barra guida piu lunga del diametro
dell'albero. Cid consente di effettuare il taglio di
abbattimento e i tagli direzionali con un colpo di taglio
ciascuno. Vedere Accessori alla pagina 241 per scoprire
le lunghezze della barra raccomandate per il prodotto.

Liberazione di un albero intrappolato

AVVERTENZA: Far cadere un albero
rimasto impigliato € un'operazione molto
pericolosa e il rischio di incidenti & alto.
Mantenersi distanti dalla zona di rischio e
non tentare di abbattere un albero
intrappolato.

A

La procedura piu sicura € quella di usare uno dei
seguenti verricelli:

* Montato sul trattore

Taglio di tronchi e rami in tensione

1. Individuare quale lato del ramo o tronco €& in
tensione.

2. Capire dove si trova il punto di massima tensione.

3. Esaminare quale € la procedura piu sicura per
allentare la tensione.

Nota: In alcune situazioni I'unica procedura sicura &
utilizzare un verricello e non il prodotto.

4. Mantenere una posizione nella quale I'albero o il
ramo non possa colpire I'operatore quando la
tensione viene allentata.
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5. Eseguire uno o piu tagli di profondita sufficiente per
diminuire la tensione. Tagliare in corrispondenza o
vicino al punto di massima tensione. Far rompere
I'albero o il ramo nel punto di massima tensione.

corretta o nel caso in cui il taglio € stato
eseguito in modo errato.

6. Se si effettua un taglio attraverso un tronco/ramo,
eseguire 2 o 3 tagli, distanti 1" I'uno dall'altro e con
una profondita di 2".

AVVERTENZA: Non tagliare
completamente un ramo o un tronco in
tensione.

7. Continuare a tagliare oltre nel tronco fino a quando il
tronco/ramo si piega e la tensione viene allentata.

attenzione quando si taglia un albero in
tensione. Vi & il rischio che I'albero si
sposti rapidamente prima o dopo il
taglio. Si possono verificare gravi lesioni
se Ci si trova in una posizione non

c AVVERTENZA: Prestare la massima

8. Tagliare il tronco/ramo dal lato opposto a quello
curvato, dopo che la tensione & stata allentata.

Manutenzione

Introduzione

AVVERTENZA: Leggere attentamente il
capitolo sulla sicurezza prima di eseguire la

manutenzione del prodotto.

Controlli e manutenzione dei
dispositivi di sicurezza sul prodotto

Controllo della protezione
anticontraccolpo
Eseguire regolarmente un controllo della protezione

anticontraccolpo e del meccanismo di attivazione
inerziale del freno.

1. Controllare che la protezione anticontraccolpo sia
integra e senza difetti evidenti, come incrinature.

2. Accertarsi che la protezione anticontraccolpo si
muova liberamente e che sia fissata in modo sicuro
al prodotto.

3. Collocare il prodotto, a motore spento, su un ceppo
o su un’altra superficie stabile.
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4. Afferrare l'impugnatura posteriore e lasciare
I'impugnatura anteriore. Lasciar cadere il prodotto
sul ceppo.

5. Assicurarsi che il freno della catena si azioni quando
la barra guida colpisce il ceppo.

Controllo della leva del freno

1. Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie stabile e
avviarlo. Vedere Avviamento dell'unita alla pagina
222

Controllo del fermo della leva comando

1. Controllare che la leva e il relativo fermo si muovano
liberamente e che le molle di ritorno funzionino
correttamente.

2. Premere il fermo della leva di comando e accertarsi
che ritorni nella posizione iniziale quando viene
rilasciato.

3. Assicurarsi che la leva di comando sia bloccata sul
minimo quando viene rilasciato il fermo della leva di
comando.

AVVERTENZA: Assicurarsi che la
catena non venga a contatto con il
terreno o con altri oggetti.

A

2. Afferrare con le dita e i pollici le impugnature e
mantenere fermo il prodotto.

3. Applicare la massima potenza e inclinare in avanti il
polso sinistro verso la protezione anticontraccolpo
per attivare il freno della catena. La motosega deve
arrestarsi immediatamente.

AVVERTENZA: Non lasciare I'impugnatura
anteriore!

A

4. Awviare il motore e applicare piena potenza.

Rilasciare la leva comando e accertarsi che la
catena si arresti e rimanga ferma. Se la catena gira
con leva comando al minimo, contattare il centro di
assistenza.

Controllo del fermo della catena

1. Accertarsi che non vi siano danni sul fermo della
catena.

2. Assicurarsi che il fermo della catena sia stabile e
fissato al corpo del prodotto.

Controllare la tastiera

1. Awviare il prodotto. Vedere Avviamento dell'unita alla
pagina 222
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2. Premere nuovamente il pulsante di avvio/arresto.

3. Accertarsi che il prodotto si arresti quando si tiene
premuto il pulsante. Il LED verde si spegne.

1. Pulire il sistema di raffreddamento con una spazzola
settimanalmente o piu spesso se le condizioni lo
richiedono.

e/

Esecuzione del controllo della
batteria e del vano batteria

1. Pulire la batteria e il relativo vano con una spazzola
morbida.

2. Accertarsi che le feritoie di raffreddamento e i
collegamenti della batteria siano puliti.

3. Accertarsi che la batteria sia integra e senza difetti
evidenti, come incrinature.

Esecuzione del controllo del
caricabatterie

1. Accertarsi che il caricabatterie o il cavo di
alimentazione non siano danneggiati. Verificare
I'eventuale presenza di incrinature o altri difetti.

Per pulire il sistema di

raffreddamento

Il prodotto dispone di un sistema di raffreddamento che
mantiene piu bassa possibile la temperatura.

Il sistema di raffreddamento comprende una presa d'aria
sul lato sinistro del prodotto e una ventola del motore.

2. Accertarsi che il sistema di raffreddamento non sia
sporco o ostruito.

A

Per affilare la catena

ATTENZIONE: Se il sistema di
raffreddamento & sporco o ostruito pud
causare il surriscaldamento del prodotto.
Cio provoca danni al pistone e al
cilindro.

Informazioni sulla barra di guida e la
catena

Sostituire la barra di guida se usurata o danneggiata con
le combinazioni di barra di guida e catena consigliate da
Husqgvarna. Questa operazione € necessaria per
mantenere le funzioni di sicurezza del prodotto. Per un
elenco delle combinazioni di barre e catene di ricambio
consigliate, fare riferimento a Accessori alla pagina 241.

« Lunghezza barra di guida, cm. Le informazioni
relative alla lunghezza della barra guida di solito si
trovano sul lato posteriore della barra di guida.

C =0

* Numero di denti nel rocchetto puntale (T).

« Passo della catena. La distanza tra le maglie di
trascinamento deve essere allineata con quella dei
denti sul rocchetto puntale e sul pignone guida.
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* Numero di maglie di trascinamento. Il numero di
maglie di trascinamento viene scelto mediante il tipo
di barra di guida.

« Larghezza scanalatura della lama, in mm. La
larghezza della scanalatura nella barra di guida deve
essere la stessa della larghezza delle maglie della
catena di trasmissione.

« Foro di lubrificazione della catena e foro del perno
tendicatena. La barra di guida deve essere allineata
con il prodotto.

—

[

« Larghezza della maglia di trascinamento, mm.

— > | -—

Informazioni generali su come affilare le
lame
Non utilizzare una catena usurata. Se la catena &

usurata, & necessario applicare una maggiore pressione
per spingere la barra di guida attraverso il legno. Se la

catena € molto usurata, non ci sara alcun truciolo di
legno ma solo polvere di segatura.

Una catena affilata penetra nel legno e i trucioli sono
lunghi e spessi.

Il dente di taglio (A) e I'aggetto di spoglia (B) insieme
costituiscono la parte tagliente di una catena, il tagliente.
La differenza di altezza tra i due rappresenta la
profondita di taglio (aggetto di spoglia).

A

v
#1 BT

Per l'affilatura di una lama, tenere in considerazione i
seguenti elementi:

» Angolo di affilatura.

=

* Angolo di taglio.

O/ O

* Posizione della lima.

* Diametro della lima tonda.

%]

E difficile affilare correttamente una catena senza gli
strumenti adatti. Utilizzare la dima di affilatura
Husqvarna. Aiuta a mantenere sempre le migliori
prestazioni di taglio e il rischio di contraccolpo al
minimo.
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AVVERTENZA: La forza di contraccolpo
aumenta molto se non vengono seguite le
istruzioni di affilatura.

A

Nota: Per informazioni sull'affilatura della catena, fare
riferimento a Accessori alla pagina 241.

Come affilare i taglienti

1. Utilizzare una lima tonda e una dima di affilatura per

affilare i denti di taglio.
&7
@Y

Nota: Fare riferimento a Accessori alla pagina 241
per informazioni sulla dima di affilatura che
Husqvarna consiglia per la catena in uso.

2. Applicare la dima di affilatura correttamente sul
tagliente. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni fornite con la
dima di affilatura.

3. Spostare la lima dal lato interno dei denti di taglio ed
estrarla. Allentare la pressione sulla lima durante il
taglio con catena a tirare.

Rimuovere il materiale di lato a tutti i denti di taglio.

Ruotare il prodotto e rimuovere il materiale di
limatura sull'altro lato.

6. Accertarsi che tutti i denti di taglio siano della stessa
lunghezza.

Informazioni generali su come regolare
I'aggetto di spoglia

L'aggetto di spoglia (C) diminuisce affilando il dente di
taglio (A). Al fine di mantenere sempre le migliori
prestazioni di taglio & necessario rimuovere il materiale
di limatura dall'aggetto di spoglia (B) per ottenere la
regolazione consigliata. Per istruzioni su come ottenere

I'aggetto di spoglia corretto per la catena, vedere

Accessori alla pagina 241.
C
B T

#1
AVVERTENZA: Un aggetto di spoglia
troppo grande aumenta il rischio di
contraccolpo della catena!

A

Regolazione dell'aggetto di spoglia

Prima di regolare I'aggetto di spoglia o affilare le lame,
per le istruzioni, fare riferimento a Come affilare i
taglienti alla pagina 234. Si raccomanda di regolare
I'aggetto di taglio ogni tre affilature dei denti di taglio.

Si raccomanda l'utilizzo del nostro strumento di
misurazione dell'aggetto di taglio che garantisce altezza

e angolo corretti.
&

1. Utilizzare una lima piatta e uno strumento di
misurazione dell'aggetto di spoglia per questa
impostazione. Si raccomanda I'utilizzo del nostro
strumento di misurazione dell'aggetto di spoglia
Husqvarna per avere profondita e angolo corretti.

2. Posizionare lo strumento di misurazione dell'aggetto
di spoglia sopra la catena.

Nota: Per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo, vedere la
confezione dello strumento di misurazione
dell'aggetto di spoglia.

3. Utilizzare la lima piatta per rimuovere la parte di
aggetto di spoglia che va oltre lo strumento.

Serraggio della catena

AVVERTENZA: Una catena non
correttamente tesa pud staccarsi dalla barra
guida e provocare lesioni gravi o letali.

A
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La lunghezza della catena aumenta con l'uso. E
importante registrare la catena regolarmente.

Eseguire un controllo della tensione della catena ogni
volta che si rabbocca I'olio della catena.

Nota: Se la catena & nuova, richiede un periodo di
rodaggio durante il quale occorre controllare piu spesso
la tensione.

1. Piegare verso I'esterno la manopola finché non si
apre.

2. Girare la manopola in senso antiorario per allentare
il coperchio del pignone guida.

3. Girare il ruotino tendicatena per regolare la tensione
della catena. La catena deve essere tesa sulla barra
guida.

Nota: Girare la ruota verso il basso (+) per maggiore

tensione o verso |'alto (-) per minore tensione. La
catena e tesa correttamente quando si puo girare
con facilita manualmente ma é tesa sulla barra
guida.

4. Girare la manopola in senso orario per serrare la
manopola della barra.

5. Piegare verso il basso la manopola per bloccare la
tensione.

Controllo della lubrificazione della
catena

Controllare la lubrificazione della catena a ogni terza
sostituzione della batteria.

1. Avviare il prodotto e farlo girare a 3/4 del regime
massimo. Mantenere la barra a circa 20 cm (8
pollici) al di sopra della superficie leggermente
colorata.

2. Se la lubrificazione della catena & corretta, si vedra
una linea chiara di olio sulla superficie dopo 1
minuto.

3. Se la lubrificazione della catena non € corretta,
effettuare le seguenti verifiche.
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a) Eseguire un controllo del canale di lubrificazione
della barra di guida per accertarsi che non sia
ostruito. Pulire se necessario.

b) Eseguire un controllo della scanalatura sul bordo
della barra di guida per assicurarsi che sia pulita.
Pulire se necessario.

c) Controllare che il rocchetto puntale ruoti
liberamente e che il relativo foro di lubrificazione
non sia ostruito. Pulire e lubrificare se
necessario.

4. Se la lubrificazione della catena non funziona dopo
aver seguito la procedura descritta sopra, rivolgersi
al centro di assistenza.

Manutenzione del pignone guida
della catena

Il sistema di trasmissione € dotato di pignone guida.

Eseguire i seguenti interventi di manutenzione sul
pignone guida della catena:

1. Effettuare regolarmente un’ispezione visiva per
valutare il livello di usura del pignone guida.
Sostituire il pignone guida della catena se c'é
un'eccessiva usura.

2. Sostituirlo ogni volta che si cambia la catena.

Per controllare I'attrezzatura di
taglio
1. Accertarsi che non vi siano crepe nei rivetti e

collegamenti e che non vi sia alcun rivetto allentato.
Sostituirli se necessario.

2. Assicurarsi che la catena sia facile da tendere.
Sostituire la catena se é rigida.

3. Confrontare la catena in uso con una nuova per
valutare se & presente l'usura di maglie e rivetti.

4. Sostituire la catena quando la parte piu lunga del
dente di taglio & inferiore a 4 mm. Sostituirla anche
se ci sono delle spaccature sulle lame.

Controllo della barra guida

1. Assicurarsi che il condotto dell'olio non sia ostruito.
Pulire se necessario.

2. Verificare I'eventuale presenza di irregolarita sui
bordi della barra di guida. Eliminare le eventuali
sbavature utilizzando una lima.

236

805 - 002 -



3. Pulire la scanalatura della barra di guida.

6. Controllare che il rocchetto puntale ruoti liberamente
e che il relativo foro di lubrificazione non sia ostruito.
Pulire e lubrificare se necessario.

4. Verificare se la scanalatura della barra di guida
presenta segni di usura. Sostituire la barra di guida

se necessario.

7. Ruotare la barra di guida quotidianamente per

5. Verificare se la punta della barra di guida &

M % prolungarne la durata.

\5/

Programma di manutenzione

irregolare o molto usurata.

AVVERTENZA: Rimuovere la batteria prima

/r
v di eseguire la manutenzione.
— A

Qui di seguito & disponibile una lista delle operazioni di
' manutenzione da eseguire sul prodotto. Per ulteriori
informazioni, vedere Manutenzione alla pagina 230.

Manutenzione . Una vol- | Una vol-
Prima
. ta a set- ta al
dell'uso X
timana mese

Pulire esternamente il prodotto. X

Assicurarsi che il fermo della leva comando e la leva comando funzionino corret- %

tamente e in modo sicuro.

Pulire il freno della catena e verificare che funzioni correttamente. Accertarsi che X

il fermo della catena non sia danneggiato. Sostituirlo se necessario.

Invertire la barra di guida per un'usura pit uniforme. Assicurarsi che il foro di lu- %

brificazione sulla barra di guida non sia ostruito. Pulire la guida della catena.

Assicurarsi che il tagliente e la relativa protezione non presentino incrinature e

che non abbiano subito danni. Sostituire il tagliente o la relativa protezione se X

presentano incrinature o nel caso in cui abbiano subito degli urti.

Assicurarsi che la barra di guida e la catena ricevano olio a sufficienza. X

Eseguire il controllo della catena. Verificare I'eventuale presenza di incrinature e

assicurarsi che la catena non sia rigida o usurata in modo non regolare. Sosti- X

tuire se necessario.

Affilare la catena. Effettuare un controllo delle condizioni e della tensione. Ese- %

guire il controllo dell'usura del pignone guida e sostituirlo se necessario.

Pulire la presa d'aria sul prodotto.

Assicurarsi che i dadi e le viti siano serrati a fondo.
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Manutenzione . Una vol- | Una vol-
Prima
. ta a set- ta al
dell'uso .
timana mese
Accertarsi che la tastiera funzioni correttamente e che non sia danneggiata. X
Limare eventuali irregolarita sui bordi della barra di guida. X
Effettuare un controllo dei collegamenti tra la batteria e il prodotto. Controllare il X
collegamento tra la batteria e il caricabatterie.
Svuotare e pulire il serbatoio dell'olio. X
Soffiare delicatamente aria compressa all'interno del prodotto e sulle feritoie di
) X
raffreddamento della batteria.

Anomalie di funzionamento

Ricerca dei guasti

Tabella

Possibili codici di errore sulla tastiera del prodotto.

Display a LED

Possibili guasti

Possibile soluzione

La spia lampeggia.

Il freno della catena & inserito.

Tirare indietro la protezione anticon-
traccolpo per rilasciare il freno della
catena.

Deviazione di temperatura.

Attendere che il prodotto si raffreddi.

Sovraccarico. Gruppo di taglio bloc-
cato.

Il gruppo di taglio & bloccato. Rilas-
ciare il gruppo di taglio.

La leva di comando e il pulsante di
accensione vengono premuti con-
temporaneamente.

Rilasciare la leva comando per atti-
vare il prodotto.

Il LED verde attivo lampeggia.

La tensione della batteria & bassa.

Caricare la batteria.

La spia € accesa.

Assistenza.

Contattare il centro di assistenza.

Tabella

Risoluzione dei problemi della batteria e/o del caricabatterie durante la ricarica.
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Display a LED Possibili guasti

Possibile soluzione

La spia lampeggia. La batteria & scarica.

Caricare la batteria.

Deviazione di temperatura. Utilizzare la batteria in ambienti con

temperature comprese tra -10 °C
(14°F) e 40°C (104°F).

Sovratensione.

Controllare che la tensione di rete
corrisponda a quella indicata sull'eti-
chetta del prodotto.

Rimuovere la batteria dal caricabatt-

erie.
La spia & accesa. Differenza troppo elevata nella cella | Contattare il centro di assistenza.
1V).
Tabella
Display a LED Possibili guasti Possibile soluzione
La spia lampeggia. Deviazione di temperatura. Utilizzare la batteria in ambienti con

La spia & accesa.

temperature comprese tra 5°C (41°F)
e 40°C (104°F).

Contattare il centro di assistenza.

Trasporto, stoccaggio e smaltimento

Trasporto e rimessaggio

Le batterie agli ioni di litio in dotazione rispettano i
requisiti di legge sulle merci pericolose.

Rispettare i requisiti speciali riportati sulla confezione
e sulle etichette per il trasporto commerciale,
compreso quello effettuato da terzi e da corrieri.
Parlare con personale che ha seguito una
formazione specifica in materiali pericolosi prima di
inviare il prodotto. Rispettare tutte le norme nazionali
vigenti.

Quando si inserisce la batteria in un contenitore,
applicare del nastro adesivo sui contatti aperti.
Inserire la batteria nel contenitore in modo da
garantirne la massima aderenza.

Rimuovere la batteria per la conservazione o il
trasporto.

Conservare la batteria e il caricabatterie in un luogo
asciutto, privo di umidita e protetto dal gelo.

Non conservare la batteria in aree elettricamente
statiche. Non conservare mai la batteria in una
scatola di metallo.

Durante il rimessaggio, conservare la batteria in un
luogo dove la temperatura & compresa tra 5 °C (41
°F) e 25 °C (77 °F) e lontano da luce solare.

» Durante il rimessaggio, conservare il caricabatterie
in un luogo dove la temperatura & compresa tra 5 °C
(41 °F) e 45 °C (113 °F) e lontano da luce solare.

» Caricare la batteria dal 30% al 50% prima di
immagazzinarla per lunghi periodi.

* Conservare il caricabatterie in un luogo chiuso e
asciutto.

* Tenere la batteria lontano dal caricabatterie durante
il rimessaggio. Non lasciare che i bambini e altre
persone non autorizzate tocchino I'attrezzatura.
Mantenere le attrezzature in un luogo che & possibile
chiudere.

+ Pulire il prodotto ed eseguire una manutenzione
completa prima di conservarlo per lunghi periodi.

» Utilizzare la protezione di trasporto sul prodotto per
evitare che si danneggi durante il trasporto e il
rimessaggio.

* Bloccare il prodotto in modo sicuro durante il
trasporto.

Smaltimento della batteria, del
caricabatterie e del prodotto

Il simbolo seguente indica che il prodotto non & un rifiuto
domestico. Riciclarlo in una stazione di riciclaggio per
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apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Cid

contribuisce ad evitare danni all'ambiente e alle Nota: Il simbolo compare sul prodotto o sull'imballaggio.

persone.

Per maggiori informazioni contattare le autorita locali, il
servizio per rifiuti domestici o il rivenditore.

a7

&0

Dati tecnici

Dati tecnici

120i
Piattaforma CS100EU
Motore
Tipo BLDC (senza spazzole)

36V

Caratteristiche

Modalita risparmio energetico savE
Sistema di lubrificazione

Tipo di pompa dell’olio Automatica
Capacita del serbatoio olio, litri 0,20
Peso

Motosega senza batteria, barra guida, catena, serbatoio dell'olio della catena a secco, | 2,95
kg

Emissioni di rumore °

Livello potenza acustica, misurato dB(A) 98
Livello di potenza acustica, garantito Lyya dB(A) 101
Livelli di rumorosita 20

Livello di pressione acustica equivalente all'orecchio dell'operatore, dB(A) 88
Livelli di vibrazioni 2 38
Catenal/barra guida

Lunghezze barre raccomandate, pollici/cm 12/30
Lunghezza di taglio effettiva, pollici/lcm 10/26

19 Emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente misurate come potenza sonora (Ly,) in base alla direttiva CE 2000/14/CE.

20 |l livello di pressione acustica equivalente, ai sensi della norma ISO 22868, & calcolato come la quantita di
energia, in media ponderata rispetto al tempo, dei livelli di pressione acustica a diverse condizioni di esercizio.
La dispersione statistica tipica del livello di pressione acustica equivalente & una deviazione standard di 2,5

dB (A).

21 |l livello di vibrazioni dichiarato & per I'impugnatura con le cifre pit alte. La dispersione statistica tipica del live-

llo di vibrazioni € di 1,5 m/s.
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120i

Tipo di pignone guida/numero di denti

Fisso/6

Velocita massima della catena/(savE),

m/secondo

11,5 (10)

Accessori

Combinazioni barra guida e catena

| seguenti gruppi di taglio sono approvati per Husqvarna

120i.
Barra guida Catena
Lunghezza, pol- | Passo della cat- | Larghezza della | Raggio max. Tipo Lunghezza, ma-
lici ena, pollici scanalatura, puntale glie di trascina-
mm mento (num.)
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 | 45

Attrezzatura di affilatura e angoli di

affilatura

La dima di affilatura Husqvarna garantisce angoli di
affilatura corretti. Si raccomanda di usare sempre la

dima di affilatura Husqvarna per affilare la catena
quando necessario. | numeri di parte sono indicati nella
tabella riportata di seguito.

Se non si conosce qual € la catena sul proprio prodotto,
rivolgersi al centro di assistenza.

@E
Qe &y
11/64 polli- . N R 0,025 polli-
38 cil4,5 mm 75 30 0 ¢il0,65 mm 5056981-03 | 5795588-01
Batterie approvate per il prodotto
Batteria BLi20
Tipo loni di litio
Capacita batteria, Ah 4.2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Tensione V 36 36,5
Peso, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2
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Caricabatterie approvati per il prodotto

Caricabatterie QC80

Tensione di rete, V 100-240

Frequenza, Hz 50-60

Potenza, W 100
242

805 - 002 -




Dichiarazione CE di conformita

Dichiarazione di conformita CE

Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500 dichiara sotto la sua esclusiva
responsabilita che la motosega a batteria cordless
Husqvarna 120i (Piattaforma CS100EU) dai numeri di
serie del 2016 e successivi (I'anno & chiaramente
indicato sulla targhetta nominale, seguito dal numero di
serie), soddisfa i requisiti delle DIRETTIVE DEL
CONSIGLIO:

« del 17 maggio 2006 "sulle macchine" 2006/42/CE.

« del 26 febbraio 2014 "sulla compatibilita
elettromagnetica" 2014/30/EU.

« dell'8 giugno 2011 sulla “restrizione dell'uso di
determinate sostanze pericolose" 2011/65/UE

« dell’8 maggio 2000 "sull’emissione di rumore
nel’ambiente” 2000/14/EC.

Sono state applicate le seguenti norme: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Organo competente: TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197 ha eseguito il controllo di omologazione CE in
base alla Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/CE) articolo 12,
punto 3b.

Il certificato porta il numero: BM 50356394 0001

La motosega fornita &€ conforme al campione sottoposto
a controllo CE.

Per informazioni sulle emissioni acustiche, vedere la
sezione Dati tecnici alla pagina 240.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Responsabile sviluppo (rappresentante
autorizzato per Husqvarna AB e responsabile della
documentazione tecnica).
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Inleiding

Productbeschrijving

Husqvarna 120i is een model kettingzaag met een
accumotor.

Er wordt voortdurend gewerkt aan het verhogen van uw
veiligheid en efficiéntie tijdens bedrijf. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met uw servicedealer.

Productoverzicht

Gebruik

Dit product is bestemd voor houtzagen.

Let op: Nationale wetgeving kan het gebruik van dit
product mogelijk beperken.

1. Terugslagbeveiliging 7. Achterhandgreep met rechterhandbescherming

2. Toetsenbord 8. Ventilatorbehuizing

3. SavE-knop 9. Kettingolietank

4. Waarschuwingslampje 10. Acculader

5. Start/stop-knop 11. Snoer

6. Vergrendeling voedingsschakelaar 12. Waarschuwingslampje
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13. Connector

14. Bedieningshandleiding
15. Geleiderkap

16. Afdekking kettingwielaandrijving
17. Kettingspannerwiel

18. Knop

19. Kettingvanger

20. Schorssteun

21. Neuswiel

22. Zaagketting

23. Geleider
24.Voorhandgreep

25. Voedingsschakelaar

26. Accu

27. Accuontgrendelknoppen
28. Accustatus

29. Knop, accustatus

30. Waarschuwingslampje

Symbolen op het product

Risico op ernstig letsel of overlijden van de
gebruiker of anderen. Wees voorzichtig en
gebruik het product op de juiste manier.

Lees de bedieningshandleiding aandachtig
door en zorg ervoor dat u de instructies
begrijpt alvorens dit product te gebruiken.

Draag een goedgekeurde veiligheidshelm,
gehoor- en oogbescherming.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de geldende EG-
richtlijnen.

~OO>

Geluidsemissie naar het milieu is in
overeenstemming met geldende EG-
richtlijnen. Zie uitstootspecificatie in
Technische gegevens op pagina 274 en op
het etiket.

©
-

De gebruiker moet steeds beide handen
gebruiken om deze motorkettingzaag te
bedienen.

Bedien de motorkettingzaag niet met één
hand.

Laat de punt van het zaagblad geen
objecten raken.

DO L

Waarschuwing! Terugslag kan optreden
wanneer de punt van de geleider een
voorwerp raakt. Hierdoor schiet de geleider
in de richting van de gebruiker. Risico op
ernstig letsel of de dood.

A — De richting waarin de zaagketting roteert en
k= maximale lengte van het zaagblad.

- j »  Kettingrem, ingeschakeld (rechts).
O O Kettingrem, uitgeschakeld (links).

w Zaagkettingolie aanbrengen.

Gelijkstroom.

Stel het product niet bloot aan regen.

Milieumarkering. Het product of de
verpakking ervan is geen huishoudelijk
afval. Lever het in bij een recyclepunt voor
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

&
i

YYYYWWXXXXX Het productplaatje toont

productiejaar, ww is de
productieweek.

Let op: Andere symbolen/stickers op het product
hebben betrekking op certificeringseisen voor bepaalde
markten.

Symbolen op de accu en/of op de
accuhouder.
paratuur. (Alleen geldig

X
voor Europa)
' Faalveilige transformator.

Lever dit product in bij een

recyclepunt voor elektri-

sche en elektronische ap-
I
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Bewaar en gebruik de acculader alleen
binnen.

[]

Dubbele isolatie.

Veiligheid

Veiligheidsdefinities

De onderstaande definities geven de mate van ernst
weer voor elk trefwoord.

A WAARSCHUWING: Letsel aan personen.
A OPGELET: Schade aan het product.

Let op: Deze informatie maakt het product eenvoudiger
in gebruik.

Algemene
veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor
elektrisch gereedschap

A

Let op: Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies
voor later gebruik. De term "elektrisch gereedschap" in
de waarschuwingen verwijst zowel naar
gereedschappen die op het lichtnet (met snoer) werken
als gereedschappen die met een accu (snoerloos)
werken.

WAARSCHUWING: Lees alle
veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle
instructies. Het niet opvolgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden
tot elektrische schokken, brand en/of ernstig
letsel.

Veiligheid van het werkgebied

« Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek schoon en goed
verlicht is. In rommelige of donkere gebieden
gebeuren eerder ongelukken.

* Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet in een
omgeving waar ontploffingsgevaar bestaat, zoals
in de buurt van brandbare vloeistoffen, gassen of
stof. Elektrische apparaten creéren vonken
waardoor het stof of de dampen kunnen ontbranden.

* Houd kinderen en omstanders op afstand
wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt. U
kunt de controle over het apparaat verliezen als u
afgeleid wordt.

Elektrische veiligheid

« Elektrisch gereedschap moet geschikt zijn voor
het betreffende stopcontact. Wijzig nooit de
stekker. Gebruik nooit een adapterstekker in
combinatie met geaarde elektrische
gereedschappen. Ongewijzigde stekkers en
overeenkomende stopcontacten verkleinen het risico
op elektrische schokken.

* Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde
oppervlakken, zoals buizen, radiatoren,
fornuizen en koelkasten. Er is een verhoogd risico
op elektrische schokken als uw lichaam geaard is.

« Stel elektrische gereedschappen niet bloot aan
regen of vochtige omstandigheden. Water dat in
elektrisch gereedschap binnendringt, verhoogt het
risico op elektrische schokken.

* Gebruik het snoer niet voor oneigenlijke
doeleinden. Gebruik het snoer nooit om het
elektrische apparaat aan te dragen, te trekken of
om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken.
Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmte, olie,
scherpe randen of bewegende onderdelen.
Beschadigde of in de knoop geraakte snoeren
verhogen het risico op elektrische schokken.

« Gebruik een verlengsnoer dat geschikt is voor
gebruik buitenshuis wanneer u buiten werkt met
elektrisch gereedschap. Het gebruik van een snoer
dat geschikt is voor gebruik buitenshuis vermindert
het risico op elektrische schokken.

* In het geval dat het onvermijdelijk is om
elektrisch gereedschap in een vochtige locatie te
gebruiken, maak dan gebruik van een voeding
die beschermd wordt door een
aardlekbeveiliging (GFCI). Het gebruik van een
aardlekbeveiliging verlaagt het risico op elektrische
schokken.

Persoonlijke veiligheid

« Wees altijd alert, kijk wat u doet en gebruik uw
gezonde verstand wanneer u elektrisch
gereedschap gebruikt. Gebruik een elektrisch
apparaat niet als u moe bent of onder invioed
bent van drugs, alcohol of medicijnen. Een
moment van onoplettendheid tijdens het gebruik van
elektrische apparaat kan leiden tot ernstig
persoonlijk letsel.

+ Maak altijd gebruik van persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen. Draag altijd
oogbescherming. Beschermingsmiddelen zoals
een stofmasker, veiligheidsschoenen met
antislipprofiel, een veiligheidshelm of
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gehoorbescherming in relevante
werkomstandigheden beperken letsel.

Voorkom een onbedoelde start. Zorg ervoor dat
de schakelaar in de uit-positie staat voordat u
het gereedschap aansluit op een spanningsbron
en/of accu, oppakt of draagt. Het dragen van
elektrische apparaten met uw vinger op de
schakelaar of het onder spanning zetten van
elektrische apparaten waarvan de schakelaar op aan
staat, kan makkelijk leiden tot ongelukken.
Verwijder eventuele (instel)sleutels voordat u het
elektrisch gereedschap inschakelt. Een sleutel die
is bevestigd aan een draaiend onderdeel van het
elektrische gereedschap kan persoonlijk letsel tot
gevolg hebben.

Voorkom overstrekken. Zorg dat u te allen tijde
stevig en in balans staat. Hierdoor heeft u een
betere controle over het apparaat in onverwachte
situaties.

Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen losse
kleding of sieraden. Houd uw haar, kleding en
handschoenen uit de buurt van bewegende
onderdelen. Losse kleding, sieraden of lang haar
kunnen verstrikt raken in bewegende onderdelen.
Als de mogelijkheid bestaat voor het opvangen
van stof moet u ervoor zorgen dat deze is
aangesloten en op de juiste wijze wordt gebruikt.
Het gebruik van stofopvang kan stofgerelateerde
gevaren beperken.

De trillingsemissie tijdens het feitelijke gebruik van
de machine kan afwijken van de opgegeven
totaalwaarde en is afhankelijk van de manier waarop
het gereedschap wordt gebruikt. Om zichzelf te
beschermen, moeten gebruikers de nodige
veiligheidsmaatregelen nemen op basis van een
schatting van de blootstelling in de feitelijke
gebruiksomstandigheden. Hierbij moet rekening
worden gehouden met alle elementen van de
bedrijfscyclus, dus niet alleen de tijd dat het
gereedschap actief wordt gebruikt, maar ook de tijd
dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld of stationair
draait.

Gebruik en verzorging van elektrische
apparaten

Gebruik elektrische gereedschap niet voor taken
waarvoor het niet geschikt is. Gebruik het juiste
elektrische apparaat voor uw toepassing. Met het
juiste elektrische apparaat kunt u de taak beter en
veiliger uitvoeren met de snelheid waarvoor het is
ontworpen.

Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet als de
aan/uitschakelaar niet werkt. Elektrische
apparaten die niet bediend kunnen worden met de
schakelaar zijn gevaarlijk en moeten gerepareerd
worden.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of
verwijder de accu van het elektrische
gereedschap voordat u aanpassingen maakt,
accessoires verwisselt of het elektrische

gereedschap opbergt. Deze voorzorgsmaatregelen
verkleinen het risico op het per ongeluk starten van
het elektrische apparaat.

Berg elektrisch gereedschap dat u niet nodig
hebt op buiten het bereik van kinderen en laat
personen die onbekend zijn met het elektrisch
gereedschap of deze instructies niet werken met
het elektrisch gereedschap. Elektrische apparaten
zijn gevaarlijk in handen van ongetrainde gebruikers.
Onderhoud elektrisch gereedschap goed.
Controleer op onjuiste montage of vastlopen van
bewegende delen, gebroken onderdelen en
andere condities die de werking van het
elektrische gereedschap kunnen beinvioeden.
Als het elektrische apparaat beschadigd is, moet
u het laten repareren voordat u het gebruikt. Veel
ongelukken worden veroorzaakt door slecht
onderhouden elektrische apparaten.

Houd snijgereedschappen scherp en schoon.
Goed onderhouden snijgereedschappen met
scherpe snijranden zullen minder gauw vastlopen en
zijn eenvoudiger onder controle te houden.

Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap, de
accessoires, gereedschapsbits en dergelijke in
overeenstemming met deze instructies en houd
hierbij rekening met de werkomstandigheden en
het type klus dat moet worden uitgevoerd. Als u
het elektrische apparaat voor andere toepassingen
gebruikt dan waarvoor het is bedoeld, kan er een
gevaarlijke situatie ontstaan.

Gebruik en onderhoud van gereedschap
met accu

Laad het gereedschap alleen op met de lader die
door de fabrikant is gespecificeerd. Een lader die
voor een bepaald type accu geschikt is, kan een
risico op brand creéren als de lader met een andere
accu wordt gebruikt.

Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap enkel met de
specifiek hiervoor bedoelde accu. Als er andere
accupacks worden gebruikt, bestaat er risico op
letsel en brand.

Als het accupack niet gebruikt wordt, houd hem
dan uit de buurt van andere metalen voorwerpen,
zoals paperclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers,
schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen
die een verbinding tussen de twee klemmen
kunnen maken. Als er kortsluiting tussen de
accuaansluitingen ontstaat, kunnen er brandwonden
of brand ontstaan.

Als het accupack verkeerd wordt gebruikt, kan er
vloeistof uit de accu komen; zorg dat u deze niet
aanraakt. Als u per ongeluk in contact komt met
de vloeistof, afspoelen met water. Als er vloeistof
in de ogen komt dient u medische hulp in te
roepen. Vloeistof die uit accu's loopt, kan irritatie of
brandwonden veroorzaken.
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Service

* Laat uw elektrische apparaat repareren door een
gekwalificeerde monteur en gebruik uitsluitend
identieke vervangingsonderdelen. Dit zorgt ervoor
dat de veiligheid van het elektrisch gereedschap
wordt gehandhaafd.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor de
motorkettingzaag

*  Houd alle lichaamsdelen weg van de zaagketting
als de motorkettingzaag in werking is. Controleer
voordat u de motorkettingzaag start of de
zaagketting niets raakt. Als u even niet oplet, kan
uw kleding of lichaam vast komen te zitten in de
zaagketting bij het gebruik van een
motorkettingzaag.

* Houd de motorzaag altijd stevig vast met uw
rechterhand op het achterste handvat en uw
linker handvat op het voorste handvat. Als u de
motorkettingzaag andersom vasthoudt, neemt de
kans op persoonlijk letsel toe; doe dat dus nooit.

*  Houd het elektrische gereedschap alleen vast bij
het geisoleerde grijpopperviak, omdat de
zaagketting verborgen bedrading of het eigen
snoer kan raken. Als de zaagketting een draad
onder stroom aanraakt, kunnen blootliggende
draden de metalen onderdelen van het elektrische
gereedschap onder stroom zetten en kan de
gebruiker een elektrische schok krijgen.

+ Draag een veiligheidsbril en gehoorbescherming.
We raden u aan verdere beschermingsuitrusting
voor hoofd, handen, benen en voeten te
gebruiken. Als u voldoende beschermende kleding
draagt, neemt de kans op persoonlijk letsel door
rondvliegend vuil of onbedoeld contact met de
zaagketting af.

* Bedien een motorkettingzaag nooit terwijl u in
een boom staat. Als u een motorkettingzaag
gebruikt terwijl u in een boom staat, kan dat
persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

* Ga altijd goed staan en bedien de
motorkettingzaag alleen terwijl u op een vaste,
stevige en vlakke ondergrond staat. Gladde of
instabiele oppervlakken, zoals ladders, kunnen
ervoor zorgen dat u uw evenwicht of de controle
over de motorkettingzaag verliest.

« Als u een tak doorzaagt die onder spanning
staat, zorg dan dat de tak u niet kan raken. Als de
spanning in de houtvezels vrijkomt, kan de geveerde
tak de gebruiker raken en/of ervoor zorgen dat de
gebruiker de motorkettingzaag niet meer onder
controle heeft.

* Wees zeer voorzichtig als u struiken en jonge
bomen zaagt. Het dunne materiaal kan vast komen
te zitten in de zaagketting en naar voren naar u toe
zwiepen of u uit uw evenwicht brengen.

* Draag de motorkettingzaag bij de voorste
handgreep met de motorkettingzaag
uitgeschakeld en uit de buurt van uw lichaam.

Als u de motorkettingzaag vervoert of opbergt,
moet u altijd de afdekking over het zaagblad
aanbrengen. Als u de motorkettingzaag goed
hanteert, verlaagt u de kans op onbedoeld contact
met de bewegende zaagketting.

* Volg de instructies voor het smeren, het spannen
van de ketting en het verwisselen van
accessoires. Als de zaagketting niet goed is
gespannen of gesmeerd, kan de ketting breken en
neemt de kans op terugslag toe.

* Houd de handgrepen droog, schoon en vrij van
olie en vet. Vettige, met olie bedekte handgrepen
zijn glad, waardoor u de controle kunt verliezen.

« Zaag alleen hout. Gebruik de motorkettingzaag
alleen waarvoor hij is bedoeld. Gebruik de
motorkettingzaag bijvoorbeeld niet om plastic,
metselwerk of ander bouwmateriaal dan hout
door te zagen. Als de motorkettingzaag voor andere
toepassingen dan bedoeld wordt gebruikt, kan dat
tot gevaarlijke situaties leiden.

« We raden nieuwe gebruikers ten sterkste aan om het
zagen van stammen op een zaagbok of -houder te
oefenen.

Oorzaken van terugslag en het voorkomen
ervan door de gebruiker

Er kan terugslag optreden wanneer de punt van het
zaagblad in contact komt met een voorwerp of wanneer
de zaagsnede dichtklapt en de zaagketting in de snede
wordt geblokkeerd. Soms kan er bij contact met de punt
een reactie in tegengestelde richting ontstaan, waardoor
het zaagblad omhoog en naar achteren naar de
gebruiker toe komt. Als de zaagketting aan de
bovenkant van het zaagblad klem komt te zitten, kan het
zaagblad snel op de gebruiker af komen. Bij deze
reacties kunt u de controle over de zaag verliezen, wat
kan leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel. Vertrouw niet
uitsluitend op de veiligheidsvoorzieningen die in de zaag
zijn geintegreerd. Bij het gebruik van een
motorkettingzaag moet u een aantal stappen nemen om
ongevallen of letsel bij het zagen te voorkomen.
Terugslag is het gevolg van verkeerd gebruik en/of
verkeerde bedrijfsprocedures of -omstandigheden en
kan worden vermeden door de juiste
voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen, zoals hieronder wordt
beschreven:

* Houd de zaag stevig vast, met uw duimen en
vingers rond de handgrepen van de
motorkettingzaag, met beide handen op de zaag
en uw lichaam en arm zodanig geplaatst dat u
eventuele terugslag kunt opvangen. De kracht
van een terugslag kan door de gebruiker onder
controle worden gehouden, mits de juiste
voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen. Laat de
motorkettingzaag niet los.

* Reik niet te ver en zaag niet boven
schouderhoogte. Zo voorkomt u onbedoeld contact
met de punt en houdt u de motorkettingzaag in
onverwachte situaties beter onder controle.
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* Gebruik alleen vervangende zaagbladen en
kettingen die door de fabrikant worden
gespecificeerd. Als er verkeerde vervangende
zaagbladen en kettingen worden gebruikt, kan de
ketting breken en/of kan er terugslag ontstaan.

* Volg de instructies van de fabrikant voor het
slijpen en onderhouden van de zaagketting. Als
de zaagdiepte wordt verkleind, kan de terugslag
toenemen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat

gebruiken.

« Dit product kan bij onvoorzichtig of onjuist gebruik
een gevaarlijk gereedschap zijn. Dit product kan
ernstig of fataal letsel toebrengen aan de gebruiker
of anderen. Het is erg belangrijk dat u deze
gebruiksaanwijzing leest en begrijpt.

< Dit product mag niet worden gewijzigd zonder
toestemming van de fabrikant. Gebruik het product
niet als iemand anders het heeft gewijzigd en
gebruik te allen tijde goedgekeurde accessoires.
Wijzigingen die niet door de fabrikant zijn
goedgekeurd, kunnen ernstig of fataal letsel tot
gevolg hebben voor de gebruiker of anderen.

* Langdurige inhalatie van kettingoliedampen en
zaagsel kan gezondheidsproblemen veroorzaken.

« Dit product produceert tijdens bedrijf een
elektromagnetisch veld. Dit veld kan onder bepaalde
omstandigheden de werking van actieve of passieve
medische implantaten verstoren. Om het risico op
ernstig of fataal letsel te beperken, raden we
personen met een medisch implantaat aan om
contact op te nemen met hun arts en de fabrikant
van het medische implantaat voordat ze dit product
gebruiken.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor

Neem, indien mogelijk, deel aan een cursus over het
gebruik van een kettingzaag. Uw servicedealer,
bosbouwschool of bibliotheek kunnen u meer
informatie geven over de beschikbare cursussen en
het cursusmateriaal.

Voordat u dit product gebruikt, moet u weten wat de
effecten van terugslag zijn en hoe u deze kunt
voorkomen. Zie Wat is terugslag? op pagina 258 en
Veelgestelde vragen over terugslag op pagina 258
voor instructies.

Gebruik een product, accu of acculader nooit als
deze defect zijn.

Raak een draaiende zaagketting nooit aan. Dit kan
ernstig of fataal letsel tot gevolg hebben.

Gebruik het product nooit wanneer u vermoeid bent,
alcohol of drugs hebt gebruikt, of als u medicijnen
gebruikt die uw gezichtsvermogen,
beoordelingsvermogen of codrdinatie kunnen
beinvioeden.

Gebruik het product niet in ongunstige
weersomstandigheden, zoals dichte mist, hevige
regen, harde wind en hevige kou. Werken in slechte
weersomstandigheden is vermoeiend en kan tot
extra gevaarlijke situaties leiden. De grond kan
bijvoorbeeld glad zijn en de wind kan de valrichting
beinvioeden.

Start het product pas als de geleider, zaagketting en
alle kappen op de juiste manier zijn gemonteerd.
Anders kan het kettingaandrijfwiel losraken en
ernstig letsel veroorzaken. Zie Product starten op
pagina 257 voor instructies.

bediening
WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat
gebruiken.

Controleer de omgeving. Zorg ervoor dat
omstanders of dieren u niet zodanig kunnen
aanraken of beinvloeden, dat u de controle over het
apparaat verliest.

« De informatie in deze gebruikershandleiding kan
vakkennis en ervaring niet vervangen. Als u het
apparaat gebruikt in een situatie waarin u zich niet
veilig voelt, schakel het apparaat dan direct uit.
Neem contact op met uw servicedealer of een
professionele kettingzaaggebruiker. Vermijd gebruik
waarvan u vindt dat u niet voldoende gekwalificeerd
bent!

* Neem contact op met uw servicedealer of
Husqvarna als u vragen hebt over de werking van
het apparaat. Wij kunnen u informatie geven over
hoe u het apparaat effectief en veilig kunt bedienen.

Laat het product niet door kinderen bedienen; houd
het buiten hun bereik. Het product start gemakkelijk.
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Hierdoor bestaat het gevaar dat kinderen het product
starten wanneer ze niet onder volledig toezicht
staan. Dit kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.

» Verwijder de accu als u geen zicht hebt op het
product of het product enige tijd niet gebruikt.

* U moet op stabiele ondergrond staan om het product
volledig onder controle te houden. Gebruik het
product niet als u in een boom zit of op een ladder
staat. Gebruik het product alleen als u op een
stabiele ondergrond staat.

« Als u het product op de grond plaatst, moet u de

kettingrem inschakelen en ervoor zorgen dat u
continu zicht hebt op het product. Stop het apparaat
en verwijder de accu als u het apparaat enige tijd
achterlaat.

* Hetis mogelijk dat er spaanders vast komt te zitten

in het aandrijfsysteem. Hierdoor kan de zaagketting
vastlopen. Vé6r u het apparaat schoonmaakt, moet
u altijd eerst het apparaat uitschakelen en de accu
verwijderen.

« Zorg ervoor dat u veilig kunt bewegen. Controleer de

omgeving en het terrein op eventuele obstakels,
zoals wortels, stenen, takken, sloten enzovoorts.
Wees voorzichtig als u op een helling werkt.

« Verkeerde of onjuist geslepen snijuitrusting zorgt

voor een hoger trillingsniveau. Het zagen van
hardhout zoals loofbomen brengt een hoger
trillingsniveau met zich mee dan het zagen van
zachthout zoals naaldbomen.

« Als u onvoorzichtig werkt, neemt het risico op
terugslag toe. De geleider heeft een zone waarbij er
risico is op terugslag. Als deze zone per ongeluk
contact maakt met een tak, boom of ander voorwerp,
kan er terugslag optreden.

* Houd het apparaat nooit met één hand vast. U kunt
dit product niet veilig bedienen met één hand.

*  Gebruik het product niet boven schouderhoogte en
zaag nooit met de punt van de geleider.

« Overmatige blootstelling aan trillingen kan leiden tot

bloedvat- en zenuwbeschadigingen bij personen met
een verlaagde bloedcirculatie. Consulteer uw dokter
wanneer u symptomen waarneemt die wijzen op
overmatige blootstelling aan trillingen. Voorbeelden
van zulke symptomen zijn slapen, geen

gevoel, "kriebels”, "speldeprikken”, pijn, geen of
minder kracht, huidverkleuringen of veranderingen
van het huidoppervlak. Deze symptomen treden
gewoonlijk op in de vingers, handen of polsen en
nemen toe bij een lage temperatuur.

« Gebruik het apparaat niet in situaties die uw

capaciteiten te boven gaan.

« Het is niet mogelijk om elke situatie te vermelden die

u kunt tegenkomen als u dit product gebruikt. Wees
altijd voorzichtig en gebruik uw gezond verstand.

*  Gebruik het product nooit in een situatie waarin u
niet om hulp kunt roepen mocht er een ongeval
gebeuren.

» Stop het product en schakel de kettingrem in vooér u
het apparaat verplaatst. Houd het apparaat vast met
de geleider en zaagketting naar achter gericht.
Plaats transportbescherming op de geleider véor u
het apparaat vervoert of over enige afstand
verplaatst.

Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting

A

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat
gebruiken.
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« De meeste ongelukken met een kettingzaag
gebeuren wanneer de zaagketting contact maakt
met de gebruiker. U moet goedgekeurde
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken
wanneer u het product gebruikt. Persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen bieden geen volledige
bescherming tegen letsel, maar kunnen bij een
ongeval wel de ernst van het letsel beperken. Neem
contact op met uw servicedealer voor de aanbevolen
veiligheidsuitrusting.

* Uw kleding moet nauwsluitend zijn zonder uw
bewegingsvrijheid te beperken. Controleer
regelmatig de toestand van uw persoonlijke
beschermingsmiddelen.

« Draag een goedgekeurde veiligheidshelm.

« Gebruik goedgekeurde gehoorbescherming.
Langdurige blootstelling aan lawaai kan leiden tot
permanente gehoorbeschadiging.

« Gebruik altijd een veiligheidsbril of gezichtsvizier om
de kans op letsel door wegvliegende voorwerpen te
verkleinen. Het product kan voorwerpen zoals
spaanders, kleine stukjes hout enz. met grote kracht
wegslingeren. Dit kan leiden tot ernstig letsel, vooral
aan ogen.

« Draag handschoenen met zaagbescherming.

« Draag een broek met zaagbescherming.

« Draag laarzen met zaagbescherming, stalen neuzen
en antislipzolen.

* U moet altijd een EHBO-kit bij de hand hebben.

» Gevaar voor vonkvorming. Zorg dat u een
brandblusser en een schop bij de hand hebt om
bosbranden te voorkomen.

Veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat
gebruiken.

A

*  Gebruik het product nooit wanneer de
veiligheidsvoorzieningen defect zijn.

« Controleer de veiligheidsvoorzieningen regelmatig
op een juiste werking. Zie De
veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product
onderhouden en controleren op pagina 265.

« Als de veiligheidsvoorzieningen defect zijn, neem
dan contact op met uw Husqvarna servicedealer.

Toetsenbord

Het waarschuwingslampje knippert als de kettingrem
wordt geactiveerd of als er risico op overbelasting is. De
overbelastingsbescherming schakelt het product tijdelijk
uit. U kunt het product gebruiken als de temperatuur
weer op niveau is. Als het waarschuwingslampje blijft
branden, neem dan contact op met uw servicedealer.

7Y

De automatische stopfunctie

Het product is voorzien van een automatische
stopfunctie, die het product stopt zodra u het een minuut
lang niet gebruikt.

Kettingrem met terugslagbeveiliging

Uw product beschikt over een kettingrem, die de
zaagketting stopt bij terugslag. Een kettingrem verkleint
het risico op ongevallen, maar alleen u als gebruiker
kunt ze voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het product
niet in situaties waar er terugslag kan
ontstaan. Ga voorzichtig met het product om
en zorg dat de terugslagzone van de
geleider geen contact maakt met een
voorwerp.

-

De kettingrem (A) wordt handmatig geactiveerd (via uw
linkerhand) of automatisch via het
traagheidsmechanisme. Duw de terugslagbeveiliging (B)
naar voren om de kettingrem handmatig in te schakelen.
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Er wordt een veermechanisme geactiveerd, dat het
kettingaandrijfwiel stopt.

Trek de terugslagbeveiliging naar achter om de
kettingrem uit te schakelen.

Hoe de kettingrem wordt ingeschakeld, hangt af van de
kracht van de terugslag. Daarnaast hangt het af van de
positie van het product op het moment dat de
terugslagzone een voorwerp aanraakt. Als er een flinke
terugslag optreedt terwijl de terugslagzone op het verste
punt van u staat, wordt de kettingrem ingeschakeld door
het traagheidsmechanisme. Als de terugslag mild is of
als de terugslagzone dicht bij u staat, schakelt u de
kettingrem handmatig in met uw linkerhand.

Gebruik de kettingrem als handrem wanneer u het
product start en als u over korte afstanden beweegt.
Hierdoor wordt de kans kleiner dat u of een omstander
door de zaagketting wordt geraakt.

Een terugslag kan bliksemsnel gebeuren en erg krachtig
zijn. Meestal is de terugslag erg licht en dan wordt de
kettingrem niet altijd geactiveerd. Als er een terugslag
optreedt wanneer u het product gebruikt, moet u de
handgrepen stevig vasthouden en niet loslaten.

De terugslagbeveiliging verkleint bovendien het risico op
contact met de zaagketting als u de voorste greep
loslaat.

In de velpositie kunt u de kettingrem niet handmatig
inschakelen. In deze positie kan de kettingrem alleen
worden geactiveerd via het traagheidsmechanisme.
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Vergrendeling voedingsschakelaar

De vergrendeling van de voedingsschakelaar voorkomt
dat de voedingsschakelaar per ongeluk wordt
ingeschakeld. Pak de handgreep vast en druk de
vergrendeling van de voedingsschakelaar (A) in om de
voedingsschakelaar (B) te ontgrendelen. Wanneer u de
handgreep loslaat, worden de voedingsschakelaar en de
vergrendeling weer in de beginposities gezet.

Kettingvanger

De kettingvanger vangt de zaagketting als deze breekt
of loskomt. Zorg dat de ketting onder de juiste spanning
staat om het risico hierop te verkleinen. Het risico wordt
ook kleiner als u de geleider en zaagketting op de juiste
manier onderhoudt. Zie Montage op pagina 255 en
Onderhoud op pagina 265 voor instructies.

Rechterhandbescherming

De rechterhandbescherming beschermt uw hand mocht
de zaagketting breken of loskomen. Bovendien
voorkomt deze dat takken het gebruik van het product in

de weg staan.

7

Veiligheid bij accu's

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat
gebruiken.

A

* Gebruik uitsluitend de BLi-accu's die we voor uw
product aanbevelen. De accu's zijn voorzien van
softwarematige encryptie.

* Gebruik de BLi-accu's die oplaadbaar zijn uitsluitend
als een voedingsbron voor de bijbehorende
producten van Husqgvarna. Gebruik de accu niet als
voedingsbron voor andere apparaten, om letsel te
voorkomen.

* Risico van elektrische schok. Breng de
accuklemmen niet in contact met sleutels, schroeven
of ander metaal. Dit kan kortsluiting van de accu
veroorzaken.

» Gebruik geen accu's die niet oplaadbaar zijn.

+ Plaats geen voorwerpen in de luchtspleten van de
accu.

» Bescherm de accu tegen direct zonlicht, warmte of
open vuur. De accu kan brandwonden en/of
chemische brandwonden veroorzaken.

* Bescherm de accu tegen regen en vocht.

* Houd de accu uit de buurt van magnetrons en hoge
druk.

» Probeer de accu niet te demonteren of te slopen.

+ Laat accuzuur niet in contact komen met uw huid.
Accuzuur kan verwondingen aan de huid, corrosie
en brandplekken veroorzaken. Wrijf niet in uw ogen
wanneer u accuzuur in uw ogen krijgt, maar spoel
uw ogen minstens 15 minuten met water. Als
accuzuur in contact is gekomen met uw huid, moet u
de huid reinigen met veel water en zeep. Roep
medische hulp in.

* Gebruik de accu bij temperaturen tussen -10 °C (14
°F) en 40 °C (104 °F).

* Reinig de accu of acculader nooit met water. Zie De
accu en het accucompartiment controleren op
pagina 266.

* Gebruik geen defecte of beschadigde accu.

+ Sla accu's op uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen,
bijvoorbeeld spijkers, schroeven en sieraden.

* Houd de accu buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor
acculader

A

* Risico van elektrische schok of kortsluiting wanneer
de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd.

+  Gebruik een goedgekeurde geaarde
wandcontactdoos die niet beschadigd is.

*  Gebruik geen andere acculader dan die bij uw
product is geleverd. Gebruik uitsluitend Husqvarna-
QC-laders wanneer u vervangende Husqvarna-BLi-
accu's oplaadt.

+ Probeer de acculader niet te demonteren.

* Gebruik geen defecte of beschadigde acculader.

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat
gebruiken.
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« Til de acculader niet op aan de voedingskabel. Trek
aan de stekker om de acculader uit de
wandcontactdoos te halen. Trek niet aan de
voedingskabel.

* Houd alle kabels en verlengsnoeren uit de buurt van
water, olie en scherpe kanten. Let op dat de kabel
niet bekneld raakt tussen deuren, hekken en
dergelijke.

» Gebruik de acculader niet in de buurt van brandbare
materialen of materialen die corrosie kunnen
veroorzaken. Controleer of de acculader niet is
afgedekt. Haal de stekker van de acculader uit de
wandcontactdoos bij rookontwikkeling of brand.

« De accu mag alleen binnenshuis worden opgeladen
op een plek met voldoende ventilatie en zonder
direct zonlicht. Laad de accu niet buiten op. Laad de
accu niet op in vochtige omstandigheden.

* Gebruik de acculader alleen op plekken met een
temperatuur tussen 5 °C (41 °F) en 40 °C (104 °F).
Gebruik de lader in een omgeving die goed
geventileerd, droog en stofvrij is.

* Plaats geen voorwerpen in de koelspleten van de
acculader.

* Verbind de contacten van de acculader niet met
metalen objecten, omdat dit kortsluiting in de
acculader kan veroorzaken.

*  Gebruik goedgekeurde wandcontactdozen die niet
beschadigd zijn.

Veiligheidsinstructies voor
onderhoud

Veiligheidsinstructies voor snijuitrusting

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u het product gaat

gebruiken.

Gebruik alleen de door ons aanbevolen combinaties
van zaagblad/zaagketting en de hulpmiddelen voor
vijlen. Zie Technische gegevens op pagina 274 voor
instructies.

Draag veiligheidshandschoenen wanneer u
onderhoud aan de zaagketting uitvoert of de
zaagketting gebruikt. Ook een zaagketting die niet
beweegt, kan verwondingen veroorzaken.

Houd de zaagtanden goed geslepen. Volg de
instructies en gebruik de aanbevolen vijimal. Een
beschadigde of verkeerd geslepen zaagketting
vergroot de kans op ongevallen.

Zorg voor de correcte tanddiepte. Volg de instructies
en gebruik de aanbevolen instelling voor de vijlmal.
Als de tanddiepte te groot is, vergroot dit de kans op

WAARSCHUWING: Lees de volgende
waarschuwingen voordat u onderhoud aan

het product gaat uitvoeren.

» Verwijder de accu voordat u onderhoud of andere
controles uitvoert, of het product demonteert.

* De gebruiker mag alleen de onderhouds- en
servicewerkzaamheden uitvoeren die in deze
bedieningshandleiding zijn beschreven. Ga naar uw
servicedealer voor verdergaande service- of
onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

» Reinig de accu of acculader nooit met water. Sterke
reinigingsmiddelen kunnen schade aan het kunststof
veroorzaken.

* Als u geen onderhoud uitvoert, verkort dit de
levenscyclus van het product en vergroot het risico
op ongevallen.

* Voor alle service en reparaties is speciale training
vereist, vooral voor de veiligheidsvoorzieningen op
het product. Als niet alle controles in deze
bedieningshandleiding een goed resultaat geven
nadat u onderhoud hebt uitgevoerd, ga dan naar uw
servicedealer. Wij garanderen dat u daar
professionele reparaties en service voor uw product
krijgt.

* Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen.

terugslag.

Zorg dat de zaagketting de juiste spanning heeft. Als
de zaagketting niet strak tegen het zaagblad loopt,
kan de zaagketting van het zaagblad lopen. Een
verkeerde kettingspanning zorgt voor overmatige
slijtage van het zaagblad, de zaagketting en het
kettingaandrijfwiel. Zie De zaagketting spannen op
pagina 269.

Voer regelmatig onderhoud uit op de snijuitrusting en
houd deze goed gesmeerd. Bij onvoldoende smering
van de zaagketting is de kans op slijtage van het
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zaagblad, de zaagketting en het kettingaandrijfwiel

groter.
Montage
|n|eiding 3. Plaats de geleider bovenop de geleiderbout. Duw de
geleider volledig in de achterste positie. Til de
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het zaagketting boven het kettingaandrijfwiel en
A hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en posi_tioneer de ketting"in de groef vanlde geleider.
begrepen voordat u het apparaat monteert. Begin aan de bovenzijde van de geleider.

Geleider en zaagketting monteren

WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder altijd de accu
voordat u het product monteert of

onderhoudt.

1. Schakel de kettingrem uit.

4. Zorg dat de snijkanten van de zaagschakels naar
voren wijzen op de bovenrand van de geleider.

5. Monteer het deksel van het kettingaandrijfwiel en
zorg ervoor dat de stelpen van de kettingspanner in
de uitsparing van de geleider valt.

6. Controleer of de aandrijfschakels van de zaagketting
correct aanliggen op het kettingaandrijfwiel.

2. Draai de knop los en verwijder de afdekking van het 7. Controleer of de zaagketting correct is
kettingaandrijfwiel (kettingrem) en de gepositioneerd in de groef op de geleider.
transportbescherming (A). 8. Span de zaagketting. Zie De zaagketting spannen

op pagina 269 voor instructies.

Schorssteunen monteren

Neem contact met uw servicedealer om een
schorssteun te monteren.

Werking

Inleiding De werking controleren voordat u
het product gebruikt
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het
hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en 1. Controleer of de kettingrem correct werkt en niet
begrepen voordat u het product gebruikt. beschadigd is.

2. Controleer of de achterste rechterhandbescherming
niet beschadigd is.
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3. Controleer of de vergrendeling van de
voedingsschakelaar correct werkt en niet
beschadigd is.

Controleer of het toetsenblok goed werkt.
5. Zorg dat de handgrepen vrij van olie zijn.

6. Controleer of alle onderdelen correct zijn bevestigd
en niet beschadigd zijn of ontbreken.

7. Controleer of de kettingvanger correct is bevestigd.
8. Controleer de kettingspanning.

9. Laad de accu op en zorg dat deze correct is
bevestigd aan het product.

10. Zorg dat de zaagketting stopt wanneer u de
voedingsschakelaar loslaat.

Kettingolie

Alle Husqvarna-kettingzagen hebben een automatisch
kettingsmeersysteem. Een aantal modellen is ook
leverbaar met verstelbare oliestroom.

Houd het volgende in gedachten bij uw keuze voor een
kettingolie:

* Gebruik de aanbevolen snijuitrusting. Een te lange
geleider gebruikt meer kettingolie.

Raadpleeg uw servicedealer voor u een kettingolie
kiest.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen
afgewerkte olie! Afgewerkte olie is gevaarlijk
voor u en het milieu. Bovendien kan

afgewerkte olie de oliepomp, geleider en
zaagketting beschadigen.

letsel toebrengen aan de gebruiker.

OPGELET: Als u plantaardige kettingolie
gebruikt, reinig dan de groeven in de
geleider en zaagketting voordat u het
apparaat voor lange tijd opslaat. Anders kan
de zaagketting gaan oxideren, waardoor de
ketting stroef wordt en het neuswiel verstopt
raakt.

WAARSCHUWING: Als de snijuitrusting
onvoldoende wordt gesmeerd, kan de
zaagketting breken. Dit kan ernstig of fataal

Aansluiten van acculader

1. Sluit de acculader alleen aan als de spanning en
frequentie overeenkomen met de specificaties op het
productplaatje.

2. Steek de stekker in een geaard stopcontact.

Let op: De accu wordt niet opgeladen als de
accutemperatuur hoger is dan 50 °C/122 °F. Als de
temperatuur hoger is dan 50 °C/122 °F, zal de acculader
de accu afkoelen.

De accu opladen

Let op: Laad de accu op als u deze voor de eerste keer
gebruikt. Een nieuwe accu is slechts 30% opgeladen.

1. Sluit de accu aan op de acculader.

* De olietank bevat voldoende olie voor ongeveer drie
acculadingen. Dit is alleen van toepassing als u de
juiste kettingolie gebruikt. Als de kettingolie te veel is
verdund, gaat deze minder lang mee.

» Kettingolie moet zich goed aan de zaagketting
hechten en zowel in warme zomers als koude
winters voldoende viskeus zijn.

» Gebruik olie van de juiste viscositeitsklasse die
geschikt is voor de buitentemperatuur. Bij een
temperatuur onder 0 °C (32 °F) worden sommige
olién te dik. Dit kan de oliepomp overbelasten en de
componenten van de pomp beschadigen.
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acculader gaat branden. Dat betekent dat de accu moeite in de accuhouder klikken, anders

2. Zorg ervoor dat het groene laadlampje op de OPGELET: De accu moet zonder veel
goed is aangesloten op de acculader. A is deze niet goed geplaatst

Y

0

3. Wanneer alle LED's op de accu branden, is de accu
volledig opgeladen.

5. Houd de start-/stopknop ingedrukt totdat de groene
LED gaat branden.

Iy 5 j A i °7
4. Trek aan de stekker om de acculader uit de \’(D @

wandcontactdoos te halen. Trek niet aan de kabel.

5. Haal de accu uit de acculader.

Let op: Raadpleeg de handleidingen van de accu en de De functie SavE geerIken

acculader voor meer informatie. Dit product heeft een accubesparingsfunctie (SavE). De
SavE-functie beperkt het toerental van de ketting en
Product starten zorgt voor de langste bedrijfstijd van de accu.
1. Controleer de activeringsschakelaar en de Let op: De SavE-functie zorgt niet voor een lagere
vergrendeling van de activeringsschakelaar. Zie De zaagkracht van het product.
vergrendeling van de voedingsschakelaar
controleren op pagina 266. 1. Druk op de SavE-knop op het toetsenblok.
2. Duw de terugslagbeveiliging naar voren om de 2. Controleer of de groene LED gaat branden.
kettingrem in te schakelen. 3. Druk nogmaals op de knop SavE om de functie uit te

schakelen. De groene LED gaat uit.

\ofey

Product stoppen

1. Houd de start/stop-knop op het toetsenbord
ingedrukt totdat de groene led uit gaat.

il

4. Druk op het onderste gedeelte van de accu totdat u
een klik hoort.
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2. Verwijder de accu en druk op de accu-
ontgrendelknop om de accu uit de accuhouder te
halen.

WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder de accu
wanneer u het product niet gebruikt of als u
geen volledig zicht op het product hebt.
Hiermee voorkomt u dat het product
onbedoeld wordt gestart.

A

Wat is terugslag?

WAARSCHUWING: Als er terugslag
optreedt wanneer de zaagketting draait, kan
dat ernstig of fataal letsel toebrengen aan de
gebruiker. Het is van essentieel belang dat u
de oorzaken van terugslag begrijpt en dat u
deze kunt voorkomen met een goede
werktechniek. Als u voorbereid te werk gaat,
verkleint u het risico.

A

Terugslag treedt op wanneer met draaiende zaagketting
een voorwerp wordt geraakt in de terugslagzone. Een
terugslag kan plotseling en met grote kracht optreden,
waardoor het product, de geleider en de zaagketting
richting de gebruiker worden geworpen.

Terugslag gebeurt altijd in de richting van de geleider.
Meestal worden het product, de geleider en de
zaagketting richting de gebruiker geworpen, maar
andere richtingen zijn ook mogelijk. De manier waarop

het product gebruikt wordt op het moment van de
terugslag bepaalt de bewegingsrichting.

Terugslag vindt uitsluitend plaats wanneer de
terugslagzone van de geleider in contact komt met een
voorwerp. Zorg dat de terugslagzone geen contact
maakt met een voorwerp.

A
o

Hoe kleiner de neusradius, hoe lager het risico op
terugslag.

Een zaagketting bestaat uit een aantal verschillende
schakels die leverbaar zijn in standaarduitvoering en in
een uitvoering met weinig terugslag. U kunt de effecten
van terugslag ook beperken door de juiste snijuitrusting
te gebruiken met minder terugslag.

WAARSCHUWING: Geen enkele
zaagketting kan gevaarlijke situaties
voorkomen bij terugslag.

A

Veelgestelde vragen over terugslag

« Zal mijn hand de kettingrem bij terugslag altijd
activeren?

Nee. Er is enige kracht nodig om de
terugslagbeveiliging naar voren te duwen. Als u
onvoldoende kracht gebruikt, wordt de kettingrem
niet ingeschakeld. Bovendien moet u het product
stevig vasthouden met beide handgrepen tijdens
gebruik. Bij terugslag is het mogelijk dat de
kettingrem de zaagketting niet stopt voordat deze u
raakt. In sommige posities kunt u met uw hand niet
bij de terugslagbeveiliging om de kettingrem te
activeren. Een voorbeeld hiervan is bij het vellen.

« Zal het traagheidsmechanisme de kettingrem bij
terugslag altijd activeren?
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Nee. Ten eerste moet de kettingrem correct werken.
Zie De veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het product
onderhouden en controleren op pagina 265 voor
instructies over het controleren van de kettingrem.
We raden aan deze controle altijd uit te voeren voor
u het product gebruikt. Ten tweede moet de
terugslag voldoende sterk zijn om de kettingrem te
activeren. Als de kettingrem te gevoelig is, kan deze
inschakelen tijdens ruw gebruik.

« Zal de kettingrem mij bij terugslag altijd
beschermen tegen letsel?

Nee, de kettingrem moet goed werken om
bescherming te kunnen bieden. Bij een terugslag
moet de kettingrem geactiveerd worden om de
zaagketting te stoppen. Als u zich dicht bij het
zaagblad bevindt, is het mogelijk dat de kettingrem
de zaagketting niet op tijd stopt voordat deze u raakt.

WAARSCHUWING: Alleen met een juiste
werktechniek kunt u terugslag voorkomen.

A

Zaagtechnieken gebruiken

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het volle
vermogen tijdens het zagen en breng het
toerental terug naar stationair na elke
zaagsnede.

A

OPGELET: De motor kan beschadigd raken
als deze te lang op vol vermogen draait
zonder belasting, Dit gebeurt bijvoorbeeld
als de motor te lang draait zonder weerstand
van de zaagketting tijdens het zagen.

A

U kunt het product in twee verschillende posities
gebruiken om hout te zagen.

* Om te zagen met een trekslag, moet u het onderste
gedeelte van de geleider gebruiken. De zaagketting
trekt dan door de boom wanneer u zaagt. In deze
positie hebt u een betere controle over het product
en de positie van de terugslagzone.

* Om te zagen met een duwslag, moet u het bovenste
gedeelte van de geleider gebruiken. De zaagketting
duwt dan het product in de richting van de gebruiker.

WAARSCHUWING: Wees voorzichtig
met het zagen met een duwslag. Als de
zaagketting blijft steken in de stam, kan
het product richting u geduwd worden. U
moet weerstand bieden aan deze kracht,
omdat anders de terugslagzone van de
geleider mogelijk de boom raakt. Dit
veroorzaakt terugslag.

WAARSCHUWING: Zaag stammen niet
als deze op een stapel liggen. Dat
verhoogt het risico op terugslag en kan
ernstig of fataal letsel toebrengen.

>

2. Zaag boomstammen een voor een.

3. Verwijder de doorgezaagde stukken uit het
werkterrein.

A

WAARSCHUWING: Het risico op
terugslag wordt groter als u
doorgezaagde stukken op het
werkterrein laat liggen. Bovendien loopt
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u dan het risico dat u uw balans verliest
tijdens het werk.

Stammen zagen op de grond

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de onderstaande
stappen om te voorkomen dat de

A

zaagketting de grond of een voorwerp raakt.

Let op: Zaag boomstammen op de grond om te
voorkomen dat de zaagketting vast komt te zitten of dat
het voorwerp breekt.

1. Zaag de stam met een trekslag. Zorg dat de
zaagketting de grond niet raakt wanneer u de stam
doorzaagt. Gebruik het volle vermogen, maar wees
voorbereid op ongelukken.

2. Zaag ongeveer 2/3 van de stam door en stop dan;
zo voorkomt u ongelukken. Draai de stam om en
zaag de stam door vanaf de andere kant.

Een stam doorzagen met ondersteuning
aan één uiteinde

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de onderstaande
stappen om te voorkomen dat de stam
doorbreekt voordat de zaagbewerking is
voltooid.

A

1. Zaag de stam ongeveer 1/3 door met een duwslag.

2. Zaag de stam door met een trekslag totdat de twee
zaagsneden elkaar raken.

Een stam doorzagen met ondersteuning
aan twee uiteinden

WAARSCHUWING: Volg de onderstaande
stappen om te voorkomen dat de
zaagketting vast komt te zitten in de stam.

1. Zaag de stam ongeveer 1/3 door met een trekslag.

2. Zaag de rest van de stam door met een duwslag
totdat de twee zaagsneden elkaar raken.

WAARSCHUWING: Als de zaagketting vast
komt te zitten in de stam, stop dan direct de
motor! Probeer het product niet los te
trekken. Anders kan het product plotseling
loskomen, wat een risico op letsel met zich
meebrengt. Gebruik een hefboom om de
zaagsnede te openen en het product los te
maken.

De snoeitechnieken gebruiken

Let op: Als u de snoeitechniek gebruikt op dikke takken,
moet u dezelfde procedure volgen als bij de
zaagtechniek.

805 - 002 -



1. Laat de grote, lagere takken op de boom zitten voor
ondersteuning op de grond.

2. Snoei takken één voor één.

3. Zaag takken die onder spanning staan vanaf de
onderkant door.

S
L = ~
——— — =S

4. Zaag takken één voor één, indien nodig.

WAARSCHUWING: Wees voorzichtig
met het verwijderen van kleine takken en
zaag nooit meerdere struiken of kleine
takken tegelijk door. Kleine en lichte
takken kunnen aan de zaagketting
blijven hangen en naar u toe worden
geslingerd. Dit kan ertoe leiden dat u de
controle over het product verliest, wat
ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

5. Werk vanaf de linkerkant van de stam. Werk zo dicht
mogelijk bij het product voor een zo goed mogelijke
controle. Laat het gewicht van het product rusten op
de stam, indien mogelijk.

WAARSCHUWING: De meeste
terugslagongevallen gebeuren bij het
snoeien. Voorkom dat u de stam, takken
of andere voorwerpen raakt met de
geleider of de terugslagzone. Wees

A

voorzichtig wanneer u takken snoeit die
onder spanning staan. Deze kunnen
worden weggeslingerd en ernstig letsel
veroorzaken.

6. Houd de stam steeds tussen u en het product, terwijl
u zich langs de stam verplaatst.

De boomveltechniek gebruiken

WAARSCHUWING: Een boom vellen vergt
veel ervaring. Gebruikers zonder ervaring
mogen geen bomen vellen.

A

Veilige afstand houden

1. Zorg dat omstanders op veilige afstand staan:
minstens 2,5 keer de lengte van de boom.

2. Zorg ervoor dat niemand zich voor en tijdens het
vellen in de risicozone bevindt.

De valrichting bepalen

1. Bepaal in welke richting de boom moet vallen. De
boom moet zodanig vallen dat u de stam
gemakkelijk kan snoeien en zagen. Het is belangrijk
dat u stabiel staat en veilig kan bewegen.

WAARSCHUWING: Als het gevaarlijk of
niet mogelijk is de boom in zijn
natuurlijke richting te laten vallen, laat de
boom dan in een andere richting vallen.

A

2. Bepaal de natuurlijke valrichting van de boom. Denk
bijvoorbeeld aan de helling en kromming van de
boom, windrichting, locatie van de takken en het
gewicht van sneeuw.

3. Controleer of er obstakels zijn, zoals andere bomen,
hoogspanningsmasten, wegen en/of gebouwen.

4. Controleer de stam op beschadigingen en rotte
plekken.
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WAARSCHUWING: Een rotte plek in de
stam kan tot gevolg hebben dat de boom
valt voordat u hem volledig hebt
doorgezaagd.

A

5. Zorg dat de boom vrij is van beschadigde of dode
takken die kunnen afbreken en u raken tijdens het
vellen.

6. Zorg dat de boom niet tegen een andere boom valt.
Het is gevaarlijk om een vastgeraakte boom op de
grond te krijgen en het ongevalsrisico is erg groot.
Zie Een vastgeraakte boom losmaken op pagina
264.

WAARSCHUWING: Bij belangrijke
bewerkingen, moet u uw
gehoorbescherming verwijderen zodra
de boom is geveld. Het is belangrijk dat
u omgevingsgeluid en waarschuwingen
kunt horen.

A

De stam ontdoen van takken en een vrij
pad maken

Zaag alle takken vanaf schouderhoogte naar beneden
af.

1. Zaag door met een trekslag van boven naar
beneden. Zorg dat de boom tussen u en het product
staat.

2. Zorg dat de werkomgeving rond de boom vrij is van
ondergroei. Verwijder het afgezaagde materiaal uit
de werkomgeving.

3. Controleer de omgeving op obstakels zoals stenen,
takken en gaten. Er moet een obstakelvrij vluchtpad
zijn wanneer de boom valt. De vluchtweg moet in
een hoek van circa 135 graden (schuin
achterwaarts) tegenover de geplande valrichting
liggen.

1. De gevarenzone

2. De vluchtweg

3. De valrichting

Boom kappen

Om een boom te vellen, brengt u drie zaagsneden aan:
de twee richtingssneden (bovenste en onderste snede)
en de velsnede. Als u deze sneden correct aanbrengt,
kunt u de valrichting erg nauwkeurig sturen.

WAARSCHUWING: Kap geen bomen
waarvan de diameter groter is dan de
zaagbladlengte van uw product, tenzij u een
speciale opleiding hebt gevolgd. Anders is
het risico veel groter dat de terugslagzone
van de geleider de boom raakt.

A

Richtingssneden aanbrengen

1. Breng de richtingssneden aan. De richtingssneden
moeten tot op 1/4 van de diameter van de boom
lopen. De bovenste en onderste snede moeten in
een hoek van 45° van elkaar worden aangebracht.

a) Zaag eerst de bovenste snede. Lijn de markering
voor de valrichting (A) op het product uit met de
valrichting van de boom (B). Blijf achter het
product en sta links van de boom. Zaag met een
korte trekslag.
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b) Breng de onderste snede aan. Zorg dat het
uiteinde van de onderste snede op hetzelfde
punt uitkomt als van de bovenste snede.

o g
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2. Zorg dat de richtingssnede horizontaal is en de juiste
hoek heeft (90°) ten opzichte van de valrichting. De
lijn van de richtingssnede loopt door het punt waar
de twee richtingssneden samenkomen.

De velsnede aanbrengen

Let op: De velsnede wordt aan de andere kant van de
boom vanaf de richtingssneden aangebracht.

1. Breng de velsnede ongeveer 3-5 cm (1,5-2 inch)
boven de onderste richtingssnede aan. De snede
moet volledig horizontaal zijn.

2. Als u een schorssteun gebruikt, plaats deze dan
achter het velscharnier.

3. Zaag met een trekslag, gebruik het volle vermogen
en beweeg de zaagketting/geleider langzaam door
de boom. Zorg dat de boom niet in een ongewenste
richting valt.

4. Plaats een wig of breekijzer in de snede als de
snede de juiste diepte heeft.

o

De velsnede moet parallel aan de lijn van de
richtingssnede worden afgerond. Zorg dat de
velsnede en richtingssnede minimaal 1/10 van de
stamdiameter uit elkaar liggen. Het gedeelte van de
stam waar u niet zaagt, is het velscharnier. De
valrichting wordt bepaald door het velscharnier.

&

r

WAARSCHUWING: Zonder velscharnier
of als het scharnier te dun is, hebt u
geen controle over de valrichting. Dit
geldt ook als u de richtingssneden en
velsnede niet goed hebt aangebracht.

6. De boom zal nu vanzelf vallen of met behulp van
een wig of breekijzer.
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Let op: Gebruik een geleider die langer is dan diameter
van de boom. Zo kunt u de velsnede en richtingssneden
aanbrengen met één slag per snede. Zie Accessoires op
pagina 275 voor onze aanbevelingen voor uw product
wat betreft zaagbladlengtes.

Een vastgeraakte boom losmaken

Bomen en takken zagen die onder
spanning staan

1. Bepaal welke kant van de boom of takken onder
spanning staat.

2. Bepaal op welk punt de meeste spanning staat.

¥
ﬁ\i(\i\é\é\&.\%r
3 N % . q*
Ty

3. Bepaal de veiligste methode om de spanning af te
laten.

Let op: In sommige situaties is het alleen veilig om
een lier te gebruiken en niet uw product.

WAARSCHUWING: Het is erg gevaarlijk om
een vastgeraakte boom op de grond te
krijgen en het ongevalsrisico is erg groot.
Blijf uit de buurt van de risicozone en
probeer een vastgeraakte boom niet te
vellen.

A

De veiligste methode is om een van de volgende lieren
te gebruiken:

* Gemonteerd op een trekker

4. Ga op een plek staan waar de boom of tak u niet kan
raken wanneer de spanning wordt afgelaten.

5. Maak een of meerdere sneden van voldoende diepte
om de spanning af te laten. Zaag op of bij het punt
van maximale spanning. Zorg dat de boom of tak
breekt op het punt met maximale spanning.

— ——
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WAARSCHUWING: Zaag een boom of
tak die onder spanning staat nooit
helemaal door.

WAARSCHUWING: Wees zeer
voorzichtig wanneer u een boom zaagt
die gespannen staat. De kans bestaat
dat de boom erg snel beweegt véor of na
het zagen. Als u op de verkeerde positie
staat of verkeerd zaagt, loopt u het risico
op ernstig letsel.
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6. Als u de boom of tak dwars moet doorzagen, breng
dan 2 tot 3 snedes aan met 2,5 cm (1 inch) ruimte
ertussen en met een diepte van 5 cm (2 inch).

7. Blijf zagen tot de boom/tak buigt en de spanning
wordt afgelaten.

8. Zaag de boom/tak vanaf de andere kant van de
kromming, nadat de spanning is afgelaten.

Onderhoud

Inleiding

A

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat u het
hoofdstuk over veiligheid hebt gelezen en
begrepen voordat u onderhoud aan het
product gaat uitvoeren.

De veiligheidsvoorzieningen op het
product onderhouden en
controleren

De terugslagbeveiliging controleren

Controleer de terugslagbeveiliging en het
traagheidsmechanisme regelmatig.

1. Zorg dat de terugslagbeveiliging niet beschadigd is
of andere gebreken vertoont, zoals scheuren.

2. Zorg dat de terugslagbeveiliging vrij kan bewegen en
stevig is bevestigd aan het product.

3. Schakel de motor uit en plaats het product op een
boomstronk of een andere stabiele ondergrond.

4. Houd het achterste handgreep vast en laat de
voorste handgreep los. Laat het product tegen de
boomstronk vallen.

5. Controleer of de kettingrem wordt ingeschakeld
wanneer de geleider de boomstronk raakt.

Remhendel controleren

1. Plaats het product op een stabiele ondergrond en
schakel het product in. Zie Product starten op pagina
257.

A

2. Plaats uw duimen en vingers om de handgrepen
houd het product goed vast.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat de
zaagketting niet in aanraking komt met
de grond of andere objecten.
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3. Gebruik het volle vermogen en draai uw linkerpols De kettingvanger controleren
tegen de terugslagbeveiliging om de kettingrem te . . .
activeren. De zaagketting moet onmiddellijk stoppen. 1. De kettingvanger moet vrij zijn van beschadigingen.
2. Zorg dat de kettingvanger stabiel is en aan de
behuizing van het product is bevestigd.

A WAARSCHUWING: Laat de voorste
handgreep niet los!

Toetsenbord controleren

De vergrendeling van de 1. Start het product. Zie Product starten op pagina 257
voedingsschakelaar controleren 2. Druk nogmaals op de start-/stopknop.
1. Controleer of de voedingsschakelaar en de 3. Het product moet stoppen wanneer u deze knop
vergrendeling gemakkelijk ingedrukt kunnen worden ingedrukt houdt. De groene LED zal worden
en of de terugtrekveren goed werken. uitgeschakeld.
GA
2. Druk op de vergrendeling van de De accu en het accucompartiment

voedingsschakelaar en controleer of deze teruggaat controleren

naar de oorspronkelijke stand wanneer u hem

1. Reinig de accu en het accucompartiment met een
zachte borstel.

3. Controleer of de gashendel in de stationaire stand is
vergrendeld wanneer de gashendelvergrendeling
wordt ontgrendeld.

2. Zorg dat de koelsleuven en accuaansiluitingen
schoon zijn.

4. Start het product en laat het op vol vermogen
werken.

5. Laat de gashendel los en controleer of de
zaagketting stopt en stil blijft staan. Als de
zaagketting draait terwijl de voedingsschakelaar in
de stationaire stand staat, neem dan contact op met
uw servicedealer.
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3. Controleer of de accu niet beschadigd is of andere .
gebreken vertoont, zoals scheuren.

Zaagbladlengte, inch/cm. Informatie over de lengte
van het zaagblad kunt u meestal vinden op het
achterste uiteinde van het zaagblad.

C =

Aantal tanden in het neuswiel (T).

Het laadniveau van de accu
controleren

1. Controleer de acculader en voedingskabel niet zijn

Steek van de ketting, inch. De afstand tussen de
aandrijfschakels van de zaagketting, moet
overeenkomen met de tandsteek van het neuswiel
en het kettingaandrijfwiel.

beschadigd. Controleer op scheuren en andere
gebreken.

Koelsysteem reinigen

Het product heeft een koelsysteem om de temperatuur
zo laag mogelijk te houden.

Het koelsysteem is voorzien van een luchtinlaat aan de .
linkerzijde van het product en een ventilator op de
motor.

Aantal aandrijfschakels (stuks). Het aantal
aandrijfschakels wordt bepaald door het type
zaagblad.

1. Reinig het koelsysteem één keer per week met een
borstel, of vaker indien nodig.

2. Zorg ervoor dat het koelsysteem niet vuil is of *
verstopt.

Breedte geleidergroef, inch/mm. De breedte van de
groef in het zaagblad moet gelijk zijn aan de breedte
van de aandrijffschakels.

OPGELET: Een vuil of verstopt
koelsysteem kan leiden tot oververhitting
van het product. Hierdoor kunnen de
zuiger en cilinder beschadigd raken.

A

Zaagketting slijpen

Informatie over de geleider en zaagketting

Als het zaagblad of de zaagketting versleten of
beschadigd is, moet u deze vervangen door een door

Husqvarna aanbevolen combinatie van zaagblad en
zaagketting. Zo blijven de veiligheidsfuncties van het
product behouden. Zie Accessoires op pagina 275 voor
een lijst met aanbevolen combinaties voor het
vervangen van het zaagblad en de zaagketting.

805 - 002 -

267




» Kettingolie-opening en opening voor
kettingstrekkerpen. De geleider moet aangepast zijn
aan het product.

— S
A

» Breedte aandrijfschakel, mm/inch.

Algemene informatie over het slijpen van
zaagtanden

Gebruik geen ongeslepen zaagketting. Als de
zaagketting bot is, dient u meer druk toe te passen om
de geleider door het hout te drukken. Als de zaagketting
zeer bot is, ontstaan er geen houtsnippers maar
zaagsel.

Een scherpe zaagketting zaagt door het hout en de
houtsnippers worden lang en dik.

De zaagtand (A) en de dieptesteller (B) samen vormen
het zagende deel van de zaagketting, de snijder. Het
hoogteverschil tussen de twee geeft de zaagdiepte

A

=

(instelling dieptesteller).
B T

Denk bij het slijpen van een zaagketting aan het

« Vijlhoek.

volgende:

«  Snijhoek.

—

» Vijlpositie.

» Diameter van de ronde vijl.

7]

Het is niet gemakkelijk om zonder de juiste
hulpmiddelen een zaagketting correct te slijpen. Gebruik
een Husqvarna-vijlmal. Hiermee zorgt u voor maximale
zaagprestaties en beperkt u het risico op terugslag.

A

Let op: Zie Accessoires op pagina 275 voor informatie
over het slijpen van de zaagketting.

WAARSCHUWING: De terugslagkracht
neemt aanzienlijk toe als u de slijpinstructies
niet volgt.

De messen slijpen

1. Gebruik voor het slijpen van de snijtanden een ronde

vijl en een vijimal.
&7
L &

Let op: Zie Accessoires op pagina 275 voor
informatie over welke vijl en mal door Husqvarna
wordt aangeraden voor uw zaagketting.

2. Breng de vijlmal correct aan op de messen.
Raadpleeg de instructies die bij de vijlimal worden
meegeleverd.
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3. Beweeg de vijl vanaf de binnenkant van de
shijtanden naar buiten. Verlaag de druk bij de
trekslag.

4. Verwijder materiaal van één zijde van alle
zaagtanden.

5. Draai het product om en verwijder de resten aan de
andere kant.

6. Zorg ervoor dat alle snijtanden dezelfde lengte
hebben.

Algemene informatie over hoe u de hoogte
van de dieptesteller aanpast.

De hoogte van de dieptesteller (C) neemt af wanneer u
de zaagtanden (A) slijpt. Voor maximale zaagprestaties
moet u de vijlresten verwijderen van de dieptesteller (B),
zodat de dieptesteller de juiste hoogte heeft. Zie
Accessoires op pagina 275 voor instructies over hoe u
voor de juiste hoogte van de dieptesteller zorgt voor uw
zaagketting.

WAARSCHUWING: Een te hoge
dieptesteller vergroot het terugslagrisico van
de ketting!

A

Hoogte van de dieptesteller aanpassen

Zie De messen sljjpen op pagina 268 voor instructies
voordat u de vijlmal gaat instellen of de zaagtanden gaat

slijpen. We raden aan de snijdiepte bij te stellen na elke
derde kettingslijpbeurt.

We raden u aan onze vijlmal voor de tanddiepte te
gebruiken, om de juiste maat voor de tanddiepte en de
juiste hoek van de dieptestellernok te krijgen.

1. Gebruik een platte vijl en een vijlmal om de hoogte
van de dieptesteller aan te passen. Gebruik alleen
een Husqgvarna-vijlmal om de juiste tanddiepte en
vijlhoek te verkrijgen.

2. Plaats de vijlmal op de zaagketting.

Let op: Zie de verpakking van de vijlmal voor meer
informatie over het gebruik.

3. Gebruik de platte vijl om het gedeelte van de
dieptesteller te verwijderen dat boven de vijlmal
uitsteekt.

De zaagketting spannen

A

Hoe meer u de ketting gebruikt, hoe langer deze wordt.
Het is belangrijk om de zaagketting regelmatig af te
stellen.

WAARSCHUWING: Een zaagketting die
niet correct is gespannen, kan losschieten
uit de geleider en ernstig of fataal letsel
veroorzaken.

Controleer de spanning van de zaagketting elke keer als
u de kettingolie bijvult.

Let op: Een nieuwe zaagketting heeft een inloopperiode
waarin de spanning vaker moet worden gecontroleerd.

1. Klap de knop naar buiten tot deze opent.
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2. Draai de knop linksom om het deksel van het
kettingaandrijfwiel los te maken.

3. Draai het kettingspannerwiel om de spanning van de
zaagketting af te stellen. De zaagketting moet strak
aanliggen tegen de geleider.

Let op: Draai het wiel omlaag (+) voor meer
spanning en omhoog (-) voor minder spanning. De
zaagketting heeft de juiste spanning als u de ketting
nog gemakkelijk met de hand kunt draaien en de
ketting strak aanligt tegen de geleider.

4. Draai de knop rechtsom om de geleiderknop vast te
draaien.

Smering van de zaagketting
controleren

Controleer de smering van de zaagketting na elke drie
keer dat u de accu oplaadt.

1. Start het product en laat het draaien op driekwart
van het maximale toerental. Houd de geleider
ongeveer 20 cm (8 inch) boven een lichtgekleurd
oppervlak.

2. Als de zaagkettingen correct gesmeerd is, verschijnt

er na 1 minuut een duidelijke lijn olie op het
oppervlak.

3. Als de zaagketting niet correct is gesmeerd, voer
dan de volgende controles uit.
a) Controleer het oliekanaal in de geleider en zorg
dat het niet geblokkeerd is. Maak schoon indien

nodig.
+

b

Controleer het oliekanaal in de geleider en zorg
dat het schoon is. Maak schoon indien nodig.

c) Controleer of het neuswiel van het zaagblad
soepel draait en of de smeeropening van het
tandwielpunt van de geleider open is. Maak
schoon en smeer indien nodig.

4. Als de zaagketting niet correct wordt gesmeerd
nadat u bovenstaande stappen hebt uitgevoerd,
neem dan contact op met uw servicedealer.
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Onderhoud uitvoeren aan het
kettingaandrijfwiel

Het aandrijfsysteem heeft een aandrijfkettingwiel.

Voer het volgende onderhoud uit aan het
kettingaandrijfwiel:

1.

Controleer regelmatig het slijtageniveau van het
kettingaandrijfwiel. Vervang het kettingaandrijfwiel
als er teveel slijtage optreedt.

Vervang het kettingaandrijfwiel telkens als u de
zaagketting vervangt.

Snijuitrusting controleren

1.

Controleer op scheurtjes in klinknagels en schakels
en op losse schakels. Vervang indien nodig.

. Controleer of de zaagketting eenvoudig te buigen is.

Vervang de zaagketting wanneer deze onbuigzaam
is.

. Vergelijk de zaagketting met een nieuwe om te
bepalen of de klinknagels en schakels versleten zijn.

. Vervang de zaagketting wanneer het langste deel

van de zaagtand kleiner dan 4 mm/0,16 inch is.
Vervang de zaagketting ook als er scheurtjes in de
zaagtanden zitten.

De geleider controleren

1. Controleer of het oliekanaal niet verstopt is. Reinig

indien nodig.
T
ik o

2. Controleer de randen van de geleider op bramen.
Verwijder bramen met een vijl.

4. Controleer de geleidergroef op slijtage. Vervang het
zaagblad indien nodig.

X

5. Controleer de punt van de geleider op ruwheid en
overmatige slijtage.
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6. Controleer of het neuswiel van het zaagblad soepel Onderhoudsschema

draait en of de smeeropening in het neuswiel van het

zaagblad open is. Maak schoon en smeer indien
nodig. A WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder de accu

voordat u onderhoud uitvoert.

7. Draai de geleider dagelijks om de levensduur te
verlengen.

Hieronder volgt een lijst van het onderhoud dat u aan
het product moet uitvoeren. Zie Onderhoud op pagina
265 voor meer informatie.

Onderhoud

Véor ge-
bruik

Weke-
lijks

Maande-
lijks

Reinig de externe onderdelen van het product.

X

Controleer of de voedingsschakelaar en de vergrendeling van de voedingsscha-
kelaar correct werken vanuit veiligheidsoogpunt.

X

Reinig de kettingrem en controleer of deze veilig en correct werkt. Controleer of
de kettingvanger niet beschadigd is. Vervang indien nodig.

Draai de geleider, zodat slijtage gelijkmatig wordt verdeeld. Controleer of de
smeeropening in de geleider niet is verstopt. Maak de groef schoon.

Controleer of de snijder en snijkap geen scheuren vertonen en niet beschadigd
zijn. Vervang de snijder of snijkap als deze scheuren vertonen of aan slagbelast-
ing zijn blootgesteld.

Controleer of er voldoende olie is op de geleider en zaagketting.

Controleer de zaagketting. Let op scheuren en zorg dat de zaagketting niet over-
matig stug of versleten is. Vervang indien nodig.

Slijp de zaagketting. Controleer de spanning en staat van de ketting. Controleer
het kettingaandrijfwiel op slijtage en vervang het indien nodig.

Reinig de luchtinlaat van het product.

Controleer of de schroeven en moeren goed zijn vastgedraaid.

Controleer of het toetsenblok correct werkt en niet beschadigd is.

Verwijder bramen op de randen van de geleider met een vijl.

Controleer de verbindingen tussen de accu en het product. Controleer de ver-
binding tussen de accu en de acculader.

Leeg en reinig de olietank.

Blaas voorzichtig perslucht door het product en door de koelsleuven van de ac-
cu.
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Probleemoplossing

Probleemoplossingsschema

Tabel

Mogelijke foutcodes op het toetsenblok van het product.

LED-display

Mogelijke fouten

Mogelijke actie

Waarschuwingslampje knippert.

Kettingrem ingeschakeld.

Trek de terugslagbeveiliging naar
achteren om de kettingrem los te
maken.

Temperatuurafwijking.

Laat het product afkoelen.

Overbelasting. Snijuitrusting vastge-
lopen.

De snijuitrusting is vastgeslagen.
Haal de snijuitrusting los.

De gashendel en de activeringsknop
worden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt.

Wanneer u de voedingsschakelaar
loslaat, wordt het product geacti-
veerd.

Groen activeringslampje knippert.

Lage accuspanning.

Laad de accu op.

Waarschuwingslampje brandt.

Service.

Neem contact op met uw service-
dealer.

Tabel

Foutopsporing voor de accu en/of de acculader tijdens het laden.

LED-display

Mogelijke fouten

Mogelijke actie

Waarschuwingslampje knippert.

De accu is leeg.

Laad de accu op.

Temperatuurafwijking.

Gebruik de accu in een omgeving
met temperaturen tussen -10 °C (14
°F) en 40 °C (104 °F).

Overspanning.

Controleer of de netspanning over-
eenkomt met de spanning die is aan-
gegeven op het typeplaatje op het
product.

Haal de accu uit de acculader.

Waarschuwingslampje brandt.

Celverschil te groot (1 V).

Neem contact op met uw service-
dealer.
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Tabel

LED-display Mogelijke fouten

Mogelijke actie

Waarschuwingslampje knippert.

Waarschuwingslampje brandt.

Temperatuurafwijking.

Gebruik de accu in een omgeving
met temperaturen tussen 5 °C (41
°F) en 40 °C (104 °F).

Neem contact op met uw service-
dealer.

Vervoer, opslag en verwerking

Transport en opslag

+ De meegeleverde Li-ion-accu's voldoen aan de
wettelijke vereisten voor gevaarlijke goederen.

» Neem de bijzondere voorschriften op de verpakking
en labels voor commercieel transport in acht. Dit
geldt ook voor derden en expediteurs.

» Neem contact op met een persoon die
gespecialiseerd is op het gebied van gevaarlijke
stoffen voordat u het product verzendt. Neem alle
van toepassing zijnde nationale voorschriften in acht.

« Breng tape aan op blootliggende aansluitingen
wanneer u de accu in een pakket plaatst. Plaats de
accu strak in het pakket om beweging te voorkomen.

» Verwijder de accu bij opslag of vervoer.

* Plaats de accu en de acculader in een droge, vocht-
en vorstvrije ruimte.

« Bewaar de accu niet op plaatsen waar statische
elektriciteit aanwezig is. Bewaar de accu niet in een
metalen doos.

« Bewaar de accu op een plaats met een temperatuur
tussen 5 °C (41 °F) en 25 °C (77 °F) en niet in direct
zonlicht.

+ Bewaar de acculader op een plaats met een
temperatuur tussen 5 °C (41 °F) en 45 °C (113 °F)
en niet in direct zonlicht.

» Laad de accu op tussen de 30% en 50%
voorafgaand aan langdurige opslag.

» Berg de acculader op in een ruimte die afgesloten en
droog is.

« Bewaar de accu niet in de buurt van de acculader.
Laat kinderen en andere onbevoegde personen niet
aan de apparatuur komen. Bewaar de apparatuur in
een ruimte die u kunt afsluiten.

« Reinig het product en voer een volledige
onderhoudsbeurt uit voordat u het product voor
langere tijd opslaat.

*  Gebruik de transportbescherming op het product om
letsel bij personen of schade aan het product tijdens
vervoer en opslag te voorkomen.

« Bevestig het product stevig tijdens vervoer.

Accu, acculader en product afvoeren

Het onderstaande symbool betekent dat het product
geen huishoudelijk afval is. Lever het in bij een
recyclepunt voor elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur. Dit voorkomt vervuiling van het milieu en
letsel bij personen.

Neem contact op met de lokale autoriteiten, het
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of uw dealer voor meer
informatie.

@E@

Let op: Het symbool staat op het product of op de
verpakking van het product.

Technische gegevens

Technische gegevens

120i
Platform CS100EU
Motor
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120i

Type BLDC (borstelloos) 36 V
Kenmerken
Energiebesparende stand SavE
Smeersysteem
Type oliepomp Automatisch
Inhoud olietank, liter 0,20
Gewicht
Acculoze kettingzaag, geleider, zaagketting en lege kettingolietank, kg 2,95
Geluidsemissies 22
Geluidsvermogenniveau, gemeten dB(A) 98
Geluidsvermogenniveau, gegarandeerd Ly dB(A) 101
Geluidsniveau 23
Equivalent geluidsdrukniveau bij het oor van de gebruiker, dB(A) 88
Trillingsniveau 2 38
Zaagketting/geleider
Aanbevolen zaagbladlengtes, duim/cm 12/30
Effectieve zaaglengte, duim/cm 10/26
Type aandrijfwielen/aantal tanden Spur/6
Maximale kettingsnelheid / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)
Accessoires
Combinaties van geleiders en
zaagkettingen
De volgende opzetstukken zijn goedgekeurd voor
Husqvarna 120i.
Geleider Zaagketting
Lengte, inch Kettingsteek, Spoorbreedte, Max. kopradius | Type Zaagblad- en
inch mm kettingcombina-
ties
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 | 45

22
23

Geluidsemissie naar de omgeving gemeten als geluidsvermogen (Lya) volgens EG-richtlijn 2000/14/EG.
Vergelijkbaar geluidsdrukniveau, conform ISO 22868, is berekend als de totale tijdgewogen energie voor ver-

schillende geluidsdrukniveaus onder verschillende bedrijffsomstandigheden. Typische statistische spreiding
voor een vergelijkbaar geluidsdrukniveau is een standaardafwijking van 2,5 dB(A).

24
ing voor het trillingsniveau is 1,5 m/s.

Het opgegeven trillingsniveau is voor de handgreep met de hoogste waarden. De typische statistische spreid-
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Vijlbenodigdheden en vijlhoeken

Met een Husqvarna-vijlmal kunt u de tanden in de juiste
hoek vijlen. Wij raden u aan altijd een Husqvarna-vijimal
te gebruiken voor het vijlen van uw zaagketting. De
onderdeelnummers vindt u in onderstaande tabel.

Neem contact op met uw servicedealer als u niet weet
met welke zaagketting uw product is uitgerust.

C /A= |
2 &y
B} 9.
38 11/64 inch / 75° 30° 0° 0,025inch /| g5o56951.03 | 5795588-01
4,5 mm 0,65 mm
Goedgekeurde accu's voor het product
Accu BLi20
Type Lithium-ion
Accucapaciteit, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Spanning, V 36 36,5
Gewicht, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2
Goedgekeurde acculaders voor het product
Acculader QC80
Netspanning, V 100-240
Frequentie, Hz 50-60
Vermogen, W 100
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EG-conformiteitsverklaring

EG verklaring van overeenstemming

Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel.:
+46-36-146500, verklaart onder
alleenverantwoordelijkheid dat de draadloze
accukettingzagen Husqvarna 120i (Platform
CS100EU) met serienummers van 2016 en later (het
jaartal staat duidelijk op het productplaatje vermeld,
gevolgd door het serienummer), voldoet aan de
vereisten van de volgende RICHTLIJNEN VAN DE
RAAD:

« van 17 mei 2006 "met betrekking tot machines"
2006/42/EG.

« van 26 februari 2014 "betreffende
elektromagnetische compatibiliteit" 2014/30/EU.

« van 8 juni 2011 over de "beperking van het gebruik
van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen" 2011/65/EU

« van 8 mei 2000 "met betrekking tot geluidsemissies
in het milieu” 2000/14/EG.

De volgende normen zijn van toepassing: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Aangemelde instantie: TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197, heeft een EG-typeonderzoek uitgevoerd volgens
de machinerichtlijn (2006/42/EG), artikel 12, punt 3b.

Het certificaat heeft nummer: BM 50356394 0001

De geleverde kettingzaag is conform het exemplaar dat
een EG-typeonderzoek heeft ondergaan.

Voor informatie over geluidsemissies, zie Technische
gegevens op pagina 274.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Hoofd Ontwikkeling (gemachtigde
vertegenwoordiger voor Husqvarna AB en
verantwoordelijk voor technische documentatie)
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Innledning

Produktbeskrivelse Bruksomrader

Husqvarna 120i er en batteridrevet motorsagmodell.

Det pagar et kontinuerlig arbeid for & gke sikkerheten og
effektiviteten din under bruk. Kontakt
serviceforhandleren din for mer informasjon.

Produktoversikt

Dette produktet er ment for saging i tre.

Merk: Nasjonale forskrifter kan sette grenser for bruken

av produktet.

Kastbeskyttelse

Tastatur

SavE-knapp

Advarselsindikator

Start/stopp-knapp

Kraftutlgsersperre

Bakre handtak med hgyrehandsbeskyttelse

N o wN =

8. Viftehus

9. Kjedeoljetank

10. Batterilader

11. Stremledning

12. Advarselsindikator
13. Kobling

14. Bruksanvisning

278
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15. Sverddeksel

16. Drivhjuldeksel

17. Kjedestrammerhjul
18. Knott

19. Kjedefanger

20. Barkstotte

21. Nesehjul

22. Sagkjede

23. Sverd

24. Fremre handtak

25. Kraftutleser

26. Batteri

27. Batteriutlgserknapper
28. Batteristatus

29. Knapp, batteristatus
30. Advarselsindikator

Symboler pa produktet

Risiko for alvorlig personskade eller dgd for
operatgren eller andre. Veer forsiktig, og
bruk produktet riktig.

Les bruksanvisningen ngye, og serg for at
du forstar instruksjonene far du bruker
produktet.

Bruk godkjent vernehjelm, herselsvern og
vernebriller.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante
EU-direktiver.

Steyutslipp til omgivelsene er i samsvar med
relevante EU-direktiver. Se
utslippsspesifikasjonene i Tekniske data pa
side 307 og pa etiketten.

Brukeren ma alltid bruke begge hendene til
a betjene motorsagen.

Bruk aldri motorsagen ved a holde den bare
med én hand.

LOYLI~OOD

Ikke la sverdspissen bergre noen gjenstand.

Advarsel! Det kan skje kast nar
sverdspissen treffer en gjenstand. Det farer
til at sverdet slynges i retning av brukeren.
Risiko for alvorlig personskade eller
dedsfall.

—_ Sagkjedets rotasjonsretning og maksimum
- ko, sverdlengde.

<= j »  Kjedebrems, koblet inn (hayre).
O O Kjedebrems, koblet ut (venstre).

w Pafylling av kjedeolje.

Direktestram.

Ma ikke utsettes for regn.

Miljemerke. Produktet og
produktemballasjen er ikke restavfall.
Resirkuler det pa et gjenvinningsanlegg for
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

—
YYYYWWXXXXX Typeskiltet viser serie-
nummeret. yyyy er pro-
duksjonsaret, ww er pro-

duksjonsuken.

Merk: @vrige symboler/klistremerker angitt pa produktet
gjelder sertifiseringskrav for visse markeder.

Symboler pa batteriet og/eller
batteriladeren:

X
—
' Feilsikker transformator.

Lever dette produktet til et
gjenvinningsanlegg for

elektrisk og elektronisk ut-
styr. (Gjelder kun Europa)
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Batteriladeren skal bare brukes og
oppbevares innendgrs.

[]

Dobbeltisolert.

Sikkerhet

Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner

Definisjonene nedenfor angir alvorlighetsgraden for
hvert signalord.

A ADVARSEL: Skade pa personer.

A OBS: Skade pa produktet.

Merk: Denne informasjonen gjgr produktet lettere a
bruke.

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler for
motorredskaper

ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler og
instruksjoner. Hvis du ikke fglger advarslene
og instruksjonene, kan det fare til elektrisk
stat, brann og/eller alvorlig personskade.

A

Merk: Ta vare pa alle advarsler og instruksjoner for
fremtidig bruk. Begrepet «el-verktgy» i advarslene
referer til elektrisk verktay som drives av nettstrem (med
ledning) eller batteri (uten ledning).

Sikkerhet i arbeidsomradet

* Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rot og
darlig opplyste omrader kan lett fore til ulykker.

+ Bruk ikke el-verktoy i eksplosiv atmosfaere, for
eksempel der det finnes brennbare vaesker,
gasser eller stov. El-verktgy danner gnister som
kan antenne stov eller gasser.

* Hold barn og andre tilskuere pa avstand nar el-
verktoyet er i bruk. Distraksjoner kan fere til at du
mister kontrollen.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

+ Stopselet til el-verktoyet ma passe til
stikkontakten. Du ma aldri modifisere stepselet
pa noen mate. Adapterplugger ma ikke brukes
sammen med jordet el-verktoy. Nar stopselet/
pluggen ikke er modifisert og stikkontakten passer vil
det redusere faren for elektrisk stat.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordede flater, for
eksempel ror, radiatorer, komfyrer og kjoleskap.

Faren for elektrisk stat gker hvis kroppen til brukeren
er forbundet med jord.

+ El-verktey ma ikke utsettes for regn eller
fuktighet. Hvis det kommer vann inn i el-verktayet
oker faren for elektrisk stat.

+ Ledningen ma handteres forsiktig. Bruk aldri
ledningen til a baere eller trekke noe, eller til
trekke ut stopselet. Hold kabelen unna varme,
olje, skarpe kanter og bevegelige deler. Skadde
eller sammenflokete ledninger gker faren for
elektrisk stat.

* Nar el-verktoyet brukes utenders ma det brukes
en skjoteledning som er egnet for bruk utenders.
Bruk av kabel for utenders bruk reduserer faren for
elektrisk stat.

* Huvis el-verktoyet ma brukes pa et fuktig sted, ma
det anvendes en streamforsyning som er
beskyttet mot jordfeil/overbelastning. Bruk av
jordfeilbryter/automatsikring reduserer faren for
elektrisk stat.

Personlig sikkerhet

* Var oppmerksom, folg med pa det du gjer, og
bruk sunn fornuft nar du bruker et elektrisk
verktoy. Ikke bruk et elektrisk verktoy hvis du er
trett eller pavirket av narkotika, alkohol eller
legemidler. Et gyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk
av el-verktgy kan fare til alvorlig personskade.

« Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk alltid
vernebriller. Bruk av verneutstyr som stevmaske,
vernesko med antisklisale, hjelm og herselvern der
det kreves reduserer faren for personskade.

« Unnga utilsiktet oppstart. Forsikre deg om at
bryteren star i AV-stillingen for du kobler til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteripakken, tar opp
verktoyet eller baerer verkteyet. Hvis du baerer
verktgyet med en finger pa bryteren eller med el-
verktgyet paslatt, kan det lett fare til ulykker.

+ Fjern eventuelle justeringsngkler for du slar pa
el-verktayet. En ngkkel som sitter pa en roterende
del av el-verktayet kan fgre til personskade.

« Ikke strekk deg for langt. Hold alltid fattene pa
bakken og en balansert stilling. Dette gir deg
bedre kontroll over el-verktayet i uventede
situasjoner.

« Bruk egnede klzer. Bruk ikke lgstsittende klaer
eller smykker. Hold har, klaer og hansker borte
fra bevegelige deler. Lostsittende kleer, smykker
eller langt har kan sette seg fast i bevegelige deler.

* Hvis apparatet er forsynt med tilkobling for
stovsuger eller oppsamler, ma du forsikre deg
om at disse er riktig tilkoblet og brukes pa riktig
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mate. Bruk av stgvoppsamler kan redusere faren for
stovrelaterte skader.

Vibrasjonsnivaet under faktisk bruk av det
motoriserte redskapet kan avvike fra den oppgitte
totalverdien, avhengig av hvordan redskapet brukes.
Brukeren ma treffe sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte
seg, basert pa et anslag av eksponeringen under de
faktiske bruksforholdene (med hensyn til alle deler
av operasjonssyklusen, for eksempel nar verktoyet
slas av og nar det gar pa tomgang).

Bruk og vedlikehold av el-verktay

.

Bruk ikke makt pa el-verktoyet. Bruk riktig el-
verktoy for arbeidet som skal utferes. Riktig el-
verktay gjer jobben pa en bedre og sikrere mate i
den hastigheten det er konstruert for.

Bruk ikke el-verktoyet hvis bryteren ikke lar seg
sla pa og av. El-verktgy som ikke kan kontrolleres
med bryteren er farlig, og méa repareres.

Koble pluggen fra stremforsyningen og/eller
batteripakken fra elverktoyet for du foretar
justeringer, skifter tilbeher eller lagrer el-
verktoyet. Slike forebyggende sikkerhetstiltak
reduserer faren for at el-verktgyet starter ved et
uhell.

El-verktgy som ikke er i bruk ma oppbevares
utilgjengelig for barn. La ikke el-verktoyet brukes
av personer som ikke er kjent med el-verktoyet
eller disse instruksjonene. El-verktgy er farlige i
hendene pa uerfarne brukere.

Vedlikehold av el-verktay. Kontroller justeringen
av bevegelige deler, samt at de ikke sitter fast.
Kontroller at det ikke finnes gdelagte deler eller
andre feil som kan pavirke bruken av el-
verktoyet. Hvis el-verktoyet er skadet ma det
repareres for bruk. Mange ulykker forarsakes av
darlig vedlikeholdt el-verktay.

Hold skjaereverktoy skarpe og rene. Riktig
vedlikeholdte skjaereverktgy med skarpe
skjeerekanter har mindre fare for & sette seg fast, og
er lettere a kontrollere.

Bruk el-verktoyet, tilbehor og verktaybits osv. i
henhold til disse instruksjonene, med hensyn til
arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utferes.
Bruk av elektroverktay til andre oppgaver enn det er
laget for kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

Bruk og pleie av batteriverktoy

Ma bare lades med laderen som er spesifisert av
produsenten. En lader som passer til én
batteripakke kan skape brannfare hvis den brukes
med en annen batteripakke.

Bruk elektriske verktoy bare med spesielt
designede batteripakker. Bruk av andre
batteripakker kan medfare fare for personskade og
brann.

Nar batteriet ikke er i bruk, ma det holdes unna
andre metallgjenstander som binders, mynter,
ngkler, spiker, skruer og andre sma
metallgjenstander som kan danne en forbindelse

fra den ene batteripolen til den andre. Kortslutning
av batteripolene kan fare til forbrenning eller brann.
Hvis batteriet utsettes for store pakjenninger,
kan det komme vaske ut av det. Unnga i sa fall
kontakt med denne vaesken. Skyll med vann hvis
kontakt oppstar ved et uhell. Hvis du far vaeske i
egynene, kontakt lege gyeblikkelig. Vaeske som
kommer ut av batteriet kan forarsake irritasjon eller
forbrenninger.

Service

La en kvalifisert tekniker/reparater utfere service,
og gjoere eventuelle utskiftninger kun med
identiske reservedeler. Dette sikrer at el-verktayets
sikkerhet opprettholdes.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler for motorsag

Hold alle deler av kroppen unna sagkjedet nar
motorsagen er i bruk. Kontroller at sagkjedet
ikke bergrer noe for du starter motorsagen. Et
oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet mens du bruker
motorsagen kan fgre til at klaer eller kroppsdeler
setter seg fast i sagkjedet.

Hold alltid motorsagen med hgyre hand pa det
bakerste handtaket og venstre hand pa det
fremste handtaket. Motorsagen ma aldri holdes
med hendene i motsatt posisjon. Dette gker faren for
personskade.

Hold det elektriske verktoyet bare i den isolerte
gripeflaten. Motorsagen kan komme i kontakt
med skjulte ledninger eller sin egen ledning. Hvis
sagkjedet kommer i kontakt med en stremferende
ledning, kan blottlagte metalldeler pa verkteyet bli
stremfarende, og dette kan gi brukeren elektrisk
stat.

Bruk vernebriller og harselsvern. Det anbefales a
bruke ytterligere verneutstyr til hode, hender,
ben og fetter. Egnet verneklaer reduserer faren for &
bli skadet av flygende gjenstander eller utilsiktet
kontakt med sagkjedet.

Bruk aldri motorsag i et tre. Bruk av motorsag
oppe i et tre kan fore til personskade.

Sorg for at du alltid star stett, og bruk
motorsagen bare mens du star pa fast, sikkert og
flatt underlag. Glatte eller ustabile underlag som for
eksempel stiger kan fgre til at du mister balansen
eller mister kontrollen over motorsagen.

Var oppmerksom pa at gjenstanden kan bevege
segd nar du sager i treverk som star i spenn. Nar
spenningen i trefibrene utlgses, kan gjenstanden
som star i spenn treffe brukeren og/eller fore til at
motorsagen kommer ut av kontroll.

Veaer ekstremt forsiktig ved saging i busker og
ungtraer. Det slanke materialet kan sette seg fast i
sagkjedet og bli slynget mot deg, eller fare til at du
mister balansen.

Bar motorsagen i det fremre handtaket med
motorsagen avslatt og vendt bort fra kroppen.
Sverddekselet ma alltid veere montert ved
transport eller lagring av motorsagen. Riktig
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handtering av motorsagen reduserer faren for
utilsiktet kontakt med det roterende sagkjedet.

* Folg instruksjonene for smering,
kjedestramming og bytte av tilbeheor. Kjedet kan
ryke og faren for kast gkes hvis sagkjedet ikke er
riktig strammet og smurt.

* Hold handtakene torre, rene og frie for olje og
fett. Fettete eller oljete handtak er glatte, og kan fgre
til at du mister kontrollen.

+ Sag bare i tre. Motorsagen ma ikke brukes til
andre formal enn den er ment for. Motorsagen
skal for eksempel ikke brukes til & sage i plast,
murverk eller andre byggematerialer bortsett fra
tre. Hvis motorsagen brukes til andre formal enn den
er ment for, kan det oppsta farlige situasjoner.

» Vianbefaler sterkt at farstegangsbrukere gver pa a
sage stammer i en sagbukk.

Arsaker til og forholdsregler mot kast

Kast kan forekomme nar sverdspissen kommer i kontakt
med en gjenstand, eller hvis treet klemmer fast
sagkjedet i sagsporet. Hvis sverdspissen kommer i
kontakt med en gjenstand, kan det i enkelte tilfeller fare
til en plutselig motsatt reaksjon der sverdspissen kastes
oppover og bakover mot brukeren. Hvis sagkjedet
klemmes fast pa oversiden av sverdet, kan sverdet bli
skjovet raskt tilbake mot brukeren. Disse reaksjonene
kan fare til at du mister kontrollen over sagen, noe som
kan fgre til alvorlig personskade. Du ma ikke stole blindt
pa sikkerhetsinnretningene som er innebygd i sagen.
Som bruker av motorsag ma du falge flere
forholdsregler for a sikre at arbeidet ikke forer til ulykker
eller personskader. Kast er et resultat av feil bruk av
redskapet og/eller feil prosedyrer eller arbeidsforhold, og
kan unngas ved a falge forholdsreglene nedenfor:

* Sorg for at du har godt grep med tomler og
fingre rundt saghandtakene, med begge hender
pa sagen og med kroppen og armen i en stilling
der du kan motsta kraften i et kast. Kreftene i et
kast kan kontrolleres av brukeren hvis de riktige
forholdsreglene falges. Ikke slipp motorsagen.

+ Unnga a strekke deg for a oke rekkevidden, og
sag ikke over skulderhayde. Dette bidrar til &
hindre utilsiktet kontakt med sverdspissen, og gir
bedre kontroll over motorsagen i uventede
situasjoner.

* Bruk bare sverd og kjeder som er spesifisert av
produsenten. Bruk av feil sverd eller kjede kan fgre
til at kjedet ryker og/eller at det oppstar kast.

* Folg produsentens instruksjoner for filing og
vedlikehold av sagkjedet. Hvis dybdemalerens
hgyde reduseres, kan det fore til gkt fare for kast.

TA VARE PA DENNE BRUKSANVISNINGEN.
Generelle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
for du bruker produktet.

A

« Dette produktet er et farlig verktay hvis du ikke er
forsiktig, eller hvis du bruker produktet pa feil mate.
Dette produktet kan fere til alvorlig personskade eller
ded for operatgren eller andre. Det er meget viktig at
du leser og forstar innholdet i denne
bruksanvisningen.

« lkke endre produkter uten godkjenning fra
produsenten. lkke bruk et produkt som har blitt
endret av andre, og bruk alltid originalt tilbehgr.
Endringer som ikke er godkjent av produsenten, kan
fore til alvorlig personskade eller dgd for operatgren
eller andre.

« Langvarig innanding av oljedamp eller sagmugg kan
fore til helseproblemer.

« Dette produktet danner et elektromagnetisk felt nar
det er i bruk. Dette feltet kan under visse forhold
forstyrre aktive eller passive medisinske implantater.
For a redusere faren for alvorlig eller livstruende
personskade anbefaler vi at personer med
medisinske implantater radfgrer seg med legen sin
og produsenten av det medisinske implantatet far de
bruker dette produktet.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for drift

A

« Informasjonen i denne bruksanvisningen er ikke en
erstatning for fagkunnskap eller erfaring. Hvis du
ikke foler deg sikker i situasjonen du er i, ma du sla
av produktet. Kontakt serviceforhandleren din eller
en profesjonell motorsagoperatgr. Unnga all bruk
som du ikke faler deg tilstrekkelig kvalifisert til!

« Kontakt serviceforhandleren din eller Husqvarna hvis
du har spgrsmal om bruken av produktet. Vi kan gi
deg informasjon om hvordan du bruker produktet pa
en effektiv og sikker mate. Ta et kurs i bruk av
motorsag hvis du har mulighet til det.
Serviceforhandleren, skogbruksskolen eller
biblioteket kan gi deg informasjon om tilgjengelig
oppleeringsmateriell og tilgjengelige kurs.

» Du ma forsta virkningene av kast og hvordan du
forebygger dem, fer du bruker dette produktet. Se
Hva er kast? pa side 291 og Vanlige sporsmal om
kast pa side 291 for instruksjoner.

< Bruk aldri et produkt, et batteri eller en batterilader
som er defekt.

« Ikke bergr et roterende sagkjede. Det kan fore til
alvorlige personskader eller dgd.

» lkke bruk produktet hvis du er trett eller pavirket av
alkohol, legemidler eller noe annet som kan ha en
negativ innvirkning pa syn, oppmerksomhet eller
kroppsbeherskelse.

» Ikke bruk produktet i darlig veer, for eksempel tett
take, kraftig regn, sterk vind eller kraftig kulde.
Arbeid i darlig veer gjer deg sliten og kan utsette deg
for ytterligere risikoer, som is pa bakken og feil
fallretning.

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
for du bruker produktet.
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Ikke start et produkt med mindre sverdet, sagkjedet
og alle deksler er montert riktig. Hvis ikke kan
drivhjulet lasne og forarsake alvorlige personskader.
Se Starte produktet pa side 290 for instruksjoner.

Hvis du ikke er forsiktig, gker faren for kast. Det kan
skje et kast hvis kastrisikosonen til sverdet utilsiktet
bergrer en gren, et tre eller en annen gjenstand.

Se deg rundt. Kontroller at det ikke er noen fare for
at mennesker eller dyr kommer borti eller pavirker
kontrollen du har over produktet.

Ikke hold produktet med én hand. Det er ikke sikkert
a bruke dette produktet med én hand.

Ikke bruk produktet over skulderhgyde, og ikke
forsgk & kappe med sverdspissen.

Ikke la barn bruke eller vaere i naerheten av
produktet. Siden produktet er enkelt a starte, kan
barn komme til & starte det hvis de ikke holdes under
oppsyn. Det kan medfare risiko for alvorlig
personskade.

Ta ut batteriet nar du ikke har fullt utsyn til produktet
eller skal forlate produktet, uansett hvor lenge.

Du ma sté stett for & ha full kontroll over produktet.
Ikke bruk produktet hvis du befinner deg pa en stige
eller i et tre. Ikke bruk produktet hvis du ikke star pa
fast underlag.

Ikke bruk produktet i en situasjon der du ikke kan
tilkalle hjelp hvis det skulle skje en ulykke.

Sla av produktet og aktiver kjedebremsen far du
flytter produktet. Hold produktet med sverdet og
sagkjedet rettet bakover. Sett en
transportbeskyttelse pa sverdet for transport eller for
du flytter produktet, uansett hvor kort.

Nar du setter produktet pa bakken, ma du aktivere
kjedebremsen og serge for & ha konstant utsyn til
produktet. Stopp produktet og fiern batteriet far du
forlater produktet, uansett hvor lenge.

Det er fare for at trefliser setter seg fast i
drivsystemet. Det kan fore til at sagkjedet setter seg
fast. Stopp alltid produktet og fiern batteriet for
rengjaring.

Forsikre deg om at du kan forflytte deg pa en sikker
mate. Undersgk forholdene og terrenget rundt deg
med hensyn til mulige hindringer, som retter, steiner,
greiner, grofter osv. Veer forsiktig nar du arbeider i
skraninger.

Vibrasjonsnivaet gker hvis du kapper med
skjeereutstyr som ikke er skjerpet, eller som er
skjerpet feil. Kapping av harde treslag, for eksempel
lgvtreer, forarsaker mer vibrasjon enn kapping av
myke treslag, for eksempel bartraer.
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» Overeksponering for vibrasjon kan fere til
sirkulasjons- eller nerveskader hos personer med
nedsatt blodsirkulasjon. Oppsgk lege hvis du
opplever fysiske symptomer som kan relateres til
overeksponering for vibrasjoner. Eksempel pa slike
symptomer er dovning, manglende
folelse, “kiling”, "stikk”, smerte, manglende eller
redusert styrke, forandringer i hudens farge eller
overflate. Disse symptomene forekommer vanligvis i
fingre, hender eller handledd og gker ved lave
temperaturer.

» Unnga situasjoner som du tror du ikke er kvalifisert
for.

» Det er ikke mulig & ta med enhver situasjon du kan
bli stilt overfor nar du bruker dette produktet. Vaer
alltid forsiktig og bruk sunn fornuft.

Personlig verneutstyr

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
far du bruker produktet.

A

4

» De fleste motorsagulykker skjer nar sagkjedet treffer
operatgren. Du ma bruke godkjent personlig

verneutstyr under bruk. Personlig verneutstyr gir deg

ikke full beskyttelse mot personskader, men det
reduserer graden av personskade hvis det skjer en
ulykke. Snakk med serviceforhandleren din for a fa
anbefalinger om hvilket utstyr du ber bruke.

* Kleerne dine ma veere tettsittende, men ikke
begrense bevegelsene dine. Kontroller regelmessig
tilstanden til det personlig verneutstyret.

»  Bruk godkjent vernehjelm.

« Bruk godkjent harselsvern. Langvarig eksponering
for stey kan gi varig herselsskade.

«  Bruk vernebriller eller ansiktsvisir for & redusere
risikoen for personskade som fglge av gjenstander
som slynges ut. Produktet kan slynge ut gjenstander
som sagspon, sma trebiter osv. med stor kraft. Dette
kan forarsake alvorlig skade, spesielt pa gynene.

« Bruk hansker med sagbeskyttelse.
« Bruk bukser med sagbeskyttelse.

* Bruk stevler med sagbeskyttelse, staltupp og
sklisikker sale.

* Ha alltid fgrstehjelpsutstyr med deg.

« Fare for gnister. Ha brannslukningsutstyr og en
spade i nzerheten for & kunne hindre skogbrann.

Sikkerhetsutstyr pa produktet

ADVARSEL: Les de folgende advarslene
far du bruker produktet.

A

« Ikke bruk produktet dersom sikkerhetsutstyret er
defekt.

« Utfer regelmessig kontroll av sikkerhetsutstyret. Se
Vedlikehold av og kontroller av
sikkerhetsanordningene pa produktet pa side 298.

« Ta kontakt med din Husqgvarna-serviceforhandler
dersom sikkerhetsutstyret er defekt.

Tastatur

Varsellampen blinker hvis kjedebremsen er koblet inn,
eller hvis det er fare for overbelastning. Overlastvernet
stopper produktet midlertidig, og du kan ikke bruke
produktet far temperaturen er gjenopprettet. Hvis
indikatoren lyser kontinuerlig, ma du kontakte
serviceforhandleren din.

0T

Den automatiske stoppfunksjonen

Produktet har en automatisk stoppfunksjon som stopper
produktet hvis du ikke bruker det pa ett minutt.
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Kjedebrems med kastbeskyttelse

Produktet ditt har en kjedebrems som stopper sagkjedet
hvis du far et kast. Kjedebremsen reduserer faren for
ulykker, men det er bare du som kan forhindre dem.

ADVARSEL: Unnga situasjoner der det er
risiko for kast. Veer forsiktig nar du bruker
produktet, og serg for at kastrisikosonen til
sverdet ikke bergrer en gjenstand.

-

Kjedebremsen (A) kobles inn manuelt av deg med
venstre hand eller automatisk av treghetsfunksjonen.
Skyv kastbeskyttelsen (B) forover for a koble inn
kjedebremsen manuelt. Denne bevegelsen aktiverer en
fiaerbelastet mekanisme som stopper drivhjulet.

Hvordan kjedebremsen kobles inn, avhenger av kraften i
kastet. Det avhenger ogsa av posisjonen til produktet
nar kastrisikosonen treffer en gjenstand. Hvis du far et
kraftig kast nar kastrisikosonen er lengst unna deg,
kobles kjedebremsen inn av treghetsfunksjonen. Hvis

kastet er lite, eller hvis kastrisikosonen er naermere deg,
kobler du inn kjedebremsen manuelt med venstre hand.

Bruk kjedebremsen som en parkeringsbrems nar du
starter produktet og nar du forflytter deg over korte
avstander. Det reduserer faren for at du eller en person i
nzerheten blir truffet av sagkjedet.

Trekk kastbeskyttelsen bakover for a koble ut
kjedebremsen.

Et kast kan komme plutselig og intenst. De fleste kast er
sma og farer ikke alltid til at kiedebremsen kobles inn.
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Hvis det skjer et kast mens du bruker produktet, ma du
holde et fast grep i handtakene og ikke slippe.

Kastbeskyttelsen reduserer ogsa risikoen for a treffe
sagkjedet hvis du slipper det fremre handtaket.

| fellingsstillingen kan du ikke koble inn kjedebremsen
manuelt. Kjedebremsen kan i denne stillingen bare
kobles inn av treghetsfunksjonen.

Kraftutlesersperre

Kraftutlgsersperren er konstruert for & hindre at
kraftutleseren aktiveres utilsiktet. Hvis du griper
handtaket og trykker pa kraftutlgsersperren (A), frigjeres
kraftutlgseren (B). Nar du slipper handtaket, gar
kraftutlgseren og kraftutlasersperren tilbake til
utgangsposisjonene.

Kjedefanger

Kjedefangeren fanger sagkjedet hvis det ryker eller
lasner. Hvis du har riktig kjedestramming, reduseres
risikoen. Du kan ogsa redusere risikoen gjennom riktig
vedlikehold av sverdet og sagkjedet. Se Montering pa
side 288 og Vedlikehold pa side 298 for instruksjoner.

Heyrehandsvern

Hoyrehandsvernet fungerer som en beskyttelse for
handen din hvis sagkjedet ryker eller lasner. Det hindrer
ogsa forstyrrelse fra greiner og kvister nar du bruker
produktet.

7

Batterisikkerhet

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
for du bruker produktet.

A

* Bruk bare BLi-batterier som vi anbefaler for
produktet ditt. Batteriene er programvarekryptert.

« Bruk bare BLi-batterier som er oppladbare, som
stremforsyning for relaterte Husqvarna-produkter.
For a unnga personskader ma du ikke bruke
batteriet som stremforsyning for andre enheter.

« Fare for elektrisk stot. Ikke la batteripolene komme i
kontakt med ngkler, skruer eller andre
metallgjenstander. Dette kan fere til kortslutning av
batteriet.

« Ikke bruk batterier som ikke er oppladbare.

» Ikke sett gjenstander inn i luftapningene til batteriet.

* Hold batteriet unna sollys, varme og apen ild.
Batteriet kan forarsake forbrenninger og/eller
kjemiske forbrenninger.

» Hold batteriet unna regn og fuktighet.

* Hold batteriet unna mikrobglger og hayt trykk.

« Ikke prev & demontere eller gdelegge batteriet.
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Ikke la batterisyre komme i kontakt med huden.
Batterisyre kan fere til skader pa huden, korrosjon
og forbrenning. Unnga a gni hvis du far batterisyre i
gynene. Skyll gynene med vann i minst 15 minutter.
Hvis du har fatt batterisyre pa huden, ma du rengjgre
huden med store mengder vann og sape. Fa
legehjelp.

Bruk batteriet i temperaturer mellom —10 °C (14 °F)
og 40 °C (104 °F).

Ikke rengjer batteriet eller batteriladeren med vann.
Se Slik kontrollerer du batteriet og batterirommet pa
side 299.

Ikke bruk et defekt eller skadet batteri.

Oppbevar batteriene unna metallgjenstander, for
eksempel spikre, skruer og smykker.

Hold batteriet utilgjengelig for barn.

Sikker bruk av batteriladeren

A

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
for du bruker produktet.

Fare for elektrisk stot eller kortslutning hvis
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ikke felges.

Bruk en godkjent jordet stikkontakt som ikke er
skadet.

Ikke bruk andre ladere enn den som ble levert med
produktet. Bruk bare Husqvarna QC-ladere nar du
lader Husqvarna BLi-erstatningsbatterier.

Ikke prev a@ demontere batteriladeren.

Ikke bruk en defekt eller skadet batterilader.

Ikke lgft batteriladeren etter stramledningen. For &
koble laderen fra stikkontakten drar du i stepselet.
Ikke dra i ledningen.

Hold alle kabler og skjgtekabler borte fra vann, olje
og skarpe kanter. Pass pa at kabelen ikke kommer i
klem i dgrer, gjerder eller lignende.

Ikke bruk batteriladeren i naerheten av brennbare
materialer eller materialer som kan forarsake
korrosjon. Kontroller at batteriladeren ikke er
tildekket. Trekk ut stgpselet til batteriladeren hvis det
oppstar rgyk eller brann.

Bare lad batteriet innenders pa et sted med god
luftsirkulasjon og beskyttet mot direkte sollys. lkke
lad batteriet utenders. lkke lad batteriet i fuktige
omgivelser.

Bare bruk batteriladeren i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 40 °C (104 °F). Bruk laderen i godt
ventilerte, tarre og stevfrie omgivelser.

Ikke sett gjenstander inn i luftdpningene til laderen.
Bergr aldri ladekontaktene med metallgjenstander.
Dette kan kortslutte batteriladeren.

Bruk bare godkjente stikkontakter som ikke er
skadet.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for
vedlikehold

A

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
far du utfgrer vedlikehold pa produktet.

Fjern batteriet for du utfgrer vedlikehold, andre
kontroller eller monterer produktet.

Operatgren ma bare utfare vedlikehold og service
som refereres til i denne bruksanvisningen. Henvend
deg til forhandleren for mer omfattende vedlikehold
og service.

Ikke rengjer batteriet eller batteriladeren med vann.
Sterke vaskemidler kan skade plasten.

Hvis du ikke utfgrer vedlikehold, minsker levetiden til
produktet og risikoen for ulykker gker.

Det kreves spesiell oppleering for alt vedlikehold og
reparasjonsarbeid, spesielt for sikkerhetsutstyret pa
produktet. Hvis ikke alle kontrollene i denne
bruksanvisningen er godkjent etter at du har gjort
vedlikehold, ma du ta kontakt med
serviceforhandleren. Vi garanterer at fagmessig
reparasjon og service er tilgjengelig for produktet.
Bruk bare originalreservedeler.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for skjeereutstyret

A

ADVARSEL: Les de fglgende advarslene
for du bruker produktet.

Bruk bare sverd/sagkjede-kombinasjonene og
fileutstyret som vi anbefaler. Se Tekniske data pa
side 307 for instruksjoner.

Bruk vernehansker nar du bruker eller utfgrer
vedlikehold pa sagkjedet. Et sagkjede som ikke
beveger seg kan ogsa forarsake skader.

Hold skjeertennene riktig filt. Folg instruksjonene, og
bruk anbefalt filmal. Et sagkjede som er skadet eller
feilslipt, gker risikoen for ulykker.

34

Oppretthold riktig dybdemalerinnstilling. Folg
instruksjonene vare, og bruk anbefalt
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dybdemalinnstilling. For stor dybdemalinnstilling eker

risikoen for kast.

=

Utfer regelmessig vedlikehold pa skjeereutstyret, og
hold det riktig smurt. Hvis sagkjedet ikke er riktig
smurt, gker risikoen for slitasje pa sverdet, sagkjedet
og kjededrivhjulet.

« Kontroller at sagkjedet har riktig stramming. Hvis
sagkjedet ikke ligger stramt mot sverdet, kan det
lzsne. Feil kjedestramming farer til gkt slitasje pa
sverdet, sagkjedet og kjededrivhjulet. Se Stramme
sagkjedet pa side 302.

=

Montering

Innledning

ADVARSEL: Les og forsta kapittelet om
sikkerhet far du monterer produktet.

A

3.

Sett sverdet pa sverdbolten. Sett sverdet til den
bakerste stillingen. Laft sagkjedet over drivhjulet og
sett det i sverdsporet. Begynn pa oversiden av
sverdet.

Montere sverdet og sagkjedet

ADVARSEL: Fjern alltid batteriet far du
monterer eller utfgrer vedlikehold pa
produktet.

A

1. Koble ut kjedebremsen.

2. Lesne knotten, og fiern drivhjuldekselet
(kjedebremsen) og transportbeskyttelsen (A).

Serg for at kantene pa tannlenkene vender forover
pa toppkanten av sverdet.

Monter drivhjuldekselet, og styr
kjedestrammertappen til hullet i sverdet.

Kontroller at drivienkene til sagkjedet sitter riktig pa
drivhjulet.

Kontroller ogsa at sagkjedet har riktig inngrep i
sporet i sverdet.

. Stram sagkjedet. Se Stramme sagkjedet pa side 302

for instruksjoner.

Slik monteres en barkstotte

Ta kontakt med serviceforhandleren din angaende
montering av en barkstgtte.
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Bruk

Innledning

A ADVARSEL: Les og forsta kapittelet om
sikkerhet far du bruker produktet.

Slik utfarer du en funksjonskontroll

for du bruker produktet

1. Utfer en kontroll av kjedebremsen for a forsikre deg
om at den fungerer som den skal og at den ikke er
skadet.

2. Utfar en kontroll av bakre hgyrehandsvern for a
forsikre deg om at det ikke er skadet.

3. Utfer en kontroll av kraftutlgsersperren for & forsikre
deg om at den fungerer som den skal og at den ikke
er skadet.

4. Utfer en kontroll av tastaturet for a forsikre deg om at
det fungerer som det skal.

5. Forsikre deg om at det ikke er olje pa handtakene.

Utfer en kontroll for & forsikre deg om at alle delene
er pa plass, festet riktig og ikke skadet.

7. Utfar en kontroll av kjedefangeren for forsikre deg
om at den er festet riktig.

8. Utfar en kontroll av kjedestrammingen.

Lad batteriet, og kontroller at det er koblet riktig til
produktet.

1

o

. Kontroller at sagkjedet stopper nar du slipper
kraftutlaseren.

Sagkjedeolje

Alle Husqvarna-motorsager har et system for automatisk
smering av sagkjedet. En del av modellene kan ogsa fas
med justerbar oljetilfarsel.

Tenk pa felgende nar du velger en kjedeolje:

Oljetanken varer ca. tre batteriladinger. Dette gjelder
bare hvis du bruker riktig kjedeolje. Hvis kjedeoljen
er for tynn, vil den ikke vare sa lenge.

Kjedeoljen ma feste seg godt til sagkjedet og
opprettholde stremningsegenskapene bade i varmt
og kaldt veer.

Bruk en olje av riktig kvalitet (egnet
viskositetsomrade) i henhold til lufttemperaturen.
Ved temperaturer under 0° C (32 °F) blir noen oljer
for tykke. Det kan medfgre overbelastning av
oljepumpen, med skader pa komponentene til
oljepumpen som resultat.

Bruk det anbefalte skjeereutstyret. Et sverd som er
for langt, vil bruke mer kjedeolje.

Kontakt serviceforhandleren din nar du skal velge
kjedeolje.

ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk spillolje! Spillolje er
farlig for deg og miljget. Spillolje farer ogsa
til skade pa oljepumpen, sverdet og
sagkjedet.

ADVARSEL: Hvis smgringen av
skjeereutstyret er utilstrekkelig, kan
sagkjedet ryke. Det kan fere til alvorlig
personskade eller dgd for operatgren.

> | B B

OBS: Hyvis du bruker vegetabilsk basert
kjedeolje, ma du rengjgre sverdsporet og
sagkjedet for langtidslagring. Hvis ikke er
det fare for at sagkjedeoljen oksiderer, noe
som medfarer at sagkjedet blir stivt, og at
sverdets nesehjul blir tilstoppet.
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Slik kobler du til batteriladeren

1. Koble batteriladeren til den spenningen og
frekvensen som er angitt pa typeskiltet.

2. Sett stgpselet i en jordet stikkontakt.

Merk: Batteriet lades ikke hvis batteritemperaturen er pa
over 50 °C / 122 °F. Hvis temperaturen er pa over
50 °C /122 °F, vil batteriladeren kjgle ned batteriet.

Slik lader du batteriet

Merk: Hvis det er forste gang du bruker batteriet, ma du
lade det. Et nytt batteri er bare 30 % ladet.

1. Koble batteriet til batteriladeren.

2. Kontroller at den grenne ladelampen pa laderen
tennes. Det betyr at batteriet er riktig koblet til
laderen.

Y

3. Nar alle LED-indikatorene pa batteriet lyser, er
batteriet fulladet.

OO0 | O

4. For a koble laderen fra stikkontakten drar du i
stopselet. Ikke dra i ledningen.

5. Koble batteriet fra batteriladeren.

Merk: Se bruksanvisningene for batteriet og
batteriladeren for mer informasjon.

Starte produktet

1. Utfar en kontroll av kraftutlgseren og
kraftutlesersperren. Se Slik kontrollerer du
kraftutlosersperren pa side 299.

2. Skyv kastbeskyttelsen forover for & koble inn
kjedebremsen.

4. Trykk pa den nedre delen av batteriet til du harer en
klikkelyd.

OBS: Huvis batteriet ikke gar lett inn i
batteriholderen, er det ikke festet riktig i
batteriholderen.

A

5. Hold start/stopp-knappen inne til den grenne LED-
lampen tennes.

A @]

MO

Slik bruker du SavE-funksjonen

Dette produktet har en stremsparingsfunksjon, SavE.
SavE-funksjonen reduserer kjedehastigheten og gir den
lengste driftstiden fra batteriet.

Merk: SavE-funksjonen reduserer ikke skjaerekraften til
produktet.

1. Trykk pa SavE-knappen pa tastaturet.
2. Kontroller at den grenne LED-lampen tennes.
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3. Trykk pa SavE-knappen pa nytt for & koble ut
funksjonen. Den grgnne LED-lampen slukkes.

\o]ley

Slik stopper du produktet

1. Hold start/stopp-knappen pa tastaturet inne til den
grenne LED-lampen slukkes.

‘i)

2. Trekk batteriet ut, og trykk pa batteriutleserknappene
for & fierne batteriet fra batteriholderen.

Kast skjer alltid i skjeereplanet til sverdet. Vanligvis
slynges produktet, sverdet og sagkjedet mot operateren,
men kan ogsa bevege seg i en annen retning. Det er
hvordan du bruker produktet idet det skjer et kast, som
bestemmer bevegelsesretningen.

ADVARSEL: Fjern batteriet nar du ikke
bruker produktet eller har fullt utsyn til det.
Dette er for & hindre utilsiktet start.

A

Hva er kast?

A

ADVARSEL: Hvis det skjer et kast mens
sagkjedet roterer, kan det fare til alvorlig
personskade eller dgd for operatgren. Det er
avgjerende at du forstar arsakene til kast, og
at du kan forhindre dem med riktig
arbeidsteknikk. Hvis du er forberedt,
reduserer du risikoen.

Et kast skjer nar kastrisikosonen kommer i kontakt med
en gjenstand mens sagkjedet roterer. Et kast kan skje
plutselig og med stor kraft og kaste produktet, sverdet
og sagkjedet mot operatgren.

Kast skjer bare hvis sverdets kastrisikosone bergrer en
gjenstand. Ikke la kastrisikosonen bergre en gjenstand.

A
—

Jo mindre sverdspissradius, jo lavere risiko for kast.

Et sagkjede bestar av en rekke lenker, tilgjengelige i
standardutfarelse og kastreduserende utfgrelse. Du kan
redusere virkningene av kast ved a bruke riktig
skjeereutstyr med kastreduksjon.

A

Vanlige spgrsmal om kast

ADVARSEL: Ingen sagkjeder hindrer
fullstendig de farlige situasjonene som kan
oppsta under et kast.

» Vil handen min alltid aktivere kjedebremsen
under et kast?

Nei. Du ma bruke litt kraft til a skyve
kastbeskyttelsen forover. Hvis du ikke bruker den
ngdvendige kraften, blir ikke kjedebremsen koblet
inn. Du ma ogsa holde handtakene pa produktet
statt med begge hender mens du arbeider. Hvis et
kast oppstar, vil kiedebremsen kanskje ikke stoppe
sagkjedet fer det treffer deg. Det er ogsa noen
stillinger der handen din ikke kan bergre
kastbeskyttelsen for & koble inn kjedebremsen. Et
eksempel pa dette er fellingsstillingen.

+ Vil treghetsfunksjonen alltid aktivere
kjedebremsen under et kast?

Nei. For det farste ma kjedebremsen fungere som
den skal. Se Vedlikehold av og kontroller av
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sikkerhetsanordningene pa produktet pa side 298 for
instruksjoner om hvordan du utfagrer en kontroll av
kjedebremsen. Vi anbefaler at du alltid gjgr dette for
du begynner a bruke produktet. For det andre ma
kraften i kastet veere kraftig nok til & aktivere
kjedebremsen. Hvis kjedebremsen er for falsom, kan
den gripe inn ved hard drift.

Vil kjedebremsen alltid beskytte meg mot skader
under et kast?

Nei. kjiedebremsen ma fungere pa riktig mate for a gi
beskyttelse. Kjedebremsen ma ogsa kobles inn
under et kast for a stoppe sagkjedet. Hvis du er nzer
sverdet, vil kiedebremsen kanskje ikke rekke a
stoppe sagkjedet far det treffer deg.

kastrisikosonen til sverdet bergrer treet.
Det vil fere til et kast.

A

ADVARSEL: Bare du og riktig
arbeidsteknikk kan hindre kast.

Slik brukes kappeteknikken

ADVARSEL: Bruk full gass nar du kapper,
og reduser turtallet til tomgang etter hvert

A&
A

OBS: Det kan oppsta motorskade hvis
motoren gar for lenge med full effekt uten
belastning. Et eksempel pa dette kan veere
hvis motoren gar for lenge uten motstand fra
sagkjedet under kapping.

Du kan bruke produktet til & kappe tre i to forskjellige
stillinger.

Kapping i trekkebevegelsen betyr at du kapper med
bunnen av sverdet. Sagkjedet trekker seg gjennom
treet nar du kapper. | denne stillingen har du bedre
kontroll over produktet og posisjonen til
kastrisikosonen.

w N

ADVARSEL: Ikke forsgk a kappe
stammer i en stabel. Det gker risikoen
for kast og kan fare til alvorlig
personskade eller dgd.

>

Kapp stammene én etter én.

Fjern de kappede stykkene fra arbeidsomradet.

ADVARSEL: Kastrisikoen gker hvis du
fortsetter a kappe stykker i
kappeomradet. Det er ogsa fare for at du
mister balansen.

A

Slik kapper du en stamme pa bakken

Kapping i skyvebevegelsen betyr at du kapper med
toppen av sverdet. Sagkjedet skyver produktet mot
operatgren.

A

ADVARSEL: Veer forsiktig nar du kapper
i skyvebevegelsen. Hvis sagkjedet setter
seg fast i stammen, kan produktet bli
skjevet mot deg. Du ma forhindre denne
kraften, ellers er det en risiko for at

ADVARSEL: Fglg trinnene nedenfor for &
hindre at kjedet bergrer bakken eller en
gjenstand.
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Merk: Kutting av stammer pa bakken reduserer faren for

at sagkjedet setter seg fast eller gar i stykker.

1. Kapp gjennom stammen i trekkebevegelsen. Ikke la
sagkjedet bergre bakken nar du fullferer sagsnittet.
Hold full effekt, men veer forberedt pa plutselige
ulykker.

2. Du kan forebygge ulykker ved & kappe ca. 2/3

gjennom stammen og deretter stoppe. Snu
stammen, og kapp fra motsatt side for & fullfere
oppgaven.

Slik kapper du en stamme med stotte i den
ene enden

2. Kapp ferdig gjennom stammen i trekkebevegelsen.

Slik kapper du en stamme med stotte i
begge endene

ADVARSEL: Fglg trinnene nedenfor for &
hindre at kjedet setter seg fast i stammen.

A

1. Kapp ca. 1/3 gjennom stammen i trekkebevegelsen.

2. Kapp gjennom resten av stammen i
skyvebevegelsen, til de to snittene motes.

ADVARSEL: Stopp motoren hvis sagkjedet
setter seg fast i stammen! Ikke prov & rykke
las produktet. Hvis du gjer det, er det en
risiko for personskade nar produktet
plutselig lgsner. Bruk en hevarm til & apne
snittet og frigjere produktet.

A

Slik bruker du kvistingsteknikken

Merk: Nar du skal bruke kvistingsteknikken pa tykke
greiner, bruker du samme fremgangsmate som for
kappeteknikken.

A

ADVARSEL: Fglg trinnene nedenfor for &
hindre at stammen brekker for kappingen er
fullfart.

1.

Kapp ca. 1/3 gjennom stammen i skyvebevegelsen.

1. Behold de store, lave greinene pa treet for a gi det
stotte pa bakken.

2. Kapp kvistene én etter én.
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3. Kapp greiner som er i spenn, fra bunnen og opp.

ADVARSEL: Veer forsiktig nar du fierner
sma greiner, og ikke kapp buskas eller
mange smagreiner samtidig. Sma og
lette greiner kan bli grepet av sagkjedet
og slynges mot deg. Det kan bety at du
ikke kan beholde kontrollen over
produktet, noe som kan forarsake
alvorlig personskade.

5. Arbeid fra venstre side av stammen. Arbeid sa nzer
produktet som mulig for maksimum kontroll. Nar det
er mulig, skal du la tyngden av produktet hvile pa
stammen.

ADVARSEL: De fleste kastulykker skjer
under kvisting. Ikke bergr stammen,
andre greiner eller gjenstander med
sverdspissen eller kastrisikosonen. Veer
forsiktig med greiner som star i spenn.
De kan bli slynget mot deg og forarsake
alvorlig personskade.

6. Hold stammen mellom deg og produktet mens du
beveger deg langs stammen.

Slik bruker du trefellingsteknikken

ADVARSEL: Du trenger mye erfaring for a
felle et tre. Operaterer uten erfaring skal ikke

felle treer.

Slik holder du sikker avstand

1. Kontroller at personer rundt deg holder en
sikkerhetsavstand pa minst 2 1/2 ganger treets
lengde.

2. Forsikre deg om at ingen befinner seg i
risikoomradet fer eller under fellingen.

Slik beregner du fallretningen

1. Undersgk i hvilken retning det er ngdvendig at treet
skal falle. Malet er a felle det til en posisjon der du
enkelt kan kviste og kappe opp stammen. Det er
ogsa viktig at du star stett og kan forflytte deg pa en
sikker mate.

ADVARSEL: Hvis det er farlig eller ikke
er mulig a felle treet i sin naturlige
fallretning, ma treet felles i en annen
retning.

2. Undersgk den naturlige fallretningen til treet.
Undersgk for eksempel vinkelen og bayen til treet,
vindretningen, plasseringen til greinene og vekten av
sng.

3. Undersgk om det finnes hindringer i neerheten, for
eksempel andre treer, kraftledninger, veier og/eller
bygninger.

4. Se etter tegn pa skader og rate i stammen.

ADVARSEL: Rate i stammen kan
medfgre risiko for at treet faller far du

har fullfart kappingen.
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5. Kontroller at treet ikke har skadde eller dede greiner
som kan brekke og treffe deg under fellingen.

6. lkke la treet falle pa et annet, stadende tre. Det er
farlig & fjerne et tre som har satt seg fast. Se Frigjore
el fastsatt tre pa side 297.

¢z

ADVARSEL.: | kritiske
fellingsoperasjoner ma du ta av deg
hgrselsvernet umiddelbart etter at
sagingen er fullfert. Det er viktig at du
hgrer lyder og varselsignaler.

A

Slik rydder du stammen og forbereder
tilbaketrekkingsruten din

Kapp av alle grener fra skulderhgyde og nedover.

1. Kapp i trekkebevegelsen fra toppen og nedover.
Kontroller at treet er mellom deg og produktet.

2. Fjern underskog fra arbeidsomradet rundt treet.
Fjern alt avkappet materiale fra arbeidsomradet.

3. Utfar en kontroll av omradet med hensyn til
hindringer som steiner, greiner og hull. Du ma ha en

tydelig tilbaketrekkingsrute nar treet begynner a falle.

Tilbaketrekkingsruten ma ha en vinkel pa ca. 135
grader i forhold til fallretningen.

1. Faresonen

2. Tilbaketrekkingsruten

3. Fallretningen

Felle et tre

Du bruker tre kutt til a felle et tre. Det er styreskarene,
som omfatter overskjaeret og underskjeeret, og
hovedskaret. Hvis du utfgrer disse kuttene riktig, kan du
kontrollere fallretningen sveaert ngyaktig.

A

Slik lager du styreskarene

ADVARSEL: Ikke fell treer med en diameter
som er stgrre enn sverdlengden til
produktet, med mindre du har
spesialoppleering! Det innebeerer en mye
starre risiko for at kastrisikosonen bergrer
treet.

1. Lag styreskarene. Styreskarene skal veere 1/4 av
diameteren til treet. Lag en vinkel pa 45° mellom
overskjeeret og underskjeeret.

a) Lag overskjeeret farst. Rett inn fallretningsmerket
(A) pa produktet etter fallretningen til treet (B).
Sta bak produktet, og hold treet pa din hgyre
side. Sag med en trekkebevegelse.

b) Lag underskjeeret. Sgrg for at enden av
underskjaeret er i samme punkt som enden av
overskjeeret.
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2. Serg for at styreskarlinjen er helt horisontal og i rett
vinkel (90°) mot fallretningen. Styreskarlinjen gar
gjennom punktet der to styreskarene motes.

5. Fullfgr hovedskaret parallelt med styreskarlinjen.

Serg for at avstanden mellom dem er minst 1/10 av
stammens diameter. Den delen av stammen som
ikke kappes, er brytekanten. Brytekanten styrer
fallretningen.

Slik lager du hovedskaret

Merk: Hovedskaret lages pa motsatt side av treet av
styreskarene.

1. Lag hovedskaret ca. 3-5 cm / 1,5-2 tommer over
bunnstyreskaret. Kuttet ma vaere helt horisontalt.

||<—

-]

2. Hovis du har en barkstgtte, setter du den bak
brytekanten.

3. Kutt med trekkebevegelsen. Bruk full effekt, og
arbeid sagkjedet/sverdet sakte inn i treet. Serg for at
treet ikke faller i en ugnsket retning.

4. Sett en kile eller et brytejern i kuttet nar kuttet har
ngyaktig riktig bredde.

ADVARSEL: Du har ingen kontroll over
fallretningen hvis brytekanten er borte
eller for tynn. Det samme er tilfellet hvis
du ikke har laget styreskarene og
hovedskaret riktig.

A

6. Pa dette tidspunktet vil treet falle av sin egen kraft
eller ved hjelp av en kile eller et brytejern.

Merk: Bruk en sverdlengde som er starre enn
diameteren til treet. Det hjelper deg til a lage
hovedskaret og styreskarene med én kuttebevegelse
hver. Se Tilbehor pa side 308 for a finne ut hvilke
sverdlengder vi anbefaler for produktet ditt.
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Frigjore et fastsatt tre

ADVARSEL: Det er sveert farlig a fierne et

tre som sitter fast, og det innebzerer en hgy
ulykkesrisiko. Hold deg utenfor
risikoomradet, og ikke prov a felle et tre som

har satt seg fast.

Merk: | noen situasjoner er den eneste sikre
fremgangsmaten a bruke en vinsj, ikke produktet.

Hold en posisjon der treet eller greinen ikke kan
treffe deg nar spenningen blir fiernet.

Lag ett eller flere kutt av den ngdvendige dybden for
a fierne spenningen. Kutt i eller nger det maksimale
spenningspunktet. Sgrg for at treet eller greinen
brekker i det maksimale spenningspunktet.

Den sikreste fremgangsmaten er & bruke én av fglgende
vinsjer:

« Traktormontert

*  Beerbar

A ADVARSEL: Sag aldri rett gjennom et
tre eller en grein som star i spenn.

ADVARSEL: Veer sveert forsiktig nar du
kapper et tre som star i spenn. Det er
fare for at treet beveger seg raskt for
eller etter kappingen. Det kan skje
alvorlige personskader hvis du er i feil

posisjon, eller hvis du kapper feil.

Hvis du ma sage gjennom treet/greinen, lager du 2 til
3 kutt, 1 tomme fra hverandre og med en dybde pa
2 tommer.

Slik kapper du traer og greiner som star i

spenn

1. Finn ut hvilken side av treet eller greinen som star i
spenn.

2. Finn ut hvor det maksimale spenningspunktet er.

— .
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Fortsett & sage dypere inn i treet, til treet/greinen
bgyer seg, og spenningen blir frigjort.

3. Finn ut hva som er den sikreste fremgangsmaten for
a fjerne spenningen.

Kapp treet/greinen fra motsatt side av bayen etter at
spenningen er fiernet.
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Vedlikehold

Innledning

ADVARSEL: Les og forsta kapittelet om
sikkerhet fgr du utferer vedlikehold pa
produktet.

A

Vedlikehold av og kontroller av
sikkerhetsanordningene pa
produktet

Slik kontrollerer du kastbeskyttelsen

Kontroller regelmessig kastbeskyttelsen og
treghetsfunksjonen.

1. Kontroller at kastbeskyttelsen ikke er skadet og at
det ikke finner noen defekter, f.eks. sprekker.

4. Hold i det bakre handtaket, og slipp det fremre
handtaket. La produktet falle mot stubben.

5. Kontroller at kjedebremsen kobles inn idet sverdet
treffer stubben.

Slik kontrollerer du bremseutlgseren

1. Sett produktet pa bakken pa et stabilt sted, og start
det. Se Starte produktet pa side 290.

2. Kontroller at kastbeskyttelsen kan bevege seg fritt og
at den er festet sikkert til produktet.

3. Sett produktet, med motoren slatt av, pa en stubbe
eller en annen stabil flate.

ADVARSEL: Sgrg for at sagbladet ikke
bergrer bakken eller andre gjenstander.

A

2. Grip handtakene med alle fingrene, og hold
produktet i et fast grep.

3. Gifull gass og vipp venstre handledd forover til
kastbeskyttelsen, for & koble inn kjedebremsen.
Sagkjedet skal stoppe umiddelbart.

ADVARSEL: Ikke slipp det fremre
handtaket!

A
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Slik kontrollerer du kraftutigsersperren

1. Kontroller at kraftutlgseren og kraftutlgsersperren
kan bevege seg fritt og at returfjaerene fungerer som
de skal.

2. Trykk pa kraftutlesersperren, og kontroller at den gar
tilbake til utgangsstillingen nar du slipper den.

3. Kontroller at kraftutleseren lases i tomgangsstillingen
nar kraftutlgsersperren slippes.

4. Start produktet, og gi full gass.

5. Slipp kraftutlgseren, og forsikre deg om at sagkjedet
stopper og forblir i ro. Hvis kjedet roterer nar
kraftutlgseren er i tomgangsstillingen, ma du
kontakte serviceforhandleren din.

Slik kontrollerer du kjedefangeren
1. Forsikre deg om at det ikke er noen skader pa
kjedefangeren.

2. Kontroller at kjedefangeren er stabil og festet til
produktkroppen.

Slik kontrollerer du tastaturet

1. Start produktet. Se Starte produktet pa side 290
2. Trykk pa start/stopp-knappen pa nytt.

3. Forsikre deg om at produktet stopper nar du holder
knappen inne. Den grenne LED-lampen slukkes.

e/

Slik kontrollerer du batteriet og
batterirommet

1. Rengjer batteriet og batterirommet med en myk
barste.

2. Sgrg for at kjgleapningene og batterikontaktene er
rene.

3. Kontroller at batteriet ikke er skadet, og at det ikke er
noen andre defekter, for eksempel sprekker.

Slik kontrollerer du batteriladeren

1. Forsikre deg om at batteriladeren og stremledningen
ikke er skadet. Se etter sprekker og andre defekter.

Slik rengjor du kjolesystemet

Produktet har et kjglesystem som holder temperaturen
til produktet sa lav som mulig.

Kjolesystemet omfatter et luftinntak pa venstre side av
produktet og en vifte pa motoren.
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1. Rengjer kjglesystemet med en barste ukentlig, eller
oftere ved behov.

2. Kontroller at kjglesystemet ikke er skittent eller
tilstoppet.

OBS: Et skittent eller tilstoppet
kjalesystem kan fare til at produktet blir
for varmt. Det vil fore til skade pa
stempelet og sylinderen.

A

Slipe kjedet

Informasjon om sverdet og sagkjedet

Bytt ut slitte eller skadde sverd og sagkjeder med sverd/
sagkjede-kombinasjonene som anbefales av
Husqvarna. Dette er ngdvendig for & bevare
sikkerhetsfunksjonene til produktet. Se Tilbehor pa side
308 for a finne en liste over sverd og kjede-
kombinasjoner som vi anbefaler.

+ Sverdlengde, tommer/cm. Informasjon om
sverdlengden finner man vanligvis pa den bakre
enden av sverdet.

C =]

« Antall tenner i nesehjulet (T).

* Kjededeling, tommer. Avstanden mellom drivienkene
til sagkjedet ma stemme med avstanden til tennene
pa sverdets nesehjul og drivhjulet.

« Antall drivlenker (stk). Antallet drivienker avgjeres av
sverdtypen.

* Sverdsporbredde, tommer/mm. Sporbredden pa
sverdet ma vaere den samme som bredden pa
kjededrivienken.

« Sagkjedehull og hull for kiedestrammertapp. Sverdet
ma veere rettet inn etter produktet.

—
A

« Drivlenkebredde, mm/tommer

— > | -—

Generell informasjon om filing av kapperne

Ikke bruk et slgvt sagkjede. Hvis sagkjedet er slgvt, ma
du bruke mer kraft pa a skyve sverdet gjennom treet.
Hvis sagkjedet er sveert slgvt, vil det ikke bli noen
trefliser, men sagflis/sagmugg.

Et skarpt sagkjede eter seg gjennom treet, og treflisene
blir lange og tykke.

Skjeertannen (A) og dybdemaleren (B) utgjer til sammen
den kappende delen av sagkjedet, kapperen.
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Haydeforskjellen mellom de to gir skjaeredybden

A

=

(dybdemalerinnstillingen).
B T

Tenk pa faelgende nar du filer en kapper:

« filingsvinkel

=7

« stetvinkel

e

« Afilstilling

« rundfildiameter

7]

Det er ikke enkelt & skjerpe et sagkjede riktig uten det
riktige utstyret. Bruk Husqvarna-filmalen. Den hjelper
deg med & opprettholde maksimum skjeerekapasitet og
risikoen for kast pa et minimum.

ADVARSEL: Kraften til kastet gker kraftig
hvis du ikke felger de fglgende

instruksjonene om filing.

Slipe kapperne

1. Bruk en rundfil og en filmal til & file skjeeretennene.

o &

Merk: Se Tilbeheor pa side 308 for informasjon om
hvilken fil og filmal Husqvarna anbefaler for
sagkjedet ditt.

2. Pafer filmalen pa kapperen pa riktig mate. Se
instruksjonene som fulgte med filmalen.

3. Flytt filen fra innsiden av skjeertennene og utover.
Reduser trykket i trekkebevegelsen.

4. Fjern materiale fra den ene siden av alle
skjeertennene.

5. Snu produktet, og fiern materiale pa den andre
siden.

6. Kontroller at alle skjeertennene har samme lengde.

Generell informasjon om justering av
dybdemalerinnstillingen

Dybdemalerinnstillingen (C) reduseres nar du skjerper
skjeertannen (A). For & opprettholde maksimal
skjeerekapasitet ma du fierne filemateriale fra
dybdemaleren (B) for & fa den anbefalte
dybdemalerinnstillingen. Se Tilbehar pa side 308 for
instruksjoner om a fa den riktige dybdemalerinnstillingen
for sagkjedet ditt.

v

® |

Cc

A
/1

Merk: Se Tilbehar pa side 308 for & finne informasjon
om filing av sagkjedet.

A ADVARSEL: For hgy dybdemalerinnstilling
oker risikoen for kast.
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Justere dybdemalerinnstillingen

Se instruksjonene i Sljpe kapperne pa side 301 fer du
justerer dybdemalerinnstillingen eller filer kapperen. Vi
anbefaler at du justerer dybdemalerinnstillingen for hver
tredje gang du skjerper skjaertennene.

Vi anbefaler at du bruker dybdemalerverktgyet vart til &
fa riktig dybdemalerinnstilling og vinkel for
dybdemaleren.

1. Bruk en flat fil og et dybdemalerverktay til & justere
dybdemalerinnstillingen. Bruk bare Husqvarna-
dybdemalerverktoyet til & fa riktig
dybdemalerinnstilling og vinkel for dybdemaleren.

2. Plasser dybdemalerverktayet pa sagkjedet.

Merk: Se emballasjen til dybdemalerverktgyet for
mer informasjon om hvordan du bruker verktgyet.

3. Bruk den flate filen til & fierne den delen av
dybdemaleren som stikker ut av
dybdemalerverktoyet.

Stramme sagkjedet

ADVARSEL: Et sagkjede uten riktig
stramming kan lgsne fra sverdet og
forarsake alvorlig personskade eller ded.

A

Jo mer du bruker et sagkjede, jo lengre blir det. Det er
viktig a justere sagkjedet regelmessig.

Utfer en kontroll av sagkjedestrammingen hver gang du
fyller pa kjedeolje.

Merk: Et nytt sagkjede har en innkjeringsperiode der du
ma kontrollere sagkjedestrammingen oftere.

1. Fold knotten ut til den apnes.

3. Drei kjedestrammerhjulet for & justere strammingen
av sagkjedet. Sagkjedet ma ligge stramt mot
sverdet.

Merk: Drei hjulet ned (+) for mer stramming eller opp
(-) for mindre stramming. Sagkjedet er strammet
riktig nar du enkelt kan dreie det for hand mens det
ligger stramt mot sverdet.

4. Drei knotten med klokken for & stramme
sverdknotten.

\//{
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5. Fold knotten ned for a lase strammingen.

Kontrollere sagkjedesmgringen

Kontroller sagkjedesmearingen for hvert tredje
batteribytte.

1. Start produktet, og la det ga med 3/4 effekt. Hold
sverdet ca. 20 cm (8 tommer) over en lyst farget
flate.

2. Hvis sagkjedesmgringen er riktig, vil du se en tydelig
oljestripe pa flaten etter 1 minutt.

3. Hovis sagkjedesmearingen ikke er riktig, foretar du
felgende kontroller.

a) Kontroller om oljekanalen i sverdet er tilstoppet.
Rengjer ved behov.

E S

b) Kontroller om sporet i sverdkanten er rent.
Rengjer ved behov.

c) Kontroller at sverdets nesehjul kan bevege seg
fritt og at smerehullet i sverdets nesehjul ikke er
tilstoppet. Rengjer og smear ved behov.

4. Hvis sagkjedesmgringen ikke fungerer etter at du
har fulgt trinnene ovenfor, ma du kontakte
serviceforhandleren din.

Slik utferer du vedlikehold pa
kjededrivhjulet

Drivsystemet har et drivhjul.

Utfer felgende vedlikehold pa kjededrivhjulet:

1. Kontroller regelmessig slitasjegraden pa drivhjulet.
Bytt kjededrivhjulet hvis det er for mye slitasje.

2. Bytt kjededrivhjulet nar du bytter sagkjedet.

Slik kontrollerer du skjareutstyret

1. Forsikre deg om at det ikke er sprekker i nagler eller
lenker og at ingen nagler er lgse. Skift ut om
ngdvendig.

2. Kontroller at sagkjedet er lett & baye. Skift ut
saghodet hvis det er stivt.

3. Sammenlign sagkjedet med et nytt sagkjede for a
undersgke om nagler eller lenker er slitt.
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4. Bytt sagkjedet nar den lengste delen av
skjeeretannen er kortere enn 4 mm. Skift ogsa
sagkjedet hvis det er sprekker pa kapperne.

5. Undersgk om sverdspissen er ru eller sveert slitt.

Slik kontrollerer du sverdet

1. Pase at oljekanalen ikke er blokkert. Rengjer om

ngdvendig.
T
=

2. Kontroller om det er grader pa sverdkantene. Fjern
alle grader ved hjelp av en fil.

4. Undersgk sporet i sverdet for slitasje. Bytt sverdet

6. Kontroller at sverdets nesehjul kan bevege seg fritt,
og at smgrehullet i nesehjulet ikke er tilstoppet.
Rengjer og smar ved behov.

V sl

7. Snu sverdet daglig for a forlenge levetiden.

Vedlikeholdsskjema

A ADVARSEL: Fjern batteriet fgr du utfgrer
vedlikehold.

Under falger en liste over vedlikeholdstrinnene som ma
utfgres pa produktet. Se Vedlikehold pa side 298 for mer

ler om kjedefangeren er skadet. Bytt den ved behov.

ved behov. informasjon.
Vediikehold For bruk | Ukentlig Mal?ged'
Rengjer de utvendige delene av produktet. X
Kontroller at kraftutlgseren og kraftutlasersperren fungere riktig med hensyn til X
sikkerhet.
Rengjer kjedebremsen, og kontroller at den fungerer pa en sikker mate. Kontrol- %
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Vedlikehold For bruk | Ukentlig Mal?ged'
Snu sverdet daglig for jevnere slitasje. Kontroller at smgrehullet i sverdet ikke er X

tett. Rengjer kjedesporet.

Kontroller om kapperen eller kapperbeskyttelsen har sprekker eller er skadet.

Bytt kapperen eller kapperbeskyttelsen hvis den har sprekker eller har blitt utsatt X

for stat.

Kontroller at sverdet og sagkjedet har tilstrekkelig olje. X

Kontroller sagkjedet. Se etter sprekker, og kontroller at sagkjedet ikke er stivt el- X

ler uvanlig slitt. Skift om ngdvendig.

File sagkjedet. Kontroller strammingen og tilstanden. Kontroller drivhjulet for sli- X

tasje, og bytt det ved behov.

Rengjer luftinntaket pa produktet.

Kontroller at skruer og mutre sitter stramt.

Kontroller at tastaturet fungerer som det skal, og at det ikke er skadet.

Bruk en fil til & fierne grader pa sverdkantene. X
Kontroller tilkoblingene mellom batteriet og produktet. Kontroller tilkoblingen mel- X
lom batteriet og batteriladeren.

Tom og rengjer oljetanken.

Blas forsiktig gjennom produktet og batterikjgleapningene med trykkluft.

Feilsgking

Feilsgkingsplan
Tabell

Mulige feilkoder pa tastaturet til produktet.

LED-display Mulige feil Mulig handling

Varsellampen blinker.

Kjedebrems innkoblet.

Trekk kastbeskyttelsen tilbake for a
lgse ut kjedebremsen.

Temperaturavvik.

La produktet kjsle seg ned.

Overbelastning. Skjeereutstyret har
satt seg fast.

Skjeereutstyret har satt seg fast.
Losne skjeereutstyret.

Kraftutlaseren og aktiveringsknappen
trykkes samtidig.

Slipp kraftutlgseren, sa er produktet
aktivt.

Grgnn aktivert-diode blinker.

Lav batterispenning.

Lad batteriet.

Varsellampen lyser.

Service.

Ta kontakt med serviceforhandleren
din.
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Tabell

Feilsgking pa batteri og/eller batterilader under lading.

LED-display Mulige feil

Mulig handling

Varsellampen blinker.

Batteriet er utladet.

Lad batteriet.

Temperaturavvik.

Bruk batteriladeren i omgivelser der
temperaturene er mellom -10 °C /
14 °F og 40 °C / 104 °F.

Overspenning.

Kontroller at stremtilferselen sams-
varer med det som er angitt pa platen
med de nominelle verdiene, pa pro-
duktet.

Fjern batteriet fra batteriladeren.

Varsellampen lyser.

(av).

For stor forskjell mellom cellene

Ta kontakt med serviceforhandleren
din.

Tabell

LED-display Mulige feil

Mulig handling

Varsellampen blinker.

Varsellampen lyser.

Temperaturavvik.

Bruk batteriladeren i omgivelser der
temperaturene er mellom 5 °C /
41 °F og 40 °C/ 104 °F.

Ta kontakt med serviceforhandleren
din.

Transport, oppbevaring og avhending

Transport og oppbevaring

» De medfglgende litiumionbatteriene samsvarer med
kravene i loven om farlige varer.

+ Folg de spesifikke kravene pa emballasje og
etiketter for kommersiell transport, inkludert av
tredjeparter og fraktleverandgrer.

* Snakk med en person med spesiell oppleering i
farlige materialer far du sender produktet. Falg alle
gjeldende nasjonale forskrifter.

* Bruk tape pa apne kontakter nar du plasserer
batteriet i en pakke. Pakk batteriet stramt for &
hindre bevegelse.

* Fjern batteriet ved lagring og transport.

« Oppbevar batteriet og batteriladeren pa et sted som
er tort og fri for fukt og frost.

.

Batteriet ma ikke oppbevares pa steder der det kan
forekomme statisk elektrisitet. Ikke oppbevar
batteriet i en metallkasse.

Oppbevar batteriet i temperaturer mellom 5 °C

(41 °F) og 25 °C (77 °F) og unna direkte sollys.
Oppbevar batteriladeren i temperaturer mellom 5 °C
(41 °F) og 45 °C (113 °F) og unna direkte sollys.
Lad opp batteriet til 30-50 % for du setter det til
oppbevaring i lange perioder.

Oppbevar batteriladerenpa et sted som er lukket og
tort.

Hold batteriet og batteriladeren separert under
oppbevaring. lkke la barn eller andre uautoriserte
personer rgre utstyret. Oppbevar utstyret i et omrade
som kan lases.

Rengjer produktet og utfer en fullstendig service for
du setter det til oppbevaring i lang tid.
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« Bruk transportbeskyttelsen pa produktet for a unnga
personskader eller skade pa produktet under
transport og oppbevaring.

« Fest produktet pa en sikker mate under transport.

Kassering av batteri, batterilader og
produktet

Symbolet nedenfor indikerer at produktet er ikke
husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler det pa et

gjenvinningsanlegg for elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.
Dette bidrar til & forhindre miljgskader og personskader.

Snakk med lokale myndigheter, det lokale
renovasjonsvesenet eller forhandleren hvis du gnsker
mer informasjon.

o7

&0

Merk: Symbolet vises pa produktet eller produktets
emballasje.

Tekniske data

Tekniske data

120i
Plattform CS100EU
Motor
Type | BLDC (borstelos) 36 V
Egenskaper
Lavenergimodus | savE
Smoresystem
Type oljepumpe Automatisk
Volum oljetank, liter 0,20
Vekt
Motorsag uten batteri, sverd og sagkjede og med tom kjedeoljetank, kg 2,95
Steyniva 2°
Lydeffektniva, malt dB(A) 98
Lydeffektniva, garantert Ly dB(A) 101
Lydnivaer 26
Ekvivalent lydtrykkniva ved brukerens gre, dB(A) 88
Vibrasjonsnivaer 27 3,8
Sagkjede/sverd
Anbefalte sverdlengder, tommer/cm 12/30
Effektiv skjeerelengde, tommer/cm 10/26

25 Utslipp av stey til omgivelsene méalt som lydeffekt (Lya) samsvarer med EF-direktiv 2000/14/EF.
26 Ekvivalent lydtrykkniva i henhold til ISO 22868 beregnes som tidsvektet total energi for ulike lydtrykknivéer
under forskijellige driftsforhold. Typisk statistisk spredning for ekvivalent lydtrykkniva er et standard avvik pa

2,5 dB(A).

27 Det oppgitte vibrasjonsnivaet er for handtaket med det hgyeste tallet. Typisk statistisk spredning for vibras-

jonsniva er 1,5 m/s.
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120i
Type drivhjul / antall tenner Spur/6
Maksimal kjedehastighet / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)
Tilbehor
Kombinasjoner av sverd og
sagkjede
Falgende skjeereutstyr er godkjent for Husqvarna 120i.
Sverd Sagkjede
Lengde, tom- Kjededeling, Sporbredde, Maks. antall Type Lengde, driv-
mer tommer mm tenner nesehjul ledd (nr.)
12 3/8 1.1 T Husqvarna H38 45

Fileutstyr og filevinkler

Bruk av Husqvarnas filmal vil gi deg de riktige
filevinklene. Vi anbefaler at du alltid bruker en filmal fra
Husqvarna til & gjenopprette skarpheten til sagkjedet.
Delenumrene er oppgitt i tabellen nedenfor.

Hvis du ikke vet hvilket sagkjede du har pa produktet
ditt, kan du snakke med serviceforhandleren din.

g
11/64 tom- 0,025 tom-
38 mer / 75° 30° 0° mer / 5056981-03 | 5795588-01
4,5 mm 0,65 mm

Godkjente batterier til produktet

Batteri BLi20

Type Litium-ion
Batterikapasitet, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Spenning, V 36 36,5
Vekt, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2
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Godkjente batteriladere til produktet

Batterilader

QC80
Nettspenning, V 100-240
Frekvens, Hz 50-60
Effekt, W 100
805 - 002 -
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EF-samsvarserklaering

EF-samsvarserklaering

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tif:
+46-36-146500, erkleerer pa eget ansvar at den
tradlgse, batteridrevne motorsagen Husqvarna 120i
(plattform CS100EU) fra 2016-serienummer og
fremover (aret er oppgitt i klartekst pa typeskiltet,
etterfulgt av et serienummer) oppfyller kravene i
RADSDIREKTIVET:

« fra 17. mai 2006, «angaende maskiner» 2006/42/EF

» fra 26. februar 2014 «angaende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet» 2014/30/EU

« fra 8. juni 2011 pa «begrense bruken av bestemte
farlige stoffer» 2011/65/EU

+ fra 8. mai 2000 «angaende utslipp av stay il
omgivelsene» 2000/14/EF

Falgende standarder er blitt brukt: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Kontrollorgan: TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH,
Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany, 0197, har
utfart EU-typeundersgkelsen i henhold til
maskindirektivets (2006/42/EF) artikkel 12, punkt 3b.

Sertifikatet har felgende nummer: BM 50356394 0001

Den leverte motorsagen samsvarer med det
eksemplaret som gjennomgikk EF-typepraving.

For informasjon som gjelder stgyutslipp, kan du se
Tekniske data pa side 307.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, utviklingssjef (autorisert representant for
Husqgvarna AB og ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon)
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Introdugao

Descrigédo do produto Finalidade

A Husqvarna 120i € uma motosserra com motor a
bateria.

Decorre um trabalho constante para aumentar a sua
seguranga e eficiéncia durante o funcionamento. Para
mais informagdes, contacte o revendedor com
assisténcia técnica.

Vista geral do produto

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado para serrar
madeira.

Nota: A legislagéo nacional pode limitar a utilizagéo
deste produto.

Protecao dianteira para a méao
Teclado

Botao SavE (economia)
Indicador de aviso

Botdo de arranque/paragem

ok wnN =

Blogueio do interruptor de alimentagéo

Punho traseiro com protecgao para a mao direita
Alojamento da ventoinha

. Deposito de 6leo da corrente

0. Carregador da bateria

20 ® N
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11. Cabo de alimentagao

12. Indicador de aviso

13. Conector

14. Manual do utilizador

15. Cobertura da lamina guia
16. Cobertura do pinhédo

17. Roda tensora da corrente
18. Botao

19. Retentor de corrente

20. Apoio para casca

21. Roleto

22. Corrente da serra

23. Barra guia

24. Punho dianteiro

25. Interruptor de alimentagao
26. Bateria

27. Botdes de desengate da bateria
28. Estado da bateria

29. Botao, estado da bateria
30. Indicador de aviso

Simbolos no produto

Risco de ferimentos graves ou morte do
operador ou terceiros. Seja cuidadoso e
utilize o produto corretamente.

Leia o manual do operador com atengéo e
certifique-se de que compreende as
instrucdes antes de utilizar o produto.

Utilize o capacete de protecéo, a protegédo
ocular e os protetores acusticos aprovados.

OO>

Este produto esta em conformidade com as
diretivas CE aplicaveis.

As emissdes de ruido para o meio ambiente
estdo em conformidade com as diretivas CE
aplicaveis. Consulte as especificagdes
relativas a emissdes em Especificacoes
técnicas na pagina 342 e na etiqueta.

el M\
m

5

O operador tem de utilizar as duas méos
para operar a motosserra.

Na&o utilize a motosserra segurando-a
apenas com uma méao.

QY |

Nao permita que a ponta da lamina entre
em contacto com objetos.

Aviso! O retrocesso pode ocorrer quando a
ponta da lamina-guia entra em contacto com
um objeto. Tal provoca a projegéo da
lamina-guia na diregéo do operador. Risco
de ferimentos graves ou morte.

— . O sentido de rotagéo da corrente da serra e
o comprimento maximo da lamina-guia.

-

= Y= Travdo da corrente, engatado (lado direito).
O O Travao da corrente, desengatado (lado
esquerdo).

Enchimento com dleo de corrente.
Corrente continua.

Evite exp6-las a chuva.

Marca ambiental. O produto ou a respetiva
embalagem néo sao residuos domésticos.
Recicle o equipamento numa estagao de
reciclagem para equipamentos elétricos e
eletrénicos.

4@ || &

YYYYWWXXXXX A etiqueta de tipo apre-
senta o numero de série.
yyyy corresponde ao ano
de produgdo, ww a sema-

na de produgéo.

Nota: Os restantes simbolos/autocolantes existentes no
produto dizem respeito as exigéncias de homologagao
de alguns paises.

Simbolos na bateria e/ou no
carregador da bateria

Recicle este produto nu-
1—&% ma estagao de reciclagem

para equipamentos elétri-
cos e eletrénicos. (Valido
unicamente na Europa)
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Utilize e armazene o carregador da bateria
apenas em espagos interiores.

' Transformador contra-falhas.

[]

Isolamento duplo.

Seguranga

Definicdes de seguranga

As definigdes abaixo indicam o nivel de gravidade para
cada palavra do sinal.

ATENGAO: Ferimentos pessoais.

CUIDADO: Danos no produto.

Nota: Esta informacéo facilita a utilizagdo do produto.

Avisos gerais de seguranga da
ferramenta eléctrica

ATENGAO: Leia todos os avisos de
seguranga e todas as instrugdes. O
incumprimento dos avisos e das instrugées
podera resultar em choques elétricos,
incéndios e/ou ferimentos graves.

Nota: Guarde todos os avisos e instrugoes para
referéncia futura. O termo "ferramenta elétrica" nos
avisos refere-se a sua ferramenta elétrica com ligagao a
corrente (com cabo) ou ferramenta elétrica com bateria
(sem cabo).

Seguranga no local de trabalho

« Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e bem
iluminada. Areas desarrumadas ou escuras
convidam ao acidente.

+ Nao maneje ferramentas eléctricas em ambientes
explosivos, tal como na presenga de liquidos
inflamaveis, gases ou poeiras. As ferramentas
eléctricas criam faiscas que podem poeiras ou
gases.

* Mantenha as criancas e restantes pessoas
afastadas enquanto maneja uma ferramenta
eléctrica. As distracgdes podem fazé-lo perder o
controlo.

Seguranga no manejo de eletricidade

+ As fichas das ferramentas eléctricas tém de
corresponder a tomada eléctrica. Nunca
modifique a ficha de qualquer forma. Nao use
quaisquer fichas adaptadoras com ferramentas
eléctricas ligadas a terra. As fichas inalteradas e
as tomadas correspondentes reduzem o risco de
choque elétrico.

» Evite o contacto corporal com superficies
ligadas a terra, tais como tubos, radiadores,
fogoes e frigorificos. Existe um risco acrescido de
choque eléctrico se o seu corpo estiver ligado a
terra.

* Nao exponha ferramentas eléctricas a chuva ou
condigdes de elevada humidade. A entrada de
agua numa ferramenta eléctrica aumenta o risco de
choque eléctrico.

» Nao danifique o fio eléctrico. Nunca use o fio
eléctrico para transportar, puxar ou desligar a
ferramenta eléctrica da tomada. Mantenha o
cabo elétrico afastado de fontes de calor, 6leo,
arestas afiadas ou de pegas em movimento. Fios
eléctricos danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o
risco de choque eléctrico.

* Ao manejar uma ferramenta eléctrica no exterior,
use uma extensdo eléctrica adequada para
utilizagdo em exteriores. A utilizagcdo de um cabo
elétrico adequado para utilizagdo no exterior reduz o
risco de choque elétrico.

+ Caso a operagao da ferramenta elétrica num
local humido seja inevitavel, utilize uma fonte de
alimentagao com corta-circuito em caso de falha
de terra (GFCI). A utilizagdo de um corta-circuito em
caso de falha de terra reduz o risco de choques
elétricos.

Seguranga pessoal

* Mantenha-se alerta, monitorize o que esta a fazer
e use o bom senso ao operar uma ferramenta
elétrica. Nao use uma ferramenta elétrica se
estiver cansado ou sob a influéncia de drogas,
alcool ou medicagdo. Um momento de desatengéo
durante o manejo de ferramentas eléctricas pode
resultar em lesdes pessoais graves.

* Use equipamento de proteccdo pessoal. Use
sempre protegao ocular. A utilizagédo de
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equipamento de prote¢gdo como mascara antipoeira,
calgado de segurancga antiderrapante, capacete ou
protetores acusticos nas condigdes apropriadas ira
reduzir os ferimentos pessoais.

Prevencgao de arranque nao intencional.
Certifique-se de que o interruptor se encontra
desligado antes de ligar a fonte de alimentagao
elou a bateria, de pegar ou transportar a
ferramenta. Transportar ferramentas eléctricas com
o dedo no interruptor ou ligar ferramentas eléctricas
a corrente eléctrica com o interruptor ligado é um
convite aos acidentes.

Remova qualquer chave de ajuste ou chave de
porcas antes de ligar a ferramenta a corrente
eléctrica. Uma chave de porcas ou uma chave
ligada a uma pecga em rotagdo da ferramenta
eléctrica pode resultar em lesdes pessoais.

Nao se debruce. Mantenha o equilibrio e os pés
sempre bem assentes. Isto permite um melhor
controlo da ferramenta eléctrica em situagdes
inesperadas.

Vista-se adequadamente. Ndo use pegas de
roupa soltas ou jéias. Mantenha o cabelo, roupas
e luvas longe de quaisquer pecas em
movimento. Roupas soltas, jéias ou cabelo
comprido podem ser apanhados nas pegas em
movimento.

Se forem fornecidos dispositivos para a ligagao
de equipamentos de extragao e de recolha de
poeiras, assegure-se de que estes estdo ligados
e sao utilizados corretamente. A utilizagdo da
recolha de poeiras pode reduzir os riscos
relacionados co poeiras.

A emisséo de vibragdes durante a utilizagdo da
ferramenta pode ser diferente do valor total
declarado, dependendo da forma como a ferramenta
é utilizada. Os operadores devem identificar as
medidas de seguranca necessarias a sua protecgao,
com base numa estimativa de exposicdo em
condigdes reais de utilizagédo (tendo em conta todas
as fases do ciclo de operagao, tais como o niumero
de vezes que a ferramenta é ligada e desligada e
quando estd em rotagdo em vazio ou activada).

Utilizagao e manutencao de ferramentas
eléctricas

Nao force a ferramenta eléctrica. Use a
ferramenta eléctrica correcta para a sua
aplicagao. A ferramenta eléctrica correcta fara um
trabalho melhor e mais seguro ao ritmo para o qual
foi desenhada.

Nao use a ferramenta eléctrica se o interruptor
nao ligar ou desligar. Qualquer ferramenta
eléctrica que n&o possa ser controlada com o
interruptor é perigosa e tem de ser reparada.
Desligue a ficha da fonte de alimentagao
eléctrica e/ou baterias da ferramenta eléctrica
antes de fazer qualquer ajuste, mudar
acessorios ou guardar ferramentas eléctricas.

Estas medidas de prevengao reduzem o risco de
ligar a ferramenta eléctrica acidentalmente.

Guarde ferramentas eléctricas que nao estédo na
ser utilizadas fora do alcance das criangas e nao
permita que qualquer pessoa nao familiarizada
com a ferramenta eléctrica ou com as suas
instrugdes maneje a ferramenta eléctrica. As
ferramentas eléctricas sdo perigosas nas méos de
utilizadores inexperientes.

Faca a manutencgao as ferramentas eléctricas.
Verifique quanto a desalinhamentos ou bloqueio
de pegas moveis, danos de pecgas e qualquer
outra condigdo que possa afectar o
funcionamento da ferramenta eléctrica. Se
estiver danificada, repare a ferramenta eléctrica
antes de a usar. Muitos acidentes sdo causados
por ferramentas eléctricas com ma manutengao.
Mantenha as ferramentas de corte afiadas e
limpas. Ferramentas de corte com as zonas de
corte afiadas e bem mantidas tém menos
probabilidades de bloquear e sdo mais faceis de
controlar.

Use a ferramenta eléctrica, acessorios e brocas,
etc. de acordo com estas instrugoes, tomando
em consideragao as condi¢oes de
funcionamento e o trabalho a ser executado. A
utilizagédo da ferramenta elétrica para operagdes
diferentes das previstas pode resultar numa situagao
perigosa.

Utilizacdo e manutencao da bateria

.

Recarregue a bateria apenas com o carregador
especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador
adequado para um tipo de bateria pode criar risco
de incéndio quando usado com outra bateria.

Use ferramentas eléctricas apenas com as
baterias concebidas para as mesmas. A utilizagéo
de quaisquer outras baterias pode criar risco de
ferimentos e incéndio.

Quando a bateria ndo esta a ser utilizada,
mantenha-a afastada de outros objetos
metalicos, como clips, moedas, chaves, pregos,
parafusos ou outros objetos metalicos pequenos
que possam fazer a ligagao entre os dois
terminais. Provocar curto-circuitos nos terminais
das baterias pode provocar queimaduras ou um
incéndio.

Em condigdes extremas, é possivel que o liquido
da bateria verta; evite o contacto. Se ocorrer
algum contacto acidental, lave com agua. Se o
liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos,
procure assisténcia médica adicional. O liquido
vertido da bateria pode provocar irritagdes ou
queimaduras.

Assisténcia

Garanta que a manutencgéo da sua ferramenta
elétrica é efetuada por um técnico de reparagdes
qualificado e que utilize apenas pegas de
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substituicao idénticas. Isto ira assegurar que a
seguranga das ferramentas eléctricas € mantida.

Avisos de seguranga da moto-serra

Mantenha todas as partes do corpo afastadas
corrente da serra quando a moto-serra esta em
funcionamento. Antes do arranque da moto-
serra, certifique-se de que a corrente da serra
nao esta em contacto com qualquer objecto. Um
momento de desatengao ao operar moto-serras
pode causar o emaranhamento das roupas ou do
corpo com a corrente da serra.

Empunhe sempre a motosserra com a mao
direita no punho traseiro e a esquerda no punho
dianteiro. Se segurar a moto-serra com a posigao
invertida das maos aumentara o risco de ferimentos
pessoais e, portanto, ndo devera fazé-lo.

Segure a ferramenta eléctrica pegando apenas
pela superficie isolada, uma vez que a corrente
da serra pode entrar em contacto com fios
eléctricos escondidos ou com o seu proprio fio.
A corrente da serra em contacto com um fio eléctrico
sob tensdo pode fazer com que as pegas metalicas
expostas também fiquem carregadas com
electricidade, podendo o operador sofrer um choque
eléctrico.

Use 6culos de protecgéo e protectores
acusticos. Recomenda-se o uso de equipamento
de protecgao adicional para a cabega, as maos,
as pernas e os pés. O uso de vestuario de
proteccdo adequado ira reduzir o risco de ferimentos
pessoais provocados por detritos arremessados ou
por contacto acidental com a corrente da serra.

Nao opere a motosserra em cima de uma arvore.
Operar uma motosserra em cima de uma arvore
podera resultar em ferimentos pessoais.

Mantenha sempre uma boa colocagao dos pés e
opere a moto-serra apenas quando se encontrar
sobre uma superficie fixa, segura e plana. As
superficies escorregadias ou instaveis, tais como
escadotes, podem causar uma perda de equilibrio
ou do controlo da moto-serra.

Ao cortar um ramo que esteja sob tenséao, tenha
cuidado para que este ndo seja arremessado
contra si. Quando a tenséo nas fibras da madeira é
libertada, o ramo sob tens&o pode ser arremessado
contra o operador e/ou descontrolar a moto-serra.
Tenha muito cuidado ao cortar silvado e arvores
jovens. O material fino podera ficar preso na
corrente da serra e ser chicoteado para a frente na
sua direcgdo ou fazer com que perca o equilibrio.
Transporte a motosserra pelo punho dianteiro,
desligada e afastada do corpo. Quando
transportar ou armazenar a moto-serra, coloque
sempre a cobertura da lamina. O manuseamento
correcto da moto-serra ira reduzir a probabilidade de
contacto acidental com a corrente da serra em
rotagéo.

Siga as instrucdes relativamente a lubrificacéo, a
tensao da corrente e a troca de acessérios. Uma

corrente da serra que nao esteja devidamente
esticada ou lubrificada podera partir-se ou aumentar
o risco de retrocesso.

* Mantenha os punhos secos, limpos e sem éleo
nem massa lubrificante. Os punhos com massa
lubrificante ou éleo ficam escorregadios, podendo
causar a perda de controlo.

» Corte apenas madeira. Nao utilize a moto-serra
para fins a que esta ndo se destine. Por exemplo:
néo utilize a motosserra para cortar plastico,
alvenaria ou materiais de construgédo que ndao
sejam de madeira. A utilizacdo da motosserra para
operacdes diferentes das previstas pode resultar em
situagbes perigosas.

* Recomendamos fortemente que pessoas que
estejam a utilizar a motosserra pela primeira vez
pratiquem a operagéo em troncos num cavalete.

Causas de retrocesso e respectiva
prevengao pelo operador

O retrocesso pode ocorrer quando a ponta da lamina
entra em contacto com um objecto, ou quando a
madeira se retrai e entala a corrente da serra durante o
corte. Nalguns casos, quando a ponta da lamina entra
em contacto com um objecto, pode ocorrer uma reacgao
de retrocesso em que a lamina é atirada para cima e
para tras, contra o operador. Se a corrente da serra ficar
entalada ao longo da parte superior da Iamina, esta
podera ser empurrada rapidamente contra o operador.
Qualquer uma destas reacgdes podera fazer com que
perca o controlo da moto-serra, o que podera resultar
em graves ferimentos pessoais. Nao se fie
exclusivamente nos dispositivos de seguranca da moto-
serra. Como utilizador de moto-serra, devera tomar
varias medidas para manter as suas tarefas de corte
isentas de acidentes ou ferimentos. O retrocesso é um
resultado da ma utilizagao da ferramenta e/ou
procedimentos de operagao incorrectos ou condigdes
que podem ser evitadas, tomando as devidas
precaugdes indicadas abaixo:

+ Agarre com firmeza, com os polegares e os
dedos em volta dos punhos da motosserra, com
ambas as maos na serra, e posicione o corpo e
os bragos de forma a que consiga resistir as
forcas de retrocesso. Se forem tomadas as
devidas precaugdes, o operador podera controlar as
forcas de retrocesso. Ndo largue a moto-serra.

* Nao se debruce nem corte acima da altura dos
ombros. Isto ajuda a evitar o contacto acidental da
ponta com objectos e oferece um melhor controlo da
moto-serra em situagdes imprevistas.

* Use apenas laminas e correntes de substituicao
especificadas pelo fabricante. As Iaminas e
correntes de substituicao incorrectas poderao partir
a corrente e/ou provocar o retrocesso.

Siga as instrugoes do fabricante relativamente a
afiagcdo e manutengao da corrente da serra. A
diminuigdo da altura da abertura de corte,
aumentara o retrocesso.
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES.

Instrucdes de segurancga gerais

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

« Se o utilizador néo for cuidadoso ou se o produto for
utilizado de forma incorreta, este produto € uma
ferramenta perigosa. Este produto pode provocar
ferimentos graves ou a morte do operador ou
terceiros. E muito importante que vocé leia e
compreenda o conteudo destas instrugdes para o
uso.

* Na&o altere o produto sem a aprovagao do fabricante.

Nao utilize um produto que tenha sido alterado por
outros e use sempre acessorios originais. As
alteragbes nao aprovadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em ferimentos graves ou a morte do
operador ou de terceiros.

» Ainalagdo prolongada de gases do 6leo de corrente
e de serrim pode provocar problemas de salde.

» Este produto produz um campo eletromagnético
durante o funcionamento. Em determinadas
circunstancias, este campo pode interferir com o
funcionamento de implantes médicos ativos ou
passivos. Para diminuir o risco de ferimentos graves
ou mortais, recomendamos que os portadores de
implantes médicos consultem o seu médico e o
fabricante do implante antes de utilizar este produto.

Instrucdes de segurancga para
funcionamento

Perguntas comuns sobre o retrocesso na pagina
325para obter instrugdes.

Nunca utilize um produto, uma bateria ou um
carregador de bateria defeituoso.

N&o toque numa corrente de serra rotativa. Tal pode
causar ferimentos graves ou morte.

Na&o utilize o produto quando estiver cansado, sob o
efeito de alcool ou drogas, tiver tomado
medicamentos ou outros produtos que possam
afetar negativamente a sua viséo, atencéo,
capacidade de discernimento ou o seu controlo
fisico.

Nao utilize o produto em condigbes meteoroldgicas
desfavoraveis, como nevoeiro denso, chuva intensa,
ventos fortes ou frio extremo. Trabalhar em mas
condigOes climatéricas podera fazer com que se
sinta mais cansado e trazer riscos adicionais como,
por exemplo, solo escorregadio devido ao gelo e
direcao de abate incorreta.

Né&o ligue um produto sem que a lamina-guia, a
corrente da serra e todas as coberturas estejam
devidamente montadas. Caso contrario, o pinhdo
pode soltar-se e causar ferimentos graves. Consulte
Arranque na pagina 324 para obter instrugdes.

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Verifique a area circundante. Certifique-se de que
néo existe o risco de terceiros ou animais tocarem
ou influenciarem o seu controlo do produto.

» As informagdes contidas neste manual do operador
ndo substituem capacidades profissionais e
experiéncia. Se ndo se sentir seguro na situacdo em
que se encontra, pare o produto. Contacte o seu
revendedor com assisténcia técnica ou um operador
de motosserra profissional. Evite qualquer forma de
uso para a qual ndo se sinta suficientemente
qualificado!

« Contacte o seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica
ou Husqvarna se tiver alguma duvida sobre o
funcionamento do produto. Podemos dar-lhe
informagdes sobre como operar o produto de forma
eficaz e segura. Se possivel, participe numa
formagéo sobre o funcionamento da motosserra. O
seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica, escola de
silvicultura ou a sua biblioteca poderao informa-lo

sobre o material de formagao e as aulas disponiveis.

+ E necessario compreender os efeitos do retrocesso
e como evita-los antes de utilizar este produto.
Consulte Que e retrocesso? na pagina 325 e

Nao deixe que as criangas utilizem ou se aproximem
do produto. O produto liga-se facilmente e as
criangas podem conseguir liga-lo se ndo forem
constantemente supervisionadas. Isto pode implicar
um risco de ferimentos graves.

Retire a bateria quando o produto estiver fora de
vista ou quando o deixar sem supervisao por um
periodo mais prolongado.
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Tem de estar estavel para ter total controlo sobre o
produto. Nao utilize o produto se estiver numa
escada ou arvore. Nao utilize o produto se nao
estiver num solo estavel.

Certifique-se de que pode deslocar-se com
seguranga. Examine as condigdes e o terreno
circundante quanto a existéncia de eventuais
obstaculos como, por exemplo, raizes, pedras,
ramos, valas e muito mais. Tenha cuidado ao
trabalhar em terreno inclinado.

O nivel de vibragdo aumenta se cortar com
equipamento de corte incorreto ou que nao se
encontra devidamente afiado. Serrar um tipo de
madeira duro como, por exemplo, arvores de folhas
caducas, provoca vibragdes maiores do que serrar
um tipo macio como coniferas.

Se néo for cuidadoso, o risco de retrocesso
aumenta. Um retrocesso pode ocorrer se o setor de
risco de retrocesso da lamina-guia tocar
acidentalmente num ramo, arvore ou outros objetos.

Néo utilize o produto apenas com uma mao. E
impossivel controlar este produto com seguranga s6
com uma mao.

N&o utilize o produto acima da altura dos ombros e
ndo tente cortar com a ponta da lamina-guia.

ALy

A sobreexposigao a vibragdes pode levar a lesées
arteriais ou nervosas em pessoas com ma
circulagdo sanguinea. Consulte um médico em caso
de sintomas relacionados com a sobre-exposigao a
vibragoes. Estes sintomas podem manifestar-se
como torpor, auséncia de sensibilidade, 'cocegas’,
'picadelas’, dor, falta ou redugéo de forga normal,
alteragdes de cor da pele ou da sua superficie.
Estes sintomas normalmente ocorrem nos dedos,
maos ou pulsos e aumentam com temperaturas
baixas.

Evite situagdes que |lhe parecam estar além das
suas capacidades.

Nao é possivel incluir cada eventual situagcdo com a
qual se pode deparar ao utilizar este produto. Seja
sempre cuidadoso e use 0 seu senso comum.

Na&o utilize um produto numa situagdo em que néao
consegue obter ajuda em caso de acidente.

Pare o produto e engate o travao da corrente antes
de deslocar o produto. Segure o produto com a
lamina-guia e a corrente da serra a apontar para
tras. Cologue uma protegéo para transporte na
lamina-guia antes de a transportar ou deslocar.
Quando deixar o produto no ch&o, engate o travéo
da corrente e mantenha-o sob vigilancia continua.
Antes de se afastar do produto durante algum
tempo, pare o produto e retire a bateria.

Existe o risco de serradura ficar presa no sistema de
acionamento. Tal pode fazer com que a corrente da
serra fique presa. Desligue sempre o produto e retire
a bateria antes de o limpar.

Equipamento de protecao pessoal

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.
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* A maioria dos acidentes com motosserras ocorre
quando a corrente da serra atinge o utilizador. O
utilizador deve usar equipamento de protegéo
pessoal aprovado durante o funcionamento. O
equipamento de protecédo pessoal ndo fornece
protecao total contra ferimentos, mas diminui a
respetiva gravidade em caso de acidente. Contacte
o seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica para obter
recomendagdes sobre o equipamento a utilizar.

» O vestuario deve ser justo, mas nao deve limitar os
seus movimentos. Verifique regularmente o estado
do equipamento de protegao pessoal.

« Utilize um capacete de protecéo aprovado.

« Utilize protetores acusticos aprovados. A exposigéo
prolongada a ruidos pode provocar danos auditivos
permanentes.

* Use 6culos de protegéo ou viseira para reduzir o
risco de ferimentos causados por objetos
arremessados. O produto pode projetar objetos, tais
como serradura, pequenos pedagos de madeira etc.,
com muita forga. Isso pode causar ferimentos
graves, especialmente nos olhos.

» Utilize luvas com protegao contra serra.

« Utilize calgas com protecao contra serra.

« Utilize botas com protegdo contra serra, biqueira de
aco e sola antiderrapante.

» O kit de primeiros socorros deve estar sempre a
mao.

* Risco de faiscas. Tenha sempre a mao ferramentas
de extingdo de incéndios e uma pa para evitar
incéndios florestais.

Dispositivos de seguranga no produto

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

* Nao utilize o produto com dispositivos de seguranga
defeituosos.

« Verifique regularmente os dispositivos de
seguranga. Consulte Manutengdo e verificagdo dos
dispositivos de seguranga no produto na pagina 332.

+ Se os dispositivos de segurancga estiverem
defeituosos, fale com o seu revendedor com
assisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

Teclado

O indicador de aviso fica intermitente se o travao da
corrente for ativado ou se existir o risco de sobrecarga.
A protecao contra sobrecarga interrompe
temporariamente o produto e o utilizador ndo pode
utilizar o produto até a temperatura ser restaurada. Se o
indicador apresentar uma luz continua, contacte o seu
revendedor com assisténcia técnica.

|

A funcao de paragem automatica

O produto possui uma fungéo de paragem automatica
que desliga o produto caso néo o utilize durante um
minuto.

Travao de corrente com protector anti-retrocesso

O seu produto possui um travado da corrente que para a
corrente da serra em caso de retrocesso. O travao da
corrente reduz o risco de acidentes, mas sé o utilizador
os podera evitar.

ATENGAO: Evite situagdes em que exista o
risco de retrocesso. Tenha cuidado ao
utilizar o produto e certifique-se de que o
setor de risco de retrocesso da lamina-guia
néo entra em contacto com um objeto.

O travao da corrente engata (A) manualmente com a
mao esquerda ou automaticamente através da fungéo
de inércia. Empurre para a frente a protegao dianteira
para a mao (B) para engatar o travao da corrente
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manualmente. Este movimento ativa um mecanismo de
mola que para o pinhao.

Puxe a protegao dianteira para a mao para tras para
desengatar o travao da corrente.

A forma como o travao da corrente é engatado depende
da forga do retrocesso. Depende também da posigao do
produto quando o setor de risco de retrocesso atinge
um objeto. Em caso de ocorrer um retrocesso intenso
enquanto o setor de risco de retrocesso se encontra
afastado do utilizador, o travao da corrente engata pela
funcéo de inércia. Se o retrocesso for pequeno ou o
setor de risco de retrocesso estiver préximo do
utilizador, o travéo da corrente engata manualmente
com a mao esquerda.

Utilize o travao da corrente como travao de
estacionamento quando ligar o produto e se deslocar
distancias curtas. Tal diminui o risco de o utilizador ou
alguém préximo ser atingido pela corrente da serra.

Os retrocessos podem ocorrer subitamente e ser muito
intensos. A maior parte dos retrocessos € pequena e
nem sempre engata o travdo da corrente. Se ocorrer um
retrocesso ao utilizar o produto, segure os punhos e nao
largue.

A protegao dianteira para a méo também reduz o risco
de atingir a corrente da serra caso a sua mao largue o
punho dianteiro.

Na posigao de abate, é possivel ndo engatar o travéo
da corrente manualmente. Nesta posigéo, o travao da
corrente pode apenas ser engatado pela fungéo de
inércia.
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Bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagao

O bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagéo impede o

funcionamento acidental do interruptor de alimentagao.

Se colocar a mdo no punho e premir o bloqueio do

interruptor de alimentagédo (A), este liberta o interruptor
de alimentagdo (B). Quando solta o punho, o interruptor

de alimentagéo e o blogueio do interruptor de
alimentacéo retornam as suas posi¢des originais.

Retentor de corrente

O retentor de corrente prende a corrente da serra caso
esta se parta ou se solte. Se a tensdo da corrente for a
correta, o risco diminui. Também pode diminuir o risco

se efetuar a manutengao correta da lamina-guia e da

corrente da serra. Consulte Montagem na pdgina 322 e

Manutengdo na pagina 332 para obter instrugdes.

Protector da mao direita

A protecdo do lado direito funciona como uma protecéo
para a sua mao caso a corrente da serra se parta ou se

solte. Também impede a interferéncia de ramos e

galhos quando utilizar o produto.

7

Seguranga da bateria

A

se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que

Utilize apenas as baterias BLi que recomendamos
para o seu produto. As baterias contém software
encriptado.

Utilize as baterias BLi recarregaveis como fonte de
alimentagao apenas para os produtos Husgvarna
relacionados. Para evitar ferimentos, ndo utilize a
bateria como fonte de alimentagdo para outros
produtos.

Risco de choque elétrico. Ndo ligue os terminais da
bateria a chaves, parafusos ou outros metais. Caso
contrario, pode provocar um curto-circuito da
bateria.

Na&o utilize baterias néo recarregaveis.

Nao coloque objetos nas aberturas de ventilagéo da
bateria.

Mantenha a bateria afastada do sol, calor ou de
chamas abertas. A bateria pode causar
queimaduras e/ou queimaduras quimicas.
Mantenha a bateria afastada de chuva e condi¢des
de humidade.

Mantenha a bateria afastada de micro-ondas e alta
presséo.

Nao tente desmontar ou partir a bateria.

Nao deixe que o acido da bateria entre em contacto
com a pele. O &cido da bateria provoca ferimentos
na pele, corrosdo e queimaduras. Se o acido da
bateria entrar em contacto com os olhos, néo os
esfregue; lave os olhos com agua durante, pelo
menos, 15 minutos. Se o acido da bateria entrar em
contacto com a pele, tem de limpar a pele com uma
grande quantidade de agua e sab&o. Procure
assisténcia médica.

Utilize a bateria a temperaturas entre -10 °C (14 °F)
e 40 °C (104 °F).

N&o limpe a bateria ou o carregador com agua.
Consulte o capitulo Verificar a bateria e o
compartimento da bateria na pdagina 334.

Nao utilize uma bateria danificada ou com defeito.
Mantenha as baterias armazenadas afastadas de
objetos metalicos como, por exemplo, pregos,
parafusos ou joias.

Mantenha as baterias afastadas de criangas.

Segurancga do carregador de bateria

A

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Risco de choque elétrico ou curto-circuito se as
instrucdes de seguranga ndo forem cumpridas.
Utilize uma tomada elétrica de ligagéo a terra
aprovada que ndo esteja danificada.

Na&o utilize outros carregadores de baterias que nao
o fornecido para o seu produto. Utilize apenas
carregadores QC Husqvarna para carregar baterias
de substituicdo BLi Husqvarna.

Nao tente desmontar o carregador da bateria.
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« Nao utilize um carregador da bateria que esteja com
defeito ou danificado.

« Nao utilize o cabo de alimentagéo para levantar o
carregador da bateria. Para desligar o carregador da
bateria de uma tomada elétrica, puxe a ficha. Nao
puxe o cabo de alimentag&o.

* Mantenha todos os cabos e cabos de extensao
afastados de agua, 6leo e arestas afiadas.
Certifique-se de que o cabo néo fica entalado em
portas, cercas ou objetos semelhantes.

« Nao utilize o carregador da bateria proximo de
materiais inflamaveis ou materiais que possam
provocar corrosao. Certifique-se de que o
carregador da bateria ndo esta coberto. Em caso de
fumo ou fogo, desligue o carregador da bateria da
tomada.

« Carregue a bateria apenas em espacos interiores,
com um bom fluxo de ar e sem exposigéo a luz
solar. Nao carregue a bateria no exterior. Nao
carregue a bateria em condigoes de humidade.

« Utilize apenas o carregador da bateria onde a
temperatura se encontrar entre 5 °C (41 °F) e 40 °C
(104 °F). Utilize o carregador em ambientes bem
ventilados, secos e isentos de poeiras.

« Nao coloque objetos nas aberturas de arrefecimento
do carregador da bateria.

« Nao ligue os terminais do carregador da bateria a
objetos metalicos, uma vez que pode provocar um
curto-circuito no carregador da bateria.

« Utilize tomadas elétricas aprovadas e que néo se
encontrem danificadas.

Instrugdes de seguranga para
manutengao

Utilize sempre pecas sobresselentes originais.

Instrugoes de seguranga para equipamento
de corte

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Utilize apenas as combinagdes de lamina-guia/
corrente da serra e o equipamento de enchimento
recomendados. Consulte Especificacoes técnicas na
pdgina 342 para obter instrugdes.

Use luvas de protegdo quando utilizar ou realizar a
manutengao da corrente da serra. Uma corrente da
serra que ndo se mova também pode causar
ferimentos.

Mantenha os dentes de corte bem afiados. Siga as
instrucdes e utilize o calibrador de lima
recomendado. Uma corrente da serra danificada ou
mal afiada aumenta o risco de acidentes.

Mantenha a definigdo de abertura de corte correta.

Siga as instrugdes e use a definicdo de abertura de
corte recomendada. Uma definigdo de abertura de

corte demasiado grande aumenta o risco de

ATENGAO: Leia as instrugdes de aviso que
se seguem antes de efetuar tarefas de
manutengao no produto.

« Retire a bateria antes de efetuar tarefas de
manutencgao, outras verificagdes, ou de montar o
produto.

* O operador s6 pode efetuar as tarefas de
manutencéo e assisténcia descritas neste manual
do utilizador. Contacte o seu revendedor com
assisténcia técnica para tarefas de manutengao e
assisténcia de maior extensao.

« Nao limpe a bateria ou o carregador com agua. Os
detergentes fortes podem danificar o plastico.

* Se ndo proceder a manutengao, ird diminuir o ciclo
de vida do produto e aumentar o risco de acidentes.

+ E necessaria formagéo especializada para todos os
trabalhos de assisténcia e reparagao, especialmente
para os dispositivos de seguranga do produto. Se,
apos efetuar tarefas de manutengao, nem todas as
verificagdes deste manual forem aprovadas,
contacte o seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica.
Garantimos que existem reparagdes e assisténcia
profissionais disponiveis para o seu produto.

retrocesso.

Certifique-se de que a corrente da serra esta
corretamente esticada. Se a corrente da serra ndo
estiver bem apertada contra a ldmina-guia, a
corrente da serra pode sair do trilho. Uma tensado da
corrente da serra incorreta aumenta o desgaste da
lamina-guia, da corrente da serra e do pinhdo da
corrente. Consulte Apertar a corrente da serra na
pagina 337.

Efetue a manutengéo do equipamento de corte
regularmente e mantenha-o corretamente
lubrificado. Se a corrente da serra néo estiver
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corretamente lubrificada, o risco de desgaste da
lamina-guia, da corrente da serra e do pinh&o da
corrente aumenta.

=l

Montagem

Introdugao

ATENGAO: Certifique-se de que I1é e
compreende o capitulo sobre seguranga

antes de montar o produto.

Para montar a lamina-guia e a
corrente da serra

ATENGAO: Retire sempre a bateria antes
de montar ou efetuar a manutengdo do

produto.

3. Coloque a lamina-guia sobre o respetivo parafuso.
Oriente a lamina-guia até a sua posigao mais
traseira. Levante a corrente acima do pinhao e
engate-a na ranhura da lamina-guia. Comece pela
extremidade superior da Iamina-guia.

1. Desengate o travao da corrente.

2. Desaperte o botdo e retire a cobertura do pinhao

(travéo da corrente) e a protegao de transporte (A).

4. Certifique-se de que as extremidades das ligagdes
de corte estéo viradas para a frente na extremidade
superior da lamina-guia.

5. Monte a cobertura do pinhdo e oriente o pino de
ajuste da corrente até ao orificio da lamina-guia.

6. Certifique-se de que os elos de ligagao da corrente
encaixam corretamente no pinh&o.

7. Certifique-se de que a corrente da serra esta bem
engatada na ranhura da lamina-guia.

8. Aperte a corrente da serra. Consulte Apertar a
corrente da serra na pagina 337 para obter
instrucdes.

Montar um apoio para casca

Para montar um apoio para casca, consulte o seu
revendedor com assisténcia técnica.

Funcionamento

Introdugao

ATENGAO: Certifique-se de que I1é e
compreende o capitulo sobre seguranca

antes de usar o produto.

Para verificar o funcionamento antes
de usar o produto

1. Verifique o travao da corrente para confirmar que
funciona corretamente e que nao esta danificado.
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2. Verifique a protegéo traseira da mao direita para
confirmar que ndo esta danificada.

3. Verifique o bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagéo
para confirmar que funciona corretamente e que nao
esta danificado.

4. Verifique o teclado para confirmar se funciona
corretamente.

5. Confirme que ndo existe 6leo nos punhos.

6. Efetue uma verificagdo para confirmar que todas as
pecas estdo corretamente montadas e nao estao
danificadas ou em falta.

7. Verifique o retentor da corrente para confirmar que
esta corretamente montado.

Verifique a tensao da corrente.

9. Carregue a bateria e certifique-se de que esta
devidamente montada no produto.

10. Certifique-se de que a corrente da serra para
quando solta o interruptor de alimentagao.

Oleo de corrente

Todas as motosserras Husgvarna tém um sistema de
lubrificagé@o de corrente automatica. Alguns deles
podem até ser fornecidos com fluxo de 6leo regulavel.

Lembre-se do seguinte quando selecionar o dleo de
corrente:

qualidade de fluidez durante o tempo quente no
verao e o tempo frio no inverno.
» Use um tipo de dleo adequado a temperatura do ar
(viscosidade adequada). Em temperaturas inferiores
a 0 °C (32 °F) alguns 6leos tornam-se demasiado
espessos. Isto pode resultar numa sobrecarga da
bomba de 6éleo, danificando os componentes da
mesma.
Use o equipamento de corte recomendado. Uma
lamina-guia demasiado comprida ird usar mais éleo
de corrente.
Consulte o seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica
para selecionar um 6leo de corrente.

A
A

ATENGAO: Nao use 6leo usado! O éleo
usado é perigoso para si e para o ambiente.
O oleo usado também danifica a bomba de
dleo, a lamina-guia e a corrente da serra.

ATENGAO: Se a lubrificagdo do
equipamento de corte ndo for suficiente,
pode causar a rutura da corrente da serra.
Tal pode causar ferimentos graves ou a
morte do operador.

CUIDADO: Se utilizar 6leo de corrente de
base vegetal, limpe a ranhura da lamina-
guia e a corrente da serra antes de efetuar
um armazenamento prolongado. Caso
contrario, corre o risco de a corrente da
serra oxidar, fazendo com que a corrente da
serra fique rigida e o pinhdo da ponta da
lamina fique obstruido.

A

Ligar o carregador da bateria

1. Ligue o carregador da bateria a uma rede elétrica
com tenséo e frequéncia que estejam especificadas
na etiqueta de tipo.

2. Coloque a ficha numa tomada elétrica de ligagéo a
terra.

Nota: A bateria ndo carrega se a temperatura da bateria
for superior a 50 °C/122 °F. Se a temperatura for
superior a 50 °C/122 °F, o carregador da bateria
arrefece a bateria.

« O depésito de dleo dura cerca de trés cargas de
bateria. Isto aplica-se apenas se utilizar o éleo de
corrente correto. Se o éleo de corrente for
demasiado fino, ndo durara tanto tempo.

« O dleo de corrente tem de apresentar uma boa
aderéncia a corrente da serra e manter a respetiva

Carregar a bateria

Nota: Carregue a bateria se se tratar da primeira vez
que a utiliza. Uma bateria nova tem apenas 30% de
carga.
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1. Ligue a bateria ao carregador da bateria.

2. Certifique-se de que a luz verde de carga do
carregador da bateria se acende. Isso significa que
a bateria se encontra corretamente ligada ao
carregador da bateria.

Y

0

3. A bateria esta totalmente carregada quando todos
os LED se acenderem.

0] | O

4. Para desligar o carregador da bateria da tomada
elétrica, puxe a ficha. Ndo puxe o cabo.

5. Desligue a bateria do carregador da bateria.

Nota: Consulte os manuais da bateria e do carregador
da bateria para obter mais informagdes.

Arranque

1. Faga uma verificagé@o do interruptor de alimentagéo
e do bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagao.
Consulte o capitulo Verificar o bloqueio do
Iinterruptor de alimentagdo na pagina 333.

2. Empurre para a frente a protecéo dianteira para a
mao para engatar o travéo da corrente.

4. Prima na parte inferior da bateria até ouvir um som
de clique.

CUIDADO: Se a bateria ndo se mover
facilmente para o respetivo suporte, ndo
esta devidamente instalada no suporte
da bateria.

5. Prima e mantenha premido o botao de arranque/
paragem até acender o LED verde.

A Q

\y®

Utilizar a fungado SavE

Este produto tem uma fungdo de poupanga de energia,
SavE. A fungao SavE diminui a velocidade da corrente e
proporciona um tempo de funcionamento mais longo da
bateria.

Nota: A funcédo SavE néo diminui a poténcia de corte do
produto.

Pressione o botdo SavE no teclado.
2. Certifique-se de que o LED verde se acende.

3. Prima o botdo SavE novamente para desativar a
funcéo. O LED verde apaga-se.

H A

Oy

3. Coloque a bateria no respetivo suporte.
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Para desligar o produto

1. Prima e mantenha premido o bot&o de arranque/
paragem no teclado até apagar o LED verde.

e/

2. Retire a bateria e prima os respetivos botbes de
libertagédo para remover a bateria do respetivo
suporte.

ATENGAO: Retire a bateria quando néo
estiver em utilizagéo ou quando nao tiver
total visibilidade do produto. Tal evita o
arranque acidental.

Que e retrocesso?

ATENGAO: Se ocorrer um retrocesso
quando a corrente da serra estiver em
rotagéo, poderdo ocorrer ferimentos graves
ou a morte do operador. E essencial que
compreenda as causas do retrocesso e que
consiga evita-las com uma técnica de
trabalho adequada. Se estiver preparado,
diminui o risco.

Um retrocesso ocorre quando o setor de risco de
retrocesso entra em contacto com um objeto com a
corrente da serra rotativa. Um retrocesso pode ocorrer
subitamente e com muita forga, o que arremessa o
produto, a lamina-guia e a corrente da serra contra o

operador.
A

O retrocesso ocorre sempre na diregéo do plano de
corte da lamina-guia. Normalmente, o produto, a lamina-
guia e a corrente da serra sdo arremessados contra o
operador, mas também podem deslocar-se numa

diregéo diferente. E a forma como utiliza o produto
quando ocorre um retrocesso que condiciona a diregao
do movimento.

O retrocesso s6 ocorre se o sector de risco de
retrocesso da lamina-guia entrar em contacto com um
objeto. Nao permita que o setor de risco de retrocesso
entre em contacto com um objeto.

Quanto menor for o raio da ponta da lamina, menor o
risco de retrocesso.

A corrente da serra é composta por elos que existem
tanto no modelo standard como no modelo redutor de
retrocesso. E possivel diminuir os efeitos de retrocesso
utilizando o equipamento de corte adequado com
redugédo de retrocesso.

ATENGAO: Nenhuma corrente da serra
previne totalmente a ocorréncia de
situagdes perigosas que podem ocorrer
durante um retrocesso.

Perguntas comuns sobre o retrocesso

* A mao engatara sempre o travdo da corrente na
ocorréncia de um retrocesso?

N&o. E necessario utilizar alguma forga para
empurrar a prote¢éo dianteira para a mao para a
frente. Se nado utilizar a forga necessaria, o travao da
corrente ndo é engatado. O operador deve também
segurar os punhos do produto de forma estavel com
as duas maos durante o trabalho. Se ocorrer um
retrocesso, é possivel que o travdo da corrente ndo
pare a corrente da serra antes de entrar em contacto
com o utilizador. Existem também algumas posi¢coes
em que a sua mao nao pode tocar na protegao
dianteira para a mao para engatar o travéo da
corrente. Um exemplo é a posigéo de abate.
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+ A fungao de inércia engatara sempre o travao da
corrente na ocorréncia de um retrocesso?

N&o. Em primeiro lugar, o travao da corrente deve
funcionar corretamente. Consulte Manutengdo e
verificagdo dos dispositivos de seguranga no
produto na pdgina 332 para obter instrugdes sobre
como efetuar a verificagdo do travao da corrente.
Recomendamos que execute sempre esta operagao
antes de utilizar o produto. Em segundo lugar, a
forca do retrocesso tem de ser intensa para engatar
o travdo da corrente. Se o travdo da corrente for
demasiado sensivel, pode ser ativado durante uma
utilizagdo mais agressiva.

« O travao da corrente proteger-me-a sempre de
ferimentos na ocorréncia de um retrocesso?

N&o. O travéo da corrente deve funcionar
corretamente para proteger. O travdo da corrente
também deve ser engatado durante um retrocesso
para parar a corrente da serra. Se o utilizador estiver
préximo da lamina-guia, é possivel que o travdo da
corrente ndo tenha tempo suficiente para parar a
corrente da serra antes de lhe acertar.

ATENGAO: S6 o operador e a utilizagdo da
técnica de trabalho correta podem evitar
retrocessos.

Usar a técnica de corte

ATENGAO: Utilize a poténcia total durante
trabalhos de corte e diminua a velocidade
para ralenti apés cada corte.

CUIDADO: O motor pode sofrer danos caso
funcione durante periodos longos a poténcia
maxima sem carga. Por exemplo, se o
motor estiver em funcionamento durante
demasiado tempo sem resisténcia por parte
da corrente da serra durante o corte.

Pode utilizar o produto para cortar madeira em duas
posicdes diferentes.

» Serrar com a corrente a puxar significa serrar com a
parte inferior da lamina-guia. A corrente da serra
puxa através da arvore durante o corte. Nesta
posigdo, o utilizador tem um maior controlo do

produto e da posigéo do setor de risco de
retrocesso.

« Serrar com a corrente a empurrar significa serrar
com a parte superior da lamina-guia. A corrente da
serra empurra o produto na diregéo do operador.

ATENGAO: Tenha cuidado ao serrar
com a corrente a empurrar. Se a
corrente da serra ficar presa no tronco, o
produto pode ser empurrado contra si.
Deve evitar esta forga ou existe um risco
de o setor de risco de retrocesso da
lamina-guia entrar em contacto com a
arvore. Tal levara a ocorréncia de um
retrocesso.

1. Cologue o tronco num cavalete ou sobre travessas.
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ATENGAO: N3o tente cortar troncos
empilhados. Isto aumenta o risco de
retrocesso e pode resultar em
ferimentos graves ou morte.

A

2. Corte os troncos um a um.
3. Remova os pedagos cortados do local de trabalho.

ATENGAO: O risco de retrocesso
aumenta se o operador mantiver
pedagos cortados na area de corte. E
também um risco ndo manter o equilibrio
durante a operagao.

Cortar um tronco no solo

A

ATENGAO: Siga os passos apresentados
abaixo para evitar que a corrente da serra
toque no solo ou num objeto.

Nota: Cortar troncos no solo diminui o risco de a
corrente da serra ficar presa ou do objeto partir.

1. Corte o tronco com a corrente a puxar. Nao deixe a
corrente da serra tocar no solo quando concluir o
corte. Mantenha a poténcia maxima mas esteja
preparado para acidentes repentinos.

2. Para evitar acidentes, corte aproximadamente 2/3
do tronco e, em seguida, pare. Rode o tronco e corte
a partir do lado oposto para concluir a tarefa.

Cortar um tronco com apoio numa
extremidade

A

ATENGAO: Siga os passos apresentados
abaixo para evitar que o tronco parta antes
de concluir o corte.

-

Corte com a corrente a empurrar aproximadamente
1/3 do tronco.

2. Corte o tronco com a corrente a puxar até as duas
partes cortadas entrarem em contacto.

Cortar um tronco com apoio em ambas as
extremidades

A

ATENGAO: Siga os passos apresentados
abaixo para evitar que a corrente da serra
fique presa no tronco.

1. Corte com a corrente a puxar aproximadamente 1/3
do tronco.
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2. Corte a parte restante do tronco com a corrente a
empurrar até as duas partes cortadas entrarem em
contacto.

ATENGAO: Se a corrente da serra ficar
presa no tronco, pare o motor! N&o tente
puxar o produto para o libertar. Se o fizer,
existe o risco de ferimento quando o produto
se desprender repentinamente. Use uma

alavanca para abrir o corte e libertar o
produto.

conseguir controlar o produto,
provocando ferimentos graves.

5. Trabalhe a partir do lado esquerdo do tronco.
Trabalhe o mais proximo possivel do produto para
um melhor controlo. Se possivel, deixe o peso do
produto apoiar sobre o tronco.

Usar a técnica de desrama

Nota: Se estiver a utilizar a técnica de desrama em
ramos grossos, use 0 mesmo procedimento que o
utilizado para a técnica de corte.

1. Mantenha os ramos inferiores maiores na arvore
para fornecerem apoio no solo.

N

Corte os ramos um a um.

o

Corte os ramos sob tensdo de baixo para cima.

ATENGAO: A maioria dos acidentes de
retrocesso ocorrem durante o desrame.
Nao toque no tronco, outros ramos ou
objetos com a ponta da ldmina-guia ou o
setor de risco de retrocesso. Tenha
cuidado com ramos que se encontrem
sob tensado. Estes podem ser
arremessados contra o operador e
causar ferimentos graves.

6. A medida que se desloca ao longo do tronco,
mantenha o tronco entre si e o produto.

Utilizar a técnica de abate de
arvores

ATENGAO: O operador deve ter muita
experiéncia para abater uma arvore. Os
operadores sem experiéncia ndo devem
abater arvores.

Manter uma distancia segura

1. Certifiqgue-se de que qualquer pessoa que se
encontre nas proximidades mantém uma distancia
segura de, no minimo, o comprimento de 2 arvores
e meia.

ATENGAO: Tenha cuidado ao remover
ramos pequenos e ndo corte arbustos
ou galhos muitos pequenos ao mesmo
tempo. A corrente da serra pode prender

galhos pequenos e leves, atirando-os na
sua diregdo. Isso significa que pode nao
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2. Confirme que n&o se encontra ninguém nesta area
de risco antes ou durante o abate.

Calcular a diregdo de abate

1. Avalie a diregdo em que a arvore deve cair. O
objetivo no abate é colocar a arvore de um modo tal
que a desrama e a tragagem do tronco possam
realizar-se de forma simples. Também é importante
que o operador esteja numa posigao estavel e que
consiga circular em seguranga.

ATENGAO: Em situagdes de abate
criticas, os protetores acusticos devem
ser levantados assim que terminar de
serrar. E importante ouvir os sons e
sinais de perigo.

A

Libertar o tronco e preparar o percurso de
retirada

Corte todos os ramos a partir da altura dos ombros e
para baixo.

1. Corte com a corrente a puxar de cima para baixo.
Certifique-se de que a arvore fica entre si e o
produto.

ATENGAO: Caso n3o seja possivel ou
seja perigoso abater a arvore na sua
diregdo de queda natural, abata a arvore
numa diregdo diferente.

A

2. Examine a dire¢do da queda natural da arvore. Por
exemplo, a inclinagdo e curvatura da arvore, a
direcdo do vento, a localizagéo dos ramos e o0 peso
da neve.

3. Avalie se existem obstaculos como, por exemplo,
outras arvores, cabos de alta tenséo, estradas e/ou
edificios.

4. Verifique se existem sinais de danos ou podriddo no
tronco.

ATENGAO: A existéncia de podriddo no
tronco pode implicar um risco de queda
da arvore antes de concluir o corte.

A

5. Certifique-se de que a arvore néo tem galhos
partidos ou "mortos" que se podem romper e feri-lo
durante o trabalho de abate.

6. Nao deixe que a arvore caia sobre uma arvore que
nao tenha sido cortada. E perigoso remover uma
arvore presa, existindo um risco elevado de
acidentes. Consulte Libertar uma arvore presa na
pagina 331.

2. Remova a vegetagao rasteira da area de trabalho a
volta da arvore. Remova todo o material cortado da
area de trabalho.

3. Faga uma verificagdo da area quanto a eventuais
obstaculos, tais como pedras, ramos e orificios. Tem
de ter um percurso de retirada desimpedido quando
a arvore comegar a cair. O seu percurso de retirada
deve ter aproximadamente 135 graus de distancia
em relacéo a direcédo de abate.

1. A zona de perigo
O percurso de retirada
3. Adirecdo de abate

N

Para abater uma arvore

O operador utiliza trés cortes para abater uma arvore.
Estes sdo os cortes direcionais, que incluem o corte
superior, o corte inferior e o corte de abate. Se efetuar
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corretamente estes cortes, pode controlar a diregao da
queda com grande exatidao.

ATENGAO: N&o abata arvores com um
didmetro superior ao comprimento de lamina
do produto, exceto se tiver formacéo
especifica para tal! Isto inclui um risco muito
superior de o setor de risco de retrocesso
da lamina-guia entrar em contacto com a
arvore.

A

1. Faca o corte de abate a cerca de 3-5 cm/1,5-2 pol.
acima dos cortes direcionais inferiores. O corte deve
ser rigorosamente horizontal.

Cortes direcionais

1. Efetue os cortes direcionais. A profundidade dos
cortes direcionais deve ser de 1/4 do didametro da
arvore. Fagca um angulo de 45° entre o corte
superior e o corte inferior.

a) Faga o corte superior em primeiro lugar. Alinhe a
marca de diregao de abate (A) do produto com a
diregéo de abate da arvore (B). Mantenha-se
atras do produto e mantenha a arvore do seu
lado direito. Corte com a corrente a puxar.

b) Faca o corte inferior. Certifique-se de que a
extremidade do corte inferior estd no mesmo
ponto da extremidade do corte superior.

H<—

-]

2. Se tiver um apoio para casca, coloque-o atras da

linha de rutura.

3. Corte com a corrente a puxar, utilize a poténcia total

e avance lentamente com a corrente da serra/
lamina-guia para a arvore. Certifique-se de que a
arvore ndo cai numa direcdo indesejada.

4. Utilize uma cunha ou barra extratora quando o corte

tiver uma profundidade precisa.

2. Certifique-se de que a linha de corte direcional &
rigorosamente horizontal e em angulos retos (90°)
relativamente a diregdo de abate. A linha de corte
direcional atravessa o ponto onde os dois cortes
direcionais se encontram.

5. Conclua o corte de abate em paralelo com a linha de

corte direcional. Certifique-se de que a distancia
entre ambos é de, no minimo, 1/10 do didmetro do
tronco. A secgao do tronco que néo é cortada é a
linha de rutura. A linha de rutura controla a diregao
de abate.

Corte de abate

Nota: O corte de abate é efetuado no lado oposto da
arvore relativamente aos cortes direcionais.

ATENGAO: O operador nao tem
qualquer controlo sobre a diregéo de
abate se a linha de rutura desaparecer
ou for demasiado fina. Isto também se
aplica caso o operador ndo tenha
efetuado os cortes direcionais e o corte
de abate corretamente.

A
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6. Nesta altura, a arvore caira devido a sua proépria
forga ou com a ajuda de uma cunha ou barra
extratora.

Nota: Utilize uma lamina-guia mais comprida do que o
didmetro da arvore. Isto ajuda a efetuar o corte de abate
e os cortes direcionais com um corte cada. Consulte
Acessorios na pagina 343 para obter mais informagdes
sobre os comprimentos de lamina recomendados para o
seu produto.

Libertar uma arvore presa

ATENGAO: E muito perigoso remover uma
arvore presa, existindo um risco elevado de
acidentes. Mantenha-se fora do zona de
risco e ndo tente abater uma arvore presa.

A

O procedimento mais seguro € utilizar um dos seguintes
guinchos:

* Montado num trator

+  Portatil

Cortar arvores e ramos sob tensao

1. Determine qual o lado da arvore ou ramo que se
encontra sob tenséo.

2. Determine a localizagdo do ponto de tensdo
maxima.

'
{ N
T

3. Avalie qual o procedimento mais seguro para libertar
a tensédo.

Nota: Em algumas situagdes, o Unico procedimento
seguro é utilizar um guincho e ndo o produto.

4. Mantenha-se numa posi¢do em que a arvore ou
ramo nao possa feri-lo quando a tensao for
libertada.
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5. Faga um ou varios cortes de profundidade suficiente
necessaria para diminuir a tensdo. Corte no ponto
de tensdo maxima ou préximo do mesmo. Faga com
que a arvore ou o ramo parta no ponto de tensao
maxima.

graves se estiver numa posigao
incorreta ou se cortar indevidamente.

6. Se tiver de cortar ao longo da arvore/ramo, faga 2 a
3 cortes, com uma distancia de 1 pol. e com uma
profundidade de 2 pol.

ATENGAO: N&o serre de fora a fora
uma &rvore ou um ramo que se encontre
sob tenséo.

7. Continue a cortar a arvore até a arvore/ramo dobrar
e a tensdo ser libertada.

ATENGAO: Tenha muito cuidado ao
cortar uma arvore que se encontra sob
tens&o. Existe o risco de a arvore se
deslocar rapidamente antes ou depois
de a cortar. Podem ocorrer ferimentos

8. Corte a arvore/ramo a partir do lado oposto da
dobra, apds a tensao ser libertada.

Manutencgao

Introducao

ATENGAO: Certifique-se de que leu e
compreendeu o capitulo sobre seguranga
antes de realizar tarefas de manutengao no
produto.

A

2. Certifique-se de que a protecdo dianteira para a mao
se move livremente e que esta instalada de forma
segura ao produto.

Manutencao e verificagao dos
dispositivos de seguranga no
produto

Verificar a protegao dianteira para a mao

Verifique regularmente a protecéo dianteira para a mao
e a libertagao do travao por inércia.

1. Verifique se a protegdo dianteira para a mao nao
esta danificada e que néo apresenta defeitos como,
por exemplo, fissuras.

3. Coloque o produto, com o motor desligado, sobre
um cepo ou outra superficie estavel.
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4. Segure o punho traseiro e solte o punho dianteiro.
Deixe que o produto caia contra o cepo.

5. Certifique-se de que o travado da corrente é
engatado quando a lamina-guia atingir o cepo.

Verificar o acionamento do travao

1. Coloque o produto numa superficie estavel e ligue-o.

Consulte o capitulo Arranque na pagina 324.

ATENGAO: Certifique-se de que a
corrente da serra nao toca no chdo nem
noutros objetos.

A

2. Envolva os polegares e dedos em torno dos punhos
e segure o produto com firmeza.

3. Acelere ao maximo e incline o seu pulso esquerdo
contra a protegdo dianteira para a méo para engatar
o travdo da corrente. A corrente da serra tem de
parar imediatamente.

A ATENGAO: Nio solte o punho dianteiro!

Verificar o bloqueio do interruptor de
alimentacao
1. Certifique-se de que o interruptor de alimentagéo e o

respetivo bloqueio se movem livremente, e que a
mola de retorno funciona corretamente.

2. Pressione o bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagéo e
certifique-se de que este regressa a sua posigao
inicial quando libertado.

3. Certifique-se de que o interruptor de alimentacéo
esta bloqueado na posicéo de ralenti quando o
bloqueio do interruptor de alimentagao ¢ libertado.

4. Arranque o produto e aplique a poténcia maxima.

Solte o interruptor de alimentagao e certifique-se de
que a corrente da serra para e permanece parada.
Se a corrente da serra rodar com o interruptor de
alimentagéo na posigao de ralenti, contacte o seu
revendedor com assisténcia técnica.

Verificar o retentor de corrente

1. Certifique-se de que ndo existem danos no retentor
de corrente.

2. Certifique-se de que o retentor de corrente se
encontra estavel e fixado ao corpo do produto.
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Verificar o teclado
1. Ligue o produto. Consulte Arranque na pdgina 324
2. Prima novamente o botdo de arranque/paragem.

3. Certifique-se de que o produto para quando prime
sem soltar o botdo. O LED verde apaga-se.

e/

Verificar a bateriae o
compartimento da bateria

1. Limpe a bateria e o compartimento da bateria com
um pincel suave.

2. Certifique-se de que as aberturas de arrefecimento e
os conectores da bateria estéo limpos.

3. Certifique-se de que a bateria ndo esta danificada e
que ndo apresenta outros defeitos como, por
exemplo, fissuras.

Verificar o carregador da bateria

1. Certifique-se de que o carregador da bateria e o
cabo da fonte de alimentagdo ndo estao danificados.
Verifique se existem fissuras e outros defeitos.

Limpar o sistema de arrefecimento

O produto tem um sistema de arrefecimento que
mantém a temperatura do produto tdo baixa quanto
possivel.

O sistema de arrefecimento inclui uma entrada de ar no
lado esquerdo do produto e uma ventoinha no motor.

1. Limpe o sistema de arrefecimento com uma escova,
semanalmente ou com maior frequéncia se
necessario.

2. Certifique-se de que o sistema de arrefecimento ndo
esta sujo ou obstruido.

A

Para afiar a corrente da serra

CUIDADO: Um sistema de
arrefecimento sujo ou obstruido pode
provocar o sobreaquecimento do
produto. Esta situagdo provoca danos no
pistao e no cilindro.

Informagdes sobre a lamina-guia e a
corrente da serra

Substitua uma lamina-guia ou corrente da serra gasta
ou danificada pelas combinagdes de lamina-guia e
corrente da serra recomendadas pela Husqvarna. Isto &
necessario para manter as fungdes de seguranga do
produto. Consulte Acessdrios na pagina 343 para obter
uma lista das combinagdes de lamina e corrente de
substituicdo recomendadas.

« Comprimento de lamina-guia, pol/cm. As
informagdes sobre o comprimento de lamina-guia
encontram-se normalmente na extremidade traseira
da lamina-guia.

C =

« Numero de dentes no roleto (T).

« Passo da corrente, pol. A distancia entre os elos de
acionamento da corrente da serra deve estar
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alinhada com a distancia dos dentes no roleto e no Informagdes gerais sobre como afiar os
pinhdo. cortadores

Nao use uma corrente da serra romba. Se a corrente da
serra estiver romba, tem de aplicar mais pressao para
empurrar a lamina-guia através da madeira. Se a
corrente da serra estiver demasiado romba, nao existira
serradura mas sim serrim.

Uma corrente de serra afiada avanga facilmente através
da madeira e a serradura torna-se longa e espessa.

« Total de elos de condugéo (unid). O numero de
ligagbes de condug&o € decidido pelo tipo de O componente cortante da corrente da serra, o cortador,
lamina-guia. & composto pelo dente de corte (A) e a abertura de

corte (B). A diferenca de altura entre os dois

proporciona a profundidade de corte (definicdo da
abertura de corte).

A

= o |

. Quando afiar um cortador, lembre-se do seguinte:
« Largura da ranhura da lamina, pol./mm. A largura da 9

ranhura na lamina-guia deve ser igual & largura da * Angulo de afiagéo.
ligacédo de condugéo da corrente.

+ Angulo de corte.

« Oirificio de lubrificagdo da corrente e orificio da
cavilha do esticador da corrente. A lamina-guia deve P
ficar alinhada com o produto.

N
é, * Posigao da lima.
[¢) (
X

« Largura dos elos de acionamento, mm/pol.

+ Diametro da lima redonda.

%)

— > |—
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Nao é facil afiar corretamente uma corrente da serra
sem o equipamento adequado. Utilize o calibrador de
lima Husqvarna. Tal ajudara a manter o maximo
desempenho de corte e um risco de retrocesso minimo.

ATENGAO: A forga de retrocesso aumenta
muito se ndo seguir as instrugdes de
afiacéo.

A

Nota: Consulte Acessdrios na pdgina 343 para obter
informacgdes sobre a afiagdo da corrente da serra.

Afiar as cortadoras

1. Utilize uma lima redonda e um calibrador de lima

para afiar os dentes de corte.
&7
Q&

Nota: Consulte Acessdrios na pdgina 343 para obter
informagdes sobre a lima e o calibrador
recomendados pela Husqvarna para a corrente da
serra.

2. Aplique o calibrador de lima corretamente na
cortadora. Consulte as instrugdes fornecidas com o
calibrador de lima.

3. Mova a lima a partir da parte interior dos dentes de
corte para fora. Diminua a pressdo no movimento de
retorno.

4. Remova o material de um dos lados de todos os
dentes de corte.

5. Rode o produto e remova o material do outro lado.

6. Certifique-se de que todos os dentes de corte tém o
mesmo comprimento.

Informagoes gerais sobre como ajustar a

definigao da abertura de corte

A definigao da abertura de corte (C) diminui quando afia

o dente de corte (A). Para manter o desempenho de
corte maximo tem de retirar o material de afiagdo da

abertura de corte (B) para receber a definicao da
abertura de corte recomendada. Consulte Acessdrios na
pdgina 343 para obter instrugdes sobre como receber a
definicdo da abertura de corte correta para a corrente
da serra.

=

ATENGAO: O risco de retrocesso aumenta
se a definigao da abertura de corte for
demasiado grande!
Para ajustar a defini¢cdo da abertura de
corte

Antes de ajustar a definicdo da abertura de corte ou
afiar os cortadores, consulte Afiar as cortadoras na
pdgina 336 para obter instrugdes. Recomendamos que
a definicdo da abertura de corte seja ajustada a cada
trés operagdes de afiacdo dos dentes de corte.

Recomendamos que utilize a nossa ferramenta de
abertura de corte para obter a definicdo e o angulo
corretos para a abertura de corte.

1. Utilize uma lima plana e uma ferramenta de abertura
de corte para ajustar a definicdo da abertura de
corte. Utilize apenas a ferramenta de abertura de
corte da Husqvarna para obter a definicdo e o
angulo corretos para a abertura de corte.

2. Coloque a ferramenta de abertura de corte na
corrente da serra.

Nota: Consulte a embalagem da ferramenta de
abertura de corte para obter mais informagdes sobre
como utilizar a ferramenta.

3. Utilize a lima plana para remover a parte da abertura
de corte que se estende ao logo da ferramenta de
abertura de corte.
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Apertar a corrente da serra

ATENGAO: Uma corrente da serra sem a
tenséao correta pode soltar-se da lamina-
guia e provocar ferimentos graves ou morte.

A

Quanto mais usar uma corrente da serra, mais comprida
fica. E importante ajustar a corrente da serra
regularmente.

Faga uma verificagdo da tensdo da corrente da serra
sempre que reabastecer com 6leo de corrente.

Nota: Uma corrente da serra nova requer um periodo
de rodagem, durante o qual se deve verificar a tenséo
da corrente mais frequentemente.

1. Rode o manipulo para fora até abrir.

2. Rode o manipulo para a esquerda para desapertar a
cobertura do pinhéo.

3. Rode a roda tensora da corrente para ajustar a
tenséo da corrente da serra. A corrente da serra
deve ser apertada contra a lamina-guia.

Nota: Rode a roda para baixo (+) para obter mais
tenséo e para cima (-) para reduzir a tensdo. A
corrente da serra esta bem apertada quando é
possivel roda-la facilmente com a mao, mas fica
apertada contra a lamina-guia.

4. Rode o manipulo para a direita para apertar o
manipulo da lamina.

Para verificar a lubrificagcido da
corrente da serra

Verifique a lubrificacdo da corrente da serra a cada trés
carregamentos de bateria.

1. Arranque o produto e deixe-o a trabalhar a 3/4 da
poténcia. Mantenha a lamina aproximadamente
20 cm (8 polegadas) sobre uma superficie de cor
clara.

2. Se alubrificagdo da corrente da serra estiver
correta, verd uma linha de 6leo na superficie apos 1
minuto.

3. Se a lubrificagéo da corrente da serra nao estiver
correta, efetue as seguintes verificagdes.

805 - 002 -

337



a) Verifique se o canal de 6leo na lamina-guia ndo
esta bloqueado. Limpe-a se for necessario.

b) Verifique se a ranhura na extremidade da
lamina-guia esta limpa. Limpe-a se for
necessario.

c) Certifique-se de que o pinhdo da ponta da
lamina roda facilmente e que o orificio de
lubrificagé@o do pinhéo da ponta da lamina-guia
néo esta obstruido. Limpe e lubrifique se
necessario.

4. Se alubrificagé@o da corrente da serra nao funcionar
depois de seguir os passos anteriores, contacte o
seu revendedor com assisténcia técnica.

Efetuar a manuteng¢ao do pinhao da
corrente

O sistema de acionamento tem um pinhao.

2. Substitua o pinhdo quando substituir a corrente da
serra.

Para examinar o equipamento de

corte

1. Certifique-se de que nado existem fissuras nos

rebites e nas ligacdes e que os rebites ndo estao
soltos. Substitua, se necessario.

2. Certifique-se de que é facil dobrar a corrente da
serra. Se estiver rigida, substitua a corrente da
serra.

3. Compare a corrente da serra existente com uma
corrente da serra nova para verificar se os rebites e
os elos apresentam desgaste.

4. Substitua a corrente da serra, se a parte mais longa
do dente de corte for inferior a 4 mm/0,16 pol.
Substitua também a corrente da serra se existirem
fissuras nos cortadores.

Verificar a lamina-guia

1. Certifique-se de que o canal de dleo néo esta
obstruido. Limpe se for necessario.

¥

2. Verifique se existem rebarbas nas extremidades da
lamina-guia. Retire as rebarbas com uma lima.

Realize os seguintes trabalhos de manutencéo no
pinhao da corrente:

1. Verifique regularmente o nivel de desgaste do
pinhdo. Substitua o pinh&o da corrente em caso de
desgaste excessivo.
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3. Limpe a ranhura na lamina-guia.

necessario.

6. Certifique-se de que o roleto da Iamina roda
facilmente e que o orificio de lubrificagdo do roleto
da lamina ndo esta obstruido. Limpe e lubrifique se

4. Verifique se a ranhura na lamina-guia apresenta
sinais de desgaste. Se necessario, substitua a
lamina-guia.

7. Rode a lamina-guia diariamente de modo a
% aumentar o respetivo ciclo de vida.

5. Verifique se a ponta da lamina-guia esta irregular ou
muito desgastada.

‘ Esquema de manutengao
gy —7
v A ATENGAO: Retire a bateria antes de iniciar
aA qualquer tarefa de manutengao.
' A seguinte lista de tarefas de manutengao tem de ser
realizada no produto. Consulte Manutengdo na pdgina

332 para mais informagoes.

Manutengdo Antesde | S™M@ | mensal-
o nal-
utilizar mente
mente

Limpe os componentes externos do produto. X

Certifique-se de que o interruptor de alimentagéo e o blogueio do interruptor de X

alimentacéo funcionam corretamente e com seguranga.

Limpe o travao da corrente e certifique-se de que funciona em seguranga. Certi-

fique-se de que o retentor de corrente ndo esta danificado. Substitua, se neces- X

sario.

Rode a lamina-guia para um desgaste mais uniforme. Certifique-se de que o ori-

ficio de lubrificagdo da lAmina-guia ndo esta obstruido. Limpe a ranhura da lami- X

na.

Certifique-se de que o cortador e a respetiva protecdo nao apresentam fissuras

e que ndo estao danificados. Substitua o cortador ou a respetiva protecéo se X

apresentarem fissuras ou se tiverem sido expostos a impacto.

Certifique-se de que a lamina-guia e a corrente da serra possuem o6leo sufi- X

ciente.

Inspecione a corrente da serra. Verifique se existem fissuras e certifique-se de

que a corrente da serra ndo esta rigida ou muito gasta. Proceda a substituicéo, X

se necessario.

Afie a corrente da serra. Efetue uma verificagao da respetiva tensao e estado. %

Efetue uma verificagdo do desgaste no pinhao e, se necessario, substitua.
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Manutengao

Sema-
nal-
mente

Antes de
utilizar

Mensal-
mente

Limpe a entrada de ar do produto.

Certifique-se de que os parafusos e as porcas estao apertados.

do.

Certifique-se de que o teclado funciona devidamente e ndo se encontra danifica-

guia.

Utilize uma lima para remover quaisquer rebarbas das extremidades da lamina- X

teria e o carregador da bateria.

Verifique as ligagdes entre a bateria e o produto. Verifique a ligagao entre a ba- X

Esvazie e limpe o deposito de dleo.

teria.

Sopre ar comprimido através do produto e das ranhuras de refrigeragédo da ba-

Resolugao de problemas

Esquema de resolugao de problemas

Tabela

Cadigos de avaria possiveis no teclado do produto.

Ecra LED

Avarias possiveis

Accao possivel

Indicador de aviso intermitente.

Travéo da corrente acionado.

Puxe a protecgéo anti-retrocesso
para tras, para libertar o travdo da
corrente.

Desvio de temperatura.

Permita que o produto arrefega.

Sobrecarga. O equipamento de corte
esta encravado.

O acessorio de corte esta obstruido.
Solte o acessorio de corte.

O interruptor de alimentacgéo e o bot-
8o de activagaéo devem ser premidos
ao mesmo tempo.

Solte o interruptor de alimentagéo
para que o produto esteja ativo.

LED verde activado intermitente.

Tensao da bateria baixa.

Carregue a bateria.

Indicador de aviso aceso.

Servigo.

Contacte o seu revendedor com as-
sisténcia técnica.

Tabela

Resolugao de problemas da bateria e/ou do carregador da bateria durante o carregamento.
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Ecra LED

Avarias possiveis

Accao possivel

Indicador de aviso intermitente.

A bateria esta descarregada.

Carregue a bateria.

Desvio de temperatura.

Utilize a bateria em ambientes em
que as temperaturas se encontrem
entre -10 °C/14 °F e 40 °C/104 °F.

Sobretensao.

Verifique se a tensdo da rede elétrica
coincide com a indicada na etiqueta
de tipo do produto.

Retire a bateria do carregador da ba-
teria.

Indicador de aviso aceso.
elevada (1 V).

Diferenga entre células demasiado

Contacte o seu revendedor com as-
sisténcia técnica.

Tabela

Ecra LED

Avarias possiveis

Accao possivel

Indicador de aviso intermitente.

Indicador de aviso aceso.

Desvio de temperatura.

Utilize a bateria em ambientes em
que as temperaturas se encontrem
entre 5 °C/41 °F e 40 °C/104 °F.

Contacte o seu revendedor com as-
sisténcia técnica.

Transporte, armazenamento e eliminagao

Transporte e armazenamento

As baterias de ides de litio fornecidas cumprem os
requisitos da legislagcdo sobre mercadorias
perigosas.

Cumpra o requisito especial sobre a embalagem e
as etiquetas de transporte comercial, incluindo por
terceiros e agentes transitarios.

Contacte uma pessoa com formagdo especifica em
material perigoso antes de enviar o produto. Cumpra
todos os regulamentos nacionais aplicaveis.

Utilize fita em contactos abertos quando colocar a
bateria numa embalagem. Coloque a bateria na
embalagem de forma fixa para impedir movimentos.
Retire sempre a bateria para armazenamento ou
transporte.

Coloque a bateria e o carregador da bateria num
espago seco e sem humidade ou gelo.

Nao armazene a bateria numa area onde possa
haver eletricidade estatica. Ndo armazene a bateria
numa caixa metalica.

Coloque a bateria num local onde a temperatura
varie entre 5 °C (41 °F) e 25 °C (77 °F) e afastado
da exposigao a luz solar.

Coloque o carregador da bateria num local onde a
temperatura varie entre 5 °C (41 °F) e 45 °C

(113 °F) e afastado da exposigéo a luz solar.
Carregue a bateria entre 30% a 50% antes de a
armazenar durante longos periodos de tempo.
Armazene o carregador da bateria num espago
fechado e seco.

Mantenha a bateria afastada do carregador da
bateria durante o armazenamento. Nao permita que
criangas e outras pessoas nao autorizadas entrem
em contacto com o equipamento. Mantenha o
equipamento num espago que possa trancar.
Antes de armazenar o produto durante longos
periodos de tempo, limpe-o e efetue uma
manutengao completa do mesmo.

Utilize a protegao para transporte no produto para
evitar ferimentos ou danos no produto durante o
transporte e o armazenamento.

Fixe o produto em seguranga durante o transporte.
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Eliminagao da bateria, do carregador
da bateria e do produto

O simbolo abaixo significa que o produto ndo € um
residuo domeéstico. Recicle o equipamento numa
estagdo de reciclagem para equipamentos elétricos e
eletronicos. Isto ajuda a evitar danos no ambiente e em
pessoas.

Para obter mais informagdes, contacte as autoridades
locais, o servigo de recolha de residuos domésticos ou
o seu revendedor.

&

Nota: O simbolo aparece no produto ou na embalagem
do produto.

Especificagoes técnicas

Especificagoes técnicas

120i
Plataforma CS100EU
Motor
Tipo | BLDC (sem escova) 36V

Caracteristicas

Modo de baixa energia | savE
Sistema de lubrificagao

Tipo de bomba de éleo Automatico
Capacidade do depdsito de 6leo, litros 0,20

Peso

vazio, kg

Motosserra sem bateria, lamina-guia, corrente da serra e deposito de éleo de corrente | 2,95

Emissdes de ruido 28

Nivel de poténcia sonora, dB(A) medidos 98

Nivel de poténcia sonora, garantido Ly dB(A) 101
Niveis acusticos 2°

Nivel de pressao sonora equivalente ao nivel do ouvido do operador, dB(A) 88

Niveis de vibragao 30 3,8

28 Emissées de ruido para as imediagdes, medidas sob forma de poténcia sonora (Lya) em conformidade com

a diretiva da CE 2000/14/CE.

29 O nivel de pressao sonora equivalente, segundo a norma ISO 22868, é calculado como a soma energética
dos diferentes niveis de pressao sonora ponderados no tempo, em diferentes condi¢des de funcionamento. A
disperséo estatistica tipica de pressado sonora equivalente € um desvio padrao de 2,5 dB (A).

30 O nivel de vibragao declarado é referente & pega com os valores mais elevados. A disperséo estatistica tipica

do nivel de vibragéo é de 1,5 m/s.
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[ 120
Corrente da serra/lamina-guia
Comprimentos de lamina recomendados, pol/cm 12/30
Comprimento de corte efectivo, pol/cm 10/26
Tipo de pinh&do/n.° de dentes Spur/6
Velocidade da corrente maxima / (savE), m/s 11,5 (10)
Acessorios

Combinagodes de laminas-guia e
correntes da serra

Os seguintes acessorios de corte foram aprovados para
Husqvarna 120i.

Barra guia Corrente da serra
Comprimento, Passo da cor- Largura do sul- | Raio max. da Tipo Comprimento,
pol. rente, pol. co, mm extremidade elos de aciona-
mento (n.°)
12 3/8 1,1 T Husqvarna H38 | 45
Equipamento e angulos de afiagéo encontrar os nimeros de peca correspondentes na

tabela abaixo.
Se usar o calibrador de lima da Husqvarna, ira obter os
angulos de afiagao corretos. Recomendamos usar
sempre um calibrador de lima da Husqvarna para

Se néo souber qual é a corrente da serra que possui no
seu produto, contacte o seu revendedor com assisténcia

recuperar o gume afiado da corrente da serra. Podera técnica.
@}-i)
38 11/64 pol./ 75° 30° 0 0.025 pol/ | 5456981.03 | 5795588-01
4,5 mm 0,65 mm

Baterias aprovadas para o produto

Bateria BLi20

Tipo I16es de litio

Capacidade da bateria, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)

Tenséo, V 36 36,5
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Bateria

BLi20

Peso, kg

2,6/1,2

2,6/1,2

Carregadores de bateria aprovados para o produto

Carregador da bateria QC80

Tens&o de corrente elétrica, V 100-240

Frequéncia, Hz 50-60

Poténcia, W 100
344
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Declaragao CE de conformidade

Declaragao de conformidade CE

Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel.:
+46-36-146500, declara, sob sua inteira
responsabilidade, que a motosserra a bateria sem fios
Husqvarna 120i (Plataforma CS100EU) com os
numeros de série de 2016 e seguintes (o ano esta
claramente indicado na etiqueta de tipo, seguido do
numero de série) se encontram em conformidade com
os requisitos estipulados nas DIRETIVAS DO
CONSELHO:

« de 17 de maio de 2006, "referente a maquinas"
2006/42/CE.

« de 26 de fevereiro de 2014, "referente a
compatibilidade eletromagnética”, 2014/30/UE.

* de 8 de junho de 2011 relativa a "restricdo do uso de
determinadas substancias perigosas" 2011/65/UE

« de terga-feira, 8 de Maio de 2000 "referente a
emissdes de ruido para o ambiente" 2000/14/CE.

Foram respeitadas as seguintes normas: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Entidade competente: A TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany,
0197, executou um exame de tipo CE, em conformidade
com a Diretiva das Maquinas (2006/42/CE) art. 12.°,
clausula 3b.

O certificado tem o niumero: BM 50356394 0001

A motosserra fornecida encontra-se em conformidade
com o exemplar submetido ao exame de tipo CE.

Para mais informagdes sobre as emissdes de ruido,
consulte a secgao Especificagcoes técnicas na pagina
342.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, Chefe de Desenvolvimento
(representante autorizado da Husqvarna AB e
responsavel pela documentagao técnica).
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Introduktion

Produktbeskrivning

Husqgvarna 120i &r en motorsagsmodell med
batteridriven motor.

Arbetet med att 6ka din sékerhet och effektivitet under
anvandning pagar standigt. Prata med en
serviceverkstad for mer information.

Produktoversikt

Avsedd anvandning

Denna produkt &r avsedd for sagning i tra.

Notera: Nationella regler kan begrénsa anvandningen
av produkten.

1. Kastskydd 7. Bakre handtag med hégerhandsskydd

2. Knappsats 8. Flakthus

3. Knappen SavE 9. Kedjeoljetank

4. Varningsindikator 10. Batteriladdare

5. Start-/stoppknapp 11. Stréomkabel

6. Gasreglagesparr 12. Varningsindikator
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13. Kontaktdon

14. Bruksanvisning

15. Svéardsskydd

16. Kedjedrivhjulets kapa
17. Kedjespannarens delar
18. Vred

19. Kedjefangare

20. Barkstod

21. Noshjul

22. Sagkedja

23. Svérd

24. Framre handtag

25. Gasreglage

26. Batteri

27. Frigoringsknappar for batteri
28. Batteristatus

29. Knapp, batteristatus
30. Varningsindikator

Symboler pa produkten

Risk for allvarlig eller livshotande skada for
anvandaren och andra. Var forsiktig och
anvand produkten pa ratt satt.

L&s noggrant igenom bruksanvisningen och
se till att du forstar innehallet innan du
anvander produkten.

Anvand godkand skyddshjalm, horsel- och
6gonskydd.

Produkten 6verensstammer med géllande
EG-direktiv.

Emission av buller till omgivningen
6verensstdmmer med EG-direktiv. Se
emissionsspecifikationen i Tekniska data pa
sida 375 och pa etiketten.

Anvandaren ska alltid halla motorsdgen med
bada handerna.

Anvand inte motorsagen med bara en hand.

Lat inte svardsspetsen komma i kontakt med
alla foremal.

LOYLI~OOD

Varning! Kast kan uppsta nar svardsspetsen
kommer i kontakt med ett féremal. Detta gor
att svardet slungas mot anvandaren. Risk
for allvarlig eller livshotande skada.

—_ Den riktning sagkedjan roterar i och maximal
- b | langd pé svardet.
<= Kedjebroms, aktiverad (hoger). Kedjebroms,
O/‘ O avaktiverad (vanster).
w Kedjeoljelock.

K

Likstrém.

Utsatt inte for regn.

Miljomérkning. Produkten eller dqss
forpackning &r inte hushallsavfall. Atervinn
den vid en atervinningsstation for elektrisk

mmmmmm ~ och elektronisk utrustning.

YYYYWWXXXXX Typskylten visar serie-
numret. yyyy ar produk-
tionsaret, ww ar produk-

tionsveckan.

Notera: Ovriga symboler/etiketter p& produkten avser
specifika krav for certifieringar pa vissa marknader.

Symboler pa batteriet och/eller pa
batteriladdaren
utrustning. (Géller endast

oY
Europa)
Transformator med automatisk
sakerhetsanordning.

Atervinn produkten vid en

atervinningsstation for

elektrisk och elektronisk
I
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Anvand och férvara endast batteriladdaren
inomhus.

[]

Dubbelisolerad.

Sakerhet

Sakerhetsdefinitioner

Definitionerna nedan beskriver allvarlighetsgraden for
varje signalord.

A VARNING: Personskador.

A OBSERVERA: Skador pa produkten.

Notera: Denna information gér produkten lattare att
anvanda.

Allmanna sakerhetsvarningar for
elverktyg

VARNING: Las igenom alla

inte féljer varningarna och instruktionerna
kan det leda till elektriska stétar, brand och/
eller allvarliga skador.

sakerhetsinstruktioner och varningar. Om du

Notera: Spara alla varningar och instruktioner som
referens. | varningarna syftar termen "elverktyg” pa ett

verktyg som antingen ar anslutet till natspanningen (med

sladd) eller drivs av batteri (sladdlost).

Sakerhet i arbetsomradet

+ Arbetsomradet ska hallas vilordnat och
valbelyst. | roriga eller morka arbetsomraden
hander det latt olyckor.

* Anvind inte elverktyg i explosiva miljoer, t.ex. i
nérvaro av brandfarliga vatskor, gaser eller
damm. Gnistor fran elverktyget kan antdnda damm
eller angor.

« Hall barn och askadare pa avstand nar du
anvander elverktyg. Om du blir distraherad kan du
tappa kontrollen.

Elsakerhet

+ Elverktygets stickkontakt maste passa i
vagguttaget. Modifiera aldrig stickkontakten pa
nagot satt. Anvand inga adapterkontakter med
jordade elverktyg. Oférandrade stickkontakter och
motsvarande vagguttag minskar riskerna for
elektriska stétar.

Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor, t.ex. ror,
kylare, spisar och kylskap. Risken for elektriska
stotar 6kar om kroppen ar jordad.

Utsitt inte elverktyg for regn eller viata. Om vatten
tranger in i elverktyget okar risken for elektrisk stot.
Anvand inte sladden pa fel satt. Anvand inte
sladden for att bara eller dra elverktyget, eller for
att koppla ur elverktyget fran uttaget. Hall
sladden borta fran vdarme, olja, vassa kanter och
rorliga delar. Skadade eller trassliga sladdar ékar
risken for elektrisk stot.

Nar du anvander ett elverktyg utomhus ska du
aven anvanda en forlangningssladd for
utomhusbruk. Om du anvénder en sladd for
utomhusbruk minskar risken for elektriska stotar.
Om det ar oundvikligt att kora elverktyget i en
fuktig miljé ska du anvéanda en jordfelsbrytare.
Med jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elektriska
stotar.

Personligt skydd

Var pa din vakt, var uppmarksam pa vad du gor
och anvand sunt fornuft nar du anvander ett
elverktyg. Anvand inte elverktyg om du ar trott,
har druckit alkohol eller om du har tagit droger
eller mediciner. Ett 6gonblick av ouppmarksamhet
néar du anvander ett elverktyg kan leda till allvarlig
personskada.

Anvéand personlig skyddsutrustning. Bar alltid
skyddsglaségon. Lamplig skyddsutrustning som
ansiktsmask, halkfria skyddsskor, hjalm eller
hérselskydd minskar risken fér personskador.
Forebygg att maskinen startar oavsiktligt. Se till
att strombrytaren ar franslagen innan du ansluter
elverktyget till en stromkalla och/eller ett batteri
samt innan du tar upp eller bar verktyget. Risken
for olyckor ar stor om du bar elverktyg med fingret pa
strombrytaren eller tillfér strom till elverktyg med
strombrytaren paslagen.

Ta bort eventuella justeringsnycklar eller
skiftnycklar innan du slar pa verktyget. Nycklar
som lamnas kvar i elverktygets rorliga delar kan
orsaka personskada.

Strack dig inte for langt. Ha alltid ett stadigt
fotfaste och god balans. Det ger dig stérre kontroll
over elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

Ta pa dig ordentliga arbetskléder. Anvand inte
16st sittande klader eller smycken. Hall har,
klader och handskar borta fran rérliga delar. Losa
klader, smycken och langt har kan fastna i rérliga
delar.
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Om det finns anordningar for anslutning av
enheter for uppsamling av damm, se da till att
dessa ar ordentligt anslutna och att de anvands
pa ratt satt. Dammuppsamling kan minska
dammrelaterad fara.

Vibrationsnivan vid anvandning av elverktyget kan
skilja sig fran det angivna totala vardet beroende pa
hur verktyget anvands. Anvéandarna bor faststalla
sakerhetsatgarder for att skydda sig sjalva som ar
baserade pa en uppskattning av exponeringen vid
faktiska anvandningsférhallanden (med beaktande
av alla delar av arbetscykeln, som nér verktyget ar
avsténgt, nar det gar pa tomgang och nar det
anvands).

Anvéanda och underhalla elverktyg

.

Bruka inte vald eller onédig kraft. Anvand det
elverktyg som ar rétt for ditt syfte. Med ratt
elverktyg utfor du ett battre och sakrare jobb med
den hastighet som elverktyget ar utformat for.
Anvéand inte elverktyget om du inte kan starta
och stianga av det med strombrytaren. Elverktyg
som inte kan kontrolleras med strémbrytaren ar
farliga och méaste repareras.

Koppla ur stickkontakten fran stromkallan och/
eller ta ur batteriet innan du gor nagra
justeringar, byter tillbehor eller forvarar
elverktyget. Sadana férebyggande
sakerhetsatgarder minskar risken for att elverktyget
startas oavsiktligt.

Forvara elverktyg som inte anvidnds utom
rackhall for barn. Se till att personer som inte
tidigare har hanterat verktyget, eller som inte har
last instruktionerna, inte anvander det. Elverktyg
ar farliga om de anvands av ovana anvandare.

Skot om ditt elverktyg. Kontrollera att rorliga
delar ligger i linje och inte kdrvar. Kontrollera
aven om det finns skadade delar eller om det
foreligger andra forhallanden som kan paverka
elverktygets funktion. Om elverktyget ar skadat
ska det repareras innan det anvédnds igen. Manga
olyckor sker pa grund av att ratt underhall inte har
utforts pa elverktyget.

Hall kapverktyg skarpa och rena. Kapverktyg med
vassa eggar som underhalls pa ratt satt karvar mer
sallan och &r lattare att styra.

Anvand elverktyget och tillbehor enligt de har
instruktionerna. Tank pa att ta hansyn till
arbetsforhallandena och det arbete som ska
utféras. Anvandning av elverktyg andra syften an de
avsedda kan resultera i en farlig situation.

Anvinda och underhalla batteridrivna
verktyg

Ladda endast upp med den laddare som anges
av tillverkaren. En laddare som ar lamplig for en typ
av batteripack kan utgér en brandrisk nar den
anvands med ett annat batteripack.

Anviand endast elverktyg med sérskilt avsedda
batteripack. Anvandning av andra batteripack kan
innebara risk fér skada och brand.

Nar batteripacket inte anvands ska du halla det
borta fran andra metallféremal, som gem, mynt,
nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma
metallféremal, som kan skapa en anslutning
mellan kontakterna. Kortslutning av batteriets
kontakter kan orsaka bréannskador eller brand.

Vid felaktig anvandning kan vétska spruta ut fran
batteriet. Undvik kontakt. Om kontakt intraffar av
misstag ska du skolja med vatten. Om du far
vatska i 6gonen ska du uppsoka ldkare. Vatska
som sprutar ut fran batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller
sveda.

Service

Lat en kvalificerad reparator som endast
anvander identiska reservdelar underhalla
elverktyget. P& sa sétt garanterar du att sékerheten
kring ditt elverktyg uppratthalls.

Sakerhetsvarningar for motorsagen

Hall alla delar av kroppen borta fran sagkedjan
nar motorsagen &r igang. Innan du startar
motorsagen ska du se till att sagkedjan inte
kommer i kontakt med nagonting. Ett 6gonblick av
ouppmarksamhet nar du anvander en motorsag kan
gobra att dina klader eller din kropp trasslar in sig i
sagkedjan.

Hall alltid motorsagen med héger hand pa det
bakre handtaget och vanster hand pa det framre
handtaget. Risken for personskada ékar om du
haller motorsagen med hénderna tvértom och det
ska aldrig ske.

Hall bara i elverktygets isolerade greppyta,
eftersom sagkedjan kan komma i kontakt med
dolda ledningar eller sin egen sladd. Om
sagkedjan kommer i kontakt med en stromférande
ledning kan elverktygets metalldelar stromsattas och
ge anvandaren en elektrisk stot.

Anvind skyddsglaségon och horselskydd.
Ytterligare skyddsutrustning fér huvud, hander,
ben och fotter reckommenderas. Lampliga
skyddsklader minskar personskador fran skrap som
slungas ut eller oavsiktlig kontakt med sagkedjan.
Anvand inte en motorsag uppe i ett trad. Att
anvanda en motorsag uppe i ett trad kan leda till
personskador.

Ha alltid bra fotféste och anvand endast
motorsagen nar du star pa fasta, sakra och
jamna ytor. Hala eller instabila ytor, t.ex. stegar, kan
fa dig att tappa balansen eller kontrollen éver
motorsagen.

Nar du kapar en gren som ar spand ska du se
upp for aterfjadring. Nar spanningen i trafibrerna
frigérs kan den fjaderbelastade grenen traffa
anvandaren och/eller géra att motorsagen blir
okontrollerbar.
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+ Var mycket forsiktig nar du kapar snarskog och
ungtrad. Smala vaxtdelar kan fastna i sagkedjan
och piska mot dig eller fa dig ur balans.

+ Bér motorsagen i det frimre handtaget med
motorsagen avstéangd och bort fran kroppen.
Montera alltid svardsskyddet vid transport eller
forvaring av motorsagen. Korrekt hantering av
motorsagen minskar risken for oavsiktlig kontakt
med den roterande sagkedjan.

* Folj instruktionerna for smorjning,
kedjespéanning och byte av tillbehor. En felaktigt
spand eller smord sagkedja kan antingen ga sénder
eller dka risken for kast.

+ Hall handtagen torra, rena och fria fran olja och
fett. Feta, oljiga handtag &r hala och gor att du
tappar kontrollen.

+ Kapa endast trd. Anvand inte motorsagen till
sadant som den inte dr avsedd for. Till exempel:
Anvand inte motorsag for att kapa plast, murverk
eller byggmaterial som inte ar av tra. Anvandning
av motorsagen i andra syften én de avsedda kan
resultera i en farlig situation.

» Virekommenderar starkt att forstagangsanvandare
Ovar pa att saga stockar pa en sagbock eller
stélining.

Orsaker till kast och hur du undviker att det
intraffar

Kast kan intraffa nar svardsspetsen kommer i kontakt
med ett féremal eller nar traet nyper fast sagkedjan
under sagning. Spetskontakt kan i vissa fall gora att
svardet trycks uppat och bakat mot anvandaren. Nyps
sagkedjan fast vid svardsspetsen kan det gora att
svardet snabbt trycks bakat mot anvéndaren. Bada
dessa handelser kan géra att du forlorar kontrollen éver
sagen vilket kan leda till allvarliga personskador. Forlita
dig inte enbart pa sagens sakerhetsfunktioner. Som
motorsagsanvandare bor du vidta flera atgarder for att
undvika olyckor och skador. Kast orsakas av felaktig
anvandning eller felaktiga forhallanden och kan
undvikas om du vidtar foljande forsiktighetsatgarder:

+ Hall sagen i ett stadigt grepp och se till att
fingrarna omsluter handtaget. Hall bada
hénderna pa sagen och placera kroppen och
armen sa att du kan halla emot kast. Kast kan
kontrolleras om ratt forsiktighetsatgarder vidtas.
Slapp inte motorsagen!

« Strack dig inte for langt och saga inte 6ver
axelhojd. Detta hjalper till att férhindra oavsiktlig
spetskontakt och ger 6kad kontroll dver motorsagen i
ovantade situationer.

* Vid byte, anvand endast de svéard och kedjor
som specificeras av tillverkaren. Felaktiga
utbytessvard och -kedjor kan gora att kedjan gar
s6nder och/eller orsaka kast.

« Folj tillverkarens instruktioner for slipning och
underhall av kedjan. Minskad hdjd pa
understallningen 6kar risken for kast.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA.

Allméanna sdkerhetsanvisningar

A

« Denna produkt ar ett farligt verktyg om du inte ar
forsiktig eller om du anvander produkten felaktigt.
Den har produkten kan orsaka allvarlig eller
livshotande skada fér anvandaren och andra. Det ar
mycket viktigt att du laser och forstar innehallet i
denna bruksanvisning.

+ Andra inte produkten utan godkannande fran
tillverkaren. Anvand inte en produkt som har andrats
av andra och anvéand alltid originaltillbehér.
Andringar som inte godkénts av tillverkaren kan
orsaka allvarlig eller livshotande skada for
anvandaren och andra.

« Langvarig inandning av anga fran kedjeolja och
sagspan kan orsaka halsoproblem.

« Denna produkt alstrar ett elektromagnetiskt falt
under drift. Detta falt kan under vissa
omstandigheter ge paverkan pa aktiva eller passiva
medicinska implantat. For att minska risken for
allvarlig eller livshotande skada rekommenderar vi
darfor personer med medicinska implantat att
radgora med lakare samt tillverkaren av det
medicinska implantatet innan denna produkt
anvands.

VARNING: Lé&s varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner for drift

A

« Informationen i denna bruksanvisning kan aldrig
ersétta professionell kompetens och erfarenhet. Om
du inte ka&nner dig séker i en situation ska du stoppa
produkten. Vand dig till en serviceverkstad eller en
professionell motorsagsanvandare. Undvik all
anvandning du anser dig otillrackligt kvalificerad for!

« Vand dig till en serviceverkstad eller Husqvarna om
du har fragor angaende anvandning av produkten. Vi
kan ge dig information om hur du anvander
produkten effektivt och sékert. Delta i en utbildning i
motorsagshantering om méjligt. Din serviceverkstad,
skogsvardskola eller ditt bibliotek kan ge dig
information om utbildningsmaterial och klasser som
finns tillgéngliga.

» Du maste forsta vad kast innebéar och hur du
undviker dem innan du anvander produkten. Se Vad
ar kast? pa sida 359 och Vanliga fragor om kast pa
sida 359 fér anvisningar.

« Anvand inte en produkt, ett batteri eller en
batteriladdare som ar defekt.

* Rorinte vid en roterande sagkedja. Det kan orsaka
allvarlig eller livshotande skada.

« Anvand inte produkten om du ar trétt, om du ar
paverkad av alkohol, droger, lakemedel eller nagot

VARNING: Las varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.
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annat som kan ha en negativ inverkan pa din syn,
ditt omdéme eller din kroppskontroll.

* Anvand inte produkten vid ogynnsamma
vaderleksforhallanden, t.ex. tat dimma, kraftigt regn,
hard vind och stark kyla. Att arbeta i daligt vader kan
gora dig trott och innebar risker, exempelvis pa
grund av is pa4 marken och felaktig fallriktning.

« Starta inte produkten savida inte svardet, sagkedjan
och samtliga kapor &r korrekt monterade. Annars
kan kedjedrivhjulet lossna och orsaka allvarlig
skada. Se Starta produkten pa sida 358 for
anvisningar.

Om du inte &r forsiktig 6kar kastrisken. Kast kan
uppsta om svardets kastrisksektor oavsiktligt vidror
en gren, ett trad eller nagot annat foremal.

Hall inte produkten med bara en hand. Produkten
kan inte kontrolleras pa ett sakert satt med en hand.
Anvand inte produkten éver axelhdjd och forsok inte
att sdga med svardets spets.

< laktta omgivningen. Kontrollera att det inte finns risk
att manniskor eller djur vidror eller paverkar din
kontroll av produkten.

« Latinte barn anvanda eller vara néra produkten.
Produkten &r I&tt att starta och barn kan starta den
om de inte halls under uppsikt. Detta kan innebara
risk for allvarlig skada.

« Ta ur batteriet nar du inte har fullstdndig uppsikt 6ver
produkten eller nar du Iamnar produkten under en
tid.

« Du maste sta stadigt for att ha fullstandig kontroll
over produkten. Anvand inte produkten om du star
pa en stege eller i ett trdd. Anvand inte produkten
om du inte ar pa stadig mark.

Anvand inte produkten i en situation dar du inte kan
ropa pa hjalp om en olycka skulle intraffa.

Sténg av produkten och aktivera kedjebromsen
innan du flyttar produkten. Hall produkten med svard
och sagkedja bakat. Satt pa ett transportskydd pa
svardet innan transport eller innan du flyttar den.
Nar du sétter produkten pa marken ska du aktivera
kedjebromsen och ha konstant uppsikt éver
produkten. Stang av produkten och ta ur batteriet
innan du lamnar produkten under en tid.

Det finns en risk att tréflis fastnar i drivsystemet.
Detta kan gora att sagkedjan fastnar. Stang alltid av
produkten och ta ur batteriet innan du rengér den.
Se till att du kan ga omkring sékert. Undersék om
det finns eventuella hinder som rétter, stenar,
grenar, diken m.m. i omgivande terréng. Var forsiktig
nar du arbetar pa sluttande mark.

Vibrationsnivan 6kar om du sagar med
skarutrustning som ar felaktig eller inte korrekt
slipad. Sagning i harda tréaslag, t.ex. 16vtrad, orsakar
mer vibrationer &n sagning i mjuka tréslag, t.ex.
barrtrad.
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«  Overexponering av vibrationer kan leda till blodkérls-
eller nervskador hos personer som har dalig
blodcirkulation. Prata med ldkare om du upplever
kroppsliga symptom som kan relateras till
Overexponering av vibrationer. Exempel pa sadana
symptom &r domningar, avsaknad av
kansel, “kittlingar”, "stickningar”, smarta, avsaknad
eller reducering av normal styrka, férandringar i
hudens farg eller dess yta. Dessa symptom
upptrader vanligtvis i fingrar, hander och handleder
och 6kar vid laga temperaturer.

* Undvik situationer som du anser dig otillrackligt
kvalificerad for.

* Det ar inte mgjligt att inkludera alla méjliga
situationer du kan stéllas infér nar du anvander
denna produkt. Var alltid forsiktig och anvand sunt
férnuft.

Personlig skyddsutrustning

VARNING: Las varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

A

B

* Merparten av olyckorna med motorsag intraffar nar
sagkedjan traffar anvandaren. Du maste anvanda
godkand personlig skyddsutrustning under
anvandning. Personlig skyddsutrustning ger dig inte
fullsténdigt skydd mot skador, men den reducerar
effekten av en skada vid ett eventuellt olyckstillbud.
Vand dig till en serviceverkstad for
rekommendationer om vilken utrustning som ska
anvandas.

« Kladerna maste vara atsittande, men ska inte
begransa dina rorelser. Kontrollera regelbundet
skicket pa den personliga skyddsutrustningen.

* Anvéand en godkand skyddshjalm.

* Anvand godkénda horselskydd. Langvarig
exponering for buller kan ge bestaende
hérselnedséttning.

» Anvand skyddsglasdgon eller ansiktsvisir for att
minska risken for skador fran flygande féremal.
Produkten kan slunga ivag foremal, sasom sagspan,
sma trastycken osv. med stor kraft. Detta kan orsaka
allvarlig skada, speciellt pa 6gonen.

* Anvand handskar med sagskydd.

* Anvéand byxor med sagskydd.

* Anvand stovlar med sagskydd, stalhatta och halkfri
sula.

* Ha alltid férsta hjélpen-utrustning med dig.

» Risk for gnistbildning. Ha verktyg fér brandsléackning
och en skyffel till hands for att férhindra
skogsbrander.

Sakerhetsanordningar pa produkten

VARNING: Lés varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

A

* Anvand inte en produkt med defekta
sakerhetsanordningar.

« Kontrollera sakerhetsanordningarna regelbundet. Se
Underhall och kontroller av produktens
sékerhetsanordningar pa sida 366.

* Om sakerhetsanordningarna ar defekta ska du prata
med en Husqvarna-serviceverkstad.

Knappsats

Varningsindikatorn blinkar om kedjebromsen aktiveras
eller vid risk for 6verbelastning. Overlastskyddet stannar
tillfalligt produkten, och du kan inte anvénda produkten
forran temperaturen aterstélls. Om indikatorn lyser med
ett fast ljus ska du kontakta en serviceverkstad.

Py

Automatisk stoppfunktion

Produkten har en automatisk stoppfunktion som stoppar
produkten om du inte anvéander den pa en minut.
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Kedjebroms med kastskydd

Produkten har en kedjebroms som stoppar sagkedjan
vid kast. Kedjebromsen minskar risken for olyckor, men
det &r bara du som kan férhindra dem.

VARNING: Undvik situationer med kastrisk.
Var forsiktig nér du anvander produkten och
se till att svardets kastrisksektor inte
kommer i kontakt med nagot foremal.

-

Kedjebromsen (A) aktiveras manuellt med
vansterhanden eller automatiskt via tréghetsfunktionen.
For kastskyddet (B) framat for att aktivera kedjebromsen
manuellt. Denna rérelse inleder en fjaderspand
mekanism som stoppar kedjedrivhjulet.

Hur kedjebromsen aktiveras styrs av hur valdsamt
kastet ar. Det beror ocksa pa produktens placering nar
kastrisksektorn kommer i kontakt med féremalet. Om du
upplever ett intensivt kast nar kastrisksektorn ar langst
bort fran dig aktiveras kedjebromsen via
troghetsfunktionen. Om kastet ar litet eller om

kastrisksektorn &r narmare dig aktiveras kedjebromsen
manuellt med vansterhanden.

Anvand kedjebromsen som parkeringsbroms nar du
startar produkten och nér du rér dig korta strackor. Detta
minskar risken for att du eller en person néra dig traffas
av sagkedjan.

Kast kan vara plétsliga och intensiva. De flesta kast ar
sma och resulterar inte alltid i att kedjebromsen
aktiveras. Om ett kast intraffar nar du anvénder
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produkten ska du halla hart om handtagen och inte
slappa taget.

Kastskyddet minskar ocksa risken for att du kommer i
kontakt med sagkedjan om handen slapper det framre
handtaget.

| fallningsposition kan du inte aktivera kedjebromsen
manuellt. Kedjebromsen kan i detta Iage endast
aktiveras via troghetsfunktionen.

Gasreglagesparr

Gasreglagesparren forhindrar ofrivillig aktivering av
gasreglaget. Om du satter handen runt handtaget och
trycker in gasreglagesparren (A) frikopplas gasreglaget
(B). Nar greppet om handtaget sléapps atergar bade
gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren till sina respektive
ursprungslagen.

Kedjefangare

Kedjefangaren fangar upp sagkedjan om den gar sénder
eller lossnar. Om du har ratt kedjespanning minskar
risken. Risken minskar &ven om du utfor korrekt
underhall av svard och sagkedja. Se Montering pa sida
356 och Underhall pa sida 366 for anvisningar.

Hoégerhandsskydd

Hégerhandsskyddet fungerar som skydd for din hand
om sagkedjan gar sonder eller lossnar. Det férhindrar
aven att grenar och kvistar stér nar du anvéander
produkten.

7

Batterisdkerhet

A VARNING: Lé&s varningsinstruktionerna

nedan innan du anvander produkten.

* Anvéand endast de BLi-batterier som vi
rekommenderar for din produkt. Batterierna har
krypterad programvara.

* Anvand uppladdningsbara BLi-batterier som
stromforsorjning for relaterade Husqvarna-produkter.
Pa grund av risken for skador ska du inte anvanda
batteriet som strémkalla for andra enheter.

* Risk for elektrisk stét. Anslut inte batteripolerna till
nycklar, skruvar eller andra metallféremal. Det kan
orsaka kortslutning i batteriet.

* Anvand inte batterier som inte ar uppladdningsbara.

* Placera inte foremal i luftspringorna pa batteriet.

« Hall batteriet borta fran direkt solljus, varme och
Oppen eld. Batteriet kan orsaka bréannskador och/
eller kemiska brannskador.

» Hall batteriet borta fran regn och fuktiga
forhallanden.

« Hall batteriet borta fran mikrovagor och hogt tryck.

» Forsok inte ta isér eller krossa batteriet.
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Lat inte batterisyra komma i kontakt med huden.
Batterisyra orsakar skador pa huden, korrosion och
brannskador. Om man far batterisyra i 6gonen ska
man inte gnugga, utan spola med vatten i minst

15 minuter. Om batterisyra har kommit i kontakt med
huden maste du rengdra huden med rikligt med
vatten och tval. Se till att fa vard.

Anvand batteriet vid temperaturer mellan =10 °C
(14 °F) och 40 °C (104 °F).

Rengdr inte batteriet eller batteriladdaren med
vatten. Se Kontrollera batteriet och batterifacket pa
sida 367.

Anvand inte ett defekt eller skadat batteri.

Hall batterier som forvaras borta fran metallféremal,
exempelvis spikar, skruvar och smycken.

Hall batteriet utom rackhall for barn.

Sakerhet, batteriladdare

A

VARNING: Lé&s varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Risk for elektriska stotar eller kortslutning om
sakerhetsinstruktionerna inte foljs.

Anvand ett godkant jordat uttag som inte ar skadad.
Anvand inte andra batteriladdare &n den som
medfoljde produkten. Anvand endast Husqvarna
QC-laddare nar du laddar Husqvarna BLi-
utbytesbatterier.

Forsok inte plocka isar batteriladdaren.

Anvand aldrig defekta eller skadade batteriladdare.
Lyft inte batteriladdaren i natsladden. Koppla bort
batteriladdaren fran eluttaget genom att dra i
kontakten. Dra inte i natsladden.

Ha inga sladdar och skarvsladdar nara vatten, olja
och skarpa kanter. Var uppmarksam sa att inte
kabeln klams i dorrar, sténgsel eller liknande.
Anvand inte batteriladdaren nara brandfarliga
material eller material som kan orsaka korrosion. Se
till att batteriladdaren inte ar évertackt. Dra ut
stickkontakten till batteriladdaren vid rokutveckling
eller brand.

Ladda endast batteriet inomhus dar den inte utsatts
for solljus och pa en plats med bra luftflode. Ladda
inte batteriet utomhus. Ladda inte batteriet vid
fuktiga forhallanden.

Anvand endast batteriladdaren i temperaturer mellan
5 °C (41 °F) och 40 °C (104 °F). Anvand laddaren i
en miljé med bra Iuftfléde, som &r torr och fri fran
damm.

Placera inte féremal i kylningséppningar pa
batteriladdaren.

Anslut inte batteriladdarens kontakter till
metallféremal eftersom batteriladdaren kan
kortslutas.

Anvand godkanda vagguttag som inte &r skadade.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner for underhall

A

VARNING: Lés varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du utfér underhall pa
produkten.

Ta ur batteriet innan du utfér underhall, vriga
kontroller eller monterar produkten.

Anvéandaren far endast utféra underhalls- och
servicearbeten som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.
Vand dig till en serviceverkstad for underhall och
service av stérre omfattning.

Rengdr inte batteriet eller batteriladdaren med
vatten. Starka rengdringsmedel kan orsaka skador
pa plasten.

Om du inte utfér underhall minskas produktens
livscykel och risken fér olyckor dkar.

Sarskild utbildning kravs for allt service- och
reparationsarbete, sarskilt for produktens
sakerhetsanordningar. Om inte alla kontroller i den
har bruksanvisningen ar godkanda efter att du gjort
underhall ska du kontakta din serviceverkstad. Vi
garanterar att det finns professionella reparationer
och service tillgangliga for din produkt.

Anvéand endast originaltillbehor.

Sadkerhetsinstruktioner for
skérutrustningen

A

VARNING: Lés varningsinstruktionerna
nedan innan du anvander produkten.

Anvand endast de svard-/sagkedjekombinationer
och den filutrustning som vi rekommenderar. Se
Tekniska data pa sida 375 for instruktioner.

Anvand skyddshandskar nar du anvander eller utfor
underhall pa sagkedjan. Aven en sagkedja som inte
ror sig kan orsaka skador.

Hall skartanderna korrekt filade. Folj instruktionerna
och anvand rekommenderad filmall. En sagkedja
som ar skadad eller felaktigt filad 6kar risken for
olyckor.

3
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+ Hall korrekt understalining. Folj vara instruktioner
och anvand rekommenderad understalining. En for
stor understallning 6kar risken for kast.

=

Utfor underhall pa skarutrustningen regelbundet och
se till att den &r smord. Om kedjan inte &r korrekt
smord okar risken for slitage pa svard, sagkedja och
kedjedrivhjul.

+ Settill att kedjan har korrekt spanning. Om kedjan
inte sluter tatt mot svardet kan kedjan hoppa av. En
felaktig sagkedjespanning okar slitaget pa svard,
sagkedja och kedjedrivhjulet. Se Spdnna sdgkedjan
pa sida 370.

=

Montering

Introduktion

VARNING: Léas och forsta sakerhetskapitlet
innan du monterar produkten.

A

3.

Montera svéardet 6ver svardsbulten. Placera svardet i
sitt bakersta lage. Placera kedjan 6ver
kedjedrivhjulet och i svardssparet. Borja pa svardets
ovansida.

Montering av svard och sagkedja

VARNING: Ta alltid ur batteriet innan du
monterar eller utfér underhall pa produkten.

A

1. Avaktivera kedjebromsen.

2. Lossa pa vredet och ta bort kedjedrivhjulets kapa
(kedjebroms) och transportskyddet (A).

Kontrollera att skarlankarnas eggar ar riktade framat
pa ovansidan av svardet.

Montera kedjedrivhjulets kapa och lokalisera
kedjespannartappen i svardets urtag.

Kontrollera att kedjans driviankar passar pa
kedjedrivhjulet.

Kontrollera att kedjan ligger ratt i svardssparet.

Dra at sagkedjan. Se Spédnna sagkedjan pa sida 370
foér anvisningar.

Montera ett barkstod

Kontakta en serviceverkstad for att montera ett
barkstéd.
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Drift

Introduktion

VARNING: Lés och forsta sakerhetskapitlet
innan du anvander produkten.

A

Kontrollera funktionen innan du

anvander produkten

1. Kontrollera kedjebromsen for att se till att den
fungerar korrekt och att den inte ar defekt.

2. Kontrollera det bakre hdgerhandsskyddet for att se
till att det inte ar defekt.

3. Kontrollera gasreglagesparren for att se till att den
fungerar korrekt och att den inte ar defekt.

4. Kontrollera knappsatsen for att se till att den
fungerar korrekt.

5. Kontrollera att det inte finns olja i handtagen.

6. Kontrollera att alla delar ar korrekt monterade och att
de inte ar defekta eller saknas.

7. Kontrollera kedjefangaren for att se till att den ar
korrekt monterad.

8. Kontrollera kedjespanningen.

9. Ladda batteriet och se till att det ar korrekt anslutet
till produkten.

. Se till att sagkedjan stannar nar du slapper
strdmbrytaren.

1

o

Kedjeolja

Alla motorsagar fran Husqvarna har ett system for
automatisk sagkedjesmérjning. En del av modellerna
kan aven fas med justerbart oljefléde.

Tank pa féljande nar du valjer kedjeolja:

» Oljetanken varar i cirka tre batteriladdningar. Detta
galler endast om du anvander korrekt kedjeolja. Om
kedjeoljan &r for tunn kommer den inte récka sa
lange.

+ Kedjeolja ska ha god vidh&ftning vid sagkedjan och
ha goda flytegenskaper oavsett om det ar varm
sommar eller kall vinter.

* Anvand olja av ratt kvalitet (Iamplig viskositet) som
passar med lufttemperaturen. Lufttemperaturer
under 0 °C gor en del oljor for tjocka. Detta kan
medféra att oliepumpen 6verbelastas och orsaka
skador pa oljepumpens komponenter.

* Anvand rekommenderad skéarutrustning. Ett svard

som &r for langt anvander mer kedjeolja.

Radfraga en serviceverkstad nar du véljer kedjeolja.

A
A

VARNING: Anvand aldrig spillolja! Spillolja
ar farligt for dig och miljon. Spillolja orsakar
aven skador pa oljepumpen, svardet och
sagkedjan.

VARNING: Om smdrjningen av
skarutrustningen inte ar tillrécklig kan det
gora att sagkedjan gar sonder. Detta kan
orsaka allvarlig eller livshotande skada for
anvandaren.

OBSERVERA: Om du anvander
vegetabilisk sagkedjeolja ska du rengdra
sparet i svardet och sagkedjan innan
langtidsforvaring. Risken finns annars att
sagkedjan oxiderar, vilket gor att sagkedjan
blir stel och att svardets noshjul blir igensatt.

A

805 - 002 -

357



Ansluta batteriladdaren

1. Anslut batteriladdaren till den spénning och frekvens
som anges pa typskylten.

2. Satt in stickkontakten i ett jordat uttag.

. Tryck kastskyddet framat for att aktivera
kedjebromsen.

Notera: Batteriet laddas inte om batteriets temperatur ar
hégre an 50 °C/122 °F. Om temperaturen ar hégre an
50 °C/122 °F kyler batteriladdaren ner batteriet.

Ladda batteriet

Notera: Ladda batteriet om det ar forsta gangen du
anvander det. Ett nytt batteri &r endast 30 % laddat.

1. Anslut batteriet till batteriladdaren.

2. Kontrollera att den gréna laddningslampan pa
batteriladdaren tands. Det betyder att batteriet ar
korrekt anslutet till batteriladdaren.

Y

0

3. Nar alla lysdioder pa batteriet lyser ar batteriet
fulladdat.

O

4. Koppla bort batteriladdaren fran eluttaget genom att
dra i kontakten. Dra ej i kabeln.

5. Koppla bort batteriet fran batteriladdaren.

Notera: Se handbdckerna for batteri och batteriladdare
for mer information.

. Tryck pa den nedre delen av batteriet tills du hor ett

klickljud.

OBSERVERA: Om batteriet inte gar
enkelt in i batterihallaren ar det inte

ordentligt fastsatt i batterihallaren.

. Tryck och hall in start-/stoppknappen tills den gréna

lysdioden tands.

A @]

MO

Anvanda SavE-funktionen

Den har produkten har en energisparfunktion, SavE.
SavE-funktionen minskar kedjehastigheten och ger den
langsta drifttiden fran batteriet.

Starta produkten

1. Kontrollera gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren. Se

- “J'c Notera: SavE-funktionen minskar inte produktens
Kontrollera gasreglagespérren pa sida 367.

sagkraft.

1. Tryck pa SavE-knappen pa knappsatsen.
2. Kontrollera att den gréna lysdioden tands.
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3. Tryck pa SavE-knappen igen for att koppla fran
funktionen. Den gréna lysdioden slocknar.

\o]ley

produkten, svardet och sagkedjan slungas da mot
anvandaren.

Stanga av produkten

1. Tryck pa och hall in start-/stoppknappen pa
knappsatsen tills den gréna lysdioden slocknar.

‘i)

2. Dra ut batteriet och tryck pa batteriets
frigéringsknappar for att ta ur batteriet fran
batterihallaren.

VARNING: Ta ur batteriet nar du inte
anvander eller nar du inte har fullstandig
uppsikt dver produkten. Detta for att
férhindra oavsiktlig start.

A

Vad ar kast?

VARNING: Om kast intréffar nar sagkedjan
roterar kan det orsaka allvarlig eller
livshotande skada for féraren. Det ar viktigt
att du forstar orsakerna till kast och att du
kan férhindra dem med ratt arbetsteknik. Om
du ar férberedd minskar du risken.

A

Ett kast kan intraffa nar kastrisksektorn kommer i
kontakt med ett foremal med roterande sagkedja. Ett
kast kan intraffa plétsligt och med stor kraft, och

Kast sker alltid i svardets plan. Vanligtvis slungas
produkten, svardet och sagkedjan mot anvandaren, men
de kan ocksa slungas i en annan riktning.
Rorelseriktningen beror pa hur du anvander produkten
nar kastet intraffar.

Kast sker endast om svardets kastrisksektor kommer i
kontakt med ett foremal. Lat inte kastrisksektorn komma

i kontakt med ett foremal.
— ’
A
Wm&?}d_

Ju mindre nosradie desto lagre kastrisk.

En sagkedja ar uppbyggd av ett antal olika lankar, vilka
finns bade i standardutférande och ett utférande med
lag kastrisk. Du kan minska kasteffekten genom att
anvanda ratt skarutrustning med kastreduktion.

A

Vanliga fragor om kast

VARNING: Ingen sagkedja kan helt
forhindra sadana farliga situationer som kan
intraffa vid kast.

« Aktiveras kedjebromsen alltid av handen vid
kast?
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Nej. Man maste anvéanda en del kraft for att trycka
kastskyddet framat. Om du inte anvander tillracklig
kraft aktiveras inte kedjebromsen. Du maste ocksa
halla produktens handtag stadigt med bada
handerna under arbetet. Om ett kast intraffar ar det
mojligt att kedjebromsen inte stoppar sagkedjan
innan den traffar dig. Det finns ocksa vissa
arbetsstéllningar da handen inte kan vidrora
kastskyddet for att aktivera kedjebromsen. Ett
exempel pa detta ar i fallningsposition.

+ Aktiveras kedjebromsen alltid av
troghetsfunktionen vid kast?

Nej. For det forsta maste kedjebromsen fungera
korrekt. Se Underhall och kontroller av produktens
sékerhetsanordningar pa sida 366 for anvisningar
om hur man kontrollerar kedjebromsen. Vi
rekommenderar att du gor detta varje gang innan du
anvander produkten. For det andra maste kraften i
kastet vara tillrackligt stor for att aktivera
kedjebromsen. Om kedjebromsen skulle vara for
kanslig skulle den aktiveras vid tuff anvandning.

» Skyddar kedjebromsen mig alltid fran skador om
ett kast intraffar?

Nej. Kedjebromsen maste fungera korrekt for att ge
skydd. Kedjebromsen maste ocksa aktiveras vid kast
for att stoppa sagkedjan. Om du &r nara svardet ar
det mojligt att kedjebromsen inte har tid nog att
stoppa sagkedjan innan den traffar dig.

nar du kapar. | detta lage far du battre kontroll 6ver
produkten och kastrisksektorns lage.

« Att sdga med skjutande kedja ar nar du sagar med
svardets spets. Sagkedjan skjuter in produkten i
riktning mot anvéndaren.

A

VARNING: Var forsiktig nér du sagar
med skjutande kedja. Om sagen fastnar i
stocken kan produkten skjutas mot dig.
Du maste férhindra denna kraft annars
finns det en risk for att svardets
kastrisksektor kommer i kontakt med
tradet. Detta leder till kast.

VARNING: Endast du sjalv och en korrekt
arbetsteknik kan forhindra kast.

A

Anvéanda sagteknik

VARNING: Anvand full effekt nar du sagar
och sénk varvtalet till tomgangsvarvtal efter
varje snitt.

OBSERVERA: Motorskada kan uppsta om
motorn gar for lAnge med full effekt utan
belastning. Till exempel om motorn gar for
lange utan motstand fran sagkedjan vid
kapning.

A
A

Du kan anvanda produkten for att kapa genom tra i tva
olika lagen.

» Att saga med dragande kedja &r nar du sagar med
svardets undersida. Sagkedjan drar igenom tradet

1. Placera stocken pa en sagbock eller Iopare.
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VARNING: Forsok inte att kapa stocken
i en trave. Det 6kar kastrisken och kan
resultera i allvarlig eller livshotande
skada.

A

2. Kapa stockarna en i taget.
3. Ta bort de kapade styckena fran arbetsomradet.

VARNING: Kastrisken 6kar om du har
kvar kapade stycken i arbetsomradet.
Det finns ocksa en risk for att du inte kan
halla balansen under kapningen.

A

Kapa en stock pa marken

VARNING: Fdlj stegen nedan for att
forhindra att sagkedjan far kontakt med
marken eller ett foremal.

A

Notera: Att kapa stockar pa marken minskar risken for
att sagkedjan fastnar eller att foremalet gar sénder.

1. Kapa genom stocken med dragande kedja. Lat inte
sagkedjan vidréra marken nar du slutfor snittet. Hall
full effekt men var beredd pa plétsliga olyckor.

2. For att forhindra olyckor ska du kapa ca 2/3 igenom
stocken och sedan stanna. Vrid stocken och kapa
fran den motsatta sidan for att slutféra uppgiften.

Kapa en stock med stod i ena @anden

VARNING: Folj stegen nedan for att
forhindra att stocken gar sénder innan
kapningen &r Klar.

A

1. Kapa med skjutande kedja ungefér 1/3 genom
stocken.

2. Kapa genom stocken med dragande kedja tills de
tva snitten mots.

Kapa en stock med stod i bada andarna

A

VARNING: Folj stegen nedan for att
férhindra att sagkedjan fastnar i stocken.

\%@”ﬁwg

-

Kapa med dragande kedja ungefar 1/3 genom
stammen.

2. Kapa genom den aterstaende delen av stocken med
skjutande kedja tills de tva snitten mots.

VARNING: Om sagkedjan fastnar i stocken
ska du stanna motorn! Forsok inte dra ut
produkten. Om du gor det finns det risk for
skador nar produkten plétsligt lossnar.
Anvand en havarm for att fa loss produkten.
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Anvanda kvistningsteknik

Notera: For att anvénda kvistningstekniken pa tjocka
grenar anvander du samma procedur som sagtekniken.

1. Behall storre och lagre grenar pa tradet for att ge det
stod pa marken.

Kapa grenarna en i taget.
Kapa grenar som ar i spanning nedifran och upp.

VARNING: De flesta kastolyckorna
intraffar vid kvistning. Ror inte vid
stocken, andra grenar eller foremal med
svardsspetsen eller kastrisksektorn. Var
forsiktig med grenar som ar i spanning.
De kan slungas mot dig och orsaka
allvarliga skador.

A

6. Ha stocken mellan dig och produkten nar du gar
langs stocken.

Anviénda tradfallningsteknik

VARNING: Du maste ha mycket erfarenhet
for att félla ett trad. Anvandare utan
erfarenhet far inte falla trad.

A

Halla ett sakerhetsavstand

1. Se till att personer runt dig haller ett
sakerhetsavstand pa minst 2 1/2 tradlangder.

2. Settill att ingen befinner sig inom riskomradet fére
och under fallning.

VARNING: Var forsiktig nar du tar bort
mindre grenar och kapa inte buskar eller
manga smagrenar samtidigt. Sma och
latta grenar kan fangas upp av
sagkedjan och slungas mot dig. Detta
kan innebéra att du inte kan behalla
kontrollen éver produkten, vilket kan
orsaka allvarliga skador.

5. Arbeta pa stammens vanstra sida. Arbeta sa néara
produkten som mdjligt fér maximal kontroll. Nar det
ar mojligt ska du lata produkten vila mot stocken.

Berékna fallriktningen

1. Undersok i vilken riktning tradet maste falla. Malet ar
att falla det i ett 1age dar du enkelt kan kvista och
kapa stocken. Det &r ocksa viktigt att du star stadigt
och kan rora dig sakert.

VARNING: Om det ar farligt eller
omdjligt att falla tradet i dess naturliga
fallriktning ska du félla tradet at ett annat
hall.

A

2. Undersok tradets naturliga fallriktning. Till exempel
trédets lutning och krékning, vindriktning, grenarnas
placering och eventuell snovikt.

3. Undersok om det finns hinder, till exempel andra

tréd, kraftledningar, vagar och/eller byggnader runt
omkring.
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4. Titta efter tecken pa skador och réta i stammen.

VARNING: Réta i stammen kan
innebéra en risk for att tradet faller innan

du slutfér kapningen.

5. Se till att tradet inte har nagra skadade eller déda 2
grenar som kan brytas av och skada dig under

fallningsarbetet. 1

6. Latinte tradet falla in i ett annat staende trad. Det ar
farligt att ta bort ett fastfallt trdd och det innebér en 2
hog olycksrisk. Se Frigora ett fastféllt trdd pa sida
365.

Félla trad

Du anvander tre skar for att falla ett trad. Dessa ar
riktskaren, som bestar av ett 6verskar och ett underskar,
samt fallskaret. Genom korrekt placering av dessa
sagskar kan man styra fallriktningen mycket exakt.

VARNING: Fall inte trdd med en diameter
storre an produktens svardslangd om du inte
har sarskild utbildning for detta! Detta

innebar en mycket storre risk for att svardets
kastrisksektor kommer i kontakt med tradet.

VARNING: Vid kritiska fallningsmoment
ska du lyfta horselskydden sa fort L .
Gora riktskéren

sagningen ar avslutad. Det &r viktigt att

du hor ljud och varningssignaler. 1. Gor riktskaren. Gor riktskéren genom 1/4 av tradets
diameter. Gor en 45° vinkel mellan 6ver- och
Rensa stammen och férbereda din underskaret.
retrattvag a) Gor dverskaret forst. Rikta in produktens

fallriktningsmarkning (A) med tradets fallriktning

Saga av alla grenar fran din axelhdjd och nedat. (B). Sta bakom produkten med tradet pa héger

1. Saga med dragande kedja uppifran och ner. Se till sida. Saga med dragande kedja.
att trddet &r mellan dig och produkten. b) Gor underskéret. Kontrollera att slutet av
underskaret ar vid samma punkt som slutet av

Overskaret.

2. Rensa upp undervegetationen i arbetsomradet runt
tradet. Ta bort allt kapat material fran arbetsomradet.

3. Kontrollera om det finns hinder i omradet, som
stenar, grenar och gropar. Du maste ha en
lattframkomlig retrattvag nar tradet borjar falla.
Retrattvagen maste vara ungefar 135 grader fran
fallriktningen.

1. Riskzonen
2. Retrattvagen
3. Fallriktningen
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2. Se till att riktskarslinjen ar helt horisontell och i ratt
vinkel (90°) mot fallriktningen. Riktskarslinjen gar
genom den punkt dar de tva riktskaren mots.

5. Slutfor fallskaret parallellt med riktskarslinjen.
Kontrollera att avstandet mellan dem &r minst 1/10
av stamdiametern. Den del av stammen som inte ar
kapad ar brytmanen. Brytmanen styr fallriktningen.

Gora féllskaret

Notera: Fallskaret gors pa andra sidan av tradet fran
riktskaren.

1. Placera fallskaret ca 3-5 cm &ver de nedre
riktskaren. Snittet maste vara helt horisontellt.

||<—

-]

2. Om du har ett barkstdd ska du placera det bakom
brytmanen.

3. Saga med dragande kedja, anvand full effekt och for
sagkedjan/svardet sakta framat in i tradet. Se till att
trédet inte faller i odnskad riktning.

4. Forin en fallkil eller ett brytjarn i skaret nar snittet ar
tillréckligt djupt.

VARNING: Du har ingen kontroll av
fallriktningen om brytmanen &r borta eller
om den &r for tunn. Detta galler &ven om
du inte har gjort riktskar och fallskar
korrekt.

6. Da faller tradet av egen kraft eller med hjélp av en
fallkil eller ett brytjarn.

Notera: Anvand en svardslangd som &r langre an
tradets diameter. Detta hjalper dig att gora fallskaret och
riktskaren med ett sagsnitt var. Se Tillbehdr pa sida 376
for att ta reda pa vilka svardslangder vi rekommenderar
for din produkt.
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Frigora ett fastfallt trad 4. Stapa en plats dar tradet eller grenen inte kan traffa

dig nér spanningen frigors.
VARNING: Det ar valdigt farligt att ta bort ett
fastfallt trdd och det innebéar en hdg

olycksrisk. Hall dig borta fran riskomradet
och forsok inte att falla ett fastfallt trad.

5. Gor ett eller flera snitt med tillrackligt djup for att
minska spanningen. Kapa pa eller i nérheten av
brytpunkten. Fa tradet eller grenen att brytas av vid
brytpunkten.

Den sakraste metoden &r att anvanda en av foljande

vinschar: VARNING: Kapa inte helt igenom ett

A trad eller en gren som ar i spanning.

¢ Traktormonterad

VARNING: Var valdigt forsiktig nar du
kapar ett trad som &r i spanning. Risken
finns att tradet ror sig snabbt fore eller
efter ett snitt. Allvarliga skador kan
intraffa om du ar pa fel plats eller om du
kapar felaktigt.

6. Om du maste saga igenom tréadet/grenen ska du

« Portabel gora tva till tre snitt med 2,5 cm mellanrum och med
ett djup pa 5 cm.

Saga trad och grenar som ar i spanning

1. Tareda pa vilken sida av tradet eller grenen som ar i

spanning. 7. Fortsétt att sdga mer in i tradet tills tradet/grenen
2. Tareda pa var brytpunkten &r. béjs och spénningen frigérs.

(' “ o~
| =% A
S 8. Saga i tradet/grenen fran béjens motsatta sida, efter

att spanningen har frigjorts.
3. Undersok hur du sakrast frigér spanningen.

Notera: | vissa situationer ar den enda sakra
metoden att anvanda en vinsch, inte din produkt.
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Underhall

Introduktion

VARNING: Léas och forsta sakerhetskapitlet
innan du utfor underhall pa produkten.

A

Underhall och kontroller av
produktens sdkerhetsanordningar

Kontrollera kastskyddet

Kontrollera regelbundet kastskyddet och
tréghetsfunktionen.

1. Kontrollera att kastskyddet ar helt och utan defekter,
t.ex. sprickor.

2. Kontrollera att kastskyddet ror sig fritt och att det
sitter sakert pa produkten.

3. Lé&gg produkten, med motorn avstangd, pa en
stubbe eller en annan stadig yta.

4. Halli det bakre handtaget och slapp det framre
handtaget. Lat produkten falla mot stubben.

5. Se till att kedjebromsen aktiveras nar svardet traffar
stubben.

Kontrollera bromsreglaget

1. Stall produkten pa ett stabilt underlag och starta den.
Se Starta produkten pa sida 358.

VARNING: Se till att sagkedjan inte
vidrér marken eller andra féremal.

A

2. Omslut handtagen med tummar och fingrar och hall i
produkten ordentligt.

3. Ge fullgas och luta din vanstra handled mot
kastskyddet for att aktivera kedjebromsen. Kedjan
maste stanna omedelbart.

A VARNING: Slapp inte det framre handtaget!
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Kontrollera gasreglagesparren 3. Setill att produkten stannar nér du trycker pa
. knappen och haller den intryckt. Den gréna
1. Kontrollera att gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren lysdioden slacks.

gar latt samt att deras returfjadersystem fungerar.
GA

Kontrollera batteriet och

2. Tryck pa gasreglagesparren och kontrollera att den

gar tillbaka till sitt ursprungliga l1age néar du sléapper batterifacket
den. 1. Rengdr batteriet och batterifacket med en mjuk
borste.

3. Kontrollera att gasreglaget &r last i tomgangslage
nar gasreglagesparren slapps.

2. Se till att kylningsdppningarna och batteriets
kontakter ar rena.

3. Kontrollera att batteriet ar helt och utan defekter,
t.ex. sprickor.

4. Starta produkten och ge full gas.

5. Slapp gasreglaget och se till att sagkedjan stannar
och att den forblir stilla. Om kedjan roterar med
gasreglaget i tomgangslége ska du kontakta en
serviceverkstad.

Kontrollera kedjefangaren
1. Se till att det inte finns nagra skador pa
kedjefangaren.

2. Se till att kedjefangaren &r stabil och sitter fast pa
produkten.

Kontrollera batteriladdaren

1. Kontrollera att batteriladdaren och strémsladden inte
ar skadade. Titta efter sprickor och andra defekter.

' Rengora kylsystemet

Produkten har ett kylsystem som haller produktens
temperatur sa lag som méjligt.

Kontrollera knappsatsen Kylsystemet inkluderar ett luftintag pa vanster sida av
1. Starta produkten. Se Starta produkten pa sida 358 produkten och en flakt pa motorn.

2. Tryck pa start-/stoppknappen igen.

805 - 002 - 367



1. Rengor kylsystemet med en borste varje vecka eller
oftare vid behov.

2. Setill att kylsystemet inte ar smutsigt eller igensatt.

OBSERVERA: Ett smutsigt eller igensatt
kylsystem gor att produkten blir fér varm.
Det leder till skador pa kolv och cylinder.

A

« Drivlanksantal. Antal drivlankar avgors av typen av
svard.

« Svardssparbredd, tum/mm. Svardssparbredden
maste vara samma som kedjans drivlankars bredd.

Slipa sagkedjan
Information om svird och sagkedja

Byt ut slitna eller skadade svard eller sagkedjor mot den
svard- och sagkedjekombination som rekommenderas
av Husqgvarna. Detta ar nédvandigt for att behalla
produktens sakerhetsfunktioner. Se Tillbehér pa sida
376 for en lista med svard- och kedjekombinationer som
vi rekommenderar for utbyte.

» Svardslangd, tum/cm. Information om svardslangden
finns vanligen pa den bakre anden av svérdet.

C =

* Antal tander i noshjulet (T).

» Sagkedjedelning, tum. Avstandet mellan sagkedjans
drivlankar maste vara anpassade till avstandet
mellan tdnderna pa svéardets noshjul och
kedjedrivhjulet.

* Kedjeoljehal och hal fér kedjespannare. Svardet
maste anpassas till produkten.

.

Drivlianksbredd, mm/tum.

— > | -—

Allman information om hur man filar
knivarna

Anvand inte en sl6 sagkedja. Om sagkedjan ar slo
maste du anbringa mer kraft for att trycka in svardet
genom tréet. Om sagkedjan ar mycket slé genereras
inga traflisor, utan sagspan.

En valslipad sagkedja ater sig igenom tréet och skapar
traflis som &r langa och tjocka.

Skartanden (A) och understaliningen (B) utgor
tillsammans den skarande delen av sagkedjan, kniven.
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Hojdskillnaden mellan de tva avgor skardjupet Fila knivarna

(understallningen). . . . N
1. Anvand en rundfil och en filmall fér slipning av

skartanderna.

A

v
#1 BT

o &

Notera: Se Tillbehor pa sida 376 for information om
vilken fil samt vilken filmall som Husqvarna

rekommenderar till din sagkedja.
% 2. Tillampa filmallen korrekt pa kniven. Se
\\( anvisningarna for filmall.
T 3. For filen fran insidan av skartdnderna och ut. Minska
trycket pa returdraget.

« stétvinkeln

Vid filning av en kniv ska du tanka pa féljande:

« slipvinkeln

e

. fillaget

4. Ta bort material frdn den ena sidan av alla
skartander.

5. Vand pa produkten och ta bort material fran den
andra sidan.

* rundfilens diameter. 6. Se till att alla skartander har samma langd.

Allman information om hur du justerar
understallningen

@ Understaliningen (C) minskar nar du slipar en skartand
(A). For att behalla maximal skarkapacitet maste du ta
bort filmaterialet fran understélliningen (B) for att fa
rekommenderad understalliningsniva. Se Tillbehér pa
sida 376 for anvisningar om hur du far korrekt
understallning for din sagkedja.

Det &r svart att slipa en sagkedja korrekt utan ratt
utrustning. Anvand en filmall fran Husqvarna. Det hjalper
dig att behalla maximal skarkapacitet och minimal
kastrisk. A

’_—1 Cc
B
VARNING: Kastrisken 6kar vasentligt om du

inte foljer filningsinstruktionerna.

Notera: Se Tillbehdr pa sida 376 for information om
filning av sagkedjan. Q

VARNING: For stor understallining dkar
kastrisken!
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Justera understéllningen

Se Fila knivarna pa sida 369 for instruktioner innan du
justerar understéllningen eller filar knivarna. Vi
rekommenderar att understallningen justeras var tredje
gang du slipar skartanderna.

Vi rekommenderar att du anvander var
understéliningsmall for att fa ratt understallning och réatt
vinkel pa understallningen.

1. Vik ut vredet tills det 6ppnas.

1. Anvand en flatfil och en understaliningsmall och
justera understaliningen. Anvand endast Husqvarnas
understallningsmall for att fa ratt understalining och
ratt vinkel pa understaliningen.

2. Lagg understéllningsmallen pa sagkedjan.

Notera: Se understéllningsmallens férpackning for
mer information om hur du anvander verktyget.

3. Vrid kedjespannarhjulet for att justera spanningen pa
sagkedjan. Sagkedjan maste sitta tatt mot svardet.

3. Anvand flatfilen for att ta bort den del av
understallningen som sticker ut genom
understallningsmallen.

Spédnna sagkedjan

VARNING: En sagkedja utan korrekt
spanning kan lossna fran svardet och
orsaka allvarlig eller livshotande skada.

A

Notera: Vrid vredet nedat (+) fér mer spanning och
uppat (-) for mindre spanning. Sagkedjan ar korrekt
spand nar du kan snurra den Iatt for hand men den
anda sitter tatt mot svardet.

4. Vrid vredet medurs for att spanna svardhjulet.

Ju mer du anvander en sagkedja desto langre blir den.
Det &r viktigt att justera sagkedjan regelbundet.

Kontrollera sagens kedjespanning varje gang du fyller
pa kedjeolja.

Notera: En ny sagkedja har en inkdrningsperiod under
vilken man maste kontrollera sagkedjespanningen
oftare.
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Kontrollera sagkedjans smorjning
Kontrollera sagkedjesmorjningen var tredje gang du
byter batteri.

1. Starta produkten och lat den ga med 3/4 effekt. Hall
svardet ca 20 cm ovanfor ett ljust underlag.

2. Om sagkedjesmorjningen ar korrekt kommer du att
se en tydlig oljerand pa ytan efter en minut.

Utfora underhall pa kedjedrivhjulet

Drivsystemet har ett kedjedrivhjul.

3. Om sagkedjesmorjningen inte ar korrekt ska du
utfora foljande kontroller.

a) Kontrollera svardets oljekanal for att se till att den
inte ar igensatt. Rengér vid behov.

b) Kontrollera sparet i kanten av svardet for att se
till att det &r rent. Rengor vid behov.

c) Kontrollera att svardets noshjul gar latt samt att
noshjulets smorjhal inte &r igensatt. Rengér och
smorj vid behov.

4. Om sagkedjesmorjningen inte fungerar nar du har
utfort stegen ovan ska du tala med en
serviceverkstad.

Utfor foljande underhall av kedjedrivhjulet:

1. Kontrollera regelbundet slitagenivan hos
kedjedrivhjulet. Byt kedjedrivhjul om det &r for slitet.

2. Kedjedrivhjulet ska bytas ut néar du byter sagkedja.
Kontrollera skarutrustningen

1. Se till att det inte finns nagra sprickor i nitar och
lankar och att inga nitar ar I6sa. Byt ut vid behov.

2. Se till att sagkedjan ar latt att boja. Byt ut sagkedjan
om den &r stel.

3. Jamfor sagkedjan med en ny sagkedja for att avgora
om nitar och lankar &r slitna.

4. Byt ut sagkedjan nar den langsta delen av
skartanden &r kortare &n 4 mm. Byt ocksa ut
sagkedjan om det finns sprickor pa knivarna.

805 - 002 -

371



Kontrollera svardet 6. Kontrollera att svardets noshjul gar latt samt att
noshjulets smorjhal inte ar igensatt. Rengoér och
1. Se till att oljekanalen inte ar igensatt. Rengér vid smorj vid behov.

behov.
\\‘
o
Yo
2. Undersok om det finns grader pa svardets kanter. Ta
bort grader med en fil 7. Vand svardet dagligen for att forlanga dess
livslangd.
3.
Underhallsschema
A VARNING: Ta bort batteriet innan du utfér
underhall.
4. Undersok sparet i svardet for slitage. Byt ut svardet Nedan féljer en lista 6ver de underhallssteg som ska
vid behov. utféras pa produkten. Fér mer information, se Underhall
pa sida 366.
5. Undersdk om svardsspetsen ar ojamn eller mycket
sliten.
?ﬂ
— A
Underhall Fo"re an- Varje Varje
vandn-
N vecka manad
ing
Rengoér produktens yttre delar. X
Kontrollera att gasreglaget och gasreglagesparren fungerar korrekt sékerhets- X
massigt.
Rengor kedjebromsen och se till att den fungerar korrekt. Se till att kedjefanga- %

ren inte ar skadad. Byt ut vid behov.
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Underhall Fore an- . .

e Varje Varje
vandn- N

. vecka méanad
ing

Vand svéardet sa att slitaget blir jamnare. Kontrollera att smorjhalet pa svéardet X

inte ar tilltdppt. Rengor kedjesparet.

Se till att kniv och knivskydd inte har nagra sprickor och att de inte &r skadade. %

Byt ut kniv eller knivskydd om de har sprickor eller om de utsatts for slag.

Se till att svardet och sagkedjan har tillréackligt med olja. X

Kontrollera sagkedjan dagligen. Titta efter sprickor och se till att sagkedjan inte X

ar stel eller ovanligt sliten. Byt ut vid behov.

Skarp sagkedjan. Kontrollera dess spanning och skick. Kontrollera om kedje- X

drivhjulet &r slitet och byt ut vid behov.

Rengor produktens luftintag.

Se till att skruvar och muttrar &r atdragna.

Se till att knappsatsen fungerar ordentligt och att den inte &r skadad.

Fila bort alla grader pa svardets kanter. X

Kontrollera anslutningarna mellan batteriet och produkten. Kontrollera anslutnin-

; : X

gen mellan batteriet och batteriladdaren.

T&m och rengdr oljetanken.

Blas igenom produkten och batteriets kylningstppningar forsiktigt med tryckluft.

Felsokning

Fels6kningsschema

Tabell

Méjliga felkoder pa produktens knappsats.

LED-display

Eventuella fel

Mojlig atgard

Varningsindikator blinkar.

Kedjebroms aktiverad.

Dra tillbaka kastskyddet for att frigéra
kedjebromsen.

Temperaturavvikelse.

Lat produkten svalna.

Overbelastning. Skarutrustning sitter
fast.

Skarutrustningen har fastnat. Frigér
skarutrustningen.

Gasreglaget och aktiveringsknappen
trycks ned samtidigt.

Slapp gasreglaget sa aktiveras pro-
dukten.

Gron lysdiod blinkar.

Lag batterispanning.

Ladda batteriet.

Varningsindikator téand.

Service.

Vand dig till en serviceverkstad.
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Tabell

Felstkning av batteriet och/eller batteriladdaren under laddning.

LED-display Eventuella fel Mojlig atgard
Varningsindikator blinkar. Batteriet ar urladdat. Ladda batteriet.
Temperaturavvikelse. Anvéand batteriet i miljder dar temper-

aturen ar mellan -10 °C och 40 °C.

Overspanning.

Kontrollera att natspanningen stam-
mer med den som anges pa produkt-
ens typskylt.

Ta ut batteriet ur batteriladdaren.

Varningsindikator tand. For stor batteriskillnad (1 V). Vénd dig till en serviceverkstad.
Tabell
LED-display Eventuella fel Mojlig atgard

Varningsindikator blinkar. Temperaturavvikelse. Anvand batteriet i miljéer dar temper-

Varningsindikator tand.

aturen &r mellan 5 och 40 °C.

Vand dig till en serviceverkstad.

Transport, forvaring och kassering

Transport och férvaring

Medféljande litiumjonbatterier uppfyller kraven i
lagstiftningen for farligt gods.

Folj de séarskilda kraven for férpackning och etiketter
for kommersiella transporter, inklusive av tredje
parter och speditorer.

Tala med en person med sarskild utbildning i farliga
material innan du skickar produkten. Folj alla
tillampliga nationella foreskrifter.

Anvand tejp pa 6ppna kontakter nar du lagger
batteriet i en férpackning. Lagg batteriet trangt i
forpackningen for att forhindra rorelse.

Ta ur batteriet vid férvaring eller transport.

Placera batteriet och batteriladdaren i ett utrymme
som ar torrt och fritt fran fukt och frost.

Forvara inte batteriet pa stallen dar statisk elektricitet
kan uppkomma. Forvara inte batteriet i en metallada.
Forvara batteriet pa en plats dar temperaturen ar
mellan 5 °C (41 °F) och 25 °C (77 °F), och inte i
direkt solljus.

« Forvara batteriladdaren pa en plats dar
temperaturen ar mellan 5 °C (41 °F) och 45 °C
(113 °F), och inte i direkt solljus.

» Ladda batteriet till 30-50 % innan du férvarar det
under langre perioder.

« Forvara batteriladdaren pa en plats som ar stangd
och torr.

« Hall batteriet borta fran laddaren under férvaring. Lat
inte barn och personer som inte &r godkanda réra
utrustningen. Foérvara utrustningen pa en plats som
du kan lasa.

« Rengor produkten och gor en fullstandig service
innan du ska férvara produkten under en langre tid.

* Anvand transportskydd pa produkten for att férhindra
personskador eller skador pa produkten under
transport och férvaring.

- Satt fast produkten under transport.

Avyttring av batteriet, laddaren och
produkten

Symbolen nedan innebér att produkten inte ar
hushallsavfall. Atervinn den vid en atervinningsstation
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for elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Detta bidrar till
att forhindra skador pa miljén och personskador. Notera: Symbolen visas pa produkten eller produktens

férpackning.
Tala med lokala myndigheter, hushallsavfallsservice P 9

eller en aterforsaljare fér mer information.

K
—
Tekniska data
Tekniska data
120i

Plattform CS100EU
Motor

Typ | BLDC (borstlés) 36 V
Egenskaper

Energisparlage | savE
Smorjsystem

Typ av oljepump Automatisk
Volym oljetank, liter 0,20

Vikt

Motorsag utan batteri, svard, sagkedja och tom kedjeoljetank, kg 2,95
Bulleremissioner 3!

Ljudeffektniva, uppmatt dB(A) 98
Ljudeffektniva, garanterad Lya dB(A) 101
Ljudnivaer 32

Ekvivalent ljudtrycksniva vid anvéndarens 6ra, dB(A) 88
Vibrationsnivaer 33 3,8
Sagkedja/svard

Rekommenderade svardslangder, tum/cm 12/30
Effektiv skarlangd, tum/cm 10/26

Typ av kedjedrivhjul/antal tander Spur/6
Maximal kedjehastighet/(savE), m/s 11,5 (10)

31
32

Emission av buller till omgivningen uppmatt som ljudeffekt (Lywa) enligt EG-direktiv 2000/14/EG.

Ekvivalent ljudtrycksniva, enligt ISO 22868, berdknas som den tidsvagda totalenergin for olika ljudtrycksnivaer
under olika arbetsforhallanden. Typisk statistisk spridning for ekvivalent ljudtrycksniva ar en standardavvikelse
pa 2,5dB (A).

Den deklarerade vibrationsnivan ar for handtaget med hogst siffror. Normal statistisk spridning for vibrations-
nivan ar 1,5 m/s.
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Tillbehor

Kombinationer av svard och

sagkedja

Nedanstaende skarutrustningar ar godkanda for

Husqvarna 120i.

Svard Sagkedja

Lingd, tum Kedjedelning, Sparbredd, mm | Max. nosradie Typ Langd, drivlan-
tum kar (st)

12 3/8 1.1 4 Husqvarna H38 | 45

Sliputrustning och vinklar

Anvand filmallen fran Husqvarna for att fa ratt vinklar. Vi
rekommenderar att du alltid anvander en filmall fran
Husqvarna for att slipa sagkedjan. Artikelnumren anges i

tabellen nedan.

Om du inte vet vilken sagkedja du har pa din produkt

kan du kontakta en serviceverkstad.

/=5 |
\\( ””::T
g
38 11/64 tum/ 30° 0° 0,025 tum/ | 546081.03 | 5795588-01
4,5 mm 0,65 mm
Godkanda batterier for produkten
Batteri BLi20
Typ Litiumjonbatteri
Batterikapacitet, Ah 4,2 (VTC4) 4 (HD2)
Spanning, V 36 36,5
Vikt, Ib/kg 2,6/1,2 2,6/1,2
Godkanda batteriladdare for produkten
Batteriladdare QC80
Natspanning, V 100-240
Frekvens, Hz 50-60
376 805-002 -




Batteriladdare

QC80

Effekt, W

100
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EG-forsakran om overensstammelse

EG-forsakran om overensstammelse

Husqgvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden, tel:
+46-36-146500, forsakrar harmed pa eget ansvar att
den sladdlsa batteridrivna motorsagen Husqvarna
120i (plattform CS100EU) med serienummer daterade
fran 2016 och framat (artalet foljt av serienumret anges
tydligt pa typskylten) motsvarar féreskrifterna i RADETS
DIREKTIV:

+ avden 17 maj 2006 "angaende maskiner”
2006/42/EG

+ avden 26 februari 2014 "angaende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet” 2014/30/EU

» avden 8 juni 2011 "angaende begrénsning av
anvandning av vissa farliga &mnen” 2011/65/EU

+ avden 8 maj 2000 "angaende emission av buller i
miljén” 2000/14/EG.

Féljande standarder har tillampats: EN
60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN
60745-2-13:2009+A1:2010, EN
55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN 61000-4-3:2006+A1:2008, EN 55014-2:2015, EN
61000-6-2:2005.

Anmalt organ: TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH,
Tillystrasse 2, D-90431 Nuernberg, Germany, 0197, har
utfért EG-typkontroll i enlighet med maskindirektivets
(2006/42/EG) artikel 12, paragraf 3b.

Intyget har nummer: BM 50356394 0001

Den levererade motorsagen 6verensstammer med det
exemplar som genomgick EG-typkontroll.

For information om bulleremissioner, se Tekniska data
pa sida 375.

Huskvarna, 20181031

Par Martinsson, utvecklingschef (auktoriserad
representant for Husqvarna AB samt ansvarig for
tekniskt underlag).
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